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EDITORS NOTE

The many warm friends in all parts of the Country to

whom Commander Edzvard Hooker had endeared himself will

he happy in having this result of his twenty-Hve years of

earnest, painstaking labor at last available, and while he is not

here to receive the thanks of his grateful kinsmen, nevertheless

all descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker surely unite in grati-

tude to him zvho gave time, money, and health so liberally in

this permanent service to his family.

In preparing for the printer the work which blindness

obliged him to leave incomplete, I have endeavored to follow

his example of accuracy and honesty; in spite of this many

errors and omissions may have unavoidably occurred and I

shall be grateful to anyone who will call my attention to them,

that they may be rectified in another edition.

The usual plan is follozved in this Genealogy, of having the

descendants numbered consecutively, the star (*) prefixed to

the number indicating that the record of this person is carried

forward another generation and will be found in the next gen-

eration under the same number, but in larger type and this

time as head of a family.

A word regarding the Coat of Arms, the omission of which

may cause comment,—Until the English ancestry of Thomas

Hooker has been established, the Coat of Arms of the family

cannot be given with authority. It may not be amiss, how-

ever, to give the one which has been most generally in use

with different branches of the family—and which is also the

arms of the Devonshire Hookers.

He beareth Or, a fesse Voire, betzueen two Lions passant

gardant Sable. Crest a Hind statant Or, carrying in her

mouth a branch of roses Argent, leaved and stalked Vert.

Margaret Huntington Hooker.

Rochester, N. Y.
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Concerning Rev. Thomas Hooker.

Commander Edward Hooker, in compiling the Hooker

Genealogy, hoped that before its completion researches would

be made in England establishing beyond doubt Thomas

Hooker's birthplace and parentage. It has seemed best not

to delay the publication of the book until that indefinite time

w^hen this may be possible. The following introduction is

prepared from Mr. Hooker's notes with the hope that it may

prove an incentive to those interested to pursue the search

and let the family have the benefit of their discoveries.

Cotton Mather, writing some fifty years after Mr. Hooker's

death, says that Mr. Hooker was born at Marfield, England,

and this is the sole authority for supposing that he w^as born

there. The most exhaustive search of professional genealo-

gists in England having utterly failed to find any corroborative

evidence supporting Mr. Mather's assertion, the conclusion

was reached many years ago, that Mr. Mather must have been

mistaken, and now it appears that the family of Hooker of

Marfield became extinct about the middle of the 17th century.

Many years ago Mr. H. G. Somerby, then official searcher

in England for the New England Historical and Genealogical

Society, was employed by members of the Hooker family to

investigate the story that Rev. Thomas Hooker was born at

Marfield, Parish of Tilton, Leicestershire. He met with no

success among the records of Tilton Parish. Going to the city

of Leicester, with the help of the clerks in the Record of Wills

office, he failed to find any Hooker data in that vicinity, and
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reported tliat the story was very improbable, adding- tliat if

Mr. II()C)kcr was born tlicrc. the family was only sojourning

there as the name of Hooker was not found in that part of

England.

After a long and careful searching of the records of the

Archdeaconry Gnirt of Leicestershire the British Record

Society published an index of wills. From a careful exami-

nation of this publication we find that from 1400 to 1650, a

period covering the whole of Rev. Thomas Plooker's life and

several generations of his progenitors, only one Hooker will

was recorded in the Archdeaconry Court of Leicestershire and

during the same period administration was granted upon the

estate of one Hooker, who proves to have been a non-resident.

This seems very strongly suggestive that Leicestershire was

not a residential home of Hooker, and i^ supports the asser-

tion of Mr. Somerby, that the name was not found in that part

of England. The one wnll was that of John Hooker of Wal-

tham, containing nothing of interest to New England Hookers.

The one administration granted was upon the estate of Thomas

Hooker of Marfield, Parish of Tilton, gentleman, who died in

1634 and administration was granted to his son, John Hooker,

apparently the only son—who inherited from his father, be-

came John Hooker of Marfield, gentleman. The Manor of

Marfield was for a very long time a Royal Domain and there-

fore never had a Manor House or Manorial dwelling upon it.

The estate of Thomas Hooker of Marfield was less than

£6, thus showing plainly that he was a non-resident, having

no residence in the Parish of Tilton. The son, John, resided

at or near London where he died in 1655, his will made in

1654 having been proved and recorded in the London Court in

1655. In this will he names six cousins and one sister but

makes no reference to any brother or brother's family. Among
the cousins in the will he names John and Samuel Hooker,



INTRODUCTION

sons of Rev. Thomas Hooker, and thus this will shows posi-

tively that there was kinship between Rev. Thomas Hooker

and John Hooker of Marfield.

John Hooker was not married so had no direct heir and

the Marfield Estate went to the nearest of kin, his cousin,

William Jennings, and all further connection of Hookers with

the Manor of Marfield ceased.

Among the papers of the Harleian Society there are no-

tices of Hookers in various places, most of them marriage

licenses, but none of Hookers in Leicestershire, thus adding

a slight corroboration to ^Ir. Somerby's assertion.

While the Marfield story is sw^ept away no evidence has

as yet been brought to light which gives any positive informa-

tion as to the region from which Mr. Hooker came or the

family to which he belonged, and in the absence of all positive

information regarding this matter the only course to pursue

is to collate such suggestive data as can be found and present

it in as concise form as possible, and trust that at some future

time some one may be able to trace the English branch of the

family.

From a period antedating the reign of King Henry VHI,

and to a long time after the ''Restoration," there was in the

South of England a noted family of Hookers. They were

possessed of wealth, rank and social position, and they inter-

married with England's proud old families. They were

scholars, disputants, and authors w^hose books, written 300

years ago, are to-day found as valued books of reference in

the larger libraries.

From these books we learn, that while they w^ere loyal to

their King and undoubtedly recognized the Divine authority

of the kingly office, they gave careful thought to sociological

matters and entertained what may be considered as at that time

advanced sociological ideas,—as—that the people were the
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pr(>|)cr source of i)o\vcr. that s<K:icty was constitulctl for the

greatest f^cKx\ to the greatest numlxrr, that all men were equal

l>efore the law.

Merc, then, we have a noted family of Hookers, possess-

ing^ the same characteristics for which the Rev. Thomas

Hooker was noted, entertaining the same stKiolog^ical ideas

which he entertained and to which he j]^ave force in the Colony

of Connecticut and around tliis family of Hookers we find

towns, villaj^es and |)arishes Ixrarinp^ names which are familiar

to us as names of Connecticut towns, and here too are

found families havinp^ names which we find in Mr. Hook-

er's company and anion^^ the foun<lcrs of Connecticut.

In this family of Hookers wc fnid the stock names were

John. Thomas. Richard. Rojrer. Dorothy. Joanna. Mary,—the

very names we find in I'homas Hooker's family.

There is little question that Rev. Thomas Hooker's father

was named Thomas, and in that family of Hookers we find a

Thomas born about the middle of the 16th Century and who

was probably between 30 or 40 years of age when Rev. Thomas

Hooker was born.

The Rawson family in seeking their pedigree find as one of

their ancestors, John Hooker, a brother of the father of Rev.

Thomas Hooker, and in this South of England family of

Hookers we find a son John, brother of the Thomas above men-

tioned.

The intimate personal friendship between Thomas Hooker

and John Pym can scarcely be questioned. They were of the

same age, entertained the same views—and advocated the

same theories and the same reforms, and many years ago the

assertion was made that Ann Hooker, the wife of John Pym,

was a sister of Rev. Thomas Hooker, and the assertion w^as

also made that Rev. Thomas Hooker's wife was a sister of

John Pyrn.
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Ann Hooker, the wife of John Pym, however, was the

daughter of John Hooker, and therefore could not be the

sister of Rev. Thomas Hooker whose father was named

Thomas, but she may have been a daughter of that John

Hooker who was a brother of Rev. Thomas Hooker's father

and thus have been own cousin to Rev. Thomas Hooker; but

of that however, we have no positive information.

The seat of the Pym family was in the South of England

and at not a great distance from the seat of this Hooker fam-

ily, and though we have no evidence upon the matter, we may

from the similarity of characteristics and community of senti-

ments very properly conclude that the two families were well

known and intimately associated with each other, and there is

a strong probability that Anna Hooker, the wife of John Pym,

was from this Hooker family in the South of England.

So far as known, no evidence exists that positively assures

us that Rev. Thomas Hooker belonged to that family of

Hookers—but if he did not it is a most wonderful chapter of

coincidences, which is presented in the following chart

:

John Hooker
Mayor of City of Exeter.

Robert Hooker
Mayor of City of Exeter.

I I I

Roger Hooker, John Hooker, M. P., Mary Hooker
Devonshire, Devonshire married

I
John Russell
I,eicestershire

Richard Hooker John Hooker Thomas Hooker Rev. Zachary Hooker
Devonshire Somersetshire Devonshire Rector of St. Michaels

Author "Ecc. Polity."
\ |

. ^, ,
^ ^,

,^

XXX Hooker Anna Hooker xx Hooker Rev Thomas Hooker Dorothy Hooker
married married married New England married

Richard Perne, John Pym, George Alcock, M. D., John Chester.
II Somersetshire I^ondon I^eicestershire

Rachel Perne
married

Edward Rawson,
Colonial Sec'y

Some time after Mr. Hooker's death in 1647 the house in
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which he had lived al Hartford was dcnioHslicd. In doin^ this

work the lalxirers came upon a private receptacle which had

been r)verl()okc(l when the t^oods. etc.. were removed from the

house preparatory to its demolition. In this place they found

a quantity of papers carefully bundled and preserved, appar-

ently by Mr. Hooker himself. Without calliniT;- the attention

of any one to the paj^ers they had found, or havinj::^ them in any

way examined, these men threw the papers amon<:^ the rubbish

and carted them away to destruction. While nothing what-

ever is known of the contents of these carefully preserved

papers, we may safely conclude that by their destruction the

Colony and State of Connecticut lost much most valuable his-

torical data relating to its early history. To the Hooker fam-

ily the loss was irreparable, for there cannot be a doubt that

among those carefully filed papers were letters from home,

business correspondence and other valuable papers of that kind,

even if there was not among them a complete family record,

from which a reliable history of Mr. Hooker's parentage and

early life could have been obtained. Those who had personal

knowledge of Mr. Hooker's history had passed away and left

but slight historicajjilues behind them, and this wanton destruc-

tiarl of these, no doubt, valuable papers destroyed the only

remaining connecting link, and left open a wide field to be

stocked with the ample product of vivid imaginations. A few

suggestive notes are found, however, in some old records, and

some have been found by careful search since then, yet they

are little more than suggestions and can hardly be deemed

clues, though some of them are positive refutations of stories

circulated as history.

John Hooker, son of Rev. Samuel and grandson of Rev.

Thomas, was Judge of the Superior Court of the Colony of

Connecticut and the most eminent legal man of his day, con-

stantly employed upon legal matters, adjustments, etc., etc., in
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all parts of the Colony. He was engaged also upon business

matters of his father with persons in England, and although

he was not born until a number of years after the death of his

grandfather (Rev. Thomas Hooker) there cannot be any

question of his knowledge of his grand-fathers' early history,

and of the family connection in England.

Roger Hooker was the youngest child of Judge John

Hooker, he studied under his father's tuition and accompanied

his father on his various journeys about the colony upon offi-

cial business. When he married he brought his wife to his

father's house, and made his home with his parents, and when

his parents became aged they relinquished the cares of house

and family to the younger people and made their home with

them until death called them away. From this life long asso-

ciation with his father, there can be little question Roger

Hooker obtained a considerable knowledge of the history and

family connections of his great grandfather Rev. Thomas

Hooker.

In his family Bible Roger Hooker left a family record

which he commences with a brief reference to Rev. Thom.as

Hooker, in which he asserts that Rev. Thomas was a cousin of

Rev. Richard Hooker, author of ''Of the Laws of Eccleciasti-

cal Polity," thus positively connecting the Rev. Thomas

Hooker with the Devonshire family of Hookers.

Another old colonial family record refers to the family con-

nection of Rev. Nathaniel Hooker, who died at Hartford West

District, June 9, 1770, leaving a family record which he com-

menced w^ith a slight sketch of his ancestor Rev. Thomas

Hooker and refers to his Devonshire kinship in the same man-

ner that Roger Hooker does.

Deacon Edward Hooker of Farmington, who died there in

1846, records in his dairy that, conversing with Right Rev-

erend Abraham Jarvis, Bishop of Connecticut, Mr. Jarvis
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Stated to him. that while in Mn^land where he had met the

Bishop of I^ndon the Hishop of Exeter and other noted Cler-

icals of the Established C'hnrcli hv had been shown evidences

which positively established the relationship of Rev. Thomas

H<K.ker of Connecticut t<» Rev. Richard Hooker, author of

the IkkA'S of Ecclesiastical Polity, thus showing unquestionably

that Rev. Thomas Hooker belonged to the Devonshire family.

Mr. Hooker also records in his diary similar statements

made by Rev. I>ela Hubbard, rector of one of the most

important churches of Hartford, and father-in-law of Mr.

Timothy Pitkin of Farmington. It is to be regretted that

neither of these gentlemen stated where they saw these

evidences or in what manner they asserted and estab-

lislied the relationship, and the matter therefore rests en-

tirely upon the veracity, and the social standing of the

Reverend gentlemen in question, and the diarist.

Within the past few years there has come to light a letter

written by Deacon Edward Hooker (the diarist) and ad-

dressed to Rev. Henry ^^^ Hooker,—Vermont, evidently in re-

ply to genealogical inquiries. In this letter Mr. Hooker refers

to the well assured fact of the kinship of Rev. Thomas Hooker

and Rev. Richard Hooker, and that Rev. Thomas Hooker evi-

dently belonged to the family of John Hooker, Esq., of Exeter,

England. This John Hooker was a member of Parhament,

an eminent historical and antiquarian writer, and Chancellor of

the City of Exeter, Devonshire, England his father and his

grandfather having both of them been Mayors of the City of

Exeter. To the evidence here given might be added some cir-

cumstantial evidences which help to support the claim. Sir

Walter Mildmay of Chelmsford (England) founder of Em-
manuel College where Mr. Hooker was educated, and inter-

ested in the church at Chelmsford, where we find Mr. Hooker

officiating as a lecturer, belonged to a family originally from
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Devonshire. These facts would suggest an especial interest

in Mr. Hooker in calling him to the work at Chelmsford, and

it seems to support the belief that he had come from a Devon-

shire family also.

An examination of the list of names of Mr. Hooker's

company, and of the early settlers of Hartford and of the very

old and prominent families of that city shows that they are

largely the family names of Devonshire and that vicinity. It is

also well known that Mr. W^arham (a noted preacher of Ex-

eter) and his company settlers of Windsor, Conn., were from

Devonshire, and that suggests that this settlement of three

towns on the banks of the Connecticut River, was a veritable

Devonshire settlement.

Rev. Thomas Hooker died in 1647 possessing a total estate

of £1,136 15s of which £488 15s was household goods, books,

etc. Comparing this with other estates of the time we find that

he was one of the wealthy men of Connecticut Colony and in-

deed one of the wealthy men of New England, and the query

presents itself whence came this wealth? We have no record

which in any way tells us how he became possessed of so great

an estate. Let us therefore look a little at his own history as

known, and see what conclusion we can draw from that.

When Thomas Hooker left College he became Curate As-

sistant, Lecturer, Teacher, all of them minor clerical positions.

We have no information as to the amount of stipend

attached to such positions, but we know^ the value of

the benefices of Rectors at that time, being £10 to £25 per year

presumably one in a subordinate position would not accu-

mulate wealth. Nor could he have accumulated it while a refu-

gee in Holland. Arriving in New England he was in a land

of little money. Soon after he arrived he settled at Newtowne

and he owned his house there. When he removed to

Hartford he sold his Newtowme property to Rev. Thomas
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Sliq)ar(l. who siihseqiicntly married his daupfhtcr. Of the

terms of this sale we have no information, but it can hardly be

siipix)sc<I that it was sufficient to make him wealthy. The

settlement in the wilderness at Hartford was undoubtedly to

some extent a stnij^^le for existence with all the colonists and

Mr. Hooker could not in the eleven years of such life have

acquired the wealth of which he was possesscfl. Thus we see

that it is extremely improbable that Mr. Hooker could have

himself acquired his wealth. It must have come by inheritance

probably from his father, alllmur^di we have no record estab-

lishing::;' it as a fact.

Another fact which has s<>me bearing'' on the family's

wealth and position.—the marriat;e of Rev. Thomas Hooker's

sisters, so far as we know anything of them, we know that

they married gentlemen of wealth, rank and social position and

this too at a time when the social lines were drawn very dis-

tinctly in England—gentlemen from distant places, thus sug-

gesting at least that the family was widely known, thus viewing

this fact and the conclusions they suggest may we not properly

assume that Mather was right when he said that Thomas

Hooker's parents were able to give him a liberal education.

'J'he first that is really known of Mr. Hooker is as a student

in Emmanuel College, Cambridge, where he was entered in

1603 probably just before Easter. In 1607-8 he received

the degree of B. A. and entered upon the second course of the

College. In 1611 he received the degree of M. A.

Having completed these courses and studies of the College

he became a Regent, and entering the Divinity school he com-

menced the Theological Course, and after this there is very

little record of him. It is evident that he left the College before

1615. The next we hear of him is about 1626, at Chelmsford,

Essex, where he was a "lecturer," at the Chelmsford Church.

One story asserts that he was compelled to leave the Col-
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lege on account of his Puritanical sentiments. The absurdity

of this is apparent when it is remembered that Emmanuel Col-

lege was a Puritan foundation exhibiting in itself a strong

Puritanic protest against the many Roman Catholic ideas and

customs still retained in other colleges. Expulsion from Em-

manuel College for Puritanism could only be paralleled by

expulsion from Heaven for extraordinary purity and holiness.

After leaving the College nothing whatever is known of

him until 1626 he was silenced by Arch-Bishop Laud, for non-

conformity teachings, and this act of the Bishop suggests that

Mr. Hooker must have been some time at Chelmsford during

which time Bishop Laud's attention had been called to him,

and evidence collected to support the act of silencing, and here

also occurs another evidence supporting the suggestion of Mr.

Hooker's having been some time at Chelmsford. When the

orded 'silencing Mr. Hooker was issued, a petition and protest

was drawn up and signed by fifty clergymen of the Established

Church, asserting that they were well acquainted with Mr.

Hooker and his teachings, that there was nothing in his char-

acter or teachings to warrant the severe punishment of silen-

cing, and asking that the order be revoked.

The petition of these clergymen was fruitless and the

order remained in force. It is said that during this enforced

silence Mr. Hooker established and taught a private school

in his own residence and that ]vlr. John Eliot, afterwards

known as the Apostle to the Indians was ]\Ir. Hooker's assist-

ant in that school.

In view of the fact that Sir Walter Mildmay, founder of

Emmanuel College, was very prominently connected with edu-

cational matters in England, and that he had a long time before

established at Greater Baddow a fine school of Puritanic pro-

clivities for fitting young men for college, it seems quite prob-

able that this school experience of Mr. Hooker may have been



INTRODUCTION

in connection with Sir Walter's already establislicd school.

However evidence to estahhsh this fact are wantinc^.

Tlie Arch-I)ish<>j) still jitirsncd Mr. Ilf>«»kt'r and about 1630

had him arrested and i)nt niidrr bonds to a])pcar before the

Kcclesiastical Courts. J-'orfcitinp^ these ixmds Mr. Hooker fled

to Holland where he was still kept under surveillance by the

emmissaries of Arch-Bishop i.nud. Mr. Hooker's acts and

fKDsition are noted in the I'nritan Records of the fugitives who

fled from England to Holland.

After about three years' absence Mr. Hooker returned to

England but his return was at once made known to Arch-

Bishop Laud, who sent out his emmissaries and endeavored to

arrest him. but Mr. Hooker avoided arrest, and with his family

and some friends embarked privately upon the ship Griffin and

sailed for New England. From this point Mr. Hooker's his-

tory is a part of the history of New England. Of his bearing

on the future history of New England I cannot do better than

quote extensively from a paper written by one of Thomas

Hooker's descendants, Walter Seth Logan, which was read

before and subsequently printed by the New York Society of

the Order of the Founders and Patriots of America.

"In 1633 he came to America. He brought with him the

memory of the wrongs he had received from English Kings

and he brought also the inspiration that he had received from

the Sons of Liberty in Holland. He came here to do his part

in founding a community in which persecution for thought's

sake should never be a cornerstone, and where men might

carve out their futures for themselves.

*'It was 1633, Thomas Hooker was settled as the pastor

of the church at Newtowne, Massachusetts. The church was

composed of men who had been his followers in England, who
had crossed the ocean, established themselves at Newtowne,

formed a church organizaton and called him to be their preach-
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er and leader there, while he was in exile in Holland. They

were men who were in full accord with his political as well as

with his religious ideas. They were men who had left their

homes in the Old World to seek for liberty under a leader they

loved, in the New World.

''As I have studied the character of Thomas Hooker, more

and more I have come to see him as a statesman, rather than

as a preacher. It was his to champion the cause of liberty,

rather than to preach the creeds of theology. It was his to

found democracies rather than to establish churches. At New-

towne he had as devoted a congregation as ever listened to the

preaching of a preacher, for it was a congregation of men and

women who had left all to follow^ him and his principles.

''But Massachusetts was a theocracy and consequently an

aristocracy, and Thomas Hooker was a Democrat. In Massa-

chusetts it was the church that ruled, almost as the church ruled

at Rome, only it was another church and there was no Pope.

No man could vote unless he was a church member. Out of

more than three thousand inhabitants, two thirds of them

men of mature age, there w^ere only three hundred quali-

fied electors. The church was dominant in the State, and

the dominancy of the church is ahvays despotism.

"Hooker was not at all in accord with the theocratic idea.

It has been said that he removed his congregation to Connec-

ticut because he and they differed with the majority of the

inhabitants of Massachusetts upon religious questions. It is a

mistake. He moved from Massachusetts to Connecticut for

the same reason that he had moved from England to Holland

and from Holland to America, to find a place not so much

where he could worship God as he chose as where he could be

a free citizen, with the right and the power to work out his

ow^n destiny for himself and to found a real democracy for

himself and for his devoted followers. He moved from the
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valley of the Charles to tlic \ alley of the Connecticut in order

to escajK- from a government theocratic in its orii^in and incvit-

ahly aristocratic in its nature, to a ])lace where a real democratic

gfovernment could he estahlished—where the people could rule.

It was a political rather than a religious migration.

"The (lifTerence iK'twcen the ideas of government enter-

tained at this time in Massachusetts and the ideas of Hooker

and his followers is well shown in a hit of correspondence be-

tween Governor W'inthrop of Massachusetts and Thomas

Hooker, two years after he arrived in Hartford.

"W'inthrop's letter to Hooker has been preserved only in

his own subsequent statement of what he had written. Win-

throp says of the letter :

** T expostulated with Mr. Hooker about the unwarrant-

ableness and unsafeness of referring matter of counsel or

judicature to the body of the people, because the best part is

always the least and of that best part the wiser part is always

the lesser.'

''This is a clear and concise statement of the argument that

has been made since the world began in favor of an aristocracy

—a government by the few.

''Hooker replies in a letter which has been preserved in

full. He says

:

'*
'I fully assent to those staple principles which you set

down, to wit : That the people should choose some from

among them—that they should refer matter of counsel to their

counsellors, matter of judicature to their judges; only the

question here grows—what rule the judge must have to judge

by; secondly, who those counsellors must be.

" 'That in the matter which is referred to the jtidge, the

sentence should lie in his breast or be left to his discretion ac-

cording to which he should go, I am afraid it is a course which

wants both safety and warrant.
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''
'I must confess I ever looked at it as a way which leads

directly to tyranny and so to confusion and must plainly pro-

fess that if it was in my liberty, I should neither choose to

live nor leave my posterity under such a government, * * ^h

''
'It is also a truth that counsel should be sought from

counsellors, but the question yet is who those should be. Re-

serving smaller matters which fall in occasionally in common

course to a low^er counsel, in matters of greater consequence

which concern the common good, a general counsel chosen by

all, I conceive under favor most suitable to rule and most safe

for the relief of the whole.'

"The more stilted expressions of those times make the lan-

guage a little quaint to our ears, but the lover of liberty to-day

does not mind this quaintness. He sees in these few sentences

of the Hartford preacher, written two and two-thirds centuries

ago, the best expression that has ever been made of the two

necessarily fundamental principles of a free government—gov-

ernment by law and universal suffrage.

"It was about this time that John Hampden in England

was making his heroic stand—losing his liberty and risking his

life on the question of the payment of the Ship Money. All

that the foremost and most advanced of the English liberals

was claiming at this time was that the people should not be

required to pay taxes that they had not themselves levied.

Thomas Hooker was taking infinitely broader ground. To his

mind it was the right of the people not simply to levy the taxes

that they were to pay, but to exercise for themselves without

interference from any higher power whatsoever, all the func-

tions of government, to make their own laws, choose their

own magistrates to enforce them and to live entirely under a

government which they themselves should organize and admin-

ister.
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"'I'hc fuiidanuMital principles of a true democracy—a real

government by the i)eoplc—were promulj^ated first l)y the

founder of Connecticut on the hanks of the Connecticut river

in the town of Hartford only two years after the axe had been

laid at the foot of the first tree to redeem it from the wilder-

ness.

"Well may we claim for Thomas Hooker the title—to my
mind the noblest title ever borne by the son of woman—the

First American Democrat.

**In this letter to W'inthrop. the true reason for Hooker's

removal from Massachusetts to Connecticut is set forth. He
did not choose 'either to live or to leave his posterity' under

such a government as then prevailed in Massachusetts.

"The removal occurred in 1636. It is not necessary for

my purpose to dwell on the incidents of that journey through

the wilderness. Thomas Hooker carried his gun in one hand

and his Bible in the other. He preached on Sundays and

fought Indians when there were any to fight, on weekdays.

He travelled by day and stood his turn on guard by night. He
was a born leader. He was leading a people whose faith in

him was complete, to a land where he could found for them

and for himself, the institutions of liberty which he had learned

to love as he loved his Bible and his God.

''The Legislature of Connecticut—called then its General

Court—met in Hartford in May, 1638, to frame a constitution

which should be the basis of the government of the new com-

monwealth. Thomas Hooker preached the opening sermon

May 31, 1638, one hundred and thirty-eight years and thirty-

four days before the signing of the Declaration of Independ-

ence. The full text of that sermon has not been preserved. It

is doubtful if it was ever written. If it was written the manu-

script has been lost. But Henry Wolcott, Jr., a prominent citi-

zen of Windsor, the town just north of Hartford, was present
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and took notes. These notes we have. If we had nothing else

there is enough in this record made by his loving disciple, to

establish the claim which we now make for Thomas Hooker,

that he was the First American Democrat.

"The text was : Deuteronomy, 1:13: 'Take you wise men

and understanding, and known among your tribes, and I will

make them rulers over you.'

"The subject was how to choose the magistrates for a com-

monwealth and to set the bounds of their authority—how to

frame a constitution for the government of a free people. The

first principle that Hooker lays down is

:

" 'The choice of public magistrates belongs unto the people

by God's own allowance.'

"It is the people who must rule.

"Hooker's second principle, enunciated in the sermon, is

that: 'The privleges of election which belong to the people

therefore must not be exercised according to their humors but

according to the blessed will and law^ of God.'

"That is, the franchise is a trust. It belongs to the individ-

ual, not to be exercised for his own gain, but for the good

of all.

"Hooker's third principle is

:

" 'They who have power to appoint officers and magistrates,

it is in their power also to set the bounds and limitations of the

power and place unto which they call them.'

"For the first time in the world's history, the suggestion

of a written constitution made by the people themselves to es-

tablish a government and to limit the power and authority of

their officers and magistrates is here made. The suggestion

found its fruition seven months later in 1639, in the Constitu-

tion adopted by the colony of Connecticut, and a hundred and

fifty years later still, in the Constitution of the United States

under which our government went into operation in 1789.
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"Thomas Hooker was not only tlic first Aniorican Democrat

Init he was the father of tlie Constitution oi the I'nited States.

"Later on in his seniKui he says:

'* 'The foimdation of authority is laid in the free consent of

the people.'

*'An(l he ends with the exhortation:

" 'As God has i^iven us liherty let us take it.'

"This was a hundred years before Thomas Jefferson was

born, and yet all the essential principles of the Declaration of

Independence are found in this imperfectly reported sermon

of this Hartford preacher, preaching- in the wilderness on the

banks of the Connecticut. It was a hundred aiifl fifty years

before the United States Constitution was adopted and yet we

find its essential principles in this sermon of our hero.

"It is not known positively whose hand actually drew the

Constitution which this General Court of Connecticut that lis-

tened to this sermon, adopted, but this much we do know, that

it was either drawn or inspired by Thomas Hooker. He w^as

the first man of Connecticut. The doctrines which he preached

in this sermon had never been proclaimed before to mortal

ears, and the Constitution which followed it was drawn in

close conformity to the principles set forth in the sermon.

"It is the first Constitution ever adopted as the original

basis of a government. It w^as the first time that men had ever

come together asserting their right to form a government for

themselves. The Constitution places the government entirely

in the hands of the people. The chief magistrate is electd by

the people. Legislation all proceeds from the representatives
^

of the people. If for any reason the governor or the magis-

trate should fail to call an election for members of the legisla-

tive body, the people themselves may call it. The governor is

to preside as moderator over every legislative meeting except

in case it shall be called by the people directly through the
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neglect of the governor and the magistrates. In the latter case

no governor or magistrate is to participate in their delibera-

tions. Suffrage is to be practically universal. It depends in no

respect upon church membership. Justice is to be administered

in accordance with established law. There is no discretion vest-

ed in judge or magistrate as to whether the law shall be fol-

lowed or enforced. The law is above and over everyone;

above and over governor and magistrate and judge, as well

as above and over the meanest citizen of the commonwealth.

The town is made the unit of the government of the common-

wealth. All matters of local concern are left in the hands of

town officers. The general government is concerned only over

matters of general interest and importance. The government

of Connecticut was as much a federation of towns as the gov-

ernment of the United States was afterwards a federation of

States. Here again the principles of the Constitution of the

United States were foreshadowed.

''The name of 'king' is not mentioned in the instrument.

The founders of Connecticut acknowledged some sort of shad-

owy allegiance to the British sovereign, but under their Consti-

tution he had no part or share in their government. No right

to rule the people was acknowledged in anyone except the peo-

ple themselves. Connecticut was virtually made a republic as

well as a democracy. They were willing that the English

monarch should pose as a king, but he was never allowed to

perform any kingly functions in the State which they founded.

"The Connecticut government was worked out entirely for

themselves, without any help or assistance from anyone else,

by the citizens of Connecticut on the ground and under the

leadership of Thomas Hooker.

"There had been other democracies, but the usual result

was an exchange of the despotism of a king for the despotism

of a majority. In Connecticut it was the majority that ruled;

but it was local majorities that ruled in local matters and gen-
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eral majorities that ruled in i^aMicral matters. '1 lie power of

the majc^rity to be despotic and oi)pressive was reduced to a

minimum.

"Hooker was a man of sublime courage. In those days it

often took more real valor to dare to speak the truth than to

bare one's breast to the sword of the enemy. Cotton Mather

quotes the saying of one who had admired the bravery with

which Hooker had stood up against persecution and bigotry

in England :

**
'I observed the heroic spirit and courage with which this

great man fulfilled his ministry. He was a person who while

doing his master's work would put a king in his pocket.'

*'In organizing the government of Connecticut on the basis

of a strict democracy—a simple government of the people

—

without acknow'ledging the right of king or government across

the water to interfere w'ith the will of the people here, he was

in fact 'putting a king in his pocket.' * * * *

**I have called Thomas Hooker the first American Demo-

crat. Thomas Jefferson is entitled to be called the second, and

the author of the Emancipation Proclamation comes third—in

point of time only.

"I would by no means detract one iota from the glory of

Jefferson. As a proud Connecticut man and a descendant of

the great Thomas Hooker, I bring my loving tribute and gladly

lay it at the feet of his no less great successor, Thomas Jeffer-

son. The Declaration of Independence has the advantage of

having come down to us intact in the language of its author.

All that we have of the sermon of Thomas Hooker has been

gleaned from the imperfect record of his loyal follower who

heard it. All honor to the Declaration of Independence and its

great author, but equal honors I demand for the man who,

more than a century and a quarter before, had preached the

same doctrines from his pulpit in Hartford and engrafted them

in the Constitution of the State he founded."
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THOMAS HOOKER'S WILL AND INVENTORY OF
ESTATE.

The last Will and Testament of Mr. Thomas Hooker, late

of Hartford, deceased.

I, Thomas Hooker, of Hartford, upon Connecticutt in New
England, being weake in my body, through the tender visita-

tion of the Lord, but of sound and perfect memory, doe dis-

pose of that outward estate I haue beene betrusted withall by

him, in manner following:

—

I doe giue vnto my sonne John Hooker, my bowsing and

lands in Hartford, aforesaid, both that which is on the west,

and allso that which is on the east side of the Riuer, to bee

inioyed by him and his heires for euer, after the death of my
wife, Susanna Hooker, provided hee bee then at the age of one

and twenty yeares it being my wnll that my said deare

wife shall inioye and possess my said bowsing and land

during her naturall life ; and if shee dye before my sonne

John come to the age of one and twenty yeares, that the

same bee improued by the ou'seers of this my will for the

maintenance and education of my children not disposed of,

according to theire best discretion.

I doe allso giue vnto my sonne John, my library of printed

bookes and manuscripts, vnder the limitations and provisoes

hereafter expressed. It is my will that my sonne John deliuer

to my sonne Samuell, so many of my bookes as shall be valued

by the ouerseers of this my will to bee worth fifty pounds

sterling, or that hee pay him the some of fifty pounds sterling

to buy such bookes as may bee vseful to him in the way of his

studdyes, at such time as the ouerseers of this my will shall

judge meete; but if my sonne John doe not goe on to the per-
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fecting of his stii(l(l\'cs. or shall not i^iuc v])]) hiniselfe to the

seniice of the Lord in the worke of the ministry, my will is

that mv snnne Sanniell inioye and possesse the wliole lihrary

and manuscrii)ts. to his proper use foreur; onely, it is my will

that whateuer manuscripts shall be judged meete to bee

printed, the disposal! thereof and advantage that may come

thereby I leaiie wholly to my executrix; and in case shee de-

parte this life before the same bee judged of and settled, then

to my ouerseers to bee improued by them in theire best dis-

cretion, for the good of myne, according to the trust reposed

in them. And howeuer I do not forbid my sonne John from

seeking and taking a wife in England, yet I doe forbid him

from marrying and tarrying there.

I doe giue vnto my sonne Samuell, in case the whole library

come not to him, as is before expressed, the sum of seuenty

pounds, to bee paid vnto him by my executrix at such time,

and in such manner, as shall be judged meetest by the ouer-

seers of my will.

I doe allso giue vnto my daughter Sarah Hooker, the sum

of one hundred pounds sterling, to bee paid vnto her by my
executrix when she shall marry or come to the age of one and

twenty years, which shall first happen; the disposall and fur-

ther education of her and the rest, I leaue my wife, advising

them to attend her councell in the feare of the Lord.

I doe giue vnto the two children of my daughter Joannah

Shephard deceased, and the childe of my daughter Mary New-

ton, to each of them the sum of ten pounds, to bee paid vnto

them by my son John, within one yeare after hee shall come

to the possession and inioyment of my howsings and lands in

Hartford, or my sonne Samuell, if by the decease of John, hee

come to inioye the same.

I doe make my beloued wife Susannah Hooker, executrix

of this my last Will and Testament, and (my just debts being
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paid), do giue and bequeath vnto her all my estate and goods,

moueable and imoueable, not formerly bequeathed by this my

will. And I desire my beloued frends Mr. Edward Hopkins

and Mr. William Goodwyn, to affoard their best assistance to

my wife, and doe constitute and appoint them the ouerseers

of this my will. And it hauing pleased the Lord now to visitt

my wife with a sickness, and not knowing how it may please

his Matie to dispose of her, my minde and will is, that in case

shee departe this life before shee dispose the estate bequeathed

her, my aforesaid beloued frends, Mr. Edward Hopkins and

Mr. William Goodwyn, shall take care both of the education

and dispose of my children (to whose loue and faithfulness I

commend them, and of the estate left and bequeathed to my
wife, and doe committ it to theire best judgment and discretion

to manage the said estate for the best good of mine, and to

bestow it vpon any or all of them in such a proportion as shall

bee most sutable to theire owne aprhensions ; being willing

onely to intimate my desire that they which deserne best may

haue most; but not to limitt them, but leaue them to the full

scope and bredth of their owne judgments; in the dispose

whereof, they may haue respect to the forementioned children

of my two daughters, if they see meeet. It being my full will

that what trust I haue committed to my wife, either in matter

of estate, or such manuscripts as shall bee judged fitt to bee

printed, in case shee liue not to order the same herselfe, bee

wholly trasmitted and passed ouer from her to them, for the

ends before specified. And for mortality sake, I doe put power

into the hands of the forementioned beloued freinds, to consti-

tute and appoint such other faithfull men as they shall judge

meete, (in case they bee deprived of life or liberty to attend the

same, in theire owne persons,) to manage, dispose and per-
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fomic the estate and trust committed to them, in as full manner

as I haue committed it to them lor the same end.

THOMAS HOOKER.
This was declared to !)ee the la^t \\ ill and

Testament of Mr. Thomas HookiT. the

seuenth day of July. U)47.

In the presence of

^l^^•R^• SMirii

SAMIKLL STONE
JOHN WHITE

A\ IXVEXTORY OF THE ESTATE OF MR. THOMAS
HOOKER, DECEASED, TAKEN THE 21st AFM<IL. 1649.

£ s. d.

In the new Parlour: It.: 3 chaircs. 2 stooles, 6 cush-

ions, a clock, a safe, a tahlc. window curtaines. &c., 05 00 00
In the Hall : It. : a chest of drawers, and in it, 2 dozen

of dishes, a pewter flagon, hasons. candlestocks,

sawcers. &c., 06 00 00
It. : in amnnmition, 41. It. : in a table, & forme, and 4

wheels. 11. (05 00 00)
In the oiild Parlour ; It. : 2 tables, a forme, 4 chaires, 4

stooles. 4 table carpetts, window curtaines. andirons
and do^r^s, &c., in the chimny. 09 00 00 00

In the Chamber ouer that ; It. : a featherbed and boul-

ster. 2 pillowes, a strawbed. 2 blankitts, a ru^j^g". and
couerlitt. darnix hanc:in_G:s in 7 pieces, window cur-

taines, curtaines and valence to the bed, a bedstead,

2 chaires, and 3 stooles, andirons &c. in the chimny.
& a courte cubberd 14 05 00

It. : curtaines and valence to the same bed, of greene
say. and a rug-g of the same, with window curtaines 05 00 00

In the Hall Chamber : It. : a trunck of linnen, cont. : 20
pr. sheets, 8 table cloaths, 5 doz. napkins, 6 pr. of

pillow beers, and towells, 27 00 00
It.: a bedstead, two truncks, 2 boxes, a chest &c a

chaire 03 05 00
In the Kittchin Chamber : It. : a featherbed, a quilt

bed, 2 blankitts. 2 couerlitts, 1 boulster, a flockbed

and boulster. a rugg and blankitt, a chest & ould
trunck, and a bedstead 12 00 00
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In the Chamber ouer the new parlour ; It. : 2 feather-

beds, 2 boulsters, a pr. of pillows, 5 blankitts and 2

ruggs, stript valance and curtaines for bed & win-
dowes, a chest of drawers, an Alarum, w boxes, a

small trunck, 2 cases of bottles, 1 pr. of dogs, in the

chimney 21 00 00
In the garritts ; It. : in corne and hoggsheads and other

household lumber 14 15 00
It. ; in apparrell and plate 40 00 00

In the Kittchin ; It. : 2 brass kettles, 3 brass potts, 2

chafing dishes, 2 brass skilletts, a brass morter, a

brass skimmer, and 2 ladles, 2 iron potts, 2 iron

skilletts, a dripping pann, 2 kettles, 2 spitts, & a

jack, a pr of cobirons, a pr of andirons, a pr of

doggs, fire shouell and tongs, 2 frying panns, a
warming pann, a gridiron, 7 pewter dishes, 2 por-

ringers, 1 pr of bellowes, a tinn dripping pann, a

roster, & 2 tyn couers, potthooks and trammells ; all

valued at 12 10 00
In the Brew House ; It. : a copper mash tubbs, pavles,

treyes, &c.
'

04 10 00
In the sellars ; It. : 2 stills, and dairy vessels, 06 00 00

It. : in yearne ready for the weauer 03 00 00
It. : 2 oxen, 2 mares, 1 horse, 2 colts, 8 cowes, and 2

heifers, 3 two years ould and 6 yearlings, valued at 143 00 00
It. : Husbandry implements 05 00 00
It. : Howsing and Lands within the bounds of

Hartford, on both sides of the Riuer 450 00 00
It. : Bookes in his study &c. valued at 300 00 00
It. : an adventure in the Entrance 50 00 00

£1136 15 00

The foregoing particulars were prised the day and yeare aboue
written, according to such light as at p'sent appeared,

By NATHANIELL WARD,
EDWARD STEBBING.
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THOMAS Il()()Ki.K> I'rnMSIIF.n WOK'KS.

Compiled from a list ftirni^hcci by Dr. J. Hammond Tnimhiill for the

Life of Thomas HrKikcr by George Leon Walker.

?(Tlic Poor Doiitinj; Christian Hrawnc iintf> Christ.

8^^ Loiulnii : Printed in the year 1629.)

4>

Tlic Soules PreparatiMii f<.r Christ. Or. A Treatise of

Contrition. Wherein is discovered How God hreaks the heart

and wounds the Soule. in the conversion of a Sinner to Him-

selfe, pp. (8) 258.40 London. R. Dawhnan. 1632.

Tlie Eqvall Waves of God: Tenchnj.; to tlie Rectifying of

the Crooked Wayes of y\:\u. 1'he Passages whereof are briefly

and clearly drawne from the sacred Scriptures. By T. H.

The Soules Humiliation. 4o London for A. Crooke.

The Soules Implantation. A Treatise, containing. The

Broken Heart, on h^say ?7. 13. The Preparation of the Heart,

on Luke 1. 17. The Soules IngrafFing into Christ, on Mai.

3. 1. Spirituall Love and Joy. on Gal. 5. 22. By T. H.

4o R. Young, sold by F. Clifton. 1637, pp. (2) 266.

' The Soules Implantation into the Naturall Olive. By T. H.

1640.

The Sovles Ingrafting into Christ. By T. H.

The Sovles Vocation or Efifectval Calling to Christ, by

T. H.

The Soules Possession of Christ: upon Romans 13:4, Acts

16:31, Psal. 51:16, John 7:37, 2 Kings 2:12, 1 Peter 5:5,

Zeph. 2 :3, by T. H. So 1638.

The Soules Exaltation. A Treatise containing The Soules

Union with Christ, on 1 Cor. 6:17. The Soules Benefit

from Union with Christ, on 1 Cor. 1 :30. The Soules Justifi-

cation, on 2 Cor. 5 :21. by T. H.
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The Unbeleevers Preparing for Christ. Luke 1.17, by

T. H. 1638.

Four godly and learned Treatises, viz. : The Carnall Hypo-

crite. The Churches Deliverances. The Deceitfulness of

Sinne. The Benefit of Afflictions. By T. H. 1638.

The Christians Two Chiefe Lessons, viz. : Selfe-Deniall,

and Selfe-Tryall. As also. The Priviledgge of Adoption and

Triall thereof. In three Treatises on the Texts following, viz.

:

Matt. 16.24. 2 Cor. 13.5. John 1.12, 13. By T. H.

4o T. B. for P. Stephens and C. Meridith, 1640. pp. (24)

303.

"A Treatise or certaine Sermons 'of Selfe Denyair upon

Matthew 16.24 and 25 verses, by T. H." was entered 15 Dec.

1638, to Stevens and Meredith (Registers, Iv. 448). The

completed work, with the title as above, was entered to the

same partners, 15 Oct., 1639 (ibid. 483).

(The Patterne of Perfection exhibited in God's Image on

Adam and God's Covenant with him, on Genesis 1.26. Where-

unto is added, An Exhortation to redeeme tyme for recovering

our losses in the premises on Ephesians 5.16. Also certaine

Queries touching a true and sound Christian, by T. H.).

This title was entered to Mr. (R.) Young and Fulke Clif-

ton, 19 Feb., 1638-9 (Registers, iv. 455). Published (in a

second edition?) 1640, 8o (Bodl. Cat).

The Danger of Desertion : or A Farewell Sermon of Mr.

Thomas Hooker, Somtimes Minister of God's Word at

Chainsford in Essex; but now of New England. Preached

immediately before his departure out of old England.—To-

gether with Ten Particular rules to be practised every day by

converted Christians.

4o G. M. for Geo. Edwards, 1641. pp. (4) 29.

Text, Jerem. 14.9. A Second edition was printed the same
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year (Prince IJhr. Cat). A MS. iu>tc by the Kcv. T. Prince

attributes the "Ten Kule.s" to the Rev. K. Reyiicr.

Tlie Faithful Covenanter. A sermon preached at the Lec-

ture in I)e<lham in Essex. By that excellent .servant of Jesus

Oirist. in the work of the CKispel. Mr. Tho. Hooker, late of

Chelmsford: now in New-Knpland. Very usefull in these

times of Covenanting with (kkI. Tsal. 78. vers. 9 (10. 36. 37;

8 lines).

4o Christopher Meredith. \CA4. ])\t. (2) 43.

"?An Exposition of the Principles of Rclijij^ion. 8^^ 1645.

The Saints Guide, in three Treatises on Gen. vi. 13, (3),

Rom. 1.18, and Ps. 1.3. 8o London 1645.

POSTHl'MOrS.

A Survey of the Sunimc of Church-Discipline. Wherein,

The Way of the Churches of Xew-Kn^land is warranted out

of the Word, etc., BY THO. HOOKER, late Pastor of the

Church at Hartford upon Connecticutt in X. E.

4o A. M. for John Bellamy. 1648. pp. (36); Part L pp.

139 (1 blk.) 185-296; Part IL pp. 90; Part HI. pp. 46; Part

IV. pp. 59.

The author's preface (18 pp.) is followed by an Epistle

to the Reader (4 pp.) subscribed by Edward Hopkins and

William Goodwin. Hartford. 28 Oct., 1^47; a Poem "in obitum

viri Doctissimi Thomae Hookeri" by Samuel Stone; others by

John Cotton and E. Rogers; and a further commendation to

the reader by Thomas Goodwin, April 17, 1648.

This work, it appears, was "finished, and sent near two

.years'* earlier, to be printed ; but the copy "was then buried in

the rude waves of the vast Ocean, with many precious Saints,

in their passage hither." Mr. Hooker reluctantly consented

to prepare another copy for the press, but "before the full
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transcribing, he was translated from us to be ever with the

Lord."

THE COVENANT OF GRACE OPENED: wherein

These Particulars are handled ; viz. 1 . What the Covenant of

Grace is. 2. What the Scales of the Covenant are. 3. Who are

the Parties and Subjects fit to receive these Scales. From all

which Particulars Infants Baptisme is fully proved and vindi-

cated. Being severall Sermons preached at Hartford in New-

England. By that Reverend and faithfull ^linister of the

Gospel, Mr. Thomas Hooker.

40 G. Dawson, 1649. pp. (2) SS.

THE SAINTS DIGNITIE AND DUTIE. Together

with The Danger of Ignorance and Hardnesse. Delivered in

severall Sermons ; By that Reverend Divine, Thomas Hooker,

Late Preacher in New-England.

4o G. Dawson, for Francis Eglesfield, 1651. pp. (12) 246.

The preface, signed by T. S. (Thomas Shepard), shows

that this volume was prepared for the press by Mr. Hooker's

son-in-law.

A COMMENT UPON CHRIST'S LAST PRAYER. In

the Seventeenth of John. Wherein is opened, the Vinion Be-

leevers have with God and Christ, and the Glorious Priviledges

thereof. ... By. . Mr. Thomas Hooker Printed from the Au-

thor's own Papers, . . . and attested to be such ... by Thomas

Goodwin and Philip Nye.

40 Peter Cole, 1656. pp. (26), 532.

THE APPLICATION OF REDEMPTION. By the

Effectual Work of the Word, and Spirit of Christ, for the

bringing home of lost sinners to God. (The first Eight Books.)
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By Thomafi Hookrr. cic Printed from the Aiitlior's Papers,

with All KpiMic by Hionus C'KXKlwin. and Philip Nye. 8^^ 1657.

pp (4f»).45l.

THK APFMJCAliON Ol KI-.DI-.NrPTION'. etc. The

Ninth and Tenth lVK>ks. . . iVinted from the Aiithor'.s Pa|)cr.s,

Written with his own hand. And atte.sted to Ix! such, in an

EpiMle. By Thomas CkKxlwin and Phihp Nye.

40 Peter Cole. 1657. pp. (22)702)30).
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THE HOOKER GENEALOGY

4»»

FIRST GENERATION

1 Rev. Thomas Hooker, son of Thomas Hooker, born in

England, about 1586, he entered Emanuel College, Cambridge
in 1604. He received the degree of B. A. in 1608, the degree of

M. A. in 1611, and entering upon a divinity course, he was elect-

ed a Fellow of the College. He left the College before com-
pleting the first course and receiving the degree of B. D. There
are many reasons for supposing that he went from the college

direct to Chelmsford and remained there until being silenced,

arrested and placed under bonds to appear before the Eccles-

iastical Court; he fled to Holland. Came to New England on
ship "Griffin" 1633.

The name of his first wife is unknown and nothing of the
parentage of his second wife, whose name was Susanna .

His second wife survived him, and though nothing is posi-

tively known about her, there are many reasons for believing
that in later years she became the wife of Elder William Good-
win and died at Farmington, Conn. He died at Hartford,
Conn., July 7, 1647, age 61. (See Introduction.)

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st wife

:

*2 Joanna, b. probably about 1615 to 1616.
*3 Mary.

By 2nd wife:
*4 John, d. at Mazeworth, Bucks, Eng., 1684.

5 Sarah, b. Little Baddow, England, 1628; d. Little Baddow, 1629.
*6 Sarah, No. 2, b. Little Baddow, England, 1629-30.
*7 Samuel, b. 1633.
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2 Joanna Hooker (Thomas), daughter of Rev. Thomas
Hooker, of Hartford, Conn.; m. (early in 1640), Rev. Thomas
Shepard, of Newtowne, Mass. (his second wife). He was a

son of William Shepard, of Tonaster, Eng., b. Nov. 5, 1605.

He succeeded Mr. Hooker as preacher at Newtowne, when Mr.
Hooker and his church removed to Hartford.

Mr. Shepard came to New England with his first wife, Mar-
garet Fowteville and one son on the ship Defence arriving at

Boston Oct. 3, 1635. He settled at Newtowne and became the

third minister of that town. He succeeded Mr. Hooker and he
and his church purchased from Mr. Hooker and his church
all the property which they left behind when they removed to

Hartford.
His first wife died Feb. 1, 1636, leaving one son. He mar-

ried Joanna Hooker, and after her death at Newtowne, April

28, 1646, he married Sept. 8, 1647, Margaret Borodale, and had
one son. She survived him and after his death married Rev.
Jonathan Mitchell. He died at Newtowne, Mass. (Cam-
bridge), Aug. 25, 1649.

CHILDREN, SHEPARD.

By 2nd wife:
*8 Samuel, b. at Newtowne, Mass., Oct., 1641.

9 John, b. and d. at Newtowne, Mass., 1644.

10 John, 2d, b. at Newtowne, Mass., April 2, 1646; supposed to have
lived at Lynn, Mass.

3 Mary Hooker (Thomas), daughter of Rev. Thomas
Hooker of Hartford, Conn., married in 1644, Rev. Roger New-
ton, who was a student of Theology with her father, son of

Samuel Newton. He was the first minister at Farmington,
Conn., where he was installed on the day that the church was
formed, Oct., 1652, he having preached there some time before.

He remained there five years when he was dismissed and pre-

pared to return to England. It has always been supposed that

he did go to England and after remaining some time he re-

turned to New England and settled in Milford, Conn. Later
researches however, have led the searchers to believe that after

he had prepared to go the ship left without him, and that he
7



The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

rcmaincc! in New Knpland until he was called to Milford. He
was installed at Milford, Conn.. Aiip. 22. 1660. and remained
over the church until his death.

He died at Milford. Conn., June 7. 168.1 Slu died at Mil-

ford Conn., Feb. 4, 1675.

rHIUiREN. NEWTON.

•11 Samuel, b Hartford. Conn.. Oct. 20. 1646.

•12 Roger, b Hartford. Conn.. 1648.

•13 Stisannah. h. FamiinRton. Conn.. Sc^t. 20, 1654
•14 John. h. Farmington. Conn.. Jiinc. 16.VS.

15 F/ckicl. b Hartford. Conn.. Dec. 19. 1650; d. Mav. 4. \7?A.

•16 Sarah, b. Mjlford. Conn.. Jany. 24. 16^.2.

17 Man.-, b. Milford. Conn., m. Edward Jackson. Newton, Mass.
18 Alice, b. Milford. Conn.. Sept. 18, 1664; m, Daniel Huckingham

(2nd wife). 1689.

4 John Hooker (Thomas), son of Rev. Thomas Hooker and
Susannah Hooker, of Hartford. Colony of Conn. He was the

first son of Rev. Thomas Hooker, and undoubtedly the first

son of the second marriage. He was probably Ixjrn in or about
1626 but no record of his birth has ever been found. Most
probably he was born at Chelinsford, Essex, Enj^land, where
his father was at that time lecturer, and where he probably
married his second wife Susannah. John Hooker caine with
his father to New Enp^land, but there is little known of his

early life in the New Enc^land Colony. He was instructed and
fitted for colle.q:e by his father, very probably assisted by Rev.
Mr. Stone, and he returned to England to finish his education
by a collep^iate course when his father died and it is from his

father's will, made but a few hours before his death, that the

most that is known of the son John is learned. The will

expressly intimates that John was not at that time of age, yet it

also intimates that the question of marrying had been pre-

sented to his father, which would seem to suggest that he could
not have been much under age. The will makes his receipt of

a part of the estate contingent upon his pursuing his studies to
completion and entering the ministry, which is strongly sugges-
tive that a proposition that he should relinquish his studies and
his proposed entry into the minstry had been presented to his

father. The will while making no objection to his seeking a
wife in England, expressly forbids him to "Marry and Tarry"
there, which also suggests that this plan of life had been pre-
sented to his father, and from these suggestive items of the will,

we can weave a very plausible and a very probable story, yet
there is no positive evidence than this will to prove it.

It would seem most probable that Rev. Thomas Hooker
should desire his son to pursue his studies at Emanuel Col-



Second Generation

lege Cambridge, the especial home of Puritanism, where he
himself had been educated, but there is no evidence in the will,

nor elsewhere so far as known, to indicate this preference, and
in due time John Hooker became a student at Oxford, a strong
Established Church precinct, and emphatically opposed to the
liberalism of Cambridge.

John Hooker completed his studies and entered the minis-

try, taking orders in the Established Church of England, thus
obeying the letter but not the spirit of his father's will, and in

like manner he avoided the injunction of his father forbidding
him to marry and tarry in England, by not marrying, though
he tarried there.

John Hooker became a curate at Mazeworth, Bucks, and
tradition says that he became very dissipated, yet his genial

good fellow^ship won for him a place in the hearts of the people
and probably shielded him from any disciplinary action on the

part of those above him.
When at last the aged vicar died there seems to have been

a reluctance on the part of the patron of the Church to promote
IMr. Hooker to the Vicarship. After some delay the Bishop col-

lated John Hooker to the Vicarship, and here he remained until

his death, apparently maintaining his reputation as a jovial,

rollicking, sporting Parson. He died in 1684 and the record

of his death, though very simple, seems to suggest a w-eird

story of the end. He was found dead in his bed, and buried

by his friends privately at midnight, and this private midnight
burial seems to suggest a suicidal ending, and a secret burial

to avoid the severe inflictions which the penal laws of England
at that time prescribed for the bodies of suicides.

With the death of Mr. Hooker that branch of the family

came to an end, and only the son, Samuel Hooker, minister

at Farmington, Colony of Conn., remained to perpetuate the

name.

6 Sarah Hooker (Thomas), a daughter of Rev. Thomas and
Susannah Hooker of Hartford, Colony of Conn., born at Little

Baddow (a suburb of Chelmsford, Essex, England), 1629 (or

1630) ; m. Rev. John Wilson, Jr., of Dorchester, ]\Iass., son of

Rev. John Wilson of the First Church of Boston, and Eliza-

beth (Mansfield) Wilson, his wife. They were not married
when Rev. Thomas Hooker died in 1647, but preparations were
then being made for it, and they were married soon afterward
and settled in Dorchester, Mass., where ]\'Ir. Wilson was a col-

league of Rev. Richard Mather.
Rev. John Wilson was born in London, England, Sept. 1621,

and came with his father to New England in 1630. He grad-
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iiatcd from Harvard Collcjjc in 1642. and was orciaincd and set-

tled with Mr. Mather at Dorchester. In 1651 he removed to

Mcdficld. Mass.. where he hecame a famous preacher, and re-

mained there until his death in U/M. We have no record of

the death of his wife.

He died at Medfield. Mass.. Anir. 23. 1601. She died at

Braintrce, Mass.. Aug. 20, 1725.

CHILnUF.K. WILSOH.

19 John. b. Dorchc^trr. Ma^v, July 16. 1649
•20 Sarah, h. norchc«itrr. Mas^.
21 Thomas, h. NtccifirlH. M.t^v. Nov. 12. 1652; A. Mcdficld. Ma^v. 1652.

22 Klirabcth. h Mcdficld. Mass. 1653; d. Mrdficld. Mass., 1653.

•2.1 Klirahrth. No. 2. h Nfcdfirld. Mass.. 1656

24 John. h. Mcdficld. Mass.. 1660: d. about 1727: m. his cousin Sarah

Newton. July 4. 16R3. (Note—for further record look under

Sarah Newton's name).
25 Thomas, b. Mcdficld. Mass.. 1662. d. Mcdficld. Mass , 1662.

36 Susanna, b Mcdficld. NJass.. December, 1664.

• 7 Samuel Hooker (Thomas), son of Rev. Thomas and
Susannah Hooker, of Hartford, Colony of Conn., born 1633;

married Sept. 22, 1658, Mary Willet, eldest daup:hter of

Capt. Thomas and Mary (Brown) Willet of Plymouth, Mass.,

born Nov. 10. 1637, at Plymouth.
Rev. Samuel Hooker was aged 64. at the time of his death

in 1697, from which it appears that he was born in 1633, but

whether before the family left En.c:land. or after their arrival

in New Enp^land is not known, thoup^h it is p^cnerally supposed

that he was born at Xewtowne (Cambrid.c^c). Mass. He en-

tered Harvard College in 1651, and graduated in 1653. He en-

tered the ministry in 1657, and preached at Plymouth, Mass..

though probably not regularly settled there. He was invited

to settle at Springfield, Mass.. but declined the invitation and
remained at Plymouth until he removed to Farmington, Conn.,

in 1661, where he succeeded his brother-in-law Rev. Roger
Xewton and became the second minister of the place and re-

mained there until his death in 1697.

He was famous as an eloquent preacher and Mather in his

"Magnolia" says of him, "Thus we have to this day among us

our dead Hooker, yet living in his worthy son Samuel Hooker,
an able, faithful, useful minister at Farmington, in the Colony
of Connecticut."

Capt. Thomas Willet, whose daughter became the wife of

Rev. Samuel Hooker, was at that time an energetic and thriv-

ing merchant at Plymouth. He succeeded Capt. Miles Standish

in command of the famous military company of Plymouth, and
he afterward became the first mayor of the city of New York.
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The marriage of Rev. Samuel Hooker and Mary Willet was
undoubtedly celebrated in a proper manner, for an account of

it is handed down in the Willet family, concluding the cere-

mony with, "And Samuel and ]\Iary did then brew a great
bowl of punch."

They had eleven children, nine sons and two daughters,
and from these sons come all Hookers who claim descent from
Rev. Thomas Hooker. After the death of her husband, Mrs.
Mary (Willet) Hooker, when 67 years old, married, Aug. 10,

1703, Rev. Thomas Buckingham of Saybrook, Conn. He died
April 1, 1709, when she went to the home of her son-in-law
Rev. Stephen Buckingham, the son of her late husband, and
the husband of her own daughter, at Xorwalk, Conn., where
she remained until her death in 1712. Her grave is near the

center of the old burying ground, near the present East Xor-
walk railway station.

Rev. Samuel Hooker occupied at Farmington, the parson-
age which had been occupied by is predecessor. Rev. Roger
Newton, on the East side of South Main Street and nearly
opposite to the road going to the meadows across the stone

bridge which now spans the Pequabuc river. This house stood
a few feet northward from the site of the house so long occu-
pied by ]\Ir. Solomon Cowles, who was one of ]\Ir. Hooker's
descendants, and here Mr. Hooker died. He was succeeded
at Farmington by Rev. Samuel A\"hitman whose grandfather
was Mr. Hooker's cousin.

No stone marks Mr. Hooker's grave, but well attested tra-

dition points out the place, as at the south side of the grave
of Rev. ]\Ir. AVhitman, which is appropriately marked.

Mr. Whitman like ^Ir. Hooker, died while the minister of

the town, and tradition says he was buried by the side of Mr.
Hooker.

Of the characteristics and personal appearance of Rev.
Samuel Hooker's wife, we have no positive record. There
exists however some old data and memoranda, which enable us
to form a seemingly fair conclusion. Her mother is described
as a w^oman of great beauty and stateliness, one describing
her as ''possessed of beauty and majesty almost divine."

Mrs. Hooker's sister, ]Martha, was the first wife of Judge
Saffin. After her death he married twice again, and he has
left a record written after the marriage to his 3rd wife, that
upon the anniversary of the death of his first wife, it was his

custom to seclude himself and give way to his ''inconsolable

grief for the irreparable loss he had sustained in the death of

his beloved Martha."
Mrs. Hooker had two daughters, the eldest, r^Iary, married

Rev. James Pierpont of New Haven, and the Pierpont family
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still have her portrait, from which \vc form the opinion that

she was a woman of uncommon hcatity.

The other daiiphtrr married Rev. Stephen Huckinpham,
and settled at Norwalk. Conn.. an<l the annals of Xorwalk
record that she was accounted the most accomplished lady that

had ever come to Norwalk. while the traditions of the place

still preserve the fame of the heanty and stately j^race of

"Dame Huckinjjham."
Rev. Samtiel H<xiker died at I'armin^ton. Nov. 6, U)97,

Mrs. Mary Willet (Hooker) Huckin^diam died at Norwalk,
Conn.. June 24. 1712.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

11 Thomas, b. Plvtnntitli. Mn«;«;.. June 10. 1659; d. Hartford, Conn.,

1730: m. Mrs. Mar>' (Smith) Lord. ir»S6.

•2S Samncl. b. riymonth. Mass.. May 29. K/)l.

*29 William, b. I-'anninpton. Conn.. May U>. KAl
30 John. b. FarminRton, Conn., Fcby. 20. \«y\ or 5.

31. Tames, b. FarminRton, Conn.. Oct. 27. 1666.

32 Roper, b. Farminpton, Conn., Sept. 14. IT/hS; d. April 29. 1698. At
the time of his death he was betrrtthed to NJary Standley of

Hartford. She afterwards married his brother Nathaniel Hooker.
33' Xathaniel. b. Farmington, Conn.. Sept. 18, 1671.

*7A Marv. b. Farminpton, Conn.. July 3. 1673.

35 He/ekiah. b. F'armington, Conn., Nov. 7. 1675; d. Farmington,

Conn.. 1686.

36 Daniel, b. Farmington, Conn.. Mar. 25. 1679.

Zl Sarah, b. Farmington. Conn., May 5, 1681 ; d. Norwalk, Conn.,

1759; m. Rev. Stephen Bnckingham. who was a graduate of Hjir-

vard College in 1693. and was a member of the Corporation of

Yale Cftllege. He wa.s pastor of the Church at Norwalk, Conn.

He died Feb. 13, 1746. She was accounted the most accomplished

lady that had ever come to Norwalk. The fame of "Dame Buck-
ingham" is preserved in the annals of the old town, and the

story of her stately grace is still remembered in the traditions of

the place. Her husband and her mother are buried near each

other in the old burying ground at Elast Norwalk. Conn., and it

is probable that her grave is near these other two, but no stone

marks the place.
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8 Samuel Shepard (Joanna,^ Thomas/) son of Rev. Thom-
as and Joanna (Hooker) Shepard of Xewtowne (Cambridge),
]\Iass., b. Oct., 1641, at Xewtowne; m. April 30, 1666, Dorothy
Flint, daughter of Rev. Henry and Margery (Hoar) Flint, of

Braintree, Mass., b. July 11, 1642.

He was brought up in his grandfather's (Rev. Thomas
Hooker) family, fitted for college and graduated from Harvard,
1655. He became a minister, settled at Rowley, ]\Iass., where
he lived and died April 7, 1668. She died at Rowley, ^lass.,

Feb. 12, 1668.

CHILD, SHEPARD.

38 Samuel, b. Aug. 10, 1667.

11 Samuel Newton (]\Iary,2 Thomas^), son of Rev. Roger
and Aviary (Hooker) Xewton of IMilford, Conn., b. at Hartford,

Oct. 20, 1646; m. :\Iarch 14, 1669, Martha Fenn, daughter _of

Benjamin and Sarah (Baldwin) Fenn. She was born 1650,

baptized July 7, 1650. He died at ^lilford, Conn., 1708.

CHILDREN, XEWTON.

39 ^lartha, b. Milford, Conn., July 14. 1671.

*40 Susanna, b. ]\Iih"ord, Conn., July, 1673.

*41 Samuel, b. ]\Iilford. Conn., June 26, 1677.

H2 Thomas, b. Milford, Conn., 1679.

43 ^larv, b. ^lilford, bapt. Aug. 19, 1681.

*44 Roger, b. Milford, Conn., 1685.

•*45 Sarah, b. Milford, bapt. Sept. 26, 1686; m. Xo. 1, Daniel Miles;

m. No. 2, Jonathan Ingersoll.

*46 Abnej, b. :^Iilford, bapt. ^lay, 1689.

12 Roger Newton Jr. (Mary,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Roger
and ]vlary (Hooker) Newton of ]\Iilford, Conn., b. 1648, at

Hartford, Conn. ; m. Abigail Fletcher, daughter of John Fletch-

er of ^lilford; baptized June 13, 1652, at ^lilford. He d. at

Milford, Conn., April 19, '1690.

CHILDREN, NEWTON.

*47 Fletcher b. Milford, Conn., bapt. Jan. 15, 1685.

*48 Mary, b. Milford, Conn., July 5, 1688, bapt. Aug. 1688.

15



16 The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

13 Susannah Newton (Mary .2 Thomas'), daiiphtcr of Rev.

Roper an«l Mary (Hooker) Ncwlon, of Milford. Conn., b.

I-arminKton. Conn.. Sept. 20. 1654; ni. No. 1, John Stone, son

of John and Marv Stone of (Jiiilford. Conn. He was b. at

Cinilford. Conn., Aug. 14. \(>\4 , he d. at Milford. Conn., 1686.

She married No. 2. \(^7, Lient. .Samuel I'urwell (his second

wife) 'ion of John and Alice Piurwell of Milford, Conn., bap-

tized Oct. 11. IMO. His first wife was Sarah I'enn. dauj^htcr

of Benjamin and Sarah Baldwin I'enn. He d. May 15. 1715, at

Rurwell Farms. She d. at Milford, Conn., July 20. 1703.

CHILPRFN. STONE,

40 .*^amucl. h. May 27. 1674; d 1714.

.^0 .Sii«..Tnnah, b. d. vomiR.
51 John. b. Dec. 1676, d. Dec. 13. 172.1

•52 Ezckial, b. Dec. 1678, d. Nov. 22, 1744.

CHILDREN, BURWELI^

•53 Susannah, h. bapt. Aucj. 12, 1688, at Milford.
54 John, bapt. Nov. 22, 1691.

14 John Newton (Mary.- Thomas^), son of Rev. Ro^er and
Mary (Hooker) Newton of Milford, Conn., b. June 1656, at

Milford; m. April 14, 1680, Lydia Ford, daughter of Thomas
and Elizabeth (Knowles) Ford of Fairfield, Conn., b. March
16, 1662. There is no will on record. His estate w^as inven-

toried Mav, 1699, and he probablv died a short time before.

She died at Milford, Conn., Oct. 23, 1747.

CHILDREN, NEWTON.

55 Prudence, b. 1682, d. June 8, 1753.

56 Thomas b. 1683.

57 Ezckicl. b. 1687.

58 Joseph, b. 1697.

59 John, b. 1700; d. Mar. 31. 1781.

16 Sarah Newton (Mary,- Thomas^), daughter of Rev.
Roger and Mary (Hooker) Newton of Milford, Conn., b. at

Milford, Jan. 24, 1662; m. her cousin, John Wilson, July 4,

1683. He was the son of Rev. John and Sarah (Hooker)
Wilson of :^Iedfield, Mass., b. at Medfield, 1660. She died
1725.
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CHILDREN, .i^O«iRr

*60 Sarah, b. April 1, 1684.

61 John, b. 1686; graduated from Harvard, 1705; d. 1713.

62 Elizabeth, b. 1689; m. Low.
63 Roger, b. 1691.

64 Edmund, b. July 27, 1695.

65 Alice, b. June 9, 1698; m. Moses Belcher.

66 Mary, m. Gregory Baxter, Oct. 17, 1728.

20 Sarah Wilson (Sarah,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev.
John and Sarah (Hooker) Wilson of Medfield, Mass., m. No.
1, Paul Batt. She m. No. 2, Josiah Torrey, son of William and
(Frye) Torrey of Weymouth, Mass. He was born at Wey-
mouth about 1645. He was deputy to the General Court and
Clerk of the Court for many years, and resided at Medfield
and other places in Mass., finally at Mansfield, Conn., where
he died Oct. 30, 1732.

CHILDREN, BATT.

Two born at Boston and one at Medfield.

CHILDREN, TORREY.

67 Mary, b. April 17, 1689; m. No. 1, Nathaniel Southworth, who
died 1731.

68 John, b. April 4, 1692.

69 Margaret, perhaps born at Medfield ; m. Caleb Church.
Two other children were born at ]\Iedfield, names not given.

23 Elizabeth Wilson (Sarah,2 Thomas^), daughter of Rev.
John and Sarah (Hooker) Wilson of Medfield, Mass., b. at

Medfield, 1656; m. Nov. 1681, Thomas Weld, of Dunstable,
Mass., b. June 12, 1653. He d. June 9, 1702. She d. July 19,

1687.

CHILDREN, WELD.

70 Elizabeth, b. Oct. 15, 1682.

71 Thomas, b. Feby. 7, 1683; d. July 21, 1704; graduated from Harvard,
1701.

72 Eleazer, b. Janv. 5. 1684; d. April 11, 1686.

IZ John, b. Feby. 5, 1685 ; d. July 25, 1686.

26 Susanna Wilson (Sarah,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev.
John and Sarah (Hooker) Wilson of Medfield, Mass., b. at

Medfield, Dec, 1664; m. 1683, Rev. Grindal Rawson, son of

Colonial Secretary Edward Rawson, and his wife Rachel Perne
of Mendon, Mass., b. Jan. 2Z, 1659. He d. Feb. 6, 1715. She
d. July 8, 1748.

2
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CHtUniEM, tAWSOM.

74 E<iwarH. h and d. Mrndon. 1683.

75 r.chvard. b Mrndon. Mass. 16K4- d. Mendon, Mass., Nov. 21,1688.
7(> J«'hn. h Mendon. Mass. April 26, 1685; d. Mendon, Mass., May

26. u^*;.

•77 Susannah, h Mendon. Mass., Oct. 31, 1686.
•78 Kdmnnd. b. July 8. U^.
•79 \ViN<.n. b. June Z\ 1692.

•80 Jr.hn. b. Oct. 1. \my
•81 Man-, b. June 22. Ui99.

•82 Racbael. b Sept. 6. 1701.

W David, b. Oct. 25. 170,1^ d. Janv. 18. 1704.

84 Grindal. b. Sept. 6. 1707; d. 17/7; m. Dorothy Channcey.
85 Elizabeth, b. April. 21. 1710; m. No. 1, Abncr Hazcltinc, Feby.

11. 1730; m. No. 2. James Wood.

28 Samuel Hooker (Samuel.^ ThomasM. ^on of Rev. Sam-
uel and Marv (W'illct) Hooker of P'arminp^ton, Conn., born
May 29. \UA, at riymoiith. Mass.; married June 28, 1687,

Mehitabel Hamlin, daughter of Capt. Giles and Esther (Crow)
Hamlin of Middletown. Conn., born Nov. 17, 1664, at Middle-
town. Conn. Her father, Capt. Hamlin, was a noted and
wealthy sea captain and merchant of Middletown, and her
mother was a daughter of John Crow, merchant of Hartford,
Conn. Mr. Hooker had a tine residence, next south of the

old burial ground at Farmington, the place later known as
the Mix house. He was engaged in mercantile business in

Hartford. He died at Hartford, Conn., 1730. She died at

Hartford, Conn., 1749.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

•86 Samuel b. Farmington. Conn., April 6, 1688.

87 Giles, b. Farmington, Oct. 4, 1690.

88 Thomas, b. Farmington. Fcbv. 1. 1692; d. Oct. 11, 1756; m. Widow
Hannah Wells. March 13. 1749.

*89 William, b. Farmington, Fcby. 16, 1695.

90 Roger, b. Farmington, Conn., Aug. 1698; d. Farmington, Aug. 10,

1703.

91 Richard, b. Farmington, Oct. 1700.

92 Esther, b. Farmington. Nov. 30. 1702.

93 Mehitable, b. Farmington, Sept. 30, 1706.

29 William Hooker (Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Sam-
uel and Mary fW'illet) Hooker of Farmington, Conn., b. at
Farmington, May 16, 1663; m. Susannah. He was a merchant
at Farmington and his store was opposite his father's house,
on the corner of the main street and the road over the stone
bridge over the Pequabuc River, the road now leading to the
railroad depot, the place knowm as Thomas Cowles corner.
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He d. at Farmington, 1689. She m. No. 2 John Blackleach, a

noted merchant of Hartford.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*94 Susannah, b. Farmington, Conn., 1690.

30 John Hooker (Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Samuel
and Mary (Willet) Hooker of Farmington, Conn., born Feb.

20, 1664 or 1665; married Nov. 24, 1687, Abigail Standley,

daughter of Capt. John and his second wife, Sarah (Fletcher)

Standley, of Farmington, Conn., b. July 25, 1669, at Farming-
ton. Hon. John Hooker, was one of the most noted men of his

day. For many years he was the leading man of the town. He
was the magistrate who did most of the business of the town
and he was Judge of the Supreme Court of the Colony from
1724 to 1732. He was a member of the Lower House of the As-
sembly from 1699 to 1723. He then went into the Upper House.
He served twenty-one sessions of which he was Clerk two ses-

sions, and Speaker, six. He w^as chosen assistant in 1723, and
rechosen annually for eleven years. He was on important com-
mittees and was frequently sent to settle difficulties in towns,
churches, etc. ; he was charged with important public trusts,

etc., and the papers in file in the office of the Secretary of

State, attest the carefulness, as well as the confidence, reposed

in him.

When he married, his father purchased and gave him a site

on the west side of the main street, some distance north of

the Meeting House at Farmington, and here he built his house
under the branches of a beautiful elm tree, where it soon
became a center of generous hospitality, and a familiar gather-

ing place for the sages of the town, who in the pleasant summer
evenings seated under the leafy canopy of the Hooker Elm,
discussed the passing events, while their long pipes gave forth

clouds of fragrant incense, which curling upwards, dispensed

itself among the leaves of the beautiful tree.

The ''Hooker Elm" was a widely known feature of the

pleasant street, famous through all the region round for its

great beauty and the pleasant company which gathered under
its canopy in the soft summer evenings.

In the course of events the estate passed on to Roger
Hooker, a thorough gentleman of the old school, who prized

the wide spreading "Hooker Elm," as his father had done,
while he continued the far famed hospitality of the house, and
greeting his friends under the beautiful tree, sped the time
away with tale and jest, and merry quip. And again, another
Roger, a polished gentleman, a Patriotic soldier, a delightful

Y
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conversationalist, and a brilliant wit and a raconteur, did the

honors of the lionsc as his father and i;rand-fatluT had done,

and ^athrrc(l his story lovinp. mirth api)rcciatinj; friends

beneath the famous "Hooker I'"lm.
"

Major Roper Hc^^ker was tlie last Hooker occupant of the

place and dyinp without issue in IS.W. tlie hospitable mansion
and its stately piiardian. the "Hooker IClm." passed into other
hands and eventually into the possession of Mr. William Gay.
The old house was torn out. rebuilt and modernized until

scarcely a feature of its Hooker character remained, and as

if to obliterate all memories and liii£^erinjx Hooker associations,

because the beautiful tree interfered with makinp^ a straii^ht

path from the front door to the street, an axe was laid at the

roots and the famous "Hooker I'Jm." like the ^generations that

had pothered under its leafy canopy, was laid low in the dust.

Peace to its ashes—and the last vestipc of the Hooker dynasty,
together with the far famed beauty of the place, passed away.
A chronicler of those days left this account of Mr. Hooker.

"On Sunday the bell ranp for a while for service and then
commenced tolling. At the first stroke of the tolling Mr. Hooker
issued from his house and proceeded to the Meeting House,
anfl the minister in like manner started from his house, which-
ever arrived first at the Meeting House door awaited the

arrival of the other; and together they entered the building,

as they entered the door the bell stopped tolling, and all the

congregation arose to their feet and remained standing while
the two walked the aisle together. Mr. Hooker stopped at

his pew door—the first pew—and waited until the minister
ascended the pulpit stairs, then entering his pew, they both
sat down at the same time and then the congregation seated
itself. When the service was over, Mr. Hooker stepped out-
side his pew door, and this was a signal for the congregation
to arise and remain standing, at the pew door Mr. Hooker
remained until joined by the minister, when they walked down
the aisle together to the door, where they took their stand,
outside in good weather and inside in bad weather.

"When they were in place, this was a signal to the congrega-
tion, who until that time had remained standing in their pews.
The pew doors were thrown open, and the people passed out,

all bowing as they passed the minister and Mr. Hooker, many
speaking and a few^ exchanging a hand shake. When the
people w^ere all out the minister and Mr. Hooker, bowing to
each other, shook hands and then proceeded to their homes."

The chronicler also describes the ending of the Sunday
rigidness. "The holiness of the day was supposed to end at
sunset, but not a child in the town dared to stir, until the
signal came from Mr. Hooker that the day was ended. When
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the sun had sunk below the horizon, Mr. Hooker, coming to

his door with his pipe in his hand, walked down the path to

the gate and leaning over it rested his arms upon the top.

The moment his arms touched the gate, open flew the doors

and out came the children with a wild rush and shout—Mr.
Hooker was at his gate, Sunday was over. The shout was
taken up and spread to the furtherest ends of the town with

a rapidity that would almost put the telegram of the present

day to the blush. Mr. Hooker with his pipe was at the gate

and Sunday was ended."
Roger Hooker leaves this note of Mr. Hooker's appearance,

"Mr. John Hooker had dark hair and dark eyes, and a dignity

in his air and expression that procured profound respect."

Another description of Mr. Hooker says: "He was a fine

looking man, tall, very erect, and had a prominent large nose.

Capt. John Standley, the father of Mrs. Hooker, was a

man of wealth and high social position, who had won distinc-

tion as a lieutenant and captain in the Indian wars.

Standley. The early settlers at Hartford spelled the name
with a "d," and as they were educated men of high standing,

etc., it may properly be supposed that they were correct in so

spelling. The history of the Stanley family however assumes
that they were wrong and the spelling a mistake, etc., and
endeavors to trace the family to the family of Stanley of

England. It has since come to light that Sir John Standley

was an officer in Cromwell's army, that the family was then
an old one and was not known to have any connection with
the famous Stanley family. Probably this Standley family was
the one from which the Connecticut settler came and their

spelling of the name was correct. The name in America has
now become irrevocably changed to Stanley.

Another daughter, Elizabeth Standley, married deacon John
North, and was the grand-mother of Col. Jeremiah Wadsworth
the famous Commissary General of the Revolutionary War.
Col. Wadsworth married Mahitable Russell of Middletown,
Conn., a descendant from Rev. Thomas Hooker, and thus
while there was no cousinship between Col. Wadsworth and
his wife there was a cousinship between each of them and
the descendants from Hon. John Hooker and their children

bore a double relationship to this branch of the Hooker family.

Col. Wadsworth, son of Daniel Wadsworth, founded the
Wadsworth Atheneum at Hartford and presented it to the
city, thus erecting a noble monument to the Wadsworth
family, and one in which the Hookers of that branch have a

kinship interest. John Hooker died at Farmington, Feb. 21,

1745 or 1746. His wife died at Farmington, Feb. 21, 1742 or
1743.
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ClltLPRCS, IIOOKEIL

•95 Hr/ckiah. b. FarminRion. Conn., Oct. 14, 1688

96 AbiRajl. b FarininRton. Confi., May. 25, W)\ ; d. Farmington,
Conn.. Sept. 30. lf>92.

97 John, b Farmington, Conn., Dec, 17, 1693; d. Farmington, Conn.,

Dec. 26. 1693.

•98 John, No. 2. b. Farmington, Conn.. Mar. 6. 1695.

•90 AhiRail. b Farmuigton. Conn. June 14.^1698.

MOO M.irv. b. I-'armington, Conn., Jnnc 11. 1700.

MOl .'^ar.Vh. b. FarmitiRtDn. Conn., .Sept. 7, 1702.

MOJ lM««rph. b larniitiRtnti, Conn., Feb. 1.^. 1705.

103 Kiith. b. FarniinKton, Conn., April \(\^ 1708

104 Roger, b. Farmington, Conn., Sc\y\. 17, 17 10.

. 31 Jjimes Hooker (.tannic].' Thomas^), son of Rev. Samuel
and Mary (Willct) Hooker of F'arminpton, Conn., b. Oct. 27,

1666. at F'arniinpton ; m. Auj^ii.st 1. 1691. Mary Lecte. only

daiij^hter of William and Mary (F'cnn) Leetc of Guilford,

Conn., b. Jan. 11, 1671 or 1672. at Guilford, Conn. They settled

at Guilford, Conn., where he became a very prominent man.
He was the first Probate Judp^e of the district. He repeatedly

represented the town in the Colonial Assembly, and was for

a number of sessions its ])rcsiding officer. He had but one son

who died unmarried leavinp^ no one to perpetuate his name.
Mr. Hooker died at Guilford, Conn., Mar. 12, 1740 or 1741.

His wife died at Guilford, Conn., Oct. 5, 1752.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

105 Marv. b. Nov. 5. 1693.

106 Hannah, b. Jan. 26. 1695; m. Thomas Smith of Rye, N. Y.

*107 Sarah, b. Feb. 26, 1696.

108 William, b. Guilford, Conn., Oct. 16. 1702; graduated from Yale
College; d. March 20, 1724.

109 Mehitable, b. Guilford, Conn., May 10, 17(M.

33 Nathaniel Hooker (Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Rev.

Samuel and Mary (Willct) Hooker of Farmington, Conn., born

Sep. 18, 1671, at Farmington, Conn.; married Dec. 28, 1698,

Mary Standley, daughter of Hon. Nathaniel and Sarah

(Boozey) Standley of Hartford, Conn., born Oct. 8, 1677, at

Hartford. She had been betrothed to Roger Hooker, brother

of Nathaniel, who died April 29, 1698. Nathaniel Hooker was
a noted merchant and a prominent man at Hartford. His
place of business was on the main street, a little below the

present Centre Church, this property having originally been

the building lot of his father-in-law, who gave one half of his

lot extending from the Second Burial Ground to the little

river, to Mr. Hooker when he married.
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Mr. Hooker represented Hartford in the Colonial x\ssembly
for several years before his death, which occurred Nov. 21,

1711. His widow married again December 8, 1713, John
Austin, a noted merchant of Hartford. She died at Hartford,
Aug. 23, 1753. Mr. Austin had died at Hartford in 1743. By
her second marriage Mary (Standley) (Hooker) Austin had
two children, one of whom died young, the other, Mary Austin,

married John EUery and from her came many noted de-

scendants.

CHILDREX, HOOKER.

110 Mary, b. Hartford, Conn., Dec. 3, 1699; d. Jany. 2, 1765.

*111 Alice, b. Hartford, Conn., Nov. 12, 1701.

*112 Sarah, b. Hartford, Conn., Nov. 7, 1704.

113. Abigail, b. Hartford, Conn., bapt. Oct. 5, 1707; d. Norwich,
Conn., Oct. 4, 1792; m. Rev. Benjamin Lord (his third wife).

114 Nathaniel, b. Hartford, died young.
*115 Nathaniel, 2d, baptized at Hartford, Oct. 8, 1710.

34 Mary Hooker (Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev.
Samuel and ^lary (Willet) Hooker of Farmington, Conn., b.

July 3, 1673, at Farmington; m. July 26, 1698 (his third wife).

Rev. James Pierpont of Xew Haven, son of Hon. John and
Thankful (Stow) Pierpont of Roxbury, ^lass., b. Jan. 4, 1659,

at Roxbury. Graduated from Harvard, 1681.

He married No. 1, Abigail Davenport, Oct. 27, 1691. She
d. Feb. 3, 1692, having taken cold in following out the custom
of that time of attending church in the wedding suit on the

Sunday following the marriage. He married No. 2, Sarah
Haynes, May 30, 1694. She died Oct. 27, 1696. He married
No. 3, Mary Hooker. She died at New Haven, Nov. 1, 1740.

He died at New Haven, Nov. 22, 1714.

CHILDREN, PIERPONT.

*116 James, b. New Haven, May 21, 1699.

117 Samuel (Rev.), b. New Haven, Dec. 30, 1700; graduated from
Yale College, 1718, studied for the ministry and was ordained
Dec. 10, 1722. He was drowned March 15, 1724, in crossing

the Connecticut river in a canoe with an Indian. His remains
were found and buried on Fisher's Island.

*118 Mary, b. New Haven, Conn., Nov. 23, 1703.

*119 Joseph, b. New Haven, Oct. 21, 1704.

120 Benjamin, b. New Haven, Oct. 15, 1707; graduated from Yale
College, 1725; d. Virgin Gorda, W. I., 1733.

*121 Sarah, b. New Haven, Jany. 9, 1709 or 1710.

*122 Hezekiah, b. New Haven, May 26, 1712.

36 Daniel Hooker (Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Samuel
and Mary (Willet) Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., born Mar.
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25, 1679, at FarminKton, Conn.; married June 24, 1706, Sarah
Standley, danphter of Deacon John and ICsthcr (Xewcll)
Slandlev. of \Vatcrbnrv. Conn., baptized at Watcrbiiry, July

4. 1686.

He pra(hiatcd from Harvard College, 1700. He was the

first l''armin.i;ton born man who rcceivecl a collcp^e education.

After his father's death he was invited to till his place as

minister, but declined. He studied medicine and was licensed

to practice. He became the first Tutor of Yale College. He
soon resigned his tutorshij) in favor of Rev. John Hart (who
subsequently married his niece) was graduated from Yale in

1703. nominally the second, but really the first actual student

to graduate. He was the first P». A. of Yale.

After leaving the college Mr. Hooker settled at W'cthefs-

field as a physician, and continued to practice there until his

death. He studied law and was admitted to the bar but there

is no evidence that he ever practiced law, and the supposition

is that he studied it only that he might be useful to his patients

in making wills and otherwise. Dr. Hooker was surgeon of

the expedition against Canada in 1711. He died at W'ethcrs-

field. Conn., 1742.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

123 Susannah, b. Wethersfield, Conn., April 14, 1708; m. No. 1,

Ephraim Goodrich, Oct. 25. 1726; m. No. 2, Edward Bailcv.

*124 Daniel, b. Weathcrsficld, Conn., Fcby. 22, 1710.

125 Sarah, b. Wethersfield, Conn., Sept. 10, 1713; d. Middletown,
Conn., Oct. 30. 1781; m. Benjamin Chamberlain.

*126 Hannah, b. Wethersfield. Conn.
127 Man.-, b. Wethersfield, Conn.; m. Elijah Peck.
128 Margaret, b. Wethersfield, Conn.
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40 Susanna Newton (Samuel Newton,^ Mary,2 Thomas^),
daughter of Samuel and Martha (Fenn) Newton of Milford,
Conn., b. July, 1673, at Milford, Conn. ; m. 1700, Joseph Plumbe.

CHILDREN, PLUMBE.

129 Ann, m. Ensign Samuel Sanford.

41 Samuel Newton (Samuel Newton,^ Mary ,2 Thomas^),
son of Samuel and Martha (Fenn) Newton, of Milford, Conn.,
b. June 26, 1677, at Milford; m. May 29, 1705, Phebe Piatt,

daughter of Joseph Piatt, of Milford, baptized Mar. 7, 1686.

He d. Dec. 26, 1728. She d. Nov. 27, 1727.

CHILDREN, NEWTON.

130 Phebe, bapt. Nov. 25, 1706; m. Joseph Woodruff, Jany. 22, 1729.

131 Samuel, b. Aug. 1, 1710; d. Oct. 21, 1769; m. Deborah Baldwin.
132 Jonah, b. Oct. 20, 1714; d. April 29, 1756; m. Phebe Piatt; died

April 26, 1756.

133 Joseph, bapt. Jany. 1719; d. Feby. 20, 1729.

134 Hannah, bapt. Oct. 29, 1727.

42 Thomas Newton (Samuel Newton,^ Mary,^ Thomas^),
son of Samuel and Martha (Fenn) Newton, of Milford, Conn.,
b. 1679, at Milford; m. June 20, 1704, Mary Baldwin, daughter
of Zachariah Baldwin, b. 1677 or 1678, baptized May 2, 1680.

He d. at Milford, Conn., June 8, 1753. She d. at Milford, Conn.,
March 29, 1744.

CHILDREN, NEWTON.

135 Thomas, b. Feb. 8, 1707-8; m. Sarah Leete, Jan. 13. 1730.

136 Mary, b. Aug. 25, 1709; m. Josiah Piatt, May 14, 1747.

137 Susannah, b. Feb., 1711-12; m. Daniel Smith of New Haven.
138 Sarah, b. July 10, 1713; m. Thomas Clark (his second wife).
139 Bette (Elizabeth), b. Feb. 5, 1716; m. SamuH Frost, Mav 1, 1755.

140 Anne, b. Sept., 1718; m. Daniel Smith, July 27, 1737.

44 Roger Newton (Samuel Newton,^ Mary ,2 Thomas^),
son of Samuel and Martha (Fenn) Nev/ton of Milford, Conn.,
b. 1685, at Milford ; m. April 10, 1712, Susannah Bryan, daugh-

27
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tcr of Samuel and Martha (Whitinjj) I'.ryan. h. K/K). Another
account says he m. April 10. 1712. Susannah lialdwin, dan^htcr

of Samuel and Martha (Whiting) Baldwin. He d. Jan. 15,

1771. She d. March 15. 1776.

CiniJlRES, NF.WTON.

141 Roger. h;»pt March 14. 171.^: stipposcd to have died early.

142 Susannah, hapt. Jan. 14. 1716; d at Middlctown, Conn., May 9,

ISa^; m. Sanmrl Whittlrscv. Sept. 2. 1743.

143 Martha, h Jan 27, 172^^ (\ Oct. 27. 1812; m. Chaunccy Whittle-

sey (third wife). Oct. 13. 1753.

45 Sarah Newton (Saniml Xcwton,*'^ Mary,^ Thomas^),
dauf^htiT t)l Sannicl and Martha (T'cnn) Xcwton of Milford,

Conn., h. at Milford. Sep. 26. 1686; m. No. 1, Daniel Miles,

son of John Miles, h. Sept. 20, 1683. d. Dec. 25. 1711. She
m. Xo. 2. Jonathan Inj^^ersc^ll, son of John and Mary (Hunt)
Inpersoll of Westfield, Mass.

CHILDREN, MILES.

144 Tr.hn. m. Xcv. 3. 1737. Martha Smith.
145 banicl.

CHILDREN, INGERSOLL.

146 Jared. bapt. June 3. 1722; d. Aug. 25, 1781; m. No. 1, Hannah
Whiting; Xo. 2, Mrs. Hannah Ailing.

46 Abner Newton (Samuel Newton,^ Mary, 2 Thomas^),
son of Samuel and Martha (Fenn) Newton of Milford, Conn.,
baptized May, 1689, at Milford: m. Mary Burwell. They
settled at Durham, Conn., soon after 1720.

CHILDREN, NEWTON.

147 Abner. bapt. Oct. 23. 1726.

148 John, bapt. Oct. 23. 1726.

149 Riir\vell. bapt. July 20, 1729, or 1732.

150 Samuel, bapt. Nov. 5, 1732.

151 Roger, bapt. May 15, 1737; graduated from Yale, 1758; resided
at Greenfield, Mass., where he was pastor of church for 53 years;
m. Abigail Hall of Middletown, Aug. 26, 1762.

47 Fletcher Newton (Lieut.) (Roger Newton,^ Mary,2

Thomas^), son of Roj^cr and Abigail (Fletcher) Newton, of
Milford, Conn., baptized Jan. 15, 1685; m. Hannah Platt^

daughter of Joseph and Mary (Kellogg) Piatt.



Fourth Generation 29

CHILDREN, NEWTON.

152 Alice, bapt. Dec. 14, 1718; d. 1779.

153 Hannah, bapt. Dec. 14, 1718; m. John Prudden.
154 Abigail, bapt. Aug. 30, 1719; m. Nathan Clark, May 5, 1745.

155 Mary, bapt. Feb. 18, 1722; d. of smallpox, March 28, 1774; m.
John Fowler, Dec. 9, 1742.

156 Elizabeth, bapt. Oct. 26, 1724; d. probably young.

157 Martha, bapt. April 30, 1727; m. Joseph Merwin of New Haven.

48 Mary Newton (Roger Xewton,^ Mary,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Roger and Abigail (Fletcher) Newton of Milford,

Conn., b. July 5, 1688, baptized Aug. 1688, at Milford; m.

Joseph Bryan, son of Richard and Elizabeth (Hollingsworth)

Bryan, of Milford, b. Jan. 15, 1682. He d. at Milford, Conn.,

Aug. 1, 1742.

CHILDREN, BRYAN.

158 Joseph, b. 1722; d. April 5, 1751; m. Mehitable Clark.

52 Ezekial Stone (Susannah Newton,^ Mary,^ Thomas^),
son of John and Susannah (Newton) Stone, of Milford, Conn.,

b. Dec. 1678; m. Hannah Merwin. He d. Nov. 22, 1744.

CHILDREN, STONE.

159 Ezekial, d. July 17, 1728.

160 John, m. Joanna Fenn.
161 Samuel.

53 Susannah Burwell (Susannah Newton,^ Mary, 2 Thom-
as^), daughter of Lieut. Samuel and Susannah (Newton)

(Stone) Burwell, of Milford, Conn., baptized Aug. 12, 1688,

at Milford, Conn.; m. Feb. 28, 1712, John Fowler, son of John
and Sarah (Welch) Fowler of ^lilford, baptized April 5, 1691.

He d. Aug. 30, 1756.

CHILDREN, FOWLER.

162 Susannah, b. Dec. 8. 1712 at Milford ; d. Sept. 18, 1727.

163 Margaret, b. June 8, 1715, at :Milford; m. Joseph Merwin.

164 John, b. Feb. 7, 1717; m. Dec. 9, 1742, :Mary Newton (daughter

of Fletcher Newton).
165 Sarah, b. Aug. 1, 1723 ; m. Jan. 13, 1742, Richard Brj-an.

54 John Burwell (Susannah Newton,^ :\lary,- Thomas^),
son of Lieut. Samuel and Susannah (Newton) (Stone) Bur-

well, of Milford, Conn., baptized Nov. 22, 1691, at Milford;
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m. Jan. 2, 1718, Susannah P.aldwin. h. Nov. 15, 1696. He d.

Aug. 20, 1721. She cl. June 16, 1733.

CHILORES, BtRWELL.

166 John. b. March. 1719; H 1784. at Bnrwcll Farms; m. No. 1, Sarah
Smith; m. No. 2, Esther WhitiiiR.

57 Ezckicl Newton (Jolin Newton.^ Mary.^ Thomas^), son

of John and Lydia ( I'ord ) Newton, of Milford. Conn., b. 1687,

at Milford. Conn.: m. May 21. 1711. Abip^ail Briscoe, daup:hter

of Nathaniel and Marv (Camp) Hriscoe, of Milford, b. Nov.

1, 1684. at Milford. H'e d. Feb. 12 or 23, 1728.

CHILDREN. NEWTON.

167 AbiRail. hapt. Sept. 16. 1716.

168 Eunice, bapt. Sept. 16. 1716; m. Lewis Mallett.

169 Ezekiel. b. bapt. Sept. 16. 1716; m. Mar>' Collins; removed
to Woodbury. Conn., in 1770.

170 Christopher, bapt. Dec. 2, 1716; d. Feb. 7, 1787; m. Elizabeth

Baldwin.
171 Lucv, bapt. Jan. 1719.

172 .'Xvis. b. Feb. 12, 1721; d. infancy.

17.^ Sarah, bapt. July 7, 1723; m. Ephriam Smith. 1739.

174 John, bapt. Feb. 20, 1726; m. Patience Baldwin.
175 I<aac.

176 David.
177 Mar>'.

59 John Newton (John Xewton,-'' Mary ,2 Thomas'^), son

C'f John and Lydia (Ford) Newton, of Milford, Conn., b. 1700,

at 'Milford; ni. Aug. 13, 1733, Martha Smith, daughter of

Samuel and Elizabeth (Lambert) Smith, of Ridgefield, Conn.,

b. 1713 or 1714. He d. Mar. 31, 1781. She d. July 10, 1750.

CHILDREN, NEWTON.

178 Elizabeth, bapt. June 4, 1738; m. Jared Hines.

179 Sibyl, bapt. June 4. 1738; m. John Morris, Nov. 12, 1750.

180 John, bapt. June 4, 1738; m. No. 1, Mary Miles; No. 2, Martha
Coldbreath.

181 Rachel, bapt. Sept. 16. 1739.

182 Susannah, bapt. May 15. 1743; m. David Hines, Dec. 29, 1764.

183 Martha, bapt. July 15, 1750.

60 Sarah Wilson (Sarah Xewton.^ Mary,2 Thomas^),
daughter of John and Sarah (Xewton) Wilson, b. April 1,

1684; m. Aug. 28, 1701, John Marsh, son of Alexander and
Mary (Belcher) Marsh, of Braintree, ]\Iass.
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CHILDREN, MARSH.

184 John, b. Baintree, ^Mass. 1700; d. at Haddam, Conn., Nov. 7,

1755; m. Submit Woodward, 1726-7.

185 Sarah, b. Baintree, ^lass., bapt. April 30, 1704; m. John Hall,

June 15, 1748.

186 Alexander, bapt. Feb. 11, 1705; d. in infancy.

187 Alexander No. 2, b. Baintree, Mass., bapt. May, 1707; d. about
1790.

188 Ambrose, b. Baintree, ]\Iass., bapt. June 5, 1709; d. age 24.

189 Wilson, bapt. Aug. 10, 1710; d. May 20, 1798; m. Abigail
(Mahew) Allen, 1743.

190 Moses, b. Baintree, Mass., bapt. Feb. 28, 1714; d. Greenbush, N. Y.

;

m. Sarah Crosby, Sept. 5, 1739,

191 Samuel, b. Baintree, Mass., bapt. June 30, 1717; d. in Nova
Scotia; m. Jemima Spear, Dec. 31, 1741.

192 Edmund, b. Baintree, Mass., bapt. Sept. 1, 1720; d. age 8.

193 Mary, b. Baintree, Mass., bapt. May 6, 1722; d. young.
194 Ezekiel, b. Baintree, ]^Iass., bapt. Aug. 13, 1724; d. young.

77 Susannah Rawson (Susannah Wilson,^ Sarah,^ Thom-
as^), daughter of Rev. Grindal and Susannah (Wilson) Raw-
son, b. Oct. 31, 1686; m. 1719, Benjamin Reynolds, of Bristol,.

R. I.

I

CHILDREN', REYNOLDS.

195 John ; his 2nd wife was Dorothy Weld, of Roxbury, Mass.
196 Benjamin; removed to Nova Scotia (no further record).
197 Grindal; removed to Putney, Vt.
198 Anne.
199 Priscella, m. Morse.
200 Sarah, m. Seth Chapin.

78 Edmund Rawson (Susannah Wilson,^ Sarah,^ Thom-
as^), son of Rev. Grindal and Susannah (Wilson) Rawson, b-

July 8, 1689; m. Elizabeth Howard, of Bridgewater.

CHILDREN, RAWSON. ^

201 Edmund, b. Aug. 15. 1718; m. Martha Allen.
202 Abner, b. Apr. 24, 1721 ; m. Mary Allen.

203 Nathan, b. Aug. 4, 1724; m. No. 1, Mary White; m. No. 2, Mary
Chase.

79 Wilson Rawson (Susannah Wilson,^ Sarah,2 Thomas^),
son of Rev. Grindal and Susannah (Wilson) Rawson of IMen-
don, Mass., b. June 23, 1692, at Mendon, Mass.; m. May 4,.

1712, Margaret Arthur, daughter of John and Priscilla (Gard-
ner) Arthur, of Nantucket Island, Mass. He d. Dec. 1, 1726.
She d. Nov. 14, 1757.
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Clinj)REN, RAWSON.

2m Wilivon. h. Aur. I3. 171.1

205 PriMTilIa. b. Dec. 17. 1715; d. Nantucket, Mass., April 30, 1791;

m James Coflin of Nantucket, Mass.
206 Mar>-. h. May 12. 1717; d. June Z2. 1717.

207 (iruidal. b July 13. 1719; m. No. 1, Hannah Lcavins, of Killingly,

Conn. : ni. No. 2, Kii/.abeth I'.oyer. Newport, K. I. ; m. No. 3,

Zcruiah Harris; m. No. 4, Widow Nancy (Atwcll) Freeman, of

Providence, R. I.

206 Edward, b. April 2, 1721; d. Feb. 11, 1807; m. Mary Morse, April

7, 174,S; (Cr. dau. of bis Aunt Reynolds, of Bristol, R. I.).

209 Stephen, b. April 2. 1722; d. March 14, 1773; m. Elizabeth (she

died March 15, 178()).

210 Paul (Capt.), b. April 9, 1725; d. lost at sea; m. Phebe Gardner
(dauRbter of Capt. Abel Ciardncr, of Nantucket).

211 John. b. Jan. 23. 1/27.

80 John Rawson (Susannah Wilson,'^ Sarah,^ Thomas^),
son of Kcv. ( irindal and .Susannah (Wilson) Rawson, h. Oct.

1, 1695; ni. Jan. 23, 1719, Mercy Hayvvard, of Uxbridge, Mass.

CHILDREN, RAWSON.

212 John, b. Nov. 9. 1720; m. Mary Smith, Dec. 2. 1742.

213 Joseph, b. Marcli 2, 1723; killed in the Indian Wars.
214 Mercy, b. Sept. 8, 1725; d. Feb. 1726.

215 Rhoda, b. Nov. 22, 1730.

216 Mercy, b. June 3, 1732; d. 1805.

217 Joel, b. Dec. 14, 1733; m. Mary Hull, Aug. 28, 1762.

81 Mary Rawson (Susannah Wilson,^ Sarah,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Rev. Grindal and Susannah (Wilson) Rawson, b.

June 22, 1699; m. April 9, 1724, Rev. Joseph Dorr. She d.

Apr. 9, 1776.

CHILDREN, DORR.

218 Mary, b. June 6, 1725; d. Jan. 10, 1796; m. Rev. Moses Taft,

Aug. 15, 1753.

219 Joseph, b. May 24, 1730; d. Oct. 31, 1808; m. Catherine Buckman,
Dec. 6. 1768.

220 Catherine, b. March 8. 1732; m. Rev. Ezekiel Emerson, of Prince-

ton, N. J., March 27, 1760.

221 Susannah, b. Sept. 4, 1734; d. June 21, 1783; m. Rev. Amariah
Frost.

82 Rachel Rawson (Susannah Wilson,^ Sarah, ^ Thomas^),
daughter of Rev. Grindal and Susannah (Wilson) Rawson, b.

Sept. 6, 1701 ; m. Samuel Wood, of Mendon, Mass. She d.

1802.
CHILDREN, WOOD.

222 Priscilia, b. 1718; m. Davis.
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86 Samuel Hooker (Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of

Samuel and Mehitable (Hamlin) Hooker of Farmington, Conn.,

born April 6, 1688, at Farmington, Conn.; married No, 1, Jan.

9, 1711, Mercy (Mary) Leete, daughter of x\ndrew and Eliza-

beth (Jordan) Leete, of Guilford, Conn., born 1688, at Guilford

(Mercy Leete's father, Andrew Leete, was son of Gov. Wm.
Leete. He was brother of Wm. Leete, Jr., whose daughter
married James Hooker).

She died at Kensington, Conn., Feb. 4, 1751. He married
No. 2, Widow Mary (Elliott) (Hart) Pierson, daughter of

Rev. Joseph and his second wife, Mary (W^yllys) Elliot, of

Guilford, Conn., born 1688, at Guilford, and widow of Abraham
Pierson of Killingsworth, Conn.

They lived at Kensington, Conn., on hearing of the death

of his younger brother Giles Hooker (aged 97), Samuel Hooker
fell back in his chair and expired (age 99), March 1, 1787.

She d. at Kensington, Conn., March 9, 1771. No children by
No. 2, marriage.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*223 Andrew, b. Kensington, Conn,, March 4, 1713.

*224 Elizabeth, b. Kensington, Conn., May 10. 1714.

*225 Mercy, b. Kensington, Conn., Oct, 22, 1719.

*226 Mehitable, b, Kensington, Conn., May 15. 1722.

*227 Sybil, b. Kensington, Conn., May 19, 1724
*228 Samuel, b. Kensington, Conn., Sept. 2, 1726,

229 Anne, b. Kensington, Conn,, Aug. 27, 1728.

*230 Esther, b. Kensington, Conn., July 30, 1731.

231 Thomas, b. Kensington, Conn., Aug. 16, 1734; d. young.

87 Giles Hooker (Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of

Samuel and Mehitable (Hamlin) Hooker of Farmington,
Conn., born Oct. 4, 1690, at Farmington ; married Martha
Cooke, daughter of Aaron and Martha (Allyn) Cooke, born
June 2, 1693, at Hartford. They lived upon the Gen. George
Cowles place, and for a long time, and perhaps still, a flat

stone in the side-walk, just below the brow of the hill, covered
the old well of the Giles Hooker house (on Main St., Farming-
ton). His father lived in the "I\Iix house'' nearly opposite

(the house just south of the old burying ground, in later years
owned by Austin Williams).

Martha Cooke was a grand-daughter of Hon. John Allen,

Secretary of State, Colony of Connecticut. He died at Farm-
ington, Conn., Feb. 19, 1787. She died at Farmington, Conn.,

May 22, 1760.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*232 Martha, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 3, 1734.

3
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89 William Hooker (Samncl.' S.inincl.2 TliomasM. son of

Samuel and Mclutahlr (Hamlin) Hooker of I-'arminp^ton,

Conn., born I-cb. \(\ W)^, at Farmin^:t<m : married Xo. 1. Feb.

15. 1721. Lydia Woodward, daughter of Joscpli and Lydia

(Smitb) Woodward of Nortbinpton. Conn., born Sept. 22,

1702. Sbc died at I'arminj^ton. June 1. 1723. He married No.

2. July U\ 1724. Anna Steele, dani^liter of Ca|>t. James and

Anna (Wells) Steele, of Wetberstield. Conn., born at Wetlicrs-

field. Conn., (^ct. 2f<. 1702. Sbc died at Farmin^ton, Conn.,

Pec. 12. 1727. He married No. 3. May 20. 1731, Abip^ail

Fbelps. Hartford. Conn. Sbe died at I'arminf^ton. Conn. He
married No. 4. I-lstber. born. 1705. Sbc died at I'arminp^ton,

Conn.. Aiip. 13. 1780. He died at Farminp^ton, Conn.. July

20. 1782. Cbildrcn bv 1st, 2d and 3d marriages, none by the

4th.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

Rv first wife.

233 Roger, b. Farmington, Conn.. May 20, 1723; d. 1750; unmarried.

By second wife.

234 Lydia, b. J'armington, Conn., April 13. 1725; d. Farmington,

Conn., 1736.

235 Richard, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 2, 1727; d. Farmmgton,
Conn.. 1728.

By third wife

236. Anne. b. Farmington, Conn., March 6. 1731-2; d. Farmmgton,
Conn., 1735.

237 William, K farmington, Conn., Jan. 10, 1733-4; d. Farmington,

Conn., 1735.

92 Esther Hooker (Samuel,-^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter
of Samuel and Mehitable (Hamlin) Hooker of Farmington,
Conn., b. Nov. 30, 1702, at Farmington, Conn.; m. Oct. 1728

(his 2d wife) Rev. Isaac Stiles, Windsor, Conn., son of John
and Ruth (Bancroft) Stiles, of Windsor, Conn., b. July 30,

1697, at W^indsor. Graduate of Yale, 1722. He d. at North
Haven, Conn., Mav 14. 1760. She d. at North Haven, Conn.,

Jan. 2, 1779.

CHILDREN, STILES.

*23^S Isaac, b. Windsor, Conn., Sept. 5, 1729.

*239 Kesia, b. Windsor, Conn., Aug. 6, 1731.

240 Ashbell, b. Windsor, Conn., Aug. 30, 1734; d. Windsor, Nov.
1734.

*241 Ashbeil Xo. 2, b. Windsor, Conn., Sept. 11, 1735.

242 Esther, b. Windsor, Conn., Dec. 1, 1736; d. Windsor, Conn.,
August 8, 1737.
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243 Job, b. Windsor, Conn., July 1, 1738; d. Windsor, Conn., Oct.

15, 1738.

*244 Esther No. 2, b. Windsor, Conn., Aug. 8, 1739.

245 Job No. 2, b. Windsor, Conn., Nov. 4, 1741; d. Aug. 15, 1751.

246 Ruth, b. Windsor, Conn., June 13, 1744; d. North Haven, Conn.,

Aug. 31, 1759.

247 Lucy, b. April 20, 1746; d. Aug. 15, 1751.

93 Mehitable Hooker (Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas'), daugh-
ter of Samuel and ]\Iehitable (HamHn) Hooker of Farmington,
Conn., born Sept. 30, 1706, at Farmington, She married Jan.

21, 1742, Daniel Coit, Esq., of New London, Conn, (his second
wife) son of William and Sarah (Chandler) Coit of New
London, Conn., born 1698. He was a prominent and estimable

man of New London, where he lived a long life of usefulness

and honor. He was chosen Town Clerk in 1736, and re-elected

every year, except 1757, until his death in 1773. He was
married three times, 1st to Lydia Christophus, 2d to Mehitable
Hooker, 3d to Elizabeth Jeffrey Stowe. In the later years

Mehitable Hooker signed her name Mabel. She died at New
London, Conn., Nov. 17, 1763. He died at New London, Conn.,

July 19, 1773.

CHILDREN, COIT.

*248 William, b. New London, Conn., Nov. 26, 1742.

249 Sarah, b. New London, Conn., March 30, 1744; m. Robinson
Mumford.

250 Mehitable, b. New London, Conn., Feb. 18, 1746.

251 Esther, b. New London, Feb. 18, 1750; d. New London, Conn.,

March 25, 1750.

252 Daniel, b. New London, Conn., Oct. 13, 1751; d. New London,
Conn., Sept. 1, 1753.

94 Susannah Hooker (William,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daughter of William and Susannah Hooker, of Farmington,
Conn., b. 1690, at Farmington; m. Aug. 12, 1708, Nathan Sel-

leck, son of Jonathan and Abigail (Gold) Selleck, of Stamford,
Conn., b. Sept. 12, 1686, at Stamford. She d. at Stamford,

Conn., Oct. 5, 1709. He m. again and had a large family of

children.

CHILD, SELLECK.

*253 Susannah, b. Stamford, Conn., Sept. 3, 1709.

95 Hezekiah Hooker (John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

John and Abigail (Standley) Hooker of Farmington, Conn.,

b. Oct. 14, 1688, at Farmington, Conn.; m. Dec. 18, 1716,

Abigail Curtis, daughter of Capt. Josiah and Abigail (Judson)
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Curtis, of Stratford. Conn., h. 1695. at Stratford. Ab(Mit 1720,

thcv removed to Woodbury. Conn., wlirrc he was a farmer in

Bethlehem Parish. He died suddenly at Woodbury, Feb. 20,

1756.

Cini-DREN, HOOKER.

•254 Hc7ckiAb. Jr Iv Karmington. Conn.. Oct.^30. 1717.

•255 Jamc-i. I). l*'arminpt(in. Conn.. Jan. 30, 172^).

256 JoMah. h \Voo<lh\in-. Conn.. April 2, 1722; d. Xorwalk, Conn.,

1759; m. Hannah Conk.

257 Ahipail. h. Wo<Hll>nr>'. Conn.. Sept. 25, 1724; d. Woodbnry, Conn.,

Sept. 24. 1750; tunnarricd.

258 Marv. b. Woodbnry. Conn.. Jan. S. 1727; m. Waitstill Coodrich,

Tnnc 5, 1755.

*259 William, b. Woodbiiry. Conn. June 20. 1729.

2lO Jesse, b. Woodbury. Conn., Aug. 27, 17.32; d. Woodbury, Conn.,

Sept. 24, 1750.

261 Eunice, b. Woodbury, Conn., Oct. 30, 17.^; d. Woodbury, Conn.,

Sept. 17, 1750.

•262 Asahcl. b. Woodbur>'. Conn.. Dec. 13. 1736.

263 Sarah, b. Woodbury. Conn., May 30, 1739.

98 John Hooker (Jolin,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^, son of John
and .\l)igail (StatKlicy) Hooker of Farmin^ton, Conn., b. J\Iar.

6, 1695, at Farming^on ; m. July 4, 1728, Mercy (Mary) Hart,

daup:hter of Deacon Thomas and Mary (Thompson) Hart, of

Kensington, Conn., b. Sept. 29, 1703, at Kensington. He was
Justice of the Peace and a prominent and active man in the

business of the town. He d. at Kensington. Conn., Aug. 3,

1766. She d. at Kensington, Conn., 1782.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*264 John, b. Kc-nsington, Conn., March 19. 1729.

*265 Seth. b. Kensington, Conn., Dec. 8, 1731.

*266 Ashbel. b. Kensington, Conn., April 18, 1737.

267 Elijah, b. Kensington, Conn., April 12, 1746.

99 Abigail Hooker (John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter
of John and Abigail (Standley) Hooker of Farmington, Conn.,

b. June 14, 1698, at Farmington; m. Dec. 3, 1719, Nathaniel

Hart, son of Capt. John and Mary (Moore) Hart of Ken-
sington, Conn., baptized Apr. 14, 1695, at Farmington. He d.

at Kensington, Conn., Oct. 24, 1758. She d. at Kensington,

Conn., 1761.

CHILDREN, HART.

*268 Sarah, b. Kensington, Conn., Nov. 13, 1720.

*269 Abigail, b. Kensington, Conn., July 21, 1723 ; d. at Kensington,
Nov. 1789.

•
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270 Thankful, b. Kensington, Conn., July 4, 1725; d. May 20, 1759;
m. Charles Bronson, Nov. 5, 1747.

271 Nathaniel, b. Kensington, Conn., June 15, 1728; d. Kensington,
Conn., June 24, 1728.

*272 Hannah, b. Kensington, Conn., Aug. 11, 1729.

*273 Selah (Gen.), b. Kensington, Conn., May 23, 1732.

*274 Nathaniel No. 2, b. Kensington, Conn., Mar. 17, 1735.

*275 Noadiah, b. Kensington, Conn., July 30, 1738.

276 Ashel, b. Kensington, Conn., 1742; d. North Canaan, Conn., June
28, 1775; unmarried; graduated from Yale College, 1764; minis-

ter at North Canaan.

100 Mary Hooker (John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

John and Abigail (Standley) Hooker of Farmington, Conn., b.

July 11, 1700, at Farmington; m. Dec. 25, 1723, Lieut. Samuel
Hart, son of Capt. John and Mary (Moore) Hart, of Kensing-
ton, Conn., b. Sept. 1692, baptized Sept. 18, 1692, at Farming-
ton, Conn. They lived at Worthington, Conn. He d. at

Worthington, Conn., Sept. 30, 1751. She d. at Worthington,
Conn., Nov. 22, 1780.

CHILDREN, HART.

*277 Anna, b. Worthington, Conn., Sept. 25, 1724.

278 Asahel, b. Worthington, Conn., May 10, 1726; d. Worthington,
Oct. 5, 1736.

*279 Mary, b. Worthington, Conn., April 13, 1730.

*280 Huldah, b. Worthington, Conn., Nov. 2, 1731.

*281 Samuel, b. Worthington, Conn., Jan. 31, 1738.

101 Sarah Hooker (John,-*^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

John and Abigail (Standley) Hooker of Farmington, Conn.,
born Sept. 7, 1702, at Farmington, married Jan. 26, 1725 or

1726, Matthew Hart, son of Capt. John and Mary (Moore)
Hart of Kensington, Conn., born Dec. 1690, baptized Dec. 7,

1690, at Kensington, Conn. He died Oct. 30, 1736. She
married No. 2, April 26, 1739, Huit Strong, son of Thomas
and Mary (Stebbins) Strong, of Northampton, Mass., born
May, 1696, at Northampton, Mass., and removed to Durham,
Greene Co., N. Y. There were no children by this marriage.

He died at Durham, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HART.

282 Ruth, b. Kensington, Conn., Jan. 1, 1726-7; d. Kensington, Conn.,
1741.

*283 Mary, b. Kensington, Conn., July 1, 1728.

284 Lois b. Kensington, Conn., May 18, 1730; d. Kensington, Conn.,
Oct. 11, 1736.

285 Oliver, b. Kensington, Conn., July 15, 1733.

*286 Matthew, b. Kensington, Conn., Jan. 23, 1737. (Posthumas child).
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102 Joseph Hooker (Jolin."' Samuel.* ThoniasM, son of

John an<l Ahipail (StandJcy) Hooker of Farminj^ton. Conn.,
born Feb. 15. 1705, at Karminj^ton. Conn.; married Jan. 23,

1735, Sarah Lewis, daiijjhter of Nathaniel and Abigail (Ashley)
Lewis, of Farmington. born May S. 1712, at Farmington.
During his younger days. Joseph Ib^oker was an enthnsisastic

military man and was a captain of the local militia. In later

years he became excessively corj)iilent. so much so that for

several years before his death he was nnable to attend to any
active business, and on fine days a large chair was placed in

the front yard near the door and he sat there smoking his pipe

and visiting with passers-by.

When the local militia paraded, and when there was any
military assemblage at I'armington. it was customary for them
to march around by Capt. Hooker's house, and salute him as

he sat in the big chair by the door.

He died at I'armington. Conn., Dec. 19. 1764. She died at

Farmington, Conn., Dec. 2S, 1797.

CHILDREN, HOOKFR.

*287 Abigail, b. Farmington. Conn.. Feb. 5, 1735-6.

*2PA Noadiah. b. Farmington. Conn., Aug. 29, 1737.

289 Mercy, b. Farmington. Conn., Jan. 19, 1741-2; d. Farmington,
Cf>nn., Aug. 14, 1814; unmarried.

290 Ruth. b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 21, 1743-4.

291 Anna. b. Farmington. Conn., Dec. 14, 1749; d. Farmington, Conn.,
Sept. 16. 1822; m. Thomas Smith. Dec. 31, 1767.

*292 Joseph, b. Farmington, Conn., Mar. 30, 1751.

103 Ruth Hooker fjohn.'^ Samuel.- Thomas' ), daughter of

John and Ahip^ail (.Standley) Hooker, of Farmington, Conn.,
born April 16. 1708, at Farmington. married Jan. 8. 1729, Capt.
Asahcl Strong, son of Asahel and Margaret (Hart) Strong, of

Farmington. Conn,, born Oct. 8. 1702, at Farmington. He was
a lawyer and a prominent man in the public affairs of the town.
He died at Farmington, Mar. 30, 1751. She married No. 2,

Nov. 19, 1772. Solomon Whitman (his second wife), son of

Rev. Samuel and Sarah (Stoddard) Whitman, of Farmington,
born April 20. 1710, at Farmington. She died in Farmington,
Sept. 18, 1777. He married again. He died at Farmington,
Sept. 13, 1803.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

293 EInathan. b. Farmington. Conn.. Oct. 13, 1730; d. Farmington,
Sept. 15. 1736.

294 Lois. b. Farmington, Dec. 22. 1732; d. Farmington, Sept. 6, 1736.

295 Ruth. b. Farmington, April 10, 1735 ; d. Farmington, Conn., Sept.

6. 1736.
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*296 Lois No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., May 3, 1737.

*297 Ruth No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept 3, 1739.

298 Elnathan No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 16, 1741-2; d Mil-
ford, Conn. ; m. Nov. 15, 1764, Lucretia Curtis, daughter of
Daniel and Rebecca Curtis.

*299 Cyprian, b. Farmington, Conn., May 26, 1743.

*300 Elizabeth, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 3, 1746.

104 Roger Hooker (John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of John
and Abigail (Standley) Hooker of Farmington, Conn., born
Sept. 17, 1710, at Farmington, Conn.; married No. 1, Jan. 29,

1740, Mercy Hart, daughter of Capt. Josiah and Sarah (Bull)
Hart, of Farmington, Conn., born Aug. 23, 1719, at Farming-
ton, Conn. She died at Farmington, Conn., Aug. 26, 1745. He
married No. 2, Anna Kellogg, daughter of Capt. Martin and
Dorothy (Chester) Kellogg, of Newington, Conn., born Feb.
19, 1720, at Newington, Conn.

He was a favorite son of his father, and accompanied him
upon his official journeyings about the Colony. When he
married he brought his wife to his father's house and continued
his residence there. He undoubtedly received from his father
full information about the origin of the family and the English
connections, and his father was unquestionably the best
informed upon the subject of all the grandsons of Rev. Thomas
Hooker. He died at Farmington, Conn., May 25, 1774. She
died at Farmington, Conn., Feb. 17, 1797.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By first wife.

301 Sarah, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 16, 1740; d. Farmington,
Conn., April 19, 1741.

*302 Sarah, No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 16, 1742.
*303 Thomas Hart, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 3, 1745.

By second wife.

304 Martin, b. Farmington, Conn., 1748; d. Farmington, Conn., Aug.
21, 1751.

305 Elnathan, b. Farmington, Conn., 1749; d. Farmington, Conn.,
Nov. 20, 1822; m. No. 1, Amy Newell, Dec. 13, 1774; m. No.
2, Nancy Payne.

*306 Roger, b. Farmington, Conn., June 19, 1751.
,

*307 Mercy, b, Farmington, Conn.
308 John, b. Farmington, Conn., 1754; d. Farmington, Conn., ]\Iar.

14, 1758.
*309 Lucina, b. Farmington, Conn., March 19, 1758.
*310 Cynthia, b. Farmington, Conn., 1760.

» 105 Mary Hooker (James,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter
of Judge James and Mary (Leete) Hooker of Guilford, Conn.,
born Nov. 5, 1693; married Dec. 6, 1720, Rev. John Hart (his

third wife), son of Capt, Thomas and Ruth (Hawkins) Hart,
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of Farminf^on, Conn., born April 12. 1(^2, at l\irniincfton,

Conn.
He fH'^^l^atcrl from Yale college, nominally the second but

really the fir.«it pfraduate. and he was the first H. A. of Yale.

He became the second tutor of Yale. He died at East Guil-

ford. Conn.. Mar. 4. 1732. She died Sept. 6. 1756.

CHII-DBKN. HART

311 Jamr«.. h. l',A«;t GtiilforH, Conn. Jan. 16. 1722; r1. East Gnilford,

March 28. 1733.

•312 Thomas, h. Ka^t Gnilford. Conn.. May 27. 1723.

313 Mar>-. h. F^st Guilford. Conn.. May 29. 1724; d. Fast Guilford,
Conn . AuR. 28. 1724.

*314 Benjamin, h. F^st Gtiilford, Conn., Jimc 1. \72S

315 Sarah, b. Fast Gtiilford, Conn., March 1. 1727; d. Guilford,
Conn.. Jimc 30. 1789; m. No. 1. Henry Hill, of Guilford, Jan.
29, 1750; m. No. 2. Rev. Thomas Adams, of New London; m.
No. 3, Rev. Amos F^'owler. oi Guilford.

316 Samuel, b. F^st Guilford, Conn., 1730; d. Ea.^t Guilford, Conn.,
Sept. 4. 1747.

107 Sarah Hooker
(
Jamcs.'^ Samuel,- Thomas^, daiip^hter

of Juclc^c Jamt'S and Mary (Leete) Hooker, of Guilford, Conn.,
b. Feb. 26. 1696, at Giiifford ; m. May 8, 1718, John Bartlctt,

son of Daniel and Concurrence (Crane) Bartlctt. of Guilford,

Conn., b. Jan. 20, 1692, at Guilford. He d. at Guilford, Conn.,
Apr. 15, 1747. She d. at Guilford, Conn., Jan. 26, 1769.

CHILDREN, B.XRTLETT.

317 Annie, b. Guilford. Conn.. April 21. 1719.

318 Sybil, b. Guilford. Conn., Feb. 4. 1723; d. Guilford, Conn., Dec.
21. 1725.

*319 Hooker, b. Guilford, Conn., Jan. 2, 1725.

109 Mehitable (Mabel) Hooker f Jamcs,'^ Samuel,2 Thom-
as^). dau^i^^hlcT of Jud^-c James and Mary (Lcete) Hooker, of

Guilford, Conn., born May 10, 1704, at Guilford; married May
6, 1724, Rev. and Dr. John Smith, son of Thomas and Susannah
(Odell) Smith, of Rye, X. Y., born May 5, 1702, at Newport,
Bucks, England. He ^aduated from Yale 1727, and was for

some time a practicing physician and then he became a
preacher, thoupfh he continued to practice as a physician all his
life. He is said to have been a superior physician and to have
been remarkably successful in cases of insanity. As both
physician and preacher he ofTiciated at Rye and White Plains,
N. Y., though in his later years White Plains was his residence.
He was a younger brother of Thomas Smith who married
Mabel Hooker's elder sister, Hannah. He died at White
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Plains, N. Y., Feb. 26, 1771. She died at White Plains, N. Y.,

Sept. 5, 1775.

CHILDREN, SMITH.

*320 William Hooker, b. White Plains, N. Y, March 23, 1725.

321 John, b. White Plains, N. Y. Aug. 12, 1726; d. Guilford, Conn.,

Sept. 24, 1729.

322 Mary, b. White Plains, N. Y., Aug. 5, 1728; d. New York, N. Y.,

Aug. 25, 1729.

*323 Susannah, b. White Plains, N. Y., Oct. 5, 1729.

324 Elizabeth, b. White Plains, N. Y., Jan. 12, 1731 ; d. Feb. 28, 1797.

325 Ann, b. White Plains, N. Y., Sept. 26, 1732; d. Nov. 2, 1750.

326 Martha, b. White Plains N. Y., Nov. 11, 1734.

327 Sarah, b. W^hite Plains, N. Y., Dec. 26, 1736 ; d. Sept. 5, 1760 ; m.
Reuben Wright.

328 James, b. White Plains, N. Y., Sept. 11, 1739; d. July 23, 1750,

or 1754.

329 Thomas, b. White Plains, N. Y., March 7, 1741.

*330 Mehitable, b. White Plains, N. Y., June 22, 1744. ~

*331 Abigail, b. White Plains, N. Y., March 21, 1746.

Some in giving a list of these children insert a Jacob.

111 Alice Hooker (Nathaniel,'^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daugh-

ter of Nathaniel and Marv (Standley) Hooker, of Hartford,

Conn., b. Nov. 12, 1701, at Hartford; m. Sept. 20, 1720, Samuel
Howard. He d. at Hartford, 1750. She d. at Hartford, 1750.

CHILDREN, HOWARD.

332 Mary, b. Hartford; m. No. 1, William A. Adams; m. No. 2, John
Sutter.

333 Susan, b. Hartford ; m. Wolcott.
334 Abigail, b. Hartford, Conn.; m. Joseph Seymour.
335 Sarah, b. Hartford, Conn.; d. 1813; m. Moses Butler.

336 Jerusha, b. Hartford, Conn.
337 James, b. Hartford, Conn.
338 Samuel, m. Anna.
339 Eunice b. Hartford; m. Jeremiah Drake, of Harwinton, Conn.
*340 Alice, b. Hartford, Conn.

112 Sarah Hooker (Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daugh-

ter of Nathaniel and Mary (Standley) Hooker, of Hartford,

Conn., b. Nov. 7, 1703 or 1704, at Hartford; m. 1728, Hon.
Daniel Edwards, son of Richard and Mary (Talcott) Edwards,
b. April 11, 1701. He was half brother of Rev. Timothy
Edwards, the father of President Jonathan Edwards. He was
Judge of the Supreme Court of Connecticut. He d. at New
Haven, Conn., Sept. 6, 1765. She d. July 31, 1775.

CHILDREN, EDWARDS.

*341 Sarah, b. Hartford. Conn., 1739.

342 Daniel, b. Hartford, Conn.; bapt. May 23, 146; unmarried.
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343 Chloc. b. Hartford. Conn., d. young.
344 Samuel, h. Hartford. Conn., d. younR.
345 Samuel. 2d. b. Hartford. Conn.; d. young.

115 Nathaniel Hookcr( Xatli.mirl.'* Sairmcl.^ ThomasM, son
of NatlMiiicl atnl Mary (Stan«IIcy) Hooker of Hartford, Conn.,
born 1710. baptized ( )ct. 8. 1710. at Hartford, Conn; married
Eunice Talcott. danphter of Gov. Joseph and Kunice (Howell)
(Wakeman) Talcott. of Hartford, horn Jan. 26, 1709, at Hart-
ford. He was a prominent man in Colonial afTairs, captain
in the militia, a merchant of Hartforrl, rei)rescntcd the town
in the Colonial .Assembly three sessions. 1757-5cH— . He left

a larjre estate. He died at Hartford. Conn.. Jan. 27, 1763. She
died at \\'in<is(»r. Conn., 17'^^.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*.'M6 X.ithanicl, h. Hartford. Conn.. Dec. 5. 1737.

*}M Funicc. b. Hartford. Conn., 1740.

•34S James, b. Hartford. Conn., Aug. 15. 1742.

349 Marv. b. Hartford, Conn., about 1744; d. Hartford, Conn., Aug.
ZJ', 1763.

•350 Horace, b. Hartford. Conn., Aug. 24, 1746.

116 James Pierpont (Mary.'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of
Rev. James and Mary (Hooker) Pierpont of Xcw Haven,
Conn., b. May 21, 16W, at Xcw Haven; m. No. 1. 1727, Sarah
Breck daughter of Nathaniel and Martha (Cunnabell) Breck
of Boston, Mass.. b. Nov. 23, 1710. at Boston. She d. Sept.
2^, 1753. He m. No. 2, March 28, 1754, Anna Sherman.

He graduated from Yale College and was a tutor at Yale
1722-1724. He established himself as an apothecary at Boston
and continued in the business until his second marriage when
he removed to New Haven and continued in the same business
there. There were no children by the first marriage. Of the
children by the second marriage, the eldest three were sons and
all married sisters, Collins.

He d. at New Haven, Conn.. June 18, 1776. She d. at New
Haven Conn., 1803.

CHILDREN, riERFONT.

*351 Evelyn, b. New Haven, Conn., March 16, 1755.
*352 Robert, b. New Haven. Conn., June 13. 1757.
*yt^Z Jame.s, b. New Haven, Conn., Jan. 4, 1761 ; d. 1840.
354 David, b. New Haven. Conn., July 26, 1764.
355 William, b. New Haven. Conn., July 11, 1772.

Note.—Gen. \Vm. H. Pierpont of New Haven, who a few
years ago issued a pamphlet sketch of the Pierpont family, does
not give this William.
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The Misses Collins who became the wives of the first three

sons, were daughters of Charles Collins and grand-daughters
of Rev. Timothy Collins, the fourth settled Minister of Litch-

field, Conn., and Rev. Timothy Collins w^as the great-grand-
son of John Collins of Boston, Mass., who came from England
in 1640, and died March 29, 1670. Dr. Timothy Collins married
Elizabeth Hyde, great-grand-daughter of William Hyde one
of the original proprietors of Norwich, Conn., who came to

America with Rev. Thomas Hooker. Timothy Collins' mother
was Anna Leete, grand-daughter of Gov. William Leete.

118 Mary Pierpont (Mary,-*^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter
of Rev. James and Mary (Hooker) Pierpont of New Haven, b.

Nov. 23, 1703, at New Haven; m. Aug. 19, 1719, Rev. William
Russell, son of Rev. Noadiah and Mary (Hamlin) Russell of

Middletown, Conn., b. Nov. 30, 1690, at Middletown, Conn.
He graduated from Yale College 1709, was tutor at Yale 1713-

1714. Settled at Middletown June 1, 1715, successor to his

father. His mother was sister to Mehitable Hamlin who mar-
ried Samuel Hooker Jr., a brother of Mary Pierpont's mother.
He d. at Middletown, Conn., June 1, 1761. She d. at Middle-
town, Conn., June 24, 1740.

CHILDREN, RUSSELL.

356 Mary, b. Middletown, Conn., 1720; m. Matthew Talcott.
*357 Esther, b. Middletown, Conn.
*358 William, b. Middletown, Conn., July 23, 1725.
*359 Samuel, b. Middletown, Conn.
*360 Noadiah, b. Middletown, Conn.
360a James, b. Middletown, Conn.
*361 Sarah, b. Middletown, Conn.
*362 Mehitable, b. Middletown, Conn., 1735.

363 Hannah, b. Middletown, Conn.

119 Joseph Pierpont (Mary,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Rev. James and Mary (Hooker) Pierpont of New Haven,
Conn., b. Oct. 21, 1704, at New Haven, Conn.; m. about 1728,

Hannah Russell daughter of Rev. Noadiah and Mary (Hamlin)
Russell of Middletown, Conn., (sister of Rev. Wm. Russell,

who married Mary Pierpont), b. Feb. 23, 1705 or 1706, at Mid-
dletown. He was a farmer at North Haven, Conn., where he
died, 1748.

CHILDREN, PIERPONT.

364 James, b. North Haven, Conn., 1726; d. North Haven, Conn.,
1727.

*365 Samuel, b. North Haven, Conn., April 16, 1729.
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•> h Haven. Conn. Sept. 13. 1730.
•. Haven. Conn. Oct. 2. 1732.

\. i» .North Haven, Conn.; d. infant.
•. nin. h North Haven. Conn.. Jan. 7, 1735.

*y,^i
. .wu...h, b North Haven. Conn.. Nr>v. 12. 173().

•371 Mary. Iv North Haven. C«.nn.. Oct 20. 17.W.

*S72 (iile*-, h North Haven Conn., June 4, 1741

373 Abigail, b North Haven, Conn.. July 6, 174.^; m. Noah Ivcs, Dec.
ZS. 17(>2.

•374 Herekiah. h. North Haven, Conn. Sept. 27. 1745.

375 Sarah, b North Haven. Conn., July 30, 1747; d. June 12, 1829;
m. Peter Eastman.

121 Sarah Pierpont (Mary.'"' Sanincl.' Tlionias^), daughter
(if Kcv. lanics aii<l .Marv (Hooker) ricrpont of New Haven,
Conn., h.' Jan. <^ ]?(}) or'l/lO. at New liaven ; tn. July 20. 1727,

Rev. Jonathan lidwards. .son of Rev. Timothy Edwards of

East \\'indsor, b. Oct. 5, 1703. He was a famous metaphysical
theologian, whose !)Ooks have received the highest encomiums.
His characteristics as displayed in members of the Edwards
family are supposed to have had great intlucnce in forming the

character of his grand-son .Aarcm I'urr. He was I 'resident of

Princeton College. He died at Princeton, N. J., March 22, 1758.

She died at Philadelphia, Pcnn., (Jet. 2, 1758.

CniLDKE.V, EI)\V,\RUS.

*376 Sarah, b. Northampton, Mas.s., Aug. 25, 1728.

377 Jcrusha. b. Northampton. Mass., .April 26, 1730; d. Feb. 14, 1748.

She was engaged to Rev. David Brainard. He being sick she
nursed him until his death.

*378 Esther, b. Northampton. Mass., Feb. 13. 17.^2.

379 Mary, b. Northampton, Mass., April 7, 1734.

*380 Lucy, b. Northampton Mass., Aug. 31, 1736.

v^l Timothy (Hon.) b. Northampton, Mass., July 25, 1738.

*382 Susannah, b. Northampton. Mass, June 21, 1740.

*3S3 Eunice, b. Northampton, Mass., i\Iay 9, 1743.

*384 Jonathan ( D. D. ). b. Northampton, .Mass., May 26. 1745.

385 Elizabeth, b. Northampton, Mass., May 6, 1747; d. Jan. 1, 1762.

*386 Pierpont, b. Northampton. Mass., April 8, 1750.

122 Hezekiah Pierpont (Mary,*^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Rev. James and Marv (Hooker) Pierpont of New Haven,
Conn., b. May 26, 1712,' at New Haven : m. Feb. 9, 1736 or 1737,
Lydia Hemenway, daughter of Rev. Jacob and Lydia (Ball)

Hemenway of East Haven. Conn., b. 1715, at East Haven.
Thev lived in the Old Pierpont Mansion at New Haven. He
d. at New Haven, Conn., Sept. 29, 1741. She m. No. 2, The-
ophilus Morgan, of Killingworth, Conn.
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CHILDREN, PIERPONT.

387 Jacob, b. New Haven, Conn., 1738; d. in the army at Crown
Point, Mar., 1760.

*388 John, b. New Haven, Conn., June 1, 1741.

124 Daniel Hooker (Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Dr. Daniel and Mary (Standley) Hooker of Wethersfield,
Conn., b. Feb. 22, 1710, at Wethersfield; m. Sarah Webster.
He was a physician and farmer at West Hartford, Conn.,
(then called Hartford West District.)

He d. at West Hartford, Conn., Sept. 4, 1761. She d. at

West Hartford, Conn., Dec. 27, 1796.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*389 Daniel, b. West Hartford, Conn., 1730.

390 William, b. West Hartford, Conn., d. West Hartford, Conn., Dec.
30, 1778; unmarried.

*391 Susannah, b. West Hartford, Conn., Feby., 1736.

*392 Sarah, b. West Haven, Conn., Mar., 1738.

393 Thomas, b. West Hartford, Conn., 1740; d. West Hartford,
Conn. Apr. 14, 1764; unmarried.

*394 Chloe, b. West Hartford, Conn., Mar. 19, 1742.

395 John, b. West Hartford, Conn., 1744; d. West Hartford, Conn.,
Aug. 8, 1777.

*396 Abigail, b. West Hartford, Conn., 1746.

*396 Riverius, b. West Hartford, Conn., Jan., 1749.

126 Hannah Hooker (Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daugh-
ter of Dr. Daniel and Sarah (Standley) Hooker of Wethers-
field, Conn., b. at Wethersfield ; m. Sept. 7, 1738, Reuben Nor-
ton, son of Thomas and Rachel (Starr) Norton of Guilford,

Conn., b. April 6, 1711, at Guilford, Conn.
He d. at Guilford, Conn., Nov. 28, 1796. She d. at Guilford,

Conn., May 9, 1797.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

*398 Arah, b. Guilford, Conn., Aug. 3, 1739.

399 Hooker, b. Guilford, Conn., Jan. 16, 1741 ; d. Guilford, Conn.,
Sept. 29, 1742.

*400 Diadema b. Guilford, Conn., Nov. 2, 1742.

*401 Hooker, No. 2, b. Guilford, Conn., 1744.

*402 Hannah, b. Guilford, Conn., May 1, 1746.

*403 Reuben, b. Guilford, Conn., 1748.

*4M Rachel, b. Guilford, Conn.
405 Azubah, b. Guilford, Conn., 1752; d. Nov. 12, 1844; m. Ichabod

Bartlett, d. Feb. 1, 1834.

406 Standley, b. Guilford, Conn., July 5, 1754; d. Guilford, Conn.,
Feb. 25, 1817.

*407 Eber, b. Guilford, Conn., July 5, 1756.

*408 Anah, b. Guilford, Conn., Mar. 14, 1759.
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223 Andrew Hooker (Samuel,"^ Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thom-
as^), son of Samuel Jr.. and [Mercy (Leete) Hooker of Kensing-
ton, Conn., b. at Kensington, ^larch 4, 1713; m. May 22. 1735,

Mary Lee, daughter of Deacon Jonathan and ]Mary (Root)
Lee of Kensington, Conn., b. Oct. 4, 1714, at Kensington, Conn.
He resided in Berlin. She m. no 2, Eliakim Seymour.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*409 Mary, b. Berlin, Conn., ^lay 18, 1736.

*410 Martin, b. Berlin, Conn., 1738; killed in the army, June 10, 1757.

411 Thomas, b. Berlin, Conn., 1743; d.^ Kensington, Conn. Mar. 18,

1819; m. Esther Thompson, Nov. 5, 1767.

*412 Giles, b. Berlin, Conn., 1746.

413 Rollin, b. Berlin, Conn., 1747; m. Lucy Brownson, Sept. 11, 1779.

*414 ]Martin No. 2, b. Berlin, Conn.

224 Elizabeth Hooker (Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thom-
as^), daughter of Samuel and ]\Iercy (Leete) Hooker of Ken-
sington, Conn. ; b. ]\lay 10, 1714, at Kensington, Conn. ; m. Feb.

21, 1734, Moses Gilbert of Berlin, son of Ebenezer (a merchant
of Hartford) and Esther (Allyn) Gilbert of Hartford, and
Farmington ; baptized June 22, 1707, at Hartford, Conn. He
was a merchant.
He d. at Berlin, Conn., 1803. She d. at Kensington, Conn.,

1784.

CHILDREN, GILBERT.

*415 Thomas, b. Berlin, Conn.. Oct. 31, 1736.

*416 Esther, b. Berlin, Conn., May 25,^ 1739.

417 Ebenezer, b. Berlin, Conn., Jan. 15, 1741-2; d. in the army. 1777;

m. Mary Butrick.
418 Moses, b. Berlin, Conn., May 21. 1744; d. (before Mar. 28), 1833;

m. Widow Abigail (Brownson) Mitchell. 1810.

419 Mary, b. Berlin, Conn., d. unmarried.
*420 Hooker, b. Berlin, Conn., June 5, 1754.

225 Mercy Hooker (Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thom-
as^), daughter of Samuel and Mercy (Leete) Hooker of Ken-
sington, Conn., b. Oct. 22, 1719, at Kensington, Conn. ; m. Feb.

2, 1750, Jedediah Goodrich, son of Allvn and Elizabeth (Good-
4 49
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rich) G<x>(lricli of Berlin. Conn., b. July 24. 1717. He died at

Berlin. Conn.. Oct. 13. 1S03. She died' at Hcrlin. Conn., Feb.

22, 1810.

ifU-nRKN, coonmni

421 Mrrcv. h I'rriin. (. onn.. Ian. 1. 1751; d. .\pr. 22. 1.S04; ni. Joshua
Wells Nov. 20. 1790.

•422 .M)iKaiI. h. Hcrlin. Conn.. Oct. M). 1754.

423 Thom.T«;. h. Berlin. Conn.. June 20. 1762; d. I'.crlin. Conn. July
1. 17M

226 Mehitable Hooker CSamiicl.'* Sanincl.^ Samncl,^ Tbom-
a.sM. (lau,L:lit( r of SanincI and Mercy (Lcctc) Hooker of Kcn-
sinj:^ton. Conn., h. May 1.^. 17JJ. at Kensington. Conn.; m.
James Hnrlbiirt.

CHILPREN, HURLRURT.

424 Stibmit. b. Kensington. Conn., Sept. 5. 1746; m. Patterson.

227 Sybil Hooker (Samuel.^ Samuel,''' Samnel,^ Thomas^),
daiijiifliter of Samuel and Mercy (Leete) Hooker of Kensing-
ton. Conn., b. May 19, 1724 at Kensin.c^ton ; m. Auf^. 23, 1753,

Solomon Winchell, son of Hezekiah and Mary (Cole) Winchell
of Kensinc^ton, b. Feb. 3, 1727 or 1728 at Kensington. He died
Sept. 18, 1786. She died at Blue Hills, New Britain, Conn.,
Dec. 16, 1820.

CHILDREN, WINCHELL.

425 Solomon, b. Kensington. Conn.. Jan. 30, 1755; d. July 2, 1810;
m. 1st. Eunice Doolittlc, June 15. 1786; she died at Kensington,
Conn.. Feb. 26. 1791 ; m. 2nd. Chloe Atkins, June 30. 1792.

426 Stephen, b. Kensington, Conn., Feb. 23, 1763; d. Kensington,
Conn., June 9, 1821; m. Rhoda Hollister. 1787; she was born
May 17, 1765; d. New Britain. Conn., May 17. 1795.

427 Sibyl, b. Kensington, Conn., Dec. 14, 1768; d. Harwinton, Conn.,
Nov. 1, 1857; m. Roswell Hinsdale, of Harwinton. Aug. 1798.

428 Huldah, b. Kensington, Conn., Apr. 20. 1758; d. Rising Sun, Ind.

;

m. 1st. Mark Mildren, Jan. 14, 1781; he died July 24, 1790; m.
2nd. Zadoc Wood, he was bapt. Apr. 26, 1772.

228 Samuel Hooker (Samuel,'* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^ ), son of Samuel and Mercy (Leete) Hooker of Kensington,
Conn. b. Sept. 2, 1726, at Kensington ; m. Sept. 23, 1756, Sarah
Norton, daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah (Savage) Norton of

Bristol, Conn., b. Jan. 28. 1731 or 1732, at Southington, Conn.
He died at Kensington, Conn., March 27, 1807. She died at

Kensington, Conn., May 7, 1809.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*429 Ann, b. Kensington, Conn., Sept. 23, 1756.

430 Esther, b. Kensington, Conn., Aug. 1, 1759; m. John House,^,, -"'' •--'^''

July 31, 1782. r? c? !+« s.Hc^^fovdc* a*. «v c«^^ ^ UizJotJ^fr

431 Samuel.
432 Sarah, b. Farmington, Conn., Apr. 11. 1763; d. Dec. 4, 1840; m.

Hooker Gilbert, (2nd. wife), June 30, 1807. (For record look
under her husband's name).

433 Lydia, b. Dec. 22, 1764; d. ^lar. 6, 1774.

230 Esther Hooker (Samuel,'* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thoinas^),

daughter of Samuel and ]\lercy (Leete) Hooker of Kensington,
Conn., b. July 30, 1731, at Kensington, Conn.; m. Asahel
Cowles, son of Samuel Jr., and Sarah (Wadsworth) Cowles of

Kensington, Conn., b. at Kensington, Conn., July 18, 1728. She
died at Kensington, Oct. 2. 1757. Was buried in Junction
Cemetery, Berlin. He married again and had children by 2d
marriage.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

434 Samuel, b. Kensington, Conn., 1753; d. 1834; m. Mary Lawrence,
1776.

435 Jabez, b. Kensington, Conn., 1755; d. Sept. 20, 1846; m. Betsey
Scoville.

232 Martha Hooker (Giles,^ Samuel^ Samuel,2 Thomas^),
daughter of Giles and ]\Iartha (Cooke) Hooker of Farmington,
Conn., b. Nov. 3, 1734, at Farmington ; m. Sept. 2, 1752, Eze-
kiel Cowles, son of Isaac and Sarah (Andrews) Cowles, of

Farmington, Conn., b. Nov. 4, 1721, at Farmington. He died
at Farmington, Conn., Sept. 23, 1806. She died at Farmington,
Conn., Nov. 29, 1817.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

436 Elizabeth, b. Farmington, Conn.. Jan. 19. 1753; d. age three weeks.
*437 Martha, b. Farmington, Conn., Jan. 19, 1753.

438 Giles, b. Farmington. Conn.. Sept. 5, 1754; d. Farmington, Conn.,

Jan. 26, 1763.

*439 Ezekiel, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 14, 1756.

440 William, b. Farmington, Conn., Apr. 18, 1759; d. Farmington,
Conn., April 1, 1765.

441 Anna, b. Farmington, Conn., July 18, 1761 ; m. Dea. Alexander
Dorchester, May 29, 1783.

442 Pamelia. b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 4, 1764; m. John Thompson,
of Goshen, Feb. 1788.

*443 Giles, b. Farmington, Conn., Apr. 26, 1766.

444 William No. 2, b. Farmington. Conn., Jan. 1, 1769; d. Aug. 1,

1845 ; m. Olive Pierce, of Bristol, Oct. 8, 1809. She died 1872.

*445 Catherine Cooke, b. Farmington, Conn., Mar. 5, 1771.

446 Clarimond, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 28, 1776; d. Mar. 25,

1810; m. Dr. Isaac Williams, Clinton, N. Y. Nov. 1805.
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238 Isaac Stiles (F.sthcr.* Samuel ' Samuel,' Thomas*), son
of Isaac and I'stlu-r (Ilookrr) Stiles of North Haven. Conn.,
h. Sept. 5. \7J^>. at North Haven. Conn.; ni. May 31. 1750,

Mahel Clark, dan^jhter of 'rimnthy and I''lizal)eth (Potter)

Clark of New Haven. Conn., h. Nov. .^, 1730. at New Haven.
They resided at North Haven and are the proj^enitors of the

North Haven Stiles families. He died at North Haven. March
13, 1783. She died at North Haven. Conn. Vch. 14. 1802.

ruii.PKF.v. .';tii.f..s.

447 Lncy I'.nnicc h North Haven, Cotin., July 12. 1751. (Some
records pivc the name as Eunice Lucy)

•448 Mahel. b. North Haven. Conn.. Feb. 12. 1753.
44Q Kli/abeth. b. North Haven. Conn.. Feb. 21. 1755.

450 r.mothy Clark, b. North Haven. Conn., Feb. 1, 1758; d. Feb. 14,

1759.

451 Ruth, b. North Haven, Conn.. Apr. 1. 1760.

452 Mar>-. b. North Haven. Conn.. Feb. 22, 1763; d. Mar. 13. 1828.

453 Kezia, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. Nov. 15, 1772; d. Hamden,
Conn.. July 4, 1854.

453a. Son. not named, b. North Haven, Conn., Feb. 26, 1766.

*454 Isaac Clark, b. North Haven, Conn.. April 30, 1767.

239 Kesia Stiles (Esther.* Samuel,-^ Samuel,2 Thomas^),
daugliter of Rev. Isaac and Esther (Hooker) Stiles of North
Haven, Conn., b. Aug. 6, 1731. at Windsor, Conn.; m. May 2,

1751, Basil Munson, son of John Jr. and Hester (Clark) Mun-
son of Carmcl, Conn., b. Jan. 22, 1729. They resided at Carmcl,
Conn. She died at Carmcl, Conn.. Oct. 17, 1768.

CHILDRE.V. MUX SON.

455 Job Lucianus, Sept. 26, 1752.

456 Titus, b. Mar. 1, 1755.

457 F^ra. b. Mav 15, 1757.

458 Isaac, b. Sept. 2, 1760.

459 Kczia, b. Carmel, Conn., Mar. 6, 1763.

241 Ashbell Stiles (Esther.^ Samuel,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^),
son of Rev. Isaac and Esther (Hooker) Stiles of North Haven,
Conn., b. Sept. 11. 1735. at North Haven. Conn., m. Feb. 1759,

Hannah Stiles (his cousin) daughter of Lieut. Samuel and
Mary (Phelps) Stiles of Windsor, Conn. They lived first at

North Haven, Conn., then removed to Norwich (now Hunt-
ington, Mass.) He served in the Revolutionary War. He
died at Norwich, Mass. Oct. 1810. She died at Norwich, Mass.
Sept. 1810.
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CHILDREN, STILES.

Infant, not named. North Haven, Conn., b. & d. 1759.

460 Esther Hooker, b. North Haven, Conn., Aug. 30, 1760; d. Oct.

7, 1823.

*461 Samuel, b. Dec. 3, 1762.

*462 Job, b. Windsor, Conn., Jan. 12, 1765.

*463 Hannah, b. Windsor, Conn., May 16, 1768.

464 Benjamin, b. Windsor, Conn., Mar. 10, 1772; d. Jamaica, West
Indies.

*465 Ruth, b. Windsor, Conn., Feb. 3, 1778.

244 Esther Stiles (Esther,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^),
daughter of Rev. Isaac and Esther (Hooker) Stiles of North
Haven, Conn., b. Aug. 8, 1739, at North Haven ; m. Lemuel
Bradley of Carmel, Conn. He was a Tory in the Revolution-

ary War, and appearances seem to indicate that he was an of-

fensive one. In 1783 with his three youngest children he re-

moved to Nova Scotia, leaving his eldest child, and perhaps his

wife behind. The wife and eldest child may have died before

that date, no record has yet been found upon that point. After

his removal to Nova Scotia no further record is found of him.

CHILDREN, BIL\DLEY.

466 Chauncey, b. 1760.

467 Esther Stiles, b. 1768.

468 Leverett, b. Sept., 1769.

469 Hamlin, b. Apr. 1771.

248 William Coit (^lehitable,* Samuel,^ Samuel,2 Thom-
as^), son of Daniel and ^lehitable (Hooker) Coit of New Lon-
don, Conn., b. Nov. 26, 1742, at New London, Conn. Gradu-
ated from Yale College, 1761. Married Dec. 18, 1763, Sarah

Prentis, daughter of Capt. John Prentis. He was a sea captain

and during the Revolutionary War he commanded the priva-

teer "Harrison" and for a short time he commanded the State,

Sloop-of-war, Oliver Cromwell, 20 guns. She died at New
York City, May 18, 1813.

CHILDREN, COIT.

470 Sarah, b. New London, Conn., Apr. 26, 1764; m. 1st. Lillibridge;

m. 2nd. William Black, of North Carolina.

471 Mehitable, b. New London, Conn., Aug. 10, 1765.

472 Esther, b. New London, Conn., Jan. 3, 1767; m. Capt. Samuel
Clapp.

473 Daniel, b. New London, Conn., Aug. 6, 1768; d. at sea.

474 Ann, b. New London, Conn., Mar. 30, 1770; d. Mar. 30, 1792.

475 William, b. New London, Conn., Nov. 19, 1771.

476 Elizabeth, b. New London, Conn.; m. William Bocaje, North
Carolina.

477 Leonidas, b. New London, Conn.; d. young.
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253 Susannah Scllcck (Snsannali.* William."* Samuel,*
ThomasM, ciauphtcr of Nathan anfl Siisannali (Hooker) Sel-

Icck of Stamford, Conn., h. Sept. ^. 170^). at Stamford ; m. Capt.
Joseph St. John, son of Joseph and Sarah (Hetts) St. John of

Norwalk. Conn., h. Nov. 5, 1705. at N<^r\valk. Conn., where the
family of St. John were amonp^ the most ])rominent of the town.
He died at Norwalk. Conn. Sept. 17.^6. She died at Norwalk,
Conn. Dec. 4. \7Vl

rniLDREN, SAINT JOHN.

Note— (There 1"^ a prave stone erected to Sarah Saint John,
datiKhtcr of Joseph and Susannah Saint John, died April 18,

1741, aged 7 yrs. and 4 mos. .md 12 days, which would make her
horn Jan. 6. 1734. She is not given in the list of children,

prohahly owing to the destruction of records hy fire).

478 Susannah, h. Norwalk, Conn.
479 Stephen, h. 17.V3 at Norwalk, Conn.
480 Hooker, b. Xorwalk. Conn.. 1742; d. Norwalk, Conn., Mar. 10,

1782: m. Julia P.elden.

481 William, h. Norwalk. Conn.. 1744.

482 Buckinpham. b. Norwalk. Conn.. 1745. Drowned while coming
from New Haven. May 4. 1771. Tutor at Yale College.

254 Hezekiah Hooker (Hczckiah,'* John,'^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), son of Hezekiah and Abigail (Curtis) Hooker of Farm-
ington and Woodbury, Conn., b. Oct. 30, 1717 at Farmington ;

m. Jan. 20, 1746, Flizabcth Stone, daughter of Joshua and Su-
sannah (Parmalee) Stone, b. March 10, 1723. He was a farmer
in Bethlehem Parish, Woodbury, Conn. He died at Wood-
bury, Conn., 1796.

Note—Anna Stone, sister of Elizabeth who married Heze-
kiah Hooker, above, married David Field grand-father of Cy-
rus \\'. Field, of telegraphic memory.

CHILDREN', HOOKER.

483 Brainard. b. Woodbury, Conn., Mar. 4, 1747.

484 John, b. Woodburv, Conn., Feb. 4. 1749; d. age about 20.

485 Jesse, b. Woodbuiy, Conn., Apr. 23, 1752.

486 Abigail, b. \Voodbur>', Conn., Nov. 30. 1753.

487 Gilbert, b. Woodbury, Conn.. May 14. 1758.

488 Betsev, b. Woodburv, Conn., Jan. 27. 1761.

489 Louisa (or Lovice) b. Woodbury. Conn.. Apr. 10. 1763; d. 1791.

490 Anna, b. Woodburv. Conn., Sept. 30. 1764; d. East Bloomfield,
N. Y.. July 5. 1&44; m. Eli Lyon, (2nd. wife), Feb. 7, 1814.

255 James Hooker (Hezekiah,'* John."^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
son of Hezekiah and Abigail (Curtis) Hooker of Farmington
and Woodbury, Conn., b. Jan, 30, 1720 at Farmington, Conn.;
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m. March 31, 1754, Dorothy Parmalee, daughter of Timothy
and Desire (Barnes) Parmalee of Brandford, Conn., b. May 8,

1731, at Branford, Conn. His parents removed in 1720 to

Woodbury, Conn., and in 1779, he removed to Poultney, Vt.

and settled there. He died at Poultney, Vt. June 18, 1798. She

died at Poultney, Vt., age 88, April 25, 1814.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*491 Thomas, b. Woodbury. Conn., Dec. 24. 1754.

492 Josiah, b. Woodbury, Conn., Aug. 15, 1758; d. in the army at the

defeat of Gen. ^lontgomery, July 24, 1776.

*493 James, b. Woodbury, Conn., Dec. 25, 1760.

*494 Samuel, b. Woodbury, Conn., Aug. 3, 1762.

495 David, b. Woodbury, Conn., Feb. 9, 1765; d. Apr. 20, 1768.

496 Sarah, b. Woodbury, Conn., Oct. 26, 1768; m. Lemuel Tomblin,

(lived first at Cornwall, Vt., then went west).

*497 David, b. Woodbury, Conn., July 9, 1771.

*498 Josiah No. 2, b. Woodbury, Conn., July 15, 1777. (Went to

Windham, then to Castleton, then west).

259 William Hooker (Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thom-
as^), son of Hezekiah and Abigail (Curtis) Hooker of Wood-
bury, Conn. ; b. June 20, 1729, at Woodbury, Conn. ; m. I^Iarch

13, 1754, Rachel Waller. She died at Woodbury, Conn., Dec.

10, 1762. He married No. 2, ]\larch 18, 1764, Mary Moseley,

daughter of Increase and Deborah (Tracey) ^Moseley, of Nor-

wich, Conn., b. April 9, 1743. He died at Greenville, Green

Co., N. Y. Oct. 28, 1815. She died at Genoa, Cayuga Co., N. Y.

May 19, 1833.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By first wife.

*499 Hezekiah, b. Woodbury, Conn., June 6, 1756.

500 Eunice, b. Woodbury, Conn.. Aug. 22, 1758; d. Feb. 4, 1759.

501 William, b. Woodbury, Conn., Feb. 4, 1762; d. May 14 or 19,

1833.

Bv second wife.

*502 Increase }vIoseley, b. Woodbury, Conn., Nov. 4, 1765.

*503 Rachel, b. Dec. 6, 1767.

*504 Eunice, b. Jan. 31, 1770.

*505 Olive, b. Nov. 26, 1772.

506 Josiah Curtis, b. Jan. 15, 1775; d. 1798.

507 Mar>', b. Feb. 3, 1777; d. Gorham, N. Y. 1876; m. 1st. C S. Fes-

senden, of Genoa, N. Y. ; m. 2nd. E. D. Lake.

*508 Deborah Ann, b. July 5, 1779.

*509 Timothy Judson, b. Nov. 4, 1782.

510 John, b. Nov. 8, 1784; d. Oct. 29, 1786.

511 John Hart, b. Sept. 24. 1786; d. Nov. 9, 1791.

512 Clarissa, b. Apr. 27, 1789; d. Nov. 9, 1851; m. Moses Ingersoll.
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262 Asahcl HcK)kcr ( IKv.ckiali.* John.'' Samuel.^ Thom-
asM. son of Hczckiali an<l Abigail (Curtis) Hooker of Wood-
bury. Conn., b. Dec. 13. 17.V). at Woodbury, Conn.; ni. Fob. 15,

l/W. Anne rarmalrc. daughter of Jonathan and Sarah (Tay-

lor) I'armalcc ^^i l'>ranford (and Litchfield and Chatham)
Conn., b. Feb. 1737. They removed from Woodbury to Bris-

tol (then a part of b'arminpton) Conn., where he had a large

farm near what is now the line between Bristol and IMainville,

and he was also interested with his sons in mannfactnrinp. He
and his wife are buried in an old bnrial p^round near the B.ristol

and riainviile line. He died at P.ristol. Conn., Nov. 10. 1810.

She died at liristol. Conn. Oct. 27, 1X11.

rini.I»RRN, HOOKER.

*513 Ira. b. Woodbury. Conn.. Mar. 12. 1760.

*514 Asahcl. (Kcv.) b. Woodbury, Conn., Aug. 29, 1762.

*515 Brvan. b. Woodbury, Conn., Aur. 5, 1764.

*516 Anne, b. Woodbury, Conn., Feb. 10. 1767.

*517 Levi. b. Woodbury, Conn., Aug. 15, 1769.

*518 Urania, b. Bristol. Conn.. Mar. 14, 1774.

*519 Chauncey. b. Bristol, Conn., Sept. 12, 1775.

*520 Polly, b. Bristol, Conn., Mar. 2 1778.

263 Sarah Hooker (Ilezekiah.'' John.'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daii.c^hter of Hezekiali and Abigail (Curtis) Hooker of Wood-
bury. Conn., b. May 30. 1739, at Woodbury; m. Jan. 26. 1763,

Timothy Judson, son of Rebecca (Sherman) (Hollister) Jud-
son of Woodbury, Conn., b. April 22, 1737, at Woodbury. He
was a Captain of Militia and as such responded to the call at

the Danburv Alarm in 1777. He died Sept. 10, 1821. She died

July 26, ISl'S.

CHILDREN, JUDSON.

521 Noadiah, b. Oct. 18. 1763.

522 Olive, b. Oct. 9, 1767.

523 William, b. May 23, 1770.

264 John Hooker, Rev. (John,^ John,-^ Samuel.^ Thomas^),
son of John and Mary (Hart) Hooker of Kensington, Conn.,

b. March 19, 1729, at Kensington, Conn. Graduated from Yale
College 1751, ordained at Northampton, Mass., Dec. 5, 1753,

was settled there 24 years until his death of small pox. Married
Dec. 10, 1755. Sarah \\'orthington, daughter of John and Mary
(Pratt) Worthington of Springfield, Mass., b. Jan. 27, 1732, at

Springfield, Mass. He died at Northampton, Mass., Feb. 6,

1777. She died at Northampton, Mass., April 5, 1817.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*524 Mary, b. Northampton, Mass., Sept. 10, 1756.

*525 Sarah, b. Northampton, Mass., Jan. 30, 1758.

*526 Seth, b. Northampton, Mass., Oct. 26, 1759.

*527 John, b. Northampton, Mass., Aug. 8, 1761.

528 Lucy, b. Northampton, Mass., bapt. x\ug. 19, 1764; d. North-
ampton, Mass., June 30, 1766.

*529 William, b. Northampton, Mass., Nov. 26, 1766.

*530 Thomas, b. Northampton, Mass., May 20, 1770.

531 John Worthington, b. Northampton, bapt. Apr. 12, 1772; d. Tel-

icho, Tenn. Nov. 12, 1804- ; unmarried. He was Superintendent
of public stores in Telicho.

*532 Lucy 2d, b. Northampton, Mass., July 16, 1775.

265 Seth Hooker (John,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son

of John and Mary (Hart) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b.

Dec. 8, 1731, at Kensington; m. Sarah Burnham, daughter of

Capt. WilHam Burnham of Berlin, Conn., b. July 19, 1734, at

Berlin. He died at Kensington, Conn. 1758. She married No.
2, March 6, 1766, Charles Dix of Wethersfield, son of Leonard
and Abigail (Gibbs) Dix of Wethersfield, Conn., b. July 11,.

1730, at Wethersfield, Conn. She died at Wethersfield, Feb. 10,

1803.

CHILD, HOOKER.

*533 William, b. Kensington, Conn., Sept. 15, 1756.

266 Ashbel Hooker (John,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son
of John and Mary (Hart) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b.

April 18, 1737, at Kensington; m. 1760, Susannah Langdon,
daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (Lee) Langdon of Kensing-
ton, Conn., b. Jan. 4, 1736 or 1737, at Kensington, Conn. He
died at Kensington, Conn. She married No. 2, Moses Dickin-

son.

CHILD, HOOKER.

*534 Urania, b. Kensington, Conn., May 11, 1760; m. Matthew Hart,,

Jan. 11, 17^. Note.—For her record, look under her husband's
name.

267 Elijah Hooker (John,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son

of John and Mary (Hart) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b.

April 12, 1746, at Kensington; m. Aug. 26, 1767, Widow Su-

sannah (Judd) Seymour, widow of Samuel Seymour of Ken-
sington, Conn., b. Oct. 21, 1748. He died at Kensington, Conn.,

Sept. 27, 1823. She died at Kensington, Conn., Dec. 20, 1832..
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

:. 1769; (I Hcrliii. Conn.,

776.

1778.

'54J Scth. l>. KcnMiiRtf.n. Conn., Jnn. 18, 1783.

•543 I'ricl. b. KciTiiiiKton. Cmin.. May 14. 1785.

544 AnM>n. b. Feb. 14. 1788; died at Kensinj^tcn, Oct. 29. 1823.

545 VoUy. h. Kensington, Conn., Mar. 24. 1/91; d. Kensington,

May 31. 1821. (She was killed by liRhtning).

*546 Horace Kcv. I). Kensington, Conn.. Mar. 25, 1793.

Conn.,

268 Sarah Hart, daiiglitcr of Nathaniel and Abigail

(Hooker) Hart of Kensington, Conn., b. Nov. 13. 1720, at Ken-
sington. Conn. ; m. Nov. 5, 1747, Dr. Jonathan Marsh of Nor-
wich. Conn.

CHILDREN, MARSH.

547 Sarah.
548 Abigail.

549 Jr.hn.

550 Hannah.
551 Mary.
552 Joseph.

269 Abigail Hart (Abigail,'* John,*^ Samuel^ Thomas^),
daughter of Nathaniel and Abigail (Hooker) Hart of Kensing-
ton, Conn., b. July 21, 1723, at Kensington ; m. Dr. James Hurl-
burt.

Note—Abigail (Hart) Hurlburt. is supposed to have died

in Nov. 1789. Dr. Hurlburt died April 11, 1794, at Wethers-
field, Conn. Dr. James Hurlburt married No. 2, Mrs. Ann
(Hollister) Booth of Glastenbury.

W. S. Porter says that Dr. Hurlburt was then an eminent
physician, but he subsequently fell into bad habits, his home
was broken up and his wife returned to her parents. The Hart
genealogy also makes a somewhat similar statement. The
Hart genealog}' gives the names of three children, and suggests
there may have been others not found on the record. Porter
gives the names of seven children, all different from those of

the Hart book. Porter also gives the marriage of Mehitable
Hooker to Dr. James Hurlburt and gives one child of name
similar to one of those given in the Hart book. There seems
to be considerable confusion in the record, perhaps some er-

ror, possibly two marriages, the Hart marriage a second one.
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I therefore omit the names of children until further develop-

ments.

272 Hannah Hart (Abigail,^ John,- Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Nathaniel and Abigail (Hooker) Hart of Kensing-

ton, Conn., b. Aug. 11, 1729, at Kensington ; m. ]\Iarch 21, 1754,

Thomas Stanley son of John and Mary (Wright) Stanley of

Kensington, b. June 20, 1726, at Kensington. She died at Ken-
sington. He married No. 2, ]\lartha Hart of Kensington, and

after his death she married Isaac Williams.

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

*553 Seth, b. Kensington, Conn., May 6, 1755.

554 Sibil, b. Kensington, Conn., Oct. 17. 1757; d. Apr. 1792; m. Sam-
uel Lee, Nov. 17, 1784.

555 Selah, b. Kensington, Conn., June 1, 1762; m. Rhoda Goodrich,

Apr. 3, 1786.

273 Selah Hart (Abigail,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son

of Nathaniel and Abigail (Hooker) Hart of Kensington, Conn.,

b. May 23, 1732, at Kensington; m. ^larch 4, 1754, Mary Cole,

daughter of Stephen and Abigail (Hart) Cole of Kensington,

Conn., b. Feb. 18, 1731 or 1732 at Kensington. She died at

Kensington. He married No. 2, Ruth Cole, daughter of IMa-

thew and Mary (Newell) Cole of Kensington, Conn., b. Oct.

29, 1742, at Kensington. He was an officer of the Revolution-

ary War. Was Lieut. Col. of a regiment at the Battle of Long
Island, at which time he was taken prisoner, after his exchange
he was again in the service as Col. of ]\Iilitia and before the

close of the war he was General of a Brigade of Militia called

into active service upon the Hudson River, after the war he

was for many years a General of Connecticut ]\Iilitia.

His only child having died he adopted his nephew Cyprian

Hart and made him his heir. He died at Kensington, Conn.,

June 10, 1806. She died at Kensington, age 101 yrs. 2 mo. 16 d.

Jan. 15, 1844.

CHILD, HART.

By first wife.

556 Mary, b. Kensington, Conn. ; d. Kensington, Conn., young.

274 Nathaniel Hart (Abigail,* John.^ Samuel,2 Thomas^),
son of Nathaniel and Abigail (Hooker) Hart of Kensington,

Conn., b. March 17, 1735, at Kensington; m. Nov. 23, 1758,

Martha Norton, daughter of Thomas Norton of Kensington,
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Conn. Hi ilicd ai Kensington, Oct. K^, 1773. Slic died at

Hartford.

CHILDREN, HART.

•557 Gideon, b. KcnsinRton, Conn., Nov. 28. 1^759.

•558 Scth. h. Kcn«iinpton. Conn., Aur. 19, 1761.

•559 Salmon. l>. Kensington, Conn., Jan. 9, l7(xV

5<iO Nathaniel, h. Kensington, Conn., May 2. 17()5; m. Polly Edwards.
5M Selah. h. Kensington, Conn.. Jan. 30, 1767.

•562 Cyprian, h. Kensington. C<>nn., Feb. 5, 1769; m. Lucy Hooker, Dec.

25. 1795. .Notc.^—For bis record look under his wife's name.
563 Norman, b. Kensington. Conn.. Mar. 24. l/71j d. Oct. 17, 1792.

S(A .Abigail 1) Kensington, Conn., bapt. June 6, 1773; d. Feb. 8, 1786,

275 Noadiah Hart ( .\l)ip:ail."* John,'* Samuel, ^ Thomas^),
son of Xathaiiirl and .Xhiq^ail (Hooker) Hart, of Kensington,

Conn., b. July 30, 17.^8. at Kensinp^ton ; m. Xov. 20. 1760, Lucy
Hurlburt, daughter of Ste])lien and Hannah Hurlhurt, b. Xov.

5, 1733. He died at Southington, Conn., Oct. 23, 1817. She
died at Burlington, Conn., March 8, 1785.

CHILDREN, HART.

565 Velina, b. >Liv 5, 1761.

566 Luthcna. b. Mar. 7, 1763; d. Nov. 7, 1781; m. Gilbert.

567 Stephen Hurlburt, b. Sept. 20, 1765; d. Sept. 15, 1766.

*567a Stephen Hurlburt 2nd. b. Xov. 1, 1767.

568 Cyprian, b. May 23, 1772.

569 Percy, b. -'\ug. 11, 1774; d. Southington, Conn., July 11, 1795.

277 Anna Hart (Mary,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daugh-
ter of Lieut. Samuel and Mary (Hooker) Hart of Kensington,

Conn., b. Sept. 25, 1724, at Kensington; m, Oct, 15, 1747,

Thomas Hollister, son of Gershom Hollister of Kensington,

Conn., b. May 5, 1726, at Kensington. They lived first at Ken-
sington, then at Xew Britain and then at Middletown. He died

at ^Middletown, Conn., Sept. 27, 1748.

CHILD, HOLLISTER.

570 Abe], b. Middletown, Conn., July 23, 1748; d. 1754.

279 Mary Hart (Mary,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daugh-
ter of Lieut, Samuel and Mary (Hooker) Hart of Kensington,
Conn., b. April 13, 1730, at Kensington; m. Jan. 17, 1754, Dr.

Joseph Welles of Wethersfield, Conn,
They resided at Kensington where he was a physician of

considerable note and extensive practice. He died at Kensing-
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ton, Conn., Nov. 14, 1793. She died at Kensington, Conn., Nov.
30, 1792.

CHILDREN, WELLES.

571 Joseph, b. Kensington, Conn!, Nov. 12, 1754; m. Ruth Allen, Dec.
31 1 783

572 Mar^, b. July 16, 1759; m. Allyn Prior.

573 Sylvester, b. Kensington, Conn., May 20, 1762.

574 Rhoda, b. Kensington, Conn., Apr. 17, 1764.

575 Nancy, b. Kensington, Conn., bapt, Aug. 30, 1767.

576 James, b. Kensington, Conn., bapt. Apr. 15, 1770; m. Bethankful
Andrews.

280 Huldah Hart (Mary,* John,^ Samuel,2 Thomasi),
daughter of Lieut. Samuel and Mary (Hooker) Hart of Ken-
sington, Conn., b. Nov. 2, 1731, at Kensington; m. Gideon Por-
ter son of Hezekiah and I\Iary (Stoddard) Porter of Kensing-
ton and New Britain, Conn., b. May 30, 1727, at Berlin. She
died. He married No. 2, Dec. 24, 1778, Hannah, widow of

Avery Heath. He died Nov. 22, 1805.

CHILDREN, PORTER.

By first wife.

577 Gideon, b. 1751 ; m. Hannah Brooks.
578 Huldah, b. 1754; d. New Britain, Conn., Jan. 24, 1812; m. 1st,

John Riley, of Northampton, Conn., Apr. 1, 1773; m. 2nd.
Simeon Lincoln, of New Britain, Conn., 1780.

579 Abel, bapt. Oct. 2, 1757; m. 1st. Elizabeth Dunham; m. 2nd.
Hannah Elliott, Nov. 4, 1784.

580 Levi Goodwin, b. Apr., 1760.

581 James, bapt. Apr. 18, 1771 ; m. ^Margery Stocking, Sept. 4, 1793.

281 Samuel Hart(Mary.4 John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Lieut. Samuel and Mary (Hooker) Hart of Kensington, Conn.,
b. Jan. 21, 1738, at Kensington; m. Oct. 10, 1757, Rebecca Nor-
ton, daughter of Charles and Rebecca (Manson) Norton, b.

Mav 11, 1739. They resided at Kensington. She died at Ken-
sington, July 28, 1769. He married No. 2, Oct. 4, 1770, Lydia
Hinsdale, daughter of Capt. John and Elizabeth (Cole) Hins-
dale, b, Aug. 11, 1747. He died at Kensington, Conn. Aug. 21,

1813. She died at Kensington, Conn., Jan. 18, 1831.

CHILDREN, HART.

By 1st. wife.
*582 Rebecca, b. Kensington, Conn., Jan. 30, 1760.

*583 Samuel, b. Kensington, Conn., Mav 17, 1761.

*584 Charlotte, b. Kensington, Conn., (Dct. 17, 1762.
*585 Asahel, b. Kensington, Conn., May 6, 1764.
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586 Anna, b. Kensington, Conn.. Feb. 16. 1766: d. Berlin, Mar. 25,

1784.

•587 Jesse, b. Kensington. Conn.. Jan. 3. 17^>S

588 James, b Kensington, Conn., M.ir. 5, 1769; d. Kensington, Conn.,
Apr. 12. 1771.

By 2nd. wife.

*5W M.ir>-. b. Kensington. Conn.. Sept. 23. 1771.

590 John, l>. Kensingtcm. Conn.. Jan. 23, 1773; d. Sept. 13, 1816.

591 James, b. Kensington. Conn., Dec. 26, 1774; d. Staunton, Del.

Dec. 25. 1796.

592 Theodore, b. Kensington. Conn. ,\ng. ?iO. \77G; d. Petersburg,
Va.. Nov. 1. 1815.

*593 Lydia. b. Kensington. Conn.. Sept. 18. 1778.

504 l^lizabeth. b. Kcii-^ington, Conn., Sept. 21. 1781 ; d. 1792.

595 Hnldah. b. Kcnsinpton, Conn.. Jnlv 12, 1783; d. Kensington,
Conn.. Jan. 31. 1784.

596 Xancy. b. Kcn«;inpton, Conn.. Mar. 8. 1785; m. Joshua Simmons.
*597 Kmma. b. Kcn-^ington. Conn.. Feb. 2?). 1787.

*S^i?' .Mniira. b. Kensington, Conn., July 15, 1793.

283 Mary Hart (Sarah,'* Jolin,"' Samuel.^ Thomas^), daugh-
ter of Matthew and Sarah (Hooker) Hart of Kensington,
Conn., b. July 1, 1728, at Kensington, Conn; m. July 26. 1750,

Amos Peck son of Samuel and Abigail (Collins) Peck of Ken-
sington. Conn., born March 3, 1715, at Kensington. They lived

at Kensington, where he died April 6, 1802. She died June
22. 1771.

CHILDREN, PECK.

599 Matthew, b. Kensington, Conn.. July 16, 1751 ; m. Huldah Rice.

600 Amos, b. Kensington, Conn.. Jan. 25, 1754; d. Mar. 18, 1826;
m. Anna Scoville, Dec. 4, 1781.

601 Ruth. b. Kensington, Conn., Nov. 28, 1756; d. Mar. 5, 1824; m.
Benjamin Hopkins.

602 Mary, b. Kensington, Conn., Mar. 9, 1760; m. Elisha Hart.
603 Huldah. b. Kensington, Conn., Sept. 13. 1762.

604 Lemuel, b. Kensington, Conn., Mar. 28, 1765.

605 Lucy, b. Kensington, Conn., Dec. 2, 1767; d. Dec. 1, 1853; m.
Ashbell Dickenson.

285 Oliver Hart (Sarah,-* John,''- Samuel^ Thomas^), son of

Matthew and Sarah (Hooker) Hart of Kensington, b. July 15,

1733, at Kensington ; m. Dec. 17. 1766, Mary Scoville. He died

at Kensington, Nov. 22, 1812. She died Jan. 12, 1836.

CHILD, H.-\RT.

606 Elizabeth, b. Kensington, Conn., Dec. 19, 1769; d. at Kensington,
young.

286 Matthew Hart (Sarah,'* John,"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son
of Matthew and Sarah (Hookerj Hart of Kensington, Conn., b.
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Jan. 23, 1736 or 1737, at Kensington; m. Nov. 15, 1759, Eliza-

beth Hopkins. They removed from Kensington, Conn, to
Whitestone, N. Y., where he died 1811.

CHILDREN, HART.

*607 Matthew, b. Kensington, Conn., Aug. 12, 1760.
*608 Seth, b. Kensington, Conn., June 24, 1763.

609 Sarah b. Kensington, Conn., Sept. 19, 1766; d. about 1844 at

Durham, N. Y. ; m. Bela Strong, Feb. 7, 1788. He died about
1853. They Hved at Oak Hill, X. Y.

*610 Elizabeth, b. Kensington Conn., bapt. Dec. 24, 1769.

611 Oliver, b. Kensington, Conn., Aug. 10, 1774; d. 1864; m. Sally
Bronson, Nov. 25, 1799.

612 Daughter, b. Kensington, Conn., unmarried, lived with her sister

Mrs. Percival.

287 Abigail Hooker (Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^),
daughter of Joseph and Sarah (Lewis) Hooker of Farmington,
Conn., b. Feb. 5, 1735 or 1736, at Farmington, Conn.; m. Aug.
30, 1753, James Cowles, son of Isaac and third wife, Elizabeth
(Smith) Cowles of Farmington, Conn., b. Dec. 20, 1723, at

Farmington, Conn. They lived at the old James W. Cowles
place at the south part of the town and opposite to the XI mile
stone from Hartford. She died at Farmington, Conn., Feb. 27,

1772. He married No. 2, Nov. 25, 1773, Widow Mary Lewis.
He died at Farmington, Conn. June 21, 1789.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

*613 Susannah, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 22, 1754.
*614 Diadema, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 25, 1756.

615 Amy b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 25, 1758; m. Joseph Andrews,
(his 2nd. wife). He died Nov. 23, 1831.

*616 Abigail, b. Farmington, Conn., 1761.
*617 Elias, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct. 11, 1765.
*618 Elizabeth, b. Farmington, Conn., Aug. 13, 1768.
*619 Caroline, b. Farmington, Conn., Apr. 12, 1771.

288 Noadiah Hooker (Joseph,^ John,-"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
son of Joseph and Sarah (Lewis) Hooker of Farmington, b.

Aug. 29, 1737, at Farmington; m. Jan. 1, 1765, Rebekah Gris-

wold, daughter of Alajor Josiah and Mabel (Belden) Griswold
of Wethersfield, Conn., b. Sept. 7, 1744, at Wethersfield, Conn.
He was an officer of the Revolutionary War. He raised the

first troops enlisted at Farmington, and marched in command
of a company of one hundred men or more, the very elite of

the vicinity. They arrived in Boston some three weeks in ad-

vance of any other enlisted men from Connecticut. He was
commissioned a Captain by the Colonial Assembly and under
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that commission served in several difTcrent rcj^imcnts. In 1776

he was commissioned a Colonel hy the State Lej:;;islature and
under that commission he served in command of various rep^i-

ments until the close of the War. After the War he was for

a numher of years Colonel of the 15th Kep^iment of State Mili-

tia. He represented the town ( I-'arminj^ton, Conn.) for a prcat

numher of sessions: was for forty years a Justice of the Peace,

and a very prominent and active man in puhlic affairs of both
town and state. He was for many years Treasurer of the

Church Society and took a very active part in the erection of

the church edifice at I'armint^ton. With Mr. Woodruff the

architect and builder, he personally inspected every piece of

timber that was put into the buildinj^. He went on horseback
to Maine and there purchased and inspected the shinp^les for

the roof and the carefulness of his work is attested by the fact

that those shingles were not repaired or replaced for more
than fifty years. He died at Farmington, Conn., June 3, 1823.

She diecl at r^armington. Conn., Nov. 9, 1816.

CHILDRE.V, HOOKER.

620 Sarah, b. FarmiiiRton. Conn., Oct. 15, 1765; d. Oct. 19, 1765.

621 John, b. FanninRton. Conn.. Oct. 24, 1766; d. Oct. 26, 1766.

622 Joseph, b. Oct. 24, 1766; d. Oct. 25, 1766.

623 Sally, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 16, 1767; d. St. Armand, Can-
ada, July 6, 1823 ; m. George Cook, a prominent and wealthy
citizen of St. Armand, Canada.

624 Lucy, b. Farmington, Conn., Jan. 16, 1771 ; d. New Haven, Conn.,

Jan. 16, 1788.

625 John, b. Farmington. Conn., June 21, 1774; d. Columbia, S. C,
July 28, 1815; m. Mary Ann Chapman, Oct. 6, 1808. She died

Dec. 15, 1872. He graduated from Yale 1796. A prominent
lawyer in Columbia, S. C.

*626 James, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 11, 1777.

*627 Abigail, b. Farmington, Conn., May 23, 1780.

*628 Nancy, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 1, 1782.

629 William Griswold, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 1, 1782.

*630 Edward, b. Farmington, Conn., Apr. 27, 1785.

290 Ruth Hooker (Joseph,^ John,-"' Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Joseph and Sarah (Lewis) Hooker of Farmington,
Conn., b. Feb. 21, 1744. at Farmington ; m. Aug. 21, 1763, Jos-

eph Langdon, son of Ebenezer and Jemima (Cowles) Langdon
of Farmington, Conn., b. Dec. 12, 1740, at Farmington. They
lived on the Capt. Richard Cowles place, on the main street

Farmington. He died at Farmington, Conn., Feb. 26, 1812.

She died at Farmington, Conn., Dec. 30, 1803.
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CHILDREN, LAXGDON.

*631 Amon, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 23, 1763.
*632 Joel, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov, 24, 1765.

*633 Susannah, b. i^armington. Conn., June 20, 1768.
*634 Nancy, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 20, 1770.

635 Abigail Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., Aug. 3, 1772; d. Farm-
ington, Conn., Feb. 20, 1775.

*636 Samuel, b. Farmington, Conn., June 18, 1775.

*637 Reuben, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct. 18, 1777.

*638 Abigail, b. Farmington, Conn., June 18, 1780.

*639 James Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., Mar. 3. 1782.
*640 Edmund, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 20. 1785.

641 Sly^-ester, b. Farmington, Conn., Mar. 10, 1787; d. July 8, 1823.
*642 Lucy, b. Farmington, Conn., July 23, 1789.

*643 Ruth Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 20, 1791.

292 Joseph Hooker (Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
son of Joseph and Sarah (Lewis) Hooker, of Farmington,
Conn., b. J\Iarch 30, 1751, at Farmington; m. 1771, Mary Inger-
soll, daughter of Rev. Jonathan and Dorcas (AIoss) Ingersoll,

b. Dec. 20, 1748. They lived at Farmington until after the
close of the Revolutionary War, and then removed to Litch-
field, N. Y. Previous to his marriage Joseph Hooker had been
an active worker in the affairs of the town, was a Lieutenant
in the Militia. The Ingersoll family were strong loyalists,

though never of a tricky, untrustworthy kind. Through the
influence of his wife Joseph Hooker remained quietly neutral
throughout the war, though it is probable that his sympathies
were entirely with the American Patriots. After the close
of the war he found that the confidence of the town was entire-

ly withheld from him and that in active and honorable public
duties he was not recognized, while honors and important
trusts were heaped upon his brother and cousins who had taken
an active part in the war. Sensitive under this very natural
want of confidence he removed to Xew York, where, under new
conditions he built a reputation for strict and unswerving in-

tegrity, and strong loyalty to the new born nation. He secured
the confidence and esteem of the people among whom he had
settled, and became active and honorably trusted in public af-

fairs. He died at Litchfield, N. Y. June, 1799. She died at
Litchfield, N, Y. 1805.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*644 Jared Ingersoll, b. Farmington, Conn., Mar. 12, 1772.
*645 ^Iar>% b. Farmington, Conn., Aug 24, 1774
*646 Jonathan, b Farmington, Conn, Nov 12, 1778
*647 Lewis, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct. 26, 1781.

648 Elias, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 12, 1784; d. May, 1802.
*649 Joseph, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct. 26, 1786.

5
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296 Lois Strong (Ruth.* John,'* Samuel.^ Thomas'), daugh-

ter of Asahcl and Ruth (Hooker) Strong of I'arminp:ton, b.

May 3. 1737. at I-armiiiKlon : in. Nov. 18, l/CO. Adino Pomcroy,
son of Josiah and Lydia (Ashley) Pomeroy of Xorlhani|)ton,

Mass.. i). Sept. 22. 173J. at Northampton. They resided for a

time at Northamjiton and ahoiit 1770 tliey removed to Middle-

town. Conn., where they remained. After his wife's death he

removed to Pittsfield. Mass., and lived with his son. John.

She died at Middletown. Cdnn.. Mareh 4. 1801. He married

No. 2. March 18. 1802, Sarah (Willis) Christoj^her, h. Sept.

17, 1746.

CHILDREN, rOMEROV.

Bv first wife.

650 Polly, b. Northampton. Ma«;s.. Sept. 22. 1761.

651 Anne (Nancv), b. Northampton, Mass., Feb. 15. 1764; m.
Nathaniel Bishop, March 2, 1797.

652 Lois, b. Northampton, Mass., March 30. 17^/); rl. Middletown,
Conn., April 7. 1776.

653 Clarissa, b. Northampton. Nfass.. Jtinc 12. 17<').S: d. Pittsfield,

Mass.. Jan. 13. 1814; m. Aaron Root. Oct. 2.1 17%.
654 William, b. Middletown, Conn., Ang. 24. 1770; d. Middlctov.n,

Conn.. May 16. 1771.

655 Sally, b. Middletown. Conn.. April 21. 1772; d. Ogdcnsbiirg, N.

Y.. Jan. 19, 1849; m. Rev. Roger Searlc. Aug. 7. 1800.

656 Susannah, b. Middletown, Conn., Oct. 14. 1774; d. Middletown,
Conn., Aug. 10, 1775.

657 Lois No. 2. b. Middletown, Conn., Aug. 27. 1777; d. Pittsfield,

Mass.; unmarried.
658 John. b. Middletown. Conn., Aug. 2, 1784.

659 William No. 2, b. Middletown, Conn., April 2, 1786. He became
a Shaker

297 Ruth Strong (Ruth,^ John,'^ Samuel,2 Thomas^,
dau|;hter of Asahel and Ruth rHookcr) Strong-, of Farming-
ton, Conn., b. Sept. 3, 1739, at Farmington ; m. Feb. 21, 1760,

Col. Ichabod Norton, son of Thomas and Flizabeth (Macon)
Norton of Farmington, Conn., b. Sept. 17, 1736, at Farmington.
He was a Captain and a Major of the Revolutionary War.
After the war he represented the town in the Legislature and
filled various offices of the town. He d. at Granbv, Conn., Oct.
1, 1825. She d. at West Hartford, Conn., July 16, 1823.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

*660 Elizabeth, b. Farmington, Conn., Jan. 13, 1761.

*661 Nancy, b. Farmington, Conn.. May 26, 1763.

*662 Asahel Strong, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 20, 1765.

*663 Romanta, b. Farmington, Conn., April 3, 1768.

*664 Ruth Strong, b. Farmington. Conn., Aug. 13, 1770.

*665 Thomas, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec 31, 1773.
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666 Marianne (Anna), b. Farmington, Conn., Nov, 24, 1776; d. Cdl-

linsville, Conn., Aug. 12, 1853; unmarried.
*667 Seth, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 12, 1780.

*668 George, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 15, 1782.

299 Cyprian Strong (Ruth,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
son of Asahel and Ruth (Flooker) Strong, of Farmington,
Conn,, b. ]\Iay 26, 1743, at Farmington, He graduated from
Yale College, in 1763. Entered the ministry and settled at

Chatham, Conn., Aug. 9, 1767; m. Xo, 1, Nov. 9, 1768, Sarah
Bull, daughter of Jonathan and Abigail Bull, of Farmington,
Conn., b. Oct. 17, 1748, at Farmington. She d. suddenly at

Chatham, Conn,, Sept. 14, 1785. He m. Xo. 2, May 14, 1786,

Abigail White, daughter of Ebenezer and Ruth (Wells) White,
of Hartford, Conn,, b. Aug. 8, 1760, at Hartford. She d. at

Chatham, Conn., May 2, 1795, He m. Xo. 3, Aug, 4, 1797, Mrs.
Abigail (Riley) Hart, widow of Maj. Jonathan Hart, of Berlin,

Conn., who was killed at St. Clair's defeat, 1791. She was b.

Dec. 18, 1748. He d. at Chatham, Conn., Xov. 17, 1811. She
d, at Chatham, Conn., Feb. 6, 1815.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

By 1st wife.

669 Florella, b. Chatham, Conn., Sept. 26, 1769; d. Chatham, Conn.,

May 14, 1775.

*670 Sarah, b. Chatham, Conn., Jan. 27, 1771.

671 Anne, b. Chatham, Conn., Feb. 28, 1773; d. Mar. 5, 1773.

672 Anne No. 2. b. Chatham, Conn., July 9, 1774; d. Sept. 14, 1791;

m. Elkanah Philips.

*673 Asahel Hooker, b. Chatham, Conn., Xov. 8, 1776.

*674 Florella No. 2, b. Chatham, Conn., Feb. 17, 1779.

675 John, b. Chatham, Conn., April 14, 1781; d. St. Johnsburj', Vt.,

April 22, 1804.

676 Elnathan, b. Chatham, Conn., Aug. 25, 1783; d. Nov. 9, 1784.

By 2nd wife.

*677 Elnathan, No, 2 (Dea.), b, Chatham, Conn., ^March 25, 1787.

*678 Erastus, b. Chatham, Conn., Mav 6. 1789.

*679 Amelia, b. Chatham, Conn., Nov. 10, 1790.

680 Charles Wells, b. Chatham, Conn., Nov, 10, 1792; d. March 8,

1793.

681 Charles, b. Chatham, Conn., Feb. 5, 1794; d. Chatham, Conn,,

Oct. 26, 1813.

300 Elizabeth Strong (Rnth,^ John.s Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Asahel and Ruth (Hooker) Strong, of Farmington,
Conn,, b, Xov. 3, 1746, at Farmington ; m. Xov. 9, 1768, Deacon
Martin Bull, son of Jonathan and Abigail Bull of Farmington,
and brother of Sarah Bull, who m. her brother Cyprian Strong,

b. Dec. 4, 1744, at Farmington. They lived at Farmington.
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He H. at I'arinint^on. Conn.. Mar. 24. 1S25. She d. at l'"arniin.q:-

ton. Conn.. Apr. 1'). 1820.

ciin.DREN, mix.

•682 Sophia, b. Farminpton. Conn.. Oct. 1769: H. Feb. 7. 1805; m. Rev.
Amos Bassctt. of Hebron, Conn.

6R3 Catherine. I> I'arminKton, Conn.. 1771 ; d. Farmington, Conn.,
Sept. 30. 1782.

302 Sarah Hooker (Rocfcr.* John.^ Samuel.^ TliomasM.
(laii,c:ht(T «il* KoL^rr and Mary (Hart) Hooker, of Farmincfton,
Conn., h. Sej)t. 16. 1742. at I'armincfton. Conn.; m. 1761. Rev.
Jonathan Lcavitt. son of Joshua Lcavitt, of Greenfield, Mass.,
h. Jan. 31. 1731, at Greenfield. He graduated from Yale Collep^e

1758. was settled in Walpole, X. H., and afterward at Charle-
mont. Ma.ss. She d. Oct. 11. 1791. He m. No. 2, Au^. 27,

1792. Widow Tirza Ashlev. She d. Nov. 22, 1797. He m.
No. 3. IMar. 28. 1798. Widow Mary Foote. He d. Sept. 9, 1802.

She d. May 15. 1816.

CHILDREN'. LE.WITT.

By 1st wife.
*684 Jonathan, b. 1764.

685 Roger.
686 Amelia, b. 1799; m. Dr. E. T. Foote, of New Haven, Conn.

303 Thomas Hart Hooker (Rocrcr.^ John.'^ Samiiel,^ Thom-
as^), son of Rof^er and ]\Iercy (Hart) Hooker, of Farminc^ton,

Conn., b. Sept. 3, 1745, at Farminc^ton ; m. Feb. 1, 1769, Sarah
\\'hitman, daughter of Deacon John and Abig-ail (Pantry)
Whitman, of West Hartford, Conn., b. Feb. 27, 1747, baptized
Mar. 1. 1747, at West Hartford. Sarah Whitman w^as a

^rand-dani::hter of Rev. Samuel Whitman, who succeeded Rev.
Samuel Hooker as minister at Farmin.citon. Rev. Samuel
Whitman's mother, Anna Alcock, w'as a grand-daughter of

Rev. Thomas Hooker's sister.

Mr. Hooker enlisted as a private soldier in the army at

the first call in 1775, and before going to the seat of war he
gave freedom to his negro servants, saying that he would not
own property in a human being while he, himself, was fighting

for freedom. He died in the army Nov. 26, 1775, and was
buried among the other soldier dead at Roxbury, but the grave
not being marked, his place of burial could not be identified

when search was made for it at a later day, his body therefore
remains with those of his compatriots who gave their lives for

freedom's cause at the siege of Boston, and today the ashes
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of those patriot dead rests peacefully beneath the wild turmoil
of Boston's streets. After some years his widow married,
Apr. 8, 1779, Capt. Seth Collins, son of Robert Collins, of West
Hartford, Conn., b. Nov. 27, 1742, at West Hartford. (She
was Capt. Collins second wife). She d. at West Hartford,
Conn., June 5, 1837.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*687 Abigail Pantry, b. Farmington, Conn., Jan. 23, 1770.

*688 Thomas Hart, b. Farmington, Conn., Mar. 3, 1772,

306 Roger (Major) Hooker (Roger,^ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Roger and Anna (Kellogg) Hooker, of

Farmington, Conn,, born June 19, 1751, at Farmington; mar-
ried Apr. 17, 1782, Mary Treadwell, daughter of Gov. John
Treadwell, of Farmington, Conn., born at Farmington. They
had no children. He died at Farmington, Conn., age, 79, Dec.
27, 1830. She died at Farmington, Conn. Aug. 15, 1826.

He made eleven voyages to the West Indies before the
Revolutionary War. At the first call for troops upon the
Lexington alarm, he joined the company of one hundred and
eleven men raised by his cousin Capt. Noadiah Hooker, the
first men from Farmington for the war, and the first from
Connecticut to reach the army collecting before Boston. He
was made a sergeant of that company when formed, but was
soon afterward appointed an ensign, and when Washington
took command of the army Roger Hooker was commissioned
a second lieutenant of the Regular Continental Line, and he
eventually became a major of the Line.

In 1776, he fitted out the fire ships at New York, with which
Gen. Washington endeavored to destroy the British ships. As
a brigade major he had charge of the correspondence of the
generals upon whose staff he served.

He was sent with the flag of truce to communicate to the
British general commanding New York, information of the
surrender of Gen. Burgoyne, and throughout the war w^as held
in high esteem by Gen. Washington, and was frequently
entrusted with responsible and important duties. After the
war he was for a number of years Sherifif of the County and
was an active Justice of the Peace until he was 70 years old.

Previous to his death, having no children and his wife
being dead he disposed of his estate to his brother-in-law,
retaining possession during his life. He was a member of the
Society of the Cincinnati, and he is the Roger Hooker referred

to in the account of the "Hooker House" and the ''Hooker
Elm."
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307 Mercy Hooker (Ropier,* John.'* Samuel.- Thomas*),
(lau^jhtcr t»f Ko^cr and Anna (Kdlop^p:) Hooker, of Farminp:-

ton. Conn., horn at I-'amiin^ton. Conn.; married Sept. 15.

1772, Simeon Newell, son of Isaac and Rachel (Tomeroy)
Newell, of Sonthinp^lon. Conn., horn I-'eb. 5. 174S. at Soulhing-

ton. He j:jradnated from Vale College. 1775. and was com-
missioned a Captain in the Army of the Revolution. He served

until the close of the war, and with his brother-in-law, Major
Roper Hooker, became a member of the Society of the Cin-

cinnati. He died at Sotlus liav, N. V., 1813. She died at

Wolcott. N. v.. 1S17.

CniLnRF.N. NEWEIX.

*689 Willi.im Pomeroy. b. SouthinRton. Conn.. June 14. 1779.

690 Henry Hooker, b. SoiithinRton. Conn., April 27, 1784.

691 Martin, b. Southington, Conn.; d. Southington, Conn., March 26,

1785.

692 Anna. b. Southington. Conn.. Dec. 4. 1785.

*693 Roger Sherman, b. Southington. Conn.. March 28. 1791.

694 Dolly, b. Southington. Conn.. 1793; d. Southington, Conn., 1794.

*695 Nancy, b. Southington, Conn.
*696 Dolly No. 2. b. Southington, Conn.

309 Lucina Hooker ( Roger.^ John,'^ Samuel.- Thomas^),
daughter of Roger and Anna (Kellogg) Hooker, of Farming-
ton, Conn., born Mar. 19, 1758, at Farmington ; married 1781.

Isaac Cowles. son of Solomon and Martha (Seymour) Cowles,
of Farmington, Conn., born July 29, 1756, at Farmington.
Conn.

Although there is no record of service in the Revolution-
ary War, yet his name appears upon the pension list, under
the Act of 1832, and this is evidence that he was either in the

pay of commissary department of the regular Connecticut
Army. After the war he was a gentleman farmer and active

in the affairs of the town. He died at Farmington, Conn.,

June 5, 1857. She died at Farmington, Conn., Apr. 5, 1817.

CHILDREN. COWLES.

*697 Horace, b. Farmington. Conn., Oct. 18, 1782.^
*698 Timothy, b. Farmington, Conn., April. 24, 1784.

*699 Lucy Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn.. Jan. 20, 1789.

*700 Richard, b. Farmington, Conn., baptized June 14, 1795.

701 Solomon, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 17, 1793; d. Farmington,
Conn., April 1, 1795.

*702 Solomon No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., bapt. April 24, 1796.

703 Samuel Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., March 5, 1798; graduated
from Yale, 1821, and from Andover Theological Seminary,
1824; died Feb. 1, 1827.
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310 Cynthia Hooker (Roger,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Roger and Anna (Kellogg) Hooker, of Farming-
ton, Conn., born 1760, at Farmington, Conn.; married June
11, 1792, Rev. Allen Olcott, son of Capt. Josiah and Penelope

(Beckwith) Olcott, of East Hartford, Conn., born Oct. 5,

1746, at East Hartford. He graduated from Yale college, 1768,

studied for the ministry and was settled at Farmington, Conn.,

in 1787. His preaching is said to have been somewhat "quaint

and erratic," and after four years at Farmington, he was
dismissed and was never settled at any other place.

After his dismissal he returned to his native place, East

Hartford, and then settled upon a farm at South Manchester,

Conn., and from the stories that are told of his farming
methods we may infer that he was unique in his farming

methods as in his preaching. Gov. Treadwell is said to have

made this comment on Mr. Olcott's preaching: ''He wan't

much on the Doctrines, but he kinder got to the pint on't

every time." He died at South ^Manchester, Conn., Apr. 19,

1811. She married No. 2, Capt. Samuel Alvord. He died at

East Hartford, Conn. She died at East Hartford, Conn., June,

1827.

CHILDREN, OLCOTT.

704 Charles, b. East Hartford, Conn., April 3, 1793 ; d. Medina Ohio.

Unmarried
;
graduated from Yale College, 1805 ; was a lawyer

at Medina, Ohio—a clear, bold writer, and a great Anti-Slavery
man.

*705 Sidney, b. East Hartford, Conn., March 9, 1795.

706 Anna, b. East Hartford, Conn., April 26, 1797.

707 Cynthia, b. So. Manchester, Conn., Aug. 4, 1799; d. West Hart-
ford, Conn. ; m. Samuel Talcott (her cousin) ; for her record

look under her husband's name.
708 Walter Hooker, b. So. Manchester, Conn., Sept. 6, 1802.

312 Thomas Hart (Aviary ,4 James,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
son of Rev. John and Mary (Hooker) Hart, of Guilford,

Conn., b. May 27, 1723, at East Guilford, Conn. ; m. Nov. 28,

1750, Concurrence Bartlett, daughter of Ebenezer Bartlett, of

Guilford, Conn. He d. at Guilford, Conn., Feb. 26, 1813. She
d. at Guilford, Conn., Oct. 30, 1813.

CHILDREN, HART.

709 Mary, b. Guilford, Conn., Aug. 17, 1751; m. Nathaniel Dudley,

March 12, 1777. He responded to the Lexington alarm, 1775,

from Guilford.

710 Deborah, b. Guilford, Conn., May 22, 1753; m. Samuel Fairchild,

July 26, 1775. He served in the Revolutionary War.
711 Rebecca, b. Guilford, Conn., Dec. 6, 1754; d. Guilford, Conn.,

Dec. 25, 1827; unmarried.
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712 Ehenczcr. b. Guilford. Conn.. Oct. 3. 1757. Killed at Lcct's

Uland. Guilford, during skirmish. Revolutionary War, June 18,

1781.

713 Ruth. b. Guilford. Conn.. April 23. 1760: m. Hooker Bartlett, Jr.

(her cousin). Jan. 7. 1784. Her record is given under her hus-
band's name.

•714 1 h-'inas. b. Guilford. Conn.. Sept. 8. 1762

715 Elizabeth, b. Gtiilford. Conn., Julv 17. 1765; m. Jonathan Parma-
Icc. Feb. 15. 1792.

716 Sarah, b. Guilford. Conn. June 8. 1768; d. June 29, 1825.

*717 John. b. Guilford, Coiui.. Jan. 15. 1773.

314 Benjamin Hart (Mary,* Jamcs,'^ Samuel,- Tlionia.«^M,

son of K( \ . John and Mary (Hooker) Hart, of Guilford,

Conn., b. June 1. 172.^. at Guilford, Conn.; m. Xov. 21, 1750,

Mabel Fowler, daui^liter of Abraham Fowler, of East Guilford,
Conn. He d. Feb. 18. 1804. She d. Sept. 13, 1814. (Ea.st

Guilford is now Madison).

CHILDREN, HART.

718 Sarah, b. East Guilford, Conn., Aug. 6, 1751 ; d. Madison, Conn.,
Feb. 2. 1841.

719 James, b. East Guilford. Conn., Feb. 27. 1753; d. Madison, Conn.,
Sept. 12. 1836.

720 John. b. East Guilford, Conn.. March. 1755; d. East Guilford,
Conn.. Oct. 1. 1756.

721 John No. 2. b. East Guilford, Conn.. Oct. 9, 1757; d. East Guil-
ford. Conn., April 30. 1782.

722 Mabel, b. East Guilford, Conn., Oct. 26. 1759; d. young.
lU Mabel No. 2, b. East Guilford, Conn., Oct. 26, 1760; d. Aug. 13,

1822.

724 Samuel, b. East Guilford. Conn.. April 29. 1765; d. Xov. 2, 1820.
*725 Benjamin, b. East Guilford, Conn., Oct. 25, 1772.

317 Annie Bartlett (Sarah,-* James.^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daujn^htcr of John and Sarah (Hooker) Bartlett, of Guilford,

Conn., b. Apr. 21, 1719, at Guilford; m. Dec. 8. 1736, Dr.
Nathaniel Ruggles, son of Rev. Thomas Ruggles, of Guilford,

Conn., b. May 16, 1713, at Guilford. He was a practicing
physician at Guilford, where he d. Oct. 16, 1794. She d. ]\Iay
15.' 1773.

CHILDREN, RUGGLES.

*726 Nathaniel, b. Guilford. Conn.. Oct. 7. 1737.m John. b. Guilford, Conn., July 24, 1739: d. Sept. 20, 1749.
*728 Ann, b. Guilford. Conn., Aug. 12, 1741.

*729 Rebecca, b. Guilford, Conn., Aug. 13. 1743.

730 Thomas, b. Guilford. Conn., Sept. 3. 1745; d. Sept. 20, 1745.

731 Huldah, b. Guilford. Conn., Oct. 2, 1746: d. Dec. 11, 1746.

*732 Huldah Xo. 2, b. Guilford, Conn., Oct 5. 1747.

733 Mar>% b. Guilford, Conn., 1749; d. Dec. 28, 1755.

734 Sarah, b. Guilford, Conn., Feb. 16, 1755; d. March 6, 1755.

*735 Mar\- No. 2, b. Guilford. Conn., 1758.

736 Sarah No. 2, b. Guilford, Conn., March 8, 1760.



Fifth Generation 73

319 Hooker Bartlett (Sarah/ James,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
son of John and Sarah (Hooker) Bartlett, of Guilford, Conn.,

b. Jan. 2, 1725, at Guilford; m. Feb. 1, 1749, Ruth Parmalee,
daughter of Ebenezer and Anna (Crittenden) Parmalee, of

Guilford, Conn., b. IMay 30, 1727, at Guilford. He d. at Guil-

ford, Conn., Jan. 29, 1767. She d. at Guilford, Conn., Feb.

24, 1787.

CHILDREN, BARTLETT.

•^1Z7 Ruth, b. Guilford, Conn., Jan. 1. 1751.

738 John, b. Guilford, Conn., Jan. 28, 1753 ; d. Guilford, Conn., Dec.

20, 1755.

*739 Hooker, Jr.. b. Guilford. Conn., Tan. 15, 1755.

*740 John No. 2, b. Guilford, Conn., Jan. 18, 1757.

741 Nathaniel, b. Guilford, Conn., March 8, 1759; d. Feb. 23, 1816.

He served in the militia in the Revolutionary War.
742 Samuel, b. 1761 ; d. Oct. 29, 1838. He served in the Revolutionary

War.
*743 William, b. Guilford. Conn., Dec. 31. 1763.

*744 Sarah, b. Guilford, Conn., July 6, 1766.

320 William Hooker Smith (Mehitable,^ James,^ Samuel,2

Thomas^), son of Rev. John and ]\Iehitable (Hooker) Smith,

of White Plains, N. Y., born :\Iar. 23, 1725, at White Plains;

married Sarah Brown, daughter of Jonathan Brown, of Rye,
N. Y., born ]\Iar. 13, 1725. Mr. Smith studied medicine with
his father, who was a practicing physician as well as a

preacher. Dr. Smith served as a surgeon in the Revolutionary
Army. They removed to AVyoming Valley where he became
a noted physician and where he died. Miner's History of

Wyoming, has a lengthy notice of him, but does not give any
account of his family.

The history of Westchester County, N. Y., also gives notes

upon the Smiths and also upon the Brownes, which was a

particularly noted family of Beachworth, Kent County, Eng-
land, founded by Sir Anthony Browne, who was created

Knight of the Bath at the Coronation of Richard, H., but
none of these books give any reliable account of Dr. Smith's
family. Dr. Smith has, himself, left a meagre account of his

family in his old family Bible—published at Oxford, England,
1772,—which he credits to a record in his father's bible. In

this account he commences with his great-grand-father, but
apparently this ancestor was his great-great-grand-father. His
name "^^as William Smith, he served as a soldier in the army
of Oliver Cromwell, and after the troubles w^ere over, probably
meaning the Restoration, he married Elizabeth Hartley, of

Newport-Paquell, Buckinghamshire, and settled there and had
a family of six children. Dr. Smith says that his grand-father
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married Susannah Oddl. (lanp:htrr «)f a pcntlcman residing

within inwT miles of Xewix^rl-PflqtK-ll (old ICntrland), and
resided there for a time, but removed to New Vc)rk wlien his

son, John, father of Dr. \V. H. Smith, was 13 years old.

Dr. Smith records the death of his wife. Sarah (Browne)
Smith: "My wife. Sarah, died on I-'riday, the 12th of June,
1778. about nine o'clock at nii^ht. was buried the 14th, follow-

ing, on my own land at Jacob's Plains." etc.

Dr. William HofA'cr Smith subsefjuently married ap^ain

Nov. 22. 17/0. Widow Mar|:::ery Smith, at Susfiuehannah, and
by this marriage had one child. He died July 17. 1813.

Cmi-PREN. SMITH.

745 Man-, b. Rye. N. V.. March l.l 1744; m. Raker, of New York
City.

746 Sarah, h. Rvc. X. V.. June 17. 1747.

747 Susannah, h. White Plain.s. \. V.. Xr.v. 17. 1750.

748 John. b. White Plains. N. Y.. Jan. 27. 1751
749 Martha, b. White Plains. N. Y., March 27. 1754.

750 James, b. White Plains, N. Y.. May 1. 1757. Resided in New
York state.

751 Elizabeth, b. White Plains. N. Y., June 4. 1759; m. Bailey.

752 Deborah, b. White Plains. N. Y.. Aug. 22. 1761.

753 William, b. White Plains, N. Y.. Oct. 7. 1762. Was living at

Wyndham, Wyoming Co., Pa., in 1845.

754 Jonathan, b. White Plains, N. Y., Aug. 27, 1764.

By 2nd wife.

755 Susannah, b. March 22, 1782; m. No. 1, Isaac Osterhout ; m.
No. 2, Fisher Gay.

323 Susannah Smith (Mchitablc.^ James.-'^ Samncl,^ Thom-
as^), daughter of Rev. John and Mchitable (Hooker) Smith,
of White Plains, X. Y., b. Oct. 5, 1729, at White Plains, N. Y.

;

m. May 16, 1750, Rev. Benjamin Tallmado^e, b. Jan. 1, 1725, at

New Haven, Conn. He graduated from Yale college, 1747.

He d. at Brook Haven, L. I., Feb. 5, 1786. She d. Apr. 21,

1768. He m. Xo. 2, Jan. 3, 1770, Zipporah Strong. She d.

1836. No children by second marriage.

CHILDREN, TALLMADGE.

By 1st wife.

756 William, b. Oct. 17. 1752. Was taken prisoner at the battle of

Long Island, Aug. 27, 1776, and died in a British prison, 1776.

*757 Benjamin (Major), b. Feb. 25, 1754.

758 Samuel, b. Nov. 23, 1755 ; d. April 1, 1825.

759 John, b. Sept. 19, 1757; d. Warren, Conn., Feb. 24, 1823; m.
Phebe Pomerov, Jan. 8, 1788.

750 Isaac, b. Feb. 25,' 1762.
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330 Mehitable Smith ( ^vlehitable,-* James,^ Samuel^ Thom-
as^), daughter of Rev. John and Mehitable (Hooker) Smith,

of White Plains,, X. Y., b. June 22, 1744, at White Plains; m.
Elisha Purdy (an Episcopal clerg}'man). ]\lr. Purdy was
descended from Francis Purdy, who came from Yorkshire,

England, to Fairfield. Conn., in 1658, with his two sons, Fran-

cis and Joseph, who held commissions from the Crown as

surveyors. He d. at ^larlborough. X. Y. She d. at Marlbor-

ough, X. Y., Jan. 23, 1833.

CHILDREN, PURDY.

*;61 John Smith, b. Jan. 11, 1763.

762 Thomas.
763 James.
764 Hettie. -- / rLj^^:

'

765 Charlotte.

766 Elizabeth, m. Thomas Dutcher Bingham. j 0^»A^^f/^juL^
*767 Winifred. ^t^^t^^'*'^*^ C''^^-*^

768 Nancy. ^,
769 Annie." ^^ <r

331 Abigail Smith (Mehitable,^ James,^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), daughter of Rev. John and ?\Iehitable (Hooker) Smith,
of White Plains, X. Y.. b. :\Iar. 21, 1746, at White Plains,

X. Y. ; m. Jacob Purdv. He d. Dec. 20, 1822. She d. at White
Plains, X. Y., Xov. 12, 1839.

CHILDREN, PURDY.

*770 Levinah, b. Julv 7. 1765.

*771 Henry-, b. Oct. 3, 1767.
•^112 Susannah, b. Oct. 16, 1770.

""IIZ Winifred, b. Jan. 22, 1773.

*774 Abigail, b. June 25, 1775.

*775 Jacob, b. June 24, 1778.

*776 John, b. Nov. 22, 1780.

Ill Mehitable, b. April 19, 1783; d. Xov. 9, 1865; m. John Dusen-
bur\-, Oct. 18, 18—.

*778 Samuel, b. June 14. 1787.

779 Sarah, b. Sept. 17. 1791; d. March 11, 1870: m. Jacob G. Purdy,

Jan. 2, 1811. They moved to Xova Scotia.

340 Alice Howard (Alice,^ X'athaniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^),
daughter of Samuel and Alice (Hooker) Howard, of Hartford,

Conn.; m. Sept. 13, 1761, Thomas Hopkins, Jr. (his second

wife). He d. Sept. 28, 1797. She d. Apr. 23, 1778.

CHILDREN, HOPKINS.

780 Mary, b. March, 1763; d. June 25, 1763.
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781 Mar>' Nn 2. b. Aur. 1764; m. Aslibcl Wells. Jr r2.ui wife),
Sept. 1704

•7R2 Jennet, b. May. 1766.

7W Sarab. b Iiinc. 17(V9.

784 Ja)u>n. b. 1*73; d. Savannab. Ga . 1708; m Flirabctb.

785 rhnma<

341 Sarah Edwards (Sarah.* Nathaniel.'' .Saniiiel.^ Thom-
asM. (lanphtcr of Hon. Daniel and .^arah (Hooker) Edwards,
of Hartford. Conn., h. 17.^0. at Hartford. Conn.: ni. Dec. 14,

1758. Georfje Lord, son of Richard anrl Rnth (Wvllys) Lord,
of W'cthersfield. Conn. 'I'hcy lived at ILirtford. where Mr.
Lord was a merchant. He d. at ILartfnrd, Conn.. Oct. 19,

1765. She d. at Hartford. Oct. IL 17^.

CHILDKEN. LORD.

786 Goorpc. b. Hartford. Conn., Dec. 2. 1759; d. 1777.

7J<7
Daniel, b. Hartford. Conn.. July 5. 1761; d. Sept. 14. 1762.

788 Daniel Xo. 2. b. Hartford. Conn.; d. Hartford, Conn., yoiing.

789 Daniel. No. 3. b. Hartford, Conn., d. Hartford, Conn., 1765.

346 Nathaniel Hooker (Rev.) (Nathaniel* Nathaniel.'

Samuel.- Tliomas^). son of Nathaniel and Eimice (Talcott)

Hooker, of Hartford, Conn., born Dec. 5, 1777, at Hartford,
Conn.: rnarried 1758. Ruth Skinner. They lived at Hartford
West District, where he was tlie minister. He graduated from
Yale, in 1755. In his will he provided that his only surviving
child, "should be sent to Boston" for a better and more poh'te

education. On her return Ruth became a fatnous belle. He
died at West Hartford, June 9, 1770. After his death, his

widow married No. 2, Sept. 1, 1773, Fisher Gay, of Farming-
ton, Conn. He died. She married No. 3, Thomas Goodman, of

West Hartford. She died at West Hartford. Sept. 24, 1820.

Rev. Mr. Hooker, in his family record, makes a note of
his ancestor. Rev. Thomas Hooker, in which he makes allusion

distinctly to Rev. Thomas Hooker's connection with the
Hooker family of Exeter Devonshire, England. He also inci-

dentally refers to Mr. Hooker's burial place as being "near
where the old prison stood, it being the first burial ground of
the town, though not long improved for that purpose."

CHILDREN', HOOKER.

790 Eunice, b. West Hartford, Conn., Jan. 1762; d. West Hartford,
Conn., Feb. 19, 1762.

791 Ruth, b. West Hartford. Cnnn., Jan. 1762. These two children
were twins, bapt. Jan. 19, 1762.
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347 Eunice Hooker (Xathaniel,'* Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Nathaniel and Eunice (Talcott)

Hooker, of Hartford, Conn., b. 1740, at Hartford, Conn. ; m.
Nov. 27, 1760, John EUery, son of John (a noted merchant
from England) and Elizabeth (Ruck) Ellery, or as another
gives the record, second wife, Mary (Austin) Ellery, of Hart-
ford, Conn., b. Apr. 17, 1738. He graduated from Yale college,

1758. He d. at Hartford, Conn., Apr. 14, 1764. She d. Julv 8,

1800.
CHILD, ELLERY.

*792 Eunice, b. Hartford, Conn., Aug. 23, 1762.

348 James Hooker (Capt.) (Nathaniel,-* Nathaniel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Nathaniel and Eunice (Talcott) Hooker,
of Hartford, Conn., born Aug. 15, 1742, at Hartford; married
No. 1, Jan. 6, 1763, Hannah Allin, daughter of Alexander and
Hannah Allin, of Windsor, Conn., born July 14, 1743. She
died at Windsor, Apr. 19, 1765. He married No. 2, Apr. 30,

1777, Dolly Goodwin, daughter of Daniel Goodwin, of Hart-
ford. She died at Windsor, Feb. 9, 1784, leaving no children.

He married No. 3, Nov. 7, 1784, Mary ChafTee, daughter of

Dr. Hezekiah Chaffee, of Windsor, Conn.
He was a merchant of Hartford and Windsor, having with

his brothers succeeded to his father's business at Hartford,
and established the business at Windsor. For an account of

these business connections, see Stiles New History of Wind-
sor.

The Windsor firm became Hooker and Chaffee, consisting
of James Hooker, silent partner, Horace Hooker, brother of

James, and John Chaft'ee, a brother of James Hooker's third

wife. Before the Revolutionary War this was one of the
largest and most flourishing mercantile houses of New Eng-
land, and transacted much business for the Colonial Govern-
ment. James Hooker was commissioned a Captain, and all

the firm were devoted patriots and gave freely of their means
for the assistance of the Colonial cause and at the end of the
war were seriously embarrassed. Subsequently their heavy
losses by the French and Spanish spoliations caused their

failure and the dissolution of the famous firm, and scattering
of its members. He died at Windsor, Conn., Dec. 10, 1805.

She died at Schenectady, N. Y., Oct. 7, 1846.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st marriage.
793 Alexander Allin, b. Windsor, Conn., Nov. 30, 1763; d. Windsor,

Conn, March 20, 1781.
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By 3rd marriage.
•794 Hannah Alhn. b. Windsor, Conn., Sept. 4, 1785.

•795 I)(.llv (i<K>duin. 1) Windsor. Conn.. Jnly M), 1787.

•796 Alexander Allin. No. 2. b. Windsor. Conn., Oct. 30, 1789.
•797 James, b Windsor. Conn.. July 12. 1792.

•798 Horace, b. Windsor, Conn.. July 5. 1794.

•799 Marv Chaffee, b. Windsor, Conn.. March 31. 1796.

800 Eli/a. b. Windsor, Conn.. Feb. 10. 1798; d. Mcridcn, Conn.,
March 21. 1.S77 ; tnimarried ; buried at Windsor, Conn.

•801 Henrv' Thomas, b. Windsor. Conn., Jnly 13, 1803; d. Syracuse,
X. v.. Oct. 1, 1893; m. Mary Brown Cobb, July 5, 1838.

350 Horace Hooker ( Xalhaiiicl.'' Xatliaiiicl.'^ Samuel,'
Tlionia.^' ). son of Xathanicl aiul luinicc Cralcottj Hooker, of

Hartford, Conn., h. Aiip^. 24, 1746, at Hartford ; ni. Aiij^^. 2, 1769,
Elizabeth liler. (laughter of Sannicl and Ann Filer, of Wind-
sor, Conn., b. Oct. 25, 1750, at Windsor. He was a member of
the K^reat firm of Hookers and Chaffee, and after their reverses
he removed to Western New York and finally settled at

Sacketts Harbor, N. Y., and enj^aged in business there. He d.

at Herkimer. X. Y.. Mav 29. 1813. She died at Herkimer, N. Y.,

Nov. 9, 1813.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

802 Mary, b. Windsor, Conn., Nov. 26. 1771.

•803 Hannah, b. Windsor, Conn., Jan. 15, 1773.

804 Nathaniel, b. Windsor, Conn., April 16, 1775; d. Sacketts Harbor,
N. Y., 1810; unmarried. He was a merchant at Sacketts Har-
bor.

805 Ann. b. Windsor, Conn., Feb. 16, 1778; d. Herkimer, N. Y., April.

1840.

*806 Samuel Filer, b. Windsor, Conn., Aug. 6, 1780.

807 Harry, b. Windsor, Conn., July 3, 1784; d. Pillow Point, N. Y.,

April 24, 1868; unmarried. He was buried at Sacketts Harbor.
808 Eunice, b. Windsor. Conn., Nov. 6, 1786; d. Herkimer, N. Y.,

Age 28, May 15, 1814; unmarried.

351 Evelyn Pierpont (James Pierpont,* Mary,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of James and Anne (Sherman) Pierpont, of

New Haven, Conn., born Mar. 16, 1755, at New Haven;
married Mar. 1780, Rhoda Collins, daughter of Charles Collins,

of Litchfield, Conn. She was a grand-daughter of Rev. Tim-
othy Collins, the fourth settled minister of Litchfield, Conn.,
they were also descended from William Hyde, who came to
New England with Rev. Thomas Hooker, and also from Gov.
William Leete.

^Ir. Pierpont was an officer of the Revolutionary War and
a friend-compatriot of Col. Noadiah Hooker. After the Rev-
olutionary War, ^Ir. Pierpont settled as a farmer at Litchfield,

Conn., but becoming reduced in circumstances he found em-
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ployment at Yale college (of which he was a graduate) and
continued in it until his death.

Evelyn Pierpont was the legitimate heir to the titles,

honors, and estates of the Duke of Kingston, England, his

line of descent and hereditary right having been fully estab-

lished, but being an American the English Parliament refused

to recognize the family. He died at New Haven, Conn., Feb.

23, 1810. She died at Livonia, N. Y., 1845.

CHILDREN, PIERPONT.

809 Sophia H., b. Litchfield, Conn., March 9, 1785; d. New Haven;
m. Jacob Goodsell, Nov. 1801.

810 Philena, b. Litchfield, Conn., Jan. 29, 1787; d. New Haven, Conn.;
m. Hezekiah Davenport.

811 Anna Sherman, b. Litchfield, Conn., Jan. 3, 1789; d. 1874; m.
Richard James.

812 Evelyn, b. Litchfield, Conn., Dec. 2, 1790; d. at sea during the

war of 1812.

813 Hezekiah Beers, b. Litchfield, Conn., July 28, 1792; d. Rochester,

N. Y., 1872. Buried at Avon, N. Y., where he had formerly
been a minister; m. Mary Mulloy, May 29, 1814.

814 James, b. New Haven, Conn., July 11, 1795; d. New Orleans, La.,

1823. Killed in a duel.

815 William, b. New Haven, Conn., Aug. 20, 1797; d. Texas; m. No.
1, Sophronia Frisbie; m. No. 2, Widow Austin.

816 Frances Edwards, b. Fair Haven, Conn., Oct. 15, 1800; m. Luther
R. Lasselle, July 5, 1824

817 Frederick W^olcott, b. New Haven, Conn., Aug. 17, 1802; d.

New Haven, Conn., May 5, 1877; m, Hannah Eliza Becker,
Oct. 30, 1825.

818 Lorenzo, b. New Haven, Conn., ]\Iarch 23, 1805. Was an officer

in the U. S. navy; d. on U. S. Sloop Cyane in Florida War.
819 Elizabeth, b. New Haven, Conn., April. 23, 1807; m. William

McCoy.

352 Robert Pierpont (James Pierpont,* Mary,^ Samuel,^

Thomas! ), son of James and Anna (Sherman) Pierpont, b.

June 13, 1757, at New Haven; m. Oct. 11, 1780, Lois Collins,

daughter of Charles Collins, of Litchfield, Conn., and sister

of Rhoda Collins, who married his brother, Evelyn, b. Oct.

11, 1757, at Litchfield, Conn. About 1795 they removed to

Manchester, Vt. He d. at Plattsburg, N. Y., Aug. 16, 1835.

She d. at Manchester, Vt., May 5, 1826. Both buried at Man-
chester, Vt.

CHILDREN, PIERPONT.

820 Frances, b. Litchfield, May 29, 1782; d. Aug. 29, 1843. Buried at

Manchester, Vt. ; m. Richard Skinner (later governor of Ver-
mont), Sept. 18, 1803.

821 Nancy, b. Litchfield, Conn., Oct. 24, 1784; d. Dunkirk, N. Y.,

1868; m. Dr. Ezra Isham, June 21, 1801.
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822 I>thrr. b. May 14. 1787; d. Manchester, Vt.. 1833; nu Calvin
Sheldon.

823 Lanra. h. Jan. 30. 1791; d. New Haven, Conn.. 1873; buried at

Manchester. Vt. ; m. Anson J. Spcrry.

824 Jtilia. b. Harwinton. Conn, March 9. 1793; d. Washington, D.
C. June 21. 1878; m. No. 1, Richard II Warnc; in. No. 2. Dr.

E. Marks.

353 James Pierrpont (Janus ricrj)oiit.* Mary."^ Saniucl.'

Thomas'), son of James and Anna (Sherman) Picrpont. of

New Haven. Conn., horn Jan. 4. 1761, at New Ilavcn; married
Sept. 24. 1782. ICIizaheth Collins, daughter of Charles, of Litch-

field. Conn., and sister of Khoda and Lois Collins, wives of

his brothers, born Sept. 25, "1755, at Litchfield. Conn. She
died at Litchfield, Conn., July 2S>, 1815. He married No. 2,

Dec. 16, 1817, Lucy Crossman.
Some branches of the family spell the name Pierrepont,

which was probably the oricfinal spelling::, others retain the

Picrpont as Rev. James, of New Haven spellccl it. He died

at Litchfield, Conn., 1840. She died, 1835.

CHILDREN. PIERREPONT.

825 Sherman, b. Litchfield, Conn.. June 29, 1783; drowned in Lake
Erie, May 7, 1836; m. Dec. 1. 1807.

826 John. b. Litchfield, Conn., April 6. 1785; d. 1866; married twice.

827 Sarah B. b. Litchfield, Conn., 1787; d. Litchfield. Conn., young.
828 Elizabeth, b. Litchfield. Conn., May 28. 1790; m. Rev. J. Langdon.
829 Sarah P.. No. 2. b. Litchfield, Conn.. 1794; d. Brooklyn. N. Y.

;

m. Coggeshall.
830 Abby, b. Litchfield, Conn., Oct. 13, 1797; m. Rev. J. Langdon

(2nd wife). (His first wife was her sister Elizabeth).
831 James, d. young.
832 James Morris, b. Litchfield, Conn., 1800; d. 1839; m. S. Harrison.

354 David Pierrepont (James Pierpont,** Mary,-^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of James and Anna (Sherman) Pierpont, of

New Haven, b. July 26, 1764, at New Haven, Conn.; m. Sarah
Phelps, daughter of Edward and Phelps, of Litch-
field, Conn., b. Oct. 4, 1760, at Litchfield, Conn. They lived

at Litchfield, where he d. Feb. 1826. She d. 185L

CHILDREN, PIERREPONT.

833 David, b. Litchfield, Conn., Dec. 19, 1788; d. April 3, 1862; m.
Sally Palms.

834 Robert, b. Litchfield. Conn., May 4, 1791 ; d. Rutland, Vt, Sept.

23, 1864 ; m. Abby Raymond.
835 Edward, b. Litchfield, Conn., July 1, 1793; d. Aug. 9, 1871; m.

Olive Blakeslee.

836 Warren, b. Litchfield, Conn., Aug. 7, 1795; m. Polly Blakeslee,

Feb. 1823.
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837 Sarah B., b. Litchfield, Conn., Aug. 21, 1727; d. Bay City, Mich.;

m. Greene.
838 William, b. Litchfield, Conn., Jan. 31, 1800; d. Watertown, N. Y.,

1859.

839 Charles, b. Litchfield. Conn.. Mav 22, 1802; d. Allen Hill,

Ontario Co., N. Y.. Oct. 31, 1875.

&40 John, b. Litchfield, Conn., Sept. 10, 1805

841 Laura E., b. Litchfield, Conn.. Sept. 12, 1807; d. Bennington,

Mich., :\larch 16, 1878; m. Bancroft.

357 Esther Russell fr^Iary Pierpont,* Mary,^ Samuel.^

Thomas^), daughter of Rev. William and Mary (Pierpont)

Russell, of Middletown, Conn., b. at ]\liddletown, Conn. ; m.

Samuel Johnson, of ^liddletown.

CHILD, JOHXSOX.

842 Samuel, m. Lucy Atkins.

358 William Russell CMary Pierpont,^ :^Iary,3 Samuel^
Thomas^), son of Rev. William and ]\Iary (Pierpont) Russell,

of Middletown, Conn., b. Julv 23, 1725, at Middletown. Grad-

uated from Yale College, 1745. Was Tutor at Yale 1749-50.

Settled at the First Church Windsor, Conn., Feb. 1751, and
remained there until his death in 1774; m. about 1754, Abigail

Andrews, of Milford, Conn. She d. at W' indsor. He m. Xo. 2,

Jan. 18, 1770, Abigail Newberry, of Windsor, Conn.

CHILDREN, RUSSELL.

843 William Andrews, b. Windsor, Conn., about 1755 ; graduated from
Yale College, 1774; d. 1786.

844 Samuel Andrews, b. Windsor. Conn.
845 Abigail, b. Windsor. Conn. ; d. in infancy.

846 Abigail No. 2, b. Windsor, Conn. ; m. John N. Mather. Mr.
]\Iather above was regimental quartermaster of Col. Webb's
additional regiment, Continental Troops. Revolutionary Army,
commissioned by state of Connecticut, Jan. 1st, 1777; died in

the service, Nov., 1778.

847 James, b. Windsor, Conn., d. in infancy.

359 Samuel Russell CMary Pierpont,* ^lary.^ Samuel^
Thomas^), son of Rev. William and Aviary (Pierpont") Russell.

of Middletown, Conn., b. at ]^Iiddletown ; m. Ruth Whitman.

CHILDREN, RUSSELL.

848 Ruth, d. young.
849 Polly.

850 John.
851 William.
852 Esther.
853 Jacob.
854 Samuel.

6
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360 Noadiah Russell (Mary Picrpont.* Mary.'^ Samuel.^

Thomas' I. «>n of William and Mary (I^icrpont) Russell, of

Midlctown. Conn.; m. 1758, Ksthcr Talcott. He pradiiatcd

from Vale collep^e. in 1750, and was pastor of the church at

Thompson. Conn., in 1757, and remained there until his death.

CHn.DREN. RUSSELL.

855 Xoadiah. d. young,
856 Matlicw Talcott, d. 1828; m. Marv Huntington.
857 Esther.
858 Sarah.
859 Abigail.

m) Joseph.

361 Sarah Russell iMary Piorpont,^ Mary,''' Sanuicl,^

ThomasM. daughter of William and Mary (Picrpont) Russell,

of Middletown. Conn.: m. Dr. Edmund G. Rawson, of Middle-
town.

CHILD, RAWSON.

861 Sarah.

362 Mehitable Russell (Mary Pierpont,^ Mary,^ Samuel,2
ThomasM, dau.c^lncr of William and ^lary (Pierpont) Russell

of Middletown, Conn., born 1735. at Middletown, Conn.;
married Nov. 19. 1754, Jeremiah Wadsworth. of Hartford,
Conn., son of Rev. Daniel W^adsworth (pastor of the First

Church, of Hartford, from 1732 to 1747).

Colonel Jeremiah AVadsworth was the famous Commissary-
General of the Revolutionary W^ar. and a great financier, a

friend of Alexander Hamilton.
He was descended from Elizabeth Standley, daughter of

John Standley, of Farmington. Conn., and sister of Abigail
Standley. who married John Hooker, therefore a degree of

relationship existed through the Standley blood, between this

branch of the Wadsworth family and descendents from John
Hooker, Esq., of Farmington, and the cousinship also existed

through Hooker blood between these Hooker descendents, and
Mehitable Russell, wife of Col. W^adsworth. He w^as a mer-
chant at Hartford, and was one of the few men to whom the
Revolutionary War proved a source of wealth. He died at

Hartford.

CHILDREN, WADSWORTH.

862 Daniel, b. Hartford. Conn., d. Hartford, Conn., 1848; m. Faith

Trumbull.
863 Catherine, b. Hartford. Conn., 1774; m. Nathaniel Terry.
864 Harriet, b. Hartford, Conn., 1774; d. Bermuda.
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365 Samuel Pierpont (Joseph Pierpont,^ Mary,-"^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Joseph and Hannah (Russell) Pierpont, of

North Haven, Conn., born Apr. 16, 1729, at North Haven

;

married Nov. 5, 1751, EHzabeth Frost, daughter of Mary
(Tuttle) Frost, of New Haven, born ^lar. 3, 1728, at New
Haven.

Mr. Pierpont carried on brick making as a business. He
was one of the founders and a Senior Warden of ''St. John's,

Church of England" and continued so until his death. The
Rector and most of the members of this church were Royalists

during the Revolutionary War, but after the war they became
loyal to the new condition of affairs and few men were more
respected than Samuel Pierpont. He died at North Haven,
Dec. 24, 1820.

CHILDREN, PIERPONT.

865 Elizabeth, b. North Haven, Conn., July 3, 1752.

866 Hannah, b. North Havan, Conn., June 16, 1754.

867 Samuel, b. North Haven, Conn., May 16, 1756; d. 1821.

868 Theodore, b. North Haven, Conn., Feb. 22, 1758.

869 Mehitable, b. North Haven, Conn., June 2. 1760.

870 James, b. North Haven, Conn., 1761 ; d. North Haven, Conn.,

1816.

871 Eli, b. North Haven, Conn., Aug. 5, 1763.

366 Joseph Pierpont (Joseph Pierpont,^ Mary ,3 Samuel,-

Thomas^), son of Joseph and Hannah (Russell) Pierpont, of

North Haven, Conn., born Sept. 13, 1730, at North Haven;
married Lydia Bassett.

^Ir. Pierpont graduated from Yale college, in 1751, and
became a very prominent man in his native town. He was for

59 years parish clerk, was a strong friend of Rev. Samuel
Andrews, the founder of Episcopacy, or as it was then called,

Church of England, the name Episcopal not coming into use

until after the Revolutionary War. Mr. Pierpont was the first

Episcopalian to receive the appointment of the Justice of the

Peace from the Connecticut Legislature. Mr. Pierpont was
one of the earliest builders of a grist mill in that vicinity, in

business he was a farmer and a general trader. A curious

experience fell to ^Ir. Pierpont in his church activity. For a

numiber of years he was an officer of the Congregational
Church at North Haven, he then resigned his position and
membership to join the Church of England, in which he was
elected parish clerk, the church however refused to accept his

resignation and elected him clerk and for four years he served
in the official position in both churches. He was for many
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years Representative in tlie State Assembly. He died at

North Haven, Conn.. Vvh. 8, 1824.

CinLDRF.N. PIERPONT.

872 K/ra. h. North Haven. Conn., Jiilv 11, 1757.

H7.\ Joseph, h. North Haven, Conn., April ZH, 1760.

H74 kusscll. b. North Haven. Conn.. May 17, 1763.

H75 Lv(ha. h. North Haven, Conn., Nov. 18, \7(/).

876 Lucy. h. North Haven. Conn., Oct. 20. 1771.

877 Daniel, h. North Haven. Conn., May 16, 1775.

367 James Picrpont (Joseph I^ierpont.* Mary.*^ Samuel.-
Thomas'), son of Jose})!! and Hannah (Russell) Pierpont, of

North Haven, Conn., b. CJct. 2, 1732, at North Haven.
Conn.

CHILDREN-. riERPONT.

878 Thomas.
879 John.
880 James.
881 Elinda.

369 Benjamin Pierpont (Joseph Pierpont,"* Mary,-^ Samuel,^
Thomas'), son of Joseph and Hannah (Russell) Pierpont, of

North Haven, Conn., b. Jan. 7, 1735, at North Haven; m.
Oct. 17, 1765, Sarah Blakeslce.

CHILDREN', PIERPONT.

882 Benjamin, b. Sept. 4, 1766.

883 Philemon.

370 Hannah Pierpont (Joseph Pierpont,'* Mary,-''' Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Hannah (Russell) Pier-

pont, of North Haven, Conn., b. Nov. 12, 1736, at North
Haven, Conn.; m. July 24, 1755, Abel Brockett, of North
Haven, Conn., b. 1725, at North Haven, Conn. They lived at

North Haven, Conn. He d. about 1788. She d. Apr. 16, 1816.

CHILDREN, BROCKETT.

884 Lucy, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. :\Iarch, 1763.

885 Timothy, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. Nov. 10, 1766. Removed
to Gahvay, N. Y.

886 Hezekiah, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. Aug. 20, 1769. Removed
to Hamden, Conn.

887 Peter, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. Jan. 12, 1772.

888 Hannah, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. May 15, 1774.

889 Chauncy. b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. March, 1777,

890 Lyman, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. Sept. 7, 1780.
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371 Mary Pierpont (Joseph Pierpont,^ Mary ,5 Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Hannah (Russell) Pier-

pont, of North Haven, Conn., b. Oct. 20, 1738, at North Haven,
Conn.; m. Mar. 13, 1756, Richard Brockett, son of Moses and
Ann (Grannis) Brockett, of North Haven, Conn., b. 1727, at

North Haven. They lived at North Haven, where she d. June
21, 1773.

CHILDREN, BROCKETT.

891 Giles, b. North Haven, Conn., Apr. 30, 1761 ; m. Sarah Smith.

892 Lydia, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. Jan. 22, 1764.

893 Jesse, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. Jan. 16, 1770; d. Jan. 17,

1770.

894 Richard, b. North Haven, Conn., bapt. Feb. 21, 1768.

895 Jesse No. 2. d. Feb. 23, 1772.

896 Mary, d. 1773.

372 Giles Pierpont (Joseph Pierpont,* Mary ,3 Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Joseph and Hannah (Russell) Pierpont, of

North Plaven, Conn., born June 4, 1741, at North Haven,
Conn.

Giles Pierpont was accounted to be the wealthiest man in

North Haven, he was one of the nine persons possessing a

silver watch, he paid taxes on six "Smokes," i.e. chimneys,

but whether they were all on his own house or not, is not

stated, but if they were, his residence might be styled palatial

with its six chimneys.
The custom of building additions to the original house for

the accommodation of children's families may furnish a solu-

tion to the query, but the probability is that he owned more
than one house. He died 1832.

CHILD, PIERPONT.

897 Joel.

898 Zerah.
899 Giles, b. :\Iay 1, 1783.

374 Hezekiah Pierpont (Joseph Pierpont,* T^lary,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Joseph and Hannah (Russell) Pierpont, of

North Haven, Conn., b. Sept. 27, 1745, at North Haven,
Conn. ; m.

CHILD, PIERPONT.

900 Isaac.

376 Sarah Edwards (Sarah Pierpont,^ IMary,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Jonathan and Sarah (Pierpont)
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Edwards, of Xorthanipt«>n, Mass., h. Anjj. 25, 1728; ni. June
11, 1750, Klihii Parsons. Ksq.. of Stockbridj^c, Mass., and
Goshen. Mass. He d. at Stockhridj:^e. Mass., Aiir;. 22, 1785.

She d. at Goshen, Mas.s., May 15. 1805.

CH II.nRF.N, PARSONS.

001 F.hcnc7cr. h. 1751; H. 1751.

002 FMhrr. h A up 17. 1752; d. Nov. 17. 1774.

90.^ F.lilm. h. Dec. 9. 175.^; d. Anp 1.S04.

904 Klipli.ilrt. I). Jnnc. 17.S6; H. 181.3.

005 Lvdia. h. Jnnc 15. 17.'^7; d. l.cr. M.t;<; ; m. .Aaron Ingcrsoll.

906 Llicrctia. h. Aur. 3. 1759; d. Pittsficld. Vt.

907 Snrali. h. Sept. 8. \7(i); d. Leo, Mass.; in. Penis or David
Tngersoll.

908 I.ncy. b. Oct. 14. 1762; m. Joshua Ketchnin.
909 Jonathan, b. 1764; d. infancy.

910 Jcriisha. d. in infancy.

911 Jerusha, No. 2, b. May, 1766; d. Victor. N. Y. ; m. Ira Seymour.

378 Esther Edwards (Sarah Pierpont.* Mary,** Samuel,^
ThoniasM. daii^litcr of Rev. Jonathan and Sarah (Pierpont)
Edwards, of Northampton, Mass., born Feb. 13, 1732, at

Northanij)ton ; married Jan. 29. 1752, Rev. Aaron Burr, of

Fairfield, Conn., born Jan. 4, 1715. He p^raduated from Yale
college, 1735, was pastor of the church in Newark, N. J., and
chosen President of "Nassau Hall" then located in Newark,
Oct. 1738, when he died. Rev. Jonathan Edwards was chosen
his successor.

Dr. Green said "No clerp;-yman in the state of New Jersey
was probably ever more beloved and respected and influential

than President Burr." Knapp says in his notice of his wife,

"President Burr was a scholar of hii^h acquirements, admired
for his eloquence, his readiness in business, his deep and fervid

piety, as well as for his knowled_2^e of the great doctrines of

religion. He w^as a pattern of meekness and of evangelical

piety. He was a friend of Whitfield, accompanied him to

Boston and preached when Whitfield was exhausted."
"Mrs. Burr was beautiful, accomplished, pious and learned.

She was eloquent and fascinating, and wrote w^ith genius and
facility."

Note. This query suggests itself, Aaron Burr, had behind
him these parents. Rev. Jonathan Edwards, Rev. James Pier-

pont, Rev. Samuel Hooker, Rev. Thomas Hooker, and perhaps
other Reverends. How then shall we account for the very
bad reputation which historians give to Aaron Burr? Has
he been misrepresented in history, or is history true and he
was simply a personification of this concentration of ultra

religious ancestry?
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Mrs. Burr and her father were inoculated at the same time
for small-pox of which President Edwards died, and Mrs.
Burr, having partially recovered, had a relapse and soon fol-

lowed him. He died at Princeton, N. J., Sept. 24, 1757. She
died at Princeton, N. J., Apr. 7, 1758.

CHILDREN, BURR.

912 Sarah, m. Hon. Tapping Reeve.
913 Aaron, b. Princeton, N. J., Feb. 6. 1756; d. Staten Island, N. Y.,

Sept. 14, 1836; m. No. 1 Theodosia Prevost. No. 2. Madame
Jumel. He killed Alexander Hamilton in a duel July, 1804.

379 Mary Edwards fSarah Pierpont,^ Mary,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Jonathan and Sarah (Pierpont)
Edwards, of Northampton, ]\Iass., b. Apr. 7, 1734, at North-
ampton, ]\Iass. ; m. Nov. 8, 1750, Timothy Dwight, Esq. He
graduated from Yale college, 1744. She d. Feb. 1807.

CHILDREN, DWIGHT.

914 Timothy, b. ^lay 3, 1752; m. Margaret Woolsey, March 3. 1777.

President of Yale College.

915 Sereno Edwards, b. Dec. 19, 1754; d. 1783; m. Cynthia Lyman.
916 Erastus. b. Sept. 3, 1756; d. 1825.

917 Jonathan Edwards, b. Jan. 19, 1759; d. about 1800.

918 Maurice William, b. Dec. 15, 1760; d. Yellow fever, Aug. 11,

1796; m. Margaret DeWitt, 1789.

919 Sarah, b. May 29, 1761; d. Mar. 7, 1805; m. Nathan or Seth
Storrs.

920 Theodore, b. Dec. 16, 1764; m. Abigail Alsop.

921 Mary, b. Jan. 9, 1763; m. No. 1, Lewis Richard Morris, 1786; m.
No. 2, William Hale.

922 Fidelia, b. Aug. 7, 1768; m. Jonathan Edwards Porter (cousin),

Jan. 16, 1793.

923 Nathaniel, b. Jan. 31, 1770; m. Rebecca Robbins, June 24, 1798.

924 Elizabeth, b. Jan. 29. 1772; d. Dec. 8, 1813; m. William Walter
Woolsey, April 2, 1792.

925 Cecil, b. June 20, 1774; d. Nov. 26, 1859; m. ^Iar\' Clapp. June
1798.

926 Henry Edwin, b. Sept. 20, 1776; d. May 1824; m. Electra

Centre, 1802.

380 Lucy Edwards (Sarah Pierpont,* ^lary,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Jonathan and Sarah (Pierpont)

Edwards, of Northampton, Mass., b. Aug. 31, 1736, at North-
ampton ; m. June 7, 1764, Jahleel Woodbridge, of Stockbridge,

Mass. Thev lived at Stockbridge. He d. at Stockbridge,

Mass., Aug.'lS, 1796. She d. at Stockbridge, Mass., Sept. 18,

1786.

CHILDREN, WOODBRIDGE.

927 Stephen, b. March 12, 1765.

928 Jonathan, b. Jan. 24, 1767.
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929 Lucv, b. April 14. 176Q; m. Jon.ithan Edwards, Nov. 2, 1788.

9M) Joseph. 1). Julv 22, 1771.

9.11 Kli/ahcth. h April 14. 177.V

9.^2 .*^ar.ili F.dwards, b. June 17. 1775.

f^.Vl John Klliot. b. JtJiie 24. 1777.

934 Ann. b. Nov. 6. 1779.

935 Timothy, b. Nov. 23, 1783.

381 Timothy Edwards (Hon.) ( .*^.irali I'icrpont.-* Mary ,3

Samuel.* TlK^niasM. J^^n of Rev. Jonatlian and Sarah (Picr-

pont) Edwards of Northampton. Mass., b. at Xorthanipton,

July 25. 1738: c^radnated from Princeton, 1757; m. Sept. 25,

1760. Rhoda Oj^den. danpfhter of Robert Oj^^den of Elizabeth-

town. X. J., b. Sept. 28, 1741. They lived at Elizabethtown,
N. J., where he practised law. until about 1770, when they re-

moved to Stockbridc^e, Mass. He became a jud.c^e. He died

at Stock-bridge, Mass. Oct. 27, 1813. She died Nov. 2, 1822.

CHILDREN'. EDWARDS.

936 Sarah, b. Elizabethtown. N. J.. July 11. 1761; d. 1843; m. No. 1,

Benjamin Chaplin; m. No. 2. Daniel Tvlcr.

937 Edward, b. Elizabethtown, N. J., Jan. 20, '1763; m. Mercy Ballard,
Stock-bridge. Mass.

938 Jonathan, b. Elizabethtown, N. J., Oct. 16. 1764; m. Lucy Wood-
bridge (his cousin).

939 Richard, b. Elizabethtown, X. J., March. 1767; m. Allavisa Grif-
fin.

940 Phebe. b. Elizabethtown, N. J., Nov. 4. 1768; m. No. 1, Rev.
Asahel Hooker, June 11, 1792; m. No. 2, Samuel Farrar.

941 William, b. Stockbridge, Mass., Nov. 11, 1770; m. Rebeccah
Tappan.

942 Robert Ogden, b. Stockbridge, Mass., Sept. 30. 1772; d. young.
943 Timothy, b. Stockbridge, Mass., July 12, 1774; m. Sarah Haigh,

London. Eng. He was a sea captain.

944 Mary Ogden, b. Stockbridge, Mass., April 9, 1776; d. Stock-
bridge, Mass., voung.

945 Rhoda. b. Stockbridge, Mass., May 7, 1778; m. Jonah Dwight,
March 1, 1798.

946 Elizabeth, b. Stockbridge, Mass., Oct. 15, 1780; d. July 12, 1855.

947 Marv. b. Stockbridge, Mass.. Oct. 15, 1780; m. Mason Whiting,
Binghamton, N. Y., April 25, 1800.

948 Anna, b. Stockbridge, Mass., Feb. 2, 1784; m. Ashley Williams,
Hadlev, Mass.

949 Robert Burr, b. Stockbridge, Mass., Sept. 14, 1787; m. Hannah
Pomeroy, of Northampton, Mass.

382 Susannah Edwards (Sarah Pierpont,* ]\Iary,3 Samuel,^
ThomasM. daughter of Rev. Jonathan and Sarah (Pierpont)
Edwards of Northampton, Mass., b. June 21, 1740, at North-
ampton; m. Sept. 17, 1761, Hon. Eleazer Porter, Jr. (his 2d
wife), son of Justice Eleazer and Sarah (Pitkin) Porter of
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Hadley, Mass., b. June 27, 1728. He died May 27, 1797. She
died 1803.

CHILDREN, PORTER.

950 Eleazer, b. June 14, 1762; d. March 2, 1849; m. Mary Keyes,
1783.

951 William, b. Dec. 9, 1763; d. Nov. 6, 1847; m. No. 1, Lois East-

man, Dec. 9, 1788; m. No. 2, Charlotte Williams, June 10. 1794.

952 Jonathan Edwards, b. May 17, 1766; d. March 24, 1821; m.
Fidelia Dwight (cousin), Jan. 16, 1793. He graduated from
Harvard, 1786.

953 Moses, b. Sept. 19, 1768; d. ^lay 24, 1854; m. Amy Colt, Aug.
30, 1791.

954 John, b. July 27, 1772; d. Aug. 7, 1772.

955 Pierpont. b. June 12, 1775; d. Jan. 15, 1805; m. Hannah Higgins,
East Windsor, Conn., 1796.

383 Eunice Edwards (Sarah Pierpont,* Mary,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Jonathan and Sarah (Pierpont)

Edwards of Northampton, Mass., b. May 9, 1743, at Northamp-
ton ; m. Jan. 1764, Thomas Pollock of Newberne, N. C. He
died 1777. She married No. 2, 1780, Robert Hunt of Eliza-

beth, N. J. She died at Newberne, N. C, Sept. 9, 1822.

CHILDREN, POLLOCK.

956 Elizabeth, m. Williams.
957 Helen.
958 Thomas.
959 Frances; m. John Devereaux.
960 George.

384 Jonathan Edwards Jr. (D. D.) (Sarah Pierpont,^

Mary,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Jonathan Edwards
and Sarah (Pierpont) Edwards of Northampton, Mass., b.

May 26, 1745, at Northampton. He i^raduated from Prince-

ton, 1765, settled pastor of the 2d Church at New Haven, Conn.

;

m. Oct. 4, 1770, Mary Porter, daughter of Hon. Eleazer and
Sarah (Pitkin) Porter of Hadley, Mass. She was drowned
at New Haven, Conn. June 10, 1782. He married No. 2, Dec.
18, 1783, Mrs. Mary Sabins. Porter calls her daughter of

Hezekiah and Mercy Sabins. Mr. Edwards is styled, a man of

most profound talents and an eminent controversial writer.

He is said to have been almost as enigmatical as his father.

His wife was sister of Hon. Eleazer Porter, who married Su-
sannah Edwards, her husband's sister. He was dismissed from
the church in New Haven in 1795, and settled at Colebrook,
Conn., where he remained until May 1799, when he was chosen
President of Union College. He died Aug. 1, 1801.
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CHILDREN . EDWARDS.

961 Jonathan Wallers, b. New Haven, Conn., Jan. 5, 1772; m. Eliza-

beth Lyon. Nov. 29. 1797.

962 Mar>'. b. New Haven, Conn., June 23, 1773; ni. James J. Hoyt,
Schenectady. N. V . Dec. 1. ISfX)

963 Jonathan, b. New Haven, Conn.. Feb. 20. 1775; d. Feb. 21, 1775.

9(A Jcni«iha. b New Haven. Conn. Jan. 3. 1776; m. Rev. Calvin
Ch.ipni. of Rocky Htll. Conn.. Feb. 2. 1795.

386 Picrpont Edwards (Sarah I'icrpont.* Mary,"* Sanuicl,^

TlioniasM. .^«>n of Kcv. Jonathan and Sarah (Picrpont) Kd-
wards of .Xorlhaniplon. Alass., h. April 8. 1750. at Xorthamp-
ton ; ni. May 1769. Frances Ojjdcn, danji^htcr of Mo.scs. She
died July 7. 1800. He married Xo. 2, Mary Tucker. lie c^rad-

uatcd from Princeton Collep:c \7()S, and saw active service

in the Revolutionary War. He became an eminent lawyer of

Connecticut, was Judp^e of the U. S. Court, member of Con-
gress, etc. He died at Bridgeport, Conn., April 14, 1826.

CHILDREN. EDWARDS.

965 Mary, b. 1770; d. 1775.

966 Susan, b. 1771; m. Samuel William Johnson, Stratford, Conn.,
1791.

967 Henry Waggaman, b. 1773; d. young.
968 Mary. b. 1775; d. young.
969 John Stark, b. 1777; m. Louisa Morris (his cousin).
970 Henry Waggaman Xo. 2. b. J779; d. 1847; m. Lydia Miller;

graduated from Princeton, 1797.

971 Moses Ogdcn, b. 1781; m. Hannah Penficld.

972 Henry Alfred Picrpont, b. 1784; m. Deborah Glover.
973 Henrietta Frances, b. 1786; m. Eli Whitney (inventor of Cotton

Gin).
974 Horace.
975 Sally, m. Hon. William Bristol, Judge of U. S. Dis't Court.

388 John Pierpont (Hezekiah Picrpont,"* Mary,^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^ j, son of Hezekiah and Lydia (Hemmenway) Pier-

pont, of New Haven, Conn., b. June 1, 1741, at New Haven ; m.
Dec. 29, 1767, at New Haven, Sarah Beers, daughter of Nathan
and Hannah (Nichols) Beers of New Haven, Conn., b. Oct.
29, 1744, at New Haven, Conn.

Note.—She was a sister of Capt. Nathan Beers who com-
manded the guard over Major Andre, at his trial and execu-
tion. At Mr. Pierpont's marriage they settled in a new man-
sion erected in 1767 on land originally deeded by the town of

New Haven to his grandfather. Rev. James Pierpont, in 1685.

This house is now occupied by his descendants, and this town
deed is the only conveyance that intervenes between its pres-

ent owners and the aboriginal Indians from whom it was pur-
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chased more than 250 years ago. He died at New Haven,
Conn. 1805. She died at New Haven, Conn. April 15, 1835.

CHILDREN-, PIERPONT.

976 Hezekiah, b. New Haven, Conn., Nov. 3, 1768; d. Brooklyn, N.
Y., Aug. 11, 1838; m. Anna Maria Constable, Jan. 21, 1802.

977 Sarah, b. New Haven, Dec. 26, 1770; d. New Haven, Conn.,
Nov. 11, 1772.

978 Sarah, No. 2, b. New Haven, Conn., April 3, 1774; d. New
Haven, Conn., Feb. 12, 1778.

979 Hannah, b. New Haven, Conn., Sept. 20, 1776; m. Rev. Claudius
Herrick.

980 Polly, b. New Haven, Conn., Sept. 20, 1776; d. New Haven,
Conn., April, 1777.

981 Mary, b. New Haven. Conn., April 3, 1778; m. No. 1, Edward
O'Brien, Nov. 11, 1796; No. 2, Eleazer Foster, Jan. 12, 1806.

982 John, b. New Haven, Conn., Aug. 8, 1780; d. April 12, 1836.

983 Nathan Beers, b. New Haven, Conn., Oct. 18, 1782; d. Jan. 12,

1803.

984 Henry, b. New Haven, Conn., Dec. 18, 1785.

389 Daniel Hooker (Daniel,^ Daniel,*^ Samuel,^ Thomasi),
son of Dr. Daniel and Sarah (Webster) Hooker of West Hart-
ford, Conn., b. 1730, at West Hartford, Conn. ; m. No. 1, Mary
Sedgwick, daughter of Stephen Sedgwick. He was a farmer
and physician at West Hartford. She died at West Hartford,
April 7,^ 1791. He married No. 2, Widow Eliza (Harris) Wil-
cox. No children bv this marriage. He died at West Hart-
ford, Sept. 12, 1802.^

CHILDREX, HOOKER.

Son, not named, born and died the same dav.
*985 Caroline, b. West Hartford, 1753.

*986 Mary. b. West Hartford, 1754.

987 Thomas, b. West Hartford, 1756; d. West Hartford, July 22,

1758.

988 Elizabeth, b. West Hartford, 1758; m. Timothy Fisher, Oct. 16,

1786.

989 Daniel, b. West Hartford, 1760; d_ West Hartford, 1842. Was
never married. He was a physician like his predecessors, and
he was a Revolutionary soldier, and pensioner.

990 Hannah, b. West Hartford, 1762; m. Roger Clark
991 John, b. West Hartford, 1765; d. 1777.
*992 Nathaniel, b. West Hartford, 1767.

993 Sarah, b. West Hartford; m. Lemuel Rowell, 1780.

*994 Eunice, b. West Hartford, Dec. 25, 1772.

995 John, b. West Hartford.
996 William Farrar, b. West Hartford.
997 Charlotte, b. West Hartford.

Of this family Daniel Hooker, Aaron Caldwell, Timothy
Fisher, Roger Clark, Lemuel Rowell and Joseph Hubbell were
soldiers of the Revolutionar>' War, and Daniel Hooker, Timothy
Fisher and Roger Clark became pensioners.
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391 Susannah Hooker ( Hanicl.* Daniol.*'* Samuel. 2 Thom-
as'), cianphtor of Dr. Daniel and Sarah ( Wchstcr) Hooker of

West Hartford. Conn., h. 1736 at West Hartford; m. John

Flowers, son of John and Hannah I'lowcrs of West Hartford.

CHn.PREN. FITIWF.RS.

998 Rcnhcn. h. West H.irtforfl. 1754.

999 Flish.i. h. WrM Hartforrl. 1757.

1000 Oiloc. h. West Ifnrtford. 1759.

1001 IVninmin. h Wc^t H.irtford. 1761.

1002 \'inlet. h. WeM Hart ford. 1766; d. Mnv 11. UCA
100.1 I.^bn. h. West Hartford. 1774; d. Mav 9. 1775.

1004 Jr.lin Xn. 2. h. West Hartford. 1775.

392 Sarah Hooker (Daniel.* Daniel,- Samuel.- Thomas^,
danirhter of Dr. Daniel and Sarah (Wehster) Hooker of West
Hartford, Conn., h. \73H, at West Hartford; m. Cornelius

Flowers, son of John and Hannah Flowers of West Hartford,

haptized Dec. 4. 1726, at West Hartford. Conn. He was a

soldier in the Revolntionav War and died in the Armv, July

11. 1776. She died at West Hartford Dec. 13, 1793.

CHILDREN. FLOWERS.

1005 Cornelius, b. West Hartford. 1753.

1006 Sarah, b. West Hartford. 1755.

1007 Abipail. b. West Hartford, 1758; m. William Whiting, Sept. 20,

1782.

lOaS Deliverance, b. West Hartford.
1009 Phillis, b. We.st Hartford.

Note.—Hezekiah Caldwell served in Walcott's Regiment at

Boston early in 1776. William Whiting responded to the Lex-
ington Alarm, and afterwards enlisted in Sth Conn. Line from
which he was discharged Apr. 1778. and placed on the rolls of

the Quartermaster's Department and placed in charge of the

Salisbury Furnace casting cannon, etc.

394 Chloe Hooker (Daniel.^ Daniel,'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
dau,c:hter of Dr. Daniel and Sarah (Webster) Hooker of W^cst
Hartford, Conn., b. at West Hartford; m. July 15, 1763, Eben-
ezer Crosbv, b. 1740. He died at West Hartford, Conn., Nov.
1807. She' died at West Hartford, Conn., Feb. 10, 1832.

CHILDREN, CROSBY.

1010 Chloe. b. West Hartford, March 12, 1764; d. West Hartford,
1776.

1011 Asaph, b. West Hartford, d. Nov. 28. 1783.

*1012 Chloe, b. West Hartford, Sept. 12, 1767.

1013 Lucy. b. West Hartford. Oct. 11, 1768; m. No. 1, Silas Curtis,

July, 1788; m. No. 2, Peake.
1014 Job. b. West Hartford, d. voung.
1015 Sarah, b. West Hartford, Feb. 1771 ; m. Bugbee, of Windsor, Vt.

1016 Marv, b. West Hartford, June 20, 1773; m. Gypson L. Whiting.
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1017 Abigail, b. West Hartford, April 1, 1775 ; d. Windsor, Vt., Aug.
2, 1835; m. Bishop.

*1018 William, b. West Hartford, March 28, 1778.

1019 John, b. West Hartford, 1780; d. West Hartford, March 10,

1785.

1020 Ebenezer, b. West Hartford, d. West Hartford, April 19, 1781

*1021 Ebenezer No. 2, b. West Hartford, March 19, 1788.

396 Abigail Hooker (Daniel,^ Daniel,-'^ Samuel,- Thom-
as^), daughter of Dr. Daniel and Sarah (Webster) Hooker of

West Hartford, Conn., b. 1746, at West Hartford ; m. Henry
Brace, son of Henry and Elizabeth (Cadwell) Brace of West
Hartford, Conn. He died at West Hartford, March 17, 1814.

She died at West Hartford, Aug. 8, 1802.

CHILDREN, BRACE.

1022 Thomas, b. West Hartford, 1764; d. at Johnstown, N. Y. Aug.
18, 1796; m. Aurelia Wells, Aug. 14, 1784.

1023 Henry, b. West Hartford, 1766; d. West Hartford, aged 75,

June 7, 1841, m. No. 1, Polly Cadwell, bans published Sept.

15, 1792. She died Feb. 4, 1815; m. No. 2, Clarissa Graham,
Feb. 28, 1816.

1024 Edmund, b. West Hartford, 1768; d. 1768.

=^1025 Lory, b. West Hartford, 1770.

1026 Elizabeth, b. West Hartford, 1772.

1027 Abigail, b. West Hartford, 1773; d. in infancy.

*1028 Abigail Hooker, b. West Hartford, 1774
*1029 Manning, b. West Hartford, Dec. 25. 1776.

1030 Betsey, b. West Hartford, 1778; m. Joseph Bugley, Windsor,
Vt, Sept. 21, 1806.

1031 Susannah, b. West Hartford, bapt. April 9, 1780.

1032 Edward Hooker, b. West Hartford, bapt. June 20, 1782.

1033 Jonathan, b. West Hartford, bapt. March 3, 1784; d. West
Hartford, March 15, 1784.

1034 Orin, b. West Hartford, bapt. May 15, 1786; d. West Hartford,

July 15, 1804.

1035 Manoah, b. West Hartford, bapt. May 9, 1788.

1036 Vina, b. West Hartford, bapt. Oct. 14, 1791; d. Oct. 16, 1791.

1037 Johnson, b. West Hartford, bapt. May 20, 1793.

397 Riverius Hooker (Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), son of Dr. Daniel & Sarah (Webster) Hooker of West
Hartford, Conn., b. Jan. 1749; baptized Jan. 22, 1749; m. .

Soon afterwards he disappeared, leaving an infant daughter of

whom nothing further can be found. About the time of River-
ius Hooker's disappearance from Conn., a Riverius Hooker
appeared in Maine, saying that he came from Connecticut,
engaged in the lumber business.

Nathaniel Hooker of Hartford, a cousin of Riverius Hook-
er's father, was a merchant and vessel owner and engaged in

Maine lumber trade, and it seems very natural that the young
Riverius should have gone to Maine in the employ of the Hart-
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ford merchant. Tlio West Hartford Kivcrius atid tlic Maine
Kivrriiis wore aj>i)arcntly llie same. The name Kiverins is an
tiniisnal «ine an(l except in tliis instance (and his descendants
in the Maine family) is not known in the Hooker family. He
married 177.^. at I'ownclhoro (now W'incasset) Me.. Mehitable
I'.aker. of Litclifield. Me., b. I-'eh. 14. 17.^.^. After a time saying
that he was called to Connecticut on business, he apain dis-

aj>pears and nothing further was heard from him. thoui^h it

has lately c<mie to lij^hl that at about the time that Kivcrius

Hooker is supposed to have sailed from Maine for ('onnecticut,

a Kivcrius Hooker appeared in a New Hampshire regiment for

service in the Kcvoluti(»iiary War. She clicd ISfM.

CHILD. HOOKER.

*10.\S Rivcriii«:. b, March 8. 1776.

398 Arab Norton (Hannah,^ Daniel.^ Samuel.^ Thomas^),
son (^1 Kcnhcn anrj Hannah (Hooker) Norton of Guilford,

Conn., b. Aug. 3, 1739. at Guilford: m. March 7. 1764, IMiebe

Scranton. daughter of Josiab and Mary (Dickenson) Scran-
ton of East Guilford (now Madison) Conn., born Nov. 8, 1746,

at East Guilford. Thcv lived at ]\Iadison, where he died Dec.
2S, 1813. She died at 'Madison, Conn., Aug. 31, 1818.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

1039 To?iah, b. East Guilford, April 18, 1766.

*\(m Hannah, b. East Guilford. Feb. 3, 1769.

1041 Sarah, b. East Guilford, Jan. 25, 1771; m. Jonathan Stokes.

*1(M2 Mabel, b. East Guilford. Dec. 17, 1773.

1043 Abel, b. East Guilford, Oct. 3, 1777; m. Mehitable Norton.
1044 Diadema, b. East Guilford, Nov. 17, 1785.

400 Diadema Norton (Hannah,-* Daniel,'* Samuel,- Thom-
asM. daughter of Reuben and Hannah ('Hooker) Norton of

Guilford, b. Xov. 2, 1742 at Guilford; m. (his 2d wife) Joseph
Dudley, son of Joseph and Silence (Dowd) Dudley of East
Guilford. Conn., b. Dec. 20, 1736, at East Guilford. They lived

at East Guilford, where he died Dec. 29, 1805.

CHILD, DUDLEY.

1045 Darlington, b. East Greenwich, Feb. 1774. Removed to Vt.

401 Hooker Norton (Hannah.^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), son of Reuben and Hannah (Hooker) Norton of Guilford,

Conn., b. 1744, at Guilford; m. Sibyl Bradley, daughter of Jos-
eph and Sibyl (Meigs) Bradley of Vergennes, Vt., b. March,
1745, at Vergennes, Vt. They lived at East Guilford.
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CHILDREN, NORTON.

*1046 Lorain, b. East Guilford, Conn., Feb. 3, 1763.

1047 Daniel Hooker, b. East Guilford, Jan. 4, 1764; d. East Guilford,

Conn., Oct. 19, 1764.

*1048 Lois, b. East Guilford, Jan. 10, 1766.

1049 Russell, b. East Guilford, June 26, 1768; d. Oct. 25, 1774.

*1050 Bela, b. East Guilford, Nov. 15, 1772.

*1051 Benjamin, b. East Guilford, Oct. 18, 1774.

1052 Rachel, b. East Guilford, b. June 5, 1777; m. Thomas Dudley,
born Feb. 27, 1757; he died Dec. 8, 1844.

1053 Hannah, b. East Guilford, March 7, 1779: d. East Guilford,

March 28, 1787.

*1054 Daniel, b. East Guilford, July 18, 1781.

1055 Russell, b. East Guilford, Jan. 20, 1784; d. East Guilford, Nov.
10, 1795.

1056 Zenas, b. East Guilford, 1786; d. East Guilford, 1795.

402 Hannah Norton (Hannah,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), daughter of Reuben and Hannah (Hooker) Norton of

Guilford, Conn., b. ]\Iay 12, 1746, at Guilford, Conn. ; m. Oct.

2, 1766, Nathaniel Allis, son of Nathaniel and Hannah (Scran-

ton) Allis of East Guilford, Conn., b. Feb. 27, 1742, at East
Guilford. They lived at East Guilford. He died at Madison,
Conn., Feb. 16, 1825. She died at East Guilford, Conn., March
12, 1785.

CHILDREN, ALLIS.

1057 Rachel, b. East Guilford, Conn., Jan. 5, 1767.

1058 Hannah, b. East Guilford, Feb. 14, 1770.

1059 Chloe, b. East Guilford, Feb. 9, 1773.

1060 Sarah, b. East Guilford, March 24, 1778.

1061 Rebecca, b. East Guilford, June 15, 1780.

. 1062 Pierce, b. East Guilford, Nov. 3, 1783; Drowned March 20, 1803.

403 Reuben Norton (Hannah,^ Daniel,"^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), son of Reuben and Hannah (Hooker) Norton of Guilford,

Conn., b. 1748, at Guilford, Conn.; m. Lois Crittenden of East
Guilford, Conn, b. Feb. 9, 1758, at East Guilford, Conn. They
lived at East Guilford.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

1063 Gilbert ; m. Olive Stone, born Nov. 16, 1771 ; died ISA8.

1064 Wyllys.
*1065 Hannah.
*1066 Eathan.
1067 Lucy, b. East Guilford, Conn. 1784.

1068 Polly, b. East Guilford, Conn., 1784.

*1069 Hulbert.
1070 Huldah, b. East Guilford, Aug. 24, 1789; d. Oct. 30, 1868; un-

married.
*1071 Leah; b. East Guilford, Oct. 17, 1792.

1072 Hebron, b. East Guilford, Aug. 7, 1794; m. 1st. Susan Truman,
m. 2nd. Julia. They had 14 children.

1073 Rhoda, m. Alonson Bryan.
1074 Allen.
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404 Rachel Norton ( Hannah.* 1 )ani<.'l,''' S.iniiiclr Thomas^),
daiiphtcr of Kcuht-n and Hannah (Hooker) Norton, of Guilford,

Conn., h. at (inilford : m. Jesse Murrav, son of John and Sarah
(Bnein Murray of Kast Guilford. Conn., h. Jan. 20, 1746. at

l-'ast ( inilford. Thcv lived at l-'ast (inilford. where he died

April 12. 1S24.

CHILPREN, MIRRAY.

1075 William, h. East GnilfoH. Conn.
1076 Znhab. b. Kast Gnilfnrd. Conn., m. Calvin Warren.

•1077 Rachel, h. East dtiilford. Conn.
1078 llarvev. h. Ea<;t Gnilford, Conn., ni. Laura Wilcox, Twissburg.

Feb.' IS, 1815.

1070 Fber. b. East Guilford, 1784. Lost at sea, Oct., 1801.

407 Eber Norton (Hannah.^ Daniel,"^ Samiiel,^ Thomas^),
son of Reuben and Hannah (Hooker) Norton of Guilford,

Conn., b. July 5. 1756. at Gnilford: m. Nov. 2. 1788, Mabel
Evarts. daujc:hter of Jonathan and Lucretia (Parmalcc) Evarts
of Guilford. Conn., b. May 3, 1764. at Guilford. They lived at

Guilford, where he died Aug. 13, 1843. She died at Guilford,

May 1, 1848.

Cnil.DREX, NORTON.

10,^ Lucretia, b. Guilford. Conn., May 2. 1791; d. Aup. 20. 1791.

laSl William Hooker, b. Guilford, Conn., June 5, 1792; d. Nov. 4,

1824.
*1082 Amanda, b. Guilford. Conn.. Sept. 2. 1794.

108.S Lucretia No. 2. b. Guilford, Sept. 22, 1799; d. May. 21. 1888.

1084 Retsev. b. Guilford. Conn., June 26. 1801; d. Feb. 19, 1872.*

1085 John, b. Guilford, Sept. 19. 1803.

*1086 Julia, b. Guilford, Conn., July 24, 1807.

408 Anah Norton (Hannah.'^ Daniel."' Samuel,^ Thomas^),
son of Reuben and Hannah (Hooker) Norton, of Guilford, b.

I^Iarch 14, 1759, at Guilford; m. Nov. 14, 1791. Marv Bidwell

of Hartford, Conn., b. Oct. 11, 1759, at Hartford, Conn. They
lived at East Guilford. Conn. He died at Madison, Conn., Jan.

5, 1847. She died at ^ladison, Conn., Aug. 21, 1835.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

1087 Esther, b. East Guilford, Conn.. Nov. 14, 1792; d. Mar. 17, 1874.

1088 Polly, b. East Guilford, Conn., July 3, 1795; m. William Andrew
Bacon.

*iaS9 Fanny, b. East Guilford, Conn., Nov. 27, 1796.
*1090 Rebecca, b. East Guilford, Conn.. June 21, 1800.

*1091 Stephen Bidwell, b. East Guilford, Conn., Aug. 1, 1802.
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409 Mary Hooker (Andrew,^ Samuel,'* Samuel,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Andrew and Mary (Lee) Hooker of

Berlin, Conn., b. May 18, 1736, at Berlin, Conn. ; m. June 23,

1768, Thomas Gridley of Kensington (2nd. wife), son of Thomas
and Elizabeth (Brownson) Gridley of Kensington, Conn., b. 1727
at Kensington, Conn. He died at Pompey, N. Y., Dec. 22, 1804.

She died at Pompey, N. Y., Jan. 20, 1819. She was buried Jan.
21, 1819, and in 1898 her remains were removed through the ef-

forts of her descendant, Mr. Frank Gridley Fowler of Bridge-
port, Conn., who gives an interesting account of his search for her
grave in an old, abandoned grave yard.

CHILDREN, GRIDLEY,

*1092 Giles, b. Kensington, Conn., Nov. 27, 1769.

*1093 Thomas Hooker, b. Kensington, Conn., Jan. 31, 1775.

410 Martin Hooker (Andrew,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Andrew and Mary (Lee) Hooker of Berlin,

Conn., b. 1738, at Berlin, Conn. Enlisted in the French and Indian
War. The story is told that at one sentry post near where his

company was on picket the sentry had been killed almost every
night by Indian sharp-shooters and every plan to capture the

Indian assassin had failed. The men were in fear of the post
which meant certain death to every sentry posted there and the

officers hesitated to order men to duty there and called for volun-
teers to take the duty. At first none responded, then Martin
Hooker stepped forward and went upon the post, a little while
afterward a shot rang out upon the still night air, and hastening
to the place his comrades found that another sentry had met
death. Martin Hooker was killed June 10, 1757. The sequel to

Martin Hooker's death used, many years ago, to be told in this

story, then preserved by tradition, I do not know that it is pre-

served in any historical work. Martin Hooker was a favorite in

his company and his death was mourned by officers and men.
One stalwart young man a particular friend of young Hooker
asked to be placed upon the post, saying that he wished to avenge
Hooker's death, and he asked to be allowed to use his own dis-

cretion and fire upon any intruder without waiting to challenge.

This was accorded him and preparing himself carefully he went
upon the post His comrades had hardly returned to their camp
quarters when a shot rang clear and loud upon the dangerous
post and they hurried back expecting to find another sentry kill-

99
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ed, hut tlic sentry was pacinp: his post (iiiictly and apparently un-
concernedly, ui>on the officer's askinp^ who had fired he replied

that he liad fired the shot and pointed to a clump of bushes near
which a hog lay dead, and explained that soon after coininj^; uj)-

on the post lie (observed a hoc^ rootinp^ anionp^ the hushes, and he
at once fired at it, immediately the hop: leajied into the air and
fell where they saw it. Mxaminj^ the dead hog they ])ulled otT

the skin and found a dead Indian within it. Martin Hooker
was avenged and he was the last sentry killed u])on that post.

412 Giles Hooker (Andrew,*''' Samuel,"* Samuel,-"^ Samuel,^
Thomas'), son of Andrew and Mary (Lee) Hooker of l)erlin,

Conn., b. 1746. at Hcrlin. Conn.; m. Feb. 13, 1777, Abigail Smith,
daughter of Ebenezer and Mehitablc (Buck) Smith of Ncwing-
ton, Conn., b. March 10, 1755, at Newington. She married No. 2,

Feb. 17, 1785, Joseph Woodruff, of Farmington, Conn., son of

Joseph and Margaret (North) Woodruff.

CHILD, HOOKER.

1094 Abigail, b. Newington. Conn.

414 Martin Hooker 2nd (Andrew,^ Samuel,-* Samuel,*^

Samuel,- Thomas' ). son of Andrew and Mary (Lee) Hooker of

Berlin, Conn., b. Sept. 19, 1759, at Berlin, Conn. ; m. March 17,

1785, Hannah Judd, daughter of Capt. Phineas and Ruth (Sey-

mour) Judd, of New Britain, Conn., b. March 15, 1761, at New
Britain, Conn. Thev removed to Tinmouth, Vt., and afterward

to Peru, N. Y. He'd, at Peru, N. Y., Sept. 24, 1843. She d. at

Peru, N. Y., July 26, 1843.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1095 Almira, b. Mar. 30, 1789.

*1096 Laura.
*1097 Amanda.
*1098 Norman.
1099 Harley.
*1100 Phineas.
*1101 Lucy, b. April 24, 1796.

*1102 Mary Lee, b. Sept. 19, 1802.

415 Thomas Gilbert (Elizabeth,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Moses and Elizabeth (Hooker) Gilbert

of Berlin, Conn., b. Oct. 31, 1736 at Berlin, Conn.; m. April 24,
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1760, Mary North daughter of Dea. Isaac and Mary (Woodford)
North of Kensington, Conn., b. 1732, at Kensington, Conn. He
d. at Berlin, Conn., 1814.

CHILDREN, GILBERT.

1103 Mary, b. Berlin, Conn., May 1, 1761.

1104 Lydia, b. Berlin, Conn., Aug. 22, 1765, d. Berlin, Jan. 11, 1776.

1105 Chloe, b. Berlin, Conn., July 28, 1773.

416 Esther Gilbert (Elizabeth,^ Samuel,-* Samuel,^ Samuel^
Thomas^), daughter of Moses and Elizabeth (Hooker) Gilbert

of Berlin, Conn., b. 1739, at Berlin, Conn.; m. 1761, Selah Hub-
bard.

CHILDREN, HUBBARD.

1106 Josiah.

1107 Ozias, in the Revolutionary Army, probably in Continental
service as no record of his service or death is found in Con-
necticut.

1108 Eben.

420 Hooker Gilbert (Elizabeth.^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,- Thomas^), son of Moses and Elizabeth (Hooker) Gil-

bert of Berlin, Conn., b. 1754, at Berlin, Conn.; m. No. 1, 1796,

Candace Sage. She died ]\Iay 15, 1805. He married No. 2

June 30, 1807, Sarah Hooker daughter of Samuel and Sarah
(Norton) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. 1763 at Kensington,

Conn. They resided at Kensington, Conn.; d. Dec. 6, 1840. He
was a Revolutionary soldier and on the pension list of 1840. She
died at Kensington, Dec. 4, 1840.

CHILDREN, GILBERT.

1109 Bathsheba, d. July 26, 1807.

1110 Samuel Hooker.
1111 Candace, d. June 9. 1835; m. Solomon Churchill.

1112 Chloe S. d. Mar. 13, 1867.

1113 Moses, m. Lucretia Steele.

1114 David Stage.

422 Abigail Goodrich (^lercy,^ Samuel,^ Samuel.^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Jedediah and Mercy (Hooker)
Goodrich of Berlin, Conn., b. Oct. 30, 1754 at Berlin : m. May 2S,

1773, Isaac Lee, Jr., son of Isaac & Tabitha (Norton) Lee, of

New Britain, Conn., b. March 29, 1752, at New Britain, Conn.



102 The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

They lived in \c\v Hritain wIutc he was a farmer and one of the

larpest and wealtliiest land owners of the place. They subse-

quently moved to l^'armin^on. Conn., where she died April 9,

1811. He m. Xo. 2, (^ct. 29, 1812, Widow Iktsey (Curtis) Lusk.
He died at Kensinqlon. Conn., April 11, 1828. His children were
all h\- his first marriai^c.

CHII.DKKN. I.EE.

1115 Isaac, b. New Britain. Conn.. Apr. 13. 1775.

1116 Thoma.s. b. New Britain. Conn.. Nov. 28. 1776.

1117 Almira. b. New Britain. Conn., July 17, 1780.

Ills Polly, b. New Britain. Conn.. Dec. 22. 1783.

1119 Joshua, b. New Britain, Conn.. Avg. 6. 1786; d. New Britain,

Conn., Nov. 29. 1788.

*1120 Abigail, b. New Britain, Conn., May 14. 1788.

1121 Joshia. b. New Britain, Conn., Sept. 21, 1791; d. New Britain,

Conn.. Oct. 9, 1791.

1122 Chloe. b. New Britain. Conn.. July 24. 1793.^
1123 Lorenzo, b. New Britain, Conn., Dec. 23, 1795; burned to death,

Nov. 7. 1798.

429 Ann Hooker (Samuel.^ Samuel,"* Samuel,'^ Samuel,^
ThomasM. daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Norton) Hooker
of Kensinc^on, Conn., b. Sept. 23, 1756, at Kensins^ton ; m. Nov.
1781. Seth Stanley son of Thomas and Hannah (Hart) Stanley

of Kensinc^ton, Conn.; b. May 6. 1755, at Kensington. They
lived at Kensinc^ton, where .she died Sept. 5, 1808. He married
No. 2, Widow Sabra (Winchell) Stanley. He married No. 3,

1822, Widow of Josiah Smith, who was Widow Abigail (Hart)
Norton, when she married Josiah Smith. He died at Kensing-
ton, Conn., June 22, 1827.

CHILDREX, STANLEY.

Bv 1st. T^Tarriage.

1124 Amanda, d. Nov. 1, 1806.

1125 Lydia H., m. Reuben Porter.
1126 Nancy, m. S. Hurlburt. settled in Ohio.
1127 Samuel, d. Mar. 30, 1813.

1128 Seth. m. Sally Fenn.
*1129 Amelia, m. William Hooker.

437 Martha Cowles (^Martha,^ Giles.^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Ezekiel and ]\Iartha (Hooker) Cowles
of Farmington, Conn., b. Jan. 19. 1753, at Farmington, Conn.

;

m. July, 1776. John Mix, of Farmington, Conn. He was an of-

ficer of the Revolutionary War, and one of the most noted public
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men of the town. He died at Farmington, Conn., April 30, 1834.

She died at Farmington, Conn., Feb. 23, 1826.

CHILDREN, MIX.

1130 Eben Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct. 10, 1776.

Capt. Eb. Mix was one of the quaint sailor characters of
Farmington. In his younger days he had been supercargo of
ships in the East India trade and subsequently he commanded
ships in that trade. As his years increased and he retired from
business became one of the notable characters of the town. He
died at Farmington, Conn., Nov. 19, 1839.

1131 Ann Goodwin, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 15, 1780; d. Farm-
ington, Conn., Oct. 12, 1783.

1132 Betsey, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 25, 1781; d. Farmington,
Conn., Feb. 7, 1809.

*1133 Ann Goodwin No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., Mar. 4, 1784.

1134 Catherine, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec, 1, 1787; d. Oct. 23. 1863;
m. Rev. Joshua L. Williams, Nov. 30, 1813, he died Dec. 29,

1832.

1135 William, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 27, 1785; d. Farmington,
Conn., July 29, 1789.

1136 John William, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec, 8, 1794; d, July 30,

1820.

1137 Martha Hooker, b, Farmington, Conn., 1793; d. Mar. 26, 1837,

439 Ezekiel Cowles (Martha,^ Giles,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son. of Ezekiel and Martha (Hooker) Cowles of

Farmington, Conn., b. Sept. 14, 1756, at Farmington, Conn.; m.
June, 1784, Rachel Woodruff daughter of Samuel and Eliza-

beth (Norton) Woodruff, of Farmington, Conn., b. May 29,

1759 at East Farms Parish, Farmington, Conn. He was a Rev-
olutionary soldier, lived at Farmington where he was a farmer
and a public official. He died Aug 14, 1850. She died at Farm-
ington, Conn., Oct. 4, 1834.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

*1138 Egbert, b. Farmington, Conn., Apr. 4, 1785.

*1139 Alfred, b. Farmington, Conn., July 1, 1787.

1140 Frederick Woodruff, b. Farmington, Conn., Jan. 29, 1799; d.

Jan. 12, 1817.

1140a Ebenezer ]\lix, b, Farmington, Conn., Dec, 12, 1801 ; m, Frances
M, Atwood, Aug, 2, 1841, Merchant at Milledgeville, Ga.

443 Giles Hooker Cov^^les (^Martha,^ Giles,-* Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Ezekiel and Martha (Hooker) Cowles of
Farmington, Conn., b. Aug. 26, 1766, at Farmington ; m. Feb.
1793, Sally White of Stamford, Conn. He graduated from Yale
1789, and received the degree of D. D. from Williams College.
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CHILDREN, COWLES.

1141 Edwin \V. b. 1794.

1142 Snllv W. h. 17%; m. Eliphalct Austin.
1143 William K. h. 1798.

1144 Kdward (iilcs Hooker, b. 1801; d. 1822.

1145 Martha Hooker, b. 1804.

1146 Lysandcr, b. 1807.

1147 Corneba R. b. 1.S07.

1148 Bctsev M. b. 1810.

1149 Lewi? D. b. 1812.

445 Catherine Cooke Cowles (Martha.-"^ Giles,-* Samuel/^

Samuel,- Tliomas^ ), claii.c^litcr of Ezckiel and Martha (Hooker)
Cowles of Farmington, Conn., b. March 5, 1771, at Farmington,
Conn. ; m. about 1790, Stephen Root, son of Timothy and Mary
(Langdon) Root of Farmington, Conn., b. Aug. 23, 1768, at

Farmington, Conn. They settled at Catskill, N. Y., where she
died April 4, 1815. He married No. 2, about 1816, Harriet
Blanchard.

CHILDREN, ROOT.

By 1st marriage.
1150 Eliza, b. 1792.

1151 Mar}', b. & d. 1795.

1152 Mary Hooker, b. 1797.

1153 Timothy, b. 1799; d. young.
*1154 Catherine Cowles, b. 1801.

*1155 Timothy, b. 1803.

*1156 William Ezekiel, b. 1806.

1157 Martha Jane, b. 1808.

*1158 Claramond Cowles, b. 1812.

448 Mabel Stiles (Isaac Stiles,^ Esther,^ Samuel,^ Samuel^
Thomas^), daughter of Isaac and Mabel (Clark) Stiles of North
Haven, Conn., b. Feb. 12, 1753, at North Haven, Conn., m. Ti-
tus Frost, son of Ebenezer and Damaris (Ives) Frost of North
Haven, Conn., b. June 18, 1748. They lived at North Haven,
where he was a leader of the music in St. John's Church. An
interesting account of him is given in Thorp's Annals of North
Haven.

CHILDREN, FROST.

1159 Samuel.
1160 William.
1161 Polly, bapt. 1779.

1162 Julia, bapt. 1788.

1163 John, bapt. 1791.

1164 Leverett, bapt. 1793.
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449 Elizabeth Stiles (Isaac Stiles,^ Esther,* Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Isaac and Mabel (Clark) Stiles of
North Haven, Conn., b. Feb. 21, 1755, at North Haven ; m. Tim-
othy Eaton. On North Haven records this name is spelled

Eaton and Heaton, probably Eaton is correct. She died 1792,
at North Haven, Conn. He married No. 2, 1793, Catherine
Walter. She died 1797. The children were all baptized at St.

John's Church North Haven and the dates of baptism are pre-
served while no dates of births have thus far been found.

CHILDREN, EATON,

1165 Hannah, bapt. 1778.

1166 Betsey, bapt. 1780.

1167 Ebenezer, bapt. 1782.

1168 Mabel, bapt. 1783.

1169 Abigail, bapt. 1786.

1170 Louisa, bapt. 1789.

1171 Solomon, bapt. 1791.

1172 Miles, bapt. 1796.

1173 Timothy, bapt. 1800.

452 Mary Stiles (Isaac Stiles,^ Esther,-* Samuel,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Isaac and Mabel (Clark) Stiles of North
Haven, Conn., b. Feb. 22, 1763, at North Haven, Conn.; m.
Richard Mansfield, son of Titus and Mabel (Todd) Mansfield
of "Mansfield Farms" New Haven, Conn., b. May 29, 1763.

She died March 13, 1828.

CHILDREN, MANSFIELD.

1174 Leverett, b. Nov., 1786; d. Feb. 19, 1850.

1175 Richard, b. Feb. 1, 1790; d. Dec. 22, 1868,

1176 Stiles.

453 Kezia Stiles (Isaac Stiles,^ Esther,-* Samuel,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Isaac and Mabel (Clark) Stiles of North
Haven, Conn,, baptized Nov. 15, 1772; m. June 23, 1785, Jesse
Mansfield, son of Titus and Mabel (Todd) Mansfield of ''Mans-
field Farms" New Haven, Conn., b. Aug. 11, 1772. There is

doubtless an error here as it is not probable they were married
at the youthful age of 13. They resided at Hampden, Conn.,
where he was a carpenter. He died at Hampden, Conn., July
21, 1825. She died at Hampden, Conn., July 4, 1854.
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CHILDREN, MANSFIELD.

1177 Elias. h. Nov. 25. 1796; d Feb.. 1883.

1178 Julia Maria, b. Sq^t 2l\ \797.

1179 Jesse Merrick, b. July 11. 1801; d. March 23. 1878.

454 Isaac Clark Stiles (Isaac Stiles.^ Kstlu-r.* Sainucl."*

Sannu-l.* riionia.^' ), son of Isaac and Mal)cl (Clark) Stiles of

Nortli Havrn. C<'>nn., b. April 30. 1767, at North Haven, Conn.;
m. Feb. vS. 1787. luinicc P.lakeslce, (laii.c^liter of Zophar and Eu-
nice ( ) Blakcslee of North Haven, Conn., b. April 25, 1767,

at North Haven, Conn. Thev lived at North Haven where he
died June 16, 1S34. She died Nov. 4. 1853.

CHILDREN, STILES.

1180 Laura, b. North Haven. Conn.. Nov. 30. 1787; d. North Haven,
Conn.. Mar. 19. 1879; m. Ebenezer Mansfield. Dec. 26. 1814.

1181 Lucina. b. North Haven, Conn., Apr. 24, 1790; d. Mar. 19. 1879.

1182 Isaac, b. North Haven. Conn.. Aug. 2. 1792; d. North Haven,
Conn., Feb. 4. 1842; m. Lois Cooper. Nov. 28. 1815.

1183 Eunice, b. North Haven, Conn.. July 22. 1795; m. Lyman Brooks.
1184 Zophar, b. North Haven, Conn., Aug. 24, 1799; d. Sept. 2. 1843.

1185 Horace, b. North Haven, Conn.. May 31. 1801; d. North Haven,
Conn., Jan. 6, 1840; m. 1st, Harriet Thorp, Sept. 26, 1826; m.
2nd. Lois Pierpont. Nov. 9, 1834.

1186 Ezra, b. North Haven. Conn., Julv 26. 1804; d. North Haven,
Conn., Dec. 28, 1891; m. 1st. Esther Pierpont. April 30, 1829;
m. 2nd. Mary Bristol, May 12, 1837; m. 3rd. Frances Elizabeth

Johnson, 1854.

1187 Harvey, b. North Haven, Conn. May 21, 1809; d. Jan. 9, 1863.

459 Kezia Munson (Kesia Stiles,^ Esther.-* Samuel,^' Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Basil and Kezia (Stiles) Munson
of Carmel, Conn., b. ?^Iarch 6, 1763, at Carmel ; m. Dec. 4, 1780,

Jotham Tuttle, son of Nathaniel and Mary (Todd) Tuttle of

Hampden Arms, b. ^^lay 1762, at Hampden, Conn. They lived

at "Tuttles Farms" Wallingford, Conn. He was a farmer. She
died at Wallingford, Conn., Aug. 2, 1799. He married No. 2,

Dec. 2, 1799, Elizabeth Perkins.

CHILDREN, TUTTLE.

1188 Eli. b. Wallingford. Conn.. Dec. 28, 1781; d. Apr. 21, 1884; m.
Thankful Asenath Perkins.

1189 Asa, b, Wallingford, Conn., d. Chesire, Conn., Dec. 28, 1849;

m. Laura Tuttle, Nov. 25, 1806.

1190 Mary, b. Wallingford. Conn., Mar. 30, 1786; d. Feb. 28, 1819;

m. Edward Jones, Jan. 14, 1813.
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1191 Esther, b. Wallingford, Conn, Feb. 26, 1789; d. Mar. 11, 1873;
m. Caleb Dudley, Oct. 1805.

1192 Jotham ^Manning, b. Wallingford, Conn., m. Locky Benham.

461 Samuel Stiles (Ashbell Stiles,-^ Esther,^ Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Ashbell and Hannah (Stiles) Stiles of
Windsor, Conn., b. Dec. 3, 1762; m. Oct. 15, Hannah Ells-
worth, daughter of Jonathan and Jerusha ( ) Ellsworth of
Windsor, Conn., b. July 1, 1767, at W^indsor, Conn . They lived
at Northampton, ^lass., Windsor, Conn., and Chester, j\Iass. He
was a soldier of the War of 1812. He died at Windsor, Conn.,
Oct. 15, 1826. She died at Chicopee, Mass., Jan. 12, 1828.

CHILDREN, STILES.

1193 Nancy, b. Northampton, Mass. Jan. 19, 1788; d. June 3, 1855;
m. Luman S. Coe, Jan. 14, 1810.

1194 Harriet, b. Northampton, Mass., Oct. 24, 1789; d. May 26, 1823;
m. Elisha Prior, 1809.

1195 Delia, b. Northampton, Mass., Nov. 12, 1791; d. Chicopee, Mass.,
July 26, 1874; m. Ruel Van Horn, Dec. 20, 1820.

1196 Samuel, b. Chester, ]Mass., July 3, 1793; Drowned in Lake Erie,

June 24, 1818.

1197 Henry, b. Chester, Mass., Nov. 1, 1795; d. Ohio; m. 1st.

Cynthia Davis.
1198 Ellsworth, b. Chester, ^lass., Aug. 1, 1797; d. Nov. 4, 1823.

1199 Beniamin, b. Chester, Mass., Aug. 3, 1799; m. :\Iehitable Booth,
1200 Amelia, b. Chester, Mass., June 10, 1802; d. Dec. 30, 1822;

m. William Welch, Aug. 14, 1821.

1201 Julia, b. Chester. Mass., June 10, 1802; m. 1st. Calvin Cooley,
1823; m. 2nd. Sidney Crawford, 1856.

462 Job Stiles (Ashbell Stiles,^ Esther,^ Samuel^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of Ashbell and Hannah (Stiles) Stiles of Wind-
sor, Conn., b. Jan. 12, 1765, at Windsor, Conn.; m. Dec. 12, 1785,
Mary Drake daughter of Augustine and Mary (Griswold) Drake
of Windsor, Conn., b. Sept. 3, 1761, at Windsor, Conn. He was
a shoe maker. They settled first at Windsor from 1810 to 1821,
was at Enfield, Mass., then returned to Windsor. He died at

Windsor, Conn., April 13, 1813. She died at Windsor, Conn.,
March 14, 1839.

CHILDREN, STILES.

1202 Mary, b. Windsor, Conn.. Apr. 24, 1786; d. Windsor, Conn.,
Sept., 1786.

1203 Lucretia, b. Windsor, Conn., July 12, 1787; d. Windsor, Conn.,
May 6, 1879.

1204 Laura, b. Windsor, Conn., June 11, 1789; d. Sept, 16, 1810.
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1205 E/ra Griswold. b. Windsor. Conn.. July 12. 1791 ; lost at sea 1819.

Was a seaman and taken prisoner in the War of 1812, and
enduretl mtich stifferiiiR.

1206 Hvlas. b. Windsor. Omn.. June 11. 1793; d. Watervillc. Ohio,
July 29. 1871.

1207 Julia, b. M.ir. 1795. bapt. June 28. 1795; d. Windsor, Conn.,
July 1S71: m. Frederick A. Hale. Apr 7. 1825.

1208 Mar>-. b. Windsor. Conn.. May 28. 1797; d. Windsor, Conn.,
Aug 18. 1887

1209 Elizabeth, b. Windsor. Conn.. Apr. 15. 1804; d. Windsor, Conn.
Dec. ](\ m^2.

463 Hannah Stiles ( Aslibcll Stiles,' I^stlicr,* Samuel,'' Sam-
iicl.2 Thoiiias' ). (laui^litrr of Aslilxd! anrl Hannah (Stiles) Stiles

of Windsor. Conn., h. May 16. 1768. at Windsor. Conn.; m. Jan.

10. 17'M. I^lisha Lyman, Jr.. son of Elislia and Abip^ail (Janes)
Lyman of Northampton. Mass., b. Jan. 26. 1770, at Northampton,
Mass. He died at ("liamplain, N. V.. Feb. 21, 1844. She died

at Derby. \'t.. Feb. 25. 1814.

CHILDREN. LYM.\N.

1210 William, b. Apr. 9. 1794; d. Champlain. N. Y. Sept. 7. 1857.

1211 Ashbel Stiles, b. Conway. Mass., May 27, 1796; d. Conway,
Mass.. June 8, 1796.

1212 Horace, b. Derby, Vt., April 11, 1798; d. Derby, Vt., April, 1798.

1213 Hannah, b. Sept. 20. 1799.

1214 r^innv. b. Jan. 8. 1802.

1215 Elisha Stiles b. Feb. 13. 18(M; d. Mar. 12, 1852.

1216 Edwin Stiles, b. May 3, 1806; d. of cholera, Montreal, Canada,
Sept. 22, 1832.

1217 Lewis, b. Aug. 3, 1808.

1218 Benjamin, b. June 11, 1810.

1219 Henry, b. Oct. 4. 1813.

Note:—Elisha Lyman married again after the death of his

1st. wife. His 2nd. wife was Thankful Hunt. His 3rd. wife
was Sarah Beaumont..
He inherited from his father the old family homestead, but

on the death of his father he exchanged with his brother Theo-
dore and left Northampton. He was a farmer and settled first

at Conway, Mass., then went to Derby. \'t., then to Montreal,
Canada, where he resided from 1815 to 1828, thence to Sunder-
land, Mass., and then to Champlain. N. Y. He was esteemed
by all who knew him as a man of sterling integrity, strictly

conservative and religious. His son Henry graduated from the

Gill College, Montreal, and from College, England. Was ad-
mitted to practice law in the Province of Quebec, was in the
Military service some time in Montreal, Superintendent of
West Ward, in the City Council, Deacon in the Congregational
Church, and Partner in the law firm of Lyman, Class & Co.

465 Ruth Stiles (Ashbell Stiles,^ Esther,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), daughter of Ashbell and Hannah (Stiles) Stiles of

Windsor, Conn., b. Feb. 3, 1778, at Windsor, Conn.; m. July 30,
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1801, Ebenezer Ellis of Norwich, ]\Iass. They lived at Norwich,
Mass. She died Dec. 1, 1863.

CHILDREN, ELLIS.

1220 Samuel, b. Norwich, Mass., :March 10, 1802; d. Cummington,
Mass., March, 1875.

1221 Edward (M. D.), b. Norwich, Mass., Jan. 15, 1804; d. Mead-
ville. Pa., May 2, 1885.

1222 Hylas, b. Norwich, Mass., May 31, 1806; d. Scioto, Ohio.

1223 Harriet A. b. Norwich, Mass., Nov. 7, 1808.

1224 Ashbel Stiles, b. Norwich, Mass., June 11, 1811.

1225 Hannah, b. Norwich. Mass., Oct. 26, 1812; m. Noah Ellis.

1226 Ebenezer H., b. Norwich, Mass., Jan. 7. 1815.

1227 Chr>'stie, b. Norwich. Mass., July 30. 1818.

1228 Benjamin Hooker, (M. D.) Norwich, Mass., 1821.

478 Susannah Saint John (Susannah Selleck,^ Susannah,-*

William,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Capt. Joseph and
Susannah (Selleck) Saint John of Norwalk, Conn.: m. Jan. 8,

1766, Eliphalet Lockwood, son of Peter and Abigail (Hawley)
Lockwood, of Norwalk, Conn., bapt. Oct. 17, 1741. They Hved

at Norwalk, where he died March 19, 1814.

CHILDREN, LOCKWOOD.

1229 Susannah, b. Norwalk. Conn., Apr. 1, 1767; d. young.

1230 William, b. Norwalk, Conn., !^Iay 12, 1768; d. Jan. 17, 1843; m.

Dec. 31, 1796. Hannah Selleck.

1231 Susannah No. 2. b. Norwalk, Conn., May 18, 1771.

1232 Buckingham Saint John, b. Norwalk. Conn., Dec. 23, 1774.

1233 Abigail, b. Norwalk, Conn., July 15, 1776.

1234 Eliphalet, b. Norwalk, Conn., Dec. 17, 1778.

1235 Hooker Saint John, b. Norwalk, Conn., Apr. 8, 1782.

479 Stephen Saint John (Susannah Selleck,^ Susannah.^

William,-^ Samuel,^ Thomasi), son of Capt. Joseph and Susan-

nah (Selleck) Saint John of Norwalk, Conn., b. 1736, at Norwalk,

vConn. ; m. Ann Fitch of Norwalk Conn., b. 1734 at Norwalk.

He died at Norwalk, Conn., ]\Iav 9, 1785. She died at Norwalk,

Conn., April 28, 1797.

CHILDREN, SAINT JOHN.

1236 Stephen.
1237 Sarah.
1238 William.
1239 Susannah.
1240 Nancy.

481 William Saint John (Susannah Selleck,' Susannah,'*

William,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Capt. Joseph and Susan-
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nah (Scllcck) Saint John of Xorwalk, Conn.: m. Jan. 19. 1777,

Mary Esther Hcldcn, daufrhtcr of John and Rebecca (Bartlett)

P.clden of Xorwalk. Conn. He died at Xorwalk. I'd). 1. 1800.

She died at Xorwalk, Conn., April 15, 1850.

CHILDREN. ."^AINT JOHN.

1241 William, h. Norwalk. Conn.. Oct. 3. 1779.

1242 Stephen BnokinKhnm. h. Norwalk, Conn., Oct. .3. 1779.

1243 rollv Ksthrr. h. Norwalk. Conn.. March 10. 1783.

1244 Frederick, h. Norwalk. Conn.. Sept. 13. 1785.

1245 Sallv. b. Norwalk. Ccnn.. Ang. 12, 1788.

1246 Hockcr. h. Norwalk. Conn.. Jan. 30. 1793.

483 Brainard Hooker ( Hezekiali.'' Hczckiali.^ John,'^ Sani-

lul.' riioma.'^' ). f^cm of Hczckiah and Elizabeth (Stone) Hook-
er oi Woodbury, Conn., b. Mar. 4. 1747 at Woodbury; m. Mary
Deminpf. daii![:hter of Charles and Dorothy (Beldin.c:) Deniin^ of

Wether.'^field. Conn., b. Jan. 23, 1752 at Wethersficld. Conn.

They removed to Middlebury. \'t. He was a soldier of the Rev-
olutionary War. died at Middleburv. \'t.. 1812. She died at Mid-
dlebury. \'t.. 1844.

CHILDREN. HOOKER.

1247 John. b. Wethersficld. Conn., Jan. 7. 1774.

*1248 Charles, b. Wethersficld, Conn., Dec. 26. 1776.

1249 Calvin, b. Wethersfield, Conn., Oct. 12. 1779; lived in Cato, N. Y.
1250 Electra, b. Wethersfield, Conn., Nov. 26, 1782; m. Roswell Stev-

ens, thev lived in Harrington, Vt.

1251 Harris, b.' Middlebury, Vt., May 13, 1787; m. Betsey Johnson.
He was a soldier in the War of 1812 and died a prisoner of
War at Quebec, Canada.

1252 Louisa, b. Middlebury, Vt., Sept. 14, 1790; d. Middlebury, Vt.,

Oct. 6, 1812; m. Bumham Phelps, Sept. 12, 1812.

1253 Mary Deming, b. Middlebury, Vt., Mar. 18, 1792.

485 Jesse Hooker (Hezekiah,'^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^ J, son of Hezekiah and Elizabeth (Stone) Hooker of

Woodbury, Conn., b. April 23, 1752, at Woodbury; m. 1769, Sa-
brina Smith, dau.c^hter of Joseph and Elizabeth (Humphrey)
Smith of ShefTield, Mass. He died 1791. She married No. 2,

John Holmes.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1254 Hezekiah, b. Sheffield, Mass., May, 19, 1778
1255 Lucy, b. Sheffield, Mass., May, 19, 1778; d. 1842.

1256 Theodore, b. Sheffield, Mass., Dec. 8, 1779.

1257 Sabrina, b. Sheffield. Mass., Oct. 8. 1781.

1258 Pollv, b. Sheffield. Mass., Aug. 8, 1784.

1259 Elizabeth, b. Sheffield, Mass., Aug. 2, 1786.
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486 Abigail Hooker (Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,- Thomas^), daughter of Hezekiah and Elizabeth (Stone)
Hooker of Woodbury, Conn., b. Nov. 30, 1753, at Woodbury,
Conn.; m. No. 1, Isaac Pixley, son of John and Mary ( )

Pixley of Great Harrington, Mass., b. Sept. 12, 1751, at Sheffield,

Mass. He kept a public house at Great Barrington. His house
was destroyed by fire Dec. 4, 1788, at which time a young man a
guest of the house lost his life and Mrs. Pixley's sister Anna
Hooker had her leg badly fractured by jumping from a second
story window to the frozen ground. Mr. Pixley died at Great
Barrington, ]\Iay 11, 1790. She married No. 2, March 2, 1793,

James Root (his 2nd. wife) son of Capt. Hewitt and Experience
(Pomeroy) Root of Great Barrington, ]\Iass., b. Aug. 25, 1747;,

at Sheffield, Mass. He died at Great Barrington, Mass., after

which she removed with her children to East Bloomfield, N. Y.
She died at Henrietta, N. Y., Jan. 6, 1842.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

1260 Sally, b. Great Barrington, Mass.; m. David Hooker (his 2nd.

wife) Feb. 1814. Note.—For her record look under her hus-
band's name.

*1261 John Hooker, b. Great Barrington, Mass.
*1262 Ira, b. Great Barrington, .Mass., Jan. 8, 1783.

1263 Chauncey, b. Great Barrington, ]Mass.

*1264 Fanny, b. Great Barrington, Mass., 1788.

CHILDREX, ROOT.

*1265 James, b. Great Barrington, ]\Iass., June 28, 1795.

487 Gilbert Hooker (Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,-* John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Hezekiah and Elizabeth (Stone) Hook-
er of Woodbury, Conn., b. May 14, 1758, at Woodbury, Conn.;
m. Rebecca Andrews. He served in the Quarter-master's De-
partment in the Revolutionary War. After marriage they set-

tled at Stilhvater, N. Y., where his children were born, they
afterward removed to Clyde, N. Y. He died Jan. 9, 1849. She
died Dec. 18, 1840.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1266 James Harvey, b. Stillwater, N. Y., d. Buffalo, N. Y. He was
a wealthy merchant at Troy, N. Y. Of his extensive business
interests an account is given in the "History of Troy." He d.

1853.

1267 Jesse, b. Stillwater, N. Y., married and moved to Houston,
Texas, where he died.

*1268 Azel, b. Stillwater, N. Y., Apr. 10, 1796.

1268a Elizabeth, b. Aug. 6, 1800; d. Oct. 1, 1885; m. Aldrich.
1268b Ann m. Joseph Congdon. See Appendix.
1268c Lucy, b. April 1, 1808; d. July 31, 1850; m. Proctor.

*1269 Zina, b. Stillwater, N. Y., July 26, 1810.
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491 Thomas Hooker (Janu-s.'^ Ikvckiali.^ |i)]in,'^ Sanuicl,-

ThomasM. son of Janu-s and Dorotliy (I'arnialcc) Hooker of

Woodbury, Conn., and Poultncy, \'t., b. Dec. 24, 1754, at

Woodbury, Conn.; m. Dec. 9, 1779, Ruth Parmalee, daughter
of Lieut. Jeniel and Mary ( ) Parmalee of Litchfield,

Conn., b. May 21, 175'^ at Litchfield. C«inn. She died at Wood
bury. Conn.. Sept. 4. 1781. He married Xo. 2, April 9, 1783,

Ruth HickiA*. daup:luer of Thaddeus. Sr. and Mehitable (Por-
ter) Hickok. of NVcKidbury. Conn., b. Jan. 6, 1755, at Wood-
bury. Conn. She died at Poultney, \'t.. Nov. 16, 17H4. He
married Xo. 3, Jan. 24, 1787, Marv Coleman, b. Jan. 21, 1762.

He died at Castleton, Vt., Aug. 31, 1838. She died Xov. 2.

1858.

CHILDREN. H(X)KER.

*1270 Thomas Goiilrl. b. Woodbury. Conn.. Jan. 5. 1781.

By 2nd marriage.
1271 Ruth. b. Woodbur>', Conn., Nov. 2. 17^.

By 3rd marriage.
*1272 Myron, b. Jan. 17, 17&S.

1273 Philomela, b. Oct. 14, 1789; d. at Warsaw, N. Y. ; m. George
Snyder.

*1274 Betsey, b. Feb. 13, 1792.

*1275 Truman, b. Poultney. Vt.. Dec. 29. 1793.

1276 Daniel, b. Poultnev. Vt., Aug. 2. 1795.

1277 Chesterfield, b. Poultney, Vt., Aug. 28. 1797.

*1278 David, b. Poultney, Vt., June 2. 1799.

*1279 Alma, b. Poultney, Vt., Nov. 11, 1801.

493 James Hooker (Colonel) (James,^ Hezekiah,"* John,*^

Samuel,- Thomas^), son of James and Dorothy (Parmalee)
Hooker, of Woodbury. Conn., b. Dec. 25, 1760, at Wood-
bury, Conn.; m. Xo. 1, Lucina Christy. He removed to

Poultney, Vt., 1779, with his parents and made his home with
them. She died at Poultney, Vt., Sept. 2, 1832. He married
No. 2, Chloe (Hickok) Hoyt, and widow of Deacon Hoyt of

Castleton, Vt. He died at Poultney, Vt., Aug. 9, 1844. He was
a soldier of the Revolutionary War, enlisting when quite young
in the 8th Regt. Conn. Line, and spending a winter in the terri-

ble winter camp at Morristown, X. J. He was all his life an
earnest advocate of an efficient and thoroughly organized
militia.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st wife.

1280 Vesta Ann, b. Oct. 20, 1787; d. Feb. 12, 1812; m. Merrill Ran-
som.

*1281 James, b. Mar. 6, 1789.
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*1282 Marquis de Lafayette, b. Feb. 22, 1792. He was commonly
called Marcus.

1283 :^Iartha Stoddard, b. Aug. 3, 1793.

1284 Asa Christy, b. Feb. 6, 1796; m. April. 1830, Bertha Bliss.

12S5 Emily, b. Apr. 7, 1799; d. July 2, 1887; m. Stephen Ransom.
1286 Herman F. (Rev.) b. _Poultney, Vt., Apr. 17, 1802; d. Philadel-

phia, Penna., July 25, 1865. His widow removed to the City
of Mexico, where she had a school for orphan girls.

1287 :^Iaria, b. July 18, 1804; m. William Goodspeed.

494 Samuel Hooker (James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of James and Dorothy (Parmalee) Hooker of

Woodbury. Conn., b. Aug. 3, 1762, at Woodbury, Conn.; m.
Nov. 25, 1790. Elizabeth ]\Iartin, of Scotland. He was a farmer
at Hampton, X. Y.. where he died June 2, 1835. She died at

Hampton, N. Y., Oct. 3, 1849.

CHILDREN', HOOKER.

*1288 Laura, b. July 20, 1791.

*1289 Sarah, b. Hampton, N. Y., Dec. 25, 1792.

*1290 Marv, b. Hampton, N. Y., Mar. 18. 1795.

1291 Betsey, b. Hampton, N. Y., Au.e. 10, 1796; d. March 22, 1855;

m. Daniel Merritt, Oct. 30, 1817; they moved to Wisconsin
about 1850.

*1292 Samuel Porus, b. Hampton, N. Y., May 17, 1798.

*1293 Olive, b. Hampton, N. Y., Dec. 15, 1801.

*1294 James Porter, b. Hampton, N. Y., Oct. 8, 1803.

1295 Louisa, b. Hampton, N. Y., Nov. 5, 1806; d. Middletown, Vt..

Oct. 22, 1864; m. George W. Hamilton, Apr. 27, 1831. He
died Jan. 11. 1831.

*1296 Martin Parmalee, b. Hampton, N. Y., March 31, 1811.

1297 Cortez Perry, b. Hampton. N. Y., Oct. 14, 1814; d. New Balti-

more, Mich., Nov. 7, 1886; m. 1st Margaret Oxford, Oct. 26,

1843.

497 David Hooker (James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel.^
Thomas^), son of James and Dorothy (Parmalee) Hooker of

Woodbiirv. Conn., b. July 9, 1771 ; m. 1795, Betsev Sannders.
She died March, 1813. He married No. 2, Feb. 1814, Sally Pix-
ley, dauofhter of Isaac and Abigail (Hooker) Pixley of Great
Barrington, Mass. He served in the War of 1812. They lived

at Ridgeway, N. Y., where he died Aug. 6, 1847.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1298 Perley.
*1299 Betsev Priscilla.
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498 Josiah Hooker (Janus,'' Hc/ckiali,'* Jcihn,-' Sanuicl,^
Thomas' ). son of James and Dorothy (I'armalcc) Hooker of

Woodbury, Conn., b. July 15, 1777 at Woodbury, Conn.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1.100 Darwin W. h. Aiip. 14. 1803.

1301 Marcia. b. Feb. 24, 1806.

l.V)2 Sarmicl H. b. Mar. 19. 1811.

1303 Dorinda B. b. Dec. 23. 1815.

13(H William S. b. Aug. 17. 1818.

499 Hezekiah Hooker (Dr.) (William.-' Hczckiah.^ Juhn,-"^

Samuel,' Thomas^), son of \\'illiam and Rachel (Waller)
Hooker of Woodbury, Conn., b. June 6, 1756, at Woodbury; m.
Rebecca Beecher, daughter of Daniel and Esther (Baldwin)
Beecher of Woodbridge, Conn., b. 1760. They resided at Beth-
any, Conn., where he was a practicing physician and an extensive
land holder. He died at Bcthanv. Conn., March 25, 1798. She
died at Bethany, Conn., July 29,' 1815.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1305 John.
1306 Harley.
1307 Ann.

502 Increase Moseley Hooker (W'illiam,^ Hezekiah,^ John,-^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of William and Mary (Moseley)
Hooker of W^oodbury, Conn., b. Nov. 4, 1765, at Woodbury,
Conn. ; m. Lois Wilcox. He died at Onandago Hollow, N. Y.,

Nov. 16, 1848 or 1849. She died at Truxton, N. Y., Feb. 1813.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1308 Eliza, d. Onondaga Hollow, 1866; unmarried.
*1309 John Hart. b. Truxton, N. Y., Apr. 12. 1791.

*1310 Chellis, b. Truxton. N. Y., Dec. 9. 1792.

*i311 Harley, b. Truxton. N. Y., Dec. 9, 1792.

*1312 Sophia, b. Truxton, N. Y.

503 Rachel Hooker (William,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of William and Mary (Moseley) Hooker
of Woodbury, (Tonn., b. Dec. 6, 1767, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. Aug.
24, 1788, Henry Talmadge, son of David and Lydia (Pike) Tal-

madge of East Hampton, L. L, N. Y., b. Dec. 7, 1762, at East
Hampton. He entered the Revolutionary Army at an early age,

and serv^ed through the war. After the War he settled at Poult-

ney, Vt., and married Rachel Hooker. In 1793 they removed to
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Greenville, N. Y., where he died, March 14, 1813. She died

May 6, 1849.

CHILDREN, TALMADGE.

*1313 Henry, b. Poultney, Vt, Sept. 26, 1789.

1314 Polly, b. Poultney, Vt., May 25, 1791; d. Greenville, N. Y.,

March 14, 1881.

*1315 David, b. Greenville, N. Y., Sept. 25, 1793.

1316 William, b. Greenville, N. Y., Oct. 23, 1797; d. New York City,

Nov. 10, 1856; m. Ann Amanda Lyon, Feb., 1828.

*1317 Lydia, b. Greenville. N. Y., Aug. 25, 1800.

1318 Rachel Hooker, b. Greenville, N. Y., Jan. 15, 1804; d. Jan. 15,

1832.

1319 Ann, b. Greenville, N. Y., Aug. 22, 1807; d. Greenville, N. Y.,

June 2, 1890.

504 Eunice Hooker (William,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of William and Mary (Moseley) Hooker
of Poultney, Vt., b. Jan. 31, 1770, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. Alexan-
der Calhoun. They lived at Greenville, N. Y., where she died

May 19, 1856.

CHILDREN, CALHOUN.

1320 Olive, m. Benson Hopkins Wheeler, 1821.

1321 David.
1322 Asahel.
1323 Philo.

1324 Mary Ann.
1325 George.
1326 Eunice.
1327 Emily.

505 Olive Hooker (William,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of William and Mary (Moseley) Hooker
of Poultney, Vt., b. Nov. 20, 1772, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. 1794,

Joseph Chittenden, son of Benjamin and Anna (Baker) Chit-

tenden of Guilford, Conn., b. 1769, at Woodbury, Conn. They
lived at St. Clair, and Adrian, Mich., where she died Dec. 5,

1845.

Cnn^DREN, CHITTENDEN.

1328 William Benjamin, b. 1797.

1329 Mary Ann, b. 1800.

1330 Joseph, b. 1802.

1331 Olive, b. 1805.

1332 Judson Hooker, b. 1808.

*1333 Cornelia, b. Apr. 18, 1816.

*1334 Jane Swan, b. Jan. 5, 1818.
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508 Deborah Ann Hooker (William,'* Hczckiah.^ John,'*

Saniiid.* riiomas' ). dani^htrr of William and Mary (Mosclcy)
Hooker of Ponltnrv. \'t.. h. Jiilv 5. 177<>: m. (at Genoa, X. Y.)

Sept. .^0. 1S04. l':iijali Drake of 'Clarkson. X. Y., son of Samuel
and Rebecca ( ) Drake, h. March S. 1772, at Sinjj Sinj;, X.

Y. Thev lived at Cienoa and Clarkson. X. \. He died at

Clarkson, March 1'), 1847. She died at rainesville. Ohio. Jan.

16, 1866.

CHILDREN, DRAKR.

•1.U5 Man- Honker. I>. Genoa. N. Y.. June 13. l.«W.

1336 Frances Hooker, b. Genoa, N. V., Nov. 26, 1808; d. Genoa, N.
Y.. Jan. 11. 1809.

1337 S.^muel Mosclev, b. Genoa. N. Y.. Jan. 6. 1811.

*KU8 Rebecca Ann. b. Genoa. N. Y.. Dec. 24, 1812.

•1339 Sarab Mandeville. Genoa. N. Y.. Jan. 15. 1818.

1340 Elijah (Jr.), b. Genoa, N. Y., Feb. 4. 1820.

509 Timothy Judson Hooker (William.' Hczekiah,'' John.^

Samiicl,2 ThoniasM. son of William and Mary (Moseley)
Hooker of Ponltncy. Vt., b. Xov. 4, 1782, at Poultncy. Vt. ; m.

Charlotte Wood, daughter of Xathanicl and Elizabeth (Edo)
Wood. They lived at Lyons Farms. X. J.

CHILDREN', HOOKER.

1341 Nathaniel Wood, b. Lyons Farms. N. J., May 9, 1819.

1342 Henrietta Judson, b. Lyons Farms.

513 Ira Hooker (Asahcl,"' Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Asahel and Anne (Parmalee) Hooker of

Woodbury, Conn., b. March 12, 1760, at Woodbury, Conn.;
m. Feb. 15, 1791, Amy Barnes, b. Au.c^. 18, 1769. When a mere
lad he joined the Revolutionary War and had considerable

service, probably throughout the war. He was present at

the execution of Major Andre. After the war he became a

very extensive manufacturer of tinware at Bristol, Conn.
They lived at Bristol, Conn., where he died Xov. 30, 1838. She
died at Bristol Conn., Aug. 6, 1835.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1343 Asahel. b. Bristol. Conn., June 15. 1792.

*1344 Anna. b. Bristol, Conn., Oct. 15, 1793.

1345 Moseley. b. Bristol, Conn., Oct. 17, 1795; d. Texas, during the

Civil War; m. 1835, ^^Irs. Mary A. North, of Montgomery,
Alabama. He was at one time mayor of Montgomery.

*1346 George, b. Bristol, Conn.. Feb. 17, 1798.

*1347 Julia Elma, b. Bristol, Conn., Nov. 30, 1800.
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1348 Ira, b. Bristol, Conn., Nov. 11. 1802; d. Mar. 25, 1823.
*1349 Amy, b. Bristol, Conn., Apr. 16, 1805.

*1350 Caroline, b. Bristol, Conn., July 2, 1808.

*1351 Lurena, b. Bristol, Conn., Nov. 3, 1810.

*1352 Stephen, b. Bristol. Conn., Dec. 16, 1813.

514 Asahel Hooker (Asahel,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Asahel and Anne (Parmalee) Hooker of

Woodbury, Conn., b. Aug. 29, 1762, at Woodbury, Conn., grad-
uated from Yale College 1789; ordained at Goshen, Conn.,
Sept. 7, 1791; m. June 11, 1792, Phebe Edwards, daughter of

Timothy and Rhoda (Ogden) Edwards, of Elizabethtown, N.

J., b. Nov. 4, 1768, at Stockbridge, ^lass. He died at Norwich,
Conn., April 19, 1813. She married No. 2, Oct. 30, 1814, Sam-
uel Farrar, Esq. She died at Andover, Mass., Jan. 22, 1848.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1353 Timothy Edwards, b. Goshen, Conn., Sept. 1793; d. 1794.
*1354 Edward William, b. Goshen, Conn., Nov. 24, 1794.

*1355 Mary Ann, b. Goshen, Conn., April 17, 1796.

*1356 Sarah Elizabeth Reeve, b. Goshen, Conn., Aug. 28, 1803.

515 Bryan Hooker (Asahel,^ Hezekiah.* John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Asahel and Anne (Parmalee) Hooker, of

W^oodbury and Bristol, Conn., b. Aug. 5, 1764; m. No. 1, 1790,
Lvdia Lewis, daughter of Eli and Anna Lewis of Bristol,

Conn., b. Oct. 29, 1765. She died at Bristol, Conn., Apr. 20,

1804. He married No. 2, 1804, Widow Nancy (Lee) Fuller,

daughter of William and Elizabeth (Gilbert) Lee, of Bristol,

Conn., b. Aug. 30, 1776. at Bristol, Conn. By her first mar-
riage Mrs. Fuller had two children, the eldest Rhoda Ann Ful-
ler a pert little Miss of 9 years when her mother married Es-
quire Hooker, w^as very much opposed to her mother's mar-
riage, and declaring that she would not be present at the mar-
riage nor go with her mother to her new home, she left her
mother, and took up her abode with her grand parents, who
w^ere not quite as w^ell supplied with the luxuries of life as was
Esquire Hooker. By advice of ^Ir. Hooker neither he nor his

wife took any notice of the young miss, nor made any effort to

induce her to come to them, and for a year neither of them saw
her, no doubt very much to her surprise and disappointment, of

course the Hookers and Lees being on good terms, often talked

the matter over, and made their arrangements together. When
a year had passed, Esquire Hooker drove in his carriage to

the Lees' nominally upon business. After talking upon busi-

ness matters, Mr. Hooker turned to the little girl and said

"Miss Rhoda wouldn't you like to see your mother?" The lit-
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tic pT'tI's eyes moistened and witli {juiverinj^ lips she replied

"yes". **\Vcir* said the Squire, "put on your thinp^s and get
into the carriage and I will take you around to sec your mother
and when you get ready to come hack I will bring you home."
So the little miss went to her mother, and soon found that

everything was so nice and comfortable, that she did not wish
to return to the home of her grandi)arents, but remained there
until her own marriage in 1S15. to Samuel A. Mitchell, the
cartographer, and tt:)ok up her residence at Philadelphia, Penn.
Mr. Hooker was extensively engaged in woolen goods manu-
facture. He died at Bristol, Conn., June 22, 1826. She died at

Bristol, Conn., May 9, 1866.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*US7 Lvdia Lewis, b. Bristol. Conn., Aug. 8. 1805.

*1358 \ancv. h. Bristol. Conn.. July 24. 1809.

*1359 Bryan Edward, b. Bristol, Conn., Jan. 1, 1813.

516 Anne Hooker (Asahel,^ Hezekiah,'* John,'^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Asahel and Anne (Parmalee) Hooker
of Woodbury and Bristol. Conn., b. Feb. 10, 1767, at Woodbury,
Conn.; m. 1786, Samuel Porter, of Bristol, Conn. She died, Oct.

17, 1789.

CHILD, PORTER.

1360 Samuel H., b. Sept. 1789.

517 Levi Hooker (Asahel.^ Hezekiah,* John,' Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Asahel and Anne (Parmalee) Hooker of

Woodbury, and Bristol, Conn., b. Aug. 15, 1769. at Woodbury,
Conn. ; m. Elizabeth Strong, daughter of Lieut. Elisha and Sarah
(Lewis) Strong of Northampton, Mass., b. July 11, 1770, at

Northampton, Mass. They had no children but they adopted a

child named Laura Berry of Middlebury, Vt., and she was after-

ward known as Laura Hooker. He died at Caldwell, Warren
Co., N. Y.. March 30, 1844. She died at Moreau, Wash. Co.,

N. Y., April 2, 1856.

CHILD, HOOKER. (By adoption).

1360a Laura, b. at Middlebur>', Vt., 1802; m. Judge Seth Cogswell
Baldwin.

518 Urania Hooker (Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Asahel and Anne (Parmalee) Hooker
of Woodbury and Bristol, Conn., b. May 14, 1774 at Woodbury,
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Conn.; m. 1804, Capt. Elias Lewis (his 2nd. wife) son of William
and Mary (Bull) Lewis of Farmington, Conn., b. April 1, 1762,

at Farmington, Conn. He died at Farmington, Conn., April 25,

183L She died at Farmington, Conn., March 28, 1817.

CHILDREN, LEWIS.

1361 Elias Ashley, b. Farmington, Conn., July 2, 1806 ; d. Buffalo, N.
Y., Sept. 24, 1874.

1362 Asahel Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., Sept. 11, 1810; d. St.

Louis, Sept. 25, 1862; m. 1st. Jenette Keene; m. 2nd. Jane E.

Piatt.

519 Chauncey Hooker (Asahel,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Asahel and Anne (Parmalee) Hooker
of Woodbury and Bristol, Conn., b. Sept. 12, 1775, at Bristol,

Conn. ; m. Nov. 3, 1802, Catherine Wolcott, daughter of Josiah

and Lydia (Russell) Wolcott of Wethersfield, Conn., b. March
5, 1780, at Wethersfield, Conn. He died at Plymouth, Conn.,
March 16, 1842. She died at Bristol, Conn., Jan. 8, 1826.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1363 William A., b. Bristol, Conn., Oct. 10, 1804; d. March 4, 1891;
m. Emeline Peck.

1364 Levi Julius, b. Bristol, Conn., Sept. 13, 1806; m. Nancy Bruffy,

March 25, 1838.

1365 Polly Wolcott, b. Bristol. Conn., Dec. 23, 1808; d. Rocky Hill,

Conn., Mar. 23, 1886.

1366 Lydia Ann, b. Bristol, Conn., Dec. 3, 1811; d. West Winstead,
Conn., July 9, 1899; buried at Rocky Hill.

*1367 Urania Catherine, b. Bristol, Conn., May 14, 1814.

*1.368 Chauncey Monell, b. Bristol, Conn., Dec. 3, 1817.

520 Polly Hooker (Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), dauo^hter of Asahel and Anne (Parmalee) Hooker of

Woodbury and Bristol, Conn., b. March 2, 1778 at Bristol,

Conn.; m. Nov. 15, 1797, Ammi R. Deming, son of Eliakim and
Lucy (Gridley) Deming of Southington, Conn., b. Nov. 4, 1767.

She died at Southington, Conn., Oct. 26, 1804.

CHILDREN, DEMING.

1369 Norice.
1370 Betsey, m. George J. Edwards, 1826.

1371 Polly, d. 1830.

522 Olive Judson (Sarah,^ Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), daughter of Timothy and Sarah (Hooker) Judson
of Woodbury, Conn., b. Oct. 9, 1767, at Woodbury, Conn.; m.
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Jan. 29, 1789. John I'aplcv. son of Jonathan and Anno P.aj^lev,

i). April 22 or'lVh. 11. 17^*). at Candia, X. H lie died Oct. 2^),

1S3.V She died Oct. J.\ 1830.

( Hii.n. nAcn.F.Y.

1372 T-hn. h. J.m 21. 1.^^ at nnrh.im. X. Y.

524 Mary Hooker ( jojin.' John.' John.'' Samuel.^ Thom-
asM. dancfhtcr of l\c\-. John and Sarah fWorthinp^ton ) Hooker
of Xorthampton. Mass.. b. Scjit. 10. 1756, at Northampton ; m.
April 22. 1770, Rev. Solomon Williams, son of Rev. Dr. Eli-

phalct and Mary (W'iliams) W'illiains of East Hartford, Conn.,
b. July 25, 1752 at East Hartford. Conn. He p^radnated from
Yale Colleq:e 1770, was tntor there ]77?)-75, settled at Xorth-
ampton, 1779, where he died, Nov. 9, 1834. She died Feb. 7,

1842.

CHILDREN. \VILLI,\MS.

1373 Eliplialet. b. Xorthampton. Mass.. Mar.. 1780.

*1.V4 Solomon, b. Xorthampton, Mass., Mar., 1782.

1375 Jnlia. b. Xorthampton. Mass., Mar., 1784.

l.'^76 Marv. b. Xorthampton. Mass., Dec, 1785.
1.^77 James, b. Xorthampton. Mass., Mar., 1788.

1378 John Hooker, b. Xorthampton, Mass., Jan. 25. 1790.

137Q Miranda, b. Xorthampton, Mass.. 1792; d. 1815.

1.^80 Samuel, b. Xorthampton, Mass., Apr. 11. 1794.

1381 Frances, b. Xorthampton. Mass.. Oct. 3, 1796.

1382 Sarah, b. Xorthampton, Mass., 1798.

525 Sarah Hooker fjohn.-"^ John.-* John,*^ Samuel,^ Thom-
asM. danc^hter of Rev. John and Sarah (Worthinj^^-ton) Hooker
of Xorthampton, ]\Iass., b. Jan. 30, 1758, at Northampton. Mass.:
m. Nov. 20, 1777, Gov. Caleb Stronp^, son of Lieut. Caleb and
Phcbe (Lyman) Strong, of Xorthampton, T^Iass., b. Jan. 9, 1745,

at Xorthampton, Mass. Graduated from Harvard College, 1764.

L'. S. Senator, Governor of Mass. He died at X'^orthampton,

Mass., Xov. 7, 1819. She died Feb. 12, 1817.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

*1383 Theodore, b. Xorthampton, Mass., Jan. 13. 1779.

1384 Sarah, b. Xorthampton, Mass., Feb. 19, 1781 ; d. Xorthampton,
Mass., Oct. 26, 1783. Scalded by falling into a tub of boiling
water.

*1385 Clarissa, b. X^'orthampton. Mass.. June 14. 1783.
*1386 Lewis, b. X^orthampton, Mass.. June 9, 1785.

*1387 Sarah Xo. 2, b. Xorthampton, Mass., July 22. 1787.

1388 Edward, b. Xorthampton, Mass., July 2. 1790; d. May 6, 1813.

Graduated from Harvard College, 1810.
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1389 Tulia A., b. Northampton, Mass., April 1, 1795; d. Oct. 1. 1818.

1390 Phebe, b. Northampton, Mass., March 22, 1795 ; d. Northampton,
Mass., Sept. 10, 1799.

1391 Philip, b. Northampton, Mass., Feb. 27, 1799; d. Northampton,
Mass., Aug. 17, 1800.

526 Seth Hooker (John,^ John,-* John,^ Samuel,2 Thom-
as^), son of Rev. John and Sarah (Worthington) Hooker of

Northampton, Mass., b. Oct. 26, 1759, at Northampton, ]\Iass.

;

m. May 6, 1789, Abigail Gay, daughter of Rev. Bunker and Abi-

gail (Prentice) Gay of Hinsdale, N. H. They resided at Hins-
dale, N. H., where he was a hatter by trade and a farmer upon
the Gay place, now known as the Hooker place at Hinsdale.
Though very voung he had some service in the Revolutionary
War. He died May 31, 1844. She died Oct. 23, 1842.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1392 Sarah Gay, b. Hinsdale, N. H., Dec. 25, 1789; d. Hinsdale, N.
H., Jan. 12, 1797.

*1993 Henry, b. Hinsdale, N. H., Julv 5. 1791.

*1394 Abigail Prentice, b. Hinsdale. N. H.. Aug. 28, 1792.

*1395 George, b. Hinsdale, N. H., Dec. 15, 1794.

*1396 Sarah Gav No. 2, b. Hinsdale, N. H., June 22, 1797.

*1397 Delia, b. Hinsdale, N. H., Oct. 3, 1799.

1398 Bunker Gay, b. Hinsdale, N. H., May 17, 1801, d. Oct. 8, 1802.

527 John Hooker (John,^ John,^ John.s Samuel,2 Thom-
as^), son of Rev. John and Sarah (Worthington) Hooker of

Northampton, Mass., b. Oct. 8, 1761, at Northampton, Mass.;

m. Feb. 9, 1791, Sarah Dwight, daughter of Col. John and Eliza-

beth (Buckminister) Dwight, b. Dec. 13, 1764. He graduated

from Yale College 1782, and settled at Springfield. Mass. I-aw-

yer, Judge of Court of Common Pleas, Deacon of 1st. Congrega-

tional Church, member of A. B. C. F. IM. He died at Spring-

field, Mass., March 7, 1829. She died at Springfield, Mass., Sept.

5, 1842.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1399 John, b. Springfield, Mass., Dec. 15. 1791 ; d. Springfield, Mass.,

May 13, 1857; graduated from Yale. 1810, lawyer.
*1400 George, b. Springfield, Alass., March 17, 1793.

1401 Sarah, b. Springfield, Mass., October 16, 1795; d. West Hamp-
ton, Mass., April 21, 1825; m. Dr. Enoch Hale (his 2nd wife),

May 15, 1822.

1402 Josiah, b. Springfield, Mass., April 17, 1796; d. Springfield,

Mass., July 14, 1870 ; m. Wealthy Jane Judd, Oct. 22, 1840.

*1403 Elizabeth Dwight, b. Springfield, Mass.. Feb. 16, 1798.

1404 Mary, b. Springfield, Mass., Sept. 14, 1799; d. July 17, 1824.
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1405 Richard, b. SprinRficld. Mass.. July 15. IftOl ; d. April 24. 1802.

1406 Clarissa, b. Springfield. Mass.. Feb. 11. 1804; d. Oct. 8. 1804.

1407 W (.rthniKtcn. b. SprinRficId. Mass.. March 13. 1806; d. New
Haven. Conn.. Nov. 6. W)?; m. No. 1. Mary InRcrsoil. 1830;
nv No. 2. Henrietta Kd wards, Jan. 31, 1855. He was a gradu-
ate and later a professor at Vale College. She died Jan. 1894.

•1408 Richard, b. Springfield, Mass.. April 10. 1808.

529 William Hooker (Jc^liii.''' Jdhn,* John,-'* Samuel.^ Thom-
as V). J^on of Kcv. }nhn and Sarali (Worthini^ton ) Hooker of

Northampton. Ma.'N.'^.. h. Xov. 26, 1766. at Northampton; m. 1798.

Anna Thomp.'^on, daughter of Hnp^h Thompson of East Windsor,
Conn. She died at West Hampton. Mass. He married No. 2,

Widow of Ensit::!! Hartland. He was a physician and also a

trader at West Hampton. Mass.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

Rv 1st marriage.
M400 Henry, b. West Hampton, Mass.. May 18. 1786.

*1410 William. Jr.. West Hampton. Mass., Feb. 15, 1788.

*1411 Hugh Thompson, b. West Hampton, Mass., Sept. 9, 1789.

*1412 Almira, b. West Hampton, Mass., Nov. 10, 1792.

1413 Charles, b. West Hampton, Mass., April 25, 1797; d. West
Hampton. Mass., May 13, 1833.

*1414 Anson, b. West Hamptbn, Mass., July 17, 1799.

*1415 Edward, b. West Hampton, Mass., March 20, 1802.

530 Thomas Hooker (John,-^ Jolm,-* John,'^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), son of Rev. John and Sarah (Worthinc^ton) Hooker of

Northampton, Mass., b. May 20. 1770, at Northampton. Mass.;

m. Sarah Brown, dati.c^hter of Col. John Brown of Pittsfield,

Mass. He was an apothecary and grocer at Rutland, Vt., where
he died, 1836. She died, 1832.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1416 Elizabeth White, b. Rutland, Vt, July, 13, 1800.

1417 John Worthington, b. Rutland, Vt, Aug. 31, 1802; d. Chicago,
Ills., 1866; m. Jerusha Northam, of Williamstown, Mass.,
1832. He was a merchant at Rutland, Vt. In 1836 moved to

Chicago.
*1418 Henr>' Brown, Rutland, Vt., Aug. 31, 1802.

1419 Sarah Strong, b. Rutland, Vt., 1806; d. 1830.

*1420 Julia Ann, b. Rutland, Vt, 1809.

532 Lucy Hooker (John,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), daughter of Rev. John and Sarah (Worthington) Hooker
of Northampton, Mass., bapt. July 16, 1775, at Northampton,
Mass. ; m. Hon. Eli Pease Ashmun, of Blanford, Mass., b. June
24, 1770. He was a lawyer of eminence, Member of State Legis-
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lature, and U. S. Senator, 1816. They lived at Blanford until

1807, then removed to Northampton, where he died, May 10,

1819. She died at Northam^pton, Mass., Oct. 9, 1812. After the

death of Lucy Hooker, Mr. Ashmun married No. 2, Mary Gush-
ing of Bos-ton, Mass.

CHILDREN, ASHMUN.

1421 John Hooker, b. Blanford, Mass., July 3, 1800 ; d. Northampton,
Mass., April 1, 1833; graduated Harvard College, 1818; lawyer
at Northampton, Mass., until 1829; then professor at Harvard
until death.

1422 Sophia W., b. Blanford, Mass., Dec. 12, 1802; d. Aug. 27, 1820.

1423 George, b. Blanford, Mass., Feb. 25, 1804. Graduated from Yale

1823, lawyer at Springfield, Mass. Member of Congress.

1424 Lucy Hooker, b. Blanford, Mass., Feb. 9, 1807; d. Feb. 15, 1836.

1425 Lewis, b. Northampton, Mass., Feb. 10, 1809; m. :Mary T.

Strong.

533 William Hooker (Seth,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,2

Thomas^), son of Seth and Sarah (Burnham) Hooker, of

Kensington, Conn., b. Sept. 15, 1756, at Kensington, Conn.;

m. 1779, Hannah Jones, daughter of Levi and Elizabeth (Cook)
Jones, of Hartford, Conn., b. Dec. 5, 1758, at Hartford. He was
a soldier of the Revolutionary War. He was a sergeant in the

3rd. Regt. (Col. Webb) Conn. Line. He was pensioned as ser-

geant. He d. at Kensington, Mass., Feb. 4, 1826. She d. at

Kensington, Mass., April 12, 1854.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1426 William, b. 1781 ; d. Jan. 10, 1782.

*1427 Sally, b. Aug. 26, 1783.

*1428 Betsey, b. Kensington, Conn., 1785.

*1429 William, b. Kensington, Conn., March 10, 1788.

*1430 George, b. Kensington, Conn., Nov. 2, 1790.

*1431 Hannah, b. Kensington, Conn., April 22, 1792.

*1432 Seth, b. Kensington, Conn., Jan. 8, 1796.

*1433 Charles, b. Kensington, Conn., March 22, 1799.

1434 Levi, b. Kensington, Conn.. June 30. 1802; d. Kensington, Conn.,

Sept. 7, 1808.

535 John Hooker (Elijah, -"^

John,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thom-
as^), son of Elijah and Widow Susannah (Judd) (Seymour)
Hooker of Kensington, Conn., born April 17, 1768, at Kensing-

ton; Married Sept. 5, 1790, Abigail Goodrich, born Oct. 23, 1768.

She died at Kensington, Conn., July 30, 1794. He married 2nd,

Feb. 2, 1795, Mary Ives daughter of John and Mary (Hall)

Ives of Meriden, Conn., born Nov. 19, 1771, at Meriden. They
removed in 1802, to Turin, N. Y., and from there in 1814, to
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Morristown. N. ^^. uliich was then a small i)lacc with hut a

few bdiiscs hilt hrautifully situated upon the hank of the St.

Lawrence River. Here lie huilt a larj;e hotel which he owned
until it was Inirncd in 18J.V He also carried on a general mer-

cantile business, principally Canadian trade, and also was an

extensive mill owner. He died at Morristown, X. Y., April 12,

1829. She died at Morristown, X. V.. May K). 1S42.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st marriage.
*1435 Jolin. b Mcriclcn. Conn.. Aug. 2S. 1701.

143(> Abigail, b. Mcriclcn. Conn.. ]:iu. 17. 1794.

By 2nd marriage.
1437 Hcnn-. b. Mcridcn. Conn., July 7. 1797.

•14.^.S Alfred, b. Mcridcn. Conn., Aug. 18. 1799.

1439 George, b. Mcridcn. Conn.. Aug. 20. 1802.

1440 Mary Anne. b. Turin, N. Y., Sept. 2H, 1805.

1441 George No. 2. b. Turin. N. Y., April 8, 1808.

1442 Lucretia. b. Turin. X. Y.. Dec. 10. 1810; d. Morristown, N. Y.,

Dec. 26, 1816.

1443 Elijah, b. Turin. X. Y.. Feb. 13, 1814; d. Kingston, Canada, Jan.

29, 1866.

537 Lucy Hooker (Eiijali,'' Jolm,-* John,- Samucd," Thom-
as^), daughter of Elijah and Widow Susannah (Judd) (Sey-

mour) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. Jan. 13, 1772, at Ken-

sington, Conn.; m. Dec. 24, 1795, Cyprian Hart, son of Natha-

niel and Martha (Xorton) Hart and grandson of Nathaniel and

Abigail (Hooker) Hart of Kensington, Conn.

He was adopted by his uncle Gen. Sclah Hart who had no

children to inherit his wealth. He died a few weeks before his

uncle; his family however inherited the property and his widow
and the widow of his uncle Gen. Selah Hart occupied the General

Hart house and property together as long as they lived. He
died at Kensington, Conn., March 1, 1806. She died, July 8,

1851.

CHILDREN, H.\RT.

1444 Sclah, b. Kensington, Conn., Oct. 19. 1796; d. May 24, 1838.

1445 Ruth, b. Ken.sington, Conn., Dec. 19, 1797.

1446 Abigail, b. Kensington, Conn., Sept. 12, 1799; d. Kensington,

Conn., Sept., 2. 1850; m. Oliver Moore, March 25, 1829. He
died May 2, 1871.

1447 Henry Cyprian, b. Kensington, Conn., Jan. 30, 1801 ; d. Berlin,

Conn., March 28, 1831; graduated from Yale, 1822; M. D.
physician at Berlin, Conn.

*1448 Lucy Hooker, b. Kensington, Conn., Nov. 14, 1803.

1449 Emily, b. Kensington, Conn., May 19, 1805; d. April 3, 1835.
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538 Saxa Hooker (Elijah,^ John/ John/^ Samuel^ Thom-
as^), son of Elijah and Widow Susannah (Judd) (Seymour)
Hooker of Kensino^ton, Conn., b. Feb. 10, 1774, at Kensington,
Conn.; m. Jan. 23, 1799, Clarissa Stocking, of Berlin, Conn.
Thev resided at Kensington, Conn., where he died Feb. 19, 1857.

She'died, June 22, 1849.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1450 Sophia, b. Kensington, Conn., May 1800.

1451 Norman, b. Kensington, Conn,, 1803 ; d. Kensington, Conn., Oct.

29, 1825.

*1452 Henry, b. Kensington, Conn., Sept. 20, 1809.

539 Susannah Hooker (Elijah,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Elijah and Widow Susannah (Judd)
(Seymour) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. March 28, 1776, at

Kensington; m. ^lay 6, 1798, Russell Cole son of Stephen Cole

of Kensington, Conn., b. Oct. 18, 1772, at Kensington. He was a

farmer at Kensington, where he died Dec. 12, 1852.

CHILDREN, COLE.

1453 Ira, b. Kensington, Conn.
1454 Delia M., b. Kensington, Conn., d. Kensington, Conn., July 25,

1876.

540 Samuel Hooker (Elijah,'^ John,* John,-^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), son of Elijah and Widow Susannah (Judd) (Seymour)
Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. Aug. 16, 1778, at Kensington;
m. Jan. 21, 1806,"Huldah Norton, daughter of Roger Norton,

bapt. June 25, 1786. They lived at Kensington, where he died

Aug. 6, 1825. She died at Kensington, Conn., June 27, 1829.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1455 Harriet, b. Kensington, Conn.,
1456 Samuel Alonzo, b. Kensington, Conn., 1811.

1457 Elizabeth Norton, b. Kensington, Conn., 1814.

541 Ashbell Hooker (Elijah,'^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Elijah and AVidow Susannah (Judd) (Sey-

mour) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. Nov. 26, 1780, at Ken-
sington; m. Oct. 31, 1802, Lavina Smith daughter of Dea. Asaph
Smith, of Berlin, Conn. He was a shoemaker by trade, and re-

sided at Kensington, where he died Feb. 20, 1851. She died at

Kensington, Conn., March 22, 1853.

CHILD, HOOKER,

*1458 George, b. June 15, 1803.
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542 Scth Hooker ( l-.lijah.' John.* Jolin.^ Samuel.^ 'I'linm-

as*). son of Klijah and Widow Susannah (Jndd) (Seymour)
Hooker of Kensington. Conn., b. Jan. 18. 1783. at Kensin^on

:

m. No. 1. Sept. 18. 1808. Sarah Griswold. She died about six-

months after marriage. He then removed to Turin. Lewis Co.,

N. v.. where liis brother John was in business. From Turin he

went to Carthaj^e. Jefferson Co.. X. Y.. where he cnc^ac^ed in

business, carryini^ on a lar^e country store, and for more than

twenty years was T^ostmaster. At Carthap^e he married Xo. 2,

Julv 11. 182.^. CaHsta Ximocks. daughter of Roland Ximocks
of Westfield. Mass., b. July 14. 1/0/. His children were all by

bis second wife. He died at Carthajre. X. Y., June 15, 1842.

She died at Carthaj-c. X. Y.. May 11. 1888.

CHILPREV, HOOKER.

*1459 Horace, b. Carthacic. X. Y.. Anpust. 14, 1824.

1460 Ralph, b. Carthapc. N. Y., July 3. 1826.

1461 Sarah L., b. Carthape. N. Y.. Dec. 10. 1828; d. Carthage, N. Y.,

Julv 1, 1857; m. Joseph A. Livingston. Feb. 18, 1852.

1462 Calist'a L.. b. Carthage, N. Y., Dec. 22, 1830.

543 Uriel Hooker rFJijah,' John.* John.-"^ Samuel, ^ Thom-
as^). son of Elijah and Susannah (Judd) (Seymour) Hooker,

of Kensin^on. Conn., b. May 14, 1785, at Kensin^on ; m. June,

1812. Sophia Root, daughter of Moses and Esther (Mitchell)

Root of Meriden, Conn., b. July 20, 1788, at Meriden. They
lived at Balston, X. Y., and various other places. He died at

Carthage, X. Y., Jan. 27, 1846. She died at Brooklyn, X. Y.,

Feb. 23, 1875.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1463 ^Ia^^' Sophia, b. Turin. N. Y.. Aug. 22, 1819.

1464 Sarah Griswold. b. Turin, N. Y., Nov. 5. 1821 ;
d. Carthage, N.

Y., Sept. 22, 1847.

*1465 Harriet Theodosia, b. Turin, N. Y., Aug. 28, 1825.

546 Horace Hooker (Rev.) fElijah,-^^ John,^ John,3 Samuel,2

Thomas^), son of Elijah and Susannah (Judd) (Seymour)

Hooker, of Kensin^on. Conn., b. March 25, 1793, at Kensinp:ton,

Conn. Graduated from Yale College 1815. Tutor at Yale, from

1817 to 1822. Pastor of church at Watertown, from 1822 to

1824. Settled at Hartford, Conn. Editor of Connecticut Observ-

er, Secretary of Connecticut ^Missionary Society; m. June, 1822,

Mary Ann Brown, of Hartford. Conn. She died at Hartford,

Conn., :Mav 3, 1838. He married Xo. 2, in 1843, Harriet Wat-
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kinson, daughter of Edward Watkinson. He died at Hartford,

Conn., Dec/l7,, 1864.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1466 Thomas, b. 1844.

1467 Mary, b. 1846.

553 Seth Stanley (Hannah Hart,^ Abigail,^ John,^ Samuel,2

Thomas^), son of Thomas and Hannah (Hart) Stanley, of

Kensington, Conn., b. ]\Iay 6, 1755, at Kensington, Conn. ; m. 1781,

Ann Hooker, daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Norton) Hooker
of Kensington, Conn., b. 1756, at Kensin.gton. She died at Ken-
sington, Conn. He married No. 2, Widow Sabra (Winchell)

Stanley. He married No. 3, 1822, Widow Abigail (Hart) Smith,

daughter of Zachariah and Sarah (Parsons) Hart of Berlin,

Conn., Widow (1st of Josiah Norton) (2nd of Josiah Smith),

b. ^lav 21, 1768, at Berlin, Conn. Seth Stanley died June 22,

1827, at Berlin.

CHILDREX, STANLEY.

1468 Amanda.
1469 Lydia H., m. Reuben Porter, Zanesville, Ohio.

1470 Nancy, m. S. Hurlburt.
1471 Samuel.
1472 Seth, m. Sally Fenn.
1473 Amelia, m. William Hooker, Jan. 9, 1814 (Note—Her record

is given under her husband's name).

557 Gideon Hart (Major) (Nathaniel Hart,^ Abigail.*

John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Nathaniel and Martha (Nor-

ton) Hart of Kensington, Conn., b. Nov. 28, 1759, at Kensing-

ton ; m. June 25, 1786, Cynthia Langdon, daughter of Jonathan

and Elizabeth (Edwards') Langdon of Kensington, b. May 14,

1765 at Kensington, Conn. They removed for a time to Castle-

ton, Vt., but returned to Farmington, Conn. Places of birth of

the children is not a certainty but it is supposed that they were

born in Kensington, Conn., before the going to Castleton. He
died at Farmington, Conn., 1834. She died, 1824.

CHILDREN, HART.

1474 Laura, bapt. Sept. 16, 1787; m. Erastus Washburn, bapt. Nov.
18, 1781.

1475 Azel Langdon, bapt. Feb. 2. 1789.

1476 Amanda, bapt. Aug. 14. 1791 ; d. Kensington, Conn.. 1826.

1477 Polly, bapt. Sept. 30, 1793: d. Kensington, Conn., 1834.

1478 Cynthia Langdon, bapt. July 31, 1796; unmarried; lived at

Madison, N. C.

1479 Norman, bapt. Mav 7, 1798; d. Oct. 16, 1832.

1480 Salmon, bapt. May 10. 1802; d. in infancy.

1481 Abigail, bapt. Dec. 3, 1803; m. James Bragg, Burien Co., Mich.

1482 Olivia, b. 1806; d. 1826.
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558 Seth Hart (Nathaniel Hart/' Abijijail.^ Jolin,^ Samuel.^
Thomas'), son of Nathaniel and Martha (Norton) Hart, of

Kcnsin^on. h. Aiip. 1'^ 1761. at Kcnsinp^ton, Conn.; ni. No. 1.

Anna (ioodrich. She died at Kensintrtnn. June 27, 1799. He m.
No. 2. Nov. 10. \?rt. Widow Lydia (Williams) Bull. She died

at Kcnsini^ton. Conn.. March 5. 1812. He m. No. 3. Avv^. 9.

1812. Lncy l^ioardman. dant^hter of Klnathan I'oardman. He
was a tailor hv trade, at Rocky Hill, Conn. He died at Rocky
Hill. C.Min.. Dec. 12. 1S13.

CHILDREN'. HART.

1483 Nnncv. m. Cliniincev P.ncklcv. Rockv Hill. Atip. 27. 1805.

\4S4 Abipail. m. John Buckley. Rocky H'ill. Nov. 25. \SM.
1485 Roxannn. bnpt. Nov. 6. 1791 ; ni. X.ithaniel Jaggcr, Rocky Hill,

May 11. 1808.

1486 Norman, hapt. Anp. 14. 1794; d. in infancy.
14,S7 Scth. hapt. Oct. 1. 1796.

1488 Sclah, hapt. Oct. 1. 1796.

Infant, hapt. Juno 16. 1799.

14S9 Caroline, hapt. Oct. 4. 1801 ; d. Feh. 27, 1812.

1490 Liicins, h. June 14. 1803; d. New York City. Feh. 11, 1871; m,
Hannah Robinson.

1491 Norman, hapt. Dec. 22. 1805.

559 Salmon Hart (Nathaniel Hart.^' Abi,c:ail,'* John,-"^ Sam-
uel.^ ThomasM. ^on of Nathaniel and Martha (Norton) Hart,

of Kensincfton, b. Jan. 9, 1763. at Kensincrton, Conn.: m. Jan. 31,

1788, Ruth Norton, dau.e^hter of Roger and Mary (Pratt) Nor-
ton, of Kensinc;ton. Conn., b. Sept. 5, 1766, at Kensinpi:on. They
resided at Blue Hills. Kensins^ton. Conn., where he died. Dec. 26,

1796. She died at Blue Hills. Feb. 11, 1793.

CHILDREN, H.\RT.

1492 Lambert, b. Blue Hills. April 21. 1789; d. May 6, 1789.

1493 William, hapt. Oct., 1790: d. Washington, Pa., Nov. 11, 1810.

561 Selah Hart (Nathaniel Hart."' Abio^ail,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Nathaniel and ]\Tartha (Norton) Hart, of

Kensinsfton, b. Jan. 30. 1767. at Kensington, Conn.; m. Oct. 30,

1793. Sarah Walter, b. ^Tarch 5, 1766. They removed in 1789,

to ^Marietta, Ohio; in 1796, to Watertown, Ohio. He was a

farmer and for a number of years a ma.8:istrate, and he was
generally accounted of good judgment and local influence. He
was killed by the fall of a tree, Jan. 6, 1836.

CHILDREN, HART.

1494 Norman, b. Aug:. 29, 1795; d. Sandusk>', Ohio, Aug., 1813. He
was a soldier of the War of 1812, and died in the armv.

1495 Walter, b. Dec. 1, 1796; m. Hannah Potts, May 30, 1818.
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1496 Selah, b. Nov. 29, 1797; d. Marion, Ohio, Sept. 8, 1870; m. Mary
Thompson, Feb. 23, 1826.

1497 Seth, b. Dec. 6, 1799; d. Sept. 3, 1865; m. Sally Rush, Oct. 27,
1835.

1498 Sally, b. Nov. 20, 1801 ; m. George L. Caner.
1499 William, b. Dec. 11, 1803; d. Dec. 22, 1847.
1500 Hiram, b. July 1, 1805; m. Hannah Smith, Nov. 24, 1829.
1501 Cynthia, b. Sept. 27, 1807.

1502 Alary, b. May 15, 1809; m. John Moody.
1503 Betsey, b. Mar. 31, 1811; d. Sept. 18, 1817.

565 Velina Hart (Noadiah Hart,^ Abigail,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of Noadiah and Lucy (Hurlburt) Hart, of
Kensington, b. May 5, 1761, at Kensington, Conn.; m. No. 1,

Dec. 3, 1782, Huldah Green. She died, July 29, 1807. He m.
No. 2, Hannah Clark. He died at Southington, Conn., April

2, 1812. After the death of her husband she remo^'ed to Geneva,
Ohio, where she died.

CHILDREN, HART.

1504 Huldah, bapt. Nov. 26, 1809.

1505 Hannah, bapt. Jan. 15, 1812; d. Jan. 19, 1812.

567a Stephen Hurlburt Hart (Noadiah Hart,^ Abigail,*

John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Noadiah and Lucy (Hurl-
burt) Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. Nov. 1, 1767, at Ken-
sington, Conn.; m. Oct. 18, 1791, Lucinda Cook, daughter of
Amos and (Hosford) Cook, of Wallingford, Conn., b.

Oct. 29, 1771, at Wallingford. They resided at Litchfield, Har-
w^inton, Winsted, and other places in Conn. He died at Win-
sted, Conn,, Sept. 17, 1833. She died at Waterbury, Conn., Aug.
23, 1857.

CHILDREN, HART.

1506 Asahel, b. Oct. 30, 1793; d. Supposed to have been lost at sea.

1507 Velina, b. Oct. 19, 1795; d. Tuscaloosa, Ala., Oct. 19. 1867; m.
Elizabeth Stephens, 1821.

1508 Lucy Hooker, b. Jan. 26, 1799; m. Leonard R. Griswold, Oct.
26, 1817.

1509 Roswell Cook, b. July 20, 1801 ; m. Polly Grant, Mar ll, 1827.

1510 Lucinda, b. Feb. 3, 1804; m. William S. UumriAovd, July 23,

1827.

1511 Rhoda, b. Oct. 6, 1806; d. Nov. 20, 1806.

1512 Sophia C, b. Sept. 4, 1809; m. George H. Bowditch, April 26,

1852.

1513 Richard P., b. Aug. 27, 1811; d. Waterbury, Conn, May 1, 1859.

568 Cyprian Hart (Noadiah Hart,^ Abigail,'* John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Noadiah and Lucy (Hurlburt) Hart,

9
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of Kensington, b. May 23, 1772, at Kensington, Conn. ; m. Olive

Wlieadon, danglitcr of James and Dinah ( ) Whcadon, of

North Branford. Conn., b. June 20, 1764. He died at Parishville,

N. Y., July 5, 1843. She died at Parishville, N. Y., June 17,

1846.

CHILDREN, HART.

1514 Truman, b. June 11. 1793; m. Laura Lewis Steele, July 4, 1815.

LS15 Xoadiah, b. April 16, 1795.

151b Bera, b. March 31, 1797; m. Mary Whaples, May 6, 1819.

1517 James Griffin, b. April 19, 1799.

1518 Leander Sidney, b. Aug. 10, 1801 ; m. No. 1, Emeline Thomp-
son, Aug. 23, 1824; m. No. 2, Electa Humphrey.

1519 Percy, b. June 17, 1805; d. April 3, 1809.

1520 Ardelia, b. Jan. 17, 1808; d. April 4, 1809. Both buried in one
grave.

582 Rebecca Hart (Samuel Hart,^ :\lary,^ John," Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Capt. Samuel and Rebecca (Norton)

Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. Jan. 30, 1760. at Kensington,

Conn.; m. William Cook, of Danbury, Conn. She died at Ken-
sington, Conn., Jan. 7, 1823.

CHILDREN, COOK.

1521 William.
1522 Betsey, m. Ebenezer White.

583 Samuel Hart (Samuel Hart,^ Mary ,4 John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^;, son of Capt. Samuel and Rebecca (Norton) Hart,

of Kensington, Conn., b. May 17, 1761, at Kensington; m. April

8, 1791, Mary Wilcox, daughter of Stephen and Mary (Kelsey)

Wilcox, of Kensington, Conn., b. March 11, 1772, at Kensington.

He was a man of great independence of character, proud spirited,

and an earnest and effective speaker. He was a member of the

Legislature, and an effective worker. In religion he was a very

prominent Universalist. He died at Kensington, Conn., March
27, 1835. She died at Kensington, Conn., March 27, 1850.

CHILDREN, HART.

1523 Cyrus Wadsworth, b. Kensington, Conn., March 8, 1794; d.

Salem, Ohio, July 30, 1854; m. Susannah Ewing. Ohio, March
11, 1819.

1524 Anna, b. Kensington, Conn., b. March 9, 1796; d. Kensmgton,
Conn., Dec. 23, 1816.

1525 Samuel, b. Kensington, Conn., Aug. 9, 1802; m. Lucy Dickmson,
Nov. 28, 1825.
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584 Charlotte Hart (Samuel Hart,^ Mary/ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Capt. Samuel and Rebecca (Norton)
Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. Oct. 17, 1762, at Kensington,

Conn.; m. Dec. 2, 1784, Orrin Lee, son of Dea. John and Sarah
(Cole) Lee, of Berlin, Conn., b. Oct. 9, 1760, at Berlin, Conn.

She died at Granby, Conn., Aug. 28, 1810.

]\Ir. Lee was twice married after the death of his first wife.

He was a drummer in the Revolutionary War. Was for several

years a Representative in the State Legislature, and a m.ember of

the Convention to form a State Constitution. He was a man of

high character, and religiously an earnest and conscientious Uni-
versalist. He was a blacksmith by trade. In 1806, he removed
to Granby, Conn., w^here he died, June 7, 1841.

CHILDREN, LEE.

1526 Norman, b. Berlin, Conn., Sept. 30, 1785; d. Granbv, Conn., Nov.
28, 1856; m. Sarah Ann Wheeler, Sept. 1, 1815.

1527 Nancy, b. Berlin. Conn., Oct. 6, 1787; d. June 26, 1826; m.
Chester Peck, July 12, 1806.

1528 Oren Hart, b. Berlin, Conn., March 6, 1796; d. Dec. 17, 1864;

m. No. 1, Susan Holcombe, Sept. 26, 1821 ; m. No. 2, Elizabeth

Gates, Jan. 16, 1850.

1529 George, b. Berlin, Conn., Feb. 1, 1802; d. Dec. 27, 1870; m.
Adeline Hayes, Nov. 15, 1825.

585 Asahel Hart (Samuel Hart,^ Mary,* John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^ j, son of Capt. Samuel and Rebecca (Norton) Hart,

of Kensington, Conn., b. ]\lay 6, 1764, at Kensington, Conn.; m.
Sept. 23, 1790, Abigail Cowles, daughter of John and Abigail

(Cole) Cowles, of W'orthington, Conn., b. Jan. 10, 1769, at

Worthington, Conn. They lived at Worthington, where he

worked as a tailor. He died at Worthington, Sept. 9, 182L She
died at Worthington, Sept. 9, 1845.

CHILDREN, HART.

1630 Laura, b. Worthington, Conn., May 25. 1793; d. Oct. 6, 1848;
m. Horace Steele (his third wife), 1839.

1531 Freedom, b. Worthington, Conn., Aug. 28, 1796; d. Berlin,

Conn., March 23, 1862; m. No. 1. Eunice Beckley, 1816; m.
No. 2, Harriet Norton, Nov. 8, 1824.

1532 Sally Cowles, b. Worthington, Conn., June 23, 1798; d. July 12,

1815.

1533 James, b. Worthington, Conn., July 1, 1801 ; d. Mobile, Ala.,

Nov. 21, 1825.

587 Jesse Hart (Samuel Hart,^ Mary,^ John,3 Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of Samuel and Rebecca (Norton) Hart, of

Kensington, b. Jan. 3, 1768, at Kensington, Conn. ; m. Nov. 28,
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1792, Lucy Ticcklcy, daughter of Tlicodore and Lucy (Risley)

Bccklcv. b. Sept. 19, 1772. She died at P>crHn, Conn., March 30,

1814. He m. No. 2, March 14, 1822. Mindwell Porter, daughter
of Sanuicl and Mindwell (Griswold) Porter, of Windsor, Conn.
He was a cabinet maker by trade, but for several years he kept

a hotel at Pierlin. He died at Berlin, Conn., March 15, 1827.

She died at Berlin. Conn.. July 6, 1875.

CHILDREN, HART.

1534 Liicv. h. Berlin, Conn., Oct. 23. 1793; d. Worthington, Conn.,
Oct. 21. 1.S46; m. Edward Norton. April 25. 1819.

1535 George, b. Berlin. Conn.. Aug. 15. 1795; d. Berlin, Conn., Nov.
16, 1825; m. Caroline Beckley, March 29. 1818.

1536 Harriet, b. Berlin. Conn.. Sept. 22, 1798; d. New Haven, Conn.,
June 12. 1863 ; m. Norris Wilcox, March 3, 1822.

1537 Rebecca, b. Berlin, Conn., Feb. 7, 1802; d. Berlin, Conn., Feb.

9, 1807.

1538 Elizabeth, b. Berlin, Conn.. Dec. 17, 1806; d. Sandy Hills, N. Y.

;

m. Frederick Weston, Aug. 17, 1828.

1539 Emma. b. Berlin, Conn.. Sept. 12, 1809; m. Howard H. White,
Sept. 19, 1826. He was of Danbury, Conn., a great-great-

grandson of Capt. Samuel and Mary (Hooker) Hart of Ken-
sington, Conn.

By 2nd marriage.
1540 Samuel Porter, b. Berlin, Conn., May 24, 1823 ; d. Berlin, Conn.,

Sept. 30, 1823.

1541 Jane Porter, b. Berlin. Conn., Dec. 1, 1824; m. William Dodd,
Feb. 17, 1856.

589 Mary Hart (Samuel Hart,^ Mary,* John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), dau^^hter of Capt. Samuel and second wife Lydia
CHinsdale) Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. Sept. 23, 1771, at

Kensington, Conn.; m. Nov. 26. 1789, Lieut. John Lee, son of

Dea. John and Sarah (Cole) Lee, of Berlin, Conn., b. April 25,

1763, at Berlin, Conn.

CHILDREN, LEE.

1542 Lucv, b. Blue Hills, Conn., Sept. 4, 1790; d. April 25, 1824; m.
Albert Norton, 1818.

1543 Cyprian, b. Blue Hills, Conn., April 10, 1792; d. Marysville,

Ohio, Sept. 24, 1854; m. Mary Cooper. 1821.

154^ John, b. Blue Hills, Conn., May 6, 1794; d. Blue Hills, Conn.,

1864; m. Mrs. Emeline ( ) Norton. Jan. 13, 1841.

1545 :\Iary. b. Blue Hills, Conn.. March 30, 1797; d. Marysville,

Ohio, July 13, 1869; m. Rodney Picket. Oct. 22, 1823.

1546 William, b. Blue Hills, Conn., Aug. 2, 1810; d. Marysville, Ohio,
Dec. 29, 1896; m. Harriet C Van Buskirk, of Troy, Aug. 10,

1837.

Note.—John Lee, with bright mercantile prospects before him,

at 28 years of age, gave up his mercantile career, and devoted
himself to the care of his parents, and after their death, remained
upon the rock studded farm.
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William Lee was employed by his aunt, Mrs. Emma Willard,
in clerical work in the office of the "Troy Female Seminary.'*
He afterwards became a merchant at Troy, but later purchased a
farm at Marysville, Ohio.

593 Lydia Hart (Samuel Hart,-^ Mary,* John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), daughter of Capt. Samuel and second wife Lydia
(Hinsdale) Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. Sept. 18, 1778, at

Kensington.; m. Elisha Treat, son of Elisha and ]\Iary (Wilcox)
Treat, of Middletown, or Cromwell, Conn., b. 1772, at Crom-
wel. Conn. He m. No. 2, Betsey Kirby, of Middletown. He
died Jan. 19, 1852. She died 1816.

CHILDREN, TREAT.

1547 Emily, b. about 1804; d. Sept. 25, 1872: m. Asa Wilcox, Middle-
town, Oct. 5, 1822-3. He died Oct. 10, 1838.

1548 Lorenzo Hart, b. about 1804; d. July 13, 1857; m. No. 1, Sarah
Sage Kirby, Aug. 23, 1826; she died Aug. 4-5, 1836; m. No. 2,

Mary Kirby (sister of first wife), April 16, 1837.

1549 Mary Lydia, b. 1809; d. Jan. 29, 1831. She was adopted and
educated by her aunt, Mrs. Emma Willard.

597 Emma Hart (Samuel Hart,^ ?^Iary,* John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Capt. Samuel and second wife Lydia
(Hinsdale) Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. Feb. 23, 1787, at Ber-

lin, Conn. ; m. 1809, Dr. John Willard.

She was the famous teacher and founder of the ''Troy Female
Seminary." She was a famous writer and is classed among the

noted poets of America. He died at Troy, 1825. She died at

Troy, April 15, 1870.

CHILD, WILLARD.

1550 John Hart.

598 Almira Hart (Samuel Hart,^ Mary,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), daughter of Capt. Samuel and second wife Lydia
(Hinsdale) Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. July 15, 1793, at Ber-

lin (Kensington), Conn.; m. No. 1, Oct. 5, 1817, Simeon Lincoln,

Jr., son of Simeon and Huldah (Porter) (Riley) Lincoln, of

Xew Britain, Conn., b. April 2, 1790, at Kensington.
He was a printer by trade and editor of a literary paper at

Hartford, Conn. He died at New Britain, Conn., Oct. 4, 1823.

She m. No. 2, Aug. 17, 1831, Hon. John Phelps (his second
wife), son of Timothy and Zephora (Wilson) Phelps, of Marl-
boro, Vt., b. Nov. 18, 1777, at ^larlboro, Vt.

She was, like her sister a famous teacher, and for a time asso-

ciated with her sister as a teacher at the Troy Seminary. She
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was also a writer and aiillior of several hooks of scientific in-

struction. }Ic (lied at Ellicott Mills, Md., April 4, 1849. She
died at Baltimore, Md., 1884.

CHILDREN', LINCOLN.

P.y 1st marriage.
1551 Jane Porter, b. Hartford, Conn.. 1818: d. Burlington, N. J.,

August 29, 1855; killed in a railroad disaster.

1552 James Hart. b. Hartford. Conn., 1820; d. Hartford, Conn., 1821.

1553 Emma Willard. b. New Britain, Conn., 1822; m. Lewis W.
O'Brien.

CHILDREN, PHELPS.

By 2nd marriage.
1554 Charles Edward, b. Guilford, Vt., May 1, 1833; m. Martha E.

Nord.
Note.—Charles Edward Phelps was educated at Princeton,

studied law at Cambridge, was a public official at Baltimore and
prominent in militia afifairs. During the Civil War he commanded
a regiment of Volunteers, was wounded at the battle of Spot-
sylvania and brevetted Brigadier General.

1555 Almira Elinera Lincoln, b. Guilford, Vt., July 31, 1836.

607 Matthew Hart (Matthew Hart,^ Sarah,-* John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of ^vlatthew and Elizabeth (Hopkins)
Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. Aug. 12, 1760, at Kensington,
Conn. ; m. Jan. 11, 1782, Urania Hooker, daughter of Ashbell and
Susannah (Langdon) Hooker, of Kensington, Conn., b. May 11,

1760, at Kensington, Conn. She died at Fabius, N. Y. He m.
No. 2, Widow (Rogers) Hopkins, of Wallingford, Conn. They
resided at Fabius, and then at Truxton, N. Y., where he died,

1840.

CHILDREN, HART.

By 1st marriage.
*1556 Ruth, b. Kensington, Conn., Feb. 9, 1782.

Infant, b. Kensington, Conn., d. July 22, 1784. Infant, b. Ken-
sington, Conn., d. Nov. 14, 1787. Infant, b. Kensington, Conn.,

d. March 25, 1788. The last two were twins. These infants

were not named.
*1557 Ira, b. Oct. 22. 1792.
*1558 Edmund, b. 1796.

1559 Horatio, died, the record says, "of the epidemic," probably
meaning yellow fever, which raged in New^ England about
1805.

1560 Sally.

1561 Betsey, d. Kensington, Conn. ; m. Bonney.
1562 Rachel.

*1563 George, b. Nov. 23, 1800.

By Hart parentage these children are the third generation
from Hooker; by their mother, they are the first generation from
Hooker.
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608 Seth Hart (Rev.) (^^latthew Hart,^ Sarah,^ John.^ Sam-
uel,,2 Thomas^), son of ^latthew and Elizabeth (Hopkins)
Hart, of Kensington, Conn., b. June 26, 1763, at Kensington,

Conn.; m. Oct. 7, 1788, Ruth Hall, daughter of Hon. Benjamin
Hall, of Cheshire, Conn.

He graduated from Yale College, 1784, and became an Epis-

copal minister, was rector of St. John's church, Waterbury, Conn.,

and subsequently of St. George's church, Hempstead, L. I., where
he also kept a private school. He was disabled by paralysis in

1829, and subsequently his wife also became paralysed. He died

at Hempstead, L. L, March 16. 1832. She died at Hempstead,
L. L, Nov. 3, 1841.

CHILDREN, HART.

1564 William Henr>-, b. Jan. 5, 1790; m. No. 1. Lydia Hubbard
Moore, 1815 ; m. No. 2, ]\Iaria Graham, 1833.

1565 Ambrose Gustavus. b. Oct. 3. 1792; d. Oct. 15. 1816.

1566 Hannah Burnham, b. Julv 16. 1797; d. Sept., 1798.

1567 Henn- William, b. Oct. 26, 1799; d. Jan. 9, 1813.

1568 Elizabeth Ann, b. ^,lay 9. 1809; d. Hartwood, N. Y., Dec. 4,

1840; m. William J. Clowes, Esq.

1569 Beniamin Hall, b. Feb. 13, 1811; m. Elizabeth Nichols, Oct.

1837.

1570 Edmund Hall, b. Aug. 7, 1813; d. Aug. 22, 1838.

610 Elizabeth Hart (Matthew^ Hart,-^ Sarah,^ John,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of ^Matthew and Elizabeth (Hop-
kins) Hart, of Kensington, Conn., bapt. Dec, 24, 1769, at Ken-
sington, Conn. ; m. Jan., 1790, James Percival, Jr., son of James
and Dorothy (Gates) Percival, of East Haddam, Conn., b. April

20, 1767, at East Haddam, Conn.
He was a physician of prominence and high standing at Ken-

sington, where he died, Jan. 22, 1807. She m. Xo. 2, April 6,

1812, Samuel Porter. Her children were by her first marriage.

CHILDREX. PERCIVAL.

1571 Harriet, b. Kensington, Conn., about 1790; d. Feb. 6, 1807.

1572 Edwin, b. Kensington, Conn., d. Troy, N. Y. _

1573 James Gates (the poet), b. Kensington, Sept. 15, 1795. Note.

He graduated from Yale College, 1815. He studied medicine
and settled in practice at Charleston. S. C. He became quite

famous and popular as a poet. In 1835 he was appointed one
of a commission to make a mineralogical and geological survey
of Connecticut, and the report attracted much attention. In

1854 he was appointed State Geologist of Wisconsin. He died

at Hazel Grove, Wis., Mav 2, 1856.

1574 Oswin Hart, b. 1797. at Kensington, Conn.; bapt. Oct. 29, 1809;

d. at hospital at New Haven.
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613 Susannah Cowlcs (Ahipi^ail,'* Joscpli.'* John,*'' Samuel,

^

ThoniasM. (laii^litcr of James and Ahij^ail (Hooker) Cowles,
of Farmin«::ton. Conn., b. Sept. 22. 1754. at Fannin^tnn. Conn.;
m. May 10. 1775, John Dcminpf, son of Samuel aiul Anna (

)

Dcminpf. of IMainville, Conn.
Me was the senior member of the famous firm of Farminp^ton

merchants. "John and Chauncey Demin^.'' He died at Farm-
in.crton. Conn.. June 30. 1810. She died at Farmington, Conn.,
March, 1824.

CHILDREN, DEMING.

*1575 .Anna. b. Farminpton. Conn.. Sept. 8. 1777.

*1576 Abipail. h. FarminRton. Conn., Feb. 26. 1780.

*1577 Fannv. b. Farmingtnn, Conn., Feb. 18. 1786; d. Ilarrisbnrg, Pa.,

Sept. 22. 1854: m. Captain Richard Cowles. Dec. 22, 1811.

Her record will be found under her husband's name.
*1578 Caroline, b. Farminpton, Conn., March 27, 1789.

*1579 Samuel, b. Farmington, Conn., Jan. 29, 1798.

614 Diadema Cowles (Abigail,'' Joseph,"* John,^* Samuel,

^

Thomas^), daughter of James and Abigail (Hooker) Cowles,
of Farmington. Conn., b. Dec. 25. 1756, at Farmington, Conn.;
m. Feb. 28, 1780, Qiauncey Deming, son of Samuel and Anna
Deming, of Plainville, Conn.

He was of the famous firm of John and Chauncey Deming,
merchants, at Farmington, Conn. He died at Farmington, Conn.,

March 26, 1827. She died at Farmington, Conn., Sept. 16, 1826.

CHILD, DEMING.

1580 Katherine, b. Farminpton, Conn., Feb. 6. 1787; d. Farmington,
Conn., Aug. 30, 1859; m. Timothy Cowles, Nov. 5, 1809. Her
record will be found under her husband's name.

616 Abigail Cowles (Abigail.^ Joseph,'* John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of James and Abigail (Hooker) Cowles,

of Farmington, Conn., b. 1761, at Farmington, Conn.; m. Luke
Wadsworth, son of James and Abigail (Lewis) Wadsworth, of

Farmington, Conn., b. Oct. 21. 1759, at Farmington, Conn. They
lived at Farmington, Conn. He died. May 2, 1817. She died at

Farmington, Conn., Sept. 27, 1826.

CHILDREN, WADSWORTH.

1581 Sukey, b. Farminpton, Conn., Aug. 27, 1783; d. Farmington,
Conn., Feb. 26, 1814.

*1582 James Cowles, b. Farmington. Conn., Aug. 29, 1784.

*1583 Amos, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct. 19, 1786.

1584 Katherine, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 16, 1788; d. Feb. 11, 1869.
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1585 Laura, b. Farmington, Conn., July 9, 1791 ; d. Farmington,
Conn., of yellow fever, June 1, 1808.

1586 Fenn, b. Farmington, Conn., March 29, 1794; d. Farmington,
Conn., Oct. 9, 1795.

1587 Harriet L., b. Farmington, Conn., July 26, 1796; d. Farmington,
Conn., 1828; m. Fisher Gay.

*1588 Eliza F., b. Farmington, Conn., Aug. 26, 1804.

617 Elias Cowles (Abigail,"^ Joseph,^ John,-"^ Samuel,^ Thom-
as^), son of James and Abigail (Hooker) Cowles, of Farming-
ton, Conn., b. Oct. 11, 1765, at Farmington, Conn.; m. Lydia
Adams, daughter of Hon. Andrew Adams of Litchfield, N. Y.
He was a merchant at Litchfield, but died at Rhinebeck.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

1589 James Andrew Adams, b. Litchfield, N. Y. ; d. Rhinebeck, N. Y.
*1590 William S., b. Litchfield, N. Y.
1591 Frances, m. Dr. Nelson.
1592 Henry Booth.
1593 Edward Elias.

618 Elizabeth Cowles (Abigail,-^ Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), daughter of James and Abigail (Hooker) Cowles,
of Farmington, Conn., b. Aug. 13, 1768, at Farmington. Conn.;
m. Elijah Cowles, Jr., son of Elijah and Eunice (Gould) Cowles,
of Farmington, Conn., b. May 20, 1753. He died at Farmington,
Conn., Jan. 12, 1826. She died at Farmington, Conn., Oct. 6
1836.

CHILDREX, COWLES.

1594 Harriet, b. Farmington, Conn., 1790; d. Farmington, Conn.,
June 15, 1808.

*1595 James, b. Farmington, Conn., April 17, 1795.

1596 Elijah, b. Farmington, Conn., 1797; d. Farmington, Conn., Nov.
28, 1797.

1597 Augustus, b. Farmington, Conn., 1800; d. in infancy.
1598 Augustus No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., May 13, 1803; m. No. 1,

Nov. 16, 1829, Lucy Norton Treadwell, daughter of George
and Nancy (Curtis) Treadwell, of Farmington, Conn., born
March 6, 1806, at Farmington. She died May 29, 1833. at

Farmington, Conn. He married No. 2, September 12, 1849,

Eliza Wadsworth Langdon (his cousin), daughter of Samuel
and Lavina (Oaks) Langdon, of New Haven, Conn., born
April 16, 1813, at New Haven, Conn. Mr. (Towles was a
merchant and farmer, in business with his brother James, in

the firm of J. & A. Cowles. He was a noted man in town
military matters and a member of Farmington's famous troop
of Cavalry so ably commanded by Col. William Rowe. He
died June 22, 1851.

1599 Harriet, b. Farmington, Conn., 1809; d. Dec. 1884; m. Charles
Thompson, of New York, Nov. 10, 1841. He was drowned
while attempting to ford Farmington river, Nov. 21, 1854.
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619 Caroline Cowlcs ( A])i_t;:ail.' Joseph. • John.-'* Saniucl,-

'IhoniasM. dauj^hicr of James and Ahii^ail (Hooker) Cowlcs,
of I-'anninLTton. Conn.. 1). Aj^ril \2. 1771. at l'arniinu;1on, Conn.
She was a(l(jj)tt'(l without Ici^al form hy Thomas and Ann (Hook-
er) Smith (her motlier's sister). Married Nov. 9, 1794, Rev. Dr.
James Richards, son of Capt. James and Ruth (Hanford) Rich-
ards, of Xew Canaan, Conn., 1). Oct. 29, 1767. at Xcw Canaan,
Conn.

Mr. Richards tanj^lit a district school when thirteen years of

age. and gave so mnch satisfaction that he was engaged to

teach a second term.

He entered Yale College in 1789. but pecuniary difficulties

compelled him to leave at the close of the Freshman year. He
was made a D. D., by Yale and Union Colleges in 1815, and in

1822 he became a professor at Auburn, N. Y.
Thev lived at Morristown and Newark, N. J., and at Auburn,

N. Y.' He died at Auburn, N. Y., Aug. 2, 1843. She died at

Auburn, X. Y.. Oct. 8. 1847.

CHILDREN, RICHARDS.

*1600 Anna Smith, b. Morristown, N. J., Sept. 21. 1796.

*1601 Hcirriet Caroline, b. Morri.stown, N. J., Feb. 12. 1799.

1602 James Henry, b. Morristown, N. J., Sept. 6. 1801 : d. in infancy.
*1603 Henry Smith, b. Morristown, N. J., Dec. 6, 1802.

1604 James Cowles. b. Morristown, N. J., Mar. 3, 1805 ; d. young.
1605 Edward Cowles. b. Morristown. N. J., March 27, 1806; m. Emily

Matilda Ferris, 1841. He was a merchant in New York.
*1606 James, b. Newark, N. J., July 21, 1815.

626 James Hooker (N^oadiah,^ Joseph,^ John,-^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Col. Noadiah and Rebekah (Griswold)
Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., b. Sept. 11, 1777, at Farmington,
Conn. He was bred to the sea and in his earlier life, made long
voyages in the East India and Qiina trade. When 63 years of

age, he married a young widow of 28 years, Mrs. Jeanette Sweet,

widow of Simon Sweet, of Farmington, Conn. He died at Farm-
ington. Conn., May 1, 1846. She married again and died, Jan.

16, 1890.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1607 Charles Noadiah. b. Farmington, Conn., 1841.

*1608 Jeannette, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 1, 1844.

1609 Franklin, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 5, 1845 ; d. Farmington,
Conn., April 20, 1846.

1610 James Frederick, b. Farmington, Conn.. Dec. 5, 1845; d.

Frederick, Md., Dec. 1, 1864, in army hospital. He was a
private of Company L "2" Regt. Heavy Artillery, Conecticut
Volunteers, attached to the Sixth Corps Army of the Potomac,
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and saw severe service during the campaign of 1864. In the

fall of that year young Hoker, worn out and sick, was sent

to the hospital at Frederick, ^Maryland, where he died Decem-
ber 1, 1864, aged 19 years, his young life a sacrifice to the

vicissitudes of war in the service of his country. When the

National Cemetery at Antietam was opened his remains, with
those of many hundreds of his companions in arms, were
transferred to that great encampment of the dead. He is laid

in grave 71, lot B, section 16, and his name is inscribed on the

soldiers monument at Farmington.

627 Abigail Hooker (Noadiah,-^ Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Col. Noadiah and Rebekah (Griswold)
Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., b. May 23, 1780, at Farmington,
Conn. ; m. September 6, 1804, Asahel Clarke, son of Asahel and
Eleanor (Strong) Clarke, of Columbia, Conn., b. July 25, 1776,

at Columbia.
He graduated from Yale College ; studied law, but spent his

life as a farmer, having inherited his father's farm, at Columbia.

Sometime after his graduation, he met with a severe accident,

which interfered with successful practice of law. He died at Peo-

ria, 111., Oct. 14, 1865. She died at Columbia, Conn., Sept. 9,

1839.

CHILDREN, CLARKE.

1611 Nancy Hooker, b. Columbia, Conn., July 31, 1805; d. Hartford,

Conn., March 3, 1873.

1612 Ellen Strong, b. Columbia, Conn., Mav 6. 1807; d. Mav 5. 1900.

1613 Jane Rebecca, b. Columbia, Conn., May 4, 1810; d. Hartford.

Conn., Aug. 16, 1892. Buried at Farmington, Conn., in the

Hooker plot.

1614 Samuel Strong, b. Columbia. Conn., :March 12, 1812; d. Co-
lumbia, Conn., April 5, 1813.

*1615 Samuel Strong No. 2. b. Columbia, Conn., April 7, 1814
*1616 Mary Anne, b. Columbia, Conn., Nov. 6, 1815.

*1617 Sarah Louisa, b. Columbia, Conn., Sept. 26, 1817.

1618 Lucy Abigail, b. Columbia, Conn.. April 28, 1819; d. Union
Springs, Ala., July 1888; m. Joseph D. Hopper,, March 23,

1855.

628 Nancy Hooker (Noadiah,-^ Joseph,* John,-^ Samuel.

^

Thomas^), daughter of Col. Noadiah and Rebekah (Griswold)
Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., b. Sept. 1, 1782, at Farmington,
Conn. ; m. May 16, 1802, Martin Cowles, son of Elijah and Eunice
(Gould) Cowles, of Farmington, Conn., b. March 6, 1773. at

Farmington. He was a country merchant, and a farmer. She
died at Farmington, Conn., of yellow fever, April 29, 1808. Mr.
Cowles married again.
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CHILDREN, COWLES.

1619 Lucy }Iookcr, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb., 1803; d. Farmington,
Conn.. May 12, 1869.

1620 Julius, b. Farmington, Conn., 1805; d. Farmington, Conn.,
March 19, 1805.

1621 John Fdward. b. Farmington. Conn., 1806; d. Farmington,
Conn., Oct. 4. 1818.

629 William Griswold Hooker ( Xoadiah,'' Joseph,* Jolin,-'^

Samuel. - 'lliomasM. J^oii of Col. Xoadiah and Rchekah (Gris-

wold) Hooker, of l^'armintj^ton. Conn., b. Sept. 1, 1782, at Farm-
ing^ton. Conn.; m. Oct. 20, 1807. MeHnda Metcalf, dan.c:htcr of
David and Anne (Champion) Metcalf, of Lebanon, Conn., b.

Oct. 30. 1785. at Lebanon.
He was educated as a physician and settled at Middlebury,

\'t.. where lie had a drug store. He had also some landed prop-
erty which was afterward sold to his cousin, Cyrus Porter, who
occuplied the farm until his death, in 1857.

After the sale of his property at Middlebury, Mr. Hooker
removed to Xew Haven, and was for a time connected with the

office of the Firmington Canal, and then became Treasurer
(probably the first) of the Xew Haven Savings Bank, where he
continued until his death. He died at New Haven, Conn.,
Sept. 19. 1850. She died at New Haven, Conn., Aug. 28, 1865.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1622 John Metcalf, b. Middlebury, Vt., Oct. 25, 1809; d. New Haven,
Conn., April 16, 1835. He graduated from Middlebury College,

studied medicine.
*1623 Xancv Champion, b. Middlebury, Vt., Oct. 18, 1813.

*1624 Samuel, b. Middlebury, Vt., June 11, 1817.

630 Edward Hooker (Noadiah,'' Joseph,-^ John,*^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), son of Col. Noadiah and Rebekah (Griswold)
Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., b. April 27 , 1785, at Farmington,

Conn.; m. ]\lay 24, 1812, Elisabeth Daggett, daughter of

Henry, Esq., and Elisabeth (Prescott) Daggett, of New
Haven, Conn., b. July 5, 1786, at New Haven, (Sonn.

Mr. Hooker graduated from Yale College, 1805, went to Col-

•umbia, S. C. and studied law with his brother John, who was
established there a practising lawyer. While in South Carolina,

Mr. Hooker taught a school at Cambridge, S. C. (Old Ninety
Six), for a short time, then accepted a position as tutor in South
Carolina College, Columbia, S. C, continuing the study of law
w^ith his brother. In 1808, he was appointed tutor in Yale College,

which appointment he accepted, and returned to Connecticut, to

enter upon the duty. He was made Clerk of the Faculty, and filled
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the position during the time he was attached to the college. While
connected with Yale College, he made the acquaintance of Miss
Daggett, a niece of Hon. Roger Sherman (Signer of the Declara-

tion of Independence), and preparatory to marrying her he re-

signed his position at the college, returned to his native place,

Farmington, assumed the charge of his father's farm and busi-

ness, and the care of his father in his declining years, built a

home for his wife and settled down to farming and public duties.

After the death of his mother he brought his father to his own
house, and fitted up the old home for a collegiate school. His
school became quite noted, for a number of men who became noted
in public affairs were fitted for college in the "Old Red College,"

'as the old house was called. This was the first movement in

educational matters at Farmington, and the old house in which
the first school was opened, had been the home of a descendant
from Ezekiel Cheever, the famous Colonial teacher, founder of

the Boston Latin School, and author of the first school books pub-
lished in America.

After carrying on this private school for a few years, a move-
ment was taken to form a company to found an Academy at

Farmington. Mr. Hooker became interested in the x\cademy
scheme, proposed to close his own school in favor of the Acad-
emy, and wished to have Mr. Simeon Hart made the principal of

the Academy. This Academy, under Mr. Hart, became a famous
school. The Academy was finally relinquished, and Mr. Hart
opened a private school very much as Mr. Hooker had previously

done, and many famous men were fitted for college, and started

upon their public career in these schools of Mr. Simeon Hart and
his successor and nephew, Mr. Edward L. Hart.

''The Old Red College" having ended its service as the home
of a collegiate school, did duty for a time as a tenement, but it

was finally demolished to make room for the first school house of

Miss Sarah Porter, and from this small building, upon the site

of the "Old Red College," came the widely known Female School

of Miss Porter, and the IMemorial Building, erected a few years

ago by Miss Porter's scholars stands a little northward and west-

ward from the site of the "Old Red College." the home of a de-

scendant from Ezekiel Cheever, and the place of the first great

education movement at Farmington, Conn.

After closing his school, Mv. Hooker settled down to literary

work, active participation in the public affairs of the town and

scientific farming. He died at Farmington. Conn., May 5, 1846.

She died at Hartford, Conn., Aug. 2, 1869.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1625 Elisabeth Daggett, b. Farmington, Conn., May 1, 1813.

*1626 John b. Farmington, Conn., April 19, 1816.
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1627 Edward, b F.Trmington, Conn., Dec. 31, 1819; d. Karmington,
Conn., .May 20. 1H21.

•1628 Edward N(>. 2. b FarmniRton, Conn.. Dec. 25, 1822.

1629 .\Iarv. b. F.Trniington, Conn, May .1, 1H25; d. I'arminglon, Conn.,
Oct. 1. lS2r).

631 Amon Langdon ( Kntli.' Joseph.' Jolin,'^ Sanuicl.'

Th(imas'). son of Joscj))! and Rnlh (Hooker) Lanc^don. of

I'arniington. Conn., b. Dec. 23. 1763. at Farniinp^on, Conn.; ni.

March, 1794, Lucy Wadsworth. daup^htcr of James and Abigail

(Lewis) Wadsworth, of F'arniinpton. Conn., b. June 28, 1772,

at Farmintjton, Conn.
He was bred to tlic sea, as were so many other Farminp^ton

boys, and commanded a ship. He sailed npon a voyap^c soon after

marriai^e and never returned havint^ been washed overboard in a

gale, Aug. 10, 1794. She died at Geneva, N. Y., Dec. 8, 1851.

CHILD, LANGDON.

*163n Amon Wad-wfrth, b. Farmington, Conn., Jan. 25, 1795.

632 Joel Langdon (Ruth,'* Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), son of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Langdon, of

Farmington, b. Nov. 24, 1765, at Farmington. (Tonn. ; m. Sept.

20. 1796, Mary Gridley, daughter of Capt. Rezin and Sarah
(Hopkins) Gridley, of Farmington, Conn., b. Dec. 10, 1765, at

Farmington.
lliey lived at Plymouth, Conn., where he was a merchant do-

ing a general country store business. He died at Plymouth,
Conn., April 4, 1838. She died at Plymouth, Conn., June 19,

1853.

CHILDREN, LANGDON.

*1631 Edward, b. Plymouth, Conn., July 10, 1798.

1632 George, b. Plymouth, Conn., Dec. 25, 1800; d. New Haven,
Conn., July 27, 1826, while a student at Yale College.

1633 Sarah Hopkins, b. Plymouth, Conn., Nov. 5, 1810; d. Northing-
ton, Conn., Nov. 10, 1834; m. Daniel Brainard Chapman, Sept.

8, 1831.

633 Susannah Langdon (Ruth,^ Joseph,^ John,-^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Langdon,
of Farmington, Conn., b. June 20, 1768, at Farmington; m. Sept.

19, 1790, Joseph Porter, son of Joseph and Abigail (Smith) Por-
ter, of Farmington. b. Aug. 23, 1766, at Farmington. He was a

farmer at Farmington, Conn., where he died June 15, 1826. She
m. No. 2, June 1835, Col. Daniel Tillotson (his 2nd wife), son
of John and Mary (Norton) Tillotson, of Farmington, Conn.,



Sixth Generation 143

b. Jan. 27, 1760. He was a large and wealthy farmer at Farm-
ington, Conn., where he died Dec. 21, 1848. She died Xov. 24,

1843.

CHILDREN, PORTER.

*1634 Lott.

*1635 Dolly.

1636 Cyrus, d. Middlebury. Vt., April 1, 1857; m.^No. 1, Susan Trow-
bridge ; m. No. 2, Mary Olive Wilcox. Note—He had eleven
children, of which no further record has come to hand.

1637 Mary, m. Dr. Withers. After his wife's death he married her
sister, Eliza.

*1638 William Smith, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct. 28, 1799.

1639 Eliza, m. Dr. W^ithers.

634 Nancy Langdon (Riith,^ Joseph,* John,-^ Samiiel,-

Thomas^), daiig^hter of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Langdon,
of Farmington, Conn., b. Xov. 20, 1770, at Farmington; m. Oct.

1, 1789, Titus Bidwell, son of Capt. Isaac and Anna (Porter)

Bidwell, of Farmington, Conn., b. Oct. 3, 1765, at Farmington,
Conn. He died at Farmington, Conn., Nov. 9, 1808. She m.
No. 2, Dec. 23, 1810, Asa Andrews, son of Timothy and Abigail

(Root) Andrews, of Farmington, Conn., b. Jan. 25, 1769, at

Farmington, Conn. ; his 2nd wife. He died at Farmington, Conn.,

IMay 18, 1831. She died at Farmington, Conn., May 14, 1831.

One fimeral and one grave.

children, bidwell.

1st wife, Bidwell.
*1640 Emily, b. Farmington, Conn., April 26, 1791,

*1641 Julia, b. Farmington. Conn., Nov. 25, 1797.

*1642 Henry Langdon, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct. 20, 1804.

1643 James, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 28, 1808; d. Farmington,
Conn., April 2, 1808.

* child, andrews

2nd wife, Andrews.
1644 Timothy, b. Farmington, Conn., 1811; d. Nov. 24, 1837.

636 Samuel Langdon (Ruth,^ Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Langdon, of

Farmington, Conn., b. June 18, 1775, at Farmington; m. 1804,

Lavinia Oaks. He m. No. 2, 1819, Nancy Trowbridge. They
lived at New Haven, Conn., where he was a merchant. He died

at New Haven, Conn., April 13, 1846. She died at New Haven,
Conn., March 8, 1871.



144 The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

CH n.nKF.N. LANr.DON.

By 1st wife.

1645 Man- Ann. b. New Haven. Conn.. Feb. 16, 1805; d. New Haven,
Conn.. Oct. 16. 1870.

1646 Saninel Oaks. b. New Haven, Conn, Feb. 8, 1808; d. New
Haven. Conn.. Jan. 12. 1812.

1647 Henry, b. New Haven. Conn.. 1811.

1648 Fli/a' Wadswortb. b. New Haven. Conn., April 16, 1813; m.
No. 1. Anjftistiis Cowles. Sept. 12. 1849; m. No. 2. Dr. John
S. Rice. June 21, 1853. I'or further data look under Augustus
Cowles name. He was her cousin.

1649 Harriet C. b. New Haven, Conn., Nov. 9, 1815.

By 2nd wife.

1650 Nancy Lavina. b. New Haven, Conn., Nov. 13. 1821.

1651 Samuel William, b. New Haven, Conn., July 17, 1823; m. Mary
J. Holcomb, 1849.

637 Reuben Langdon (Ruth.' Joseph.* John,"' Sanniel,^

Thomas^), son of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Lanji^don, of

Farmini^ton. Conn., b. Oct. 18. 1777. at Farmin^^on, Conn.; m.
Sept. 18, 1803. Patience Gilbert, dauc^hter of Hon. Sylvester and
Patience (Barber) Gilbert, of Hebron, Conn., b. March 15, 1785,

at Hebron, Conn. They resided at New London, Conn., then

removed to Hartford, Conn.
He was by trade a printer, but at Hartford, he went into the

dr>' ^oods business, and became one of Hartford's largest dry

goods merchants. He was the founder and first treasurer of the

savings bank at Hartford. He died at Hartford, Conn., Oct. 9,

1849. She died at Hartford, Conn., Sept. 18, 1869.

CHILDREN, LANGDON.

*1652 Sylvester Gilbert, b. New^ London, Conn., July 2, 1804.

*1653 Abby Eliza, b. New London, Conn., May 20, 1807.

1654 Ann Smith, b. New London, Conn., May 3, 1809.

*1655 Joseph, b. New London, Conn., July 20. 1811.

*1656 George, b. New London, Conn., Jan. 14, 1814.

1657 Elizabeth Otis, b. Hartford, Conn., Feb. 11, 1818.

1658 Charles Huntington, b. Hartford, Conn., Oct. 21, 1819.

1659 Ellen Frances, b. Hartford, Conn., April 21, 1823; d. Hartford,
Conn., Nov. 8, 1830.

1660 Reuben, b. Hartford, Conn., March 17, 1825.

638 Abigail Langdon (Ruth,'^ Joseph.^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Langdon,
of Farmington, Conn., b. June 18, 1780, at Farmington, Conn.

;

m. Jan. 1, 1806, Eleazer Scoville, b. 1771, at Plymouth, Conn.

He died Sept. 29, 1831. She m. No. 2, Simeon Babbitt. They
lived at Montpelier and Castleton, Vt. She died Aug. 5, 1865.
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CHILDREN, SCOVILLE.

1661 Joseph Langdon, b. 1807.

*1662 James Hichvell, b. April 17, 1810.

1663 Julia Ann.
1664 Samuel.
1665 Amon.
1666 Emily, b. May 13, 1821.

639 James Hooker Langdon (Ruth,^ Joseph,* John,'^ Sam-
uel,^ Thomas^), son of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Lanj:^don,

of Farmington, Conn., b. March 3, 1782, at Farinington, Conn.;
m. Nabhy Robbins. He was a wealthy merchant at Montpelier,

Vt., where he died, Jan. 7, 1831. She died at Montpelier, Vt.,

Aug. 21, 1842.

CHILDREN, LANGDON.

*1667 John Barnard, b. Montpelier, Vt., Aug. 26, 1811.

1668 George, b. Montpelier, Vt., d. Montpelier, Vt., 1870.

1669 James Robbins, b. Montpelier, Vt.

1670 Caira, b. Montpelier, Vt., 1818.

640 Edmund Langdon (Ruth,"* Joseph,"* John,^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), son of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Langdon, of

Farmington, Conn., b. Feb. 20, 1785, at Farmino^on, Conn.; m.

Abbv Gorham. They lived at Montpelier, where he died, Aug.
9, 1869.

CHILDREN, LANGDON.

*1671 Jcannette Hooker, b. Plymouth, Conn., Dec. 15, 1812.

1672 William Edward, b. Plymouth, Conn., Feb. 20, 1814; d. New
Orleans, La., Sept. 21, 1841.

*1673 Abby Gorham, b. Plymouth, Conn., April 1, 1816.

*1674 Jane Elizabeth, b. Plymouth, Conn., Feb. 13, 1818.

*1675 Joel Edward, b. Plymouth, Conn.. April, 1821.

1676 John Sylvester, b. Montpelier, Vt., 1824.

1677 Mary Eliza, b. Montpelier, Vt., 1827; d. Montpelier, Vt., June
14, 1877.

*1678 George Persons, b. Montpelier. Vt., Oct. 22. 1830.

1679 Robert Henry, b. Montpelier, Vt., 1833; d. in Virginia, May 5,

1864. Killed at the Battle of the Wilderness.

642 Lucy Langdon (Ruth,"' Joseph,^ John,-"^ Samuel,- Thom-
as^), daughter of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Langdon, of

Farmington, Conn., b. July 23, 1789. at Farmington, Conn.; m.
Nov. 1, 1815, Joel Mead. They lived at Montpelier, Vt., where
he died, March 8, 1838. She died Oct. 18, 1883.

10
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CHILDREN. MEAD.

•1680 Ttilia Louisa, b. Montpclior. \'t.. Sept. 8. 1816.

•1681 Joel Ungdon. b. Montpelier. Vt., Sept. 27. 1818.

1682 Liicin«^ Svlvcstcr, b. Montpelier. Vt., Sept. 23, 1820; d. Oct
10. 1855.

•1683 Almond Ainsworth. b. Montpelier. Vt.. Dec. 24. 1823.

1684 Nancv Andrcw.s. b. Montpelier. Vt.. Sept. 21. 1826; d. Oct. 20,

1844.

•1685 Lucv Elizabeth, b. Montpelier. Vt., Aur. 6. 1829.

•1686 James Hooker, b. Montpelier, Vt., Dec. 6, 1831.

643 Ruth Hooker Langdon (Ruth."* Joseph.' John.'^ Sam-
uel,- Tlionia.s' ). daughter of Joseph and Ruth (Hooker) Lang-
don, of Fanuington. Conn., b. Nov. 20. 1791, at L^arniington,

Conn.; m. Feb. 27, 1811, Samuel ]^)ro\vn Scoville, son of William

and Sarah (Brown) Scoville, of Waterbury, Conn., b. July 11,

1786. He was a farmer, was interested in manufacturing estab-

lishments at Waterbury, and owned and ran the stage Hne, and
mail contracts, between Hartford and Waterbury. They lived

at Waterburv, Conn., where he died Jan. 8, 1866. She died

Dec. 8, 1849.'

CHILDREN, SCOVILLE.

•1687 Sarah FJizabeth. b. Waterbury, Conn., Sept. 23, 1812.

•1688 Mar>' Langdon, b. Waterbury, Conn.. Oct. 26, 1817.

•1689 William, b. Waterbury, Conn., Dec. 20, 1821.

644 Jared Ingersoll Hooker (Joseph,^ Joseph,-* John,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), son of Joseph and Mary (Ingersoll) Hooker,
of Farmington, Conn., b. ]\Iarch 12, 1772, at Farmington, Conn.
While voung his family removed to Litchfield, N. Y. ; m. March
10, 1800, Mary Trask, b. April 20, 1778. They lived at Sanger-
field, Oneida Co., N. Y., where he was a prominent man and for

manv years a magistrate. He died at Sangerfield, N. Y., Jan.

30, 1843. She died Dec. 29, 1844.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1690 Sally, b. Sangerfield, N. Y., Jan. 13, 1801 ; d. Sangerfield, N. Y.,

Aug. 24, 1815.

*1691 Abigail, b. Sangerfield, N. Y., Aug. 2. 1802.

*1692 Julia, b. Sangerfield, N. Y., May 8, 1804.

1693 Mary, b. Sangerfield, N. Y,. Oct. 29, 1806; d. Sangerfield, N. Y.,

Nov. 23, 1808.

1694 Edward Trask, b. Sangerfield, N. Y., March 7, 1809; d. Kil-

boume City, Wis., April 24, 1877; m. Elmira T. Markham,
July 7, 1856. She died Sept. 23, 1866.

1695 Mary No. 2, b. Sangerfield, N. Y., Jan. 12, 1814; m. Levi C.

Day, of Lima, N. Y., Jan. 13, 1835. He died Oct 12, 1885.
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1696 Cornelia, b. Sangerfield, N. Y., Feb. 26, 1817; d. Rockford, 111.,

Jan. 1892; m. Alexis Parmalee, Oct. 4, 1&43.

*1697 William, b. Sangerfield, N. Y., Oct. 24, 1818.

1698 Sarah, b. Sangerfield, N. Y., July 23, 1821; d. Oct. 23, 1877; m.
Abel Kettridge, Oct. 10, 1851. He died June 22, 1886.

645 Mary Hooker (Joseph,^ Joseph/ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Mary (Ingersoll) Hooker,
of Farmington, Conn., b. Aug. 24, 1774, at Farmington, Conn.;

m. Sept. 30, 1799, Rev. John Eastman, son of Beenjamin and
Eunice (Day) Eastman, of Granby, Mass., b. Dec. 23, 1766. He
graduated from Dartmouth College, 1795, and studied Theology
with Dr. David Porter. He died at Fowlerville, N. Y., Dec. 31,

1834. She died Jan. 26, 1855.

CHILDREN, EASTMAN.

*1699 Mary, b. Dec. 25, 1800.

*1700 Elias Hooker, b. June 29, 1803.

*1701 Joseph Addison, b. Dec. 31, 1805.

^1702 Eliza Ann, b. March 14, 1811.

646 Jonathan Hooker (Joseph,^ Joseph,-* John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Joseph and Mary (Ingersoll) Hooker, of

Farmington, Conn., b. Nov. 12, 1778, at Farmington, Conn.; m.
1800, Cvnthia Coe, daughter of Dea. Simeon and Eunice (Strong)

Coe, of^ Paris, N. Y., Jan. 29, 1781, at Paris N. Y. She died at

Acadia, N. Y., Feb. 17, 1819. He m. No. 2, 1821, Eunice Bald-

win, daughter of Abiel and Eunice (Coe) Baldwin of Durham,
Conn. The lived at Acadia, Wyoming Co., N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1703 Moss, b. Feb. 1801.

*1704 Sanford L., b. 1803.

1705 Eunice S., b. 1804; d. 1825; m. Harmon, of Sandusky, O., Aug.
25, 1825.

1706 George Coe, b. 1806; was killed at Charleston, S. C.
*1707 James Chauncey, b. May 13, 1811.

*1708 Sally Maria, b. 1816.

647 Lewis Hooker (Joseph,^ Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,-
Thomas^), son of Joseph and Mary (Ingersoll) Hooker, of

Farmington, Conn., b. Oct. 26, 1781, at Farmington, Conn.; m.
July 4, 1805, Lodema Todd, daughter of Asa and Sarah (Porter)

Todd, of Paris, N. Y., b. 1785, at Wallingford, Conn. He was a

farmer and lived upon his father's place at Litchfield, N. Y.,

where he died April 20, 1829. She died in Iowa, 1880.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1709 John Todd, b. Litchfield, N. Y., Nov. 24, 1807.

*1710 Sarah Lodema, b. Litchfield, N. Y., Sept. 17, 1810.

*1711 Morgan Lewis, b. Litchfield, N. Y., Feb. 27, 1813.
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649 Joseph Hooker (Josoph,"' Joscj)h.* Jolin,^ Samuel,-
TlioniasM. son of joscpli and Mary (Inp^crsoll) Hooker, of

I'arniinq^tc^n. Conn., h. OcX. 2Ci, 17«H6. at I''arniinp:ton. Conn.; m.
Sept. ?>, 1815. I'-liza Sampson. (laii,q:litcr of Dr. Caleb and Jane
(Plant) Sampson, of Xew Hartford Gmrrr; b. Nov. 23, 1794, at

Paris. Oneida Co. N. Y. /I/, K
He studied medicine witb Dr. Sampson and was a surp^eon

in the army durinc: the War of 1812. Dr. Sampson was a soldier

of tbe Revolutionary War, probably a surc^eon. After marriajij^e

Dr. Hooker settled at 0.swep:o. N. V.. where lie died Oct. 2, 1820.

She died at lUiflfalo, X. Y.. 1875.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1712 Jnnc Eliza, b. Oswcro. N. Y.. July 5. 1816.

1713 Charles Joseph, b. Oswego, N. Y., 1818.

650 Polly Pomeroy ( Lois Strong,' Ruth,** John,"' Samuel,^
Thomas^), dauj^^hter of Adino and Lois (Strong) Pomeroy, of

Middletown, Conn., b. Sept. 22, 1761, at Northampton, Mass.;
m. July 5, 1781, Nathan Starr, son of Joseph and Priscilla (Rop-
er) Starr, of Midletown, Conn., b. April 14, 1755, at Middletown,
Conn.

He was a celebrated manufacturer of scythes, etc., and later

became a manufacturer of arms for the U. S. government. Some
-remarkablv fine and beautiful presentation swords were made by
him. He died at Middletown, Conn., July 29, 1821. She died at

Middletown, Conn., May 25, 1825.

CHILDREN, STARR.

1714 Susannah, b. Middletown. Conn., Apr. 19, 1782; d. Middletown,
Conn., Sept. 6, 1825 ; m. Henry Carrington, Jan. 18, 1806.

1715 Nathan, b. Middletown, Conn., Feb. 20, 1784; d. Middletown,
Conn., Aug. 31. 1852; m. Grace Townsend, June 25. 1810.

1716 Mary, b. Middletown, Conn.. May 19, 1786; d. Middletown.
Conn., May 9. 1867; m. Henry Sylvester Ward, Oct. 25. 1824.

1717 William, b. Middletown, Conn., May 29, 1788; d. Middletown,
Conn., June 22, 1807.

658 John Pomeroy (Lois Strong.^ Ruth,^ John,^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), son of Adino and Lois (Strong) Pomeroy, of Mid-
dletown, Conn., b. Aug. 2, 1784, at Middletown, Conn.; m. Oct.

17, 1814, Harriet Stevens, daughter of Jeremiah and Susan (Gor-
don) Stevens, of Pittsfield, Mass., b. April 16, 1790. He was for

several years sheriff of Berkshire Co., Mass. He died at Pitts-

field, Mass., Feb. 4, 1837. She died Aug. 15, 1850.

CHILD, POMEROY.

1718 Harriet, b. Pittsfield, Mass., April 11, 1819; m. William Gove
Weston.
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660 Elizabeth Norton (Ruth Strong,^ Riith,^ John,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Col. Ichabod and Ruth (Strong)

Norton, of Farmington, Conn., b. Jan, 13, 1761, at Farmington,
Conn. ; m. Aug. 10, 1790, Rev. William Robinson, of Southing-

ton, Conn, (his 4th wife), son of Ichabod and Lydia (Brown)
Robinson, of Lebanon, Conn., b. Aug. 15, 1764, at Lebanon. He
died at Southington, Conn., Aug. 15, 1825. She died at South-

ington, Conn., Dec. 20, 1824.

CHILDREN, ROBINSON.

1719 John, b. Southington, Conn., Nov. 29, 1791; d. Southington,

Conn., Jan. 25, 1792.

1720 Edward, b. Southington, Conn., April 10, 1794. Graduated
from Hamilton College, 1816; m. No. 1, Eliza Kirkland, Sept.

3, 1818; m. No. 2, Therese Jakob, Aug. 7, 1828.

1721 George, b. Southington, Conn., Sept. 10, 1796; d. Southington,

Conn., Jan. 20, 1797.

1722 George No. 2, b. Southington, Conn., Dec. 3, 1798; m. No. 1,

Sarah Gleason Cowles. Nov. 3, 1820; m. No. 2, Harriet Whit-
ing Bradley, Jan. 7, 1835.

1723 Charles, b. Southington, Conn., Feb. 10, 1801; graduated from
Yale College, 1821 ; m. Nancy Maria Mulford, March 13, 1826.

1724 Elizabeth, b. Southington, Conn., July 25, 1803.

661 Nancy Norton (Ruth Strong,^ Ruth,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Ichabod and Ruth (Strong) Norton, of

Farmington, Conn., b. May 26, 1763, at Farmington; m. 1790,

Col. Charles McKinstrv (his 2nd wife), of Hinsdale, N. Y. She
died :.Iay 24, 1798.

CHILDREN, MCKINSTRY.

1725 Melinda, b. June 12, 1794 ; m. Henry Loop, Esq., Hempstead, L. I.

1726 Nancy, b. July 28, 1796; d. July 24, 1847; m. Judge Bowen
Whiting, Geneva, N. Y.

662 Asahel Strong Norton (Rev.) (Ruth Strong,^ Ruth,^

John,2 Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Col. Ichabod and Ruth
(Strong) Norton of Farmington, Conn., b. Sept. 20, 1765, at

Farmington, Conn. ; m. Jan. 19, 1795, IMary Clap Pitkin, daughter

of Rev. Timothy and Temperance (Clap) Pitkin, of Farmington,

Conn. He graduated from Yale College, 1790, and settled at

Clinton, Oneida Co., N. Y., 1793, where he died May 10, 1853.

She died Sept. 11, 1839.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

1727 Elbert, b. Dec. 4, 1795, d. Syracuse, N. Y., May 30, 1835; m.

Sarah Marvin, May 27, 1828.
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1728 Kmily. h. Jan. 20. 1798; m. Lothrop Brockwav. Feb. 7, 1832.

1720 Marv. b. Mav 9. 1800; d. Oct. 9, 1803.

1730 Robert, b. Feb. 8. 1802.

1731 Sarab. b. Jmie 29. 1804; m. Eno.s Ponienn". Jan. 28. 1823.

1732 Henrv Pitkin, b. June 3, 1807; m. Jnnc. mS.
1733 Marv .-\nn. b. Sept. 27. 1.809; d May 7. 1831.

17.U J(.bn. b. Marcb 15. ISll ; m. Klizabeth J. Root. Sept. 27, 1836.

663 Romania Norton (Ruth Strong,"' Rnth,* Jolin.'^ Sam-
ucl,2 Thomas'), son of Col. Ichahod and Ruth (Stron.c:) Nor-
ton, of Fannin.c:ton, Conn., b. April 3, 1768. at Farminp^ton,

Conn.; m. No. 1, March 2, 1791, Belinda Porter Csister of Rev.

Noah Porter, Sen.). dau.c:hter of Dca. Noah and Mercy (Lewi.s)

Porter, of Farmin.trton. b. Sept. 7, 1770. at Farmin,c:ton, Conn.

She died Feb. 22. 1792. at Farmin,c:ton. Conn. He m. No. 2, March
26, 1794. Dorothy Treadwell, dauc^hter of Gov. John Tread well,

of FarminiTton, Conn. He died at Fonda, N. Y.
; July 31, 1839.

She died at Farmington, Conn., Nov. 19, 1860.

CHILDREN. NORTON.

Bv 1st wife.

1735 Icbabod Porter, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 22, 1792; d. May 18,

1813.

By 2nd wife.

1736 John Treadwell, b. Farmington, Conn.. Apr. 28, 1795; m. No. 1,

Mary Hubbard Pitkin, Aug. 29, 1821; m. No. 2, Elizabeth

Cogswell, Feb. 1, 1831.

664 Ruth Strong Norton (Ruth Stron^,^ Ruth,^ John,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^). dau,2:hter of Col. Ichabod and Ruth
(Strong) Norton, of Farmington, Conn., b. Aug. 13, 1770, at

Farmington, Conn.; m. Jan. 8, 1797. Dr. Mark Hopkins, of

Clinton, Oneida Co., N. Y. She died Sept. 30, 1800.

CHILD, HOPKINS.

1737 Cornelia, b. Sept. 20, 1797; d. Aug. 4, 1823; m. Dr. Moses
Bristol.

665 Thomas Norton (Ruth Strong.^ Ruth,* John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Col. Ichabod and Ruth (Strong) Nor-
ton, of Farmington, Conn., b. Dec. 31, 1773, at Farmington,
Conn. ; m. April 6, 1806, Mrs. Mary Bigelow, widow of Dr. Aaron
Bigelow, of Granville, Mass. He was a goldsmith at Farming-
ton, and from thence went to Clinton, Oneida Co., N. Y. In 1823

he removed to !^Iorrisville. Madison Co., N. Y., and in 1827 to

Albion, Orleans Co., N. Y., where he died, Dec. 4, 1834. She
died at Morrisville, N. Y., Feb. 1841.
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CHILDREN, NORTON.

1738 Margaret, b. Feb. 11, 1807.

1739 James, b. Dec. 5, 1811; d. 1855.

1740 Edward, b. Nov. 2, 1817; m. No. 1, 1843; m. No. 2, 1855.

667 Seth Norton (Prof.) (Ruth Strong,^ Ruth,^ John,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Col. Ichabod and Ruth (Strong)

Norton of Farmington, Conn., b. Feb. 12, 1780 at Farmington,

Conn,; m. Amanda Kellogg of New Hartford. He graduated

from Yale College 1804, was tutor at Yale to 1807, then prin-

cipal of the Oneida Academy at Clinton, N. Y. In 1812 the

Academy became Hamilton College and he became Professor of

Languages. He died Dec. 7, 18i8. She died June, 1844.

CHILD, NORTON.

1741 Charlotte, m. Kilboume of Paris, N. Y.

668 George Norton (Hon.) (Ruth Strong,^ Ruth,^ John,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Col. Ichabod and Ruth (Strong)

Norton of Farmington, Conn., b. Nov. 15, 1782 at Farmington,

Conn.; m. 1820, Eliza Frisbee. He died May 11, 1833.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

1742 Cibella.

1743 Seth, married twice.

1744 IMary, m. Ebenezer G. Curtis, Simsbury, Conn.

670 Sarah Strong (Cyprian Strong,^ Ruth,* John,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Cyprian and Sarah

(Bull) Strong of Chatham, Conn., b. Jan. 27, 1771 at Chatham;
m. Nov. 25, 1788, Judge John Ellsworth of Greenborough, Vt.,

son of John Jr., and Sarah (Clark) Ellsworth, of iMilford, Conn.,

b. Sept. 2, 1762, at Milford, Conn. 1798 they removed to

Greensborough, Vt., where he died June 27, 1816. She died

at Greensborough, Vt., June 12, 1818.

CHILDREN, ELLSWORTH.

1745 Maria, b. Greensborough, Vt., Oct. 22, 1789; d. Nov. 7, 1789.

1746 Harriet, b. Greensborough, Vt., Sept. 25, 1790; m. Ainsworth E.

Blunt.

1747 John Clark, b. Greensborough, Vt., Feb. 22, 1793; d Greens-
borough, Vt., July 11, 1861; m. Eliza Tollman.

1748 Frederick (Dea.), b. Greensborough, Vt.. Mar. 29, 1795.

1749 Sarah, b. Greensborough, Vt, Apr. 2, 1797; m. G. A. Morey.
1750 Sophia, b. Greensborough, Vt, Oct. 20, 1799; m. Luke Goss.

1751 Martha, b. Greensborough, Vt., Dec. 29, 1803; m. Dec. 1824,

Evelyn Hart Farnham.
1752 Oliver Wetmore, b. Greensborough, Vt., Feb. 10, 1806.
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673 Asahcl Hooker Strong (Cyprian Strong,'* Rutli.* John/*^

Saniiul.- riionias'), son of Rev. Cyprian ami Sarali (Hull)

Stronj^ of Chatham. Cr)nn., b. Nov. 8. 1776, at Chatham, Conn,;
m. March 2. 1805, Nancy Ames, b. July 4. 1781. He graduated
from Vale College. 17*>6. W'as a lawyer at Middle Haddam,
Conn. He died at East Haddam, Ian. 17, 1818. She died Sept.

27, 1853.

Cini-DREN, .STRONG.

1753 Francis, h. Rnst Haddam. O.nn., Dec. 22. 1H05; d. Oct. 17. 18.S3.

1754 John Honker, b. Kast Haddam. Conn.. .May 31, 1809; m. 1st.

Elizabeth WorthinRton, June. 1837; m. 2nd Harriet A. Fam-
ham. Auk. ^"^

> 1855.

674 Florella Strong (Cyprian Strong.' Ruth.^ John,^

Samuel.- rh(»masM, daughter of Rev. Cyprian anrl Sarah
(Bull) Strong of Chatham. Conn., b. Feb. 17. 1779 at Chatham;
m. March 18. 1798, Aaron Farnham of Killingworth. Mass., son

of Abner and Elizabeth (W^ilcox) Farnham of KilHngworth,

Mass.. b. July 2S, 1774 at Killingworth. Mass. They removed to

Hardwick, \'t., where he died Alarch, 1860.

CHILDREN', FAR^'H.^M.

1755 Anna Elizabeth, b. Jnlv 3. 1799; m. Lyndon S. French.

1756 Emilv, b. Jan. 16, 1801 ; m. Jonathan Warner.
1757 Evelyn Hart. b. May 14, 1804; m. Martha Ellsworth (his

cousin), Dec, 1824.

1758 John Strong, b. Apr. 26, 1806.

1759 Catherine Florella, b. Apr. 9. 1809; m. Sidney Smith.

1760 Laura, b. Dec. 16, 1812; d. Apr., 1814.

1761 Laura No. 2, b. July 9, 1816; m. Hazard Bailey, Feb. 10, 1836.

677 Elnathan Strong (Cyprian Strong,'^ Ruth,-* John,-"' Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Cyprian and Abigail (White)
Strong of Chatham, Conn., b. March 25, 1787, at Chatham. Conn.

;

m. Oct. 17, 1820, Jane Chamberlain, daughter of Gen. William and

Jane ( ) Chamberlain of Peacham, \'t., b. 1792, at Peacham.
He was a merchant at Hardwick, Vt., where he died June 19,

1843. She died 1853.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

1762 Harriet Ellsworth, b. Sept. 21. 1821; d. Feb. 18. 1842; m. Rev.

John Hopkins Worcester, Nov. 30, 1840 (his 2nd wife).

1763 William Chamberlain, b. Hardwick, Vt., Aug. 18, 1823.

1764 Charles Cyprian, b. Hardwick, Vt., May 10, 1826; d. Hardwick,
Vt., May 1, 1827.

1765 Jane Chamberlain, b. Hardwick, Vt., Dec. 1, 1829; m. Rev. John
O. Means.

1766 Elnathan Ellsworth (Rev.), b. Hardwick, Vt., May 2, 1832.
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678 Erastus Strong (Cyprian Strong,^ Ruth,* John,^ Sam-
uel,- Thomas^), son of Rev. Cyprian and Abigail (White)
Strong of Chatham, Conn., b. May 6, 1789, at Chatham. Conn.;
m. April 22, 1818, Mary Lewis, daughter of Abel and Mary
(Crittenden) Lewis of Portland (Chatham) Conn., b. April 28,

1800.
CHILDREN, STRONG.

1767 Charles Cyprian, b. Portland, Conn., Nov. 19, 1819; m. Julia

Talcott, April 2, 1845.

1768 Mary Amelia, b. Aug. 16, 1822, at Portland.

1769 John Ellsworth, b. Aug. 28, 1824, at Portland.

679 Amelia Strong (Cyprian Strong,-^ Ruth,* John,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Cyprian and Abigail (White)
Strong, of Chatham, Conn., b. Nov. 10, 1790, at Chatham,
Conn. ; m. Feb. 3, 1817, Dr. Aaron Smith, Jr., of Hardwick,
Vt., son of Aaron and Abigail (Kendrick) Smith, of Hanover,
N. H., b. Apr. 29, 1786, at Hanover, N. H. He graduated from
Dartmouth Medical College, in 1810, and settled at Hardwick,
Vt. She d. at Hardwick, Vt., Sept. 26, 1861.

CHILDREN, SMITH.

1770 Amelia Ann, b. Hardwick, Vt, Nov. 12, 1817; d. Sept. 10, 1833.

1771 Eliza Abigail, b. Hardwick, Vt., Apr. 25, 1819; d. Mar. 24, 1837.

1772 Laura Esther, b. Hardwick, Vt., Sept. 21, 1822; m. Rev. John
K. Lord.

1773 Charles (Rev.), b. Hardwick, Vt., July 24, 1824; m. July 24,

1854, Lucy Ann Maynard of Potsdam, N. Y. They reside at

Montpelier, Vt.

682 Sophia Bull (Elizabeth Strong,^ Ruth,^ John,^ Samuel-
Thomas^), daughter of Deacon Martin and Elizabeth (Strong)

Bull, of Farmington, Conn., b. Oct., 1769, at Farmington,
Conn. ; m. Rev. Amos Bassett. She d. Feb. 7, 1805.

CHILD, BASSETT.

1774 Martin Bull, b. May, 1802; m. July, 1831, Caroline E. Tomlinson.
He graduated from Yale, 1823. Was a physician at Derby,.

Conn.

684 Jonathan Leavitt, Esq. (Sarah,^ Roger,^ John,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Jonathan and Sarah (Hooker)
Leavitt, of Charlemont, Mass., b. 1764; m. Amelia Stiles,

daughter of President Stiles, of Yale college, New Haven,
Conn. He was a Circuit Judge. He d. 1831, at Greenfield,

Mass.
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CHILDREN, I.EAVITT.

1775 Sarah Hooker, b. 1797.

1776 Mar>- Hooker, h. 1798.

1777 Aiiu-lia. h. 17'>fJ; m. Dr. K. T. Footc.
1778 Jon.1t ha II. h. 1801.

1779 Jonathan (2). b. 180.1; <\ M Vale College, 1821.

1780 Kli/ahcih llnhhard. h. 1807.

685 Roger Lcavitt (Sarah.'' Kop^cr,^ John,'^ Samuel, ^ Tliom-
asM. son of Rev. Jonallian and Sarah (Hooker) Leavitt, of

Charlcmont, Mass.; ni. Chloe Maxwell, daiip^hter of Hugh
Maxwell (of Revolutionary Army). He d. 1840.

CniLnRKN. I.EAVITT.

1781 Jonathan, h. 1794. Graduated from Yale, 1814.

1782 Chloe. b. 1797.

178.1 Clarissa, b. l.HOl.

1784 Chloe Maxwell, b. 180.1.

1785 Roger Hooker, b. 1805.

1786 Hart. b. 1808.

687 Abigail Pantry Hooker (Thomas,"' Roj:];-cr,'* John,'^ Sam-
uel,- Thomas^), dau,c:hter of Thomas Hart and Sarah (Whit-
man) Hooker, of Farmington and West Hartford, Conn., b.

Jan. 23, 1770, at Farming-ton, Conn.; m. Jan. 25, 1795, Samuel
Talcott, son of Samuel and Mary (Smith) Talcott, of Glas-

tonbury, Conn., b. Aug. 12, 1765, at Glastonbury. He was a

clothier at West Hartford, Conn., where he d. Jan. 20, 1839.

She d. at West Hartford, Conn., Mar. 16, 1854.

CHILDREN, TALCOTT.

*1787 Eliza, b. West Hartford, Conn., Nov. 7, 1795.

*178,S Samuel, b. West Hartford, Conn., Mar. 20. 1798.

*1789 Seth, b. West Hartford, Conn., Mar. 7, 1801.

1790 Mary. b. West Hartford. Conn., Apr. 22, 1806; d. West Hart-
ford, Conn., Jan. 14, 1893.

1791 John, b. West Hartford, Conn., Jan. 21, 1811; d. West Hartford,
Conn., Oct. 17, 1815.

*1792 Henry, b. West Hartford, Conn., May 10, 1815.

688 Thomas Hart Hooker, Jr. (Thomas,^ Roger,* John,^
Samuel,^ ThomasM, son of Thomas Hart and Sarah (Whit-
man) Hooker, of Farmington. and West Hartford, Conn., b.

Mar. 3, 1772, at Farmington, Conn. ; m. Sept. 27, 1798, Betsey
Mills, daughter of Deacon Jedediah and Sarah (Andrews)
Mills, of West Hartford, b. Sept. 20, 1776, at West Hartford,
Conn.

In his young days, before his marriage, he led quite an
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adventurous life at sea, but after marriage he settled down at

West Hartford as a farmer. He d. at West Hartford, Conn.,
Mar. 16, 1843. She d. at Columbus, Ohio, Apr. 4, 1849.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*1793 Sarah Jane, b. West Hartford, Conn., July 20, 1799.

1794 Thomas Mills, b. West Hartford, Conn., July 30, 1802; d. New
York City. Jan. 23, 1884; m. Martha Hazard Howland, July
5, 1835. She died May 7, 1875.

1795 Julia Ann, b. West Hartford. Conn., Mar. 6, 1803; d. West
Hartford, Conn., Sept. 5, 1807.

*1796 Harriette Maria Mills, b. West Hartford, June 26, 1806.

*1797 Abigail Talcott, b. West Hartford, Conn., Apr. 17, 1809.

*1798 Eliza Whitman, b. West Hartford, Conn., July 27, 1811.

*1799 Edward Foster Mills. West Hartford, Apr. 17, 1814.

*1800 Julia Ann, b. West Hartford, Conn., Apr. 30, 1816.

*1801 Catherine Leavitt, b. West Hartford, Conn., Apr. 20, 1819.

689 William Pomeroy Newell (Mercy,^ Roger,^ John,^
Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Capt. Simeon and ^^lercy (Hooker)
Newell, of Southington, Conn., b. June 14, 1779, at Southing-
ton, Conn. ; m. Jan. 14, 1812, Phebe Deming Fox. They re-

moved to Sodus Bay, N. Y. He d. at Huron, N. Y., Apr. 23,

1825. She d. Nov. 5, 1866.

CHILDREN, NEWELL.

*1802 Rachel P., Mar. 20, 1813.

1803 Lucy Jane, b. June 27, 1815; d. June 28. 1869.

*1804 Charles James Fox. b. Huron, N. Y., Mar. 3, 1817.

*1805 William Pitt, b. Feb. 28, 1819.

1806 Roger Hooker, b. Huron, N. Y, Feb. 1, 1821 ; d. Huron, N. Y,
April 30, 1893; m. Emily Jane Cahoon, Feb. 1, 1849, daughter
Reynold and Bethania (Whitcomb) Cahoon of Little Falls, N.
Y. She died July 18, 1902.

1807 Henry C, b. Oct. 28, 1823 ; d. Oct. 3, 1824.

*1808 Mary Susanna, b. Aug. 17, 1825.

690 Henry Hooker Newell (Mercy ,^ Roger,^ John.^
Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Capt. Simeon and Mercy (Hooker)
Newell, of Southington, Conn., b. Apr. 27, 1784, at Southing-
ton, Conn. ; m. Feb. 1812, Laura Cooke, daughter of Capt.
William Cooke. She was a descendant of Capt. Joseph Wads-
worth, of Charter Oak fame. They removed to Georgia. He
d. at Augusta, Ga., May 9, 1818. She d. at St. Johns, Mo., Sept.

20, 1838.

CHILDREN, NEWELL.

1809 Henry H., b. Farmington, Conn., May 4, 1813; m. Frances A.
Palmer, Feb. 8, 1835.
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1810 Harriot Mercy, b. I-'armiiiKton, Conn., Sept. 24, 1814; d. Farm-
ington. Conn., Sept. 5, 1818.

1811 Francis A., h. FarniMiKton. Conn.. I-Vb. 8. 1836.

1812 Harriet Irene, b. l-"arminKt«>n. Conn., April 13, 1839; d. Farm-
ington. Conn., July 28. 1841.

1813 Harriet Irene. No. 2, b. l-'arniington, Conn., May 20, 1841.

1814 Gertrude Cornelia, b. Farniington, Conn., Sept. 15, 1843.

693 Roger Sherman Newell (Mercy,' Roger/ Jolin,*'^

Samuel,*- riiomas'), son of Capt. Simeon and Mercy (Hooker)
Newell, of Southington, Conn., b. Mar, 28, 1791, at Southing-
ton, Conn.: m. No. 1, Aug. 1, 1821, Naomi Ilawley, daughter
of Asa and Deadamia (Root) Hawley, of Farniington, Conn.,
"Scott Swamp District," b. July 29, 1804, at F'armington, Conn.
She d. at F'armington, Conn., F'eb. 20, 1839. He m. No. 2,

May 26, 1840, Mary Seymour. He was a farmer in the "Scott
Swamp District" of Farmington, Conn., where he d. Dec. 1,

1863. She d. Aug. 28, 1860.

CHILDREN, NEWELL.

By 1st marriage.
*1815 Harriet Atwood, b. Farmington, Conn., July 12, 1822.

*1816 Samuel Ponieroy, b. Farmington, Conn., Nov. 16, 1823.

*1817 Cornelia Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., July 24, 1825.

1818 George C, b. Farmington, Conn., July 6, 1827; d. F'armington,
Conn., Oct. 12, 1828.

*1819 George Canning, b. Farmington, Conn., May 9, 1829; d. March
11. 1897.

1820 William Henry, b. F'^armington, Conn., Mar. 13, 1831 ; m. Mrs.
Celia (Richardson) Cole of Garden Valley, Cal., Jan. 31, 1875.

They live in California.
*1821 Edward Everett, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 12, 1834.

1822 Esther H., b. Farmington, Conn., F"eb. 23, 1833; d. Farmington,
Conn., Aug. 8, 1835.

*1823 Julia Root, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 22, 1836.

1824 Roger Sherman, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 10, 1839; d. Farm-
ington, Conn., ]March 4, 1841.

695 Nancy Newell (Mercy,^ Roger,^ John,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Capt. Simeon and Mercy (Hooker)
Newell, of Southington, Conn. ; m. W. Palmer. They lived at

Montville, Conn.

CHILD, PALMER-

1825 Mary Ann.

696 Dolly Newell ( Mercy ,-^ Roger,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), daughter of Capt. Simeon and Mercy (Hooker)
Newell, of Southington, Conn.; m. Dec. 1, 1818, Martin Hart,
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son of Linas and Mary Ann (Wilcox) Hart, of Northington,

Conn., b. 1795, at Northington, Conn. They removed to Jack-
sonville, Morgan Co., 111. They both d. at Round Plain, 111.

CHILD, HART.

1826 Anna, b. 1821.

697 Horace Cowles (Lucina,^ Roger,^ John,-^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Isaac and Lucina (Hooker) Cowles, of

Farmington, Conn., b. Oct. 18, 1782, at Farmington, Conn.; m.
No. 1, Oct. 23, 1803, Mary Ann Steele Smith, daughter of

Samuel and Huldah (Mather) Smith, of Farmington, Conn.,

b. Feb. 16, 1784, at Farmington, Conn. He was educated at

Yale college. He was a merchant and farmer, a Magistrate
and member of the Legislature. She d. at Farmington, Apr.

8, 1837. He m. No. 2, Nov. 8, 1838, Elizabeth Hurlburt. He d.

at Farmington, Conn., Feb. 6, 1841.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

This irregular list, where sometimes the date of birth and
sometimes that of baptism, etc. are given is made as nearly cor-

rect as the data allowed.
1827 Lucy Norton, b. Farmington, Conn., Oct., 1804; d. Farmington,

Conn., March 18, 1809.

1828 Marv Ann. b. 1807; bapt. Oct. 19, 1816; d. Farmington, Conn.,

April 23, 1824.

1829 Lucy Norton, No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., 1810; d. Farming-
ton, Conn., Dec. 8, 1812.

1830 Ann H., b. Farmington, Conn., 1812; d. Farmington, Conn.,

Sept. 11, 1813.

*1831 Samuel Smith, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 9, 1814.

1832 Julia Norton, b. Farmington, Conn., Jan., 1819; d. Farmington,
Conn., May 7, 1819.

*1833 Charlotte Lucina, b. Farmington. Conn., ]\Iar. 4, 1821.

1834 Elizabeth, b. Farmington, Conn. ; bapt. July 6, 1823 ; d. Farming-
ton, Conn., March 28, 1831.

1835 Julia, b. Farmington, Conn., 1826; d. Farmington, Conn., Sept.

11, 1826.

*1836 ]\Iar}% b. Farmington, Conn., :\Iarch 5, 1826.

698 Timothy Cowles (Lucina,^ Roger,* John,^ Samuel,2

Thomas^), son of Isaac and Lucina (Hooker) Cowles, of

Farmington, Conn., b. Apr. 24, 1784, at Farmington, Conn.

;

m. Nov. 5, 1809, Katherine Deming, daughter of Chauncey and
Diadema (Cowles) Deming, b. Feb. 5, 1787, at Farmington,
Conn. He graduated from Yale college. He was a liberal

contributor to the Hundred Thousand Dollar Fund contributed

by the Alumni of Yale for the assistance of the college. He
was commonly known as Major Timothy, getting the title from
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service in llie militia. He was a merchant and farmer at

Farminp^ton. and a State Senator. He d. at Farmin^lon, Conn.,
Apr. 28. 1858. She d. at Farmin.q-ton, Conn.. Au.u:. 30, 1859.

CHII-DREN. COWLES.

*18.^7 Tcnncftc. b Farminpton. Conn.. Mnv 16. 1810.

*\KV^ Channccy DcminK. b. Jan. 27. 1812.'

*1839 Catherine Lncina. b. I-'arminpton. Conn.. Mar. 21, 1817.

699 Lucy Hooker Cowles (Liicina,' Ropier.'* John,*^ Sam-
lul.- Thonia,^' ). daiij^diicr of Isaac and Lncina (Plooker)

Cowles. of Farminj^ton, Conn., h. Jan. 20, 1789, at Farminp^-

ton. Conn.: m. Dec. 19. 1810, Prof. Ethan Allen Andrews, son
of Levi Andrus and Chloe (Wells) Andrews, of Newington,
Conn., h. Apr. 7, 1787. at Newington, Conn.

Prof. Andrews graduated from Yale college, 1810, studied
law in Farmington, commenced the practice of law in his native

place. He accepted a position of Professor of Languages at

the University of North Carolina. After his return to Con-
necticut, he represented his town in the State Legislature, in

1851. Was a ^Magistrate and Judge of the Probate Court, but
gained his celebrity from his literary labors as a Latin author.

Yale college made him a LL. D., in 1848. He d. at New
Britain,, Conn., Mar. 24, 1858.

CHILDREN, ANDREWS.

1840 Levi. b. Farmin|rton, Conn.. Oct. 12. 1811; d. New Haven, Conn.,
while at Yale College, Sept. 26, 1830.

1841 Isaac Cowles, bapt. Dec. 12. 1813, born Oct. 27. 1813, at Farming-
ton. Conn.,; m. Jane L Thomas, Sept. 1, 1859.

*1&*2 Lucy Ann, bapt. Aug. 6, 1815: b. Apr. 27, 1815.

1&I3 Julia Hooker, bapt. June 8. 1817; b. Apr. 16, 1817; m. Oct. 9,

1848, Archelaus Wilson, of Manchester, N. H. ; d. Feb. 26,

1866.

*1844 Horace, bapt. Aug. 29. 1819; b. Apr. 27, 1819.

1845 Grace, b. April 1, 1821; d. Sept. 2, 1839; m. Prof. E. D. Sims.
After her death he married her sister Lucy Ann.

*1846 Charles Samuel, b. Aug. 5, 1823.

1847 Mar\-. b. Chapel Hill, X. C, Nov. 25, 1825; m. April 10, 1869,

Philip O. Riley. Resided in 1863 at Milledgeville, Ga., and in

1867 was at New Britain, Conn.
1848 Ellen Amelia, b. New Britain, Conn., May 27, 1829.

1849 Eli;^abeth Cowles, b. New Haven. Conn., Dec. 9, 1832; m. Pedro
P. Ortez, of Valpariso, Chili, Dec. 26, 1855.

700 Richard Cowles (Lucina,^ Roger,* John,^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), son of Isaac and Lucina (Hooker) Cowles, of

Farmington, Conn., baptized June 14, 1795, at Farmington,
Conn.; m. Dec. 22, 1811, Fanny Deming, daughter of John
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and Susannah (Cowles) Deming, of Farmington, Conn. They
Hved at Farmington, where he was a farmer. He d. at Farm-
ington, Conn., Apr. 10, 1845. She d. at Harrisburg, Pa., Sept.

22, 1854.

CHILD, COWLES.

They had no children but they adopted a child who was known as
1850 Mary Louisa Cowles, m. Silas Ward.

702 Solomon Cowles (Lucina,-^ Roger,^ John,-*^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), son of Isaac and Lucina (Hooker) Cowles, of

Farmington, Conn., baptized Apr. 14, 1796, at Farmington,
Conn. ; m. Mary E. Sloper. They lived at Farmington, their

house being upon the site of the original parsonage occupied
by Rev. Samuel Hooker, when he w^as the minister at Farming-
ton, Conn. He was a farmer and an extensive manufacturer
of soap and candles. He d. at Farmington, Conn., Apr. 1,

1866. She d. at New Haven, Conn., Aug. 5, 1879.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

1851 Edward, b. Farmington, Conn.
*1852 Jane Elizabeth, b. Farmington, Conn., 1822.

1853 Sarah Ann, Farmington, Conn., b. 1827; d. Farmington, Conn.,
Oct. 19, 1853.

1854 Cornelia, b. Farmington, Conn., 1828; m. 2nd. Charles Tillotson,

Oct. 25, 1866.

1855 Timothy, b. Farmington, Conn. ; m. Lettie Downer.
1856 Richard, b. Farmington, Conn., 1836; d. Feb. 19, 1862, in camp

at New Haven from wounds.

705 Sidney Olcott (Cynthia,^ Roger,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of Rev. Allen and Cynthia (Hooker) Olcott,

of Manchester, Conn., b. j\Iar. 9. 1795, at East Hartford, Conn.

;

m. Jan. 9, 1824, Edna Alice Adams, daughter of James and
Alice (Bradford) Adams, of Plainfield, Conn. He was a farmer
at Manchester, Conn., and a strong Anti-Slavery man.

CHILDREN, OLCOTT.

*1857 Cynthia, b. Manchester, Conn., June 18, 1826.

*1858 Luther James Bradford, b. Manchester, Conn., :May 30, 1830.

714 Thomas Hart (Thomas Hart,^ Mary,* James,^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Thomas and Concurrence (Bartlett) Hart,
of Guilford, Conn., b. Sept. 8, 1762, at Guilford, Conn.; m. Oct.
8, 1787, Mary Parmalee, daughter of William Parmalee, of

Guilford, Conn. He served for a short time in the Revolu-
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tionarv Armv. He was a farnuT at Guilford, where he ci.

May 29, 1829.

CHILDREN. HART.

1859 William, h. (iuilford. Conn.. Mav 5. 1785; m. Lvdia Griffin. Nov.
29. 1814.

1860 Rnth, b. Guilford, Conn.. Jan. 14. 1790; m. George Landon, Mar.
18. 1813.

1861 George, b. rinilff>rd. Conn.. Feb. 8. 1794; m. Clarissa Parmalee,
March 21, 1818.

1862 Pollv. b. Guilford. Conn., Sept. 3. 1797; m. Richard Fowler, Apr.
10. 1'817.

1863 Eliza, b. Guilford. Conn.. Mar., 1800; m. Stephen Trowbridge,
Aug. 31. 1823.

717 John Hart (Thomas Hart.' Mary,^ James.'^ Samuel,^
Thomas'), son of Thomas and Concurrence (Bartlett) Hart,
of Guilford, Conn., b. Jan. 15. 1773, at Guilford. Conn.; m.
Oct. 1. 1803, Betsev Field, daughter of Luke Field, of Guil-

ford, Conn. He d.'l858.

CHILDREN, HART.

1864 John, b. Guilford. Conn., May 15, 1805; d. in South America.
He was a mariner.

1865 Betsey, b. Guilford. Conn.. Jan. 29, 1807; m. Daniel Loomis,
Guilford, Conn., Jan. 4, 1826.

1866 Samuel S., b. Guilford, Conn., Nov. 7, 1808; drowned in West
River, Guilford. Conn., Dec. 10. 1862; m. Mary Coulter.

1867 Julia, b. Guilford. Conn., Jan. 5, 1811; m. 1st. William Fovvle;

m. 2nd. Samuel C. Davis.

1868 Sarah E., b. Guilford, Conn.. Oct. 11. 1814; m. Miles Dudley,
Guilford, Conn., Nov. 26, 1839.

1869 Deborah, b. Guilford, Conn., Apr. 27, 1817; m. Benjamin Candee,
May 5, 1842.

1870 Thomas, b. Guilford. Conn., Aug. 8, 1819; m. Elizabeth Fuller.

1871 Elisha, b. Guilford, Conn., Nov. 11, 1823; m. Sarah E. Beards-

lev, Oct. 14. 1862.

1872 Mary, b. Guilford, Conn., Oct. 5, 1826; m. Oliver Brooks.

725 Benjamin Hart (Benjamin Hart,^ Mary ,4 James,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Benjamin and Mabel (Fowler) Hart,

of East Guilford, Conn., b. Oct. 25, 1772. at East Guilford,

Conn.; m. Xo. 1, Mar. 31, 1804, :\Iarv ^leigs, daughter of

Timothy Meigs. She d. at East Guilford, Conn., Oct. 26, 1809.

He m. No. 2, ]\Iay 14, 1811. Lucy Baldwin, daughter of Timothy
and OHve (Norton) Baldwin, of Guilford, Conn., b. July 9,

1786. He d. at :\Iadison, Conn., June 4, 1852. She d. at Madi-
son, Conn., Dec. 31, 1861.
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CHILDREN, HART.

By 1st wife.

1873 Mary, b. East Guilford, Conn., Mar. 31, 1805; d. East Guilford,

Conn., Sept. 26, 1805.

1874 Mabel, b. East Guilford, Conn., Jan. 28, 1808; d. East Guilford,

Conn., Feb. 25, 1826.

1875 Mary, 2nd., b. East Guilford, Conn., Sept. 16, 1809; d. East Guil-

ford, Conn., March 13, 1810.

By 2nd wife.

1876 Benjamin, B., b. East Guilford, Conn., Aug. 8, 1812; d. East
Guilford, Conn., May 16, 1815.

1877 Baldwin, b. East Guilford, Conn., Mar. 12, 1815; m. Charlotte

J. Wells, Dec. 23, 1841.

1878 William Winthrop, b. East Guilford, Conn., Mar. 19, 1835; m.
Roxanna Scrantom, July 14, 1859.

726 Nathaniel Ruggles (Annie Bartlett,^ Sarah,^ James,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Dr. Nathaniel and Annie (Bart-

lett) Ruggles, of Guilford, Conn., b. Oct. 7, 1737, at Guilford,

Conn.; m. Mar. 14, 1765, Elizabeth Dudley, of Guilford, Conn.,

b. Feb. 24, 1742, at Guilford, Conn. He d. at Guilford, Conn.,

Oct. 16, 1793. She d. at Guilford, Conn., Nov. 10, 1819.

CHILDREN, RUGGLES.

1879 Sarah, b. Guilford, Conn., Mar. 8, 1766; d. June, 1802.

1880 Elizabeth, b. Guilford, Conn., June 11, 1768; d. Aug. 5, 1820.

1881 Nathaniel, b. Guilford, Conn., Aug. 27, 1770; d. Nov. 16, 1840.

1882 Lucretia, b. Guilford, Conn., Oct. 12, 1772; m. Peter Spencer.

1883 Thomas, b. Guilford, Conn., Aug. 7, 1777; m. Harriet Sanford.

728 Ann Ruggles (Annie Bartlett,'^ Sarah,^ James,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Dr. Nathaniel and Annie
(Bartlett) Ruggles, of Guilford, b. Aug. 12, 1741, at Guilford,

Conn.; m. Jan. 15, 1767, James Stone, son of Timothy and
Rachel (Norton) Stone, of Guilford, Conn. He d. at Guilford,

Conn., June 16, 1795. She d. at Guilford, Conn., Mar. 31, 1817.

CHILD, STONE.

1.884 Anna, b. Guilford, Conn., June 18, 1779; m. Daniel Soper.

729 Rebecca Ruggles (Annie Bartlett,^ Sarah,^ James,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Dr. Nathaniel and Annie
(Bartlett) Ruggles, of Guilford, Conn., b. Aug. 13, 1743, at

Guilford, Conn. ; m. Oct. 18, 1763, David Landon, son of Samuel
and Bethyah (Tuthill) Landon, of Southold, L. I., b. Oct. 30,

1743. He was a Revolutionary soldier. He d. at Guilford,

Conn., Sept. 14, 1796. She d. at Guilford, Conn., Jan. 1, 1821.

11
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CHILDREN, LANDON.

1885 Jonathan, h. Oct. 19. \7()3; ni. Abigail Lcdyard.
188(1 Samuel, b. Oct. 17. 17()5; ni. Hannah Klliot.

1887 David, b. Jnly 31. 17fHS; d. Oct. 27, 1788.

18S8 Jc.lin. b. Auk- 1(\ 1771 ; in. Widow Sally Atwalcr.
1SS<> Kibccca. b. Oct. 11, 1773; d. Oct. 27, 1773.

1890 William, b. Dec. 7, 1774; m. Elizabeth Sopcr.

18<n Nathaniel Ruk'kIcs. b. Mar. 16. 1781 ; d. Sept., 1781. "

1892 Nathaniel Kiigglcs No. 4- ^'- June 2i^, 1784; m. Mary Griswold.
1893 George, b. Aug. 10. 1787; m. Ruth Hart.

AK-^o four soii.*^ who died in infancy.

732 Huldah Ruggles (Annie I'.artk-tt,"' Sarah,» James,-'*

Samuel,* Tliomas'), daughter of Dr. Nathaniel and Annie
(Bartlett) Ruggles, of Guilford, Conn., b. Oct. 5, 1747, at Guil-

ford, Conn.; m. Feb. 24, 1774, Roswell Woodward, son of

William and Mabel (Chudsev) Woodward, of Guilford, Conn.,

b. Oct. 10. 1750. He d. at Guilford, Conn., Sept. 5, 1807. She
d. at Guilford. Conn., Aug. 26, 1827.

CHILDREN, WOODWARD.

1894 W^illiam, b. Dec. 31. 1774; m. 1st Cooke.
1895 Huldah. b. Sept. 10. 1776; d. Apr. 15, 1854.

1896 Anna. b. Aug. 5, 1778; d. Guilford, Conn., Dec. 18, 1858; m.
Richard Lay.

1897 Harriet, b. Sept. 6, 1780; m. Jonathan Rose.
1898 Rebecca, b. May 3, 1783; d. Aug. 14, 1791.

1899 Polly, b. June 4, 1785; d. St. Louis, Mo., Jan. 4, 1865; m. Joel

Crittenden, Jan. 15, 1807.

1900 John Ruggles, b. June 24, 1787; d. Feb. 18, 1813.

1901 David, b. 1789; d. Dec. 6, 1819.

1902 Roswell, b. Dec. 7, 1794; d. Guilford, Conn., Sept. 4, 1869; m.
Catherine Elliot, Sept. 7, 1824.

735 Mary Ruggles (Annie Bartlett,'^ Sarah,^ James,^
Samuel,- Thomas^ j, daughter of Dr. Nathaniel and Annie
(Bartlett) Ruggles, of Guilford, Conn., b. 1758, at Guilford,

Conn.; m. May 14, 1783, Timothy Rossiter, son of Benjamin
and Abigail (Baldwin) Rossiter, of Guilford, Conn., b. May
21, 1754, at Guilford. He was a Revolutionary soldier. He d.

Feb. 26, 1835. She d. Mar. 16, 1816.

CHILDREN, ROSSITER.

1903 Benjamin, b. Aug. 20, 1784; d. Oct. 31, 1787.

1904 Abigail, b. Aug. 3, 1786; d. Sept. 20, 1796.

1905 John, b. Aug. 22, 1788; d. Oct. 8, 1799.

1906 Benjamin No. 2, b. Oct. 10, 1790; m. Catherine Brooks.
1907 Lois, b. May 12, 1793; d. Feb. 22, 1821.

1908 Timothy, b. Dec. 2, 1796; m. Sally Todd.
1909 Daniel, b. Oct. 8, 1798; m. Harriet Hanford.
1910 Mary, b. July 25, 1801 ; m. John Norton, Nov. 21, 1832.
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737 Ruth Bartlett (Hooker Bartlett,^ Sarah,^ James,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Hooker and Ruth (Parmalee)
Bartlett, of Guilford, Conn., b. Jan. 1, 1751, at Guilford, Conn.;
m. Sept. 29, 1773, Nathaniel Bishop, son of Beriah and Lucy
(Morse) Bishop, of Guilford, Conn. He was a Revolutionary
soldier. They removed from Guilford to Richmond, Mass.

CHILDREN, BISHOP.

1911 Elizabeth, b. Sept. 4, 1774.

1912 Lucy, b. Sept. 4, 1774.

1913 Beriah, b. Mar. 6, 1776.

1914 Hooker, b. 1777.

1915 Nathaniel, b. Sept., 1783.

1916 Henr}' Walker, b. Apr. 12, 1795.

739 Hooker Bartlett, Jr. (Hooker Bartlett,^ Sarah,^ James,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Hooker and Ruth (Parmalee)
Bartlett, of Guilford, Conn., b. Jan. 15, 1755, at Guilford, Conn.

;

m. Jan. 7, 1784, Ruth Hart, daughter of Thomas and Concur-
rence (Bartlett) Hart, of Guilford, Conn., b. Apr. 23, 1760, at

Guilford. (She was his second cousin). He d. Jan. 18, 1834.

She d. Apr. 10, 1855.

CHILDREN, BARTLETT.

1917 Hooker, b. Guilford, Conn., Sept. 24, 1785; d. Oct. 16, 1805.

1918 John Hart, b. Guilford, Conn., Sept. 4, 1796; m. Caroline Elliot.

740 John Bartlett (Hooker Bartlett,-^ Sarah,^ James,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Hooker and Ruth (Parmalee)
Bartlett, of Guilford, Conn., b. Jan. 18, 1757, at Guilford, Conn.

;

m. Jan. 15, 1781, Deborah Hubbard, daughter of Daniel and
Deborah (Hopson) Hubbard, of Guilford, Conn., b. Dec. 13,

1759, at Guilford. He was a Revolutionary soldier. He d.

June 15, 1797. She d. Feb. 8, 1831.

CHILDREX, BARTLETT.

1919 Hubbard Ol D.), b. Aug. 23, 1782; m. Kesiah Bartlett.

1920 John, b. Oct. 13, 1785; m. Clarissa Coan.
1921 Henry, b. June, 1789; d. Sept., 1806.

1922 Samuel, b. Sept. 26, 1792; m. Jane Shevrill.

743 William Bartlett (Hooker Bartlett,-^ Sarah,^ James,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Hooker and Ruth (Parmalee)
Bartlett, of Guilford, Conn., b. Dec. 31, 1763, at Guilford, Conn.

;

m. Ruth Harris. They removed to Richmond, Mass., where he
d. 1810.
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run.nHFN, barti-Ett.

1Q23 William, d. 1814.

1^24 James, m. Mary Bctts.

744 Sarah Bartlctt (Hooker P.arllcU/' Sar.ih.* Jamcs,-'^ Sam-
uel,' Tlionias' ), daup^hter of Hooker and Kiitli (Parmalce)
Bartlctt, of (iiiilford, Conn., b. July 6, 1766, at Guilford, Conn.;
m. May 9, 1790, John Elliot, son of Col. John and Experience
(Hanipstcad) Elliot, of Guilford, Conn., b. Oct. 3, 1765, at

Guilford. He was descended from Rev. John Elliot, styled the
"Apostle." He d. at Guilford, Conn., Sept. 29, 1794. She d.

at Guilford, Conn., Sept. 6, 1838.

CHILDREN. ELLIOT.

1925 Ruth, h. June 7, 1791 ; m. William Law.
1926 Julia, b. Oct. 18, 1793; d. July 11, 1872.

746 Sarah Smith (William Smith, ^ Mehitable,'* James,-'

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Dr. William Hooker and
Sarah (Browne) Smith, of Rye, N. Y., b. June 17, 1747, at

Rye, N. Y. ; m. June 22, 1769, James Sutton, b. Mar. 7, 1744.

They lived at Wyoming, Pa., and Mrs. Sutton is said to have
had a better knowledge of Wyoming and its history than any
other person.

CHILD, SUTTON.

1927 Daughter, b. Feb. 8, 1773; m. Jacob Bedford, Esq., May 16,

1799.

747 Susannah Smith (William Smith,^ Mehitable,^ James,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Dr. William Hooker and
Sarah (Browne) Smith, of Rye and White Plains, N. Y., b.

Nov. 17, 1750, at White Plains, N. Y. ; m. 1774, Dr. Lemuel
Gustine. He d. 1807. She d. 1778.

CHILD, GUSTINE.

1928 Sarah, b. 1775; d. 1856; m. Rev. Nathaniel Randolph Snowden.

757 Major Benjamin Talmage (Susannah Smith,^ Mehi-
table,^ James,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Benjamin and
Susannah (Smith) Talmage, of Setauket, L. L, b. Feb. 25,

1754. He graduated from Yale college and entered the Revo-
lutionary Army, serving with distinction. He m. Mar. 16, or

18, 1784, Mary Floyd, daughter of Gen. William Floyd. He
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m. No. 2, May 3, 1808, Maria Hallett, daughter of Joseph Hal-
let, Esq., of New York. He d. Mar. 7, 1835. She d. June 3,

1805.

CHILDREN, TALMAGE.

1929 William Smith.
1930 Henry Floyd, m. Maria Canfield.

1931 Maria Jones, m. Hon. John P. Cushman.
1932 Frederick Augustus, m. Eliza Canfield.

1933 Benjamin, d. at Gibraltar. An officer in the U. S. Army.
1934 Harriet Wadsworth, m. John Delafield Esq. New York.
1935 George Washington, m, Pacera M. Pease, daughter of Hon.

Calvin Pease of Warren, Ohio.

761 John Smith Purdy (Mehitable Smith,^ Mehitable,^

James,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Elisha and Mehitable
(Smith) Purdy, b. July 11, 1763; m. March 21, 1786, Elizabeth

Jennings of White Plains, N. Y., b. May 12, 1765. They
lived at White Plains until 1807 and then removed to Marl-
borough, N. Y. He was a drummer boy in the Revolutionary
War. He d. at Marlborough, N. Y., Sept. 23, 1856.

CHILDREN, PURDY.

1936 Hester, b. White Plains, N. Y., June 17, 1787; m. Dennis H.
Doyle, April 9, 1807.

1937 Peter, b. White Plains, N. Y., Jan. 19, 1789; d. at sea, Jan. 20,

1819.

1938 Elisha, b. White Plains, N. Y., May 3, 1791 ; m. Phebe Purdy,
1812.

1939 Sarah, b. White Plains, N. Y., Apr. 17, 1793; d. 1882; m. John
Millard, Aug. 24, 1812.

1940 Lydia, b. White Plains, N. Y., Dec. 15, 1795; m. William Smith.

1941 Hackeliah, b. White Plains, N. Y., Nov. 22, 1797; m. Cornelia

Millard, 1819.

1942 Elizabeth D., b. White Plains, N. Y., July 1, 1799; m. Leonard
L. Carpenter.

1943 Martha, b. White Plains, N. Y., Apr. 30, 1801; m. Richard R.

Fowler.
1944 Mary (or Maria), b. White Plains, N. Y., March 5, 1803; m.

Josiah Carpenter.
1945 Denis Doyle, b. White Plains, N. Y., Dec. 4, 1805; m. Caroline

Wygant.
1946 William Jennings, b. Marlborough, N. Y., Oct. 16, 1809; d.

young, drowned in Hudson river, 1829.

767 Winifred Purdy (Mehitable Smith,^ Mehitable,^ James,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Elisha and Mehitable (Smith)
Purdy, of White Plains, N. Y. ; m. Nicholas Bailey.
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CHILDREN'. nMI.F.V.

1^7 F-Ii/a. m. Qtiimby.
1948 Jacob.
1949 Peter.

1950 Leonard.
1951 Nathaniel. Vale D. D.
1952 ElJsha. M. D.
1953 John WiUiam. P. D.

770 Lcvinah Purdy (.Xhip^ail Smith.' Mcliitablc* Jaincs,^

Samuel.- rh(»mas' ). daii^litcr of Jacob and Abigail (Smith)
Purdy. of White Plains. X. Y., b. July 7, 1765. at White
Plains. N. Y. : m. June 2, 1785. Thomas Morton. She d. Feb.

7, 1834.

CHILDREN. IIORTGN.

1954 Abby. m. Van Nostrand.
1955 Susan, b. New York City. July 30. 1794; d. New York City.

July 21. 1858: m. Charles Fredericks. March. 1811.

1956 Elizabeth, m. Gardiner.
1957 William.
1958 Sarah.

771 Henry Purdy (Abigail Smith,' ]\Icdiitable.* James,'^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Jacob and Abigail (Smith) Purdy,
of White Plains. N. Y., b. Oct. 3. 1767, at White Plains, N. Y.

;

m. May Calhoun.

CHILDREN', PURDY.

1959 Ann. m. Gray.
1960 Jacob.
1961 Alexandria.
1962 Susan, m. Day.
1963 Henr>'.

1964 James H.

772 Susannah Purdy (Abigail Smith,-''^ ]\Iehitable,^ James,-^

Samuel.2 Thomas^), daughter of Jacob and Abigail (Smith)

Purdv of White Plains, N. Y., b. Oct. 16, 1770, at White Plains,

N. Y'; m. Aug. 23, 1791, Isaac Hunt. She died Oct. 18, 1807.

CHILDREN, HUNT.

1%5 Sarah, m. Dean.
1966 Abigail, m. Abiathar Smith.
1967 Thomas.
1968 Jacob.
1969 John.
1970 Elias.
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773 Winifred Purdy (Abigail Smith,^ T^Iehitable,-* James,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Jacob and Abigail (Smith)
Purdy of White Plains, N. Y., b. Jan. 22, \772>, at White Plains,

N. Y.; m. Aug. 28, 1791. Richard Ferris. She died Oct. 13,

1820.

CHILDREX, FERRIS.

1971 Maria, m. Cummerford.
1972 William.
1973 Jacob.
1974 Benjamin.
1975 James.
1976 Rebecca, m. Rice.

1977 Fanny.

774 Abigail Purdy (Abigail Smith,^ ^lehitable,^ James,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Jacob and Abigail (Smith)
Purdy of White Plains, X. Y., b. June 25, 1775, at White Plains,

N. Y. ; m. Dec. 28, 1794, Peter Angevine. She d. Jan. 9, 1853.

CHILD, ANGEVINE.

1978 Susannah Sarah, b. Dec. 21, 1807; d. Sept. 5, 1837; m. Peter

Esquirol, Nov. 4, 1824.

775 Jacob Purdy, Jr. (Abigail Smith,^ Mehitable,^ James,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Jacob and Abigail (Smith) Purdv,
of White Plains, X. Y., b. June 24, 1778, at White Plains, X.
Y.; m. Oct. 18, Cynthia Hart. He died Jan. 10, 1866.

CHILDREN, PURDY.

1979 Pamelia. m. Ferris.

1980 Emeline. m. Purdy.
1981 Sarah, m. Gedney.
1982 Elisha.

776 John Purdy (Abigail Smith,-^ ]\Iehitable.^ James,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Jacob and Abigail (Smith) Purdv,
of White Plains, X. Y., b. Xov. 22, 1780, at White Plains, X.

Y. ; m. Sept. 28, Elizabeth Dusenbury. He died Oct 28, 1854.

CHILDREN, PURDY.

1983 Eliza, m. Horton.
1984 Harriet, m. Ostrander.

778 Samuel Purdy (Abigail Smith,^ :\lehitable,^ James,^
Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Jacob and Abigail (Smith) Purdy,
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of White Plains, X. V.. b. June 14. ]7H7, at Wliitc Plains, N.
v.; m. Sept. 14, 1812. Fanny Fislur. IK- died July 7, 1813.

CHILI), riRDY.

1985 Snsannh. ni. George Downing.

782 Jennet Hopkins (Alice Howard,' Alice,'* Nathaniel,^

Samuel.- Thonias'), daup^hter of Thomas, Jr. and Alice

(Howard) Hojikins of Hartford. Conn., b. May 1766, at Hart-
ford, Conn.; ni. 17S7, Peter Wallace Gallaudet of New York
City, b. April 21, 1759. He was the famous instructor of Deaf
and Dumb pupils and originator of the Deaf and Dumb
Asvlum at Hartford, Conn. He died at Washington, D. C,
MaV 16, 1843.

CHILDREN, GALLAUDET.

1986 Thomas Hopkins, b. Dec. 10, 1787.

1987 Edgar, d. 1790.

1988 Charles, d. 1830.

1989 Catherine.
1990 James.
1991 William Edgar, graduated from Yale College, 1815, d. 1821.

1992 Ann W.
1993 Jason, d. 1835.

1994 Theodore.
1995 Edward, d. 1847.

1996 Wallace, d. 1816.

791 Ruth Hooker (Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^ j, daughter of Rev. Nathaniel and Ruth
(Skinner) Hooker of Hartford, W^est District, b. Jan. 1762,

baptised Jan. 19, 1762, at Hartford, West District ; m. 1782, Nath-

an Haynes Whiting, son of Col. Nathan and Mary(Saltonstall)
Whiting of New Haven, Conn., b. Nov. 4, 1759; graduated from
Yale. By direction of her father's will she was sent to Boston
"for a more polite education," and with her superior education

she became a famous belle. She resided at Farmington, where
her mother had become the wife of Fisher Gay. He died 1801.

She died Oct. 28, 1783.

CHILD, WHITING.

1997 Nathan Hooker, b. 1783; d. June 16, 1886.

792 Eunice Ellery (Eunice,^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of John and Eunice (Hooker) Ellery,

of Hartford, Conn., b. Aug. 23, 1762, at Hartford, Conn.; m. July
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1, 1784, Joseph Hart, son of Rev. William and Mary (Blaque)

Hart of Saybrook, Conn., b. Jan. 13, 1755, at Saybrook, Conn.

He was a merchant doing an extensive business, principally

wholesale and importing at Hartford from 1785 to 1800. He
was lost at sea about 1810. She died at Hartford, Conn., Oct.

25, 1813.

CHILDREN, HART.

1998 John Eller}^ b. Hartford, Conn., June 12, 1785; d. Nov. 4, 1821;

m. Sarah Woodbridge.
1999 Amelia, b. Hartford, Conn., July 16, 1788; d. Hartford, Conn.,

Feb. 5, 1809.

2000 Joseph William, b. Hartford, Conn., May U, 1790; d. Nov. 16,

1821.

2001 Frederick Austen, b. Hartford, Conn., Jan. 21, 1794; d. 1819.

*2002 Ferdinand Austen, b. Hartford, Conn., Sept. 10, 1796.

2003 Edward Bonner, b. Hartford, Conn., Mar. 12, 1798; d. 1865.

2004 Henry F., b. Hartford, Conn., May 22, 1800. Supposed to have

been lost at sea.

794 Hannah AUin Hooker (James,^ Nathaniel,* Nathaniel,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of James and third wife, Mary
(Chaffee) Hooker of Windsor, Conn., b. Sept. 4, 1785, at Wind-
sor, Conn.; m. June 11, 1810, Rev. Andrew Yates of Schenectady,

N. Y. and settled at East Hartford, Conn. He was pastor at

East Hartford, Conn., and after that Professor in Union College,

and later principal of a Polytechnic Institute at Chittenango,

N. Y. He died at Schenectady, N. Y., Oct. 13, 1844. She died

at Schenectady, N. Y., Oct. 20, 1859.

CHILDREN, YATES.

*2O05 Mary Austin, b. East Hartford, Conn., :Mav 20, 1811.

2006 Christopher, b. July 18, 1813, d. May 20, 1815.

2007 James Hooker, b. Oct. 10, 1815, d. June 5, 1861.

2008 Christopher, No. 2, b. Feb. 12, 1818; d. July 29, 1818.

2009 Helen, b. Sept. 4, 1819 ; d. Aug. 26, 1820.

2010 Joseph, b. May 20, 1821 ; d. Feb. 16, 1822.

2011 Ann Eliza, b. July 5, 1822; m. John R. Ireland. They adopted

a child Hannah.
2012 Thomas Hooker, b. Aug. 29, 1826; d. Aug. 5, 1827.

2013 Henry Edward, b. Sept. 16, 1829; d. Jan. 12, 1831.

795 Dolly Goodwin Hooker (James,^ Nathaniel,^ Nathan-
iel,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of James and his third wife,

Mary (Chaffee) Hooker of Windsor, Conn., b. July 30, 1787, at

Windsor; m. June 24, 1813, Elisha Beebe Strong, Esq., of Roches-

ter, N. Y., son of Elisha and Mary (Beebe) Strong of Windsor,
Conn., b. Nov. 29, 1788, at Hartford, Conn. He was a lawyer of

high repute at Rochester, N. Y. In 1821 was made the first
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ju(lj::e of Monroe County, which office ho filled for several years.

In 1861 he renidved to Detroit, where lie lived until his death,

Oct. 12. 1867. She died Feh. 15. 1850. After the death of his

wife. Judi^e Strong married a.c^ain. I\llen O'Keefe, of Detroit.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

2014 Tames Hooker, b. Rochester, N. Y., Apr. 26, 1814.

2015 Julian Elisha, b. Rochester, N. Y., Nov. 18. 1816; d. .Sept. 15,

1838.

*2016 Martha Cornelia, b. Rochester, N. Y.. Apr. 13. 1818.

*2017 Bertha Rosabella, b. Rochester, N. Y., Apr. 13. 1818; d. Oct. 12,

1846.

*2018 Robert Hnnter. b. Rochester. N. Y.. Aiip. ZS. 1820.

2019 Eliza Hooker, b. Rochester, N. Y.. Dec. 10. 1822.

2020 George Parish, b. Rochester, N. Y., Dec. 24. 1824.

2021 William Oliver, b. Rochester, N. Y., Aug. 18, 1828.

796 Alexander Allin Hooker fjamcs,' Nathaniel,'* Nathan-
iel.'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of James and third wife Mary
f Chaffee) Hooker of Windsor. Conn., b. Oct. 30, 1789, at Wind-
sor, Conn.; m. March 23. 1820, Lucy Case, dau£2:hter of Jonathan

J. and Lucy (Simmons) Case, of Rochester, N. Y,, b. July 27,

1800, at Rochester, N. Y. He was a farmer at Rochester, N. Y.

He died at Rochester, N. Y., Jan. 2, 1849. She died at North
Chili, N. Y., July 26. 1885.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2022 Lucy Case, b. Rochester, N. Y., Apr. 25, 1821.

*2023 Mary, b. Rochester, N. Y., Mar. 21. 1823.

2024 Louisa, b. Rochester, N. Y., Apr. 19. 1825.

*2025 Helen, b. Rochester, N. Y., Oct. 9, 1827.

2026 Delia, b. Rochester, N. Y., Oct. 3, 1830; d. Rochester, N. Y.,

Aug. 22, 1831.

2027 James Henry, b. Rochester, N. Y., June 23, 1832. He was cap-
tain of Company E, 39th Regt. 111. Volunteers; saw much
active service;—retaining throughout his life great interest

in all military affairs and willed his property to the United
States government, to found a naval and military school with
high ethical standards making President Roosevelt his

executor. The will was declared illegal. He died Feb. 28,

1907.

2028 Harriet. Rochester, N. Y., July 13, 1835 ; d. Jan. 24, 1860.

2029 Adelia, b. Rochester, N. Y., Jan. 21, 1840.

797 James Hooker (James,^ Nathaniel,-^ Nathaniel,-'^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of James and third wife Mary (Chafifee)

Hooker of Windsor, Conn., b. July 12, 1792, at Windsor, Conn.;
m. Jan. 24, 1816, Helen Sarah Reade. daughter of John and Cath-

erine (Livingston) Reade of New York City. She was of that

family of Reade from which Reade St., New York, gets its name,
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and was descended from the first Lord of Livingston ^Manor. He
graduated from Yale College, 1810. \\'as a lawyer at Pough-
keepsie, X. Y., and Surrogate of Dutchess Co., 1828. Presidential

Elector, 1836. Canal Commissioner, 1842. He died at Pough-
keepsie, X. Y., Sept. 3. 1858. She died Jan. 30, 1879.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2030 Catherine Livingston, b. Poughkeepsie, X. Y., Sept. 23. 1817.

2031 Helen Marv b. Poughkeepsie, X. Y., June 12, 1819; d. Jan. 24.

1838.

798 Horace Hooker fJames, '^ Xathaniel,^ Xathaniel,'^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of James and third \vife ]\Iary (Chafifee)

Hooker, of Windsor, Conn., b. July 5, 1794, at Windsor, Conn.

;

m. Sept. 3, 1822, Helen Wolcott, daughter of Erastus and Chloe
(Bissell) Wolcott of Windsor, Conn., b. IMarch 9, 1794 at Wind-
sor. Like his progenitor he had the spirit of the pioneer and
the glowing accounts of the Genesee Country attracted him to

Western X^ew York, where so many Hartford and Windsor fam-
ilies have settled. He lived a short time at Bristol near Canan-
daigua, where he engaged in mercantile business with his brother

Alexander Allin, later he went to Carthage near Rochester to co-

operate with his brother-in-law, Judge Strong in developing what
was supposed to be the future city of Genesee. He was for

twenty years engaged in active commercial enterprises, through
all his business vicissitudes he remained a courtly gentleman of

the old regime of the strictest integrity and high moral character.

a power in the communitv in which he lived. He died X^ov. 3,

1865. She died April 4. 1840.

CHILDREX, HOOKER.

*2032 Julia Wolcott, b. Rochester, X. Y., June 10. 1823.

*2033 Henry Edward, b. Rochester, N. Y., Sept. 1. 1824.

2034 Frances, b. Rochester, X. Y., Aug. 21, 1826; d. April 20, 1906,

at Skaneateles, X^. Y. ; unmarried ; engaged in literary pur-

suits.

*2035 James Wolcott, b. Rochester, X. Y., May 10, 1828.

2036 John Chaffee, b. Rochester, X. Y., June 30, 1830; d. Rochester,

X. Y., Jan. 7, 1832.

*2037 Charles M, b. Rochester, X. Y.. Xov. 9. 1832.

2038 Thomas, b. Rochester, X. Y., Mar. 27, 1836 ; d. Rochester, X. Y.,

July 31. 1836.

*2039 Horace B., b. Rochester, X. Y., Dec. 7, 1837.

799 Mary Chaffee Hooker (James,^ X^athaniel,^ X'athaniel,-^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of James and third wife ]\Iarv

(Chaffee) Hooker of Windsor, Conn., b. March 31, 1796 at
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Windsor, Conn.: ni. I'd). 4, 1S18, Dr. James Map^offin, of Schen-
ectady. X. ^'.. where lie died Mav JO. 1850. She died at Schen-
ectady, X. v., March 20. 1H30.

CHILDREN, MAGOFFIN.

2040 John. b. Schenectady, N. Y.. May 24, 1819; d. July 12. 1871; m.
(His widow married Mr. Logan).

2041 James, b. Schenectady. N. Y.. Jan. 16. 1821 ; d. Nov. 17, 1883.

2042 Horace, b. Schenectady. N. Y.. Jan. 16, 1821 ; d. Schenectady,
N. Y.. Sept. ZS. 1821.

2043 Marv Hooker, b. Schenectady, N. Y.. Aug. 6, 1825; d. New York
Citv. Feb. 1898.

2044 WiHiam. b. Schenectady, N. Y., May 26, 1828.

2045 Catherine Cole, b. Schenectady, N. Y., June 26, 1831 ; died May
29, 1832.

801 Henry Thomas Hooker (James,' Xathaniel,"* Xathan-
iel,^ Samuel,- Thomas' j, son of James and third wife Mary
(ChatTee) Hooker, of Windsor, Conn., b. July 13, 1803, at Wind-
sor, Conn.; m. July 5, 1838, i\Iary Brown Cobb, of Stonington,

Conn., daughter of Henry Stanton and Mary (Brown) Cobb, of

Stonington, Conn., b. March 21, 1803, at Stonington, Conn. He
died at Svracuse, X. Y. Oct. 1, 1893. She died at Syracuse, N.
Y., Dec. 29, 1897.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2046 Henry Cobb, b. Rochester, N. Y., Apr. 9, 1839; m. May 23, 1876,

Frances Hale Hopkins, daughter of Barton and Margaret
(McDougal) Hopkins of Syracuse, N. Y., bom April 17, 1853,

at Syracuse; she died June 2, 1895, at Syracuse; he died May
25, 1908, at Syracuse.

2047 Thomas, b. Rochester, N. Y., Sept. 1, 1840; m. Emma Cornelia

Denison, Sept. 26, 1872; she died June 30, 1875 at Syracuse,

N. Y. ; he graduated from Williams College, 1865; he was a

teacher in Elbridge, N. Y., and Lake Forest, 111., but since

1878 he has been engaged in manufacturing business at Syra-

cuse, N. Y.
2048 Mary, b. Rochester, N. Y., Mar. 10, 1843; d. Rochester, N. Y.,

May 12, 1845.

2049 Andrew Yates, b. Rochester, N. Y., Oct. 30, 1844; d. Rochester,
N. Y., July 20, 1845.

802 Mary Hooker (Horace,-^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Horace and Elizabeth (Filer)

Hooker of Windsor, Conn., b. Nov. 26, 1771, at Windsor, Conn.;

m. Aug. 3, 1796, Gaylord Griswold, Esq., of Herkimer, N. Y., son

of Capt. Sylvanus and ^lary (Collins) Griswold of Windsor,
Conn., b. Dec. 20, 1767, at Windsor, Conn. He graduated from
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Yale College, 1787, and was a lawver at Herkimer, where he died

March 1, 1809. She died at Herkimer, X. Y., Aug. 2, 1844.

CHILDREN, GRISWOLD.

*2050 Sarah Hooker, b. Hartford, Conn., 1795.

2051 Mary, b. Herkimer, N. Y., 1797; d. Herkimer, N. Y., June 4,

1813.

*2052 Hooker, b. Herkimer, N. Y., 1801.

*2053 Hannah Hooker, b. Herkimer, N. Y., Nov. 30, 1803.

*2054 Gaylord Hooker, b. Herkimer, N. Y., 1806.

803 Hannah Hooker (Horace,'^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,'

Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Horace and Elizabeth (Filer)

Hooker of Windsor, Conn., b. Jan. 15, 1773, at Windsor, Conn.;

m. Richard Lord Jones, son of Amasa and Hope (Lord) Jones
of Hartford, Conn., b. May 15, 1767, at Colchester, Conn. He
was a merchant at Hartford. He died at New Albany, Ind.,

1854. She died at Granville, N. Y. ^vlay 18, 1800.

CHILDREN, JONES.

2055 Elizabeth Hooker, b. Aug. 14, 1792; d. Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.,

Feb. 1, 1882.

2056 Horace Hooker, b. Jan. 6, 1795; d. Louisville, Ky., 1851; m.
Flora Narcissa Eliza Harden Wiggenson.

806 Samuel Filer Hooker (Horace,^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^

Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Horace and Elizabeth (Filer)

Hooker of Windsor, Conn., b. Aug. 6, 1780, at Windsor, Conn.;

m. Oct. 15, 1813, Martha Smith Brewster, daughter of Jacob W.
and Esther (Douglass) Brewster of Northampton, Mass., b.

March 21, 1791, at Norwich, Conn. She was descended from
Elder William Brewster of the ^layflower Company. He was a

merchant at Little Falls, N. Y., in 1810 went to Sacketts Harbor
and did an extensive business. He had large contracts with the

United States government for armv and navv supplies during the

War of 1812. He died at Sacketts Harbor, April 29, 1864. She
died at Northampton, Mass., Dec. 6, 1829.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2057 Horace, b. Northampton, Mass., Oct. 28, 1814; d. Northampton,
Mass., June 5, 1815.

*2058 Samuel Talcott, b. Northampton, Mass., Feb. 23, 1816.

2059 Sidney Douglass, b. Sacketts Harbor, N. Y., May 22, 1818; d.

Belize, La., July, 1884.

*2060 James Louis, b. Sacketts Harbor, N. Y., Feb. 15, 1820.

2061 Esther Ann, b. Sacketts Harbor, N. Y., Mar. 10, 1823; d.

Sacketts Harbor, N. Y., Aug. 1824
2062 Martha Ann, b. Sacketts Harbor, N. Y., March 3, 1826; d. Mil-

waukee, Wis., May 11, 1898.
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985 Caroline Hooker (Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,"^ Samuel,^
'I'lionias' ). (lau^^lilcr of Dr. Daniel and Mary (Scdi^wick)
Hooker ui Hartford West District. Conn., baptized Sept. 16,

1753, at Hartford West District, Conn.; ni. May 25, 1775, George
Welles. I). 174'^ at Hartford West District. He was a Revolu-
tionary soldier. He died at Hartford, 1791. She died at Hart-
ford, Oct. 1838.

CHILDREN, WELLS OR WELLES.

*2063 George, b. Hartford. W. D., Apr. 28, 1777.

2064 Caroline, b. Hartford, W. D., Nov. 8, 1779.

2065 Polly, d. July 5, 1872; m. Eben Webster, July 5, 1807. He was
born March 22, 1789; d. July 27, 1829.

2066 Thomas Hooker, b. Hartford, W. D., Feb. 11, 1791.

986 Mary Hooker (Daniel,"' Daniel,-* Daniel,-^ Samuel,^
Thomas' J, daughter of Dr. Daniel and Mary (Sedgwick)
Hooker of Hartford West District, Conn., baptized Nov. 17,

1754, at Hartford West District; m. April 4, 1774, Aaron Cad-
well, son of Thomas and Alary (Porter) Cadwell of Wintonbury
Parish, Windsor, Conn., b. 1754, at Wintonbury. They resided

for some time near the dividing line between Hartford West
District and Wintonbury Parish, Conn., and all their children

were born there. About the end of the 18th century they re-

moved to Hartland, Vt., and soon after to Alontpelier, Vt.,

where she died Oct. 29, 1842.

CHILDREN, CADWELL.

*2067 Pollv, b. Hartford, W. D., 1776.

*2068 Wyllys Jay, b. Hartford, W. D., Aug. 22, 1778.

2069 Catherine (Kate), b. Hartford, W. D. 1782; d. Montpelier, Vt.,

Oct. 14, 18+7.

2070 Lucy, b. Hartford, W. D., b. 1784; d. Alontpelier, Vt., Feb. 23,

1855.

2071 Thomas, b. Hartford, W. D., b. 1787; d. Montpelier, Vt., 1835.

*2072 Aaron Decius Hooker, b. Hartford, W. D., Feb. 10, 1791.

992 Nathaniel Hooker M. D. (Daniel,-^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Dr. Daniel and Mary (Sedgwick)
Hooker of Hartford West District, baptized Aug. 16, 1767, at

Hartford West District; m. No. 1, 1799, Rachel Babcock. She
died at Hartford, Nov. 15, 1800. He m. Xo. 2, 1806, Abi-
gail Eggleston of Windsor, Conn., daughter of Samuel and Dor-
cas (Loomis) Eggleston. She died at Hartford, 1826. He mar-
ried No. 3, Oct 19, 1828, Abigail ^lorrill. He died at Hartford,
Conn. 1850. He was a physician and for many years he lived

and practiced in Hartford West District. During the latter

years of his life he lived and practiced in Hartford where his
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practice was principally among the poor, having among his pa-

trons a few families of means from whom he received enough to

enable him to live in a very frugal way. Most of his patrons

were persons too poor to pay fees, and to these people he de-

voted his life and energies, though himself very poor.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

1st. marriage.
Twins, born and died the same day, Nov. 10, 1800.

2nd. marriage.
=^2073 Nathaniel Eggleston, b. Hartford W. D., July 11, 1806.

*2074 James Sedgwick, b. Hartford W. D., ^lar. 2, 1812.

*2075 Chester Harris, Hartford W. D., Mar. 22, 1816.

2076 Abigail, b. Hartford.

994 Eunice Hooker (Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,-^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), daughter of Dr. Daniel and Mary (Sedgwick)
Hooker of Hartford West District, b. Dec. 25, 1772, at Hartford;
m. 1791, Joseph Hubbell, son of Stephen and Rhoda (]\nddle-

brook) Hubbell of Weston, Fairfield Co., Conn., b. May 9, 1764,

at Weston, Conn. He was a farmer and had quite a reputation

as a musician. He died at Weston, Conn., Feb. 22, 1829. She
died at New Haven, Conn., Dec. 9, 1851. She was buried at

Birmingham, Conn.

CHILDREX, HUBBELL.

2075 Eunice, born and died the same day at Hartford, Conn.
2076 Sally, b. Hartford, Conn., 1793; d. 1813; m. Daniel French.
*2077 Zalmon, b. Hartford. Conn., April 9, 1795.

*2078 Eunice No. 2, b. Hartford, Conn., Jan. 31, 1797.

2079 Polly, b. Hartford, Conn., 1799; m. Stephen Hubbard.
*2080 Joseph ^liddlebrook, b. Hartford. Conn., Aug. 20, 1800.-

*2081 Charlotte, b. Hartford, Conn., 1803.

*2082 Nancy Abigail, b. Weston, Conn., Dec. 10, 1804.

*2083 Alanson, b. Weston, Conn., 1808.

*2084 :\lary Ann, b. Weston, Conn., 1810.

2085 Caroline, b. Weston, Conn.. 1812; m. John Watts.
*2086 William Reilly, b. Weston, Conn., Dec. 21, 1816.

1006 Sarah Flowers (Sarah,-^ Daniel.^ Daniel,^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), daughter of Cornelius and Sarah (Hooker) Flowers
of Hartford W^est District, Conn., b. 1755, at Hartford West
District; m. 1774, Hezekiah Cadwell (his 2d wife) of Hartford
West District, b. 1742, at Hartford. He died 1804. She died

1795.

CHILDREN, CADWELL.

2087 Delia, b. Hartford, 1776; m. William Carter.

2088 Hezekiah, b. Hartford W. D., 1780.

2089 Ferdinand, b. Hartford \W. D., 1782.
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1012 Chloe Crosby (Cliloc.'' Daniel,* Daniel.-^ Samuelr
Thomas'), clanj^htcr of ICbcnczcr and Chloe (Hooker) Crosby
of Hartford West District. Conn., b. Sept. 12. 1767, at Hartford
West District: m. at Hartford. May 27. 1788, Elisha Gilbert,

son of Deacon I)enjaiiiin and Anne ( lUitler) Gilbert of Hartford,
b. Mav 16. 1766. at Hartford. He died at West Hartford, Conn..
March' .^1. 184^). She died at We^t Hartford. Conn., Oct. 4,

1818.

CHILDREN, r.ILnERT.

*2090 Nathan, b. Hartford W. D.. Mar. 14. 1790.

2091 Betsey, h. Hartford W. D., Oct. 29, 1793.

2092 Elijah, b. Hartford W. D.. Jan. 22. 1795; d. April 3. 1860.

2093 Anne, b. Hartford VV. D., Dec. 12, 1798; d. Nov. 10, 1815.

2094 Mary, b. Hartford W. D., 1798.

1018 William Crosby (Chloe,'"' Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of Ebenezer and Chloe (Hooker) Crosby of

Hartford West District, Conn., b. March 28. 1778, at Hartford ;

m. Rachel Plubbard. He died at West Hartford, Conn., May 6,

1831.

CHILDREN, CROSBY.

*2095 Eliza, b. Hartford W. D., 1803.

2096 Laura, b. Hartford W. D., 1807; d. 1867.

*2097 William, b. Hartford W. D., 1807.

2098 Erastus Hubbard, b. Hartford W. D., May 3, 1809; d. West
Hartford. Dec. 3, 1885; m. 1st. Fidelia Hollingsworth ; she

died April 19, 1856; m. 2nd. Isabella McCormick.
*2099 Amanda, M., b. Hartford W. D., Sept. 14, 1810.

*2100 Richard, b. West Hartford, Conn., 1819.

*2101 Jane, b. West Hartford, Feb. 11, 1820.

1021 Ebenezer Crosby (Chloe,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,-"' Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Ebenezer and Chloe (Hooker) Crosby of

Hartford West District, Conn., b. March 19, 1788, at Hartford

West District ; m. 1807, Britta Steele, daus^hter of Ebenezer and
Rachel (Steele) Steele of Hartford, West District, b. Sept. 10,

1788, at Hartford, W^est District. He died March 16, 1813.

CHILDREN, CROSBY.

2102 Rensalear Rose, b. Jan. 8, 1809; d. 1882; m. Louisa Johonott,

Oct. 16, 1836.

*2103 Marietta Steele, b. Jan. 12, 1811.

1025 Lory Brace (Abigail,^ Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Henry and Abigail (Hooker) Brace of Hart-
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ford West District, Conn., b. 1770, at Hartford West District;
m. Oct. 12, 1792, Lucinda Belden, daughter of John Kellogg
and Mercy (Webster) Belden of Hartford West District, b.

Feb. 13, 1772, at Hartford West District, Conn. He died at
West Hartford, Oct. 19, 1825. She died at West Hartford,
Conn., Jan. 31, 1839.

CHILDREN, BRACE.

*2104 Lory, b. Hartford W. D., May 4, 1793.
*2105 Ebenezer Belden, b. Hartford W. D., Mar. 9, 1795.
*2106 Thomas, b. Hartford W. D., Aug. 18, 1797.

2107 Lucinda, b. Hartford W. D., Sept. 10, 1799; d. Hartford W. D.,

Dec. 6, 1814.

2108 Abigail, b. Hartford W. D., Feb. 12, 1801 ; d. Hartford, Conn.,
Aug. 7, 1886; m. Stephen Colgrove, of Hartford.

2109 Harvey, b. Hartford ; d. an infant.

*2110 Eliza Ann, b. Hartford W. D., Mar. 20, 1805.

*2111 Mercy Webster, b. Hartford W. D., June 27, 1807.

*2112 Henrietta, b. Hartford W. D., Sept. 30, 1810.

*2113 Frederick, b. Hartford W. D., Mar. 12, 1812.

2114 Lucinda Belden, b. Hartford W. D., Feb., 1815; d. Dansville,

N. Y. ; m. Theron Day.

1028 Abig^ail Hooker Brace (Abigail,^ Daniel,"* Daniel,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Henry and Abigail (Hooker)
Brace of Hartford West District, Conn., b. 1774, at Hartford
West District ; m. March 9, 1792. Seth Pelton of Chatham and
Herkimer, N. Y.

CHILDREN, PELTON.

*2115 Cvnthia, b. Litchfield, N. Y., May 23, 1793.
2116 Sylvia, b. Litchfield, N. Y., May 27i, 1793; m. Nathan Beardsley.
*2117 Brace, b. Litchfield, N. Y., Sept. 23, 1795.
*2118 Jesse, b. Litchfield, N. Y., Apr. 18, 1798.
*2119 Susannah, b. Hartford. Conn.. Jan. 30, 1802.
*2120 Abigail Hooker, b. Apr. 11. 1804.

*2121 Louvina, b. Litchfield, N. Y., Oct. 20, 1806.
*2122 Johnson, b. Litchfield. N. Y., Nov. 8, 1808.

*2123 Edmund Hooker, b. Litchfield, N. Y., Oct. 15, 1810.

1029 Manning Brace (Abigail,^ Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,

2

Thomas^), son of Henry and Abigail (Hooker) Brace of Hart-
ford West District, Conn., b. Dec. 25, 1776 at Hartford West
District; m. March 5, 1791, Lucy Webster, daughter of Ashbel
and (2d wife) Annie (Atwell ) Webster of Wintonburv, Conn.
He died at Hartford, May 30, 1828. She died at West Hartford,
Conn., Oct. 16, 1848.

12
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CHILDREN, nRACE.

2124 Mnhnla. h. Ilnrtfnrd. Anp. 5. 17%; d. llartfonl. Mav 6. 1802.

2125 Liicv. h. Hartford. Jan. 29, 1798; d. Hartford. Feb. 28, 1798.

212r. Fanny, h. Hartford. 1799; d. Hartford. 18(M.

2127 Lucy Mahala, b. Hartford \V. D.. Oct. 28. 1801; d. West Hart-
ford. Conn., Sept. 11. 1865; m. Kbenezcr Hevans.

2128 Fanny No. 2. b. Hartford W. D., Mar. 6, 1804; m. Harvey
Swcctland. Thev arc said to have had three children.

*2129 Fidelia, b. Hartford \V. D.. June 27. 1808.

*2L^ Hc7ckiah Hooker, b. Hartford. June 7, 1811.

2131 William Webster, b. Hartford W. D.. May 15, 1815.

21.^2 Enieline Maria, b. Hartford W. D.. Oct. 28, 1818.

1038 Riverius Hooker 2nd (Riverius.^' Daniel,'* Daniel,^

Samuel.- ThomasM. son of Riverius and Mehitable (Raker)
Hooker of T^ownelboro. Maine, b. Marcb 18. 1776; ni. Mav 1,

1799, at Litcbf^eld, Huldab Maynard Cannon, b. April 29, 1781.

Thev lived at Litchfield and later at Gardiner, Maine. He died

Dec 30, 1856. She died Dec. 28. 1857.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2133 Samuel, b. Oct. 30, 1800.

2134 Riverius 3rd., b. Sept. 25, 1803.

2135 Mehitable, b. Aug. 5, 1806; d. Aug. 8, 1865; m. Joseph Edge-
comb, Jan. 1, 1834; he died Mch. 28, 1884.

2136 Huldah Ann, b. April 29, 1809; d. Nov. 11, 1887; m. Charles
Pierce W^alton, Sept. 18, 1836; he died Aug. 19, 1882.

*2137 Drusilla, b. May, 3, 1811.

*2138 Elbridge Gerry, b. Oct. 9, 1813.

2139 Charles Clapp, b. Apr. 24, 1815.

*2140 Walton Olney, b. Feb. 17, 1818.

*2141 Delia Ann, b. Apr. 1, 1821.

2142 Emma Jane, b. July 16, 1826; m. Joseph Edgecomb, Jan. 18,

1867, his second wife, his first having been her sister Me-
hitable; he died March 28, 1884; she d. Sept. 25, 1908.

1040 Hannah Norton (Arab Norton,-^ Hannah,^ Daniel,-"*

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Arab and Phebe CScranton)

Norton of East Guilford, Conn., b. Feb. 3, 1769, at East Guilford

Conn.; m. Amos Hotchkiss, son of Amos and Desire (Dowd)
Hotchkiss of Guilford, Conn., b. Nov. 18, 1764, at Guilford, Conn.
They lived at Wallin^ford, Conn., where he died Oct. 8, 1808.

She died April 12, 1851.

CHILDREN, HOTCHKISS.

2143 Amos Cornwall, b. Wallingford, Conn., Dec. 22, 1794; m. Martha

J. Crittenden.
2144 Horace, b. Wallingford, Conn., June 8, 1796; d. Aug. 2, 1830; m.

Chloe.
2145 Betsey, b. Wallingford, Conn., Nov. 19, 1798; m. Truman Bene-

dict.
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1042 Mabel Norton (Arab Norton,^ Hannah,* Daniel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Arah and Phebe (Scranton) Nor-
ton of East Guilford, Conn., b. Dec. 17, 1773, at East Guilford,

Conn.; m. Justus Norton, son of Beriah and Rebecca (Dowd)
Norton of Guilford, Conn., b. April 3, 1772, at Guilford, Conn.
They lived at Guilford, Conn., where he died Dec. 3, 1857. She
died at Guilford, Conn., Feb. 17, 1846.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

2146 Beriah William, b. Guilford, Conn, Feb. 15, 1796; d. Mar. 18,

1847; m. Lucinda Hull, Mar. 18, 1832.

2147 Nancy, b. Guilford, Conn., Jan. 29, 1799; d. Mar. 5, 1879; m.
Truman Munger, ]Mar. 16, 1832.

2148 Parla, b. Guilford, Conn., Mar. 15, 1801; m. Julius Murray.
2149 Adelia, b. Guilford, Conn., Oct. 10, 1803; m. Harvey H. Dowd.
2150 Phebe, b. Guilford, Conn., Aug. 15, 1805; m. Harvey H. Dowd.
2151 Orpha, b. Guilford, Conn., Aug. 8, 1807; m. Morris Davis.

2152 Justus, b. Guilford, Conn., Oct. 1, 1809; d. Aug. 23, 1859; m.
Sally A. Griswold, Mar. 18, 1832.

2153 Ellen Eliza, b. Guilford, Conn., Oct. 31, 1811; m. Justin I.

Shepard.
2154 George, b. Guilford, Conn., Apr. 2, 1814; d. Oct. 28, 1875; m.

Clarissa Hull, June 28, 1835.

2155 Lorenzo, b. Guilford, Conn., July 23, 1816; d. July 12, 1832.

1044 Diadema Norton (Arah Norton,^ Hannah,^ Daniel,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Arah and Phebe (Scranton)

Norton of East Guilford, Conn., b. Nov. 17, 1785, at East Guil-

ford, Conn. : m. Calvin jMurray, son of John and Mindwell
(Crampton) ^Murray of East Guilford, Conn., b. Sept. 14, 1781, at

East Guilford, Conn. He died at East Guilford, Conn., Nov. 14,

1810.

CHILDREN, MURRAY.

2156 Dickenson, b. East Guilford, Conn., Dec. 2, 1805 ; d. Oct. 9,

1873; m. Sally Munger, Apr. 17, 1831.

2157 Calvin Nelson, b. East Guilford, Conn., July 14, 1808; m. Emily
Dickinson, Oct. 22, 1837.

2158 Beulah Maria, b. East Guilford, Conn., Dec. 28, 1810; d. Apr.
10, 1864; m. Jared Whitford, Jan. 30, 1839.

1046 Lorain Norton (Hooker Norton,^ Hannah,^ Daniel,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Hooker and Sibyl (Bradley)
Norton of East Guilford, Conn., b. Feb. 3, 1763, at East Guilford,

Conn.; m. July 2, 1783, Ezra Evarts, son of Jonathan and Lu-
cretia (Parmalee) Evarts of Guilford, Conn., b. Sept. 12, 1755,

at Guilford. They removed to Addison, Vt.
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CHILDREN, EVARTS.

2159 Julianna. b. Feb. 10. 1784.

2160 George, b. Oct. 25, 1791.

1048 Lois Norton (Hooker Norton,"' Hannah,^ Daniel,^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), daup^hter of Hooker and Sibyl (Bradley)
Norton of East Guilford, Conn., b. Jan. 10, 1766, at East Guilford,

Conn.; m. Jan. 18, 1792, Curtis Evarts, son of Jonathan and Lu-
cretia(Parmalec) Evarts of Guilford, Conn., b. July, 1769, at

Guilford. He died May 10, 1844. She died March 21, 1828.

CHILDREN, EVARTS.

2161 Julius, b. Guilford. Conn., Jan. 27, 1793; d. Apr. 15, 1867; m. 1st.

Achsah Crampton ; m. 2nd. Emeline A. Wright.
2162 Olive, b. Guilford, Conn., Nov. 23, 1796; d. Apr. 24, 1863.

1050 Bela Norton (Hooker Norton,-^ Hannah,^ Daniel,^

Samuel-, Thomas^), son of Hooker and Sibyl (Bradley) Norton
of East Guilford, Conn., b. Nov. 15, 1772, at East Guilford, Conn.

;

m. No. 1, Lydia Bushnell. She died March 20, 1813. He mar-
ried No. 2, Mary Paine. He married No. 3, Widow Mary Ann
( ) Mulliken. He died at Mexico, N. Y. June, 1845.

CHILDREN", NORTON.

2163 Lydia.
2164 Diantha Amelia, b. Apr. 10, 1796; d. Nov. 26, 1868; m. Henry

H. Norton, Mar. 10, 1819.

2165 Zenas.
2166 Pollv.

2167 Anson.
2168 Phineas, m. Sarah Crane.
2168a Twins not named b. Mar. 17, 1813.

2169 Julius.

2170 Mary.
2171 Charlotte.

2171a Daughter not named.

1051 Benjamin Norton (Hooker Norton,^ Hannah,* Daniel,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Hooker and Sibyl (Bradley) Nor-
ton of East Guilford, Conn., b. Oct. 18, 1774, at East Guilford,

Conn.; m. Damaris Hill, daughter of James and Mabel (Blatch-

ley) Hill of East Guilford, Conn., b. Oct. 9, 1777, at East Guil-

ford, Conn.
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CHILDREN, NORTON.

2172 Almarina.
2173 Jason, b. 1805; d. Oct. 3, 1832.

2174 Polly.

2175 Mabel.
2176 Sibyl.

2177 Cynthia.

2177a Philander.
2178 Melinda, m. James B. Smith.
2179 Lydia.
2180 Russell.

2181 Lois.

1054 Daniel Norton (Hooker Norton,^ Hannah,* Daniel,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Hooker and Sibyl (Bradley) Nor-
ton of East Guilford, Conn., b. July 18, 1781, at East Guilford; m.
No. 1, Lois Hill, daughter of James and Mabel (Blatchley) Hill

of East Guilford, Conn., b. Sept. 1, 1783, at East Guilford, Conn.
She died June 6, 1856. He married No. 2, Dec. 3, 1857, Widow
Roxanna Chatfield. He died Nov. 20, 1862.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

By 1st wife.

2182 Joel Russell, b. Jan. 27, 1802; m. Orpha Foster.

2183 Caroline, b. Nov. 21, 1803; m. Alfred Blatchley.

2184 Zenas, b. Feb. 11, 1806; m. Lucinda Foster.

2185 Daniel, b. Apr. 13, 1808; m. Eliza Rowley.
2186 Sibyl, b. Oct. 2, 1810; m. Clark Hessington.
2187 Mabel, b. Oct. 29, 1812; m. Manley Wilcox.
2188 Lois, b. May 10, 1815; d. Mar. 21, 1882; m. Richard Hull.

2189 Lewis, b. May 23, 1817 ; m. Frances Hill, Nov. 25, 1852.

2190 Catherine, b. July 11, 1819; d. Apr. 27, 1835.

2191 Eliza, b. Sept. 14, 1822; d. Jan. 18, 1836.

1065 Hannah Norton (Reuben Norton,^ Hannah,^ Daniel,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Reuben and Lois (Crittenden)

Norton, of East Guilford, Conn., b. at East Guilford, Conn.; m.

July 8, 1813, Martin Blatchley (his 2d wife), son of Aaron and
Prudence (Graves) Blatchley, of Guilford, Conn., b. Sept. 10,

1770, at Guilford, Conn. He died Nov. 3, 1847. She died May 14,

1848.

CHH-DREN, BLATCHLEY.

2192 Lydia, b. Jan. 10, 1816; d. May 3, 1887; m. Sidney O. Hale, Feb.
4, 1844.

2193 William, b. Sept. 16, 1817; d. June 16, 1879; m. Widow Mary
Ann Leete, May 9, 1841.

2194 Gilbert, b. Jan. 26, 1820; m. 1st. Marietta Field, Mar. 17, 1842;
m. 2nd. Widow Louisa J. Bergman, Sept. 9, 1869.
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1066 Eathan Norton (Reuben Xorton,'' Hannah,* Daniel,^

Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Reuben and Lois (Crittenden) Nor-
ton of East Guilford, Conn.; m. Sally Roberts, of Middletown,
Conn. They lived at Meriden, Conn.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

2195 William James, b. 1813; m. 1st. Mar>' Ann Lucas; m. 2nd.
Hannah J. Warren.

2196 Edwin, ni. Eleanor Miller.

2197 Hannah, m. Nelson Nettleton.

1069 Hulbert Norton (Reuben Norton,^ Hannah,^ Daniel,-^

Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Reuben and Lois (Crittenden) Nor-
ton of East Guilford, Conn.; m. Laura Dudley, daughter of Na-
thaniel and Chloe (Dowd) Dudley, of Killingworth, Conn., b.

Sept. 6, 1795, at Killingworth, Conn. They lived at Guilford,

Conn., where he died :\Iarch 11, 1823. She died April 29, 1861.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

2198 Lyman, b. Guilford, Conn., Sept. 5, 1816; m. Susan Dolph, July
10, 1842.

2199 Henr>', b. Guilford, Conn., 1818; m. Almira Johnson.
2200 Maria M., b. Guilford, Conn., Apr. 18, 1821; m. Lucian Beers,

Nov. 15, 1842.

1071 Leah Norton (Reuben Norton,-^ Hannah,^ Daniel,-^

Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Reuben and Lois (Crittenden)

Norton of East Guilford, Conn., b. Oct. 17, 1794, at East Guil-

ford, Conn. ; m. June 22, 1826, at East Guilford, Conn., Alexander
McQuillan, b. 1799. They lived at Guilford, where he died Nov.

4, 1839. She died at Guilford, Conn., Jan. 19, 1886.

CHILDREN, MCQUILLAN.

2201 Rosanna, b. Guilford, Conn., Jan. 6, 1823; m. Henry B. Stan-

nard.
2202 Catherine, b. Guilford, Conn., Mar., 1826; m. Ruggles G.

Nichols, Nov. 4, 1846.

1077 Rachel Murray (Rachel Norton,^ Hannah,* Daniel,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Jesse and Rachel (Norton)
Murray of East Guilford, Conn. ; m. Josiah Willard, son of Elias

and Lois (Stevens) Willard, of East Guilford, Conn., b. Dec. 19,

1781, at East Guilford, Conn., where he died Mav 22, 1858. She
died I^larch 14, 1849.

CHILDREN, WILLARD.

2203 Eber, d. Oct. 31, 1886; m. Arville Hull, Aug. 16, 1835.

2204 Marietta, m. Albert Camp.
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1082 Amanda Norton (Eber Norton,^ Hannah,* Daniel,^
Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Eber and Mabel (Evarts)
Norton of Guilford, Conn., b. Sept. 2, 1794, at Guilford, Conn.;
m. May 15, 1822, Austin Evarts of East Guilford, Conn., b. Feb.
1800, at East Guilford, Conn. He died Aug. 5, 1843. She died

April 8, 1844.

CHILDREN, EVARTS.

2205 Mary Lucretia, b. East Guilford, Conn., Jan. 12, 1823; d. East
Guilford, Conn., Sept. 6, 1824.

2206 William Roswell, b. East Guilford, Conn., Mar. 20, 1825.

2207 Roger Griswold, b. East Guilford, Conn., Aug. 27, 1827.

2208 Oliver Wolcott, b. East Guilford, Conn., Oct. 29, 1832; d. May 3,

1863.

2209 Henry Austin, b. East Guilford, Conn., Feb. 28, 1838.

1085 John Norton (Eber Norton,^ Hannah,* Daniel,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), son of Eber and Mabel (Evarts) Norton of

Guilford, Conn., b. Sept. 19, 1803, at Guilford, Conn. ; m. Nov.
28, 1838, Ruth Dudlev, daughter of John and Sarah (Lee) Dud-
ley, b. June 4, 1814. He died Oct. 17, 1839.

CHILD, NORTON.

2210 John William, b. Guilford, Conn., Oct. 19, 1839; m. 1st. Ade-
laide Kimberly; m. 2nd. Elizabeth R. Dudley.

1086 Julia Norton (Eber Norton,^ Hannah,-* Daniel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Eber and ]\label (Evarts) Norton
of Guilford, Conn., b. July 24, 1807, at Guilford, Conn. ; m. May
1836, John Scranton, son of John and Julia (Hull) Scranton, of

East Guilford, Conn., b. ]May 3. 1804 at East Guilford. She died

at Guilford, Conn., Oct. 11, 1880.

CHILDREN, SCRANTON.

2211 Mary Jane, b. Guilford, Conn., June 18, 1838; d. Jan. 7, 1870.

2212 Susan Clarissa, b. Guilford. Conn., Feb. 10, 1840.

2213 John, b. Guilford, Conn., Sept. 12, 1845; m. Mary E. Livingston.

1089 Fanny Norton (Anah Norton,^ Hannah,-* Daniel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Arab and Mary (Bidwell) Norton
of East Guilford, Conn., b. Nov. 27, 1796, at East Guilford, Conn.

;

m. July 25, 1821, Eber S. Hotchkiss, son of Isaac and Ann (Spin-

ner) Hotchkiss, of East Guilford, Conn., b. Nov. 10, 1795, at

East Guilford, Conn. He died Dec. 9, 1880. She died Sept. 19,

1871.



184 The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

CHILDREN, HOTCHKISS.

2214 M.iry Ann. h. Dec. 2. 1822; d. Aug. 21. 1851; m. Raphael Ward
lUiiton. Jime 2. 1S4.1

2215 Sarah Ellen, b. Nov. 10. 1,H2S; d. Jnlv 3. 1H54; m. Edwin A.
Leete. Nov. 25. 1S47.

2216 Timothy Dwight. 1). Dec. 24, 18,10; m. Jane E. I-rancis, Oct. 14,

184Q.

1090 Rebecca Norton (Anali Norton,"' Hannah,"* Daniel,^

Samiicl.2 Thomas^), daupflitcr of Anah and Mary (Bidwell)
Norton, of East (iuilford. Conn., b. Jnnc 21, 1800.; m. Marcb 28,

1822. Tliomas Jiidson Coe, of East Guilford, Conn., son of Tbom-
as and Submit (Griswold) Coe, of East Guilford, b. June 7, 1797,

at East Guilford Conn. They lived at East Guilford, Conn., the

name of which place was changed to Madison. Ele died at Mad-
ison, Conn., Dec. 1, 1881. She died at Madison, Conn., Sept. 2,

1871.
CHILDREN, COE.

2217 Samuel Norton, b. East Guilford, Conn., Apr. 16, 1823; m. Sarah
E. Whedon, Sept. 1, 1846.

2218 Emilv Amelia, b. East Guilford, Conn., May 13, 1825; d. East
Guilford, Conn., Sept. 15, 1826.

2219 Mary Ann, b. East Guilford, Conn., Apr. 18, 1827; d. 1856; m.
John Dowd.

2220 Horace Nelson, b. East Guilford, Conn., Mar. 13, 1832; m.
Esther Munger, June 17, 1857.

2221 Emilv Rebecca, b. East Guilford, Conn., Jan. 3, 1837; m. Jan.
29,' 1857, Elliot B. Field.

1091 Stephen Bidwell Norton (Anah Norton,^ Hannah,*
Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), so of Anah and Mary (Bidwell)

Norton, of East Guilford, Conn., b. August 1, 1802. at East

Guilford, Conn.; m. No. 1, Achsah Wilcox. She died Oct. 22,

1834. He m. No. 2, Roxanna Wilcox, b. Feb. 2, 1792. He died

at Madison, Conn., Julv 16, 1856. She died at Madison, Conn.,

May 14, 1870.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

By 1st. wife.

2222 Francis M., b. East Guilford, Conn., Feb. 9, 1829; d. killed in

the army, Feb. 6, 1864; m. Jane M. Blatchley, Nov. 27, 1851.

2223 Susan Maria, b. East Guilford, Conn., Mar. 9, 1830; m. Welling-
ton B. Munger, Sept. 30, 1849.

2224 George Bidwell, b. East Guilford, Conn., Dec. 14, 1831; m.
Maria C. Chalker, Mar. 24, 1859.

2225 Mary Jane, b. East Guilford, Conn., June 8, 1834; d. East Guil-

ford, Conn., Feb. 9, 1835.

2226 Sarah Jane, b. East Guilford, Conn., June 8, 1834; m. George W.
Hill, May 7, 1854.

By 2nd wife.

2227 William Erastus, b. East Guilford, Conn., Feb. 16, 1838;

killed in the army, Dec. 13, 1862.
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1092 Giles Gridley (Mary,^ Andrew,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^

Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Thomas and Mary (Hooker) Grid-

ley of Kensington, Conn., b. Nov. 27, 1769, at Kensington, Conn.

;

m. Feb. 21, 1803, Ruth George, b. Feb. 28, 1781, at Concord,

N. H. He was a graduate of Dartmouth College and became a

practising physician. He was surgeon of the 21st Reg't. N. Y.,

in the War of 1812. and stationed at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.
They resided at various places—Boston, Mass., Albany, Durham,
Pompey and Montecello, N. Y., Liberty, Candor and Ulys-
ses, Penn. He died at Ulysses, Penn., May 12, 1866. She died

at Ulysses, Penn., May 15, 1867.

CHILDREN-, GRIDLEY.

2228 Caroline, b. May 9, 1804 ; d. July 10, 1805.

2229 Catherine, b. May 5. 1805.

2230 Harriet, b. Oct. 18, 1807.

2231 Ruth, b. Aug. 5, 1809; d. Sept. 11, 1810.

2232 Frederick, b. June 16. 1811; d. Nov., 1879.

2233 Joseph, b. Jan. 16, 1813; d. Nov. 1, 1814.

2234 Ruth, No. 2, b. July 23, 1815.

2235 Charles, b. June 16, 1817.

2236 Elizabeth, b. Aug. 1, 1819.

2237 Laura ^laria, b. Apr. 16, 1822.

2238 Thomas E., b. May 10, 1824.

1093 Thomas Hooker Gridley CMary,^ Andrew,-^ Samuel,^

Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Thomas and Mary (Hook-
er) Gridlev, of Kensington, Conn., b. Jan. 31, 1775, at Kensing-

ton, Conn.'; m. Feb. 23, 1800, Lucilla Kirtland, daughter of Daniel

and Lovisa (Lord) Kirtland, of Durham, N. Y., b. May 22, 1781,

at Saybrook, Conn.
He was a farmer and resided at the family home at Kensing-

ton, Conn., until 1790, then went with his parents to Durham, N.
Y., where he married. In 1809 he removed with his family and
parents to Pompey, N. Y., and in 1824 to North Chili, N. Y.,

where he remained until his death. He was a soldier of the War
of 1812, and stationed at Oswego, N. Y. He died Aug. 4, 1857.

She died at North Chili, N. Y., June 24, 1826.

CHILDREN, GRIDLEY.

*2239 Mary, b. Durham, N. Y., Aug. 30, 1801.

*2240 Maria, b. Durham, N. Y., Mar. 4, 1803.

*2241 Giles Franklin, b. Pompey, N. Y., Nov. 3, 1806.

*2242 Harriet Louisa, b. Pompey, N. Y., May 12. 1810.

*2243 John Kirtland, b. Pompey, N. Y., Apr. 20, 1813.

2244 Samuel, b. Pompey, N. Y., June 14, 1815; d. Pompev, N. Y.,

Aug. 9, 1821.

187
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1095 Almira Hooker (Martin.'' Andrew.'' Sannicl."* Samuel,*'^

Sanuul.- TliomasM. dan^litcr of Martin and llannali (Judd)
Hooker of Kensington. C'onn., and Tininontli. \'t., b. Marcli ^0,

\7H').\ m. Kdwardl'.in^diam. h. I'eh. 3. 1788. He died March 6,

1860. She (hcd Ani:. 6. \H7^.

rniLDKF.N. niN(;HAM.

2245 Ira. !>. Tav. N. Y.. Apr. 3. l.sa^.

2246 Sannicl.' b. Jav. N. Y.. Jan. 2. 1816.

2247 Daniel, b. Jav! N. Y.. 1816; d. Sf.ntli Danbv, N. Y., 1834.

2248 }lcnr\-. b. Jav. N. Y.. 1824.

2249 Scth. b Soiitb Danbv, N. Y.. Oct. 11. 1825.

2250 Abel (M. D.) b. Spencer, N. Y., la^O.

2251 Rachel died in infancy.

1096 Laura Hooker (Martin,*^' Andrew,'"' Samncl,'* Samuel,-'^

Samnel,- ThomasM, danj:jhter of Martin and Hannah (Judd)
Hooker of Kensinpiton, Conn., and Tinmouth, Vt. ; m. Robert
Everett. They lived at Peru, N. Y.

CHILDREN', EVERETT.

2252 Augustus, b. Oct. 2, 1811; m. Pamelia Holdyne.
2253 Martin.
2254 Edward.
2255 John. m. Anson.
2256 Cynthia.
2257 Roby, m. George Ricketson.

2258 Hannah, m. John Cane.
2258a Allen.

1097 Amanda Hooker (Martin,^' Andrew,^ Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Martin and Hannah
(Judd) Hooker, of Kensington, Conn., and Tinmouth, Vt. ; m.
Samuel Pine, Chesterfield, N. Y.

CHILDREN, PINE.

2259 Fanny.
2260 Charlotte.

2261 Harley.
2262 Daniel.

2263 Washington.
2264 Henry.
2265 Smith.
2258a Allen.

1098 Norman Hooker (Martin,^ Andrew,^ Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Martin and Hannah (Judd)
Hooker, of Kensington, Conn., and Tinmouth, Vt. ; m. Lydia
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Hummerston, b. Feb. 28, , at Glens Falls, X. Y. She died at

Whitehall, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2266 Martin, b. Aug. 19. 1829.

2267 Perr>% b. Dec. 21, 1832.

1100 Phineas Hooker (]\Iartin.^ Andrew,"' Samuel.-^ Samuel,-^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of ]\Iartin and Hannah (Judd) Hooker
of Kensington, Conn., and Tinmouth, \^t. ; b. April 10 1797;
m. Lydia Whoi., daughter of John and Elizabeth Whoi. She
d. June 20, 1886. He died at Dannemora, X. Y., July 31, 1865.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2268 Elizabeth, b. March 19. 1829. See Appendix.
2269 John, b. March 17, 1827: d. Xov. 19, 1908.

2269a Rhoda Amanda, b. :March 18. 1834.

1101 Lucy Hooker Olartin,^ Andrew,^ Samuel,-* Samuel,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of ]\Iartin and Hannah (Judd)
Hooker, of Kensington, Conn., and Tinmouth, \^t., b. April 24,

1796, at Tinmouth. Yt. : m. Henrv Tripp, of Chesterfield. Essex
Co., X. Y. She died at Chesterfield, X. Y., April 17, 1889.

CHILDREN, TRIPP.

2270 Lydia Ann, b. Chesterfield, X. Y.. ^lar. 6, 1817; d. Mav 6. 1842.

2271 Adeline, b. Chesterfield, N. Y., Oct. 11, 1821, d. Dec! 6. 1872.

2272 Mary, b. Chesterfield, N. Y., Apr. 22, 1824; d. June 12, 1852.

2273 Annette, b. Chesterfield, N. Y., Xov 2, 1830; m. Benjamin
Thew.

1102 Mary Lee Hooker (Martin.''^ Andrew,-^ Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,2 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of ^Martin and Hannah
(Judd) Hooker, of Kensington, Conn., and Tinmouth, \'t., b.

Sept. 19, 1802, at Tinmouth, \'t. : m. M^y 3, 1823, Seth Griffith

Macomber, son of Benjamin and Mary (Gage) ]\lacomber, b. Dec.
7, 1796, at Duchess Co., X. Y. He died at Rutland, Vt., May
6, 1873. She died at Fair Haven, Vt., June 2, 1890.

CHILDREN, MACOMBER.

*2274 Lucy Ann. b. Danbv. X. Y., Dec. 26, 1824.

2275 Jiidson, b. ^lar. 28. '1827.

2276 Almira, b Aug. 19. 1830; d. Sept. 21. 1868.

2277 ^larietta, b. Jan. 3, 1833 : m. Wentworth.
2278 Henry T., b. May 27, 1835; d. Dec. 17, 1859.
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1115 Isaac Lee Jr. (Ahitjail Cloodricli/' Mercy.' Samuel."*

Samuel,'^ Samuel.- Thomas'), son of Isaac and Abip^ail (Good-
rich) Lee of Xew liritain. Conn., b. April 13. 1775, at New Brit-

ain, Conn.: m. Sept. 11, 1700. Xancy Lnsk. daughter of Scth and
Anna (Booth) Lnsk. b. 1783. He was in business at Xew Brit-

ain with liis brother Tlionia*;. in the first merchandising; store in

Xew liritain. He died April 16. 1S18. She died May 9, 1825.

CinLPREN. LEE.

2279 llcnn-. d. at sea. Dec. 22. 1819.

2280 Pliilip. b. New Britain. Conn.. Mav 6. 1.802; d. New Britain,

Conn. May 22. 1864; m. 1st. Nancy North. Dec. 28, 1823; m.
2nd Widow Jane ( I'.ingbam ) Dewcv. Jnnc 4, 1855.

2281 Betscv, b. New Britain. Conn.. Mr. 27. 1804; d. New Britain,

Conn.. Dec. 10. 1836; m. Cnrtis Whaples. June 12. 1827.

2282 Harriet, b. New Britain. Conn., 1806; d. New Britain, Conn.,
Apr. 10. 1811.

2283 Nancv. b. New Britain. Conn., 1806; d. Dec. 17, 1854; m. Henry
Belden. Sept. 27. 1826.

2284 Maria C. b. New Britain. Conn.. 1808; d. New Britain, Conn.,
Apr. 11. 1811.

2285 Charles, b. New Britain, Conn., 1809; d. New Britain, Conn.,
Apr. 28. 1817.

2286 Isaac Newton, b. New Britain. Conn., Nov. 18. 1810; d. New
Britain. Conn.. Feb. 28. 1892; m. 1st Orpha Shipman, Oct 20.

1833; m. 2nd. Caroline A. Cowlcs. June 13, 1843; sister of

John E. Cowles of Farmington, Conn. ; m. 3rd. Abigail B.

Peck. Oct. 25, 1855.

2287 Harriet No. 2, b. New Britain, Conn., May 24, 1812; d. Aug. 15,

1828.

1116 Thomas Lee (Abifj^ail Goodrich,*'* Mercy,' Samuel,'*

Samuel.'"^ Samuel. ^ Thomas^), son of Isaac and Abi.c;-ail (Good-
rich) Lee, of Xew Britain. Conn., b. Nov. 28, 1776, at Xew Brit-

ain, Conn. : m. Oct. 10, 1797, Electra Riley, daup^hter of John and
Huldah (Porter) Riley, of Northampton. Mass.. b. Dec. 13. 1776,

at Northampton. Mass. She died at New Britain, Conn., Dec. 5,

1826. He m. No. 2. Widow Laura (Kellogg) Whittlesey, daughter
of Martin Kellogg of Newington. Conn., and widow of Asaph
Whittlesey. She died at New Britain, Conn., Feb. 7, 1837. He
m. No. 3. Esther (Meigs) Lusk, of New Britain, Conn., daugh-
ter of John Meigs, and widow of Solomon Lusk, of New Britain,

Conn., b. 1791, at ^liddletown. Conn.
He was in business with his brother Isaac, and they were

among the earliest manufacturers of the place, and were the first

merchants in business there. He was very prominent in the pub-
lic aflFairs of the town and filled many important positions. He
died at New Britain, Conn.. Aug. 20, 1840. She died at New
Britain, Conn., ]\Iarch 18, 1865,
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CHILDREN, LEE.

All by first wife.

2288 Minerva, b. New Britain, Conn., Apr. 22, 1798; m. Norman
Hart, Sept. 8, 1818.

2289 Lorenzo Porter, b. New Britain, Conn., Apr. 12, 1800; d. June
17, 1889; m. Jeannette Todd Hills, Nov. 3, 1828; niece and
adopted daughter of Dr. Eli Todd of Farmington and Hart-
ford, Conn. ; founder and 1st. Supt. of the Insane Retreat.

2290 Thirza, b. New Britain, Conn.. Mar. 19, 1801; d. Jan. 6, 1877;

m. Rev. David Tilton, Sept. 20, 1849.

2291 John Riley, b. New Britain, Conn., Apr. 22, 1804; d. Hartford,

Conn., Jan. 1, 1884.

2292 Electra, b. New Britain, Conn., ^lar. 24, 1806; d. Middletown,
Conn., Sept. 1, 1829; m. Wells Hubbard, Aug. 20, 1826.

2293 Thomas Goodrich, b. New Britain, Conn., Sept. 1, 1808; d.

Worcester, Mass., Oct. 29, 1836; m. Susan Clark, Apr. 21,

1835.

2294 Caroline, b. New Britain, Conn., Nov. 8, 1810; d. Los Angeles,

Cal., Nov. 9, 1894; m. Rev. Joshua Phelps, Oct. 18, 1840.

2295 Almira Stanlev, b. New Britain, Conn., Aug. 9, 1812; d. Dec. 11,

1841; m. Andrew K. Hunt, Oct. 17, 1836. They are both

buried in Woodlawn, Maiden, Mass.

2296 William Henry, b. New Britain, Conn., Feb. 10, 1816; d. New
Britain. Conn., Dec. 27, 1816.

2297 William Henry No. 2, b. New Britain, Conn., May 19, 1818; m.
Louisa Maria Northam, Jan. 16, 1849, niece and adopted

daughter of Charles H. Northam of Hartford, Conn.

2298 Angeline, b. New Britain, Conn., Jan. 4, 1824; d. Hartford,

Conn., Jan. 24, 1887; m. Mark Howard, Oct. 13, 1852. He was
born in England and became a notable Insurance man at

Hartford, Conn.

1117 Almira Lee (Abigail Goodrich.^ Mercy,^ Samuel,^ Sam-
uel,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Isaac and Abigail (Good-

rich) Lee, of New Britain, Conn,, b. July 17, 1780, at New Brit-

ain, Conn.; m. Sept. 27, 1801, Jesse Stanley (b. Standley) son of

Deacon Timothy and Lvdia ("Xewell) Stanlev of New Britain,

Conn., b. Oct. 26, 1779, at New Britain, Conn. She died Sept. 29,

1815. He m. No. 2, Widow Lucy (White) Clarke, daughter of

Joseph and Lucy (Buckley) White, and widow of Oman Clark.

He was a farmer at New Britain, Conn., where he died Aug. 10,

1827. She died at Brooklyn, N. Y., April 13, 1863.

CHILDREN, STANLEY (sTANDLEY).

2299 Philip, b. New Britain, Conn., Nov. 4, 1802; d. New Britain,

Conn., Sept. 2, 1803.

2300 Philip, No. 2, b. New Britain, Conn., Nov. 30, 1804; d. New
Britain, Conn., May 31, 1805.

2301 George, b. New Britain, Conn., Nov. 1, 1807; d. New Britain,

Conn., Apr. 2, 1808.

2302 Waldo, b. New Britain, Conn., Mar. 8, 1811; d. New Britain,

Conn., Apr. 9, 1811.
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1118 Polly Lcc (Ahi.i^ail Coodricli." Mercy.'* Samuel,* Sam-
uel,'' Samuel, 2 Thomas* ). daup^hler of Isaac and Abij^ail (Good-
rich) Lee, of New liritain. C'oiui.. h. Dec. 22, 178.^, at New Brit-

ain, Conn.: m. July 11, 1H02, Joseph Shi|)man. He was one of

the earliest brass workers of New I'ritain, where he died March 9,

1859. She died Nov. 2, 1838.

CHILDRFN, SHirSfAN.

2M)3> Ralph, h. New Britain. Conn., Mar. 4. 1803; m. Marilla Wells,
Nov. 2, 1825.

230i Mary Lee, b. New Britain, Conn., Apr. 14, 1805; m. Alfred
Andrews. Sept. 1824.

2305 Eliza, b. New Britain, Conn., Feb. 18, 1.807; d. July 8. 1866; m.
1st. Dr. Henry A. Hart, Apr. 24. 1827; m. 2nd. Dr. David
Martin. Feb. 22. 18,37; m. 3rd. Major Sandford P»rown.

2306 Abigail Goodrich, b. New Britain. Conn., Feb. 13, 1809; m. Rev.
Spofford D. Jewctt, Dec. 22, 1830.

2307 Horatio Waldo, b. New Britain. Conn., Sept. 10, 1811; d. Oct.

11. 1864; m. Elizabeth Wadsworth, Nov. 4. 1835.

2308 Orpha, b. New Britain, Conn., Nov. 12. 1813.

1120 Abigail Lee (Abigail Goodrich,^ Mercy,"* Samuel,*

Samuel.-^ Samuel,- Thomas'), daughter of Lsaac and Abigail

(Goodrich) Lee of New Britain, Conn., b. ^May 14, 1788, at New
Britain. Conn. ; m. Sept. 7, 1806, Cyrus Stanley, son of Col. Gad
and Marv (Judd) Stanley (or Standlev) of New Britain, Conn.,

b. July 29, 1787, at New ^Britain, Conn. He died March 25, 1844.

She died at Cleveland, Ohio, Aug. 1, 1867.

CHILDREN', STANLEY,

2309 Don Alonzo, b. June 24, 1807: d. Feb. 11. 1851.

2310 Emily Roena, b. Sept. 11, 1810; m. Henry W. Clark, Oct. 21,

1832.

2311 Charles Norton, b. Aug. 18, 1812; m. Eliza S. Moore, Feb. 15,

1831.

2312 Harriet Aurora, b. May 25, 1815.

2313 Isaac Lee. b. Dec. 29, 1817.

2314 Gad, b. Apr. 17, 1821; m. Fanny Hill, May 11, 1846.

1122 Chloe Lee (Abigail Goodrich,^^ IMercy,-^ Samuel,* Sam-
uel,3 Samuel,2 Thomas'), daughter of Isaac and Abigail (Good-
rich) Lee of New Britain. Conn., b. Julv 24, 1793, at New Brit-

ain, Conn. ; m. Oct. 8, 1820, Treat Deming of Wethersfield,

Conn., b. Tune 19, 1892, at Wethersfield, Conn. He died at

New Rumley, Ohio, Aug. 9, 1823.

CHILDREN, DEMING.

2315 Elizabeth, b. Wethersfield, Conn., May 2, 1822; d. Aug. 2, 1841.

2316 Catherine, b. Wethersfield, Conn., Jan. 5, 1824; m. Gordon Spen-

cer Andrews, Nov. 17, 1844.
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1129 Amelia Stanley (Ann/^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^
Samiiel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Seth and Ann (Hooker) Stan-

ley, of Kensington, Conn. ; m. 1805, William Hooker, son of Wil-

liam and Hannah (Jones) Hooker, of Kensington, Conn., b. 1788,

at Kensington, Conn. He was a physician at Dover, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2317 William.
2318 Ann.

1133 Ann Goodwin Mix (Martha Cowles,^' Martha,^ Giles,^

Samuel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of John and ^Martha

(Cowles) Mix of Farmington, Conn., b. March 4, 1784, at Farm-
ington, Conn. ; m. 1807, Dr. Harry Wadsworth, son of Dr. Theo-
dore and Betsey ( ) Wadsworth, of Southington, Conn.,

b. May 23, 1780, at Southington, Conn. He was a practicing phy-

•sician at Farmington, Conn. He died at Farmington, Conn.,

April 25, 1813. She died at Farmington, Conn., ^Tarch 27, 1824.

CHILDREN, WADSWORTH.

2319 Harry (M. D.), b. Farmington, Conn., 1806; d. Austinburg,
N. Y., 1843.

2320 Theodore, b. Farmington Conn., 1807 ; d. 1808.

2321 Betsey Mix, b. Farmington, Conn., 1809; d. 1811.

1138 Egbert Cowles (Ezekiel Cowles,^^ ^lartha,^ Giles,^

Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Ezekiel and Rachel
(Woodruff) Cowles, of Farmington, Conn., b. April 4, 1785, at

Farmington, Conn.; m. Dec. 19, 1811, Sophia Woodruff, daugh-
ter of Samuel and Esther (Sloper) Woodruff, of Southington,

Conn. He was a large farmer at Farmington, Conn., living in the

lower part of the town, he was a hearty and vigorous man and
lived to a remarkably great age, dying Feb. 27, 1885.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

2322 Esther R., b. Farmington, Conn., 1813; m. Haynes Lord, of

New York, 1837.

2323 Arthur, b. Farmington, Conn., 1814; d. 1822.

2324 Edgar, b. Farmington, Conn., 1816; d. 1817.

2325 Edgar No. 2, b. Farmington, Conn., 1818; d. 1833.

2326 Lucius, b. Farmington, Conn., 1819; d. 1821.

2327 Lucius S., b. Farmington, Conn., 1821 ; m. Jane Whitman.
2328 Arthur E., b. Farmington, Conn., 1823; d. 1826.

2329 John E., b. Farmington, Conn., 1824.

2330 Alfred, b. Farmington, Conn., 1826.

2331 Arthur D., b. Farmington, Conn., 1828.

2332 Edgar Philip, b. Farmington, Conn., 1831.

13
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1139 Alfred Cowles ( I^/ekicl Cowlcs/- Martlia,'' Giles,-* Sam-
uel.^ Samuclr ThoniasV). son of Ezckicl and Rachel (W^ood-
rufF) Cowles, of I'^arniinp:ton, Conn., b, July 1, 1787, at Farming-
ton, Conn.; ni. Scj^t. 1816, Cliarlotte Cowles, daughter of Solo-

mon and Trolly (Cleason) Cowles, of Farmington, Conn. They
lived in Illinois where he was a lawyer.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

2333 Frederick, b. 1817; d. 1819.

2334 Cornelia, b. 1819; d. 1829.

2335 Jane L.. b. 1821

2336 Frederick H.. b. 1825.

2337 Cornelia, b. 1829.

2338 Elizabeth Rachel, b. 1833.

2339 Alfred Ezekiel, b. 1835.

1154 Catherine Cowles Root (Catherine Cowles,^^ Martha,

^

Giles,-* Samuel,-'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Stephen and
Catherine Cook (Cowles) Root, of Farmington, Conn., b. 1801, at

Farmington ; m. Lyman B. Cowles, of Catskill, N. Y.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

2340 Joseph Stephen.
2341 Helen Maria.
2342 Louisa.

2343 Helen.

1155 Timothy Root (Catherine Cowles,^ Martha,^ Giles,-*

Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Stephen and Catherine

Cook (Cowles) Root, of Farmington, Conn., b. 1803, at Farming-
ton, Conn. ; m. Adaline Lewis. He was a farmer at Farmington,

Conn., where he died Sept. 18, 1824.

CHILDREN, ROOT.

2344 Edward.
2345 William, d. ^lay 25, 1864.

2346 Dwight.
2347 Stephen.
2348 Eli.

2349 Albert.

1156 William Ezekiel Root (Catherine Cowles,^ Martha,^
Giles,^ Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Stephen and Cath-
erine Cook (Cowles) Root, of Farmington, Conn., b. 1806, at

Farmington, Conn. ; m. Harriet Leonard.

CHILD, ROOT.

2350 William Alonzo.
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1158 Clarimond Cowles Root (Catherine Cowles,^ Martha,^
Giles/ Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Stephen and
Catherine Cook (Cowles) Root, of Farmington, Conn., b. 1812, at

Farmington, Conn. ; m. No. 1, Lewis Preston. She m. No. 2,

Lewis D. Cowles (her cousin), son of Giles Hooker and Sally

(White) Cowles, of Austinburg, O., b. 1812. After the death of

his wife, he married again, 1848, Selina Cole.

CHILD, PRESTON.

2351 Agnes Helen.

1247 John Hooker (Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Brainard and Mary (Deming)
Hooker, of Wethersfield, Conn., and Middlebury, Vt., b. Jan. 7,

1774, at Wethersfield.; m. Sally Briggs, of Middlebury, Vt., b.

Nov. 4, 1776. They removed from Middlebury, Vt., to Cato, N.
Y., where he died Feb. 26, 1864.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2352 Chester, b. Middlebury, Vt., Sept. 28, 1796.

2353 John, b. Middlebury, Vt., March 1, 1798.

2354 George, b. Middlebury, Vt., April 18, 1800.

2355 Park, b. Cato, N. Y., Dec. 2, 1801.

2356 Alvin, b. Cato, N. Y, May 9, 1803.

2357 Sally, b. Cato, N. Y, Sept. 28, 1805.

2358 Louisa, b. Cato, N. Y., Aug. 5, 1813.

1248 Charles Hooker (Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,^

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Brainard and Mary (Dem-
ing) Hooker of V^^ethersfield, Conn., and Middlebury, Vt., b.

Dec. 26, 1776, at Wethersfield ; m. Nancy Pettibone, b. June 23,

1778. They lived at Middlebury, Vt.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2359 Jennette, b. Middlebury, Vt., Jan. 9, 1802.

2360 Lucius, b. Middlebury, Vt., Oct. 2, 1803; d. Cato, N. Y, Aug.
6, 1888; m. 1838, Tersa Lindsley.

2361 William, b. Middlebury, Vt., Dec. 28, 1805; d. Homer, Mich.,
Feb. 11, 1864; m. Maronda Munger (she died Oct. 1, 1895,

at Kalamazoo, Mich.)
*2362 Sarah, b. Middlebury, Vt., Mar. 11, 1828.

2363 Caroline, b. Middlebury, Vt., March 13, 1810; d. 1877, m. Samuel
Munger.

*2364 Emeline, b. Middlebury, Vt., June 30, 1812.

1253 Mary Deming (Polly) Hooker (Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Brainard
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and Mary (Dcniinj^) Hooker, of Wctlicrsficld, Conn., and Middle-
bury. \t., h. March 18, 1792. at Middlcbury, \t. ; m. Jan. 7, 1814,

Hurnliani l^hclps, son of Nathaniel, Jr., and Lucy (Strong)
Phelps, of Xc^rthainpton, Mass. (His first wife was her sister,

Louisa), liorn ( )ct. M, 1788. at Xorthanipton. Mass. He was
a blacksmith and farmer. He died at Dover. 111.. Jan. 17, 1870.

She died at Louisville, Ky. Dec. 11, 1838.

CHILDREN. rHELPS.

2365 Louisa Hooker, b. Middlcbury. Vt., Oct. 24. 1814; d. Dover, Ills.,

June 9, 1847.

2366 Orris Spencer, b. Middlebury, Vt., May 3, 1817; m. Mary Ann
Hills. Jan. 31. 1850.

2367 Lucy Strong, b. Middlebury. Vt.. July 6, 1820; d. Westficld, Ills.,

Feb. 22, 1866; m. Franklin A. Hope, Oct. 15, 1840.

*2368 Christopher Columbus, b. Middlcbury. Vt., July 7. 1823.

2369 Americus Vespusius, b. Middlebury, Vt.. July 7, 1823; d. Middle-
bury, Vt., Sept. 12. 1826.

2369a Daughter, b. Middleburyy, Vt., Oct. 23, 1826; d. Oct. 26, 1826.

2370 Diantha, b. Middlebury, Vt., Oct. 3, 1828.

1254 Hezekiah Hooker (Jesse,^' Hezekiah,-^ Hezekiah,*

John,-^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Jesse and Sabrina (Smith)
Hooker, of Sheffield, :^Iass., b. May 19, 1778, at Sheffield, Mass.;

m. Lovice Roe, daughter of Elijah and Sarah (Culver) Roe, b.

Dec. 27, 1783. He died at Danby, Tompkins Co., N. Y., Jan. 13,

1853. She died Sept. 20, 1852.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2371 Myron, b. Dryden, N. Y., June 30, 1805; d. May 5, 1838; un-
married ; was a school teacher.

*2372 James, b. Dryden, N. Y., Dec. 20, 1806; d. May 17, 1837.

*2373 Aurelia, b. Dryden, N. Y., Aug. 13, 1808.

*2374 Culver, b. Dryden, N. Y., May 9, 1810.

2375 Sarah, b. Dryden, N. Y., March 20, 1812; d. Waupun, Wis.,

March 17, 1873; m. Andrew Young (his 2nd wife).

2376 Elisha, b. Dryden, N. Y., May 5, 1814.

*2377 Hannah, b. Dryden, N. Y., June 11, 1816.

2378 Harmon, b. Dryden, N. Y., Dec. 9, 1818; d. Dec. 25, 1841; un-

married ; studied for the ministry.

*2379 Eli, b. Dryden, N. Y., Sept. 17, 1820.

*2380 Wesley, b. Dryden, N. Y.. June 19, 1823.

2381 Wealthy, b. Dryden, N. Y., June 9, 1825.

*2382 Franklin, b. Dryden, N. Y., Jan. 31, 1828.

1261 John Hooker Pixley (Abigail,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,*

John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Isaac and Abigail (Hooker)

Pixley, of Great Barrington, Mass. He removed to East Bloom-

field, N. Y. ; m. No. 1, about 1808, Mary Burling, a Quaker of
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New York, connected with the family from which Burling Slip

takes its name. She died and was buried in the Quaker Bury-
ing Ground, at New York City. He m. No. 2, Wilkinson. He
was drowned by the capsizing of a boat on Maumee river and
was buried at Maumee Valley. She died at Charlotte, Mich.,
1870.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

2383 Ann, m. Milton Bradley of Henrietta, N. Y., and Canada.
*2384 Joseph Burling, b. Norwich, Conn., April 16, 1813.

*2385 Thomas Burling.
*2386 John Henry, b. 1819.

2387 George Burling, b. Henrietta, N. Y. ; d. Dec. 11, 1846; a gradu-
ate of Berkshire Medical School.

*2388 Theodore, b. Bloomfield, N. Y.
*2389 Maria, b.

1262 Ira Pixley (Abigail,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,* John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Isaac and Abigail (Hooker) Pixley

of Great Barrington, Mass., b. Jan. 8, 1783, at Great Barrington,

Mass.; m. Aug. 6, 1809, Sarah Adams, b. Aug. 11, 1788. They
lived at East Bloomfield, N. Y., where he died Aug. 25, 1863.

She died at Litchfield, Mich., Dec. 26, 1865 or 1882.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

*2390 Isaac Chauncey, b. East Bloomfield, N. Y., Nov. 20, 1810.

2391 Jane, b. East Bloomfield, N. Y, Alay 6, 1814; d. Ypsilanti, Mich.,

1863.

2392 Albert, b. East Bloomfield, N .Y, Dec. 22, 1816; d. July 23, 1893

(buried at San Francisco, Cal.) ; m. Harriet Hoyt of Aurora,
Ills.

*2393 John Hooker, b. East Bloomfield, N. Y., Aug. 11, 1819.

*2394 Henry Martin, b. East Bloomfield, N. Y., July 17, 1823.

*2395 Mary Augusta, b. East Bloomfield, N. Y., July 13, 1826.

2396 Sophia A., b. East Bloomfield, N. Y., Jan. 28, 1830; d. Feb. 22,

1887; m. William H. Currier, April 9, 1863.

1264 Fanny Pixley (Abigail,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,* John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Isaac and Abigail (Hooker)
Pixley, of Great Barrington, Mass., b. 1788, at Great Barrington,
Mass.; m. Jan. 6, 1812, James Sperry, son of Moses and Sarah
(McCloud) Sperry of Great Barrington, Mass., b. Oct., 1787.

They removed to East Bloomfield and Henrietta, N. Y. He died
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at Rochester. X. Y., Marcli 20, 1867. She (hed at Rochester, N.
v.. April 2'\ 18r,7.

CHlLnRFN, SPFRRV.

*2397 Sarah Ann. h. East Rloomficld. N. Y., Oct. 1812.

2398 Abigail. 1). East Bloomficld. N. Y.. Feb. 15. 1815; d. March 24,

*2399 Henry Hamilton, b. Henrietta. N. Y.. Jan. 29. 1819.

2400 Mary. b. April 22. 1821 ; d. May. 1837.

2401 William James, b. Henrietta, N. V.. Jan. 25. 1823; d. March,
1856.

2402 George (Major), b. Henrietta, N. Y., April 27. 1827; lives in

Joliet. Ills.

*2403 Moses M. (Dr.). b. Henrietta, N. Y. April 1. 1830.

*2404 Edward, b. Henrietta, N. Y., Oct. 12, 1833.

1265 James Root (Abigail.''' Hezekiah.'^ Hezekiah,^ John,^
Samuel.- Thomas*), son of James and Mrs. Abigail (Hooker)
(Pixley) Root, of Great Barrington, Mass., b. June 28, 1795, at

Great Barrington. m. No. 1, June 12, 1819, Mary Flagg, b. June
13, 1799, at Ellicottville, N. Y. She died at Moscow, N. Y. March
21. 1826. He m. No. 2. March 11, 1827, Sarah Utter, daughter
of Amos and Phebe (Babcock) Utter, of Moscow, N. Y., b. Jan.

21, 1810, at Moscow. They removed to Lyons, Mich., where he

was a farmer. He died at Lyons, March 21, 1845. She died at

Granville, AHch., July 3, 1881.

CHILDREN. ROOT,

By 1st marriage.
2405 Julia Amanda, b. Moscow, N. Y., Nov. 28, 1820; m. Justin Lent

Bishop, Feb. 27, 1845. They had no children, but adopted
Emma Risley, called Bishop.

2405a Two infants died unnamed.
By 2nd marriage.

2406 Hattie, d. infancy.

*2407 John Amos, b. Moscow, N. Y., Oct. 17. 1830.

*2408 Mary A., b. Sherman, Ohio, June 29, 1836.

*2409 Phebe Helen, b. Sherman, Ohio, March 26, 1840.

1268 Azel Hooker (Gilbert,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Gilbert and Rebecca (Andrews)
Hooker of Stillwater, N. Y., b. April 10, 1796, at Stillwater, N.
Y. ; m. Nov. 7, 1825, Catherine Ripley, daughter of William Rip-

ley, of Troy, N. Y., b. Nov. 24, 1807. He was a merchant in the

transportation business, at Buffalo, N. Y. He died at Woodbury,
Ind., Feb. 2, 1861. She died at Woodbury, Ind., Oct. 4, 1872.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2410 Charles, b. Burlington, Vt., ^lay 29, 1827 ; d. Buffalo, N. Y,
Nov. 21, 1840.

2411 William Ripley, b. Burlington, Vt., Jan. 16, 1829; d. Burlington,
Vt, April 27, 1831.

2412 James, b. Burlington, Vt., Oct. 27, 1830; d. Indianapolis, Ind.,

Oct. 29, 1858; m. Rebecca Russell.
2413 Mar>' Ripley, b. March 9, 1833 ; d. Nov. 27, 1833.
*2414 Henry, b. Buffalo, N. Y., Feb. 14, 1835.

2415 Catherine, b. Buffalo, N. Y., Feb. 26, 1837; d. Feb. 18, 1873.

2416 George, b. Buffalo, N. Y., Dec. 24, 1838; d. in the army.
*2417 John, b. Buffalo, N. Y, Aug. 14, 1840.

2418 Rebecca Ann, b. Buffalo, N. Y., May 26, 1843; d. Jan. 11, 1844.
*2419 Franklin, b. Buffalo, N. Y., July 20, 1845.

1269 Zina Hooker (Gilbert,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,* John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Gilbert and Rebecca (Andrews)
Hooker of Stillwater, N. Y., b. July 26, 1810, at Stillwater, N.
Y.; m. No. 1, Nov. 19, 1832, Caroline Willson, daughter of

Jeduthan and Phena (Moore) AVilson of Wolcott, N. Y., b.

July 11, 1811. She d. April 15, 1864, at Clyde, N. Y. He m.
No. 2, Feb. 14, 1865, Elizabeth Hume, daughter of Walter and
Jane Hume of Otsego, N. Y., b. July 8, 1830, in Scotland. She
d. July 12, 1902, in New York City. He d. May 9, 1867, at

Clyde, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2419a Sarah Ann, b. Mav 29, 1836; d. April 16, 1903.

2419b Rebecca Elizabeth; b. Aug. 7, 1839; d. July 8, 1841.

*2419c Helen Elizabeth, b. Dec. 7, 1841.

*2419d Emma Cordelia, b. April 27, 1844.

*2419e Charles Brainerd, b. May 21, 1847.

1270 Thomas Gould Hooker (Dr.) (Thomas,« James,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Thomas and Ruth
(Parmalee) Hooker, of Poultnev, Vt., b. Jan. 5. 1781, at Poult-

ney, Vt. ; m. Sept. 23, 1803. Esther Sweet, b. Nov. 8, 1782.

They settled in Western New York, where he was a practising

physician. He died at Murray, Orleans Co., Jan. 12, 1856. She
died at Murray, N. Y., Nov. 23, 1856.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2420 Sarah S., b. Feb. 12. 1805.

2421 Elihu, b. Aug. 24, 1807; d. Sept. 16, 1828.

2422 Eunice P., b. March 28, 1809 ; d. April 29, 1826.
2423 Cullen, b. Nov. 12, 1810; d. Sept. 27, 1819.
*2424 Thomas Edwin, b. Augusta, N. Y., Feb. 3, 1813.
*2425 Aurelia, b. Augusta, N. Y.. July 8, 1815.

2426 Ruth Ann, b. March 6, 1818. j
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2427 William H.. h Sept. 1«. 1R20; d. Sept. 12. 1829.

2428 David GouU\, b. Oct 4. 1822; d April 13. 1845.

1271 Ruth Hooker (Th<^mas.'^ James.' Hozckiali.'* John,'
Samuel.* riidmas' ). dauphter (>f Thomas and Jnd wife of Ruth
(Hikok) Hooker, of Poultney. \ t.. 1). Xov. 2. 1784, at Poultney,
\'t. ; m. Sylvester Perkins.

CHILHRFN, PERKINS.

2429 Hooker.
24.X) Morse.
24.^1 Panicl.

24.^2 Abigail.

2433 Betsey.

24M F.liza.

2435 Li/ania.

1272 Myron Hooker (Thomas,*'' James,' Hezckiah,^ Jf^hn,"^

Samuel. 2 Thomas M. *^on of Thomas and 3rd wife Mary (Cole-

man) Hooker, of Poultney. \'t., b. Jan. 1788, at Poultney, Vt.

;

m. No. 1. Sallv Brokes. He m. Xo. 2 (Wid.), Betsey Bacon,
He died 1859.

'

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

Bv 1st wife.
*2436 Bctsev. b. 1839.

*2437 Thomas Cullen. b. Feb. 4, 1822, at Poultney, Vt.

*2438 Myron Smith, b. 1820.

1274 Betsey Hooker (Thomas.*"^ James,-"^ Hezekiah.^ John,-*^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Thomas and 3rd wife Mary
(Coleman) Hooker, of Poultnev, Vt., b. Feb. 13, 1792, at Poult-

nev, Vt.: m. John Preston, b. Auc^. 23, 1789. He died Mav 23,

1883. She died Aug. 30, 1887.

CHILDREN, PRESTON.

2439 Betsev, b. April 18. 1814; d. April 21. 1814.

2440 Tohn.'b. July 27, 1815; d. July 28, 1817.

2441 Chesterfield, b. June 25, 1818; d. Nov. 3, 1819.

2441a. Infant not named.
2442 Carmie, b. Julv 18. 1821 ; d. Jan. 7, 1840.

2443 Fidelia, b. Sept. 22, 1824; d. April, 1826.

1275 Truman Hooker (Thomas,*'^ James, -^ Hezekiah,* John,^

Samuel.- Thomas^), son of Thomas and 3rd wife Mary (Cole-

man) Hooker, of Poultney, Vt., b. Dec. 29, 1793, at Poultney,

Vt. ; m. Betsey Griswold, daughter of Azariah and (Bol-
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and) Griswold, of Castleton, Vt., b. 1796. He was a farmer at

Poultney, Vt., until 1835, when they removed to Castleton, Vt.

He died at Castleton, Vt., June 9, 1866. She died at Castletoh,

Vt. Aug. 15, 1873.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2444 Mary Louisa, b. Poultnev, Vt., Julv 23, 1822.

*2445 Olive Levira, b. Poultney. Vt., Jan. 15, 1824.

*2446 Truman Newell, b. Poultney, Vt., Aug. 11, 1826.

*2447 Sarah Jane, b. Poultney, Vt., Mav 10, 1828.

*2448 David Griswold, b. Poultney, Vt., Sept. 14, 1830.

*2449 Edward Payson, b. Poultney, Vt., July 2, 1834.

1276 Daniel Hooker (Thomas,^' James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Thomas and 3rd wife Mary (Cole-

man) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. Aug. 2, 1795, at Poultney, Vt.

;

m. Feb. 28, 1828, Orpha Giddings, daughter of Solomon and
Martha (Paine) Giddings, of Williamstowm, ]\Iass., b. Dec. 15,

1803, at Williamstowm, Mass. He w^as an extensive slate quarry
owner and a prominent and active business man. He died at

Poultney, Vt., Oct. 9, 1867. She died at Poultnev, Vt., April,

1891.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2450 Solomon Egbert, b. Poultney, Vt., April 7, 1829.

2451 Laura Ann, b. Poultney, Vt., Jan. 28, 1833 ; m. Castle Spencer.
2452 Orpha Loretta, b. Poultney, Vt., April 8, 1835; m. No. 1, A. B.

Shafer; m. No. 2, William Hartley.
2453 Cornelia A., b. Poultney, Vt., Oct. 24, 1836.

2454 Frances L., b. Poultney, Vt., Jan. 19, 1844; m. Samuel Patterson.

They are reported to have had three children.

*2455 Emily Marsh, b. Poultney, Vt., July 15, 1848.

1277 Chesterfield Hooker (Thomas,''^ James,^ Hezekiah,*
John,3 Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Thomas and 3rd wife Mary
(Coleman) Hooker, of Poultney, Vt., b. Aug. 28, 1797, at Poult-

ney, Vt., m. Jan. 4, 1827, Antha Field, daughter of Asahel and
Betsey (Parker) Field, of Cornwall, \'t. He died at Cornwall,
Vt, Aug. 16, 1864. She died at Cornwall, \'t., Jan. 22, 1874.

CHILD, HOOKER.

*2456 Franklin, b. Cornwall, Vt., Oct. 31, 1827.

1278 David Hooker (Thomas,^ James, ^ Hezekiah,* John,-^

Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Thomas and 3rd wife Mary (Cole-

man) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. June 2, 1799, at Poultney, Vt.

;
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m. May 1.^. 1824. Betsey Field, daiicflitcr of Deacon Asahcl and
I'.etscy' ( Parker) l^eld,' of Cornwall. \'t.. b. Sept. 2C^, 1805. at

Cornwall. \'t. lie was a fanner at Cornwall. \*t. He died at

Middlehnry. \t.. A]>ril 1. 1867. She died Jan. 11, 1S8'>.

2457 Asnhcl Carlos, h. Cornwall. Vt.. Jnno Q. 1S25.

1279 Alma Hooker (Thomas.'^' James.' Hezekiali.'* John,^
Sanuiel.- 'Ihonias' ). dani^^liter of Tlionias and .Vd wife Mary
(Coleman) Hooker, of Ponltney. \'t.. b. Xov. 11. 1801. at Poult-

ncy. \'t. : m. Sidney Wliitinc^ (his 2nd wife).

CHILDREN. WHITING.

2458 Mnrv.
2459 Sarah.
24^^ Harriet.

1281 James Hooker (James.''' James."^ Hezekiah,"* John,^
Samnel." ThomasM, son of Col. James and Lucina (Christy)

Hooker, of Poultney. \'t.. b. March 6. 1789, at Poultney. Vt.

;

m. Feb. 6. 1817. Mary Rumsey. of Hubbardston. Vt., daughter of

David Rumsev, b. Jan. 24. 1791. at Roxbnrv, Conn. He died

March 21. 1824. She m. No. 2. May. 1847,' James Whipple of

Trov, N. Y. There were no children by 2nd marriage. He died

at troy, X. Y. Feb. 1, 1856.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2461 James Clinton, b. Poultney, Vt.. Feb. 12. 1818; d. Rome. Italy,

Dec. 31. 1894; m. Elizabeth Temple Winthrop. July 24, 1856.

He was a noted banker at Rome. Italy, where he was estab-

lished in the banking business for many years. For more
than thirty years he occupied the Palace of the Bonapartes as

a residence.

2462 Newton Carlos, b. Poultney. Vt., March 18, 1820; d. Cherry
Vallev, N. Y., Aug. 21, 1843.

2463 Albert Carlton, b. Poultney, Vt., Nov. 6, 1821 ; m. Jane McKay.

1282 Marquis de Layfayette Hooker (James,^' James,"^ Heze-
kiel,-* John.3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), (commonly called Marcus)
son of Col. James and Lucina (Christv) Hooker, of Poultney,

Vt., b. Feb. 22. 1792, at Poultney, Vt.'; m. Lucinda Bachelder.

He died Aug. 18, 1831.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2464 Mary Jeannette, b. Poultney, Vt., May 30, 1822.
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*2465 Liicinda Bachelder, 1). Poultney, Vt., Dec. 29, 1823.

2466 Esther Ann. b. Poultney, Vt., Nov. 29, 1829; d. Poultney, Vt.,

.March 9, 1830.

1284 Asa Christy Hooker (James,''^ James,^ Hezekiah,^
John,3 Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Col. James and Lucina
(Christy) Hooker, of Poultney, \^t., b. Feb. 6, 1795, at Poultney,
Vt. ; m. April, 1830, Bertha Bliss, daughter of Ephriam and Han-
nah ( ) Bliss, b. Sept. 13, 1804.^ He died at Pouhnev, Vt.,

Aug. 5, 1848. She died Sept. 23, 1886.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2467 Cyrus, born and died Jan. 12, 1831.

2468 Ellen Francis, b. 1833: d. Julv 23, 1850.

2469 Vesta Ann, b. 1834; d. Dec. '18. 1862.

2470 Charles Bliss, b. 1837; d. April 2, 1846.

2471 Hannah L., b. Aug. 1841 ; d. May 15, 1842.

*2472 Emily Elizabeth, b. Oct. 20, 1846.

1288 Laura Hooker (Samuel,*^ James,-^ Hezekiah,^ John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (]\Iar-

tin) Hooker, of Hampton, N. Y., b. Julv 20, 1791, at Plampton,
N. Y.; m. Sept. 12, 1810, Col. John Fuller, b. Nov. 2, 1785. He
died at Hampton, N. Y., Aug. 4, 1838. She died at Hampton,
N. Y., Nov. 18, 1839.

CHILDREN, FULLER.

*2473 Marv. b. Hampton, X. Y., Aug. 16, 1811.

2474 Jedediah. b. Hampton, N. Y.. June 22, 1813; d. Mav 10, 1837.

2475 John Porter, b. Hampton, N. Y., April 25, 1815; d. April 22,

1838.

2476 Bonaparte, b. Hampton, N. Y., Aug. 23, 1818: d. July 16, 1868.

2477 Samuel Porus, b. Hampton, N. Y., Aug. 16, 1820; m. his cousin,

Caroline Crocker, Feb. 14, 1847.

2478 Sidney, b. Hampton, N. Y., Nov. 27, 1822.

2479 Sarah Elizabeth, b. Hampton, N. Y., April 1, 1826; d. Hampton,
N. Y., Aug. 8, 1830.

*2480 Eunice Josephine, b. Hampton, N. Y., May 2, 1828.

*2481 Martin Hooker, b. Hampton, N. Y., Jan. 22, 1830.

2482 Lucinda, b. Hampton, N. Y., Oct. 23, 1833; d. Hampton, N. Y.,

Aug. 5, 1834.

*2483 Mariah Louisa, b. Hampton, N. Y., Sept. 1, 1835.

1289 Sarah Hooker (Samuel,'^' James.^ Hezekiah,^ John,^
Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (]\Iar-

tin) Hooker, of Hampton, X. Y., b. Sept. 25, 1792, at Hampton,
N. Y.; m. Jan. 16, 1814, Rev. Abel Warren, of Hampton, N. Y.
In 1824 thev removed to Shelby, Mich., where he died Sept. 5,

1862. She died Dec. 6, 1873.
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CHILPREN. WARREN.

2484 Laura, b. Hampton. N. V.. April 21. 1815; d. Shelby. Mich., Nov.
20. 18,35.

2485 Elizabeth, b. Hampton. N. Y., May 5, 1818; d. Oct. 25. 1871; m.
James Clark.

2486 Lafayette, b. Hampton. N. Y., Feb. 3. 1820; d. June 6, 1887;
m. Meli.s.sa Granes, Feb. 3, 1842.

2487 Olive, b. Hampton. N. Y.. Feb. 12. 1822; d. Nov. 5. 1874; m.
Joseph Chanii)erlain. July 4. 1843. They lived at Salem,
Oregon.

2488 Mar>- L.. b. Shelby. Mich.. Nov. 13, 1823; m. Rev. Riley C
Crawford. Tunc 7. 1842.

*2489 Square Ethan, b. Shelby. Mich., Sept. 14. 1825.

2490 Lucia R.. b. Shelby, Mich., Sept. 5. 1829; d. Shelby, Mich., March
21, 1843.

2491 Samuel P.. b. Shelby, Mich., July 30, 1831 ; m. Mary J. Conklin,
April 6. 1854.

1290 Mary Hooker (Samuel,^' James^ Hezekiah,'* John,'*

Samuel, 2 Thomas\), daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (Mar-
tin) Hooker of Hampton, N. Y., b. March 18, 179.=^, at Hampton,
X. Y. : m. Dec. 15, 1814, Thomas Crocker, son of Josiah and Sar-

ah (Toby) Crocker, of Barnstable, Mass., b. Nov. 25, 179vS, at

Pawlet, Rutland Co., Vt., to which place his parents had moved
soon after marriage. Thomas Crocker lived at the homestead
most of his life and then removed to Poultney, Vt. The family

are descended from Deacon WilHam Crocker, who came from
Devonshire, England, with Parson Lothrop in 1635, and set-

tled at Scituate, Mass. He died at Poultney, Vt., June 14, 1856.

She died at New Baltimore, Mich., May 14, 1880.

CHILDREN, CROCKER.

2492 Mary Louisa, b. Pawlet, Vt., July 4, 1816; d. Feb. 16, 1867; m.
John H. Williams, Jan. 17, 1836.

*2493 Adeline, b. Pawlet, Vt., Feb. 10, 1818.

*2494 Samuel Hooker, b. Pawlet, Vt., April 23, 1819.

2495 Caroline, b. Pawlet, Vt., Aug. 5, 1823; m. Samuel Porus Fuller
(her cousin), Feb. 14, 1847.

*2496 Thomas Martin, b. Pawlet, Vt., Nov. 23, 1825.

1292 Samuel Porus Hooker (Samuel,^' James,-^ Hezekiah,*
John,^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Mar-
tin) Hooker, of Hampton, N. Y., b. Mav 17, 1798, at Hampton,
N. Y. ; m. No. 1, Jan. 29, 1826, Mary Martin, daughter of Peter

and Peniniah ( ) Martin of Underbill, Vt., b. March 8, 1802,

at Underbill, \\. She died at Poultney, Vt., Sept. 20, 1829. He
m. No. 2, May 1, 1834, Mrs. ]\Iary Ann (Wooster) Rice, daugh-
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ter of Lyman and Ann P. ( ) Wooster, of Charlotte, Vt,
and widow of Uriah Rice, b. Aug. 16, 1811, at Charlotte, Vt.

In 1834, Mr. Hooker removed from Hampton, N. Y., to

Poultney Vt., where most of his children were born, subse-
quently they removed to LeRoy, N. Y., where both he and his

wife died. He was for many years president of The Bank of
Poultney. He was resident trustee and member of the execu-
tive committee of the Troy Conferenc Academy. His house
was noted for its genuine hospitalitv. He died Julv 6, 1885.

She died April 23, 1878.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st wife.

*2497 Marion Procilla, b. Hampton, N. Y., Jan. 28, 1827.

*2498 Samuel Lucius, b. Hampton, N. Y., June 22, 1828.

By 2nd wife.

*2499 De Witt, b. Poultney, Vt., Feb. 13, 1835.

*2500 Sarah Augusta, b. Poultney, Vt., Oct. 5, 1837.

*2501 Anna Elizabeth, b. Poultney, Vt., Sept. 29, 1840.

*2502 William, b. Poultney, Vt., Feb. 28, 1843.

2503 Mary Louise, b. Poultney, Vt, Sept. 26. 1845; d. Brooklyn, N.
Y., Sept. 8, 1886; m. Franklin Coit, Sept. 19, 1865.

2504 Horace Allen, b. Poultney, Vt., Feb. 11, 1850.

2505 Walter Hurlburt, b. Poultney, Vt., July 6, 1852; m. No. 1,

Jennie Frances Regis Contencion, Oct. 3, 1893 ; m. No. 2,

Madeline .Marie Burk, April 12, 1889.

1293 Olive Hooker (Samuel,'^ James,^ Hezekiah,* John,-5

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (Mar-
tin) Hooker, of Hampton, N. Y., b. Dec. 15, 1801, at Hampton,
N. Y.; m. Dec. 8, 1822, Ambrose Doolittle Rice.

CHILD, RICE.

2506 Lucia, m. Benjamin McCracken.

1294 James Porter Hooker (Samuel,^' James,^ Hezekiah,*

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel and Elizabeth (^lar-

tin) Hooker, of Hampton, N. Y., b. Oct. 8, 1803, at Hamp-
ton, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 22, 1825, Lavonia Kidder. He m. Xo. 2,

1834, Rachel Allen.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 2nd wife.

*2507 Cortez Allen, b. Aug. 8, 1835.

2508 Samuel P., b. May 17, 1837; d. Nov. 7, 1854.
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1296 Martin Parmalee Hooker (Sanuicl/'' James,' Hczckiah,-*

John.-' Samuel.- Tliomas' ), son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Mar-

tin) Hooker, of Hampton, X. Y., b. May 31, 1811, at Hampton,
N. v.; m. Xo. 1, Jan. 4. 1832, Caroline P)arbcr Downs. (lau.e:hter

of Elijah and Sallv (I'arber) Downs, of Granville, N. Y., b.

Nov. 10, 1812. at Granville. N. Y. She died at Hampton, N. Y.,

Nov. 23, 1853. He m. No. 2. March 20. 1855, Jane Harriet Park-

hill, daughter of Jesse and Minerva (Higgins) Parkhill, of Ben-

son, \t. He was a farmer at Hampton, N. Y., where he died

Nov. 12, 1889.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

Bv 1st wife.

*2509 Sarah, b. Hampton, N. Y, May 6, 1833.

*2510 Laura, b. Hampton, N. Y. May 6, 1833.

2511 M'innie Minerva, b. Hampton, N. Y., Jan. 17, 1863.

1299 Betsey Priscilla Hooker (David,^' James,^ Hezekiah,*

John,-^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of David and Sally (Pix-

ley) Hooker, of Ridgew^ay, N. Y. ; m. 1832, Harvey Francis of

:\liddleport, N. Y.

CHILDREN, FRANCIS.

2512 Charles Henry, b. 1835, at Ridgeway Corners, N. Y. ; has 2
children; lives at ]\Iiddleport, N. Y.

2513 Hattie, m. Frank Seeley.

1300 Darwin W. Hooker (Josiah,^^ James,-^ Hezekiah,*

John,-^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Josiah Hooker, b. Aug.

14, 1803; m. Dec. 5, 1829, Elizabeth Trowbridge, daughter of

Deacon Thomas and Sally (Peck) Trowbridge, of Litchfield,

Conn., b. Aug. 2, 1805. They moved from the East in 1834 to

Richmond, Kalamazoo Co., Mich. In 1850 they continued their

pioneer life at Leighton, ]\Iich., which place was then a dense

wilderness. She died Sept. 8, 1885, at Leighton, Mich.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2514 Sarah E., b. July 5, 1831.

2515 Henrv T.. b. Oct. 25. 1833.

2516 Charles W., b. May 15, 1836. He served in the 28th Reg. Mich.

Vol. in the Civil War.
2517 Edward C, b. Nov. 14, 1837. Served in the 4th Regt. Mich.

Cavalary, and was in the party which captured Jeff Davis.

2518 James M., b. Dec. 18, 1841; d. Aug. 7, 1842.

2519 Arthur M., b. Dec. 28, 1846.
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1309 John Hart Hooker (Increase,'' William,^ Hezekiah,*

John,^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Increase Moseley and Lois
(Wilcox) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. April 12, 1791, at Trux-
ton, N. Y. ; m. Nancy Dunham, b. Sept. 14, 1813, daughter of

Rufus and Polly ( ) Dunham of Coldrain, Mass. They
lived at Truxton, N. Y. He died April 21, 1867. She died

Feb. 26, 1855.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2520 John Hart, b. April 20, 1814; d. April 15, 1836.

*2521 Eliza Lois, b. Truxton, N. Y., Oct. 21, 1816.

2522 Sophia Forman, b. Truxton, N. Y., Sept. 4, 1818; d. Truxton, N.
Y., June 9, 1826.

2523 Sally Ann., b. Truxton, N. Y., Sept. 10, 1820; d. New Brunswick,
N. J., April, 27, 1869; m. Rudolph F. H. Havermann, March
8, 1865. He died Aug., 1869.

*2524 Delia Maria, b. Truxton, N. Y., Sept. 11, 1822.

*2525 Sylvia Bishop, b. Truxton, N. Y. :vlarch 22, 1824.

*2526 Sophia Forman No. 2, b. Truxton, N. Y., Feb. 17, 1826.

*2527 Mary Nancy, b. Truxton, N. Y., Nov. 25, 1827.

2528 Samantha Odell, b. Oct. 16, 1829 ; d. June 16, 1833.

*2529 Edward Eugene, b. Truxton, N. Y., March 24, 1831.

*2530 Henry Clay, b. Truxton, N. Y., Oct. 7, 1832.

*2531 Emily Otis, b. Truxton, N. Y., Nov. 19, 1835.

1310 Chellis Hooker (Increase,^ William,^ Hezekiah,^

John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Increase Moselev and Lois
(Wilcox) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. Dec. 9, 1792 at Truxton,
N. Y. ; m. Sally Dunham (sister of Nancy who married John
Hart Hooker) daughter of Rufus and Polly ( ) Dunham,
of Coldrain, Mass., b. ^lay 28, 1796, at Coldrain, Mass. They
lived some time at Truxton, N. Y., then removed to Rockton,

111., He died at Rockton, 111., Nov. 6, 1848. She died at Rock-
ton, 111., April 26, 1889.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2532 Maria, b. Truxton, N. Y., Sept. 29, 1817.

*2533 William Harlev, b. Truxton, N. Y., Aug. 3, 1820.

*2534 Judson, b. Truxton, N. Y., Aug. 7, 1824.

2535 Saphrona, b. Truxton, N. Y., Aug. 9, 1828; m. Stephen Morse.
2536 Samuel, b. Truxton, N. Y., Feb. 10, 1834; d. Feb. 28, 1855.

1311 Harley Hooker (M. D.) (Increase,^ William,-^ Heze-
kiah,-* John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Increase Moseley and
Lois (Wilcox) Hooker, of Truxton, N. Y., b. Dec. 9, 1792 (twin

of Chellis), at Truxton, N. Y. ; m. Feb., 1827, Mary Beardslee,

of Auburn, N. Y., b. 1801, at Wethersfield, Conn.
He commenced the practice of medicine at Auburn, N. Y.,

thence to Henrietta, N. Y., and in June 1839, removed to Rock-
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ton. 111., where he remained in practice until his death. March
16, 1867. She died at Rockton, Ills., May 27, 1877.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2537 William Chcllis, b. Auburn, N. Y., Sept. 13, 1828.

2538 James Hart, b. Auburn. N. Y.. June 23, 1830.

*2539 Kdwarcl Payson. b. Auburn, X. Y.. Sept. 1. 1832.

2540 Mary Jane Lewis, b. Henrietta, N. Y., Aug. 29, 1833.

2541 George Rudd. Henrietta. N. Y., Sept. 24, 1835.

2542 Frances Elizabeth, b. Henrietta, N. Y., Sept. 3, 1838.

1312 Sophia Hooker (Increase.^' William/* Hezekiah,"*

John,'^ Samtiel,^ Thomas'), daughter of Increase Moseley and
Lois (Wilcox) Hooker, of Truxton, N. Y., b. at Triixton, N. Y.

;

m. Samuel Forman. They resided at Onondaga Hollow, N. Y.

CHILDREN, FORMAN.

2543 Eugene, b. Onondago Hollow, N. Y., d. 1888. He was for many
years a lawyer at Syracuse, N. Y.

2544 William P., b. Onondago Hollow.

1313 Henry Talmage( Rachel,^' William,-^ Hezekiah,^ John,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Henry and Rachel (Hooker) Tal-

mage. of Poultney, \'t., b. Sept. 26, 1789, at Poultney, Vt. ; m.
Sept. 1817, Jane Ann Reed. They lived at Greenville, N. Y.
He died June 3, 1852.

CHILDREN, TALMAGE.

2545 Henry Reed, b. Greenville, N. Y., d. California.

2546 Maria, b. Greenville, N. Y. ; m. Botsford.

2547 Edwin, b. Greenville, N. Y. ; d. Greenville, N. Y.
2548 Lydia, m. Wilger.
2549 Albert, b. Greenville, N. Y.
2550 Charles R., b. Greenville, N. Y.
2551 Theron S., b. Greenville, N. Y.
2552 Jane, b. Greenville, N. Y.

1315 David Talmage (Rachel,*^ William,-^ Hezekiah,* John,^

Samuel. 2 Thomas^), son of Henry and Rachel (Hooker) Tal-

mage, of Poultney, Vt., and Greenville, N. Y., b. Sept. 25, 1793,

at Greenville, N. Y. ; m. Aug., 1815, Marv Ann Sherrill. He died

at Greenville, N. Y., May 3, 1839.

CHILDREN, TALMAGE.

2553 Mary Moseley.
2554 Henry Sherrill.
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1317 Lydia Talmage fRachel,'^^ William,^ Hezeklah,* John,^
Samuelr Thomas^), daughter of Henry and Rachel (Hooker)
Talmage, of Greenville, X. Y., b. i\ug. 25. 1800, at Greenville,

N. Y.; m. June 1, 1823, Dr. Aaron W. Hull. She died at Tribes
Hill, March 3, 1858.

CHILDREX, HULL.

2555 ]\Iary M., m. Atwater.
2556 Albert Moseley.
2557 Henry Talmage, d. Poultney, Vt., Oct. 9, 1896; m. Luther?.

Austin.
2558 William Hooker.
2559 Japhet.
2560 David.

1333 Cornelia Chittenden COlive,^^ William,^ Hezekiah,-^

John,-" Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Olive
(Hooker) Chittenden, of Adrian, :\Iich., b. April 18, 1816, at

Adrian, yiich. ; m. 1842. Rev. Andrew Mason Fitch, b. ]\Iarch

15. 1816. He died Jan. 4, 1886. She died at Adrian, ^lich., Aug.
30, 1858.

CHILDREN, FITCH.

*2561 William Mason, b. 1843.

*2562 Eunice Chittenden, b. Oct. 2, 1845.

2563 Cornelia Chittenden, b. Aug. 28, 1848.

1334 Jane Swan Chittenden (Olive,^ William.-^ Hezekiah,^
John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Joseph andd Olive
(Hooker) Chittenden, of Adrian. Mich., b. Tan. 5. 1818; m. 1844,

Henry Hart, of Adrian, Mich., b. Jan. 28, 1818. They lived at

Adrian, ^Hch., where he died Julv 18. 1879. She died at Detroit.

Mich., June 26, 1899.

CHILDREN, HART.

*2564 Joseph Chittenden, b. Mav 3, 1843.

*2565 Henry Chittenden, b. Adrian, Mich., Feb. 15, 1847.
*2566 Jennie Chittenden, b. Feb. 3, 1850.

*2567 Herman Visger Chittenden, b. Feb. 18. 1856.

1335 Mary Hooker Drake (Deborah,^ William.-^ Hezekiah,*
John,-^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Elijah and Deborah
Ann (Hooker) Drake, of Clarkson, X. Y., b. June 13. 1806. at

Genoa, X. Y. ; m. Sept. 17, 1827, Augustus Tillotson. They liveH

at Thompson, Ohio. She died at Iowa City., Iowa, Sept, 1879.

14
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CHILDREN, TILLOTSON.

*2568 James Hooker, b. Thompson. Ohio.
*25^t9 l-'rancis A., b. Thompson, Ohio.
2570 Huldah M.. b. Thompson. Ohio.
*2571 Sarah, b. Thompson, Ohio.
*2^72 Susan, b. Thompson. Ohio.
2573 Mary Ann. b. Thompson.

1337 Samuel Moseley Drake (Deborah.'^ William,'' Hcze-
kiali,' John.'- SannKJ.- ThiMnas'). son of Elijah and Deborah
Ann (Hooker) Drake, of Clarkson, X. Y., b. Jan. 6, 1811, at

Genoa, N. Y. : m. Nov. 6. 1837, Cornelia Hall Benson, daup^hter

of Stephen and Xancy (White) Benson, of Groton, N. Y,, b.

March 30, 1816, at Skancateles, X. Y. He died at Chicac:o, III.,

Jan. 16. 1884.

CHILDREN, DRAKE.

*2574 James Benson, b. Julv 2. 1840.

*2575 Adeline Louise, b. May 30, 1842.

2576 Mar>- Ann, b. Bcloit, Wis., Feb. 23, 1846; d. New York City,

Jan. 11, 1892; m. Mortimer Fargo, president of United States

Express Co., Jan. 26, 1870.

2577 Frances Emma, b. Skaneateles, N. Y., Aug. 31, 1854; m. John
S. Bloomington, of Chicago, 111., July 9, 1883.

1338 Rebecca Ann Drake (Deborah,''^ William,-^ Hezekiah,'*

John." Samuel.- Thomas^), daughter of Elijah and Deborah
Ann (Hooker) Drake, of Clarkson. X. Y., Dec. 24, 1812, at

Genoa, X. Y. ; m. Feb. 29, 1836, John D. D. Marvin. They lived

at Beloit. Wis., where he was a carpenter and farmer. She died

Sept. 1859.

CHILDREN, MARVIN.

2578 Henderson E., b. Beloit, Wis., Jan. 15, 1839.

2579 Sarah, b. 1842; d. Beloit, Wis., 1844.

*2580 Henry E.. b. May 22, 1847.

*2581 Kittie Edith, b. July 1, 1856.

1339 Sarah Mandeville Drake (Deborah,^ William,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^, daughter of Elijah and De-
borah Ann (Hooker) Drake of Genoa and Clarkson, N. Y., b.

Jan. 15, 1818, at Genoa, X. Y. ; m. Aug. 29, 1849, Artemas Rogers,

of Painsville, Ohio.

CHILDREN, ROGERS.

*2582 Judson Artemas, b. May 2, 1854.

2583 Henrietta Anna, b. May 7, 1856.
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1340 Elijah Drake, Jr. (Deborah,^ William,-^ Hezekiah,*
John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Elijah and Deborah Ann
(Hooker) Drake, of Clarkson and Genoa, N. Y., b. Feb. 4, 1820,
at Genoa, N. Y. ; m. May 24, 1848, Martha Elizabeth Bull daugh-
ter of Rev. Morris and Mary Ann (Henry) Bull, of Clarkson,
N. Y., b. Aug. 14, 1822, at Geneseo, N. Y. He was a farmer at

Clarkson, until about 1865, when he engaged in the flour mill-

ing business at Holly, N. Y., where he died Jan. 26, 1889.

CHILD, DRAKE.

*2584 John :^Iorris, b. Clarkson, N. Y, Feb. 2, 1854.

1341 Nathaniel Wood Hooker (Timothy,« William,^ Heze-
kiah,* John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Timothy Judson and
Charlotte (Wood) Hooker, of Lyons Farms, N. J., b. May 9,

1819, at Lyons Farms, N. J. ; m. 1856, Honora Eliazbeth Cash-
man daughter of Daniel and Elizabeth (Henderson) Cashman, of

New York City, born Jan. 4, 1825. He was engaged in the har-
ness and saddlery business with a brother of his wife. He died
at New York City, March, 3, 1895. She died at New York City,

Nov. 25, 1889.

CHILD, HOOKER.

*2585 Josephine, b. New York City.

1342 Henrietta Judson Hooker (Timothy,'^ William,^ Hez-
ekiah,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Timothy Jud-
son and Charlotte (Wood) Hooker, of Lyons Farms, N. J. ; b.

at Lyons Farms, N. J. ; m. 1847, Michael H. Cashman, son of

Daniel and Elizabeth (Henderson) Cashman, of New York
City and brother of Honora Elizabeth Cashman. He was in

the harness manufacturing business with his brother-in-law
Nathanel W. Hooker. He died at New York City, May 16,

1896.

CHILD, CASHMAN.

*2586 Charlotte Elizabeth, b. New York City.

1343 Asahel Hooker (Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,-* John,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), son of Ira and Amy (Barnes) Hooker, of

Bristol, Conn.; m. No. 1, Lucy Catlin, daughter of Lewis Catlin,

of Harwinton, Conn. She died 1829. He m. No. 2, Hannah Kel-
logg, daughter of Allen and Mindwell (Catlin) Kellogg, of Har-
winton, Conn., b. ^lay 25, 1817, at Harwinton, Conn. He died at
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Bristol, Conn.. April 27. 1865. She died at I'ristol, Conn., Mav
3. 1875.

There were no children hy either niarriat^e. hut they adopted

two.

CHILOREN BY AIX)rTIOX, HOOKER.

2587 Ellen Rich. d. Feb. 1842. at Bristol.

2588 Martha Gri.swold. b. June 3, 1835. at Wethcrsfieid, Conn; m.
llcnry Norman Bird, son of Ann Hooker Bird, July 28, 1851.

Her record is found under her husl)and's name. She was a

daughter of O/.ias and Sally (Rich) Griswold, of Bristol,

Conn., and supposed to have come from Wethersfield, Conn.

1344 Anna Hooker (Ira,^' Asahel,"^ Hezckiah,^ John,'^ Sam-
uel,- Thomas'). (lauc:htcr of Ira and Amy (Barnes) Hooker,
of Bristol, Conn., b. Oct. 15, 1793, at Bristol, Conn.; m. Sept. 24,

1817, Norman Bird, of Bethlem Parish, Woodbury, Conn., b.

June 3, 1785, at Woodbury, Conn. He died March 24, 1837. She
m. No. 2, Charles Valentine, of Cincinnati, Ohio. He died at

Cincinnati, O., 1856. She died at Cincinnati, O., Oct. 3, 1884.

CHILDREN, BIRD.

By 1st wife.

*2589 Ira, b. Cincinnati, Ohio, Oct. 22, 1818.

2590 Henry Norman, b. Cincinnati, Ohio, March 24, 1827.

1346 George Hooker (Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,"* John,"^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Ira and Amy (Barnes) Hooker, of

Bristol, Conn., b. Feb. 17, 1798, at Bristol, Conn.; m. Feb. 17,

1819, Belinda Ives, daughter of Ira Ives, of Bristol, Conn., b.

May 16, 1799, at Bristol."Conn. He died at Ronald, Mich., Aug.

22, 1858. She died at Shelburne, Mass., Dec. 27, 1872.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2591 Eliza Ann Maria, Plainville, Conn.. Feb. 5, 1820.

*2592 Ira, b. Plainville, Conn., April 9, 1823.

*2593 Asahel Moseley, b. Wethersfield, Conn,, Aug. 22, 1829.

1347 Julia Elma Hooker (Ira,^' Asahel,-^ Hezekiah,* John,^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Ira and Amy (Barnes) Hooker,

of Bristol, Conn., b. Nov. 30, 18C0, at Bristol, Conn. ; m. Sept. 30,

1824, Andrew Stoughton, son of Oliver and Sarah (Sandford)

Stoughton, of Plymouth, Conn., b. Nov. 16, 1796, at Plymouth,

Conn. He was a farmer and for twenty years, deacon of the

Congregational Church, at Plymouth, Conn., where he died April

7, 1850. She died at Plymouth, Conn., Aug. 11, 1886.
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CHILDREN, STOUGHTON.

2594 Justin Leavitt, b. Plymouth, Conn., Sept. 22, 1825 ; d. Plymouth.
2594a Infant, son not named ; b. Plymouth, Conn. ; March 19, 1827 ; d.

Plymouth, Conn., May 31, 1827.

*2595 Julia Sophia, b. Pb'mouth, Conn., Mav 21, 1828.

*2596 Catherine, b. Plymouth, Conn., June 15, 1830.

*2597 Elias Cornelius, b. Plymouth, Conn., Aug. 12, 1832.

*2598 George Andrew, b. Plymouth, Conn., Nov. 9, 1834.

*2599 Ira Hooker, b. Plymouth, Conn., April 19, 1838.

2600 Justin Oliver, b. Plymouth, Conn., March 7, 1841. Served in

17th Regt. Conn. Vols. (War 1861-1865), and 2nd Regt
Conn. Heavy Artillery. Was wounded at Cold Harbor.

1349 Amy Hooker (Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Ira and Amy (Barnes) Hooker,
of Bristol, Conn., b. April 16, 1805 ; m. Willard Gaylord, son of

Joseph and Eunice (Ives) Gaylord, of Goshen, Conn., b. May
21, 1799, at Goshen, Conn. He died at Goshen, Nov. 6, 1882.

She died at Goshen, Conn., March 22, 1878.

CHILDREN, GAYLORD.

*2601 Willard Elizur, b. Goshen, Conn., March 26, 1827.

*2602 Charles Henry, b. Goshen, Conn., March 7, 1833.

1350 Caroline Hooker (Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,* John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Ira and Amy (Barnes) Hooker,
of Bristol, Conn., b. July 2, 1808, at Bristol, Conn. ; m. Sept. 4,

1831, Cornelius Robbins Williams, son of Washington and Me-
hitable(Robbins) Williams, of Rocky Hill, Wethersfield, Conn.,
b. Aug. 7, 1805, at Rocky Hill. He was the head of the firm of

W^illiams, Orton, Preston & Co., clock manufacturers, at Farm-
ington. Conn., and other places. He died at Terrvville, Conn.,

Aug. 28, 1880. She died at Terryville, Conn., Aug. 5, 1892.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

2603 Elliot Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., Aug. 3, 1832; d. Farming-
ton, Conn., Aug. 17, 1838.

*2604 Horace Robbins, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 20, 1835.

2605 Norman Bird, b. Bristol, Conn., May 31, 1837; d. Upper Alton,

111., Jan. 25, 1846.

*2606 Moseley Hooker, b. Farmington, Conn., Dec. 23, 1839.

2607 Elliot Francis, b. Farmington, Conn., Feb. 3, 1843; d. Upper
Alton, III, Aug. 18, 1845.

2608 Ellen Maria, b. Plymouth, Conn., July 30, 1845; d. Plymouth,
Conn., Jan. 18, 1853.

2609 Frances (Fanny) Adeline, b. Plymouth, Conn., March 4, 1851.
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1351 Lurena Hooker( Ira/' Asahcl,''' Hczckiah,* John,'* Sam-
uel.- 'riionias*), (laiij^lUcr of Ira aiul Amy (P>arncs) Hooker
of Bristol Conn., h. Nov. 3. 1810. at P.ristof, Conn.; m. Oct. 16,

1833. (ieorc^c Henry Mitclicll. son of Gcor,c:e and Widow Almira
(Gridlcy) (Andrews) Mitchell, of Bristol. Conn., b. June 23,

1810. at Bristol, Conn. He was a merchant at North Side. Bris-

tol. Conn. He died at Bristol, Conn.. .'\u^. 16. 1866. She died at

Bristol, Conn., Oct. 29, 1877.

CHILDREN, MITCHELL.

*2610 George Henry, h. Bristol, Conn., Nov. 12. 1836.

2611 Charles Elliot, b. Bristol, Conn., May 11, 1837.

*2612 Moseley Hooker, b. Bristol, Conn., Jan. 29, 1838.

1352 Stephen Hooker (Ira,*^' Asahel,^ Hezekiah,'' John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Ira and Amy (Barnes) Hooker, of

Bristol, Conn., b. Dec. 16, 1813, at Bristol, Conn. When a young
man he went to Montgomery, Ala. ; m. 1855, Widow Martha
(Mayes) Millard, daughter of Robert Mayes of Montgomery,
Ala., b. Nov. 3, 1830. He was a merchant at Montgomery, Ala.,

and afterward Clerk of tlie County Court. He was an enterpris-

ing and a notably public spirited man, and an upright official. He
died at Montgomery, Ala., Nov. 1863. She died at Cross Keys,
Ala., Oct. 5, 1864.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2613 Emma Mayes, b. ^Montgomery, Ala., March 13, 1856; m. William
Wood, Nov. 15, 1894.

*2614 William Guestner, b. Montgomery, Ala., Aug. 7, 1858.

1354 Edward William Hooker (Rev.) (Asahel,^^ Asahel,'^

Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Asahel and
Phebe (Edwards) Hooker, of Goshen, Conn., b. Nov. 24, 1794,

at Goshen. Conn. He graduated from Middlebury College in 1814,

settled over the church at South Windsor, Conn., 1849-1856.

Was a professor of Theology at East Windsor Theological Sem-
inary ; m. Oct. 10, 1821, Faith Trumbull Huntington, daughter
of Jabez and Mary (Lanman) Huntington, of Norwich, Conn.,

b. Sept. 20, 1795. at Norwich, Conn. She died at South Windsor,
Conn., May 5, 1850.

He m. No. 2, Nov. 19, 1850, Widow Elizabeth Hunt (Shel-

don) Lyman, daughter of William and Sarah (Holt) Sheldon, of

Clinton, N. Y., and widow of Charles Lvman of Trov, N. Y., b.

May 26, 1811, at Clinton, N. Y. She died at Fair Haven, Vt.,

Sept. 4, 1856. He m. No. 3, Dec. 2S, 1857, Lucy Bagley, daughter
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of Philip Bagley, of Newburyport, Mass., b. April 13, 1796, at

Newburyport, Mass. He died at Fort x-\tkinson, Wis., March 31,

1875. She died at Newburyport, ]\Iass., Nov. 11, 1870.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st marriage.
*2615 Mary Lanman, b. Greens Farms, Conn,, Oct. 8, 1822.

*2616 Faith Huntington, b. Greens Farms, Conn., Nov. 16, 1824.

2617 Elizabeth Peck, b. Feb. 10, 1827, at Greens Farms, Conn d. East
Windsor Hill, Conn., Dec. 31, 1849.

*2618 Elias Cornelius, b. Bennington, Vt., July 9, 1832.

2619 Sarah Huntington, b. Bennington, Vt., April 6, 1835. Living at

Boston, Mass.
*2620 Edward Trumbull, b. Bennington, Vt., Oct. 31, 1837.

1355 Mary Ann Hooker (Asahel,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,*
John,2 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Asahel and Phebe
(Edwards) Hooker, of Goshen, Conn., b. April 27, 1796, at

Goshen, Conn.; m. Sept. 28, 1818, Rev. Elias Cornelius, son of

Dr. Elias Cornelius, of Somers, Westchester Co., X. Y., b. July
31, 1794, at Somers, N. Y. He was pastor of the church at

Salem, Mass. Secretary of American Education Society and of

the American Board of Foreign i\Iissions. He died at Hart-
ford, Conn., Feb. 12, 1832. She died at Xewton Centre, ]\Iass.,

Oct. 17, 1880.

CHILDREN, CORNELIUS.

2621 Elias. b. Salem, Mass., Aug. 13, 1819; d. Owego, N. Y.,pec. 7,

1857; m. Lydia Frances Gray, of Boston, April 4, 1845.

2622 Mary Hooker, b. Salem, Mass., July 3, 1821.

2623 Thomas Hooker, b. Salem, ]Mass., March 17, 1823; d. San
Francisco, Cal, Nov. 18, 1853.

2624 Edward Hooker, b. Sept. 10, 1825, at Salem; d. April 29, 1864,

at Milwaukee, Wis.
*2625 Sarah Edwards, b. Boston, Mass., Feb. 14. 1830.

*2626 Jeremiah Evarts, b. New York City, Dec. 25, 1831.

1356 Sarah Elizabeth Reeve Hooker (Asahel,^ Asahel,^

Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Asahel
and Phebe (Edwards) Hooker, of Goshen, Conn.; m. May 11,

1826, Rev. Solomon Peck, son of Benjamin and Sarah (Batch-

elor) Peck, of Providence, R. I., b. Jan. 25, 1800, at Providence,

R. L He graduated from Brown University in 1816, Andover
Theological Seminary in 1823. Was professor of Latin and Greek
at Amherst in 1825, corresponding secretary of American Baptist

Board of Foreign ^lissions. He died at Rochester, N. Y., June
12, 1874. She died at Cincinnati, O., May 6, 1881.
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CHILDREN, PECK.

*2(^27 F.lizabcth Hooker, b. March 17, 1840.

2628 Sarah Edwards, b. April 2, 1842.

1357 Lydia Lewis Hooker (I'.ryan.''' Asahcl.'' Hczckiah,"*

Jcliii."' SanHK-l.- 'ihonias' I. (lauj^^hlcr of liryan and second wife,

Xancy ( Lcc ) (Fuller) Hooker, of Bristol, Conn., b. Aup:. 8, 1805,

at Bristol, Conn.; m. Sept. 6, 1826. Cyrus Porter Smith, son of

Edward and Hannah (Cliandler) Smith, of Hanover, N. H. He
was a merchant and manufacturer at I>rooklyn, N. Y., and be-

came the first elected Mavor of the citv. He died at Brooklyn,

X. v.. Feb. 13, 1877. She died at Brooklyn, X. Y., April 29,

1877.
CHILDREN, SMITH,

2629 Helen Louisa, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Aug. 20, 1827; d. Brooklyn,
N. Y., Oct. 27, 1828.

*2630 Bryan Hooker, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Jan. 29, 1829.

*2631 Cvrus Augu.stus. b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Nov. 12. 18.30.

2632 Edward Noah, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Oct. 18, 1832; d. Brooklyn,
N. Y., Aug. 30, 1843.

2633 Theodore Eanes, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Aug. 11. 1835.

2634 Chandler Perry, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., July 31, 1838; d. Brooklyn,
N. Y., Jan. 20, 1841.

*2635 Ellen Louisa, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Feb. 10, 1841.

*2636 William Chandler, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., May 17, 1843.

*2637 Charles Edward, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., May 27, 1846.

1358 Nancy Hooker (Bryan,^^ Asahel,-'"' Hezekiah,^ John,^

Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Bryan and second wife.

Widow Xancv (Lee) (Fuller) Hooker, of Bristol, Conn., b.

July 24, 1809, at Bristol, Conn. : m. Sept. 20, 1831, William Hill,

son of Gaius and ]Mary Hill, of Bristol, Conn., b. 1799, at

Bristol. Conn. He was a merchant at Troy, N. Y., where he
d. April 10, 1836. She d. at Bristol, Conn., May 24, 1902.

CHILD, HILL.

*2638. Adeline Frances, b. Jan. 10, 1834.

1359 Bryan Edward Hooker (Bryan,^* Asahel,^ Hezekiah,*

John,2 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Bryan and second wife.

Widow Xancy (Lee) (Fuller) Hooker, of Bristol, Conn., b.

Jan. 1, 1813, at Bristol, Conn.; m. Xo. 1, 1834, Maria Bobbins
Williams, daughter of Washington Williams, of Wethersfield,

Conn., b. 1813, at Wethersfield, Conn. She d. Feb. 1860. He
m. Xo. 2, May 14, 1862, ]\lartha Huntington Williams, daugh-
ter of Solomon, Esq., and ^vlartha (Baker) Williams, of East
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Hartford, Conn. He was a wool merchant and manufacturer
at Hartford, Conn., where he died Dec. 10, 1888. She died

May 31, 1907.

CHILDREX, HOOKER.

By 1st marriage.
2639 Ellen Frances, b. Hartford, Conn., Oct. 21, 1836.

*2640 Mary Williams, b. Hartford, Conn., May 28, 1852.

By 2nd marriage.
*2641 Ed^vard Williams, b. Hartford, Conn., Oct. 19, 1865.

2642 Robert Huntington, b. Hartford, Conn., Oct. 21, 1867; d. Hart-
ford, Conn., ^lay 21, 1874.

2643 Thomas William, b. Hartford, Conn., ^lav 10, 1871; m. Jan.

30, 1908, Lowa C. Bedell.

1367 Urania Catherine Hooker (Chauncey,^^ Asahel,'^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Chauncey and
Catherine (Wolcott) Hooker, of Bristol, Conn., b. May 14,

1814, at Bristol, Conn. ; m. July 5, 1841, Abraham Burbank
Doolittle, son of Josiah and Susanna (Burbank) Doolittle, of

Plymouth, Conn., b. Feb. 7, 1809, at Plymouth, Conn. They
lived at Rocky Hill, Conn., where he d. Feb. 20, 1882. She d.

at West Winsted, Conn., Xoy. 8, 1895.

CHILDREN, DOOLITTLE.

*2644 Catherine Hooker, b. Plymouth, Conn., March 23, 1843.

*2645 James Roland, b. Plymouth, Conn., May 13, 1849.

2646 MsLvy Pomeroy, b. Plymouth, Conn., Nov. 9, 1852.

1368 Chauncey Monell Hooker (Chauncey,*"' Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,-'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Chauncey and Cathe-
rine (Wolcott) Hooker, of Bristol, Conn., b. Dec. 3, 1817, at

Bristol, Conn. ; m. Sept. 30, 1850, Caroline ^laria Braman,
daughter of Samuel Gage and ]\lary Nicholson (Palmer)
Braman, of Litchfield, Conn., b. Sept. 14, 1828. He was a

dental surgeon at Woodbury, Conn., and Hartford, Conn. He
d. at Hartford, Conn., Jan. 16, 1872. She d. at Litchfield, Conn.,

July 1, 1852.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2647 William Edward, b. Litchfield, Conn., July 30, 1851 ; m. Mrt}^
Sophia Wilkie, daughter of Dr. James Warren and Maria
Sybil (Cushman) Wilkie, of Auburn, N. Y., born Aug. 3,

1856. She died at Lake Helena, Florida, Feb. 4, 1890. He is

an Episcopal minister.
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1372 John Bagley ( ( )li\ c Judson," Sarah,'^ Hezekiah,-* John,^
Saniiulr 1 honias'j, son of fohn and Olive Judson liap^lcv, of

Durliain. X. Y.. b. Jan. 21. 1S()0. at Durham: m. Mar. 9. 1825,

Mary Maria Smitli .'h. Au.i;. 15. 1802. She d. Oct. 1855. He d.

1855, at Detroit.

( Hll.n. riACLKV

2648 J(.hn Jiidson. h. July 24. 18.32. at Medina, N. Y. ; d. July 27,

1881, at San Francisco, Cal. ; m. Jan. 16, 1855, Francis Eliza-

beth Ncwlniry. He was a very prominent man in Detroit,

and at one time governor of the state of Michigan. They had
two children, John and Paul Bagley, both living in Detroit.

1373 Eliphalet Williams (Mary,'' John.-"^ John,"* John,''' Sam-
uel,- ThomasD. son of Rev. Solomon and Mary (Hooker) Wil-
liams, of Northampton, Mass., b. Mar. 1780, at Northampton,
^lass.; m. Jan. 9. 1809, Rebecca Phoenix, daughter of Daniel
Phoenix, Esq., of New York City. He u^as a merchant at

New York, then settled at Northampton, Mass., and became
President of the Northampton Bank. She d. Feb. 13, 1818.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

2649 Sidney Phoenix, b. May 9, 1810; d. Philadelphia, Pa., March 5,

1845. He was a physician at Philadelphia, Pa.
2650 Mary Hooker, b. Jan. 12, 1812.

1374 Solomon Williams (Mary,« John.'^ John,^ John,3 Sam-
uel.- Thomas^), son of Rev. Solomon and Mary (Hooker) Wil-
liams, of Northampton, Mass., b. Mar. 1782, at Northampton,
Mass. ; m. Cynthia House, of Middlebury, Vt., and was for a

time pastor over churches at Enosburg and Addison, N. Y.,

and Poultney, Vt.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

2651 Stephen House, b. March 4. 1807.

2652 Mary Hooker, b. Sept. 28, 1808.

2653 John Hooker, b. Oct. 19, 1810.

2654 Julia Rebecca, b. May 6, 1812.

2655 Sarah, b. Feb. 5, 1816.

2656 Frances Miranda, b. Feb. 5, 1816.

2657 Eliphalet Phoenix, b. Dec. 22, 1817.

2658 Charles Edward, d. March 10, 1829.

1377 James Williams (Mary,^ John,^ John,* John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Rev. Solomon and Mary (Hooker)
Williams, of Northampton, Mass., b. Mar. 1788, at Northamp-
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ton, Mass.; m. Jan. 7, 1810, Nancy Wright of Northamton,
Mas. He was a farmer at St. Lawrence Co., N. Y.

CHILD, WILLIAMS.

2659 Eliphalet Phoenix, b. Nov. 1812.

1378 John Hooker Williams (Mary,« John,^ John,* John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Solomon and Mary (Hooker)
Williams, of Northampton, Mass., b. Jan. 25, 1790, at North-
ampton, Mass.; m. Dec. 19, 1843, Ellen Worth, of New York
City. He was a merchant at New York.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS,

2660 Julia, b. New York City, Feb. 7, 1845 ; d. New York City, Aug.
1847.

2661 Sidney, b. New York City, July 31, 1847.

1380 Samuel Williams (Mary,^ John,^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
tiel,2 Thomas^), son of Rev. Solomon and Mary (Hooker)
W^illiams, of Northampton, Mass., b. Apr. 11, 1794, at North-
ampton, Mass. ; m. Nov. 13, 1832, Mary H. Kirkland, of Nor-
wich, Mass. He was a farmer at Northampton, Mass.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

2662 Rebecca Phoenix, b. Northampton, Mass., Sept. 28, 1833.

2663 Elizabeth, b. Northampton, Mass., Nov. 3, 1834.

2664 John Hooker, b. Northampton, Mass., Aug. 5, 1836.

2665 Mary Hooker.

1382 Sarah Williams (Mary,^ John,^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Solomon and Mary (Hooker)
Williams, of Northampton, Mass., b. 1798, at Northampton,
Mass.; m. Nov. 1, 1820, Rev. John Williams, of Stratford,

Conn.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

2666 William Solomon, b. Jan. 26, 1822.

2667 John Hooker, b. Sept. 26, 1824.

2668 Thomas Roger, b. July 9, 1828.

2669 James Taylor, b. July 20, 1833.

2670 Samuel Cox, b. Sept. 26, 1835.

2671 Joshua, b. 1839.

1383 Theodore Strong (Sarah,^ John,^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
iiel,2 Thomas^), son of Gov. Salab and Sarah (Hooker) Strong,
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of Xorthamptoii. Mass.. b. Jan. 1.^. \77^K at Xorlhanipton,
Mass.; ni. June 3. 1806. Martha .\llcn (called Patty), of Lynn,
Mass. He Gfradnated from Vale collei^e 1797, studied law and
became a practicing; lawvcr at Coal (irove. Ohio., where he d.

Feb. 12. 1855.

CUn.nKEN', .STRONG.

2672 Jeremiah Allen, h. Apr. 5. 1807.

2673 Sarah EIi;^al)eth. h. Apr. 30. 1809.

2674 Martha Ann, h. June 3. 1811 ; d. Aug. 17. 1831.

2675 Sarah Hooker, h. Sept. 13. 1817; d. Aug. 26. 1840.

2676 Julia Augusta, h. Mar. 30, 1822; d. Nov. 10, 1827.

1385 Clarissa Strong (Sarah.'' John,' John,^ John,-'^ Samuel,^
Thomas^), daughter of Gov. Caleb and Sarah (Hooker) Strong,
of Northampton, Mass., b. Jime 14, 1783, at Northampton,
Mass.; m. May 24, 1809, Timothy Dwight, son of President
Timothy (of Yale college), and Mary (Woolsey) Dwight, of

New Haven, Conn., b. Mar. 29, 1778, at Stratford, Conn. He
d. at New Haven, Conn., June 13, 1844. She d. at New Haven,
Conn., Feb. 25, 1855.

CHILDREX, DWIGHT,

*2677 Timothy, b. Apr. 1, 1811.

2678 Caleb Strong, b. Sept. 1812; d. July 7, 1814.

2679 Mary Woolsey, b. Sept. 27, 1814; m. Jonathan Huntington Ly-
man (2nd. wife) Jan. 2. 1855.

2680 Edward Strong, 1st, b. 1816; d. 1816.

*2681 John William, b. Dec. 31. 1817.

*2682 Edward Strong, 2nd (Rev.), b. Apr. 30, 1820.

2683 Sarah Hooker, b. July 20, 1822; d. May 8, 1838.

*2684 Julia Strong, b. Aug. 6. 1824
2685 Clarissa, b. Sept. 22, 1826; d. Jan., 1828.

1386 Lewis Strong (Sarah,^^ John,"^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,

^

Thomas^), son of Gov. Caleb and Sarah (Hooker) Strong, of

Northampton, Mass., b. June 9, 1785, at Northampton, Mass.
He graduated from Harvard college 1803, and became a lawyer
at Northampton, ]\Iass. ; m. Oct. 3, 1810, Mariah Chester,

daughter of Hon. Stephen (Sherifif of Hartford Co., Conn.),
and Elizabeth (^litchell) Chester, b. ^lay 17, 1791. He d. at

Northampton, Mass., Oct. 25, 1863. She d. at Gorham, Me.,

June, 1866.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

2686 Elizabeth Chester, b. Northampton, Mass., July 3, 1812; d.

Northampton, ]\Iass., June 1, 1815.
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*2687 Edward Ol D.), b. Northampton, :^Iass., Apr. 6, 1814.
*2688 Caleb (Rev.), b. Northampton, .Mass., Jan. 31, 1816.
*2689 Elizabeth Chester, b. Northampton, Mass., Sept. 1, 1817.

2690 Julia :\Iitchell, b. Northampton, Mass., Jan. 16, 1820; d.

Northampton, IMass., Nov. 20, 1822.

2691 Lewis :^Iitchell, b. Northampton, Mass., June 30, 1822; d. New
York City, Oct. 5, 1850; m. Mary Frances Carpenter, Oct. 10,

1848.

2692 Stephen Chester, b. Northampton, Mass., Jan. 22, 1824; m.
^lyra Peters Brown, July 21, 1852.

2693 Theodore, b. Northampton, ^Nlass., June 19, 1826; grad. Wil-
liams College 1848; d. Aug. 31. 1848.

2694 Maria Chester, b. Northampton, ^lass., Apr. 18, 1828; d. Aug.
28, 1836.

2695 ]\Iartha Anne, b. Northampton, ]\Iass., Dec. 19, 1831 ; m. Jona-
than N. Harris, July 19, 1869.

1387 Sarah Strong (Sarah,^ John,^ John,4 John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), daughter of Gov. Caleb and Sarah (Hooker) Strong,
of Northampton, Mass., b. July 22, 1787, at Northampton,
Mass.; m. Oct. 28, 1822, Rev. Alexander Phoenix (his third
wife), of Chicopee, Mass., son of Daniel and Elizabeth (Piatt)

Phoenix, of ]\Iadison, N. J., b. Feb. 28, 1778, at Bottle Hill,

near ]\Iadison, N. J. They lived at Chicopee, Mass., New
Haven, Conn., and Harlem, N. Y. He d. at Harlem, N. Y.,

Aug. 31, 1863. She d. at Paterson, N. J., June 10, 1856.

CHILDREN, PHOENIX.

2696 Clarissa Dwight, b. Chicopee, Mass., Aug. 1, 1823; d. Apr. 20,
1857.

2697 Daniel Sidney, b. Chicopee, ^lass., June 18, 1825 ; d. New Haven,
Conn., Oct. 9, 1841. He was a student at Yale College.

2698 Edward Strong, b. Chicopee, Mass., June 2, 1827; d. June 11,

1832.

2699 Sidney, b. Chicopee, Mass., Aug. 21, 1829; m. Julia Frances
?^Ietcalf, Nov. 20, 1861; he graduated from Yale College 1850;
was a farmer at Vineland, N. J.

1393 Henry Hooker (Seth,^ John,^ John,^ John,3 Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Seth and Abigail (Gay) Hooker, of Hinsdale,
N. H., b. July 5, 1791, at Charlestown, N. H. ; m. Oct. 23, 1816
Mary Daggett, of Westmoreland, N. H. He was a farmer at

Hinsdale and a hale and hearty old man. When past 80 years
of age he went twice to California with his children. He lived
at Hinsdale upon the farm which had been his father's and
grandfather's. He died at Hinsdale, N. H., March 17, 1885.
She died at Hinsdale, N. H., Aug. 18, 1864.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2700 Amelia Prentice, b. Hinsdale, N. H., Aug. 26, 1817; d. Hins-
dale. N. H.. Dec. 23. 1817.

*2701 Julia Worthington, h. Hinsdale, N. H.. Nov. 15, 1818.

2702 George Prentice, b. Hinsdale, N. H., May 31, 1820.

*2703 Charles Gay, b. Hinsdale. N. H., Nov. 12, 1822.

2704 Anson Carey, 1st, b. Hinsdale, N. H., Sept. 2, 1825; d. Hinsdale,
N. H., July 4. 1832.

2705 Henrv Clay, b. Hinsdale, N. H., Jan. 10. 1828.

*2706 Almifa Ann. b. Hinsdale, N. H., Mav 28. 1830.

2707 Minerva Sophia, b. Hinsdale, N. H., Sept. 11. 1832.

27aS Anson Carev, 2nd. b. Hinsdale, N. H.. Mav 1, 1835.

2709 John Daggett, b. Hinsdale, N. H., May 10, 1838.

2710 Mary Rosella. b. Hinsdale, N. H., Jan. 12, 1841; m. Feb. 15,

1882. Nicholas T. Smith, son of John W. and Anna Maria
(Hendricks) Smith of Schodack, N. Y., born Nov. 19, 1829;
they live at San Francisco, Cal., where Mr. Smith is Treas-
urer of the Southern Pacific R. R.

1394 Abigail Prentice Hooker fSeth,'^^ John,^ John,^ John/'^

Samnel,2 ThomasM. danj^hter of Seth and Abigail (Gay)
Hooker, of Hinsdale, X. H., b. Aug. 28, 1792, at Hinsdale,

N. H.: m. No. 1, Nov. 21, 1811, Willard Blanchard. He d. Nov.,
1823. She m. Xo. 2, July 10, 1828, Caleb Todd, son of Jehill

and Hannah (Street) Todd, of Wallingford, Conn., b. Mar. 16,

1785, at Wallingford, Conn. He was a manufacturer of woolen
goods, a Justice of the Peace, and Representative of the town
in the State Legislature. He d. at Hinsdale, X. H., May 21,

1871. She d. at Worcester, ^lass., Xov. 26, 1879.

CHILDREN, BL.\NCHARD-TODD.

By 1st. marriage, Blanchard.
2711 Charles White, b. Apr. 2, 1813; d. July 12, 1818.

*2712 Sarah Worthington, Dec. 12, 1814.

*2713 Marv Adeline, b. Apr. 6, 1816.

*2714 Maria Hooker, b. June 5, 1818.

2nd. marriage, Todd.
*2715 Lodema H.. b. Oct. 25. 1828.

2716 James C, b. Mar. 17, 1831 ; d. June 27, 1834.

*2717 Louisa A., b. Nov. 2, 1834.

1395 George Hooker (Seth,^ John,^ John,^ John,3 Samuel,^
Thomas^), son of Seth and Abigail (Gay) Hooker, of Hinsdale,
X. H., b. Dec. 15, 1794, at Hinsdale, X. H. ; m. Jan. 10, 1819,

Minerva Tavlor, daughter of Eleazer and Mary (Wood) Tay-
lor, of Hinsdale, X. H., b. Jan. 14, 1798, at Hinsdale, X. H.
Thev removed to Lockport, Ind. He d. at Orleans, Ind., July
17, 1857. She d. at Bono, Ind., Mav 10, 1850.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2718 Marv Osborn.
2719 Miranda.
2720 Hollis.

2721 Minerva.

1396 Sarah Gay Hooker (Seth,,^ John,^ Tohn,,^ John.s Sam-
uel,- Thomas^), daughter of Seth and Abigail (Gav) Hooker,
of Hinsdale, N. H., b. June 22, 1797. at Hinsdale,' N. H. ; m.
Nov. 25, 1824, Elihu Stebbins, son of Elihu and Lucretia
(Wright) Stebbins, of Hinsdale, X. H., b. ]\lar. 27, 1794, at

Hinsdale, X. H. He d. at Hinsdale, X. H., Oct. 19, 1871. She
d. at Hinsdale, X. H., July 10, 1876.

CHILDREN, STEBBINS.

*2722 John Mills, b. Hinsdale, X. H.. Dec. 27, 1825.

2723 Sarah Hooker, b. Hinsdale, X. H., July 31, 1831; d. Oct. 31,

1866.

2724 Edward, b. Hinsdale. X. H., .Mar. 10, 1834; m. Martha Fisk
Walker, July 11, 1877.

1397 Delia Hooker (Seth,« John,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), daughter of Seth and Abigail (Gay) Hooker, of

Hinsdale, X. H.^, b. Oct. 3, 1799, at Hinsdale, X. H. ; m. Dec. 6,

1820, William H. Tavlor, son of Hollis and Christina (Field)
Taylor, of Hinsdale, X. H., b. July 25, 1789, at Hinsdale. He
was a farmer and carpenter, a prominent citizen and one of

the pillars of the Congregational Church, at Hinsdale. He d.

at East Cambridge, Mass., Oct. 30, 1859. She d. at Hinsdale,
X. H., Oct. 15, 1885.

CHILDREN, TAYLOR.

*2725 John Bunker, b. Hinsdale, X. H., Oct. 16, 1821.
*2726 Lewis, b. Hinsdale, X. H., Aug. 19, 1824
*2727 William Dwight. b. Hinsdale, X. H., Xov. 12, 1826.
*2728 Kirk White, b. Hinsdale, X. H., Oct. 25, 1828.
*2729 Delia Hooker, b. Hinsdale, X. H., Mav 29, 1831.
*2730 Jane Maria, b. Hinsdale, X. H., ^lar. 18, 1834
*2731 Harriet Xewell, b. Hinsdale, X. H., Aug. 31, 1837.

2732 Hanson Gay, b. Hinsdale. X. H., Dec. 7, 1840; d. Antietam, Md.,
Sept. 17, 1862; killed in battle in the Confederate x\rmy.

2733 Charles Calvin, b. Hinsdale, X. H., July 10, 1843; d. Hinsdale,
X. H., July 20, 1851.

1400 George Hooker (M. D.) (John,^ John,^ John,^ John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Hon. John and Sarah (Dwight)
Hooker, of Springfield, Mass., b. IMar. 17, 1793, at Springfield,
Mass. Graduated from Yale college, 1814; m. Jan. 20, 1819,
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Raclu'l IJrcck, daui^lUcr of Jose])h IhiiU and Abip^ail (Kings-
ley) P>rcck. of Northampton. Mass., h. July 22, 1792, at North-
ampton, Mass. Tiiey lived at Long Meadow, Mass., where
he was a physician. He d. at Long Meadow, Mass., Mar. 14,

1884. Slie (f. at Long Meadow, Mass.. Jan. 6. 1879.

CHILnREN. HOOKER.

2734 Sarah Dwiglit. 1). Long Meadow. Mass., Jan. 13. 1820; d. Long
Meadow, Mass., Apr. 18. 1825.

*2735 Robert Breck. b. Long Meadow. Mass., Jan. 31. 1821.

2736 Lncy Ashmnn. b. Long Meadow, Mass., Dec. 16, 1822; d. Long
Meadow. Mass., Oct. 1, 1823.

2iyi Mar>-, b. Long Meadow, Mass., Aug. 10, 1824.

"^llli^ John, b. Long Meadow. Mass.. June 5, 1825.

2739 Sarah Dwight No. 2, b. Long Meadow, Mass., Jan. 8, 1828; d.

Long Meadow. Mass., Jan. 22, 1899.

2740 George, b. Long Meadow, Mass., Mar. 26. 1830; d. Long
Meadow, Mass., May 3, 1831.

2741 Josiah, b. Long Meadow, Mass, May 19, 1833 ; d. Nov. 8. 1862.

1403 Elizabeth Dwight Hooker (John,^ John,-^ John,"* John,^
Sanuicl,- Thomas^ j, daughter of Hon. John and Sarah
(Dwight) Hooker, of Springfield, Mass., b. Feb. 16, 1798, at

Springfield; m. May 15, 1822, Frederick Adolphus Packard,
son of Rev. Asa and Ann (Quincy) Packard, of Marlborough,
Mass. He graduated from Harvard College, 1814. He lived at

Philadelphia, Pa., where he died Nov. 11, 1867. She died at

Philadelphia, Pa., July 5, 1862.

CHILDREN, PACK.\RD.

2742 John Hooker, 1st, b. Springfield, Mass., Jan. 20, 1827; d. Spring-

field, Mass., Jan. 20, 1829.

*2743 Frederick, b. Springfield, Mass., July 24, 1828.

2744 Mary Hooker, b. Philadelphia, Pa., Aug. 30, 1830; m. Apr. 12,

1854, Samuel Clarke Perkins, son of Samuel Huntington
and Mary (Donnell) Perkins of Philadelphia, born Nov. 14,

1828.

*2745 John Hooker, 2d, Philadelphia, Pa., b. Aug. 15, 1832.

*2746 Lewis Richard, b. Philadelphia, Pa., Aug. 22, 1836.

1408 Richard Hooker (Rev.) (John,^ John,^ John,^ John,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Hon. John and Sarah (Dwight)
Hooker, of Springfield, Mass., b. Apr. 10, 1808, at Springfield,

Mass. He graduated from Yale college, 1827, and settled at

Macon, Ga. ; m. July 15, 1846, Aurelia Dwight, daughter of

John Dwight, of New Haven, Conn. He d. Dec. 19, 1857.

CHILD, HOOKER.

*2747 Thomas, b. Sept. 3, 1849, at Macon Ga. ; m. Sarah Bowles.
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1409 Henry Hooker (Capt.)(William,6 John,^ John,^ John,'
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Dr. William and Anna (Thompson)
Hooker, of West Hampton, Mass., b. May 18, 1786, at West
Hampton, Mass. ; m. Sept. 23, 1803, Sylvia Wales, daughter of

Jonathan and Beulah (Clark) Wales, of West Hampton, Mass.,

b. Sept. 17, 1786, at West Hampton, Mass., where he d. June
30, 1853. She d. at West Hampton, Mass., Sept. 1, 1861.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2748 Emily, b. Dec. 27, 1804.

*2749 Festus, b. West Hampton, Mass., May 31, 1806.

*2750 Electa Wales, b. West Hampton, Mass., Apr. 20, 1807.

2751 Ann Thompson, b. West Hampton, Mass., June 1, 1813; d. Oct.

1, 1878.

2752 Almira, b. W^est Hampton, Mass., Dec. 7, 1819; d. Aug. 27, 1850.

1410 WilUam Hooker (William,^ John,^ John,* John,^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Dr. William and Anna (Thompson)
Hooker, of West Hampton, Mass., b. Feb. 15, 1788, at West
Hampton, Mass.; m. Dec. 19, 1811, Octavia Hale, daughter of

Rev. Enoch and Octavia (Throop) Hale, of W^est Hampton,
Mass., b. May 13, 1788, at West Hampton, Mass. He was a

merchant at West Hampton, Mass., and Norwich, Mass. In

1819 they removed to Westfield, Mass. His father Rev. Enoch
Hale, was the first minister of West Hampton. He was a

brother of Capt. Nathan Hale, who was executed as a spy by
the British at New York, during the Revolutionary War. He
d. at Westfield, Mass., June 11, 1866. She d. at Westfield,

Mass., Dec. 21, 1867.

CHn.DREN, HOOKER.

*2753 Lucy Ashmun, b. Norwich, Mass., Sept. 28, 1812.

*2754 William Throop, b. Norwich, Mass., Mar. 22, 1815.

*2755 Henry, b. Westfield, Mass., June 27, 1820.

2756 Edward, b. Westfield, Mass., Aug. 7, 1822; m. Georgeanna C.

Loring, Dec. 22, 1852; he was a banker in New York City

until 1859.

1411 Hugh Thompson Hooker (William,^ John,^ John,*

John,^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Dr. William and Anna
(Thompson) Hooker, of West Hampton, Mass., b. Sept. 9,

1789, at West Hampton, Mass. ; m. Nov, 18, 1818, Sarah Judd,
daughter of Sylvester and Hannah (Burt) Judd, b. May 28,

1791. He was a trader and farmer at West Hampton, Mass.,

where he d. Apr. 20, 1856. She d. at West Hampton, Mass.,

Dec. 16, 1863.

15
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2757 Worthington, b. West Hampton, Mass., June 22, 1823; d. Aug. 1,

1843.

2758 Sarah Jndd, b. West Hampton, Mass., July 23, 1825; d. FeU
t>, 1846.

1412 Almira Hooker (William,''' John,"* John,'* John,^ Sam-
uel.- Thomas'), daughter of Dr. William and Anna (Thomp-
S(^n ) Hooker, of West Hampton, ^Mass., b. Nov. 10, 1792, at

West Hampton. Mass.: m. Sept. 6, 1813, Enoch Hale,
M. D., son of Rev. Enoch and Octavia (Throop) Hale, of West
Hampton, Mass., b. Jan. 19, 1790, at West Hampton, Mass.
He was a brother of Octavia Hale, the wife of William
Hooker. She d. at West Hampton, Mass., 1816. He m. No. 2,

May 15, 1822, Sarah Hooker, daughter of Hon. John and
Sarah (Dwight) Hooker, of Springfield, Mass., and own cousin
to his first wife. She d. at West Hampton, Mass., Apr. 21,

1825. He m. No. 3, Rossiter.

CHILD, HALE.

2759 Almira, d. young.

1414 Anson Hooker, M. D. (William,'^ John,'^ John,^ John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Dr. William and Anna (Thompson)
Hooker of West Hampton, IMass., b. July 17, 1799 at West
Hampton, ]\Iass. ; m. No. 1, Elizabeth Parker, daughter of

Samuel and Hannah (Crocker) Parker of East Cambridge,
^lass. She died 1832. He married No. 2, Anna Wright of

Cambridge, Mass. He graduated from Williams College, 1819
and from Harvard Medical School 1822 and settled as a phy-
sician at East Cambridge, Mass., where he not only became
noted as a physician but was also prominent in the public af-

fairs of the place. He was a member of the Common Council,
Alderman and a Representative of the town in the General
Court. He died at East Cambridge, Mass., Nov. 6, 1869.

She died at Arlington, Mass., ^lay 2, 1891.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st wife.

*2760 Anson Parker, b. East Cambridge, Mass., Sept. 2, 1829.

2760a Infant not named, b. and d. 1832.

By 2nd wife.

2761 Charles Thompson, b. East Cambridge, Mass., July, 1834; d.

Cambridge, Mass., Feb. 9. 1872.

2762 Edward Dwight, b. East Cambridge, Mass., Mar. 17, 1858;
graduate of Harvard Medical School 1883 ; he is a practising

,
physician at Cambridge, Mass.
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1415 Edward Hooker (William,^ John,^ John,-* John,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Dr. William and Anna (Thompson)
Hooker, of West Hampton, Mass., b. Mar. 20, 1802, at West
Hampton, Mass. Graduated from Williams College, 1820, was
a lawyer at Ravenna, O., and afterward at South Hadley, Mass.
Removed in 1835 to Rochester, N. Y., and thence to Cleveland,

Ohio, where he engaged in soda manufacture. He remained at

Cleveland until his death. As a business man he was highly

esteemed and was remarkably conscientious, accurate, prompt,
sagacious and successful. He m. May 8, 1834, Mary Ann
Dwight, daughter of Elihu, M. D., and Lydia (White) Dwight,
of South Hadley, Mass., b. Sept. 12, 1810, at South Hadley.
He d. at Cleveland, O., Aug. 1, 1841. She d. at South Hadley,
Mass., June 4, 1891.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2763 Edward, b. So. Hadley, Mass., Feb. 14, 1835; d. East Cambridge,
Mass., April 26, 1858. He graduated from Williams College

in 1855 ; studied medicine with his uncle, Dr. Anson Hooker,
and died from disease contracted in hospital ser^'ice.

*2764 Mary, b. Rochester, N. Y., Jan. 16, 1838.

1416 Elizabeth White Hooker (Thomas,^ John,^ John,^

John,^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Thomas and Sarah
(Brown) Hooker, of Rutland, Vt., b. July 13, 1800, at Rutland,
Vt. ; m. June 3, 1824, Rev. Josiah F. Goodhue, son of Ebenezer
and Lydia (Ranney) Goodhue, of Westminster, Vt., b. Dec.
31, 1792, at Westminster, Vt. He graduated from Middlebury
College, 1821, and from the Andover Theological Seminary.
He was pastor of the Congregational Church at Williston, Vt.,

and at Shoreham, Vt., twenty four years. In 1857 they re-

moved to Whitewater, Wis., where he d. May 3, 1863. She
d. at Whitewater, Wis., Jan. 8, 1889.

CHILDREN, GOODHUE.

*2765 Thomas Hooker, b. Williston, Vt., Aug. 21, 1825.

2766 Sarah Strong, b. Williston, Vt, Oct. 3, 1827; d. April 9, 1895.
*2767 Josiah, b. Williston, Vt, Jan. 2, 1830.

2768 Elizabeth, b. Williston, Vt., Sept. 24, 1832.

2769 Frances, b. Shoreham, Vt., Feb. 2, 1836 ; d. April 8, 1895.

1418 Henry Brown Hooker (Thomas,^ John,^ John,^ John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Thomas and Sarah (Brown)
Hooker, of Rutland, Vt., (twin of John Worthington), b. Aug.
31, 1802; m. May 28, 1827, Martha Vinal Chickering,
daughter of Asa W. and Anna Hart (Titcomb) Chickering, b.

Apr. 27, 1806. He graduated from Middlebury College, Vt.



228 I he Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

Was pastor at Lanoshoro and r'alnicnith, Mass., and aflcr-

wards Secretary of Missions at Boston, where he died July 4,

1881. She died at Koxhnry. Mass., Nov. 16, 1893.

CHILnRF.N, HOOKKR.

2770 Snrah Rrown. b. L.-incsboro. Mass.. Apr. 24. 1828.

2771 Anne Klizahcth. b. Lancsbnro. Vt.. May 3. 1830; m. Arthur
Webster Tnfts. son of flilbcrt and Mary (Chickcring) Tufts
of Cliarlcstown. Mass.; he died April, 1892.

llll Martha Vnial Chickering. b. Lanesboro, Mass., Jan. 1, 1836; d.

Falmouth, Mass., Mar. 6, 1838.

1420 Julia Ann Hooker (Thomas." John,'^ John,"* John,^

Samuel.- Thomas^), daughter of Thomas and Sarah (Brown)
Hooker of Rutland. Vt., b. 1809 at Rutland, Vt. ; m. Dec. 1,

1836, Frederick William Hopkins of Rutland. Vt. He grad-

uated from Middlebury College, was a lawyer and clerk of

Rutland County Court. He was Adjutant and Inspector Gen-
eral of the State of Vermont, and compiled the military laws of

the state. She died at Chicago, 111., Sept. 27, 1842.

CHILDREN, HOPKINS.

*2773 Sarah Hooker, b. Nov. 17, 1837.

2774 Martha Vinal, b. about 1840; d. Feb. 16. 1843.

1427 Sally Hooker (William,^ Seth,^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of William and Hannah (Jones)
Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. Aug 26, 1783 at Kensington,

Conn.; m. Aug. 23, 1800, Hezekiah Stanley, son of Hezekiah
and Jerusha (Mather) Stanley of Kensington, Conn., b. June
7, 1777 at Kensington, Conn. He died at New Haven, Conn.,

Sept. 11, 1860. Siie died at New Haven, Conn., Dec. 21, 1862.

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

2775 Mar>', b. Kensington, Conn., Mar. 14. 1802; d. New Haven,
Conn.. Dec. 31, 1890; m. Daniel Brown, 1838.

2776 Emma Jerusha, b. Kensington. Conn., Nov. 15, 1803; d. New
Haven, Conn., Aug. 9, 1868; m. Hiram Hull, Apr. 1850.

2777 Sally, b. Kensington, Conn., May 30, 1806; d. Kensington, Conn.,

Apr. 19, 1809.

2778 Eliza, b. Kensington, Conn., Oct. 15, 1808; m. Reuben Doolittle.

*2779 William Hooker, b. Kensington, Conn., Oct. 20, 1810.

*2780 Sarah, b. Kensington, Conn., Oct. 25, 1812.

*2781 Oswin, b. Kensington, Conn., April 7, 1815.

*2782 Sophia, b. Kensington, Conn., Apr. 30, 1817.

2783 Ira. b. Kensington, Conn., Feb. 28, 1820.

*2784 Samuel, b. Kensington, Conn., Aug. 25, 1822.

2785 Catherine, b. Kensington, Conn., Oct. 11, 1829; d. Kensington,
Conn., June 12, 1833.
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1428 Betsey Hooker (William,^ Seth,^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of William and Hannah (Jones)
Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. 1785 at Kensington, Conn.;
m. Jan. 7, 1805, Stephen Norton, son of Stephen and Lydia
(Cole) Norton of Berlin, Conn., b. June 28, 1779 at Berlin,

Conn. He died at Kensington, Conn., Feb. 27, 1831. She died
at Kensington, Conn., Feb. 4, 1873.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

2786 George J., b. Berlin, Conn, Feb. 16, 1807; d. Dec. 18, 1881.

2787 Levi Hooker, b. Berlin, Conn, Jan. 17, 1810; d. July 21, 1876;
m. Susan Jeanette Howd, April 25, 1833 ; she was bom Jan.
17, 1810, and died Dec. 1, 1869; he was the last sentinel be-
fore the surrender of Mobile.

2788 John Cole, M. D., b. Berlin, Conn, May 8, 1814; d. Marion,
Ohio, July 16, 1851 ; m. (2nd wife) Susan Elizabeth Gordon,
Mar. 27, 1842.

2789 Betsey Ann, b. Berlin, Conn., Aug. 31, 1816; d. Jan. 20, 1865.

2790 William Walter, b. Berlin, Conn, Oct. 15, 1819.

1429 William Hooker, (M. D.) (William,^ Seth,^ John,^
John,^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of William and Hannah (Jones)
Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. March 10, 1788 at Kensing-
ton, Conn. ; m. Jan. 9, 1814, Amelia Stanley, daughter of Seth
and Ann (Hooker) Stanley of Kensington, Conn., b. Nov. 6,

1790 at Kensington, Conn. Mr. Hooker settled as a physician
at South Dover, N. Y., where he became a prominent citizen.

He represented the town in the State Legislature. Fie died
at Dover Furnace, N. Y., March 31, 1853. She died at Dover
Furnace, N. Y., Apr. 21, 1885.

CHILDREN, HOOKER

*2791 William, b. South Dover, N. Y., Nov. 22, 1819.

*2792 Ann, b. South Dover, N. Y., Sept. 11, 1825.

1430 George J. Hooker (William,^ Seth,^ John,^ John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of William and Hannah (Jones)
Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. Nov. 2, 1790 at Kensington,
Conn. ; m. Oct. 28, 1829, Emily Atwood. He died at Kensing-
ton, Conn., Oct. 17, 1872.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2793 Levi.

2794 Maria.
*2795 George Atwood.
*2796 John R.
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1431 Hannah Hooker (William." Sclli.' Jolin.^ John.''' Sam-
uel.- 'IhoniasM. dauj^hlor <^f William and Hannah (Jones)
Hooker of Kensinpj^ton. Conn., h. A])r. 22, 1702, at Kensing-
ton. Conn.; m. Anqf. 24, 1815. (leorixe Cornwall son of Robert
and Sarah (Hart) Cornwall r>f Xew I'ritain. Conn., h. Nov. 7,

\7'n at Xrw r.ritain. Conn. Shr died Aj^ril 24, 18S1.

Cnil.nREN, CORNWALL.

2797 Hcnn- Hooker, b. Tunc 27. 1817; m. Eliz.ibcth Bradley. Nov. 9,

1.S64.

2708 Jane Eli/a, b. 1821; d. Sept.. 1842.

2799 George, d. in infancy.

1432 Seth Hooker (William,*^' Scth," John.» Jolin.'^ Samuel.2
Thomas^), son of William anrl Hannah (Jones) Hooker, of

Kensing-ton, Conn., b. Jan. 8. 1796 at Kensington, Conn.; m.
Oct. 20, 1819, Lucy W^inchell, daughter of Calvin and Chloe
( ) Winchell, b. 1796. She died Dec. 15, 1823. He m. No.
2, Feb. 23, 1826. Electa Leonard. He died at Kensington,
Conn.. Nov. 18, 1878.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2800 Lucy Winchell, b. Kensington, Conn., Dec. 6, 1823; d. Kensing-
ton. Conn., Dec. 22, 1823.

2801 Mary E., m. William H. Risley, Nov. 22, 1852.

1433 Charles Hooker (M. D.) (W^illiam,^' Seth.-> John,*
John," Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of William and Hannah (Jones)
Hooker of Kensington. Conn., b. March 22. 1799 at Kensing-
ton. Conn. Graduated from Yale College 1820. Studied medi-
cine and became Professor of Anatomy and Physiology at

Yale College and continued to hold the position until his

death. He was a man of great activity and influence through-
out his life, and many stories are told at New Haven of his

eccentricities. He married April 3, 1823, Eliza Beers, daughter
of Capt. Nathan and IMary (Phelps) P>eers of New Haven,
Conn. Her father commanded the guard over Major Andre
at and before his execution. He died at New Haven, Conn.,
March 19, 1863. She died at New Haven, Conn., March 11,

1862.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2802 Mary Phelps, b. Feb. 9, 1824; d. New Haven, Conn., May 25,

1830.

2803 Jane Havens, b. New Haven, Conn., Sept. 12, 1827; d. New
Haven, Conn., Oct. 25, 1828.
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2804 Charles William, b. New Haven, Conn., Jan. 18, 1829; d. New
Haven, Conn., Feb. 6, 1832.

2805 Mary Phelps No. 2, b. New Haven, Conn., Jan. 20, 1831 ; d. New
Haven, Conn., Jan. 12, 1832.

2806 William Seth, b. New Haven, Conn., June 26, 1833; d. New
Haven, Conn., Sept. 6, 1834.

2807 Eliza Beers, b. New JIaven, Conn., Aug. 22, 1835; d. Oct. 8,

1863.

*2808 Jennette Phelps, b. New Haven, Conn., July 1, 1837.

2809 Charles Richard, b. New Haven, Conn., June 1, 1841; d. New
Haven, Conn., Nov. 17, 1841.

1435 John Hooker (John,^ Elijah,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of John and Abigail (Goodrich) Hooker, of

Kensington, Conn., b. Aug. 28, 1791 at Kensington, Conn.; m.
Nov. 1, 1815, Lucy Coffin. He died at Morristown, N. Y., Dec.
14, 1825.

CHILD, HOOKER.

2810 Olive, b. about 1815; d. Morristown, N. Y., July 23, 1832.

1436 Abigail Hooker (John,^^ Elijah,^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of John and x\bigail (Goodrich)
Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. Jan. 17, 1794 at Kensington,
Conn.; m. March 25, 1812, Chester Hoadley. They lived in

Morristown, N. Y., for a while until Mr. Hoadley went to

Maracaibo, South America, and fromi there he sent for his wife
and children to join him. They went but he died very soon
after they reached him. His widow and children returned to

her father's house at ^lorristown. Their sons, Frederick and
his younger brother while quite young returned to South
America and nothing further is known of them. She died at

Morristown, N. Y., Feb. 25, 1828.

CHILDREN, HOADLEY.

2811 Frederick, went to South America.
2812 Abigail, became a school teacher in New York.
2813 Son, went to South America.

1437 Henry Hooker (John,^ Elijah,!^ John,^ John.s Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of John and Polly (Ives) Hooker, of \Ieriden,

Conn., b. July 7, 1797, at Meriden, Conn. ; m. Nov. 23, 1823, Me-
linda Canfield, daughter of John and Rebecca (Smith) Can-
field of Morristown, N. Y., b. Nov. 30, 1803, at Champion, N.
Y. They lived at Morristown, N. Y. Mr. Henry Hooker was a
man of sterling integrity, thorough in business, enterprising
and supporting all improvements of the time for the good of
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the town. Shortly after his niarriaq;e Mr. Hooker settled upon
a farm near the village of Morristown, X. Y., and soon after

enp;^a,c:ed in mercantile business as one of the firm of Miller,

Hooker ^' Co. He also held many pnblic offices of the town
from Justice of the Peace to Supervisor. He took an active part
in politics and became a Republican upon the formation of that
party. He was appointed collector of customs of the port
(Morristown) by IVesident Tyler and reappointed by Presi-

dents Lincoln and Grant. In his early life he became identified

with the Episcopal church and was Warden for manv years.

He died at Morristown. X. Y., Dec. 6, 1882. She 'died at

Morristown, X. Y., March 7, 1879.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2814 Marv. b. Morristown, N. Y., Mar. 12, 1825.

*2815 Horkce Henry, b. Morristown, N. Y., Sept. 8. 1827.

2816 John Laurens, b. Morristown, N. Y., Aug. 17, 18v30; d Morris-
town, N. Y., Jan. 4, 1859; m. Grace McHugh. Feb. 24, 1857.

2817 Alfred Ives, b. Morristown, N. Y., Dec. 8, 1836; Capt. Co. B. 106
Regiment; killed at battle of Monocacv, July 9, 1864.

2818 Lenora, b. Morristown, N. Y., May 18, 1840.

1438 Alfred Hooker (John,^' Elijah,-^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of John and Polly (Ives) Hooker, of Meriden,
Conn., b. Aug. 18, 1799 at Meriden, Conn.; m. July 14, Elvira
Oaks Warner, daughter of ^lajor Solomon and Martha (Oaks)
Warner of Geneva, X. Y ., b. May 1, 1803 at Geneva, X. Y.
He was educated at Yale College but did not graduate, leaving
college to enter upon a commercial life. He entered a house in

the forwarding business and finally established the business at

Prescott, Can., as Hooker & Henderson, afterwards Hooker &
Hilton and finally as Hooker & Jaques. The firm was known
from one end of the Province to the other, and did an immense
business in freight and traffic, being the pioneer firm in for-

warding business in Canada. The business was finally des-
troyed by the Grand Trunk, R. R. Mr. Hooker was natural-
ized as a British citizen in 1821. As a citizen of Prescott, he
was prominent in advancing its business, educational and re-

ligious interests, being instrumental in establishing fine schools
etc., and he was warden of the English Church for many years.
He died at Prescott, Can., Aug. 27, 1880. She died at Toronto,
Can., Aug. 30, 1882.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2819 Martha Marietta, b. Prescott, Can., May 25, 1829.

2820 Isabella Elvira, b. Prescott, Can., Oct. 4, 1831 ; d. Aug. 7, 1895.
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1440 Mary Ann Hooker (John,'^ Elijah,-^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of John and Polly (Ives) Hooker, of

Meriden, Conn., and Turin, N. Y., b. Sept. 28, 1805 at Turin,

Lewis Co., X. Y. ; m. Jan. 20, 1822, John Clark Potter of New
Haven, Conn., b. at Newark, N. J. Mr. Potter was a dealer

in shoes and leather at Brookville, Canada where he went soon
after marriage, and became a naturalized British citizen. He
died at Brookville, Canada, Jan. 15, 1871. She died at Brook-
ville, Can., Feb. 1, 1883.

CHILDREN, POTTER.

2821 Alfred Hooker, b. Brookville, Can., Jan. 28, 1823; d. Brookville,

Can., in early youth.

2822 Mary Jane, b. Brookville, Can., Jan. 17, 1825 ; d. Brookville, Can.,

in early youth.

2823 William, b. Brookville, Can., June 18, 1827; d. Brookville, Can.,

infant.

2824 John Hooker, b. Brookville, Can., Apr. 18, 1829; d. Brookville,

Can., infant.

2825 Mary Jane, b. Brookville, Can., Oct. 9, 1831 ; d. Brookville, Can.,

infant.

2826 Elvira Adelaide, b. Brookville, Can., Feb. 16, 1833.

2827 Mary Emily, b. Brookville, Can., May 9, 1837; d. Brookville,

Can., early youth.

2828 Lenora, b. Brookville, Can., July 8, 1839; d. Brookville, Can.,

infant.

2829 William Henry, b. Brookville, Can., Nov. 8, 1841.

2830 George Albert, b. Brookville, Can., Nov. 16, 1845; d. Nov. 1,

1869.

1445 Ruth Hart (Lucy,^ Elijah,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,2

Thomasi), daughter of Cyprian and Lucy (Hooker) Hart, of

Kensington, Conn., b. Dec. 19, 1797 at Kensington, Conn. ; m.

March 25, 1823 Capt. Albert Norton (his 3rd wife) son of

Roger and Hannah (Rice) Norton of Wallingford, Conn., b.

March 26, 1789 at Wallingford, Conn. They lived at Kensing-

ton, Conn.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

2831 Isabella, b. Kensington, Conn., Oct. 15, 1831; d. Kensington,

Conn., Dec. 15, 1840.

2832 Harriet Isabel, b. Kensington, Conn., July 5, 1843.

1448 Lucy Hooker Hart (Lucy,^ Elijah,^ John,* John,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Cyprian and Lucy (Hooker)
Hart of Kensington. Conn,, b. Nov. 14, 1803 at Kensington,
Conn.; m. Nov. 1, 1826, Sheldon Peck, son of Lemuel and Ly-
dia (Dickinson) Peck of Blue Hills, Kensington, Conn., b. Jan.
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25, 1794 at Kensing-ton, Conn. lie was a farmer at Kensing-
ton but becoming infirm he gave up his occupation and re-

moved to Meriden, Conn., where he (Hcd July 31, 1872. She
died at Meriden. Conn., Nov. 12, 1872.

CHILDREN, PECK.

2833 SlicrtTian, b. Kensington, Conn.
2<S34 llattic G.. b. Kensington, Conn.
2835 Henry H., b. Kensington, Conn.
2836 George Sheldon, b. Kensington, Conn.
2837 Lucy Ann, b. Kensington, Conn.

1450 Sophia Hooker (Saxa,^' Elijah,-'"' John,"* John,"' Samuel,^

Thomas^), daughter of Saxa and Clarissa (Stocking) Hooker,

of Kensington, Conn., b. May, 1800 at Kensington, Conn.; m.

Jamison Atwood, son of Zalmon Atwood of Berlin, Conn., b.

at Berlin, Conn. He died at Jersey City, N. J., 1873. She died

at Xe\v Britain, Conn., Aug. 20, 1870.

CHILDREN, ATWOOD.

2838 Wells Hooker, b. 1824, at Berlin; d. Aug. 30, 1853, at New
Britain, Conn.

*2839 Mary Elizabeth, b. Berlin, Conn., July 29, 1827.

2840 William Hooker, b. Amherst, Va., Nov. 19, 1845.

1452 Henry Hooker (Saxa,''' Elijah,"^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Saxa and Clarissa (Stocking) Hooker, of

Kensington, Conn., b. Sept. 20, 1809, at Kensington, Conn.; m.
Sept. 16, 1840, Charlotte Lum, daughter of Reuben Jr., and
Sarah (Lum) Lum of Squantic (Oxford) Conn., b. May 21,

1821 at Squantic, Conn. They lived at New Haven, Conn.,

where he was the head of the firm of Henry Hooker & Co., a

large and widely known firm of carriage builders. He kept

the old home at Kensington and used it as a summer residence.

He died at Kensington, Conn., Oct. 3, 1873.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2841 Frank Henry, b. New Haven, Conn., Jan. 11, 1843.

*2842 Norman Albert, b. New Haven, Conn., Aug. 17, 1847.

1458 George Hooker (Ashbell,^ Elijah,^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Ashbell and Lavina (Smith) Hooker,
of Kensington, Conn., b. June 15, 1803 at Kensington, Conn.;

m. Aug. 27, 1826 Sally Woodruff, daughter of Isaac and Abig-

ail (Clark) Woodruff of Southington, Conn., b. March 14,
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1806 at Southing-ton, Conn. About 1844 they removed to New
Britain, Conn., where he died March 17, 1876. She died at

New Britain, Conn., Jan. 10, 1877.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2843 Jane Abigail, b. Kensington, Conn., May 3, 1828.

*2844 Lucy Maria, b. Kensington, Conn., July 7, 1838.

2845 Susan Elizabeth, b. Kensington, Conn., July 7, 1838; d. Apr.
13.

1459 Horace Hooker (Seth,*^ Elijah,^ John,-^ John,^ Sam-
uel, ^ Thomas^), son of Seth and Calista (Nimocks) Hooker,
of Carthage, N. Y., b. Aug. 14, 1824 at Carthage, N. Y. ; m.
Oct. 8, 1856 Ellen H. Sawyer, daughter of Rev. Elisha Sawyer
of Carthage, N. Y., b. Sept. 6, 1835, at Rodman, Jefferson Co.,

N. Y. She died at Carthage, N. Y., Dec. 27, 1868. He married
No. 2, Oct. 11, 1876 Pamelia Maria (Ward) Le Fevre, daugh-
ter of James and Lovina (Barber) Ward of EvansviHe? N. Y.,

the widow of William Chauncey Le Fevre of Carthage, N. Y.,

b. Jan. 16, 1836 at Evans IMills, N. Y. Mr. Hooker was a dry
goods and clothing merchant at Carthage, N. Y., where he
died Nov. 12, 1891.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2846 Mary Eugenia, b. Carthage, N. Y., June 13, 1860.

2847 Annie Janet, b. Carthage, N. Y, June 17, 1864.

2848 Eva Florence, b. Carthage, N. Y., Jan. 24, 1866.

1460 Ralph Hooker (Seth,'^ Elijah,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,2
Thomas^), son of Seth and Calista (Nimocks) Hooker, of

Carthage, N. Y., b. July 3, 1826 at Carthage, N. Y. ; m. Nov.
27, 1849 Adelia Maria Macomber of Evans Mills, N. Y., b.

Oct. 28, 1827 at Evans Mills. She died at Carthage, N. Y.,

Aug. 29, 1859. He died at New Orleans, La., Jan. 1, 1900.

CHILDREN, HOOKER,

2849 Frederick John, b. Carthage, N. Y., Oct. 16, 1850; d. June 15,

1871.

2850 Franklin Seth, b. Carthage, N. Y, Apr. 22, 1853 ; d. Carthage,

N. Y., Dec. 12, 1853.

2851 Calista Adelia, b. Carthage, N. Y., Oct. 1, 1855; d. Carthage,

N. Y., Dec. 27, 1855.

2851a Charles Dennis, b. Carthage, N. Y., July 1, 1857.

1463 Mary Sophia Hooker (Uriel,^ Elijah,^ John,^ Tohn,^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Uriel and Sophia (Root)
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Hooker of Turin. X. Y.. h. Aup:. 22, \HV) at Turin. X. V.; m.

Nov. 29, 1H49 William P.artlctt Sniitli. son of Dudley and
Hannah (Movers) Smith of (lalwav. Saratop^a Co., N. Y., b.

April 23, 1817, at Galway, X. Y. 'Shc died March 28, 1862.

He married Xo. 2, Harriet Theodosia Hooker, a sister of his

1st wife. He graduated from Union College, Schenectady, N.

Y.. and was a lawyer in Xew York City.

CinLDREN. SMITH.

2852 Edward Hooker, b. Julv 30. 1853; d. Apr. 5. 1860.

2853 William Kent, b. Sept. 10. 1855; d. Apr. 8, 1860.

1465 Harriet Theodosia Hooker (Uriel,''' Elijah,^ John,-*

John,^ Samuel,- ThomasM, dau.i^hter of Uriel and Sophia

(Root) Hooker, of Turin, X. Y., b. Aug. 28, 1825, at Turin, N.

Y. : m. March 3, 1863, William Bartlett Smith, .son of Dudley
and Hannah (Meyers) Smith of Galway, N. Y. (his 2nd wife,

his 1st wife having been her sister Mary) b. April 23, 1817, at

Galway, X. Y. He died at Brooklyn, X. Y.

CHILD, SMITH.

2^54 Mary Hooker, b. Jan. 1, 1864; d. July 9, 188-2.

1556 Ruth Hart (Urania,^' Ashbel,-^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,=^

Thomas^), daughter of Matthew and Urania (Hooker) Hart,

of Kensington, Conn., b. Feb. 9, 1782 at Kensington, Conn. ; m.

Oct. 25, 1804 William Ely of Steventowm, X. Y., b. March 2,

1783 at Steventown, X. Y. Thev lived at Steventown, X. Y.

He died Feb. 21, 1737. She died'Oct. 9, 1854.

CHILDREN, ELY.

2855 Hiram G., b. Steventown. N. Y., Sept. 17, 1805; d. Jan. 12, 1866;

m. Phebe Keeler. Jan. 29, 1828.

2856 William Hart, b. Steventown, N. Y., Oct. 3, 1807; d. Syracuse,

N. Y., Nov. 4, 1874; m. Cynthia Keeler, Oct. 2, 1834.

2857 Louisa, b. Steventown. N. Y., Dec. 14, 1809; d. Oct. 15, 1881;

m. J. S. Bentley, 1833.

2858 Norman, b. Steventown, N. Y., May 3, 1812; d. Elmira, N. Y.,

Jan. 27, 1867; m. Adalaide Phillips, Sept., 1846; they lived at

Elmira, N. Y., where he was teller in a bank.

2859 Edwin Percival, b. Steventown, N. Y., Aug. 30, 1819; m.

Emeline Neal, Jan. 20. 1841.

2860 Benjamin Franklin, b. Steventown, N. Y., Oct. 15, 1821; m.

Harriet A. Kemp, July 16, 1845; they lived at Janesville, Wis.

1557 Ira Hart (Urania,^ Ashbel,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,^

Thomas^), son of Matthew and Urania (Hooker) Hart, of
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Kensington, Conn., b. Oct. 22, 1792 at Kensington, Conn. ; m.
Aug. 18, 1822 Mary Jones. They lived at Groton, Tompkins
Co., N. Y., where he died Nov., 1883.

CHILDREN, HART.

2861 Urania, b. Groton, N. Y., June 1, 1824; m. Nehemiah Bradley,

Nov. 13, 1845 ; he was a farmer at Groton, N. Y.

2862 William Hooker, b. Groton, N. Y., Aug. 18, 1825 ; d. Groton, N.
Y., Oct. 13, 1853.

2863 Mary E., b. Groton, N. Y., July 20, 1827; m. Volney Hopkins,

Jan. 24, 1848.

2864 Ruth S., Groton, N. Y., Apr. 23, 1829

2865 Oremas Ira, b. Groton, N. Y., Apr. 3, 1830; m. Mar>' Hatch.

2866 James B., Groton, N. Y., Oct. 21, 1833; d. California, 1887.

1558 Edmund Hart (Urania,^ Ashbel,-^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of ]\Iatthew and Urania (Hooker) Hart,

of Kensington, Conn., b. 1796 at Kensington, Conn.; m. Aug.
18, 1822, Relief Jones (sister of Mary Jones, who at the same
time married his brother Ira). They lived at De Ruvter, N. Y.

He died 1826.

CHILDREN, HART.

*2867 Matthew, b. Aug. 29, 1823, at DeRuyter, N. Y.
*2868 Charles, b. Jan., 1825, at De Ruyter, N. Y.

1563 George Hart (Urania,^ Ashbel,^ John,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of Matthew and Urania (Hooker) Hart,

of Kensington, Conn., b. Nov. 23, 1800, at Kensington; m. Sept.

7, 1825, Deborah Benjamine, of De Ruvter, N. Y., b. April 25,

1803 at De Ruyter. They lived at :\Ioravia, N. Y. He died

1885. She died Dec. 6, 1871, at Moravia, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HART.

*2869 Seth Percival, b. Jany. 22, 1826, at De Ruyter, N. Y.,

*2870 Martin Van Buren, b. Sept. 21, 1828, at De Ruyter, N. Y.

2871 Elias De Ruy, b. April 12, 1832, at Venice, N. Y.

2872 Edmund Benjamine, b. Feby. 24, 1834, at Venice, N. Y.

2873 Charles Henry, b. Dec. 16, 1836, at Venice, N. Y.

1575 Anna Deming (Susannah Cowles,^ Abigail,^ Joseph,'*

John,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of John and Susannah
(Cowles) Deming of Farmington, Conn., b. Sept. 8, 1777 at

Farmington ; m. Col. Gad Cowles, son of Elijah and Eunice

(Gould) Cowles of Farmington, Conn., b. 1768 at Farmington.
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He was a nicrchaiit and farnuT at I'arniingtun where he died
Dec. 23, 1M5. She died 1-Vb. 15. 1848.

CHILDKEN', COWLES.

2874 Helen M., b. 1801, at Farmitiptnn ; m. George Spaulding.
2875 Julia Ann, b. 1803, at Famiington; d. in infancy.

2876 John D., b. 1806, at Fannington ; d. in infancy.
2877 Elijah, b. \m<, at Farmington; Vale 1826; d. May 26, 1859, at

Cleveland. Olii^ ; m. April U). 1875, Mary D. Lewis. He is

said to have married again and had a daughter.
2878 Julius Deming. b. Sept. 1810, at Farmington; d. June 26, 1894,

at Farmington; m. Sept. 11. 1842. Mary Jane Hull.

2879 Julia Ann, b. Sept.. 1810, at Farmington; d. 1843, at Farmington;
m. Thomas Cowles.

2880 Horatio, b. at Farmington.
2881 Henry A., b. 1816. at Farmington ; d. 1837, at Farmington.
2882 Jane, b. 1820, at Farmington; d. in infancy.

1576 Abigail Deming (Susannah Cowles,^' Abigail,'* Joseph,"*

John,^ Samnel.2 Thomas^), daughter of John and Susannah
(Cowles) Deming of Farmington, Conn., b. Feb. 26, 1780 at

Farmington ; m. 1803 George Cowles (Gen) son of Solomon
and Polly (Gleason) Cowles of Farmington, b. 1780 at Farm-
ington. He was a merchant and farmer and active and promi-
nent in military aftairs of town and State. He died Jan. 6,

1860, at Farmington, Conn. She died Oct. 26, 1856, at Farm-
ington.

CHILDREN', COWLES.

2883 Louisa Augusta, b. 1806, at Farmington ; d. 1809, at Farmington.
2884 George Deming, b. at Farmington; m. Charlotte Phelps.
2885 Gustavus.
2886 Richard.

1578 Caroline Deming (Susannah Cowles,'' Abigail,^ Jo-
seph,^ John,'"'^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of John and Susan-
nah (Cowles) Deming of Farmington, Conn., b. May, 27, 1789
at Farmington, ; m. James Kellogg Camp, son of Joseph and
Anna (Kellogg) Camp of Wethersfield, Conn., b. ]\Iarch 15,

1784 at Wethersfield. He was a merchant and farmer at

Farmington, where he died April 6, 1845. She died Sept. 2,

1843. Mrs. Camp with three of her children were baptized on
June 17, 1821, at Farmington. The records give dates of
baptism but no dates of births.

CHILDREN, CAMP.

2887 John Deming.
2888 Fanny Cowles, m. Starr of Iowa (la\vyer).

2889 Samuel Kellogg.
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2890 Joseph Walter, bapt. July 6. 1823, at Farmington ; m. Hale.

2891 Susan Ann, b. Sept. 4, 1825, at Farmington; d. Sept. 10, 1826,

at Farmington.
2892 Susan Ann, 2nd, b. June 3, 1827, at Farmington ; m. Rev. Whit-

tlesey of Newington, Conn, and So. Peoria, 111.

Child not named, b. and d. 1813.

Child not named, b. and d. 1819.

1579 Samuel Deming (Susannah Cowles,^^ Abigail,-^ Jo-

seph,* John,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of John and Susannah
(Cowles) Deming of Farmington, Conn., b. Jan. 29, 1798 at

Farmington; m. Katherine ]\Iather Lewis, daughter of Seth

and Phebe (
) Lewis of Farmington, Conn., b. at F^arm-

ington. He was a farmer and owner of grist and saw mill at

Farmington, w^here he died April 28, 1871.

CHILDREN, DEMING.

2893 John, b. at Farmington; bapt. May 31, 1829; m. Katherine
Williams.

2894 Susan Augusta, b. at Farmington.
2895 Frederic, b. at Farmington; m. Cornelia Curtis.

2896 Chauncey, b. at Farmington; d. Sept. 12, 1831, at Farmington.

2897 Catherine, b. Oct. 10, 1841, at Farmington.

2898 Caroline, b. ^vlay 30, 1844. at Farmington.

2899 Chauncey, b. Dec. 16, 1838, at Farmington.

1582 James Cowles Wadsworth (Abigail Cowles,*^ Abigail^

Joseph,-^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Luke and Abigail

(Cowles) Wadsworth, of Farmington, Conn., b. Aug. 29, 1784,

at Farmington; m. No. 1, Harriet Delavan. He m. No. 2, July 31,

1816, Sally Cooke, daughter of Thomas Cooke (and grand
daughter of Col. Joseph P. Cooke, of Revolutionary fame), of

Danbury, Conn., b. Sept. 10, 1793.

CHILDREN, WADSWORTH.

By 1st wife. Two sons who died in infancy.

By 2nd wife.

2900 Harriet, b. Aug. 24, 1819; m. June 25, 1844, Charles Jacob Kil-

bourne.
2901 Cornelia, b. Nov. 3, 1821 ; d. Dec. 17, 1828.

2902 James Cowles Luke, b. May 17, 1824; d. July 19, 1899; m. Oct.

10, 1874, Dora Hatch.
2903 William Cooke, b. June 27, 1826; m. Oct. 26, 1858, Emily

Mitchell.

2904 George, b. March 10, 1830; m. June 19, 1858. Emily Marshall.

2905 Henry Thomas, b. Oct. 22, 1832; d. May 22, 1872; m. June 7,

1864, Mary Hall Mitchell.

2906 Caroline Elizabeth, b. Oct. 17, 1837; d. July 18, 1895; m. Dec
10, 1878, Brig. Gen. Henry W. Wessells, U. S. A.
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1583 Amos Wadsworth ( Abii^ail Cowles," Abip^ail,'^ Jo-
seph."' John,' Samuel. - 'lliomas^), son of Lnkc and Abij^ail

(Cowlcs) Wadswortli of l-'arminji^ton, Conn., b. 1786 at Farming-
ton; m. Amanda Mann, lie dii-d 1850, at Litchfield, Conn.

CHILDREN, WAD.SWOKTH.

2907 Charles Walstcin.
2908 Louis Fenn.

1588 Eliza F. Wadsworth (Abij^ail Cowlcs,'^' Abigail,"' Jo-
seph,^ John,-"^ Samuel,'- TliomasV), flaughtcr of Luke and Abi-
gail (Cowlcs) Wadsworth, of Farmington, b. Aug. 26, 1804, at

Farmington, Conn.; m. April 30, 1823, Peter Curtis. She died
1847, at Buffalo, X. Y.

CHILDREN, CURTIS.

2909 Harriet.

2910 Frederick.
2911 Walter.
2912 Jennie.
2913 Cornelia, m. Frederick Deming; for her record look under her

husband's name.

1590 William S. Cowles (Elias Cowles,« Abigail,^ Joseph,*
John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Elias and Lydia (Adams)
Cowles of Rhinebeck, N. Y. ; m. Louisa Mary Cowles, daughter
of Henrv Cowles, of Farmington, Conn. They lived at Rhinebeck,
N. Y.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

2914 Florence, m. George Esseltyne.
2915 Louisia, m. Henry BIyth.

1595 James Cowles (Elizabeth Cowles,^ Abigail,^ Joseph,*
John,-^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Elijah, Jr., and Elizabeth
(Cowries) Cowles of Farmington, Conn., b. April 17, 1795; m.
February 22. 1838, Jane E. Lewis, of Baconhill, N. Y. He was a
merchant at Farmington in copartnership with his brother Augus-
tus under the firm name of J. & A. Cowdes. They were also large

farmers and had extensive mill interest. He died Nov. 20, 1858,
at Farmington. She died Feb., 1887, at Richmond, Va.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

2916 James Lewis, b. at Farmington; bapt. Dec. 3, 1843; m. Mattie
Gwaltney.
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2917 Marion Douglass, bapt. July 19, 1846; m. Felix Wyatt, Rich-
mond. Va.

2918 Adrian, b.at Farmington; bapt. Oct. 29, 1848; d. Nov. 29, 1856,

at Farmington.
2919 Ella Elizabeth, b. at Farmington; d. 1886; m. George Gibson, of

Richmond, Va.

1600 Anna Smith Richards (Caroline Cowles,^ Abigail,^ Jo-
seph,-* John,3 Samuelr Thomas^), daughter of Rev. James and
Caroline (Cowles) Richards, of Auburn, X. Y., b. September 21,

1796, at Morristown N. J.; m. 1818, Aaron Beach. They lived at

Newark X. T., where he was cashier of the Xewark Bank. He
died Xov. 9', 1841, at Xewark, X. J. She died Dec. 11, 1832, at

X^'ewark, X. J.

CHILDREN, BEACH.

2920 James Richards.
2921 Caroline Amelia.
2922 Sarah 3.1aria, m. Gilbert Grant.
2923 Anna.
2924 Henry Nathaniel.
2925 Edward Payson.
2926 John Newton.
2927 Anna Smith, m. Jessup of New York.
2928 :Margaret E.

2929 Aaron.

1601 Harriet Caroline Richards (Caroline Cowles,'^ Abigail,^

Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev. James
and Caroline (Cowles) Richards, of Auburn, X. Y., b. February
12, 1799, at Morristown, X. J.; m. February 16. 1821, Anthony
Dey. They resided at X^'ew York City where he died in 1859.

CHILDREN, DEY

2930 Caroline Richards, b. at New York; m. Rowland Bell.

2931 James Richards, b. at New York; lives at New York.
2932 Archibald Laidlie, b. at New York; died in New Orleans of

yellow fever.

2933 Anna Gertrude, b. at New York; m. John Codman of Boston.
2934 Charlotte, b. at New^ York.
2935 Julia Norton, b. at New York ; m. Rev. French of Bergen, N. J.

2936 Josephine Elizabeth, b. at New York; m. Dr. Nichols of New-
ark, N. J.

1603 Henry Smith Richards (Caroline Cowles,^^ Abigail,^

Joseph,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. James and
Caroline (Cowles) Richards, of Auburn, X. Y., b. December 6,

1802, at Morristowm, X. J., m. ^lay. 1827, Margaret Smith Evers-
ton, daughter of Xicholas E. Everston. She was a niece of Gov.

16



242 The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

Jnlin Cotton Smith of Connecticut. Tic i^raduatcd from Nassau
ilall in 1823, with the hip:hest lionors of liis class. Stu(hed law

with Jiulpe Gould, at Litchfield, Conn., admitted to the bar at

New York in 1827. His wife died July 11. 1833, at Auburn, N.
Y. He m. Xo. 2, February 1, 1837, Mary Howe Givan, dauj^hter

of Hon. John Givan, of Dutchess Co., N. Y., b. November 8,

1819. He (bed July 5, 1846. at Pou.c^hkecpsie. N. Y.

CHILDREN. RICHARDS.

Bv 1st wife.

2937 JamcsNicholas.
2938 Henry Everston.

Bv 2nd wife.

2939 Robert Givan. b. Mar. 19, 1838. at Poughkeepsic.

2940 .Agnes Arden, b. Sept. 14, 1840, at Poughkccpsie.

2941 Irene Thomas Chapman, b. February 16, 1842, at Ponghkeepsie.

2942 Anna Beach, b. April 2. 1844. at Ponghkeepsie.

2943 Henry Smith, b. April, 1846, at Ponghkeepsie.

1606 James Richards (Caroline Cowles,*^^ Abigail,-^ Joseph,^

John,-*^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Rev. James and Caroline

(Cowles) Richards, of Auburn, N. Y., b. July 21, 1815, at New-
ark, N. J.; m. Au.s^ust 25, 1836. Elizabeth Beals, dau.c^hter of

Thomas Beals, of Canandaigua, N. Y. She died June 13, 1846,

at Penn Yan. N. Y. He m. No. 2, November 16, 1847, Sarah

Wisner, daughter of Henry A. Wisner of Penn Yan, N. Y. He
m. No. 3, ]\Irs. Helen N. Franklin.

He prepared for college at the Polytechnic School at Chitten-

ango, N. Y. Graduated from Harvard in 1834. Ordained at Au-
rora, N. Y., July 19, 1837, made D. D., by LaFayette College,

Pa. 1849, accepted an invitation to the chair of Moral Philosophy

and Belles Letters, in Planters College, Minn., June 1853 ; made
LL. D. while there. Later superintendent of Elm Park Collegiate

Institute, Litchfield, Conn.

CHILDREN, RICHARDS.

By 1st wife.

2944 James, b. Mar. 7, 1839, at Aurora, N. Y. ; lawyer in New York
City.

2945 John Morgan, b. Feby. 16, 1841, at Aurora, N. Y. ; merchant in

New York City.

2946 Caroline Cowles, b. Nov. 21, 1842, at Penn Yan, N. Y.

2947 Anna Beach, b. June 30, 1845, at Penn Yan, N. Y.

By 2nd wife.

2948 Elizabeth, b. Dec. 27, 1848, at Morristown, N. J.

2949 Julius Dey, b. Aug. 6, 1854, at Morristown, N. J., d. 1854 at Penn
Yan, N. Y.
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1607 Charles Noadiah Hooker (James,^ Xoadiah,^ Joseph,^

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of James and Jeannette Smith
(Sweet) Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., b. October 9, 1841, at

Farmington. Conn. ; m. October 4, 1868, Sophia Banks, daughter

of George and Sarah (Tavlor) Banks of Avlesford, Nova Scotia,

born Oct. 26, 1850. She'd. June 30, 1908'

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*2950 Lorena, b. October 22, 1873.

2951 Frederick Tames, b. September 1, 1870; d. June, 1878.

2952 Nettie, b. Aug. 15, 1877; d. May, 1878.

1608 Jeannette Hooker (James,^ Noadiah,^ Joseph,^ John,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^, daughter of James, and widow Jeannette

(Smith) (Sweet) Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., b. Nov. 1,

1844, at Farmington; m. Sept. 29, 1864, EH Mcore, son of Ros-

well and Lovina (Phillips) ]\loore, of Southington, Conn., born

February 3. 1801, at Southington. Conn. He was a farmer at

Southington, and was a brother of Oliver ]\Ioore, who married

Abigail Hart. After Mr. Moore's death his widow married a Mr.
Powell, of Port Jefferson, N. Y.

CHILDREN, MOORE.

*2953 Elizabeth L., b. Dec. 12, 1866, at Southington.

1615 Samuel Strong Clarke (Abigail,^ Noadiah, ^ Joseph,^

John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Asahel and Abigail (Hooker)
Clarke, of Columbia, Conn., b. April 7, 1814 at Columbia; m.

June 17, 1847, Katherine Elizabeth Burns, dauo-hter of Thomas
Ives and Katherine (Buckley) Burns, of New York City, b. De-
cember 4, 1825, at New York. He was for many years a mer-

chant and importer at Charleston, S. C, and afterward removed
•to Peoria, 111., where he was a drv goods merchant. He died

Nov. 19, 1892, at Peoria, 111.

CHILDREN, CLARKE.

*2954 Samuel :vIortimer. b. April 15, 1848. at New York.
2955 Isabel Hooker, b. Nov. 19. 1852.

*2956 Ella Bancroft, b. Oct. 6, 1854 at Peoria, 111.

2957 Edward Hooker, b. Feby. 11. 1859. at Peoria. 111.

*2958 Robert Strong, b. Aug. 18. 1861. at Peoria, 111.

2959 Herbert Burns, b. Feby. 17, 1867, at Peoria, 111.

1616 Mary Ann Clark (Abigail,^ Noadiah,^ Joseph,^ John,^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Asahel and Abigail (Hooker)
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Clarke, of Columbia, Conn., h. Xovcnihcr 6, 1815, at Columbia,
Conn. : m. HtMiry H. Smith. They lived at Union Spring, Ala-
bama. She (lied Xov. 27, 1887, at Union Spring, Ala.

CIULDREN, SMITH.

2960 HcJiry. h. at Llnion Spring, Ala.

2%1 Mary, h. at Union Spring. Ala.

2962 Lucy Clark, h. at Union Spring, Ala.

2963 William Hcx)kcr, b. at Union Spring, Ala.

1617 Sarah Louisa Clarke (Abigail, Noadiah,'* Joseph,*
John.'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Asahel and Abigail
(Hooker) Clarke, of Columbia, Conn., b. September 26, 1817,

at Columbia, Conn.; m. October 2, 1842, Jo.'^eph D. Hopper (of

Montgomery, Ala.) After the death of hi.s wife, he married No.
2, her sister. Lucy A. Clarke. She died April 23, 1854, at

Montgomeery.
CHILDREN, HOPPER.

2964 Sarah Ellen C, b. 1849, at Montgomery, Ala.

2965 Marion Clarke, b. at ^Iontgomery. Ala. ; d. infant.

1623 Nancy Champion Hooker (William,'' Noadiah,"' Jo-
seph,'* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of William Gris-

wold and Melinda (Metcalf) Hooker of Middlebury, Vt., and
afterward of New Haven. Conn., b. October 18, 1813, at Middle-
bury, \'t. ; m. April 26. 1837, Edward Lucas Hart, son of Rev.
Lucas and Harriet (Morris) Hart, of East Haven, Conn., b. De-
cember 31, 1813, at East Haven, Conn. He graduated from Yale
College in 1836, w^as for a time a teacher at New Haven, and
afterward associated wath his uncle Simeon Hart in the notable

Simeon Hart School at Farmington. After the death of his uncle,

he established his own school at Farmington and from it many
young men entered college, or went directly into mercantile pur-
suits. He died May 15, 1873, at Farmington, Conn. She died

July 21, 1880, at Farmington.

CHILDREN, HART.

2966 Thomas Hooker, b. April 10, 1839, at New Haven, Conn. ; d.

May 31, 1839.

2967 Mary Hooker, b. Jany. 6, 1842, at New Haven ; d. Sept. 5, 1842.

2968 Edward Chester, b. Feby. 11, 1843, at New Haven; d. Oct. 15,

1843.

2969 Anna Hooker, b. Nov. 17, 1848, at New Haven; d. Mar. 28,

1890, at Kissiminico, Florida.
2970 William Edward, b. June 24, 1850, at New Haven.
2971 Robert Morris, b. Nov. 17, 1851, at New Haven, Conn.; m. 1888;

he is a merchant in New York City.
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1624 Samuel Hooker (William,^ Noadiah,^ Joseph,^ John,^

Samuel,- Thomas^), son of William Griswold and Melinda
(Metcalf) Hooker, of ^liddleburv, Vt., and afterward of New
Haven, Conn., b. June 11, 1817, at Middlebury, Vt. ; m. May 28,

1844, Lydia Elizabeth (Strong) Baldwin, daughter of Suball and
Lydia Ann (Bailey) Strong, of ]\Iontpelier, Vt., and widow of Dr.

Horatio Marsh Baldwin, of Binghamton, N. Y., b. Aug. ]6, 1816,

at Montpelier, Vt. Dr. Horatio Baldwin was a third cousin of

Samuel Hooker. They lived at New Haven. He died July 12,

1852 at White Pigeon, Mich. She died Jan. 2, 1858.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2972 William Griswold, b. Dec. 25, 1845, at New Haven, Conn.; m.
Aug., 1870, Georgianna Woodmancy; he is a painter at Meri-
den, Conn.

*2973 Thomas, b. Jany. 10, 1848, at New Haven, Conn.

1625 Elisabeth Daggett Hooker (Edward,^ Noadiah,^ Jo-
seph,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Edward and
Elisabeth (Daggett) Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., b. May 1,

1813, at Farmington, Conn.; m. September 10, 1834, Francis Gil-

lette, son of Ashbell and Achsah (Francis) Gillette of Winton-
bury, Conn., b. December 14, 1807, at Wintonbury, Conn. He
graduated from Yale College in 1829, studied law, but never
practised. In later years he removed from Wintonbury (now
Bloomfield) to Hartford, having spent his earlier years as a

scientific farmer and literary gentleman at Wintonbury. He
was U. S. Senator from Connecticut, and in the later years of

his life he was very much interested in educational matters.

He also took an active part in the anti-slavery question. He
died Sept. 30, 1879, at Hartford, Conn. She died Dec. 16, 1893,

at Hartford. They are both buried in the Hooker plot, at

Farmington.

CHILDREN, GILLETTE.

2974 Ashbell Frank, b. May 17, 1836, at Wintonbury, Conn. ; d. Aug.
4, 1859.

*2975 Elisabeth Hooker, b. Dec. 7, 1858, at Wintonbury, Conn.
*2976 Edward Hooker, b. Oct. 1, 1840, at Wintonbury, Conn.
2977 Robert Hooker, b. Aug. 1. 1842. at Wintonbury, Conn., d. Jany.

16, 1865, at capture of Fort Fisher, N. C. ; he was Paymaster,
U. S. N. ; Sophie T. Stoddard, who afterward married his

brother Edward, was engaged to him at the time of his

death.

2978 Mary Hooker, b. June 24, 1845, at Wintonbury; d. Aug. 27,

1847.
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2979 William Hooker, h. July 24, 1853, at Hartford. Conn.; m. June
1. 1882. Helen N'ickles. daughter of David A. and Pamela
(Merrick) Nickles of Detroit, Mich., h. Aug. 3, 18^)0. at De-
troit and died at Cos Cob, Conn.. Sept. 1. 1888, and i.s i)uricd

at I'"armington, Conn. Mr. Gillette has attained considerable
reputation as a successful actor and dramatic writer.

1626 John Hooker (Kclvvard,*^ Xoadiali,"' Jo.scph,-* John,'^

Samiiol,'- riioniasM. son of Kdward and I^lisahcth (Da.c^^ctt)

Hooker, of l''arniiiii::ton. Conn., h. April 19. 1816, at Farminixton
;

m. Ang-iist 5. 1841, Isabella Pieeclicr. dau,c:lner of Rev. Lyman
and (2n(l wife) Harriet (Porter) licechcr, of Cincinnati, Ohio,

b. February 22, 1822, at Cincinnati, Ohio. She was a sister of

Henry Ward Beecher and Harriet Beecher Stowe, and combined
many of the characteristics of a gifted family. They lived at

Hartford. He was a law'yer and for many years, clerk of the

Supreme Court. He died Feb. 12, 1901. at Hartford, Conn.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2980 Thomas Beecher, b. 1842. at Farmington ; d. 1842, at Farmington,
2981 Mary Beecher, b. Aug. 15, 1845. at Farmington; d. Jany. 20,

1886. at Hartford, Conn.; m. Oct. 4, 1866, Eugene Burton.
*2982 Alice Beecher, b. Aug. 26, 1847, at Farmington.
*2984 Edward Beecher, b. Feby. 26, 1855, at Farmington, Conn.

1628 Edward Hooker (U. S. N.) (Edward,*^^ Xoadiah,^ Jo-
seph,"* John.-' Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Edward and Elisabeth

(Dagc^ett) Hooker, of Farmington, Conn., b. December 25, 1822,

at Farmington, Conn. ; m. No. 1 March 28, 1847, Elizabeth Moore
Wardwcll, daughter of Capt. Moses Hemmenway, and (wid.)

Marv (Bushell) (Brown) Wardwell, of Warren, R. I., b. June

22, 1829, at Warren, R. I. She died February 10, 1849 in her 20th
year, at Warren, R. L—No children. He m. No. 2, May 11,

1851. Esther Ann Battev, daughter of Henrv and Susan Town-
send (Smith) Battev, of Providence, R. L, 'b. Sept. 8, 1825, at

Providence. R. L
Mr. Hooker was bred to the sea, and commanded a ship when

twenty-three years old. In 1861 at the commencement of the Civil

War, he entered the Naval Service as an acting master (volun-

teer), and was the first acting master wounded in the war, and
during the war he was again wounded twice, these being slight

wounds while the first was very severe.

He was twice promoted during the w^ar for gallantry in ac-

tion and efficient service and at the close of the war he was trans-

ferred from volunteer to the regular navy, and in Dec. 1884,

w^as placed upon the retired list of the navy with rank of com-
mander. He spent many years of earnest painstaking labor in
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compiling this Hooker Genealogy, and only laid down the work
when his eyesight failed. He died April 30, 1903, at Brooklyn,
N. Y. She died Nov. 16, 1896, at Brooklyn, N. Y. Buried in

livergreens Cemetery, Brooklyn.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

2984 Elizabeth Wardwell, b. Dec. 20, 1851, at Providence, d. Dec. 23,

1851, at Providence.
2985 Lillie Josephine, b. Jany. 14, 1854, at Providence, R. I.

2986 Lucy Cowles, b. March 17, 1856, at Providence, R. I. ; d. Oct. 7,

1856.

*2987 Rosabelle Townsend, b. June 9, 1858, at Providence, R. I.

*2988 Henry Daggett, b. April 14, 1859.

1630 Amon Wadsworth Langdon (Amon Langdon,^ Ruth,^
Joseph,^ John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Amon and Lucy
(Wadsworth) Langdon, of Farmington, Conn., b. January 25,

1795, at Farmington; m. November 26, 1829, Adaline Tracey,
of Franklin, Conn., b. Tulv 26, 1807, at Franklin. They lived at

Geneva, N. Y. He died Dec. 29, 1867. She died Oct. 4, 1873.

CHILDREN, LANGDON.

2989 Eliza Tracey, b. Aug. 26, 1830, at Geneva, N. Y. ; m. Oct. 6,

1852, George William Root.
2990 George Curtis, b. April 9, 1833, at Geneva, N. Y. ; m. July 14,

1859, Frances A. Vallie.

2991 Lucy Wadsworth, b. Mar. 30. 1835, at Geneva, N. Y. ; d. July
15, 1895, at Geneva, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 3, 1856, Stephen Hallet
Hammond.

2992 Ella, b. May 5, 1838. at Geneva, N. Y.
2993 Thomas Folger, b. Dec. 24, 1843, at Geneva; m. June 22, 1868,

Emma Lawrence Mallery.

1631 Edward Langdon (Joel Langdon ,6 Ruth,^ Joseph,*
John,'*^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Joel and Mary (Gridley)
Langdon of Plymouth, Conn., b. January 10, 1798, at Plymouth,
Conn.; m. September 25, 1825, Prudence Emeline Gates, daughter
of Timothy and Susannah ( ) Gates of East Haddam,
Conn., b. \Iarch 3, 1805, at East Haddam. They lived at Ply-

mouth, Conn., where he died Dec, 19, 1864. She died Aug. 27,

1890.

CHILDREN, LANGDON.

2994 George, b. Aug. 4, 1826, at Plymouth, Conn. ; m. Sept. 3, 1851,

Elizabeth Adams Chapman.
2995 Ellen Marca, b. June 27, 1831, at Plymouth; d. Feb. 18, 1861,

Norfolk, Conn. ; m. June 25. 1851, Lucius P. Porter.
2996 Sarah Hopkins, b. Mar. 21, 1847, at Plymouth ; d. April 10, 1858,

at Plymouth, Conn.
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1634 Lott Porter (Susannah LanRdon/' Kutli.'' Joseph,*

Jdlin.^ Sanuul.-^ llicimasM. son of Capt. Joscpli and Susannah
( Lan^don ) Porter of I-'arniington. Conn., b. at Farniington;

ni.

2W7 Tohn.

290S 'Man-

CHILDREN, roRTEl.

1635 Dolly Porter (Susannah Lanp:don.''' Kuth/' Joseph,*

John.'' Samuel.' ThoniasM. daughter of Joseph and .Susannah

( Langdon ) Porter of Farniingtnn, Conn., h. at ]'arniin,i:^on.

Conn. ; ni. A. O. Merrill.

CHILDREN, MERRILL.

2999 John \V.

3000 Joseph P.

.^001 William H.
3002 Lucas E.

1638 William Smith Porter (Susannah Langdon," Ruth,'"^

Joseph.-* John,"^ Samuel.- Thomas^), son of Capt. Joseph and
Susannah (Langdon) Porter of Fannington, Conn., b. C)ct. 28,

1799. at Farmington ; m. Aug. 30. 1830, Jane Bradley, of New
Haven, Conn. He held a clerical position at Yale College, and did

considerable statistical and genealogical work. He died June
11, 1866, at New Haven.

CHILDREN, PORTER.

3003 Clarissa Chapman, b. Oct. 1, 1831; m. April 11. 1866, Beniamlne
Hall.

30(H Arthur Tappan, 1st, b. Mar. 24. 1835; d. April 12, 1839.

3005 Arthur Tappan, 2nd, b. Aug. 6. 1839; d. Aug. 10. 1846.

3006 William Rutherford, b. June 7, 1842; d. Jany. 23, 1862.

3007 Marv Scott, b. July 9, 1844. d. Dec. 14, 1849.

3008 Arthur Tappan, 3d, b. April 9, 1849; d. April 5, 1859.

1640 Emily Bidwell (Nancy Langdon,*^' Ruth,^ Joseph,*

John.^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Titus and Nancy
(Langdon) Bidwell of Farmington, Conn., b. April 26, 1791, at

Farmington ; m. Atkins.

CHILD, ATKINS.
I

3009 Emily.
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1641 Julia Bidwell (Xancy Langdon,*^ Ruth,^ Joseph,*
John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Titus and Xancy
(Langdon) Bidwell of Farmington, Conn., b. Xovember 25, 1797,
at Farmington; m. February 7, 1815, Henry White, b. February
8, 1788. He died Sept. 17, 1870. She died July 27, 1841.

CHILDREN, WHITE.

3010 Edward Bidwell, b. Dec. 4, 1815; d. Aug. 17, 1828.

3011 Harriet Maria, b. Jany. 2, 1818; m. Aug. 31, 1837, E. E. Peck-
ham.

3012 Emily, d. infant.

3013 Abby, d. young.
3014 Jane Amelia, b. March 26, 1824; m. Sept. 26, 1844, Henry Sey-

mour Lansing.
3015 Sarah Eliza, b. Sept. 28, 1829; d. July 17, 1856; m. Feby. 25,

1848, Henry M. Malsan.

1642 Henry Langdon Bidwell (Xancy Langdon,^ Ruth,^
Joseph,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Titus and Xancy
(Langdon) Bidwell of Farmington, Conn., b. October 20, 1804,
at Farmington, Conn., m. December 21, 1830, Julia Ann Stanley,

daughter of Dr. Adna and X'^ancy (Deming) Stanley of X'^ew Brit-

ain, Conn., b. Feb. 12, 1810, at Xew Britain. He served in the

Civil War as Captain of Company "A" 13th Regt. Connecticut
Volunteers. He was at X^'ew Orleans w^hile that place was oc-

cupied by Gen'l Butler and died there June 15, 1863, of yellow
fever.

CHILDREN, BIDWELL.

3016 Julia Augusta, b. Jany. 12, 1832, at New Britain; m. Randolph
B. Loomis.

3017 Henry Stanley, b. June 27, 1836, at New Britain; d. June 15,

1875 ; m. Nov. 8, 1865, Mary Allen.

1649 Harriet C. Langdon (Samuel Langdon,^ Ruth,^ Jo-
seph,-* John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Samuel and
Lavina (Oakes) Langdon of X^ew Haven, Conn., b. X^ov. 9,

1815, at Xew Haven; m. June 28, 1841, Truman Hart, son of
Obed and Charlotte (Dorman) Hart of Xorthington (now Avon)
Conn., b. Feb. 28, 1808, at Xorthington. They lived at Xorth-
ington, where she died ]\lay 28, 1842. He married again.

CHILD, HART.

3018 Walter Truman, b. May 17, 1842, at Northington ; d. May 20,

1842, at Northington, Conn.
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1650 Nancy Lavinia Langdon (Saiiuul Lani^don." Kutli."'

Joseph.* john.^ Saniiul.* ThoniasM. dauj^htrr of Samuel and
Nancv (Trowhridj^r ) Lanp^don of Now Haven, Conn., b. Nov.
13. ISil. at New Haven, ("onn.: m. Feb. 6. 1843, Cholwell J.

Gruman. He died Nov. 20, 1S82. She died Sept. 24, 1858.

miLPREN. r.RI'MAN.

3019 Harriet Lavinia. h. Mar. 24. 1844; m. July 13. 1863. John \V.

McLean.
3020 Samuel Kdwin. b. Oct 2. 1845; m. 1871. Jane Lewis.
3021 Chohvcll J., b. Sept. 16. 1847.

3022 Auf?ustus Cnwles, b. Nbay 24. 1849; d. Nov. 22. 1884; m. Nov. 4,

1874. Maria L. Searlcs.

.302,1 Lillic Honker, b. Mar. 17. 1851 ; d. April V>, 1854.

3024 Isabel Lan^don. h. Fehy. 28. 1853; d. May 9. 1854.

3025 Sarah Lvnes. h. Janv 1. 1855.

3026 William's. Lockwood. h. Oct. 9. 1856; d. Jany 30, 1881; m. May
26. 1880. Sarah L. Consins.

3027 Charles Isaacs, b. Sept. 20, 1858; d. Jan. 16. 1859.

1652 Sylvester Gilbert Langdon CRciiben Lanp^don,^' Riith,'^

Jo.«;eph."* John.'^ Samiul.- Thomas'), son of Reuben and Pa-
tience (Gilbert) Lanj2:don of New London, Conn., b. July 2, 1804,

at New London; m. No. 1. Autr. 30. 1830, Sarah Maria Post,

daus:hter of Abner and Sallv (Gilbert) Post of Westficld, Mass.,

b. June 11. 1811. at Westf^e'ld. She died May 12, 1860 at West-
field. He married No. 2, Jan. 2. 1865, Almira Wetmore Ross,

daughter of John Ross of Greenville, Pa., b. April 23, 1830. They
lived for a while at Hartford, Conn., then moved to Greenville,

Pa., where he died January 24. 1878.

CHILDREN. L.\NGDON.

Bv 1st wife.

3028 Sarah Maria, b. Sept. 8. 1832. at Hartford, Conn.; m. Sept. 5,

1861, George Grenville Tucker, M. D.

3029 Gilbert Joseph, b. June 13, 1838, at Detroit, Mich. ; d. Nov. 1,

1846, at Hartford. Conn.
3030 Abner Post. b. Aug. 9, 1844, at Westfield, Mass.

By 2nd wife.

3031 Florence Almira. b. Sept. 25, 1865. at Greenville, Pa.

3032 Mary Louisa, b. Jany. 12, 1872, at Greenville.

1653 Abby Eliza Langdon (Reuben Langdon,^^ Ruth,"^ Jo-
seph,^ John.-^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Reuben and
Patience (Gilbert) Langdon of New London, Conn., b. May 20,

1807, at New London; m. November 6, 1839, Simeon Hart (his

2d wife) son of Simeon and ^lary (Warner) Hart of Burlington,

Conn., b. November 17, 1795, at Burlington. He graduated from
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Yale College 1823 and settled at Farmington where he became a

famous teacher. He died April 30, 1853, at Farmington. She
died Oct. 12, 1885, at Farmington.

CHILDREN, HART.

3033 Mary Elizabeth, b. Oct. 30, 1840, at Farmington; m. April 24,

1883, William Henry Allen.

3034 Charles Langdon, b. April 8, 1843, at Farmington. ; m. Aug. 10,

1865, Sarah Franks.

3035 Anna Gilbert, b. Mar. 10, 1845, at Farmington; d. Jany. 10,

1846.

3036 Simeon, b. Aug. 5, 1847, at Farmington; d. Aug. 30, 1850.

3037 John Hooker, b. May 6, 1851, at Farmington, Conn.; m. June,

1876, Mary Ann Thompson.

1654 Ann Smith Langdon (Reuben Langdon,'^^ Ruth,-^ Jo-

seph,- John,3 Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Reuben and
Patience (Gilbert) Langdon of New London, Conn., b. May 3,

1809 at New London; m. May 7, 1833, Rev. Edwin Randolph
Gilbert, son of Payton Randolph and Anna (Porter) Gilbert of

Gilead, Conn., b. February 10, 1808, at Gilead. He died April

17, 1874 at Wallingford, Conn. She died Feb. 13, 1841 at Wal-
lingford, Conn.

CHILDREN, GILBERT.

3038 Reuben Randolph, b. Nov. 19, 1834, Wallingford, Conn.; d.

June 9, 1836.

3039 Charles Edwin, b. Nov. 8, 1836, at Wallingford; m. ^lay 16,

1866, Virginia Ewing Crane.

3040 George Langdon, Oct. 9, 1838, at Wallingford, Conn.; d. Feby.

2, 1839.

3041 Ann Langdon, b. Oct. 8, 1840, at Wallingford, Conn. ; d. :\Iay 22,

1841.

1655 Joseph Langdon (Reuben Langdon,^^ Ruth,^ Joseph,^

John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Reuben and Patience (Gil-

bert) Langdon of New London, Conn., b. July 20, 1811, at New
London; m. No. 1, Jan. 1, 1835, Mary Ann Mather, daughter of

Thomas :\lather, b. April 6, 1815, at Westfield, ^lass. She died

May 29, 1873, at Farmington, Conn. He married No. 2, Widow
Nancy (Hubbard) Sheldon, daughter of Gideon M. and Elizabeth

Hubbard, of Berlin, Conn., and widow of Rodney Sheldon of

Hartford, Conn. They lived at Hartford, Conn.

CHILD, LANGDON.

3042 Edward Mather, b. April 1, 1842, at Hartford, Conn.; d. June
28, 1854, at Hartford, Conn.
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1656 George Langdon (Reuben Lanj^don.'^ Riilh,'^ Joseph,*

John,^ Saniml.- 1 ln)iiia5M. son of Renben and Patience (Gil-

bert) Langdon ^ii New LcMidon. Conn., b. Jan. 14. 1814 at

New Lond(in. C'onn. ; m. (^ct. 6. 1840, ICmnia Olivia P.ar.stow,

daupliter of Spaldinp and lunnia Temperance (Holnie.s) Bar-
stow, of \\'oodst(Kk. Conn., b. Aiii^nst 19, 1820, at C'anter-

bnry. Conn. Tbev lived in various places in New England,
and finally at Walpolc, Mass.

( IIILDREN, LANCDON.

3043 Herbert Barstow. b. Nov. 8. 1841. at Gilsum, N. H. ; m. 1st,

Jnnc 10. 1869. Susie Backus Barstow ; m. 2ncl. June 17, 1880,

Louisa Verv.
3044 Emma. b. Mar 1. 1844. at So. Killinply, Conn.; d. July 28, 1845,

at Downers Grove, III.

3045 Charles Spaldinp. b. Nov. 16. 1846, at Downers Grove, 111. ; m.
Oct. 13. 1880. Clara Delia Conkey.

3046 Marv Eli/ahcth. b. Janv. 28, 1849. at Downers Grove, 111.; m.
Mav Z^, 1883. James Watson Pierce.

3047 Jcseph Wortbinpton, b. July 12. 1851. at Crystal Lake, 111.; m.

Oct. 1. 1874. Xavcda Isabella Mclntosb.
3048 Clara Patience, b. Nov. 6, 1856, at So. Hadley, Mass. ; d. Feby 2,

1860, at Pittsficld, Mass.

1657 Elizabeth Otis Langdon (Reuben Langdon/' Ruth,'*

Joseph,"* John,3 Samuel,- ThomasM, dau.e^hter of Reuben and
Patience (Gilbert) Langdon of Hartford, Conn., b. Feb. 11, 1818,

at Hartford. Conn.; m. Aug. 20, 1839, James Catlin Woodruff of

Litchfield. Conn., b. August 27, 1815, at Litchfield. They lived

at Hartford, Conn.. Brooklvn, N. Y., and at Elizabeth, N. J. She
died March 14. 1865, at Elizabeth, X. J.

CHILDREN, WOODRUFF.

3049 Ellen Frances, b. Sept. 23, 1840, at Hartford, Conn.; m. William
Van Pelt.

3050 Elizabeth Langdon. b. June 10. 1843, at Hartford, Conn.; m.

June 3. 1868. James C Kellogg.
3051 Alice Lucretia. b. June 4, 1848, at Brooklyn, N. Y.

3052 Isabella Hart. b. July 4, 1851, at Brooklyn, N. Y. ; m. Nov. 5,

1873, George D. Baremore.
3053 Caroline Augusta, b. Feby. 26, 1858, at New York City; m. Oct.

31, 1883, George D. Baremore, his 2d wife, his 1st having been
her sister.

3054 Bertha Patience, b. Mar. 13, 1861, at Elizabeth, N. J.; m. Feb.

11, 1885, Theodore K. Pembrook.

1658 Charles Huntington Langdon (Reuben Langdon,^
Ruth,'^ Joseph,^ John.^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Reuben and
Patience (Gilbert) Langdon of Hartford, Conn., b. Oct. 21, 1819,
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at Hartford, Conn.; m. Dec. 17, 1845, Auo^usta Louisa Ives, of

Mt. Carmel, Conn., b. May 5, 1823. She died Aug. 29, 1854, at

Boston, IMass. He married No. 2, June 17, 1858, Mary Butler

Taylor, of Providence, R. I. They lived at Hartford, Conn.,

Boston, Mass., Nev^ York City and Elizabeth, N. J.

CHILDREN, LANGDON.

By 1st wife.

3055 Gertrude, b. April 1, 1848, at Hartford, Conn. ; m. Sept. 21, 1870,

John Younglove, M. D.
'

3056 Florence Woodruff, b. Sept. 4, 1850, at Hartford, Conn.; m.
May 3, 1876, Job Clark Crane.

3057 Augusta Louisa, b. Aug. 17, 1854, at Boston, Mass.; d. Mar. 4,

1867, at Elizabeth, N. J.

By 2nd wife.

3058 Grace Huntington, b. Mar. 27, 1860, at Elizabeth, N. J. ; m. Oct.

14, 1890, William Mallory Dunlap.
3059 Charles Thompson, b. Nov. 3, 1863, d. Nov. 7, 1863, at Elizabeth,

N. J.

3060 Charles Huntington, b. Sept. 20, 1868, at Elizabeth, N. J.

1660 Reuben Langdon (Reuben Langdon,^ Ruth,^ Joseph,*

John,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Reuben and Patience (Gil-

bert) Langdon of Hartford, Conn., b. March 17, 1825 ; m. June 8,

1854, Lydia Balch Tappan of Brooklyn, N. Y., b. Jan. 7, 1829,

at Boston, Mass. They lived at Orange, N. J., and New York
Citv. He died Aug. 17, 1893, at New York City. She died Nov.
1891, at New York City.

CHILDREN", LANGDON.

3061 Nelson Tappan. b. Oct. 19, 1859, at So. Orange, N. J.; d. Aug.
22, 1864, at Fairfield, Conn.

3062 William Marvin, b. Dec. 25, 1861, at Orange, N. J.

3063 Francis Tappan, b. June 28, 1866, at Orange, N. J.; d. July 6,

1867.

3064 Mary Wheelwright, b. April 4, 1870, at New York City.

1661 Joseph Langdon Scoville (Abigail Langdon,^ Ruth,^'^

Joseph,^ John,3 Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Eleazer and Abigail

(Langdon) Scoville, b. 1807; m. Jan. 26, 1826, Betsey Maria
Davis, of Barnard, Vt., b. March 4, 1811, at Barnard. They
lived at Montpelier, Vt. He died March 1888, at Montpelier,

Vt.

CHILDREN, SCOVILLE.

3065 Edwin Nelson, b. June 21, 1839, at Berlin, Vt. ; d. Sept. 19, 1885;

m. Sept. 25, 1867, Martha P. Kelso.
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1662 James Bidwell Scoville (AI)i,L;ail Laiii^^don/' Rnth,^
Joseph.^ John,-' Samuel, 2 Tlionias^). son of I'^lcazcr and Abij^^ail

(Lani^nlon) Scoville. b. April 17, 1810; m. Dec. 5, 1844 Mary
Foster, b. Sept. 18. 1827.

CHn,nREN. SCOVILLE.

3066 Kniilv. b. Mav 16. 1846; d. 1847.

3067 Belle, b. Aug.' 20. 1849.

3068 Lizzie, b. Oct. 19. 1851 ; m. Oct. 12. 1876. John R. King.
3069 Hattie. b. June 21. 1854.; m. Oct. 27, 1881, Porter Randall.
3070 Julie, b. Mav 8. 1857.

3071 Tames, b. June 1. 1860.

3072 Cbarles. b. Dec. 1, 1862.

3073 A bee, b. April 2. 1865.

3074 Harry, b. Nov. 4, 1870.

1663 Julia Ann Scoville (Abic::ail Langdon,^ Ruth,^ Jcseph,'*

Jobn.-"^ Sanuicl,- Tbonias'), dau^c^bter of Elcazer and Abigail
(Langdon) Scoville; m. Orin Pitkin.

CHILDREN. PITKIN.

3075 Emma.
3076 Sophia.
3077 Fannie.

1666 Emily Scoville (Abigail Langdon,^ Ruth,^ Joseph,*
John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Eleazer and Abigail
(Langdon) Scoville. b. May 13, 1821 at Montpelier, Vt. ; m.
Sept. 15, 1841 John Douglass Goodwin, b. 1812. They lived at

Fair Haven and Castleton, Vt.

CHILDREN, GOODWIN.

3078 Charles Henry, b. Aug. 1846, at Castleton, Vt. ; d. Dec. 1847, at

Castleton. Vt.

3079 Emily Adelia, b. Oct. 31, 1848, at Castleton, Vt. ; m. Sept. 9,

1869, Albert Tuttle.

3080 John, b. at Castleton, Vt. ; d. infant.

1667 John Barnard Langdon (James Langdon,^ Ruth,^ Jo-
seph,* John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of James Hooker, and
Nabby (Robbins) Langdon of Montpelier, Vt., b. Aug. 26,

1811, at Montpelier, Vt. ; m. Sept. 20, 1836, Adeline Young, b.

Aug. 28, 1814 at Lebanon, N. H. They resided at Montpelier,
Vt., where he died July 1, 1863. She died Oct. 28, 1878, at

Rutland. Vt.
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CHILDREN, LANGDON.

Infant not named, b. and d. at Montpelier, Vt.

3081 John Barnard, b. Sept. 25, 1840, at Montpelier, Vt. ; m. Florence

Kenwies.
3082 Kate Adeline, b. May 23, 1842, at Montpelier, Vt.

3083 Caira, b. Aug. 2, 1844, at Montpelier, Vt. ; d. Aug. 24, 1845.

3084 Emily Eliza, b. Sept. 13, 1847, at Montpelier; m. Nov. 9, 1870,

Charles E. Ross.

1671 Jeannette Hooker Langdon (Edmund Langdon,^

Ruth,^ Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Ed-
mond and Abby (Gorham) Langdon of Plymouth, Conn., b.

Dec. 15, 1812, at Plymouth; m. May 14, 1835, George W. Scott.

She died Aug. 11, 1887 at ^lontpelier.

CHILD, SCOTT.

3085 Ellen Jeannette, m. Oct. 1863, Andrew Howe.

1673 Abby Gorham Langdon (Edmund Langdon,^ Ruth,^

Joseph,-^ John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Edmund and
Abby ((5orham) Langdon of ^lontpelier, Vt., b. April 1,

1816 at Plymouth, Conn. ; m. Sept. 1837, Jackson Abram Vail,

of Montpelier, Vt., b. Feb. 25, 1815 at Montpelier. They lived

at Montpelier, Vt., where she died Jan. 16, 1846.

CHILD, VAIL.

3086 Helen Maria, b. Mar. 2, 1839, at Montpelier; m. Jany. 11, 1862,

William Hamilton Blake.

1674 Jane Elizabeth Langdon (Edmund Langdon,^ Ruth,^

Joseph,* John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Edmund and
Abby (Gorham) Langdon of Plymouth, Conn., and Montpelier

Vt., b. Feb. 13, 1818 at Plymouth, Conn.: m. Jan. 12, 1841

Cullen Moulton, son of Samuel and Jane (Shaw) Moulton, of

Castleton, Vt., b. Feb. 18, 1811, at Castleton, Vt. They lived

at Castleton, Vt., and New Rochelle, 111. He died Sept. 22,

1861, at Laine, HI.

CHILDREN, MOULTON.

3087 Charlotte Elizabeth, b. ^lar. 29, 1843, at Castleton, Vt.

3088 Mary Cornelia, b. Mar. 28, 1845, at Castleton, Vt. ; m. Jan. 4,

1871, Robert M. Padgett.

3089 Edmund Cullen, b. Feby. 4, 1852, at Castleton, Vt. ; m. May 4,

1877, Kate Irene Love.
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1675 Joel Edward Langdon ( Ivlniiind Lan.i::don.'^ Riilli.''*

Joseph/ John.-' Samuel.' ThomasV). son of I'ldniund and Abby
(Gorbam) Lanp^don of riynioiitli. Conn., and Montpelier. Vt.,

h. April. 1821. at IMynioutb. Conn.; ni. Josephine Hills. They
lived at Montpelier. \'t.

rini-DRF-N*. LAXr.OON.

.W)0 Willi.im Fflwnrcl. h. Aur. 1851. at Montpelier. Vt.

3001 Ahbv. h. Mar. 1853. at Montpelier. Vt.

30Q2 Flora, h. 1885. at Montpelier. Vt.

30Q3 F.li/aheth. b. 1858. at Rockford. 111., d. voiinp.

30)4 Charles; Norman, h. An^. 19. 1862. at Rochelle. III.

1676 John Sylvester Langdon (Kdmnnd T.anc^don,''' Ruth,'

Joseph,'* John,-"^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Edmund and Abby
rCiorham) Lanjc:don. of Plymouth, Conn., and Montpelier, Vt.,

b. 1824 at Montpelier: m. Emily Bellow

CHILDREN-, L.XNGDON.

3095 Charles.
3096 Flora.

3097 William.
3098 Frank.

1678 George Persons Langdon (Edmund Lan^don,^ Ruth,^

Joseph,-* John,-'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^, son of Edmund and Abby
(Gorham) Langdon, of Montpelier, Vt.. b. Oct. 22, 1830 at

Montpelier; m. Jan. 14, 1864, Cecelia Green. They lived at

Cheboygan, Mich., where he died April 1, 1888.

CHILDREN, LANGDON.

3099 Carrie.

3100 Nellie.

3101 Alice.

3102 George.

1680 Julia Louisa Mead (Lucy Langdon,^* Ruth,^ Joseph,*

John.-'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Joel and Lucy (Lang-
don) Mead of Montpelier, Vt., b. Sept. 8. 1816 at Montpelier,

Vt. : m. Jan. 26. 1837 George Weston Durgin of Boscawen, N.
H., b. March 31. 1812 at Boscawen. They lived at Ogdens-
burg. X. Y. He died April, 1874 at Cleveland, Ohio. She
died Oct. 10, 1874 at Cleveland.

CHILDREN, DURGIN.

3103 George Walton, b. March 2. 1838, at Ogdensburg, N. Y. ; m. No.
1. Phebe Stevens Lawrence; m. No. 2, Adelaide Hubbard
Adams.
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3104 Joel Langdon, b. Dec. 24, 1839, at Ogdensburg; m. Anna Rapp.
3105 Julia Mead, b. Nov. 10, 1841, at Ogdensburg, N. Y. ; m. May 29,

1867, John T. Robinson.
3106 Henry Francis, b. July, 1843, at Ogdensburg; d. Feb., 1845, at

Ogdensburg, N. Y.

1681 Joel Langdon Mead (Lucy Langdon,^^ Ruth,-^ Joseph,*

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Joel and Lucy (Langdon)
Mead of Montpelier, Vt., b. Sept. 27, 1818, at Montpelier; m.
Aug. 22, 1842, Mary Melvinia Ripley, b. Jan. 1, 1816, at Barre,

Vt. They lived in Oshkosh, Wis.

CHILDREN, MEAD.

3107 Frank Ripley, b. Sept. 22, 1843, at Montpelier; m. Dec. 17, 1879,

Georgia L. Ingram.
3108 Julia Langdon, b. Jan. 31, 1845, at Daysville, 111. ; m. Jan. 4, 1872,

John Frederick Stanhilber.

3109 Mary Jane, b. May 18, 1847, at Daysville, 111. ; m. June 23, 1886,

George Frazier Knapp.
3110 Lucy, b. Aug. 15, 1852, at Oshkosh, Wis.; d. March 17, 1853.

3110a Son, not named, d. same day.

3111 Lizzie, b. Dec. 6, 1860, at Oshkosh, Wis.; d. March 19, 1863, at

Oshkosh, Wis.

1683 Almond Ainsworth Mead (Lucy Langdon,^ Ruth,^

Joseph,^ John,2 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Joel and Lucy
(Langdon) Mead of Montpelier, Vt., b. Dec. 24, 1823 at Mont-
pelier, Vt. ; m. ]\iarch 25, 1863 Sarah A. Stevens. He died

June, 1887.

CHILDREN, MEAD.

3112 Clara Langdon, b. Sept. 27, 1866.

3113 :^Iabel Jastman, b. Jan. 18, 1868.

3114 George Keith, b. Oct. 10, 1870.

3115 Julia Robinson, b. October 4, 1872.

1685 Lucy Elizabeth Mead (Lucy Langdon,^ Ruth,^ Jo-
seph,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Joel and Lucy
(Langdon) Mead of Montpelier, Vt., b. Ang. 6. 1829 at Mont-
pelier; m. June 4, 1851 (at Montpelier) Harry Sylvester Bout-
well, of West Fairlie, Vt., b. Jan. 3, 1823 at West Fairlie. She
died 1892.

CHILDREN, BOUTWELL.

3116 Levi Frederick, b. May 23. 1853; d. July 16. 1861.

3117 James Mead, b. May 16, 1856; m. April 26, 1880, Jennie Estella

Rumsay.
17
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1686 James Hooker MeadlLiicy Lanj^don,'"' Ruth,' Joseph,"*

John.'* Samiiclr 'Ihonias'), son of Joel and Lncy (Lanp^don)

IMcad of MontjK'lier. \'t., h. Dec. 6, 1831 at MontpeHer; m. Jan.

9, 1856 Rehecca Jane Ewin^, dani^lUcr of John and Jane Ann
(Whitton) Kwing of I'indley, Oliio, b. All^^ 24, 1834, at Find-
lev, Ohio. Thev lived at Cheboygan, Wis., where he died

Sept. 22, 1891.

CHILD, MEAD.

3118 Jennie Langdon, b. Julv 13, 1862, at Sheboygan, Wis.; m. Oct.

21. 1885, Francis Williams.

1687 Sarah Elizabeth Scoville (Rnth Lanp^don,^ Riith,^ Jo-
seph,"* John.-' Sanmcl,^ Thomas^), daughter of Samuel Brown
and Ruth Hooker (Langdon) Scoville, b. Sept. 23, 1812; m.
April 27, 1831 Milo Hoadley

CHILDREN, HOADLEY.

:3119 James Henry, b. March 4, 1832; m. Jan. 11, 1861, Lucy Wills.

3120 Mary Elizabeth, b. May 24, 1834; d. Jan. 13, 1836.

3121 Silas, b. Nov. 31, 1837; d. 1865, at Mexico, N. Y. ; m. Blanche
Bishop.

1688 Mary Langdon Scoville (Ruth Langdon,^^ Ruth,"' Jo-
seph,"^ John,'^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Samuel Brown
and Ruth Hooker (Langdon) Scoville, b. Oct. 26, 1817; m.
Dec. 25, 1837 Josiah B. Davton, b. 1814. He died Sept. 15,

1848. She died Sept. 20, 1882.

CHILD, DAYTON.

3122 Henry, b. 1840; d. Jan. 23, 1845.

1689 William Scoville (Ruth Langdon,^^ Ruth,^ Joseph,*

John,2 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel Brown and Ruth
Hooker (Langdon) Scoville, b. Dec. 20, 1821 ; m. No. 1, Sept.

24, 1843 Harriet L. Judd, b. Jan. 8, 1822. She died April 21,

1848. He married Xo. 2, Dec. 21, 1852 Sarah Bronson, b. April

29, 1826.

CHILDREN, SCOVILLE,

By 1st wife.

3123 Mary Harriet, b. Aug. 15, 1845; m. Jan. 1, 1869, David Merchant
Hard.

3124 Samuel Chandler, b. April 14, 1848; d. Oct. 2, 1851.

By 2nd wife.

3125 Annie Bronson, b. Aug. 26, 1860; m. Oct. 14, 1880, Frederick R
Gregory.
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1691 Abigail Hooker (Jared,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,-* John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Jared Ingersoll and Polly (Trask)

Hooker of Sangerfield, X. Y., b. Aug. 2, 1802 at Sangerfield ; m.

Nov. 13, 1822 William Doolittle of Chenango, N. Y. They
lived at Chenango, N. Y.

CHILDREN, DOOLITTLE.

3126 Helen, b. Aug., 1825, at Chenango, N. Y.
3127 Francis M, b. 1827, at Chenango.
3128 Mary, b. 1829, at Chenango, N. Y.

3129 Edward Hooker, b. 1832, at Chenango, N. Y.

3130 Oscar, b. 1835, at Chenango, N. Y.

3131 William, b. 1837, at Chenango, N. Y.

1692 Julia Hooker (Jared,^ Joseph, ^ Joseph,* John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Jared Ingersoll and Polly (Trask)

Hooker of Sangerfield, N. Y., b. May 8, 1804, at Sangerfield,

N. Y.; m. Dec. 4, 1828 Daniel Day of Lima, N. Y. He was a

brother of Levi C. Day who married her sister Mary. He was
a farmer at Lima, X. Y., where he died ]\Iav 30, 1877. She
died June 22, 1886.

CHILDREX, DAY.

3132 Helen, b. Dec, 1833.

3133 William Hooker, b. Jan. 1836.

1697 William Hooker (Jared,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,* John,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Jared Ingersoll and Polly (Trask)

Hooker of Sangerfield, N. Y., b. Oct. 24, 1818, at Sangerfield,

N. Y. ; m. March 1, 1849, Lorinda Louisa Merrill. She died

January 12, 1851. He m. No. 2, 1856, Alvina Wood, daughter
of Dr. Wood, of Baraboo. He died Sept. 6, 1893, at Kilbourn

City, Wis. She died 1858.

CHILD, HOOKER.

By 1st wife.

3134 Lorinda Louisa, b. Jan. 8, 1851.

1699 Mary Eastman (Mary,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,^ John,^ Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Rev. John and Mary (Hooker)
Eastman, b. July 25, 1800; m. April 28, 1828, Edward Peck, of

Paris, N. Y. He died 1837.

CHILDREN, PECK.

*3135 Esther Louisa, b. Nov. 16, 1829.

*3136 John Eastman, b. Nov. 16, 1832.
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1700 Elias Hooker Eastman (Mary/^ Joscj)!!/'^ Joseph,"*

John/'' Samuel,' Thomas'), son of Rev, John and Mary (Hook-
er) Eastman, h. June 2^), 1803; m. No. 1, Jan. 1829, Sarah Fow-
ler, of T'owlervillc, N. Y., b. April 5, 1811, at h^ovvlerville. She
died April 23, 183(). He married Xo. 2. July 2. 1838, Elizabeth
P. Gaylord. She died April 15. 1851. He married Xo. 3, May 9,

1854. Sarah Dow, b. April 5, 1828. He was a farmer at York,
Livinc:ston Co., N. Y. He died Dec. 19, 1880. She died July
26, 18()0.

CHILDREN, EASTMAN.

By 1st wife.

*3137 Sarah Eliza, b. Dec. 26. 1829. at I-owlcrvillc. X. Y.
3138 Jane Adclia. b. April 21, 1832.

3139 John Frederick, b. April 5, 1836; d. March 14, 1&41.

By 2nd wife.

3140 Edward Hooker, b. July 24, 1839; d. March 6, 1841.

*3141 Mary Sophia, b. Dec. 13, 1841.

1701 Joseph Addison Eastman (Mary,'^ Joseph,'^ Joseph,*
John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. John and Mary (Hook-
er) Eastman, b. December 31, 1805; m. October 15, 1836,

Emelie J. McKnight of Watertown, N. Y. (daughter of Judge
IMcKnight). He graduated from Dartmouth College 1827,

studied law and became a Law^yer at Utica, N. Y. and after-

ward at Rochester, N. Y. He died March 8, 1890, at Rochester,
X. Y.

CHILD, EASTMAN.

3142 Isabella Mansfield, b. Nov. 25, 1843, at Utica, N. Y. ; m. April,

1888, Edward A. Frost.

1702 Eliza Ann Eastman (Mary ,6 Joseph,^ Joseph,^ John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Rev. John and Mary (Hook-
er) Eastman, b. March 14, 1811, at Paris, N. Y. ; m. December
11, 1828, Alonzo Fowler, son of Wells and Sally (Hubbard)
Fowler, of Fowlerville, N. Y., b. November 18, 1803, at Pitts-

field, Mass. He was a farmer and merchant. He died Sept.

24, 1872, at Milwaukee, Wis.

CHILDREN, FOWLER.

3143 Mary Eliza, b. Oct. 27, 1829, at Fowlerville, N. Y. ; d. March
28, 1866, at Sheboygan, Wis. ; m. Rev. Thomas A. Wadsworth.

3144 Frances Cornelia, b. Dec. 15, 1831, at Fowlerville, N. Y. ; d.

Sept. 15, 1857, at Fowlerville.
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3145 Emelie Josephine, b. Oct. 2, 1837, at Fowlerville, N. Y. ; d.

Aug. 18, 1868, at Milwaukee, Wis. ; m, Thomas H. Brown.
*3146 William Henry, b. Aug. 23, 1840, at Fowlerville, N. Y.
3147 Grace Churchill, b. Feb. 6, 1847, at Fowlerville, N. Y. ; d. March

21, 1871, at Milwaukee, Wis.

1703 Moss Hooker (Jonathan,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,^ John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Jonathan and Cynthia (Coe) Hook-
er, b. February, 1801 ; m. Catherine McLean, of New York
city. He was a farmer and manufacturer at Sandy Creek, Os-
wego County, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3148 Eunice, b. 1827.

3149 Eugene, b. 1830.

3150 Anna, b. 1837.

3151 William Henry, b. 1842.

1704 Sandford L. Hooker (Jonathan,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,^

John,2 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Jonathan and Cynthia (Coe)
Hooker, b. 1803 at Sandy Creek, N. Y. ; m. No. 1, 1823, Betsy
Linman. She died March, 1836. He married No. 2, 1841, Su-
san Bailey. He was a farmer at Arcade, Wyoming County, N.
Y. He died at Malta, 111.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st wife.

3152 Cynthia Augusta, b. July, 1826.

By 2nd wife.

3153 Helen, b. Feb., 1843; m. Wm. Smith; lives at Malta, 111.

1707 James Chauncey Hooker (Jonathan,^ Joseph,^ Jo-
seph,^ John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Jonathan and Cynthia
(Coe) Hooker of Sandy Creek, N. Y., b. May 13, 1811; m.
April 20, 1834, Mehitable Mason, daughter of Hale and De-
borah (Henderson) Mason of Clarkson, N. Y. He was a
farmer at Arcade, Wyoming Co., N. Y., and later retired and
lived at Dixon, 111. He died June, 1888, at Dixon, 111. She died
at Mayville, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3154 Frances, b. 1835; d. at Sycamore, 111.; m. William Whiting of
Ashtabula, Ohio.

*3155 George, b. 1837.

*3156 Mary, b. January, 1840.

*3157 James, b. March, 1841.

*3158 Stella, b. Aug. 4, 1851.

3159 Mason, d. at Sacramento, Gal.

*3160 Hettie, b. 1857.
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1708 Sally Maria Hooker (Jonathan.'^ Joseph."* Joseph.*
John.^ Sanuicl.'- Thomas'), daughter of Jonathan and Cynthia
(Coe) Ho<ikcr. h. 1816; m. Anp^nst. 18.37. Rohcrt Sliankland of
Ellicotvillc. \. ^'. ]]c was an I-'ditor and Snrroi^atc of Catta-
rang:iis Comity. X. ^^ She (hed Sept. ^. 1844.

Cnil.nREK. SHANKI-AND.

,1161 Robert Hooker, h \KV^. .it FJIicotville. N. Y.
3162 Maria Louisa, h. 1840. at FJIicotville. X. Y.

1709 John Todd Hooker (Lewis," Joseph,' Josejdi.* John.'
Samuel." Tlmnias' ). son of Lewis and I.odema (Tofld) Hooker
of Litchfield, X. Y.. b. Xovemher 24. 1807. at Litchfield. X. Y.

;

m. Fehrnary, 1833. Betsey Barber, of Otsep:o Co., N. Y., b.

1815. He was a farmer at Hamilton. Madison Co., N. Y. He
died April. 1880. at Aurora. 111. She died 1852, at Utica. X. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3163 Francis, b. 1838. at Litchfield. N. Y. ; d. Jan., 1857. at De-
Kalb. 111.

3164 John Barber, b. March 16. 1840. at Litchfield. X. Y.
3165 Louis Harris, b. 1842. at Otsego, X. Y. ; d. 1865, at DeKalb. 111.

*3166 Morpan Fit7.hugh. b. 1844. at Hamilton, X. Y.
3167 Marv. b. 1849. at Hamilton, N. Y.
3168 Elizabeth, b. June 18. 1852, at Utica, X. Y.

1710 Sarah Lodema Hooker (Lcwis,^' Joseph,"' Joseph,'*

John,3 Samuel, 2 ThomasM. daug-hter of Lewis and Lodema
(Todd) Hooker of Litchfield, N. Y., b. September 17, 1810,

at Litchfield, N. Y. ; m. February, 1833, Lucius Wood, son of

Benjamin and Abigail (Whitney) Wood of Litchfield, N. Y.,

b. April 1, 1809. at Litchfield. N.'Y. He w^as a farmer at Litch-
field, N. Y., but the family eventually removed west. He died
Aug. 28, 1869, at DeKalb,' HI.

CHILDREN, WOOD.

3169 Lewis Hooker, b. Dec. 1837, at Litchfield, X. Y. ; d. April, 1853,

at Utica. X. Y.
3170 Harriet Josephine, b. Dec. 13, 1840, at Litchfield, X. Y.
3171 Sarah Elizabeth, b. March 16, 1845, at Litchfield, X. Y.
3172 Mary Ella, b. Dec. 16, 1853, at Utica, X. Y.

1711 Morgan Lewis Hooker (Lewis,^^ Joseph, ^ Joseph,*

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Lewds and Lodema
(Todd) Hooker of Litchfield, N. Y., b. February 27, 1813 at

Litchfield, N. Y. ; m. No. 1, 1839, Harriet Crosby, daughter of
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Stephen and Sarah (Holcom) Crosbv of Litchfield, X. Y. She
died 1839, at Cleveland. Ohio. He married Xo, 2. 1841, Sarah
Crosby, sister of his first wife. She died October, 1853 at

Utica. X^. Y. He married X^o. 3. Ruth Rider. He was a builder

and merchant at Cleveland, Ohio. He died May, 1870.

CHILDREX, HOOKER.

Bv 2nd wife.

3173 Harriet, b. 1837, at Litchfield. X. Y.
3174 Emma, b. 1839, at Cleveland, Ohio.
3175 Sarah Julia, b. 1841. at Cleveland, Ohio.
3176 Abbie. b. 1851. at Cleveland, Ohio

Bv 3rd wife.

3177 Charles.

3178 Herbert.

1712 Jane Eliza Hooker (Joseph,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,^ John,^

Samuel.2 Thomas^), daughter of Dr. Joseph and Eliza (Samp-
son) Hooker of Oswego, X"". Y.. b. July 5, 1816, at Oswego,
X^. Y. ; m. July 30, 1838, Benjamin Franklin Sherman, son of

James and Sophia (Dav) Sherman of Williamstown, ]\Iass.,

and Rome, X. Y.. b. April 29. 1815, at Rome, X. Y. He was
an attorney at law at Oswego thence in X'ew York city, thence

to Chicago and finally to Buffalo, X'. Y. They were living

at Chicago, HI., at the time of the great fire in 1871, and lost

a great amount of valuable property, among it all their family

records and papers. 3vlr. Sherman's baptismal name was
Franklin and the Benjamine was prefixed bv himself. He died

April 19, 1885, at Buffalo, X. Y. She died Tulv 12, 1876, at

Buffalo, X. Y.

CHILDREX, SHERMAX.

3179 Jane. b. 1839: d. 1842.

3180 :Marv. b. 1841 ; d. 1844.

3181 Jane Eliza, b. 1842; d. ^^lav 31. 1853.

*3182 Benjamin Franklin, b. Sept. 5. 1845. at Oswee-o. N. Y.
3183 Louise, b. 1847; d. 1867. at Clifton Springs.^N. Y.

*3184 Charles Hooker, b. Jan. 14. 1852. at Oswego, N. Y.
3185 Julia Thompson, b. June 3, 1859.

1785 Roger Hooker Leavitt (Roger Leavitt.^ Sarah,^ Rog-
er,* Tohn,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Roger and Chloe (Max-
well) Leavitt, b. 1805: m. Xo. 1, Sept. 3,' 1829. Kesia Osgood
Hunt, daughter of William and Hannah (White) Hunt of

Heath. :\Iass., b. April 17, 1807, at Heath. He married Xo. 2.

March 29, 1839, Eliza Hunt sister of his first wife, b. Jan. 8,

1802, at Heath.
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CHILDRF-K. LEAVITT.

3186 John Hooker, b. Oct. 11. 1W9: m. Carrie C Ware.
3187 William Hunt. h. Sept. 4. ]HM; m. Cclia Dmnvell.
3188 Henrv- Jenkins, b. Ang. 8. !&%.

1787 Eliza Talcott ( Ahip:ail.''' Thomas,'' Ro^cr.^ Jolin,^

Samuel.- TliomasM. daiipflitcr of Samuel and Abigail I'antry

(Hooker) Talcott of West Hartfonl. Conn., b. November 7,

1795. at West Hartford; m. May 10, 1824. Rev. Amzi Francis,
son of Roper and Klizabeth (Andrews) I^'rancis of West Hart-
ford, b. July 31. \7^M. at West Hartford. He graduated from
Middleboro Collep:e 1819. They lived at Bridc^champton, L. I.

She died Aug. 17, 1829. He married No. 2, Marv S. Hedges.
He died Oct. 18, 1845.

CHILDREN, FR.ANCIS.

3189 Roger A., b. Mav 21. 1826; d. July 18, 1855, at Stamford. Conn.;
m. June 6. 1854, Isabella G. Hedges, daughter of David and
Clarissa (White) Hedges, of Bridgehampton, N. Y. They
lived at Stamford. Conn. He was a merchant in New York
City.

3190 Samuel Talcott, b. July 26, 1829; d. Jan. 29, 1831.

1788 Samuel Talcott (Abigail,^ Thomas,^ Roger,-* John,3
Samuel,^ ThomasM, son of Samuel and Abigail Pantry
(Hooker) Talcott of West Hartford, Conn., b. :\rarch 20, 1798,

at West Hartford; m. January 10, 1822, Cynthia Olcott (his

cousin) daughter of Rev. Allen and Cynthia (Hooker) Olcott
of Manchester. Conn., b. August 4, 1799. at East Hartford,
Conn. She died January 23, 1823, at West Hartford, Conn.
He married No. 2, April 22, 1824, Lucelia Brace, daughter of

Solomon and Betsey (Hickox) Brace, of West Hartford,
Conn., b. April 24. 1805. at West Hartford. She died January
20. 1839, at West Hartford. He married No. 3, December 31,

1839, Margaret Lewis Sage, daughter of Silas and Margaret
(Jennings) Sage of Cromwell, Conn., b. September 13, 1810, at

Cromwell. Mr. Talcott was a farmer at West Hartford, Conn.,
where he died Nov. 29, 1850. She died Jan. 14, 1851, at West
Hartford, Conn.

CHILDREN, TALCOTT.

By 1st wife.

3191 Samuel Olcott. b. Dec. 19, 1822 at West Hartford, Conn.; d.

April 10, 1866.
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By 2nd wife.

3192 Cynthia Lucelia, b. July 12, 1825, at West Hartford, Conn.; m.
Nov. 4, 1856, Samuel Whitman, son of Capt. Samuel and
Elizabeth (Howard) Whitman. He d. Mar. 7, 1876.

3193 Roger Hooker, b. Feb. 7, 1827, at West Hartford; d. Mar. 23,

1827.

3194 Elizabeth, b. June 13, 1828, at West Hartford; m. May 25, 1853,

John Whitman.
3195 Thomas Hooker, b. June 9, 1830, at West Hartford, Conn. He

went when a young man to Washington Territory and has not

been heard from since.

*3196 Joseph, b. Aug. 17, 1832, at West Hartford, Conn.
3197 Isabella, b. Dec. 15, 1835, at West Hartford; d. Dec. 5, 1865.

3198 Sarah Whitman, b. Sept. 21, 1838, at West Hartford; d. Sept.

30 1851.

By 3rd wife.

3199 Arthur De Neufville, b. ^larch 13, 1842, at West Hartford,
Conn. ; d. Dec. 3, 1862, at Falmouth, Va. He was a soldier of

the 16th Regt. Conn. Volunteers.

3200 Oscar Llewellyn, b. Feb. 11, 1845, at West Hartford, Conn.; d.

May 17, 1852, at Wast Hartford.
3201 Adrian Ronald, b. July 14, 1847, at West Hartford.
3202 Mary Lewis, b. Aug. 17, 1849, at West Hartford, Conn., d.

Oct. 27, 1864.

1789 Seth Talcott (Abigail,^^ Thomas,^ Roger,^ John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel and Abigail Pantry
(Hooker) Talcott of West Hartford, Conn., b. March 7, 1801,

at West Hartford ; m. October 8, 1833, Charlotte Stout Butler,

daughter of James and Irena (Ensign) Butler of West Hart-
ford, b. January, 3, 1804, at West Hartford. He was a farmer
at West Hartford, where he died Sept. 25, 1848. She died Jan.

4, 1875, at West Hartford.

CHILDREN, TALCOTT.

*3203 John Butler (Hon.), b. Sept. 14, 1824, at Enfield, Conn.
3204 Ann Eliza, b. Sept. 27, 1826, at West Hartford ; d. Jan. 5, 1831,

at West Hartford.
*3205 Seth, b. Nov. 4, 1830, at West Hartford.
*3206 George, b. Jan. 8, 1833, at West Hartford.
*3207 James, b. Feb. 7, 1835. at West Hartford.
3208 Charles, b. Nov. 18, 1837, at West Hartford; d. Oct. 2, 1839, at

West Hartford, Conn.
*3209 Charlotte Julia, b. Jan. 8, 1848, at West Hartford.

1792 Henry Talcott (Abigail,^ Thomas,^ Roger,* John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel and Abigail Pantrv
(Hooker) Talcott of West Hartford, Conn., b. Mav 10, 1815,
at West Hartford; m. August 26, 1841, Elizabeth Wells Whit-
ing, daughter of Samuel and Sophia (Kilbourn) Whiting of

West Hartford, Conn., b. August 30, 1819, at West Hartford.
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He was a farmer at West Hartford, where lie died Janiiarv 28,

1888.

CHIt-nREN. TAI.COTT.

3210 Francis Wavland. h. Jnlv 8. 1842. at West Hartford.

3211 Eliza Sophia, b. Anp. 20. 1846. at \Vc<;t Hartford; graduated
from Vassar CoIIckc: a teacher at West Hartford, Conn.

3212 Ahipail Hooker, h. April 15. 1848. at West Hartford d. April 15,

1856. at West Hartford.
3213 Emeline Frances, h. Oct. 10. 1849. at Wcit Hartford; unmarried;

lives at the homestead. West Hartford.

3214 Sarah Whiting, h. April 21. 1852. at West Hartford; graduated
from Vassar Cojlepje ; artist at Acheson. Kan.

3215 Elizabeth Hannah, b. Aiip. 6. 1861. at West Hartford.

1793 Sarah Jane Hooker (Thomas.''' Thomas.*"^ Ropier,*

John,-"^ Samuel.^ Thomas^ ). daiijc:hter of Thomas Hart, Jr.. and
Betsev (Mills) Hooker of West Hartford, Conn., b. jnlv 20.

1799, at West Hartford; m. May 17. 1830, Rev. Robert Root
Shaw, of Hoosick, N. Y. They lived at London, Ontario,

Canada. She died Auc^. 19. 1883. at London, Can.

CHILD. SH.WV.

3216 Isabel, m. Richard Wood.

1796 Harriette Marie Mills Hooker (Thomas,^' Thomas,"'

Rop^er,^ John,^ Samnel.^ Thomas^), dan,q-hter of Thomas Hart,

Jr., and Betsev (^Vlills) Hooker of West Hartford. Conn.,
b. June 26, 1806, at West Hartford; m. June 13, 1831, Aza-
riah Eddv of Hoosick, N. Y., son of Jonathan and Rebecca
(Rouse) "Eddy of Hoosick Falls. X. Y., b. Auq-ust 17, 1802,

at Hoosick, N. Y. They lived at Chicasfo, III. He was a

farmer and merchant. He died June 4, 1888, at Chicago, III.

She died August 6, 1889, at Chicago.

CHILDREX, EDDY.

*3217 Mary Eliza, b. March 12, 1832. at Granville. N. Y.
*3218 Azariah. b. Nov. 3. 1833. at Columbus. Ohio.
*3219 Thomas Hooker, b. Jan. 6. 1837, at Lower Sandusky, Ohio.
3220 Harriette Maria, b. Jan. 27. 1839. at Lower Sandusky, Ohio; m.

]May 7. 1861. Joseph B. Keeler. He was a real estate dealer

at Chicago. 111.

3221 Caroline Elizabeth, b. May 13, 1842, at Lower Sandusky, Ohio;
d. Aug. 29. 1844, at Lower Sandusky, Ohio.

*3222 Edmund Ewing, b. July 2, 1845, at Lower Sandusky, Ohio.

3223 George, b. May 16. 1848, at Lower Sandusky, Ohio. Living in

Colorado.
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1796 Abigail Talcott Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas,-^ Roger,*

John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Thomas Hart, Jr., and
Betsey (Mills) Hooker of West Hartford, b. April 7, 1809, at

West Hartford, Conn. Married November 11, 1829, Edward
Amaziah Stanley, son of Amaziah and Hannah (Alulligan)

Stanley of Clintonville, Ohio, b. August 19, 1805, at West
Hartford, Conn. They removed from West Hartford, Conn.,

to Clintonville, Ohio, where he died Aug. 13, 1862. She died

Aug. 26, 1880, at Carson City, Colo.

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

*3224 Harriet Maria, b. Nov. 9, 1831, at West Hartford, Conn.
3225 Katharine Elizabeth, b. Nov. 7, 1834, at Clintonville, Ohio; d.

Oct. 31, 1865, at Red Wood City, Colo.; m. Feb. 28, 1865,

Dr. S. S. Stanbaugh.
*3226 Mary Eliza, b. Sept. 18, 1836, at Clintonville, Ohio.
*3227 Orson Goodwin, b. Nov. 23, 1838, at Clintonville, Ohio.
3228 Thomas Hooker, b. Feb. 23, 1&46, at Clintonville, Ohio; d.^Nov.

20, 1871, at Carson City, Colo. ; unmarried. He was-'Sn ex-
tensive stock farmer in Colorado.

*3229 Edward ^lills, b. July 12, 1849.

3230 Ella Louise, b. Aug. ^20, 1852, at Clintonville; m. Sept. 2, 1891,

Edward Clinton Phelps.

1798 Eliza Whitman Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas,^ Roger,*

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Thomas Hart, Jr., and
Betsey (Mills) Hooker of West Hartford, Conn., b. July 27,

1811, at West Hartford; m. October 3, 1834, John Burr of

Hartford, Conn., b. November 27, 1800. His parents removed
from Hartford, Conn., to Columbus, Ohio. After marriage
he settled at Leavenworth, Kan., where he was a horticul-

turist. He died 1891, at Leavenworth, Kan. She died Nov.
30, 1891, at Leavenworth, Kan.

CHILDREN, BURR.

3231 John Hooker, b. Aug. 13, 1835; d. June 8, 1883; m. 1871, Jennie
Wilson.

3232 Edmund, b. Oct. 14, 1837.

*3233 Henry Shelton, b. Jan. 2, 1840, at Columbus, Ohio.
*3234 Elizabeth, b. Sept. 17, 1843.

*3235 Sarah Jane, b. Oct. 9, 1846.

3236 Caroline Sherwood, b. and d. 1852.

1799 Edward Foster Mills Hooker (Thomas,''^ Thomas,^
Roger,* John,2 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Thomas Hart, Jr.,

and Betsey (Mills) Hooker of West Hartford, Conn., b. April

17, 1814, at West Hartford ; m. Sarah Pengree, b. at Cayuga
Falls, N. Y. They lived at Des ^loines, Iowa, where he was
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for many years a povcrnnuMU mail contractor. He died June
5, 1896, at Omaha. Xcb.

Cini-DREN. HOOKER.

*^2.V Catherine, b. March 25. 1855. at Baltimore. Md.
*3238 Margaret, b. Oct. 5. 1858. at Mount Pleasant, Iowa.
3239 Elizabeth, b. Jnne 15. 18<)1. at Des .Moines. Iowa.
3240 Edmund Thomas, b. Jnlv 11. 18/4. at Dcs Moines, Iowa; m.

Nov. 8. 1893. Lila McC'lellan Hosier.

1800 Julia Ann Hooker ( Tlioma-s.'' Thoma.'i,-'' Ropier,'' John,^
Samncl,^ Thomas^ ), daui^litcr of Thomas Hart, Jr., and l»ctsey

(Mills) Hooker of West Hartford, Conn., b. April 30, 1816,

at West Hartford: m. Xo. 1, March 6, 1839 (at Columbus,
Ohio) Ormel W'inton Sherwood, son of David and Polly

(Sherwood) Sherwood of Easton, Conn., b. January 8, 1805,

at Easton. He died Eebruarv 13, 1844. at Louisville, Ky. She
married No. 2. February 19, 1849, Alfred M. Loutrell. She
died Aug. 5. 1850. at Lafayette, Ind.

CHILDREN, SHERWOOD-LOUTRELL.

By 1st marriaj^e—Sherwood.
*3241 Elizabeth, b. Jan. 28. 1840, at Columbus, Ohio.
3242 Francis, b. at Columbus, Ohio.
3243 John Ormel, b. Feb. 2, 1844, at Columbus, Ohio.

By 2nd marriage—Loutrell.

3244 Hooker.

1801 Catherine Leavitt Hooker (Thomas,^' Thomas,^ Rog-
er,^ John,-''' Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Thomas Hart, Jr.,

and Betsev (Mills) Hooker of West Hartford, Conn., b. April
20, 1819, at West Hartford. :\Iarried Xo. 1, September 21,

1840, Thomas Acheson, son of (Gen.) Thomas and Elizabeth
(Cummins) Acheson of Washington, Pa., b. April 8, 1811, at

Washington, Pa. He died December 14, 1862. She married
No. 2, Sept. 28, 1865, Hosea W. ^Miller, b. November 4, 1835.

He died Jan. 28, 1866. She died May 15, 1891, at Baltimore,
Md. She was buried at West Hartford, Conn.

CHILDREN', ACHESON.

All by first marriage.
*3245 Julia, b. Feb. 20, 1844, at Columbus, Ohio.
3246 Martha Hooker, b. April 28, 1849, at Columbus, Ohio; d. July

9, 1865.

3247 Thomas Hooker, b. Feb. 19, 1853, at Columbus, Ohio; d. Aug.
18, 1854.

3248 Eliza Whitman, b. Feb. 13, 1856, at Columbus, Ohio.
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3249 John McClure, b. Aug. 31, 1857, at Columbus, Ohio; d. June 8,

1866.

3250 Harry Webster, b. Dec. 23, 1859, at Columbus, Ohio; m. June
5, 1888, Mary Hinsdale Duval; b. May 29, 1867, at New
Orleans, La.

3251 Mortimer Hooker, b. July 12, 1862, at Columbus, Ohio.

1802 Rachel P. Newell (William Xewell,^ Mercy,^ Roger,^

John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of William Pomeroy and
Phebe Deming (Fox) Newell of Huron, N. Y., b. March 20,

1813, at Huron, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 1833, Robert ^lagden, son of

Dennis and Mary Magden, of Huron N. Y., b. in Genesee Co.,

N. Y. They lived at Huron, N. Y. He died 1856. She died

1855, at Algansee, Branch Co., iMich.

CHILDREN, MAGDEN.

3252 Henry, b. Sept. 15, 1&34; d. Oct. 17, 1900; m. July, 1857.

3253 Mar}', b. Dec. 31, 1835 ; m. Sept. 3, 1854.

3254 Harriet, b. Dec. 11, 1837; m. No. 1, George Sherman; m. No. 2,

William Schwartz.
3255 Antoinette, b. Jan. 12, 1840; m. Feb. 19, 1859. John Drumm.
3256 Harrison, b. Sept. 3, 1841 ; d. Jan. 18, 1863.

3257 Laura, b. Oct. 5, 1842; m. Aug. 27, 1879, George Snyder.
3258 Charles, b July 15, 1844; d. Dec. 29, 1862.

3259 Jerome, b. Oct 31, 1846; d. Nov. 12, 1847.

3260 Margaret, b. Feb., 1849; d. March 12, 1849.

3261 Susanny, b. Nov. 28, 1850; m. Aug. 4, 1872, Ennis Quimby
3262 Phoebe, b. Nov. 13, 1853; m. Oct. 6, 1878, Wesley Quimby.
3263 ^vlartha, b. Nov. 13, 1854; d. Oct. 10, 1855.

1804 Charles James Fox Newell (William Xewell,^^ Mercy,^
Roger,* John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of William Pomeroy
and Phebe Deming (Fox) Newell, of Huron, N. Y., b. March
3, 1817, at Huron, N. Y. ; m. March 7, 1848, Mary A. Boynton,
daughter of Joseph and Hannah (Wheeler) Bovnton, of Hu-
ron, N. Y., b. January 1, 1830, at Huron, N. Y.' Mr. Newell
was a blacksmith and farmer, he removed from Huron, N. Y.,

to Waukon, Iowa, in 1853, in 1873 he settled on a farm ''that

habits of industry might be encouraged among his children."

He now resides at Waukon, Iowa.

CHILDREN, NEWELL.

3264 William Pitt, b. Dec. 29, 1848, at Huron, N. Y. ; d. Sept. 16,

1851, at Huron, N. Y.
3265 Emma Minerva, b. July 26, 1850, at Huron, N. Y. ; m. T. G. Orr.

3266 Cornelia Isadore, b. June 25, 1852, at Huron, N. Y. ; m. F. G.

Barnard.
3267 Charles Franklin, b. Sept. 16, 1854. at Waukon, Iowa; d. Dec.

23, 1862, at Waukon, Iowa.
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3268 Flora Eliznhnh. h. Oct. 7. 1856. at Wnnknn. Town; m. Dr. J.

C. Crawford.
3260 Edwin Alonzo. b. Oct. 29. 1858. .it W.nnkon. Town.
3270 Flnicr .XHclhcrt. h. Feb 6. 1862. nt Wnukon. Iowa.

3271 Flla Miriam, b. Fcby 6. 1862. at Watikon. Towa : m. D. J. Faton.
3272 Frederick Trwin. b. June 30, 1864. at Waukon. Iowa.
3273 Heniamin P.ovntoti. h. Tnlv 1. 1867. at Waukon. Iowa.
3274 Rabv Roy. b.Jnlv 10. 1.860. nt Wankon. Iowa; d. Aug. 1869.

3275 Mary Fstclle. b. Oct. 3. 1870. at Waukon. Iowa.

1805 William Pitt Newell (William Xewell.« Mercy,-"' Rop:-

cr.^ John.''' Samuel.' Thomas^), son of William Pomeroy and
Phcbe DominQf (l-^^x) V^mvoII of TTiM'on, Wnvne Co.. N. Y.,

b. Febrnarv 28. 1810. at Hiimn. \. Y. : m. September 2. 1840,

Rosannab Rockafeller. flaii.c:bter of Cornelins and Sarab (Rose)
Rockafeller of Rocbester." N. Y.. b. September 2, 1823, at

Rocbester, N. Y. He died Marcb 18, 1905, at Albion, Micb.
Sbe died July 18, 1889, at Albion. Micb.

CHILDREN. NEWET.L.

3276 Henrv Clnv. b. July 8. 1841 : d. Feb. 7, 1843.

3277 flannah Stevens, b. Nov. 21. 1842; d. April 13. 1879.

3278 Cornelia Tsadore, b. Dec. 18. 1-844: d. Sept. 15. 1857.

3279 William Pitt, b. Aup. 27. 1846: d. Feb. 7. 1849
3280 Cornelins M.. b. June 14 1850: d. Sept. 17. 1851.

3281 Sarah Eliza, b. Dec. 28. 1853; m. E. H. Metz.
3282 Mae Isabelle. b. Dec. 28. 1858. at Albion. Mich.: m. No. 1. June

20. 1877: Charles Hobart Crittenden; m. No. 2, April 22, 1884,

Alfred Mitchell Sharood.

1808 Mary Susanna Newell (William Newell.^ Mercy,'
Roger,^ Jobn.^ Samuel, 2 TbomasM. dauq-bter of William Pom-
erov and Pbebe Demin^ (Fox) Newell of Huron, N. Y., b.

Au^efust 17, 1825, at Huron, N. Y. : m. 1846, William Harri-
son Fowler, of Wayne Co., N. Y. He died 1882, at Black Riv-
er Falls, Wis. Sbe died Sept. 10, 1894, at Dickinson, N. Dak.

CHILDREN, FOWLER.

3283 Roger Newell, b. 1849, at Huron, N. Y. ; d. 1867, at McGregor,
Towa.

3284 Frances Elizabeth, b. Aug. 16, 1854, at Waukon, Towa.
3285 Walter, b. at Berlin. Wis.
3286 Dora, b. at Berlin, Wis.

1815 Harriet Atwood Newell (Ro^^er Newell,^ Mercy,^
Roger,^ Jobn,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^, dau^bter of Roger Sber-
man and Naomi (Hawley) Newell of Farmington, Conn., b.
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July 12, 1822, at Farmington ; m. Abner Whittlesey, of Farm-
ington, Conn. She died Sept. 6, 1856, at Galesburg, 111.

CHILDREN, WHITTLESEY.

3287 Sherman Newell, b. May 14, 1849, at Unionville, Conn.
3288 Henry Hooker, b. Jan. 9, 1853, at New Preston, Conn.

1816 Samuel Pomeroy Newell (Roger Newell,^ Mercy,^
Roger,^ John,3 Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Roger Sherman and
Xaomi (Hawley) Newell of Farmington, Conn., b. November
16, 1823, at Farmington ; m. October 10, 1854, Martha J. Brew-
ster, daughter of Elisha C. and Elizabeth Brewster, He was
a lawyer at Bristol, Conn.

CHILDREN, NEWELL.

3289 Elizabeth N., b. ^lay 16. 1856, at Bristol. Conn. ; d. Oct. 1888, at

Bristol, Conn. ; m. Sept 1, 1881, John Joseph Jennings.

3290 Cornelia L., b. Jan. 14. 1858, at Bristol, Conn.
3291 Mary B., b. Feb. 15, 1862, at Bristol, Conn.
3292 Arrietta L.. b. July 24, 1863, at Bristol, Conn. ; d. Sept. 26,

1865, at Bristol, Conn.
3293 Roger S., b. Oct. 15, 1867, at Bristol, Conn.

1817 Cornelia Hooker Newell (Roger Newell,^ Mercy,^

Roger,4 John,5 Samuel.^ Thomas^), daughter of Roger Sher-

man and Naomi (Hawley) Newell, of Farmington, Conn., b.

July 24, 1825, at Farmington ; m. Charles A. Chapin. For a

number of years Mr. Chapin kept a store of fancy articles at

Hartford. On retiring from business he removed to Spring-

field, Mass. She died May 5, 1900, at Springfield, Mass.

CHILDREN, CHAPIN.

3294 Frederick Newell, b. March 9, 1853.

3295 Charles E., b. Nov. 12, 1854.

3296 Elizabeth N., b. Aug. 22, 1856.

3297 Martha B., b. Jan. 7, 1862.

3298 Joseph Hawley, b Nov. 9, 1871.

1819 George Canning Newell (Roger Newell,^ Mercy,^

Roger,^ Tohn,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^) son of Roger Sherman and

Naomi (Hawley) Newell of Farmington, Conn., b. May 9, 1829,

at Farmington ; m. Jane R. Barnes. They lived in Brooklvn,

N. Y., where he died March 11, 1897.

CHILD, NEWELL.

3299 Harriet.
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1821 Edward Everett Newell (Rof^cr Xewcll,*^ Mercy ,^

Roj^cr."* Jolin.'' Saniucl.- Thonias' ). son of Roger Sherman and

Naomi (llawlev) Xewell of I'^armington, Conn., b. December
12, 1834, at Farmingttm. Conn.; m. June 22, 1870, Piera H.

Root. b. Oct. 6. 1848. at P.ristol. Conn. They live at liri.stol,

Conn., wlicre be is engaged in mercantile business.

CHILDREN. NEWELL.

3300 Emerson. R.. b. Jan. 1, 1872, at Bristol, Conn.; graduated from
Yale College.

3301 Antonictte. b. July 21, 1875. at Bristol, Conn.; m. Nov. 20, 1901,

Arthur Stone Brackett, M. D.

1823 Julia Root Newell (Roger Newell,^^ Mercy,=^ Roger,*

John,'- Samuel.' Thomas' j, daughter of Roger Sherman and

Naomi (Hawley) Newell of Farmington. Conn., b. December
22, 1836, at Farmington, Conn.; m. William L. Cooke. They
live at Plainville, Conn.

CHILDREN, COOKE.

3302 John H.
3303 James.

1831 Samuel Smith Cowles (Horace Cowles/^ Lucina,^ Rog-
er,'* John."' Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Horace and Mary Ann
(Smith) Cowles of Farmington, Conn., b. December 9, 1814,

at Farmington ; m. No. 1, Clarice Brooks, b. November 24, 1815.

She died March 10, 1861, at Cheshire, Conn. He married

No. 2, November 3, 1863, Sarah Winship, daughter of Leonard
and Catherine (Boardman) Winship of Farmington, Conn.,

b. 1826, at Farmington. He was a man of sterling integrity,

and like his father he held many positions of trust in the town.

He died Dec. 5, 1872, at Farmington, Conn.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

By 1st wife.

3304 Austin, b. 1841, at Farmington, Conn. ; d. Aug. 13, 1851.

3305 Louisa Brooks, b. 1842; d. Feb., 1846.

3306 Horace (bapt. Nov. 7, 1844) ; d. Sept. 4, 1875.

3307 Samuel Smith, b. Feb. 15, 1S47 (bapt. Oct. 2, 1851), d. June
29, 1861.

1833 Charlotte Lucina Cowles (Horace Cowles,^ Lucina,^

Roger,"* John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Horace and

Mary Ann (Smith) Cowles of Farmington, Conn., (baptized
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March 4, 1821) at Farmington ; m. December 14, 1843, Rev.
Joseph DarHng Hull, of New Haven, Conn. He graduated
from Yale College. He was teacher in a private school. She
died March 6, 1866, at Farmington. He married again.

CHILDREN, HULL.

3308 Richard, b. 1845 ; d. Feb. 14, 1857, at Manchester, Mass.
3309 Edward Hooker, b. 1849; d. Oct. 20, 1851.

1836 Mary Cowles (Horace Cowles,^ Lucma,^ Roger,*

John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Horace and Mary Ann
(Smith) Cowles of Farmington, Conn., b. March 5, 1826, at

Farmington, Conn.; m. November 1, 1848, Aaron Atwood Har-
dy, son of Aaron and Mary (Atwood) Hardy of Haverhill,

Mass., b. June 30, 1811, at Charlestown, Mass. He graduated
from Amherst College and Yale Theological School. For a

time he was in business at New York City and at Pittsburgh,

Pa., and finally went to California. He died Jan. 19, 1888, at

Orange, Cal. After the death of her husband, she returned
to Farmington and occupied her father's old home.

CHILDREN, HARDY.

3310 Horace Cowles, b. Nov. 19, 1849, at Pittsburg, Pa.; m. Feb. 3,

1880, Jessie Ford.
3311 William Lyman, b. April 3, 1851, at Pittsburgh, Pa.

3312 Alfred, b. Aug. 23, 1852, at Pittsburg, Pa.
3313 Edward Willis, b. May 30, 1854, at Pittsburg, Pa.; m. April,

1892, Agnes Cornelia Mary Hubert.
3314 Theodore, b. Jan. 11, 1857, at Pittsburg, Pa.; d. May 3, 1859, at

Pittsburg, Pa.
3315 James Atwood, b. Dec. 26, 1858, at Pittsburg; d. June 24, 1859,

at Pittsburg, Pa.
3316 Mary Cowles, b. Sept. 22, 1860, at PiUsburg; d. May 15, 1863.

1837 Jenette Cowles (Timothy Cowles,^ Lucina,^ Roger,^

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Major Timothy and
Catherine (Deming) Cowles of Farmington, Conn., b. May 16,

1810, at Farmington, m. Sept. 11, 1828, Austin F. Williams,
son of Ozias and Anna (Smith) Williams of East Hartford,
Conn., b. Feb. 26, 1805, at East Hartford, Conn. He died Dec.
18, 1885, at Farmington. She died June 17, 1871, at Farming-
ton.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

3317 Anna Maria, b. Sept. 27, 1836. at Farmington; d. Jan. 14, 1892,

at Farmington; m. April 14, 1859, Robert Treadwell.
3318 Catherine Deming, b. Jan. 13, 1842, at Farmington; m. June 24,

1863, Allen D. Vorce.
18
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1838 Chauncey Dcming Cowles (Timothy Cowles,^ Lu-
cina.'' Ko^cr.* John,-' Sanuu-1.'- TlioniasM, son of Major Tim-
othy and Catherine ( Ocniinj;) Cowles of Farmington, Conn.,

h. June 27. 1812, at I<\arniin^ton, Conn.; m. Jan. 7. 1835. Jane
Eliza r)i(l\vell. flau.c:htcr of Ahner and Sylvia (Curtis) Bidwell.

He .q:raduated from Yale Collep:e 18.U. and hecame a minister,

but after the death of his father (1858) he settled down to a

life of quiet and ease at the homestead. He died 1881, at

Farminijton. She died Feb. 28, 1889, at Farminp^ton.

CHILDREN, COWLES.

3319 Walter Curtis, h. April 24. 1836 (hapt. June. 1837); m. Helen
Cowles.

.l'^20 Samuel Hooker, b. Feb. 1846; m. Martha Keyes.

1839 Catherine Lucina Cowles (Timothy Cowles,^ Lu-
cina,^ Roger.^ John.-"^ Samuel.- ThomasM, daup^hter of Major
Timothy and Catherine (Demint]:) Cowles of Farmington, b.

March 21, 1817 (baptized April 1, 1827) at Farmin^ton, Conn.;

m. Oct. 9, 1843, Rev. Raymond Hoyt Seeley. son of Rufus and
Nancy (Raymond) Seeley of South Xorwalk, Conn., b. Feb.

19, 1812. He .2:raduated from Yale College and preached for

a time. He died Sept. 7, 1885, at Haverhill, Mass. She died

May 19, 1854.

CHILDREN, SEELEY.

3321 Jeannette Deming. b. July 24. 1844: m. James Frank Hale.

3322 Frances Hooker, b. Aug. 31, 1846; m. Oct. 14, 1868, George
Calvin How.

3323 Raymond Cowles, b. Sept. 13. 1852; d. March 22, 1853.

3324 Robert Cowles, b. May 19, 1854

1842 Lucy Ann Andrews (Lucy Cowles.'^ Lucina,^ Roger,"*

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Prof. Ethan Allen and
Lucv Hooker (Cowdes) Andrews of New Britain, Conn., b.

Apr; 27, 1815; m. No. 1, August 24, 1842, Prof. Edward D.
Sims. He died April 13, 1845. She married No. 2, October 26,

1845, William McKinley, of Millidgeville, Ga.

CHILDREN, SIMS AND MCKINLEY.

By 1st marriage—Sims.
3325 Grace, b. July 17, 1843; m. Feb. 17, 1865, John D. Pope, of

Atlanta, Ga., 1871 ; had three children.

By 2nd marriage—McKinley.
3326 Jnlia.

3327 William Andrews.
3328 Guy.

\
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1844 Horace Andrews (Lucy Cowles,'^ Liicina,^ Roger,*

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Prof. Ethan Allen and Lucy
Hooker (Cowles) Andrews of New Britain, Conn., b. April 29,

1819, at New Britain, Conn.; m. June 1, 1847, Julia Russell

Johnson, daughter of William and jMary Elizabeth (Wells)
Johnson of New Haven, Conn., b. July 24, 1826, at New Haven.
She died November 28, 1866. He married No. 2, May 14, 1867,

Anna Maria Hoover, daughter of Harmon and Alvira (Ever-
ett) Hoover of New York City, b. November 2, 1846, at Alex-
andria, Ohio. Mr. Andrews graduated from Yale College in

1841 and from Yale Law School, 1845. He practiced law at

New Haven until about 1850, when he removed to New York
city and continued his profession there.

CHILDREN, ANDREWS.

By 1st marriage.
3329 William Henry, b. April 18, 1849, at New Haven, Conn.
3330 Horace, b. March 19, 1852, at New Haven, Conn.
3331 Ethan Allen, b. Sept. 10, 1859, at New York City.

By 2nd marriage.
3332 Frank Hoover, b. April 16, 1869, at New York City.

3333 John, b. Nov. 16, 1870, at Tarrytown, N. Y.

1846 Charles Samuel Andrews (Lucy Cowles,^ Lucina,^
Roger,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Prof. Ethan Allen
and Lucy Hooker (Cowles) Andrews of New Britain, Conn.,
b. August 5, 1823, at Chapel Hill, N. C. ; m. Sept. 6, 1857, Eliza-

beth Alden, daughter of Zephaniah and Olive (Childs) Alden,
of Hartford, Conn., b. Oct. 28, 1831, at West Hartford, Conn.
He graduated from the Law Department of Yale College in

1851. In 1871, he was living on and cultivating the farm that

had belonged to his father and grand father.

CHILDREN, ANDREWS.

3334 Elizabeth Alden, b. July 12, 1858, at West Hartford, Conn.
3335 Charles Samuel, b. Oct. 15, 1861, at New York City.

3336 Alden, b. May 17, 1863, at New York City.

3337 Robert Wells, b. Dec. 28. 1868, at New Britain, Conn.
3338 Thomas Hooker, b. Jan. 4, 1871, at New Britain, Conn.

1852 Jane Elizabeth Cowles (Solomon Cowles,^ Lucina,^
Roger,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Solomon and
Mary E. (Sloper) Cowles of Earmington, Conn., b. 1822, at

Earmington, Conn.; m, August 17, 1853, Dr. James Russell
Cummings, b. 1830, at North Adams, Mass. Mr. Cummings
was a teacher at the time of his marriage. After the death
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of his wife lie married again. She died Sept. 29, 1856, at larni-

ington.

CHII.n. CUM MINGS.

33.^ Daisy

1857 Cynthia Olcott (Sidney Dlcott." Cynthia,^' Ropier,*

John.'' Samuel.- Thomas'), danp^hter of Sidney and I^dnah

Alice (Adams) Olcott of Manchester. Conn., h. June 18, 1826,

at Manchester. Conn.: m. June 17, 1855. Kghcrt Janscn Vail,

M. D. of P>loominj^ Grove, Orange Co., N. Y., b. Sept. 15, 1823,

at Manchester, Conn. He was a physician anrl farmer.

CHILDKKN. VAII,.

3.U0 Fannv E., b. Tunc 23. 1856; m. G. W. Snow.
3341 Edmund Lloyd, b. Feb. 15. 1858. at Manchester, Conn.
3342 Alice Isabella, b. Dec. 17, 1859, at Manchester; d. Oct. 5, 1861,

at Manchester. Conn.
3343 James Bradford, b. Oct. 30. 1861. at Manchester, Conn.
3344 William Hooker, b. Sept. 1. 1865, at Manchester, Conn.
3.^5 Walter Scott, b. Aug. 27. 1867, at Manchester, Conn.

1858 Luther James Bradford Olcott (Sidney Olcott,'^' Cyn-
thia,^ RojT^er,"* John.''' Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Sidney and
Ednah Alice (Adams) Olcott, of Manchester, Conn., b. May
30, 1830, at Manchester; m. October 20, 1856, Emeline Au-
gusta Roberts, daughter of Isaac Roberts of East Hartford,
Conn., b. July 25. 1835, at East Hartford. He is a famous
grass culturist. His farm at South ^Manchester is laid out

carefully and devoted to experimental grass culture. He
holds some ofificial connection with the agricultural depart-

ment at Washington, D. C.

CHILDREX, OLCOTT.

3346 Margaret Stanley, b. July 29, 1858; d. Aug. 20, 1860.

3347 Charles Hooker, b. Aug. 4, 1860; d. Sept. 14, 1862, at S. Man-
chester, Conn.

3348 Anna Ensign, b. April 27, 1863, at South Manchester, Conn.

;

m. Sept. 22, 1883. William J. Nichols.

3349 Ednah Adams, b. April 22, 1865, at South Manchester, Conn;.

d. Aug. 27, 1866.

3350 Walter Hooker, b. July 15, 1867, at South Manchester, Conn.
3351 Henry Ensign, b. May 15, 1871, at South Manchester, Conn.

2002 Ferdinand Austin Hart (Eunice Ellery,^ Eunice,^ Na-
thaniel.^ Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Joseph and Eu-
nice (Ellery) Hart of Hartford, Conn., b. September 10, 1796,
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at Hartford, Conn. ; m. June 12, 1827, Sarah A. Cook, daughter

of George and Phebe Cook of Hartford, Conn. They settled

at New Britain, Conn., where he engaged in manufacturing
business. He was a Trustee of the Methodist Church of New
Britain. In April, 1832, he removed to Middletown, Conn.,

where he died Dec. 27, 1873.

CHILDREN, HART.

3352 Joseph Austin, b. April 2, 1824, at New Britain, Conn. ; m. 1844,

Clarissa Hubbard.
3353 William Eller>% b. Oct. 23, 1826, at New Britain, Conn., d. Jan.

24, 1858.

3354 Anna. b. May 14, 1829.

3355 Ellen A., b. March 5, 1833; d. May 30, 1867.

2005 Mary Austin Yates (Hannah,^ James,^ Nathaniel,*

Nathaniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Andrew and
Hannah Allin (Hooker) Yates, b. May 20, 1811, at East Hart-
ford, Conn.; m. John R. Stuyvesant.

CHILDREN, STUYVESANT.

*3356 Helen Mary.
3357 Catherine.
3358 Elizabeth.

2014 James Hooker Strong (Dolly,^ James,-^ Nathaniel,*

Nathaniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Judge Elisha Beebe,

and Dolly Goodwin (Hooker) Strong of Rochester, N. Y., b.

April 26, 1814, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. 1849, Maria Cowen-
hoven, of Brooklyn, N. Y. James Hooker Strong entered the

Naval service of the United States as a midshipman in 1829,

and by regular course of promotion he became a commander
in 1861, and as such took an active part in the Civil War
(1861-1865).

At the battle of ^Mobile Bay he commanded the Steam
Sloop of War "Monongahela" and after passing the forts while

the fleet was steaming up the bay, seeing the Rebel Ram
"Tennessee" approaching to attach the Flagship ''Hartford,

'*

Commander Strong turned his wooden ship out of the line

and going at full speed, ran into the Iron Clad Ram, striking

her fairly and giving her a tremendous blow, which, however,
also crushed the ''^lonongahela's" head and stern. As his

ship swung around after striking the Ram, he gave the iron

clad a broadside of eleven inch solid shot from his guns, with
however but little effect. The other ships following his ex-

ample also attacked the ram in similar manner, while the guns
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of tin- ram were dc^inj:: .threat execution anionc; llie fleet, llav-

inpf plained a sufficient distance for effective work, Commanclcr
Stronp^ ap^ain turned his sliip toward tlie enemy and skillfully

workinp^ liis way amonp^ the surroundinp ships he ap^ain ran
into the Ram under a full head of steam. He had ap^ain turned
his ship and was ahout to run into the iron clad a third time,

when her flap: was hauled down and she surrendered to the

fleet, disahled and almost destroyed hy the tremendous as-

saults she had received from the comhined attack upon her.

He was Rear Admiral on his retirement from the Navv. He
died Nov. 28, 1882.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

3359 William.
3360 Louise, ni. an Encilishman.

2016 Martha Cornelia Strong (Dolly,^' James,-''' Nathaniel,*

Nathaniel.-''* Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daup^hter of Judp^e Elisha
Beebe and Dollv Goodwin (Hooker) Stronp^ of Rochester, N.
Y., b. April 13,' 1818, at Rochester; m. Sept. 19, 1836, John
Winder, son of James and Martha (VanHouten) Winder of

Virp^inia, b. Nov. 24, 1804, at Uniontown, Pa. He was for

thirtv vears clerk of the U. S. Circuit Court and District Court
ofM'ichigan. She died Jan. 20, 1901. He died Sept. 26, 1897.

CHILDREN, WINDER.

*3361 Catherine Granger, b. Jan. 1, 1838, at Detroit. Mich.
*3362 Julian Elisha, b. Oct. 24, 1840, at Detroit, Mich.

2017 Bertha Rosabella Strong (Dolly,^ James,^ Nathaniel,*

Nathaniel.^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daup^hter of Judp^e Elisha
Beebe and Dolly Goodw'in (Hooker) Strong of Rochester, N.
Y., b. April 13, 1818, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. April 13, 1837,

Georp^e Aupfustine Gibbs of Chicap^o, 111., son of Orrin E.
and Sophia (Patterson) Gibbs of Greenville, N. Y., b. Sept,

13, 1811, at Greenville, N. Y. He was a commission mer-
chant at Chicap^o. She died Nov. 11, 1845, at Chicago, 111.

He married again and died 1862, at Chicago.

CHILDREN. GIBBS.

3363 Julian Elisha. b. June 3. 1838. at Chicagfo, 111. ; d. July 8, 1838.

3364 William Strong, b. March 12. 1841, at Chicago, III.

3365 James Strong, b. Dec. 28, 1843, at Chicago, 111.

3365a Son. not named, b. Oct. 25, 1845, at Chicago, 111.; d. Nov. 3,

1845.
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2018 Robert Hunter Strong (Dolly,^ James,^ Nathaniel,^

Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Judge Elisha Beebe,

and Dolly Goodwin (Hooker) Strong of Rochester, N. Y., b.

August 28, 1820, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. No. 1, June 25, 1845,

Emeline Ganson, of Milwaukee, Wis. She died at Milwaukee,
Wis. Sept. 10, 1857. He married No. 2, May 26, 1859, widow
Rosanna Searls (Warner) Sanderson, daughter of John and
Fanny (Sanderson) Warner of Springfield, Mass. widow of

Capt. Sanderson, b. November 5, 1823, at Springfield, Mass.

They lived at Milwaukee, Wis. He died May 6, 1892, at Wau-
kesha, Wis.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

By 1st wife.

*3366 Bertha Luceba, b. Dec. 23, 1846, at Mihvaukee, Wis.
*3367 Emeline Martha, b. April 19, 1849, at Mihvaukee, Wis.
*3368 Frank Hunter, b. Aug. 15, 1856, at Milwaukee, Wis.

By 2nd wife.

3369 Wells Hawley, b. Feb. 29, 1860; d. Dec. 3, 1860.

3370 Warner Bryant, b. Sept. 30, 1861, at Wanwatosa, Wis. ; m. Sept.

30, 1895, Lucy E. Haight, daughter of Theron Wilbur and
Anna ]vlaria (Youmans) Haight, of Waukesha, b. Feb. 24,

1872.

*3371 Robert Drake, b. Dec. 17, 1863, at Wanwatosa, Wis.
*3372 Beebe Hooker, b. June 19, 1866, at Wanwatosa, Wis.
nZ7Z Evelyn Lee, b. Dec. 11, 1867, at Milwaukee, Wis.

2019 Eliza Hooker Strong (Dolly,^ James,^ Nathaniel,^ Na-
thaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Judge Elisha Beebe
and Dolly Goodwin (Hooker) Strong of Rochester, N. Y., b.

December 10, 1822, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. October 1842,

Samuel Jones ]\Iumford of New York, b. at Schenectady, N.
Y. She died June 5, 1844, at New York city, leaving one child

bequeathed to the care of her sister, Mrs. Cornelia Winder.

CHILD, MUMFORD.

*3374 Eliza, b. Aug. 23, 1843, at New York City.

2020 George Parish Strong (Dolly,^ James,^ Nathaniel,*

Nathaniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Judge Elisha Beebe,
and Dollv Goodwin (Hooker) Strong, of Rochester, N. Y., b.

Dec. 24, i824, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. 1848, Henrietta Theresa
Parsons, daughter of Nehemiah Prudden and Theresa (Smith)
Parsons of Ann Arbor, Mich., b. 1830, at Ypsalanti, Mich.
He died June 15, 1887, at Foristell, Mo.
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CHILDKEN, STKONG.

3375 Elisha. b. 1849. at Rochester. N. Y. ; d. 1853, at Rochester, N. Y.
•3376 John Winder, b. Jnne 10. 1851. at Rochester, N. Y.

X^77 NeUie. b June 10, 1851, at Rochester, N. Y. ; d. Feb. 9, 1870, at

Atlantic, Iowa.
3378 Robert Htniter. b. Jan. 4. 1854. at Fond du Lac. Wis.; m. Dec.

2S. 1881. Mary Fli/.abeth Johnson.
3379 Lottie, b. I-eb. (\ 1856. .it Fond dii Lac. Wis.
3380 George Hooker, b. 1871; m. May 12, 1897, Nettie Fern Mertz.

2021 William Oliver Strong (Dolly,'^' James,"' Nathaniel,*

Xathanicl,-' Sannul.*' riioniasM. son of Jndj^^c Elislia I'cebc,

and Dolly Goodwin (Hooker) Strong of Rochester, N. Y., b.

August 18, 1828. at Rochester, X. Y. ; m. 1852, Jane Penney,
daughter of James T. Penney, b. at Detroit. They lived at

Detroit. He was land commissioner for Detroit, Mackinac and
Marquette R. R. He died Jan. 19, 1909.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

3381 James.
3382 Edward B.. b. at San Rafael, Cal.

3383 Henry P., lives in Detroit.

3384 Willie.

3385 Jennie; m. Arthur Gue, M. D.

2022 Lucy Case Hooker (Alexander,^' James,-^ Nathaniel,*

Xathaniel,-'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Alexander Allin

and Luccy (Case) Hooker, of Rochester, X. Y., b. April 15,

1821, at Rochester; m. September 3, 1850, Dr. Robert Morris,
son of Robert and Christina (Eadie) ]^lorris of Ogdensburg, N.
Y., b. January 28, 1809. at Langside, near Glasgow, Scotland.

She died October 13, 1856, at Rochester, X. Y. Mr. IMorris

came to America with his father in 1819. and settled at Ham-
mond, St. Lawrence Co., X. Y. He graduated from Kemper
College, St. Louis, Mo. and from Albany ]\ledical School in

1846. Settled in practice at Ogdensburg and continued there

from 1850, except during his service in the Civil War from
October 30, 1861 to July 8, 1865, as Surgeon of the 91st Regt.
Xew York Volunteers.

CHILDREN, MORRIS.

3386 Mary Couch, b. Dec, 23, 1853, at Ogdensburg; graduated from
Elmira College, 1873 ; from Boston Training School for

Nurses, 1883.

2023 Mary Hooker (Alexander,^ James,^ Nathaniel,* X^a-

thaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Alexander Allin and
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Lucy (Case) Hooker of Rochester, X. Y., b. March 21, 1823,

at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. December 12, 1843, ]\larcus Orville

Benjamin, son of Samuel and Hannah (]\IcGonigle) Benja-

min of ChiH, N. Y., b. October 13, 1820, at Hillsdale, N. Y.

He was a farmer with homes at Irondequoit, Alden and Chili,

N. Y. He died Feb. 10, 1899, at Rochester, N. Y. She died

Nov. 8, 1895, at Chili, N. Y. Buried in Hooker Family Ceme-
tery at Irondequoit.

CHILDREN, BENJAMIN.

3387 Julia Hooker, b. April 21, 1845; d. Feb. 28, 1864.

3388 Mary Louise, b. March 24, 1848; d. Aug. 1, 1866.

*3389 Frank :Marcus, b. Jan. 24, 1851, at Irondequoit, N. Y.
*3390 Helen, b. March 9, 1854, at Alden, N. Y.

3391 HaUie Frances, b. Dec. 9, 1857, at Chili, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 5,

1882, William Terome Chappell.

3392 Lucy Dell, b. Dec. 7, 1859 ; d. Jan. 24, 1860.

3393 Nellie Dell, b. Jan. 31, 1862.

*3394 Frederick Herbert, b. Jan. 9, 1865, at Chili, N. Y.

2024 Louisa Hooker (Alexander,*^ James, ^ Nathaniel,^ Na-
thaniel,'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Alexander Allin and
Lucy (Case) Hooker of Rochester, X. Y., b. April 19, 1825, at

Irondequoit, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 3, 1848, Rev. Henry L. Van Meter,

He was a missionary to Burmah, India. He died Aug. 18,

1870. She died Aug. 1871, in Burmah.

CHILDREN, VAN METER.

3395 Anna, b. Aug. 18, 1849, in Burmah; d. July, 1854.

*3396 ^lary Louise, b. July 22, 1851. in Burmah.
3397 Henry Hooker, b. Oct. 18, 1852.

3398 Kattie.

3399 Arthur, b. April. 1859, at Rochester, N. Y.

3400 Charles Fremont, b. April 17, 1862. in Burmah; m. Ella Safford.

*3401 Whitham Kendrick, b. April 15, 1863.

2025 Helen Hooker (Alexander,'^ James,^ Nathaniel,^ Na-
thaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Alexander Allin and
Lucy (Case) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y., b. October 9, 1827,

at Irondequoit, N. Y. ; m. November 8, 1858, Asahel Clarke

Kendrick, (his 2nd wife), son of Clarke and Esther (Thomp-
son) Kendrick of Poultney, Vt., b. December 7, 1809, at Poult-

ney, Vt. He was a famous Greek scholar and Professor in the

University of Rochester. He died Oct. 21, 1895, at Rochester,

N. Y. She died Nov. 1, 1880.
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CHILDREN, KENDRICK.

3402 Josephine Mary (adopted), b. April 8, 1864, at Rochester, N. Y.

;

d. Sept. 24. 1890; m. Emory W. Hunt.
*3403 Ryland Morris, b. Feb. 12, 1867, at Rochester, N. Y.

2029 Adelia Hooker ( AlcxatKUr;- James.' Nathaniel,* Xa-
thanicl,'* Samuel.- Thomas'), daiif^htcr of Alexander Allin and
Lucy (Case) Hooker of Rochester, X. Y., b. January 21, 1840,

at Rochester. X. Y. ; m. John M. I'.ailey, of Albany, X. Y.

CHILDREN, BAILEY.

3404 Minnie, ni. F. Garrettson Jewctt, Jr.

3405 Jennie, d. 1906.

3406 Judson.

2030 Catharine Livingston Hooker (James,^' James,''^ Na-
thaniel.-* Xalhaniel.'' Samuel.^ Thomas*), daughter of James
and Helen Sarah (Reade) Hooker of Poughkeepsie, N. Y., b.

September 23, 1817, at Poughkeepsie, N. Y.; m. 1840, John
William Hamerslv, son of Lewis Carre and Elizabeth (Finnev)
Hamersley of New Y^ork City, b. May 24, 1808, at New York.
He was a lawyer and an author. He died June 7, 1889, at New
Y^ork City. She died Feb. 18, 1867.

CHILDREN, HAMERSLEY.

3407 Helen Mary, b. and d. at Poughkeepsie, N. Y.
*3408 James Hooker, b. Jan. 26, 1844, at New York.
3409 Virginia, b. at Poughkeepsie, N. Y. ; m. 1865, Cortland de Pey-

ster Field.

3410 Helen Reade. b. at New York ; m. 1890, Charles D. Stickney.
*3411 Catherine Livingston, b. at Poughkeepsie.

2032 Julia Wolcott Hooker (Horace,^ James,'^ Nathaniel,*

Nathaniel,"^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Horace and Helen
(Wolcott) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y., b. June 10, 1823 at

Rochester; m. July 12, 1844, Josiah Wolcott Bissell, son of

Josiah and Henrietta (Perkins) Bissell of Rochester, N. Y^.,

b. :\lay 12, 1818, at Rocheester, N. Y. He was Colonel of the

"Engineer Regt. of the W^est" which did such heroic work at

Island No. 10, and throughout the Civil War. He died Nov.
31, 1891, at Pittsburg, Pa. She died May 29, 1905, at Roches-
ter.

CHILDREN, BISSELL.

3412 Josiah Hooker, b. June 1, 1845, at Rochester, N. Y., d. Nov. 5,

1901.
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*3413 Willard Parker, b. Aug. 26, 1847, at Rochester, N. Y.

3414 Helen Wolcott, b. Feb. 26, 1851, at Rochester, N. Y.

3415 Edward Hooker, b. March 12, 1853, at Rochester, N. Y. ; d. Feb.

8, 1908.

3416 Frances, b. Jan. 14, 1855. at Rochester, N. Y.

3417 George Perkins, b. Mav 13, 1860, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. Sept.

9, 1895, Mary Smith.

2033 Henry Edward Hooker (Horace,^ James,^ Nathaniel,*

Nathaniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Horace and Helen
(Wolcott) Hooker of Rochester, X. Y., b. September 1, 1824,

at Rochester; m. June 9, 1853, ^Mary Cady Glen, daughter of

Elijah ]\IcKennev and Sarah (Brunnell) Glen of Florida, N.
Y. b. June 5, 1829, at Florida, N. Y. He was a horticulturist

at Rochester, N. Y. He died April 12, 1883, at Rochester,

N. Y. She died Jan. 9, 1890.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*3418 Mary Glen. b. Mav 6, 1854, at Rochester, N. Y.
*3419 CaroHne, b. Julv 17. 1855, at Rochester, N. Y.
3420 Helen Wolcott, b. May 8. 1857, at Rochester, N. Y; m. Jan. 2,

1895, Asahel Norton Fitch.

3421 Bertha, b. Nov. 7, 1860. at Rochester, N. Y.
*3422 Louise Wolcott, b. Feb. 11, 1863, at Rochester, N. Y.

2035 James Wolcott Hooker (Horace.^ James,-^ Nathaniel,^

Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Horace and Helen
(Wolcott) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y., b. May 10, 1828. at

Rochester; m. June 5, 1856, Cordelia Colver, daughter of Jo-
seph and Mary (Goff) Colver of Colchester, Vt., b. April 28,

1834, at Colchester, Vt. He served in the Civil War as a Lieu-

tenant in the First ^Missouri Engineers. He died April 18, 1871,

at St. Louis. She married No. 2, William Henry Austin
Brown.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3423 James, b. Aug. 24, 1857. at Rochester, N. Y. ; d. Aug. 12. 1858,

at Rochester, N. Y.

3424 Isobel, b. Feb. 19. 1861, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. Arthur Ernst,

July 15, 1900.

3425 Helen Wolcott. b. April 27, 1870, at Burlington, Vt., Oct. 27,

1893, adopted by her mother's sister, Mrs. Turk.

2037 Charles M. Hooker (Horace.^^ James,^ Nathaniel.^ Na-
thaniel.^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Horace and Helen (Wol-
cott) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y., b. Nov. 9, 1832, at Rochester

:

m. Nov. 13, 1861, Kate Lewis, daughter of Daniel Elv and
Mary (Fellows) Lewis of Penfieeld, N. Y., b. Oct. 16, 1836, at
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Pcnficld, X. V. Tlu'v rcsicUd at Rochester, X. Y., wliere he is

a prominent fruit grower and nurservman. She diced July 16,

1907.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3426 IToracc, b. Aug. 25, 1862.

3427 Charles George, b. Oct. 8. 1864; m. Nov. 15, 1894, Nina Clark.

3428 Marv Lewis, b. Jan. 18. 1868.

3429 Kate' Jcannie, b. Sept. 8, 1869.

3430 Lewis, b. Mav 4. 1874.

3431 Edith, b. Nov. 8, 1875.

2039 Horace B. Hooker (Horace,^' James,-''' Xathanicl,'* Xa-
thaniel,'' Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Horace and Helen (Wol-
cott) Hooker of Rochester, X. Y.. b. Dec. 7, 1837, at Rochester;
m. Xov. 14, 1861, Susan Pamelia Huntington, daughter of

Elon and Annjeanette (Cole) Huntington of Rochester, X. Y.,

b. Aug. 18, 1841, at Rochester, X. Y. He was a lieutenant

(acting captain) in the First Missouri Engineers during the
Civil WsLT. They live at Rochester, X. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*3432 Albert Huntington, b. Nov. 25, 1865, at Rochester, N. Y.
3432a A son not named, b. and d. July 12. 1867. at Rochester.
3433 Frances Margaret Huntington, b. June 10, 1868, at Rochester,

N. Y.
*3434 Elon Huntington, b. Nov. 23, 1869, at Rochester, N. Y.
3434a Daughter, not named, b. and d. Sept. 6, 1871, at Rochester, N. Y.
3435 Harry Mix. b. July 18, 1872, at Rochester, N. Y.
3436 Paul. b. Febv. 4, 1875, at Rochester, N. Y.
*3437 Horace Willard, b. Nov. 2, 1876, at Rochester, N. Y.
3438 Jeanctte Huntington, b. Dec. 24, 1881, at Rochester, N. Y.
3439 Thomas, b. May 4, 1883, at Rochester, N. Y. ; d. Sept. 12, 1884,

at Rochester, N. Y.

2050 Sarah Hooker Griswold (]\Iary,^ Horace,^ X'athaniel,^

X'athaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Gaylord and Mary
(Hooker) Griswold of Herkimer, X. Y., b. 1795, at Hartford,
Conn. ; m. Benjamin Franklin Brooks. He died at Utica, X.
Y. She died 1862, at Utica, X. Y.

CHILDREN, BROOKS.

3440 Benjamin, d. at Paris, France.
3441 Gaylord.
3442 Henry.
3443 Mary.
3444 Hannah.
3445 Sarah Elizabeth, d. Aug. 2, 1901.

3446 Martha; m. Booth.
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2052 Hooker Griswold (Mary,^ Horace,^ Nathaniel,* Na-
thaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Gaylord, and ]\'lary (Hook-
er) Griswold of Herkimer, N. Y., b. 1801, at Herkimer; m.
Mary Caswell, daughter of Warren Caswell. He was a mer-

chant at Herkimer, where he died, 1830.

CHILDREN, GRISWOLD.

3447 Mary Elizabeth.

3448 Gaylord.

2053 Hannah Hooker Griswold (Mary,^ Horace,^ Na-
thaniel,-* Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Gaylord

and Mary (Hooker) Griswold of Herkimer, N. Y., b. Nov. 30,

1803, at Herkimer, N. Y. ; m. Oct. 15, 1823, Jacob Burrill, Jr.,

son of Jacob Burrill of Thompson, Windham Co., Conn., b.

September 27, 1793, at Thompson, Conn. He was a merchant
at Herkimer, where he died Nov. 28, 1844. She died Aug. 18,

1830, at Herkimer.

CHILDREN, BURRILL.

3449 Gaylord Griswold, b. Oct. 24. 1824, at Herkimer, N. Y. ; d. Jan.

13, 1825, at Herkimer, N. Y.

3450 Horace Hooker, b. Dec. 11, 1825, at Herkimer, N. Y. ; d. Dec.

22, 1892; m. Josephine Spimter.
*3451 Jacob Griswold, b. May 18, 1828, at Herkimer.

3451a Infant daughter, b. and .d Aug. 18, 1830, at Herkimer, N. Y.

2054 Gaylord Hooker Griswold (Mary,^ Horace,^ Nathan-
iel,^ Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Gaylord and ]\Iary

(Hooker) Griswold of Herkimer, N. Y., b. 1806, at Herkimer;
m. Harriet Root. He died Aug. 28, 1890, at Columbus, N. Y.

CHILD, GRISWOLD.

*3452 Nellie Le-Vaun.

2058 Samuel Talcott Hooker (Samuel,^ Horace,^ Nathan-
iel,* Nathaniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Samuel Filer, and
Martha Smith (Brewster) Hooker of Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.,

b. Feb. 23, 1816 at Sacketts Harbor; m. Jan. 1, 1840, Harriet

Burnham of Ogdensburg, N. Y., b. at Ogdensburg, N. Y. He
died May 31, 1893, at Milwaukee, Wis. She died Dec. 25, 1882,

at Milwaukee, Wis.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3453 Henry Burnham, b. Oct. 14, 1840, at Sacketts Harbor; d. Nov.
24, 1892, at San Francisco, Gal.
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3454 Harriet Biirnham. b. Jiilv 3, 1842, at Sackctts Harbor.
*3455 Samuel Jones, b. Marcb 13. 1844.

3456 Marv. b. 1845; fl. in infancy.
3457 William Talcott. b. Sept. 14. 1847.

3458 Cornelia, b. Jnne 10. 1849; d. April 13, 1895, at Chicago, 111.; m.
Washington Lafayette Mann.

3459 Charles Bridge, b. April 10, 1851 ; d. Aug. 23, 1894.

3460 Elizabeth Martha, b. Nov., 1853; m. Jan. 17, 1899, Cyrus Wil-
lard.

2060 James Louis Hooker (Samuel,^' Horace,-"' Nathati-
icl.-* Xallianic'l."' Sanuicl,^ Thoma.si), son of Samuel Filer, and
Martha Smith (Brewster) Hooker of Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.,

b. Feb. 15, 1820, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 11, 1844,
Harriet Frances Lufif, daup^hter of Fdmund and Jemima (Mer-
ritt) Luff of Sackets Flarbor, N. Y., b. Deec. 18, 1821, at Sack-
etts Harbor. He was in steamboat and forwarding business
at Pillar Point. In 1871 he removed to a farm at Watertown,
X. Y.. remaining there until 1887, when he sold out, retired

from all business and settled with his children at Oak Park,
Chicago, 111. He died Sept. 22, 1892, at Winthrop Highland,
Mass. She died Dec. 8, 1898, at Chicago, 111.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*3461 Francis Brewster, b. July 15, 1846.

*3462 George Seeley, b. Feb. 25, 1848. at Sacketts Harbor.
3463 Louisa Merritt, b. July 17, 1850, at Sacketts Harbor; d. Dec.

29, 1893, at Oak Park, Chicago, 111.; m. Nov. 11, 1878, William
Merritt Luff.

*3464 Flora Elizabeth, b. June 9, 1863, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.
3465 Sidney Douglass, b. Jan. 12, 1865, at Sacketts Harbor; m. Jan.

26, 1887, Alary Russell Perkins. He is an Episcopal clergy-

man
;
graduate of Trinity College.

3466 John Haines, b. July 23, 1857, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y. ; d. July
11, 1870.

3467 Harriet Luff, b. Aug. 17, 1860, at SackeUs Harbor, N. Y. ; d.

Aug. 31, 1881.

3468 Theodore Canfield, b. Aug. 26, 1862, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.

;

d. Dec. 31, 1885.

*3469 Frederick (M. D.), b. April 30, 1866, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.
*3470 Harold Louis, b. March 9, 1869, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.

2063 George Wells (Caroline,^ Daniel,-^ Daniel,* Daniel,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of George and Caroline (Hooker)
Wells of Hartford, AVest District, Conn., b. April 28, 1777;

at West Hartford, Conn. ; m. Elizabeth Lord. He died May
22, 1858.

CHILD, WELLS.

*3471 Mary, b. Nov. 12, 1811.
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2064 Caroline Wells (Caroline,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of George and Caroline (Hook-
er) Wells of West Hartford, Conn., b. Nov. 8, 1779, at West
Hartford; m. Roger Cadwell, son of James and Mary (Foote)
Cadwell of Wintonbury, Conn., b. June 9, 1780, at Wintonbury,
Conn. He died April 16, 1871, at Andover, Ohio. She died

Aug. 23, 1840, at Andover, Ohio.

CHILDREN, CADWELL.

*3472 Emily, b. May 24, 1803, at Wintonbury, Conn.
^^3473 Belinda, b. Feb. 14. 1805, at Wintonbury, Conn.
*3474 Mary, b. May 22, 1807, at Wintonbury, Conn.
3475 Rhoda, b. June 12, 1809, at Wnitonbur>-, Conn.; d. April 20,

1813, at Wintonbury, Conn.
*3476 Roger Starr, b. Aug. 19, 1811, at Wintonbury, Conn.
3477 Candace, b. Nov. 29, 1813, at Wintonbury, Conn.; d. Dec. 31,

1813, at Wintonbury, Conn.
3477a Son, not named, b, March 11, 1816, at Wintonbury, Conn.; d.

April 4, 1816, at Wintonbury, Conn.
3478 Julia, b. Feb. 21, 1817, at Wintonbury, Conn. ; d. Aug. 26, 1828, at

Andover, Ohio.
3479 Jonathan, b. Oct. 17, 1819, at Andover, Ohio; d. Feb. 17, 1820,

at Andover, Ohio.
*3480 Darius, b. April 13, 1821, at Andover, Ohio.

3481 James, b. May 14, 1824, at Andover, Ohio, d. Nov. 19, 1853.

2066 Thomas Hooker Wells (Caroline,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of George and Caroline

(Hooker) Wells of West Hartford, Conn., b. Feb. 11, 1791, at

West Hartford; m. No. 1, May 10, 1816, Mary Ann Cadwell,

daughter of Oziah Tracy and Mary Ann ( ) Cadwell of

West Hartford, Conn., b. Sept. 15, 1800, at West Hartford.

She died Dec. 16, 1827, at West Hartford, Conn. He m. No. 2,

Feb. 5, 1828, Emilv Cadwell, sister of his first wife, b. I\Iav 5,

1801, at West Hartford. He died ^larch 9, 1861, at West Hart-
ford. She died ]\larch 24, 1874, at West Hartford.

CHILDREN, WELLS.

By 1st marriage.
3482 Sarah, b. June 14, 1817, at West Hartford, Conn. ; m. Gilbert.

3483 Caroline, b. April 17, 1819, at West Hartford, Conn. ; d. May 7,

1878; m. Thomas Belden.

3484 Thomas M., b. July 7, 1822, at West Hartford; d. May 31, 1823.

By 2nd marriage.
3485 Oziah Tracey, b. Jan. 3, 1829, at West Hartford; d. July 23,

1864, from wounds received at Peach Orchard Battle, Com-
pany "C" Conn. Vol.

*3486 Emma Amelia, b. Dec. 25, 1831. at West Hartford, Conn.
*3487 Julia Ann, b. Feb. 25, 1833, at West Hartford, Conn.
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3488 Harriet Eliza, b. May 5. 1835, at West Hartford, Conn.
3489 George M., b. Jan. 9. 1838, at West Hartford, Conn.
3490 Charles Gilbert, b. Aug. 5, 1840, at West Hartford, Conn.

2067 Polly (Mary) Cadwell fMary,^' Daniel,' Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,-'^ Samuel, 2 Thomas'), daii,q:litcr of Aaron and Mary Hook-
er) Cadwell of Wintonburv, Conn. ; b. 1776, at Hartford, Conn.

;

m. No. 1, Plum. She m. No. 2, March 12. 1809, Thomas
Larncd Munscll of Whitehall, N. Y. She died Oct. 1840, at

IMontpclicr, Vt.

CHILDREN, PLUM.

3491 Charles, b. 1803; d. 1809; drowned in Winoosic river.

*3492 Betsey, b. 1804.

2068 Wyllys Jay Cadwell (^Mary,^ Daniel,^ Daniel* Dan-
iel,-"^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Aaron and Mary (Hooker)
Cadwell of Wintonbury, Conn., b. August 22, 1778, at Hart-
ford West District; m. June, 1799, Betsey White, daughter
of Lieut. Elihu and Zerviah (Cole) White of Hatfield, Mass.,
b. Jan. 28, 1776.

He was for twenty-four year a merchant at Montpelier, Vt.,

having been the fourth person to engage in mercantile busi-

ness at iMontpelier after its settlement. He occupied the finest

house in the town and often entertained high of^cials of both
State and Nation. He w^as also prominent in Masonic aflfairs.

He died ]\Iarch 8, 1823, at Montpelier, Vt. She died Sept. 30,

1849, at Montpelier, Vt.

CHILDREN, CADWELL.

3493 William White, b. May 12, 1799, at Hatfield, Mass. ; d. Dec. 17,

1877, at Montpelier. Vt. ; m. Dec. 4, 1836, Elizabeth Oakes.
3494 Eliza, b. March 26, 1801, at Montpelier, Vt. ; d. Aug. 26, 1802, at

Montpelier, Vt.
*3495 Maria Cole, b. Feb. 14. 1803, at Montpelier, Vt.
*3496 Almira, b. Feb. 10, 1805, at Montpelier, Vt.

3497 Betsy, b. Nov. 14, 1806, at Montpelier, Vt. ; d. March 29, 1879,

at Montpelier.
*3498 Julia Ann, b. Jan. 30, 1809, at Montpelier, Vt.
*3499 Lucy Ann, b. Mar. 10, 1811, at Montpelier, Vt.
*3500 Eliza Ann, b. July 28, 1813, at Montpelier, Vt.

2072 Aaron Decius Hooker Cadwell (I\Iary,^^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Aaron and Mary
(Hooker) Cadwell of AVintonburv, Conn., b. Feb. 10, 1791, at

Hartford, West District; m. Dec. 25, 1823, Mary Sawyer
Hutchins, daughter of William and Sarah (Sawyer) Hutchins
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of Montpelier, Vt., b. Sept. 7, 1801, at Montpelier, Vt. He was
a wheelright at Montpelier until 1859, when he removed to the
west and settled at Prescott, Wis. He died March 21, 1872,

at Prescott, V/is. She died Oct. 22>, 1865, at Prescott, Wis.

CHILDREN, CADWELL,

3501 Wyllys Hutchins, b. Oct. 16, 1824, at Berlin, Vt.; d. Nov. 27,

1849, at San Francisco, Cal.

*3502 Sarah Louise, b. Aug. 27, 1826, at Berlin, Vt.

3503 Leander Hutchins, b. July 9, 1829, at Montpelier, Vt, lives at

Unionville, Ohio.
*3504 Mary Hooker, b. Oct. 17, 1831, at Montpelier, Vt.
*3505 William Diah, b. Oct. 14, 1834, at Montpelier, Vt.
3506 Martha Allen, b. Aug. 8, 1842, at Montpelier, Vt.; lives at

Prescott, Wis.

2073 Nathaniel Eggleston Hooker (Nathaniel,^ Daniel,-^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Dr. Nathaniel and
Abigail (Eggleston) Hooker of West Hartford, Conn., b. July
11, 1806, at W^est Hartford; m. Fannie Church of Hartford,
Conn. He died Nov., 1886, at Waterville, Ohio. She died
1853, at Maumee City, Ohio.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3507 William Wallace, d. Sept., 1854; unmarried; he was a physician
at Maumee City, Ohio.

*3508 Lemuel Harrison, b. Feby. 13, 1832.

3509 Samuel Church, b. July 12, 1834, at Hartford, Conn.; d. Aug.
11, 1859; m. Laura Bartholemew.

3510 Nathaniel Eggleston, b. 1840.

3511 Calvin, b. 1840.

*3512 George, b. Aug. 11, 1846.

*3513 Edward, b. Aug. 7, 1848.

2074 James Sedgwick Hooker (Nathaniel,^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Dr. Nathanial and
Abigail (Eggleston) Hooker of West Hartford, Conn.; b.

March 2, 1812; m. Camila Porter, daughter of Reuben, Jr., and
Lucy (Field) Porter of Tolland, Conn., and Baldwinsville, N.
Y., b. Oct. 3, 1811, at Cold Spring, N. Y. He died Oct. 6,

1889, at Charlotte, Mich. She died July 3, 1889, at Charlotte,
Mich.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3514 Elma Jane Lawrence, b. Jany. 21, 1839, at Richfield, Ohio; d.

Aug. 6, 1868, at Ovid, Mich.; m. Sept. 21, 1866, Dr. James
B. McLean.

*3515 Frank Arthur, b. Jany. 16, 1844, at Hartford, Conn.
19
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2075 Chester Harris Hooker ( Natlianicl,'' Daniel.' Daniel,"*

Daniel.'* Samuel.^ Thomas'), son of Dr. Nathaniel and
Ahi^ail ( I\jxp^l<^'^t(^n ) Hooker of West Hartford, Conn., h. March
22, 1816. at West Hartford. Conn.: ni. No. 1. Klizaheth Ma-
hala Moore, h. Sej)t. \^, 1827. She died Nov. 1.=^. 1838. He ni.

No. 2. ,'\nnie Cahle. He went to California and settled there.

He died 1872. huried at ( irass X'allev. Cal. She died Oct.,

1880.

CHILUKEN. HOOKER.

Bv 1st marriage.
*3516 Gcorpc Harris, b. April 21. 1855.

3517 Mary Elizabeth, b. Oct. 10. 1857; d. Sept. 6, 1863.

By 2nd marriage.
3518 Frank, m. has two children.

2077 Zalmon Hubbell (Eunice.''' Daniel. •'» Daniel."* Daniel,^

Samuel,- Thomas'), son of Joseph and I^^unice (Hooker) Hub-
bell of Weston. Conn., b. April 9. 1795 at Hartford, Conn.; m.
Laura Thorp, daughter of Zophar and Eunice (Merritt) Thorp
of Trumbull, Conn., b. Oct. 26, 1800. He was a builder at

Trumbull, Conn., where he sustained a character for unim-
peachable integrity. He died April 19, 1868, at Trumbull,
Conn. She died March 16, 1869, at Trumbull, Conn.

CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

3519 Elizabeth, d. in infancy.
*3520 George, b. Aug. 6, 1824, at Trumbull, Conn.
*3521 Elizabeth, b. June 26, 1826, at Trumbull. Conn.
*3522 Frances Salina, b. July 9. 1832, at Trumbull, Conn.
*3523 Eliza Virginia, b. June 26, 1834, at Trumbull, Conn.
*3524 John Watts, b. Aug. 14. 1839. at Trumbull, Conn.
*3525 Mary Louisa, b. Aug. 31, 1840, at Trumbull, Conn.

2078 Eunice Hubbell (Eunice,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Eunice (Hooker)
Hubbell of Weston, Conn., b. Jan. 31, 1797, at Hartford, Conn.

;

m. July 4, 1812, Freeman Hall Seeley, son of Agur and Charity
(Hall) Seeley of Stratton, Conn., b. Feb. 17, 1792, at Weston,
Conn. He was a carpenter. He died Feb. 8, 1876, at Mineral
Point, Wis. She died June 12, 1883, at Watson, Mich.

CHILDREN, SEELEY.

*3526 Sally, b. Mar. 5, 1814. at Weston, Conn.
*3527 Mary Jane, b. Mar. 10, 1817, at Weston, Conn.
*3528 Emeline, b. Aug. 9, 1819, at Weston, Conn.
*3529 Laura Athalia, b. Feby. 19, 1822, at Weston, Conn.
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*3530 Roswell Hamilton, b. Aug. 10, 1824, at Weston, Conn.
*3531 Ann Eliza, b. July 30, 1827, at Weston, Conn.
*3532 Freeman Hall, b. Feby. 17, 1830, at Weston, Conn.
*3533 Julia Elizabeth, b. Sept. 28, 1832, at Weston, Conn.
*3534 Harriet Louisa, b. Feby. 10, 1838, at Buffalo, N. Y.

3534a Son not named, b. and d. at Versailles, N. Y.

2080 Joseph Middlebrook Hubbell (Eunice,^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,'^ Samnel,^ Thomas^), son of Joseph and Eunice
(Hooker) Hubbell of Weston, Conn., b. August 20, 1800, at

Weston, Conn.; m. Oct. 14, 1821, Harriet Hill, daughter of

Seth Hill of Newtown, Conn., b. 1801, at Newtown, Conn. He
died Dec. 17, 1831, at Newtown, Conn. She died Feb. 5, 1822,

at Huntington, Conn.

CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

*3535 Horace, b. Nov. 11, 1822.

*3536 George Albert, b. June 1, 1824.

*3537 Catherine, b. Feby. 20, 1826.

*3538 David Toucev, b. Sept. 4, 1827.

*3539 Edward, b. Mar. 11, 1830.

2081 Charlotte Hubbell (Eunice,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Eunice
(Hooker) Hubbell of Weston, b. 1803; m. Owen Reynolds.

CHILDREN, REYNOLDS.

3540 Mary.
3541 Martha.

2082 Nancy Abigail Hubbell (Eunice,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Eunice
(Hooker) Hubbell of Weston, Conn., b. Dec. 10, 1804, at Wes-
ton, Conn.; m. No. 1, Aug. 21, 1825, James Nichols of New-
town. Conn. He died June 30, 1858, at Bronson, Mich. She
m. No. 2, March 14, 1867, Wildman Bennett. They lived at

Bronson, Mich. He died July 13, 1871, at Bronson, Mich.
She died at Bronson, Mich.

CHILDREN, NICHOLS.

All by first marriage.
*3542 Oscar Burr, b. July 4, 1826, at Monroe, Conn.
3543 Amanda, b. July 1, 1828, at Monroe, Conn. ; d. Feby. 28, 1872.

3544 James R., b. July 21, 1830, at Monroe, Conn.; d. April 1, 1836,

at Monroe, Conn.
3545 May J., b. May 19, 1832, at Monroe, Conn. ; d. Mar. 30, 1836, at

Monroe, Conn.
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3546 Joseph H., b. Sept. 21, 1834, at Monroe, Conn.; d. June 20, 1887.

3547 James E., b. Nov. 18, 1836, at Monroe, Conn. ; d. Jany 23, 1884,

at Monroe, Conn.
3548 Alonzo S., b. Sept. 26. 1838, at Monroe, Conn. ; d. June 18, 1886.

3549 Esther J., b. July 30, 1840, at Monroe, Conn. ; m. George Watts.
3550 Sarah A., b. May 18, 1843, at Monroe, Conn. ; m. Ransom

Nichols.

3551 Charlotte E., b. June 24, 1845, at Monroe, Conn.; m. James M.
RawsorL

2083 Alanson Hubbell (Eunice,^ Daniel,"^ Daniel,-* Daniel,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Joseph and Eunice (Hooker) Hub-
bell of Weston, Conn., b. 1808, at Weston ; m. Delia Ward,
daughter of Thomas and Anna (Merritt) Ward of Trumbull,
Conn., b. 1811, at Trumbull, Conn. He was a carpenter and
lived at Newtown, and at Trumbull, Conn. He died 1852, at

Trumbull. She died Dec. 11, 1877, at Trumbull.

CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

3552 Delia Ann, b. Feby. 9, 1829; d. Dec. 15, 1862.

3553 Thomas Jay, b. June 15, 1830.

*3554 Caroline Matilda, b. June 6, 1833.

*3555 Nelson Frederick, b. Jany. 12, 1836.

2084 Mary Ann Hubbell (Eunice,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,'^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Joseph and Eunice
(Hooker) Hubbell, b. 1810, at Weston ; m. No. 1, Nathan Rob-
bins. She m. No. 2, Byers Crowe. She died at Virginia City,

Nev.

CHILD, ROBBINS.

3556 Nathan Robbins, living Sacramento, Cal.

2086 William Reilly Hubbell (Eunice,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Joseph and Eunice (Hook-
er) Hubbell of Weston, Conn., b. Dec. 21, 1816, at Weston,
Conn. ; m. No. 1, Sept. 29, 1839, Sarah Sharp, daughter of Wil-
liam Sharp of Monroe, Conn., b. May 5, 1821, at Monroe. She
died Sept. 26, 1852, at Birmingham, Conn. He m. No. 2, Aug.
4, 1853, Frances Fairchild, daughter of Ephraim Beardsley and
Sarah (Bryant) Fairchild of Stratford, Conn., b. June 17, 1821,

at Stratford, Conn. He was a carpenter and builder and tor

many years was the head of the firm of Hubbell and Merwin,
New Haven, Conn.

Mr. Hubbell was recognized in the community as a man of

sterling integrity. He represented the city of New Haven in
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the State Legislture. He died Nov. 8, 1896, at New Haven,
Conn. She died Dec. 26, 1898, at New Haven, Conn.

CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

By first marriage.
*3557 Emily Maria, b. June 15, 1841, at Bridgeport, Conn.
3558 Charles Carroll, b. June 16, 1846, at Bridgeport, Conn.; d. Mar.

22, 1851, at Birmingham, Conn.
3559 Amanda Jane, b. Mar. 22, 1849, at Birmingham, Conn. ; d. July

10, 1851, at Birmingham, Conn.
*3560 Sarah Amanda, b. Sept. 25, 1852, at Birmingham, Conn.

By Second marriage.
*3561 Jennie, b. June 20, 1854.

*3562 Fannie Hooker, b. Jany. 29, 1856.

2090 Nathan Gilbert (Chloe Crosby,^ Chloe,^ Daniel,* Dan-
iel,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Elisha and Chloe (Crosby)
Gilbert of West Hartford, Conn., b. March 14, 1790, at West
Hartford; m. Sept. 23, 1812, Betsey Hunt, daughter of James
and Esther Hunt of Farmington, Conn., b. Oct. 18, 1792. He
died Oct. 27, 1870. She died Dec. 7, 1858.

CHILDREN, GILBERT.

3563 William Henry, b. Aug. 4, 1813 ; d. Nov. 22, 1858.

3564 Elisha, b. Nov. 24, 1816; m. Sept. 7, 1842.

3565 Charlotte Ann, b. May 25, 1819; m. Nov. 12, 1840, Norman
Brace.

3566 Mary Tabor, b. Mar. 19, 1822; m. Oct. 23, 1849, Charles R.
Sackett.

3567 Edward Dwight, b. Jany. 22, 1825 ; d. Mar. 22, 1854.

3568 Jane Louisa, b. July 29, 1827 ; d. Feby. 27, 1863, unmarried.
3569 Lewis Seymour, b. July 29, 1830; d. Mar. 17, 1891; m. Nov. 9,

1859, Lucy Stanley.

3570 Andrew James, b. Mar. 19, 1833 ; d. Jany. 5, 1884.

3571 John B., b. Jany. 18, 1836 ; m. Oct. 9, 1861, Ellen Ruth Hurlburt.

2095 Eliza Crosby (William Crosby,^ Chloe,^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of William and Rachel
(Hubbard) Crosby, b. 1803; m. May 19, 1824, Orson Case.

CHILDREN, CASE.

3572 Elizabeth, b. May 5, 1825; d. April 29, 1869; m. May, 1846,

Lorenzo Daniels.

3573 Erastus, b. 1832 ; drowned at sea.

3574 Georgianna, b. 1835; d. 1862; m. 1853, Nicholas Cornell. <^
3575 Frank, b. 1840; killed at battle of Bull Run, 1861.

3576 Margaret, b. 1842; d. 1874; m. 1862, Albert Lee Butler.
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2097 William Crosby (\\ illiani Crosby." Chloc.'^ Daniel,*

Daniel.'' Saniiicl,- Tbonias'), son of William and Racbcl (Hub-
bard) Crosby, b. 1807; ni. Frances Ilollingswortb. He died

March. lS8j;

CIULDREN, CROsnV.

3577 Am.inda. \j

3578 Jcannic (hapt. Mary Jane), b. 1838; m. C. M. PeRUes.
3579 Kliza. b. 1840; m. 1st. Sctli Field; m. 2nd. J. Perry Williams.
3580 Laura, d. 1878. at Shrcveport. La. ; ni. Dr. Sncll.

3581 Susan, b. 1846; m. William Sample.
3582 William Tbomas. b. Dec. 20. 1852; m. Delia Klinchaus.
3583 Erastus Hollingsworth, b. 1856; m. Helen Drickriede,

2099 Amanda M. Crosby (William Crosby.'^' Cbloe,'^ Dan-
iel.* n.'inicl,"' Samuel.- Thomas'), daughter of William and
Rachel (Hubbard) Crosby, b. Sept. 14, 1810; m. Stephen Park-
er. She died Aug., 1872.

CHILDREN, PARKER.

3584 Alice C. b. Nov. 25. 1841; d. Mar. 10, 1874; m. Sept. 28, 1865,

Richard Foster.

3585 Hattie B., b. Nov. 26, 1844; d. June 15, 1884, at Lamposas
Springs, Tex. ; m. Oct. 4, 1872, Hugh R. McCanne.

3586 Florence A., b. Aug. 6, 1847 ; m. Jany. 30, 1868, Thomas J. Wil-
liams.

3587 Helen F.. b. July 25, 1&+9; m. 1st, February 10, 1869. W. H.
McDonald ; m. 2nd, Jany. 21, 1882, Dr. Wm. H. Cunningham.

2100 Richard Crosby (William Crosby,^> Chloe,^ Daniel,^

Daniel.'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of W^illiam and Rachel (Hub-
bard) Crosby ; m. Nancy Scott. He died 1840.

CHILD, CROSBY.

3588 Erastus Hubbard, m. Isabella Shepard.

2101 Jane Crosby (William Crosby,^ Chloe,^ Daniel,* Dan-
iel,3 Samuel,2 Thomasi), daughter of William and Rachel

(Hubbard) Crosby, b. Feb. 11, 1820; m. Orrin Woodruff.

CHILD, WOODRUFF.

3589 Ellen, b. Feby. 9, 1843. at Hartford, Conn. ; m. April 4, 1866,

Charles Richmond Hart.

2103 Marietta Steele Crosby (Ebenezer Crosby,^ Chloe,^

Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Ebenezer
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Britta (Steele) Crosby of West Hartford, Conn., b. Jan. 12,

1811, at West Hartford, Conn.; m. Feb. 16, 1831, Edwin Joho-
nott.

CHILDREN, JOHONOTT.

3590 Robert, b. Nov. 2, 1833.

3591 Gertrude, b. April 16, 1836.

3592 Edwin Sheldon, b. Dec. 29, 1838.

2104 Lory Brace (Lory Brace,^ Abigail,^ Daniel,* Daniel,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Lory and Lucinda (Belden) Brace
of West Hartford, Conn., b. May 4, 1793, at West Hartford;
m. Feb. 27, 1814, Maria Goodwin, daughter of Morgan and
Rowena (Wheeler) Goodwin of West Hartford, Conn., b.

March 2, 1792. at West Hartford. He died Dec. 23, 1843, at

West Hartford. She died June 13, 1861, at West Hartford.

CHILDREN, BRACE.

3593 Caroline, b. June 17, 1814; m. William Fox.
3594 Charles, b. Dec. 31, 1816; m. 1st, Chloe Richards; m. 2nd, Eliza

Messenger Bull.

3595 Rowena, b. Jan. 25, 1817; m. Enoch Gains.

3596 Fla\T W., b. Oct. 27, 1819 ; m. Sterling Driggs.
3597 DroelK?), b. Nov. 25, 1820.

3598 Ann Eliza, b. Sept. 13. 1822 ; m. Albert Porter.

3599 Asenath, b. Oct. 27, 1823; d. Young.
3600 Orrin, b. Dec. 1, 1824.

3601 Orelia, b. June 14, 1831, d. Young.

2105 Ebenezer Belden Brace (Lory Brace,^ Abigail,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Lory and Lucinda
(Belden) Brace of West Hartford, Conn., b. March 9, 1795, at

West Hartford; m. Oct. 2, 1822, Maria D. Kuhn, daughter of

John Leonard and Elizabeth (Alton) Kuhn of Dansville, N.
Y., b. March 26, 1798, at Hagerstown, Md. He died Dec. 1,

1878, at Dansville, N. Y. She died Feb. 23, 1882, at Dansville,

N. Y.

CHILDREN, BRACE.

3602 Ethelbert K., b. Oct. 5, 1823, at Dansville, N. Y. ; d. Dec. 12,

1823, at Dansville, N. Y.

3603 James K., b. Oct. 2, 1825, at Bath, N. Y., d. Sept. 3, 1883, at

Buffalo, N. Y.
3604 Robert E., b. Oct. 22, 1828.

3605 Mercy E., b. June 10, 1831, at Dansville, N. Y.; d. Dec. 5, 1833, at

Penn Yan, N. Y.
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2106 Thomas Brace (Lory Brace,** Abigail,'^ Daniel/ Dan-
iel,' Samuel,* Ihuinas'), son of Lory and Lucinda (lielden)

Brace of West Hartford, Conn., b. August 18, 1/97, at West
Hartford, Conn. ; ni. C^ct. 0, 1823, Electa Ailing Deniing, daugh-
ter of Theron and Electa (Ensign) Deniing of West iiarlford,

Conn., b. Eeb. 14. 1801, at West Hartford. He died Eeb. 18,

1880, at West Hartford. She died Aug. 9, 1872, at West Hart-
ford.

CHILDREN, BRACE.

3606 Helen Mari.-i. b. Aug. 8, 1824, at West Hartford; m. Oct. 3. 1849,
William romcroy Stanley.

3607 Charlotte Sophia, b. Oct. 14, 1827, at West Hartford; d. Aug.
4, 1869; m. April 30, 1851, Prescott Arnold.

3608 Thomas Deming, b. Nov. 9, 1830, at W. Hartford; m. April 11,

1806, Elizabeth Jane Lamphicr.
3609 Joseph Ensign, b. Oct. 18, 1833, at West Hartford; m. 1st, Oct.

11, 1859, Annette S. Belden; m. 2nd, Oct. 13, 1887, Ella Mul-
ford Conklin.

3610 John Henry, b. Feby. 24, 1836, at West Hartford; m. Sept. 1866,
Ellen Rogers.

3()11 Emma Alice, b. Sept. 21, 1842, at West Hartford; d. Nov. 8,

1864.

2110 Eliza Ann Brace (Lory Brace,^' Abigail,'"' Daniel,'* Dan-
iel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^ j, daughter of Eory and Lucinda (Bel-
den) Brace of West Hartford, Conn., b. March 20, 1805, at

West Hartford; m. April 5, 1827, Walter Deming, son of

Theron and Electa (Ensign) Deming of West Hartford, Conn.,
b. July 9, 1803, at West Hartford. He died Dec. 13, 1840, at

West Hartford. She died .March 12, 1850, at West Hartford,
Conn.

CHILDREN, DEMING.

3612 Julius Walter.
3613 James Brace.
3614 Amelia Elizabeth; m. Leonard Kuhn.
3615 Albert.

2111 Mercy Webster Brace (Lory Brace,^ Abigail,^ Daniel,'*

Daniel,-^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Lory and Lucinda
(Beldenj Brace of West Hartford, Conn., b. June 27, 1807, at

West Hartford; m. May 3, 1835, Elihu Lewis Stanley, son of

Luman and Martha (Hinman) Stanley of Dansville, Living-
ston Co., N. Y., b. Nov. 11, 1808, at Goshen, Conn. She died
April 8, 1883, at Mt. Morris, N. Y.



Seventh Generation 297

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

3616 George B., b. Mar. 28, 1836, at Mt. ^lorris ; killed Aug. 3, 1862,

at Battle of Bull Run.

2112 Henrietta Brace (Lory Brace,^^ Abigail,' Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Lory and Lucinda (Bel-

den) Brace of West Hartford, Conn., b. Sept. 30, 1810, at West
Hartford, Conn. ; m. Sept. 30, 1829, Gideon Deming, son of

Theron and Electa (Ensign) Deming of West Hartford, Conn.,

b. July 2, 1806, at West Hartford. He died Oct. 7, 1854, at

West Hartford. She died March 26, 1873, at West Hartford.

CHILDREN, DEMING.

3617 Ellen Augusta, b. Oct. 23, 1831, at West Hartford; m. Nov. 6,

1856, Joseph Talcott.

3618 Hobart Watson, b. Jany. 14, 1833, at West Hartford.
3619 George Brace, b. Mar. 26, 1837, at West Hartford; m. Oct. 14,

1867, Elizabeth C. Foster.

3620 Mary Alice, b. Sept. 24, 1841, at West Hartford; ni. June 25,

1873, Charles James Sholl.

3621 Eugene Gideon, b. Feb. 22, 1843, at West Hartford; m. June
19, 1874, (Widow) Lawrence.

2113 Frederic Brace (Lory Brace,^ Abigail,^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Lory and Lucinda (Belden)
Brace of West Hartford, Conn., b. March 12, 1812, at West
Hartford; m. Oct. 26, 1836, Martha Lorinda Woodworth,
daughter of Walter and Mary (Sage) Woodworth of Middle-
town, Conn., b. Dec. 26, 1815, at Middletown. He died Jan. 28,

1855, at West Hartford. She died July 4, 1870, at West Hart-
ford.

CHILDREN, BRACE.

3622 Walter Lewis, b. Feby. 14, 1838, at West Hartford, Conn.; m.
June 22, 1858, Lucy Maria Bissell.

3633 Lucy Maria, b. June 29, 1844, at West Hartford; m. Sept. 30,

1868, Daniel Webster Ellsworth.
3634 Frederick Belden, b. Sept. 18, 1848, at West Hartford; d. July

5, 1890, at Hartford ; m. Mar. 19, 1867, Eveline Barbour.

2115 Cynthia Pelton (Abigail Brace,^ Abigail,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Seth and Abigail

Hooker (Brace) Pelton of Litchfield, N. Y., b. May 2Z, 1793,

at Chester, Mass. ; m. Josiah Marshall of Litchfield or Winfield,

N. Y.

CHILD, MARSHALL.

3635 Abigail.
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2117 Brace Pclton ( Al)is:ail Brace," Abigail."' Daniel,'* Dan-
id,' Sannul,- 'ihoniasM. J^on of Scth and Ahip^ail Hooker
(Brace) Pelton of Litchfield. N. Y.. b. Sept. 23, 1795. at Hart-
ford ; m. Nov. 10, 1820, Lydia Harrinp^ton. daii.t^liter of Hcber
and Hannah Sweet (Whitford) Harrinp^ton of Litchfield, N.
Y. He died at Ili(Mi. X. V. She died Sept. 23, 1853, at Litch-

field. N. Y.

CHILDREN, PELTON.

3636 Justus, b. 1822; d. 1897.

3637 Justin. 1st. d. 1829.

3638 Justin, 2nd. b. 1839.

2118 Jesse Pelton (Abip^ail Brace.'' Abigail.' Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Saniuel,^ Thomas^), son of Seth and Abigail Hooker
(Brace) Pelton of Litchfield, N. Y.. b. April 18, 1798, at Hart-
ford ; m. Nov. 17, 1825, Alice Harrington, daughter of Heber
and Hannah Sweet (Whitford) Harrington of Litchfield, N. Y.
He died Sept. 12, 1878, at Bridgewater.'

CHILDREN, PELTON.

3639 Giles, b. 1825.

3640 Abigail Hooker, 1839; m. Harrington.

2119 Susannah Pelton (Abigail Brace,^ Abigail,^ Daniel,'*

Daniel.-"^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Seth and Abigail
Hooker (Brace) Pelton of Litchfield. N. Y., b. Jan. 30. 1802, at

Hartford, Conn. ; m. ^larch 18, 1825, Nathaniel Thompson Fish.

She died May 17, 1870, at Mohawk, N. Y.

CHILDREN, FISH.

3641 Brace.
3642 Martha.
3643 Ann.

2120 Abigail Hooker Pelton (Abigail Brace,*^ Abigail,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,'^ Samuel. ^ Thomas)^ daughter of Seth and Abigail
Hooker (Brace) Pelton of Litchfield, N. Y., b. April 11, 1804,

at Litchfield ; m. Oct. 22, 1822, Benjamin Harrington, son of

Heber and Hannah Sweet (Whitfield) Harrington, b. July 3,

1801, at Canterbury, Conn. He was for many years a partner
of Eliphalet Remington in the Remington Gun Factory at

Ilion, N. Y. He died Oct. 5, 1876. She died Nov. 19, 1872,

at Ilion, N. Y.
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CHILDREN, HARRINGTON.

3644 Susan Brace, b. March 17, 1823, at Ilion, N. Y. ; d. March 15,

1882.

3645 Caroline Hooker, b. Dec. 28, 1825, at Ilion, N. Y. ; m. Rev. A. E.
Doty.

3646 William, b. Aug. 10, 1829, at Ilion.

3647 Warren, b. June 25, 1832, at Ilion.

3648 Franklin Brace, b. April 8, 1841, at Ilion; d. Oct. 18, 1842.

2121 Louvina Pelton (Abigail Brace,^ Abigail,^ Daniel,*

Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Seth and Abigail
Hooker (Brace) Pelton of Litchfield, N. Y., b. Oct. 20, 1806,

at Litchfield; m. George Peck. He died at Waukegan, 111.

She died Dec. 1, 1884, at Waukegan, 111.

CHILDREN, PECK.

3649 Curtis, b. 1835.

3650 Carlton ^ • ^ ^^^^
3o:)l Caroline

2122 Johnson Pelton (Abigail Brace,^ Abigail,^ Daniel,*

Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Seth and Abigail Hooker
(Brace) Pelton of Litchfield, N. Y., b. Nov. 8, 1808, at Litch-

field, N. Y. ; m. April 24, 1831, Mary Ann Harrington, daugh-
ter of Heber and Hannah Sweet (Whitford) Harrington. She
died May 23, 1879, at Chepatchett, N. Y.

CHILDREN, PELTON.

3652 Mahala, b. 1839.

3653 Oris, b. April, 1850.

2123 Edmund Hooker Pelton (Abigail Brace,^ Abigail,^^

Daniel,'* Daniel,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Seth and Abigail

Hooker (Brace) Pelton of Litchfield, N. Y., b. Oct. 15, 1811,

at Litchfield; m. Nov. 25, 1833, Lucretia Hodges, daughter of

Samuel and Lydia (Bradley) Hodges of Winfield, N. Y., b.

June 1, 1812, at Winfield. He died March 22, 1874, at Ilion.

She died 1866.

CHILDREN, PELTON.

3654 Seth, b. June 3, 1839.

3655 Abigail, b. May 23, 1836.

3656 John Randolph, b. Nov. 15, 1845.

3657 Lydia, b. March 20, 1848.
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2129 Fidelia Brace (Manning Bracc,*^ Abigail,'' Daniel,^

Daniel,-' Sannicl,- Thomas' j, daughter of Manning and Lucy
(\\ ebster) Ilrace of West Hartford, Conn., b. June J7, 1808, at

West Hartford; ni. 1831, Lucius Lliner, son of Josepli and
Ruth (Stougiitonj Elmer of West Hartford, Conn., b. Aug. 30,

1800, at West Hartford, Conn. He died March 2'), 1883, at

West Hartford. She d. Feb. 7, 1860, at West Hartford, Conn.

CHILDREN, ELMER.

3058 Lucius Dwiglit, b. 1832, at West Hartford; d. Jany. 26, 1855, at

West Hartford.
3659 Julius Porter, b. Dec. 4, 1835, at West Hartford; riL 1st, Oct.

28, 1856, Sarah E. Griswold; m. 2nd, Mar, 27, 1884, Hattie

Barnard.
3660 Eldridge B., m. Permelia Briggs.

3600a Clinton Brace, b. Oct. 3, at West Hartford; m. Oct. 31, 1867,

Emma Palmer.

2130 Hezekiah Hooker Brace (Manning Brace,''' Abigail,-"^

DaniLd,^ Daniel,' Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Manning and Lucy
(Webster) Brace of West Hartford, Conn., b. June 7, 1811, at

West Hartford, Conn.; m. ]\larch 27, 1833, Mary Ann Loomis,
b. April 25, 1811. He died April 14, 1863. She died April 14,

1880.

CHILDREN, BRACE.

3661 Juliette Maria, b. July 17, 1835; d. Oct. 22, 1857; m. July 4,

1855, George Kendall.
3662 Ellen Ann. b. Jany. 28, 1838; d. Mar. 2, 1839.

3662a Son, b. and d. Feby. 23, 1840.

3663 Henry Manning, b Aug. 17, 1842; d. May 14, 1881; m. Nov.
1871, Mary Wood.

3664 Ellen Ann, b. Nov. 23, 1&+4; m. 1st, April 2, 1862, Ralph Foster;
m. 2nd, Dec. 7, 1871, Edward Adam Nellis.

3665 Cornelia Eliza, b. Feby. 3, 1846; m. Franklin Amon Steele.

3666 William Hezekiah, b. Oct. 2, 1851 ; d. Jany. 16, 1852.

2131 William Webster Brace (Manning Brace,^ Abigail,^

Daniel,-* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Manning and
Lucy (Webster) Brace of W^est Hartford, Conn., b. May 15,

1815, at W^est Hartford; m. May 17, 1842, Juliette Strong,
daughter of Ira and Lucinda (Crane) Strong of East Windsor
Conn., b. March 21, 1823, at East W^indsor. He died May 20,

1855, at Vineland, N. J.

CHILD, BRACE.

3667 Ella Jane, b. Aug. 29, 1846; m. William Henry Stamp.
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2132 Emeline Maria Brace (Manning Brace,^ Abigail,^

Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Manning
and Lucy (Webster) Brace of West Hartford, Conn., b. Oct.
2S, 1818, at West Hartford; m. Sept. 16, 1840, Oliver Hastings
Easton, son of Wait and Phoebe (Hastings) Easton of South-
wick, Mass.

CHILD, EASTON.

3668 Morton William, b. Aug. 18, 1841 ; m. June 15, 1875, Maria Bur-
ton.

2133 Samuel Hooker (Riverius,^ Riverius,^ Daniel,* Dan-
iel,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Riverius and Hulda (May-
nard) Cannon Hooker, b. Oct. 30, 1800; m. June 8, 1823,

Rhoda Edgecomb, b. Feb. 22, 1802. After the death of his

first wife, he married again, "Anne." He died July 15, 1873.

She died Sept. 14, 1850.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st Wife.
3669 Eliza Ann, b. Nov. 22, 1824; d. April 10, 1825.

3670 Sylvanus, b. Feb. 16, 1826; d. July 16, 1826.

*3671 George Washington, b. Aug. 30, 1827.

3672 Mary Elizabeth, b. Aug. 2, 1830.

3673 Huldah Ann, b. June 16, 1833 ; d. Oct. 10, 1835.

*3674 Eveline, b. July 27, 1836.

3675 Vesta, b. Dec. 20, 1841 ; d. Aug. 20, 1848.

By 2nd wife.

3676 Willie Henry, b. Apr. 20, 1853; d. Mar. 14, 1878.

2134 Riverius Hooker (Riverius,'^ Riverius,^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Riverius and Huldah (May-
nard) Cannon Hooker, b. Sept. 25, 1803, at Dresden, Me. ; m.
Sept. 25, 1826, Hannah Butler Chaddock, of Wareham, Mass.,
b. Feb. 2, 1804, at Wareham, Mass. He died at Gardiner, Me.,
Aug. 31, 1863. She died at Gardiner, Me., April 2, 1882.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3677 Frederic Gardiner, b. Feb. 11, 1828, at Gardiner, Me.
*3678 Emeline Smith, b. April 19, 1830, at Milbury, Mass.
3679 Charles Franklin died in infancy.

3680 Ann Eliza died in infancy.

*3681 Ellen Maria, b. 1834.

*3682 Caroline, b. 1838.

3683 George H., b. 1839 ; d. 1876, at Worcester, Mass. ; m. 1st, Susan
Thompson, of Gardiner, Me. ; m. 2nd, Maria Campbell, of
Lawrence, Mass.

3684 Charles Franklin died in infancy.
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•3685 Andrrw Jackson, b. Oct. 23. 1836, at South Lee. Mass.
36S6 Joseph lulgccomb, b. Jvilv 15. 1844. at South Lcc, Mass.
•3<»87 Warren, b. Nov. 12. l.S4<).

3(>8« Albert kivcrin.s b. 1849; d. 1851.

Miif) Ida Kmnia. b. 1852; ni. John T. Helah, Sept. 25, 1885; they live

at East Providence.

2137 Drusilla Hooker ( Rivcriiis,''' Rivcrius,'^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,' SaniiR'l.- riujiiias^), dauglUcr of Rivcrius and Unldah
(Mavnard) Cannon Hooker, b. Mav 3, 1811 ; m. Sept. 10, 1837,

Daniel Gould Haker. b. June 10, 1811. He died Oct. 10, 1877.

She died Jan. 1, 1880.

CHILDREN, BAKEJC

3690 Webster, m. Augusta Church.
3691 Emma.
3692 Henrv. d. Feb. 8. 1906.

2138 Elbridge Gerry Hooker (Rivcrius,''' Rivcrius,' Daniel,*

Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Riverius and Huldah
(Mavnard) Cannon Hooker, b. Oct. 9, 1813; m. Oct. 5, 1835,
Sabina Smith, b. Dec. 2, 1812. He died Nov. 24, 1888. She died
Nov. 9, 1881.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*3693 Mary Ann, b. Gardiner, Maine, Apr. 24, 1836.
*3694 Frances.
3695 Martha, m. Joseph Newell.

2139 Charles Clapp Hooker (Riverius,^^ Riverius,"^ Daniel,*
Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Riverius and Huldah
(Maynard) Cannon Hooker, b. April 24, 1815; m. Nov. 1,

1841, Fannie Rhoades, b. Sept. 14, 1823. She died May 23,
1888.

CHILD, HOOKER,

*3696 Charles.

2140 Walton Olney Hooker (Riverius,^ Riverius,^ Daniel,*
Daniel,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Riverius and Huldah
(Maynard) Cannon Hooker, b. Feb. 17, 1818, at Gardiner, Me;
m. Dec. 12, 1841, Sophia Ann Andrews, b. June 26, 1818, at

Monmouth, Me. He died at Gardiner, Me., Feb. 7, 1887. She
died Dec. 7, 1895.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3697 Otis Everett, b. Gardiner, Me., Oct. 31, 1842; m. Nov. 23, 1886,

Margaret Marson. b. Dec. 13, 1839; they live at Gardiner, Me.
*3698 Olivia Ann, b. Gardiner, Me., Nov. 28, 1843.

3699 Harriet Jane, b. Gardiner, Me., May 7, 1845 ; d. Apr. 30, 1849.

3700 Ella Rachel, b. Gardiner, Me., June 22, 1847 ; d. May 26, 1849.

3701 Walton Olney, b. Gardiner, ^le., Apr. 17, 1849; d. Aug. 14,

1878; he graduated from Bowdoin College (1872); he was ^
sea captain and died in Rio Janeiro.

3702 Willard F., b. June 9, 1850; d. Nov. 19, 1851.

*3703 Ella Jane, b. Gardiner, Me., Jan. 14, 1852.

2141 Delia Ann Hooker (Riverius,''' Riverius,^ Daniel,*

Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas/), daughter of Riverius and Huldah
(Maynard) Cannon Hooker, b. April 1, 1821 ; m. Jan. 1, 1840,

Baker Andrews, b. 1818. He died Aug., 1902. She died Feb.
11, 1885.

CHILDREN, ANDREWS.

3704 Anna, m. Stinson; they had one daughter.

*3705 Arthur.
3706 Frank, m. and had one daughter.

3707 Fred, married; lives at Lewiston, Me.
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EIGHTH GENERATION

2239 Mary Gridley (Thomas Gridley,"^ Mary,^ Andrew,^
Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Thomas
Hooker and Lucella (Kirtland) Gridley of Rochester, N. Y.,

b. Aug. 30, 1801, at Durham, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 8, 1818, Job C.

Hart, son of Comfort and Sibil (Churchill) Hart of Pompey,
N. Y. They lived first at Pompey and then at North Chili, X.
Y. She died Oct. 8, 1864, at Rochester, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HART.

3708 Louisa, b. Oct. 21, 1821, at Pompey, N. Y. ; d. Jany. 2, 1862.

3709 Martha M., b. May 6, 1824, at North Chili, N. Y.

2240 Maria Gridley (Thomas Gridley,"^ ]\Iary,^ Andrew,^
Samuel,"* Samuel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Thomas
Hooker and Lucella (Kirtland) Gridley of Churchville, N. Y.,

b. March 4, 1803, at Durham, N. Y. ; m. July 30, 1826, Horace
E. Stevens, son of Eber and Tabitha (Bushnell) Stevens of

Fairfield, N. Y., b. April 14, 1801, at jMiddleville, N. Y. He
died Sept. 11, 1883, at Churchville, N. Y. She died Oct 29,

1885, at Ogden, N. Y.

CHILDREN, STEVENS.

3710 Harvey K., b. Jany. 2, 1828, at Riga, N. Y. ; m. April 18, 1858,

Maria Chappell.
3711 Henry G., b. Oct. 23, 1831, at Riga, N. Y. ; m. Jany. 3, 1861,

Sarah Wheeler.
3712 Ann M., b. Jany. 24, 1836, at Riga, N. Y. ; m. Mar. 13, 1861,

Christopher Hill.

3713 Edmund E.. b. June 18, 1837, at Riga, N. Y. ; m. Nov. 15, 1871,

Charlotte M. Smith.

2241 Giles Franklin Gridley (Thomas Gridley,^ Mary ,6 An-
drew,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Thomas
Hooker and Lucella (Kirtland) Gridley of North Chili, N. Y.,

b. Nov. 3, 1806, at Pompey, N. Y. ; m. Oct. 20, 1831, Rebecca
Stevens, daughter of Eber and Tabitha (Bushnell) Stevens
of Fairfield, N. Y.. b. June 29, 1808, at Fairfield, N. Y. They
lived at North Chili, N. Y. He died Dec. 22, 1886, at North
Chili, N. Y. She died March 30, 1882, at North Chili, N. Y.

CHILDREN, GRIDLEY.

3714 Frank, b. July 26. 1832, at North Chili, N. Y. ; m. Feby. 10, 1863,

Mary Jane Hill.

3715 Caroline Elizabeth, b. Aug. 5, 1834, at North Chili, N. Y.

307
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3716 Marv Jane. 1>. Mar. 10. 1K39. at North Chili. N. Y.
3717 Harriet Lncilla. h. Oct. 23. 1?U2, at North Chili. N. Y. ; d. Oct.

21. 1878. at North Chili, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 14. 1869, Francis
Kdgar Horriman.

3718 Goorpc Klon. h. Oct. 22. 1844. at North Chih. N. Y.
3719 Alhort Henry, h. Oct. 11. \^W\ at North Chili, N. Y.

2242 Harriet Louisa Gridley (Tliotnas Gridlcy,"^ Mary,'^ An-
drew.'' Sanmcl,' Sanuu-1.- Samuel. ^ ThomasM' daii^litcr of
Thomas Hooker and Lncilla (Kirtland) (iridlev of Oc^dcn, N.
Y., b. May 12, 1810, at Pompcy, N. Y., m. Feb. 12, 1831, Anson
Fowler, son of Abel and Marv (Eddv) Fowler of Chnrchville,
N. Y., b. Feb. 15, 1809. at Fairfield. X. Y. They lived at
Churchville. N. Y., and Wheatland. Mich. He died 'March 15,

1855. at Wheatland. Mich.

CHILDREN. FOWLER.

3720 Edward Kirtland. b. Aur. 11. 1832, at Churchville, N. Y. ; m.
June 30. 1861. Eunice Eddy.

3721 Mar>' Louisa, b. June 18, 1834. at Churchville, N. Y. ; m. July
11. 1859, Corneliu.s Cuyler Dearing.

3722 Frank Gridley. b. April 24. 1836, at Wheatland, Mich. ; m. Oct.
1. 1884, Jennie Belle Farmer.

3723 Ann Amelia, b. Jany. 24, 1841. at Wheadand, Mich.; m. Sept.
8. 1864. Henrv Brigham Fuller.

3724 Lucilla Maria, b. Aug. 27. 1850. at Wheatland. Mich.; d. April
4, 1872, at Wheatland, Mich. ; m. Feby 2, 1871, Har%^ey McGee.

2243 John Kirtland Gridley (Thomas GridleyJ Mary ,6 An-
drew,"^ Samuel,^ Samuel,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Thomas
Hooker and Lucilla (Kirtland) Gridley of North Chili. N. Y.,

b. April 20, 1813, at Pompey, N. Y., m. Aug. 3, 1840, Minerva
E. Oliver, b. June 29, 1820.

In 1836 he settled at Lockport, N. Y., and engaged in mill-

ing and real estate business in w^hich he continued successful-
ly all his life. She died June 10, 1868, at Lockport, N. Y.

CHILDREN, GRIDLEY.

3725 Mary S.. b. April 16, 1843, at Lockport, N. Y. ; d. Nov. 29, 1862,

at Lockport. N. Y.
3726 Emma M., b. Jany. 23, 1849, at Lockport, N. Y. ; d. Sept. 1, 1863,

at Lockport, N. Y.

2245 Ira Bingham (Almira,"^ Martin,^ Andrew,^ Samuel,'^

Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Edward and Almira
(Hooker) Bingham, b. April 3, 1808, at Jay, N. Y. ; m. May 22,

1831, Sallv Holdridge. He died Feb. 4, 1849. She died April

6, 1885.
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CHILDREN, BINGHAM.

3727 Eliza Ann, b. Sept. 6, 1832; d. Aug. 10, 1853; m. Scofield.

3728 Mary, b. Oct. 20, 1834.

3729 Sarah Almira, b. June 20, 1842; d. Feb. 1891; m. Lambert.
*3730 Ira Augustus, b. May 6, 1844.

3731 Seth H., b. June 19, 1846.

2246 Samuel Bingham (Almira/ Martin,^ Andrew,^ Sam-
uel,^ Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Edward and Almira
(Hooker) Bingham, b. June 2, 1816; m. March 11, 1839, Har-
riet H. Gridley, b. April 15, 1819. She died June 11, 1885, at

Newark, 111.

CHILDREN, BINGHAM.

3732 Rachel Almira, b. Feb. 6, 1838; d. Aug. 26, 1839.

Z7Z2> Martin Amos, b. Aug. 11, 1840.

*3734 Sarah Maria, b. July 14, 1843.

3735 jMargaret Augusta, b. Mar. 18, 1846; d. Sept. 9, 1847.

3736 Mary Elizabeth, b. Aug. 8, 1849; m. Dec. 31, 1868, Henry M.
Saunders.

Z7Z7 Samuel Judson, b. June 8, 1854; d. Sept. 20, 1854.

2248 Henry Bingham (Almira,"^ Martin,^ Andrew,^ Sam-
uel,* Samuel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Edward and Almira
(Hooker) Bingham, b. 1824, at Jay, N. Y. ; m. Louisa Gridley.
He died Jan., 1903.

CHILDREN, BINGHAM

3738 Augusta.
3739 Lydia.
3740 William.
3741 Minnie.

2249 Seth Bingham (Almira,^ Martin,^ Andrew,^ Samuel,*
Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Edward and Almira
(Hooker) Bingham, b. Oct. 11, 1825, at South Danby, N. Y. m.
Feb. 17, 1850. Ann Brock. They live at Spencer, N. Y. She
died Aug., 1892.

CHILDREN, BINGHAM.

3742 Frances Ann, m. Spaulding.
3743 John J.

3744 Ira Dewitt.
3745 Spencer.

2250 Abel Bingham, M. D. (Almira,*^ Martin,^ Andrew,^
Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Edward and Al-
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niira (Hooker) Rinjjhani. b. IS.^0. at Sjxmicit. X. ^'.
; m. Oct.

1(). 1»^)J. I*'stlu'r I-'strllo I'anu'S. daiii^litor of William and An-
pcline Ikirncs. h. March 23. 1841. at Stony P.rook, L. I. Dr.
Bingham was for many years a prominent physician at Har-
vard. III. He now lives in Boston, Mass. She died Nov. 27,

1897. at Harvar.l. 111.

CHILnRFN. niNCHAM.

3746 Atipic. tn. T. NTrlvillc Ilnnicr.

3747 Lena Maud. h. Feb. 19. 1870.

3748 Minnie J., b. Dec. 29. 1872.

3749 Cassic. b. Atip. 3. 1877.

3750 Amy. b. Feb. 1. l.^Sl.

2274 Lucy Ann Macomber (Mary.' Martin.'^' Andrew,'*
Samuel.* Sanuiel.'^ Samuel.- Thomas^), daup^hter of Seth
Griffith and Marv Lee (Hooker) Macomber of Fair Haven,
W., b. Dec. 26, '1824. at Danby, N. Y. ; m. Aug. 30, 1847,

Levi Waterman Collins, son of Timothy and Susan (Colby)
Collins of Brookf^eld. Vt., b. Oct. 5, 1823, at Brookf^eld, Vt.
He died June 9, 1902.

CHILDREN. COLLIN'S.

3751 Herbert Roscoe. b. Mav 8. 1850; d. Sept. 13. 1850.

*3752 Frank Emmett. b. Feb. 26, 1853.

3753 Carrie Imogene. b. March 19. 1854; d. Aug. 11, 1854.

*3754 Charle.s Willie, b. Jan. 28. 1857.

*3755 Adelbert Wentworth, b. Nov. 10, 1863; m. June 20, 1888, Ada
Beatrice Fuller.

2352 Chester Hooker (John," Brainard.'^' Hezekiah,'^ Heze-
kiah.'* John,^ Samuel.- Thomas^), son of John and Sally
(Briggs) Hooker of Middlebury, Vt., b. Sept. 28, 1796, at Mid-
dlebury, Vt. ; m. No. 1, Cynthia Granger. He m. No. 2, June
22, 1828, Eunice Brewer, daughter of Abncr Smith and Abigail
(Brown) Brewer of Cape Vincent, b. May 16, 1806, at Cape
Vincent. He died Feb. 12, 1864, at Cato, Cayuga, Co., N. Y.
She died Jan. 26, 1891, at Palmyra, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER,

By 1st wife.

3756 Mercy.
3757 Electa.

By 2nd wife.

*3758 George A., b. Oct. 16, 1829.

*3759 Horatio Nelson, b. Aug. 9, 1831.
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3760 Henry S., b. April 26, 1833.

3761 Darwin C, b. April 4, 1835.

3762 Adaline O., b. Mar. 9, 1837.

3763 Francis E., b. Feby. 20, 1839.

3764 Angelina E., b. Oct. 4, 1841

3765 Chester, b. July 20, 1844.

2359 Jennette Hooker (Charles," Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Charles and
Nancy (Pettibone) Hooker of Middlebury, Vt., b. Jan. 9, 1802,

at Middlebury; m. Sept. 22, 1822, Abel Case, son of Nathan and
Rachel (Munger) Case of Middlebury, Vt., b. Sept. 22, 1802.

They lived in Middlebury, Vt., where he was a farmer. Later
they moved to Carmel, Mich. She died Feb. 26, 1873, at Char-
lotte, Mich.

CHILDREN, CASE.

3766 Erastus, b. May 22, 1824, at Middlebury, Vt., died Feby. 4, 1899.

*3767 Charles, b. May 28, 1830, at Middlebury, Vt.
*3768 Ellen, b. Feb. 11, 1841.

3769 Emma, b. Nov. 28, 1842; m. Sept. 19, 1866, John O. Thomas.

2362 Sarah Hooker (Charles, ''' Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^ Heze-
kiah,'* John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Charles and
Nancy (Pettibone) Hooker of Middlebury, Vt., b. March 11,

1808, at Middlebury, Vt. ; m. March 11, 1828, Nelson Mead, son
of Jeremiah and Polly (Gorham) Mead of Rutland, Vt., b. Dec.
2, 1804, at Rutland, Vt. He died March 16, 1896, at Charlotte,

Mich. She died Oct. 30, 1869, at Charlotte, Mich.

CHILDREN, MEAD.

3770 Angeline, b. Feb. 8, 1829, d. Aug., 1869 ; m. Samuel Shattuck.
*3771 Horatio H., b. Apr. 18, 1834.

*3772 Jenett L., b. May 5, 1836.

3773 Mary Ann, b. Dec. 5, 1838. d. June 24, 1862; m. Anthony Rhodes.
*3774 Alta A., b. April 26, 1841.

3775 Ella C, b. March 10, 1844; m. Orrin D. Morse.
*3776 Worthy L. C, b. June 14, 1846.

2364 Emeline Hooker (Charles,'^ Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Charles and
Nancy (Pettibone) Hooker of Middleburv, Vt., b. Julv 30,

1812, at Middlebury, Vt. ; m. No. 1, April 6,^1831, Stephen' Gor-
ham Mead, son of Jeremiah and Polly (Gorham) Mead of

Middlebury, Vt., b. April 1, 1810, at Bristol, Vt. They re-

moved in 1845, to Olivet, Mich., where he died April 28, 1850.

She m. No. 2, Abel Nettleton, son of Philemon and Lydia
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Nettleton, h. June 16. ISIO. 'Vhv\ lived at Olivet, Mich., where
he died Scpt.'lO. 1S73. Slic dicdjuiu' 18. 1895.

Vt.

CHII.nkKN, MEAD-NETTLETON,

(Mead)
*^777 Louisa Hooker, b. Nov. 22, 1832, at Middlcbury,
*377H GcorRc Washington, h. Janv. hS, ia39.

3779 Charles Hooker, b. Jtilv 17. 1848. at Olivet, Mich.
3780 Jnncttc \irpinia. b. Sept. 8, 1850, at Olivet, Mich.; d. Jany. 20,

1867, at Olivet, Mich.
(Nettleton).

*3781 May Carrol b. Sept. 23, 1853, at Olivet, Mich.

2368 Christopher Columbus Phelps (Mary,"^ Brainard,<^

Hczekiah,'* liczckiah,"* John.-'^ Samuel,''^ Thomas^), son of Burn-
ham and Mary Deming (Hooker) Phelps of Middlebury, Vt.,

b. Tulv 7, 1823; ni. Nov. 17, 1854, Hannah Leonard of Troy,
Wi's.

'

Mr. Phelps, in early life moved with his parents to the west.

His mother died while on the journey. The family settled at

Dover, 111. After his marriage he settled at Troy, Wis.

CHILDREN, PHELPS.

3782 Son, b. March 2, and d. Mar. 7, 1856, at Troy, Wis.
3783 Alice Adelia, b. Oct. 3, 1858, at Troy, Wis.
3784 Lyman S., b. April 21, 1861, at Troy, Wis.

2370 Diantha Phelps (Mary,' Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^ Heze-
kiah,"* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Burnham and
Mary Deming (Hooker) Phelps of Middlebury, Vt., b. Oct. 3,

1828, at Middlebury, Vt., went with her father to Dover, 111.;

m. Oct. 30, 1866, Franklin A. Hope (his 2nd wife ; his first wife
having been her sister Lucv.) He died Sept. 18, 1884, at

Marlboro, 111.

CHILD, HOPE.

3785 Franklin, b. Sept. 4, 1867, at Marlboro, 111.

2372 James Hooker (Hezekiah,"^ Jesse,^ Hezekiah,'^ ifeze-

kiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Hezekiah and Lovice
(Roe) Hooker of Dryden, N. Y., b. Dec. 20, 1806, at Dryden ;

m. Hutchins. He was a shoemaker. He died May 17,

1837.

CHILD, HOOKER.

3786 Nelson, m. twice; he had a son by his 1st wife; he served in the

Civil War.
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2373 Aurelia Hooker (Hezekiah,"^ Jesse,^ Hezekiah,^ Heze-
kiah/ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Hezekiah and
Lovice (Roe) Hooker of Dryden, N. Y., b. Aug. 13, 1808, at

Dryden, N. Y. ; m. Dec. 13, 1835, Abram Holmes Rounesville,
son of John and Rebecca (Chamberlain) Rounesville of Caro-
line, N. Y., b. Sept. 14, 1804, at Caroline, N. Y. He died Dec.
2, 1884, at Waupun, Wis. She died Sept. 10, 1867, at Wau-
pun, Wis.

CHILD^ ROUNESVILLE.

3787 Minerva Emeline, b. Sept. 16, 1836, at McLean, N. Y. ; d. Feb.
27, 1860, at Waupun, Wis.

2374 Culver Hooker (Hezekiah,''' Jesse,^ Hezekiah,^ Heze-
kiah,* John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Hezekiah and Lovice
(Roe) Hooker of Danby, Tompkins Co., N. Y., b. May 9, 1810,
at Dryden, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 17, 1833, Rosina Sanford, b. June 10,

1809. She died at Virgil, N. Y. He m. No. 2, April 3, 1851,
Laura Jagger, b. March 14, 1819. She died Feb. 4, 1896. He
died Aug. 17, 1882, at Homer, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By first wife.

3788 Larenna (or Laverna) born April 22, 1834; d. Alar. 2, 1837.

By second wife.

3789 Harmon Culver, b. April 8, 1852; m. Mar. 6, 1878, Alice David-
son.

2377 Hannah Hooker (Hezekiah,"^ Jesse,^ Hezekiah,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Hezekiah and
Lovice (Roe) Hooker of Dryden, b. June 11, 1816, at Dryden,
N. Y. ; m. Simeon Little, son of Robert and Anna (Compton)
Little of Danby, N. Y., b. Nov. 6, 1808; d. Nov. 29, 1894. She
died at Danby, June 19, 1883.

CHILDREN, LITTLE.

*3790 Washington, b. March 28, 1839.

3791 Harrison, b. June 5, 1842, d. June 14, 1863.

3792 Lovica Ann, b. Aug. 26, 1845; m. Sept. 28, 1898, Rev. Seabury
Keeny.

*3793 Culver, b. Nov. 29, 1847.

2379 Eli Hooker (Hezekiah,"^ Jesse,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,*
John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Hezekiah and Lovice (Roe)
Hooker of Dryden, N. Y., b. Sept. 17, 1820, at Dryden ; m. Feb.
19, 1851, Catherine Richardson Sharp, daughter of Rev. John



314 The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

and Elizabeth (Richardson) Sharj) of London, Kn^., 1). Jan. 6,

1832, at Gamhicr, Ohio.
Mr. Hooker removed to I-'ond (hi Lac. Wis., in 1846, and

stnched law. He ])uhhshcd the first ])ai)er estahhslicd in the

county, was admitted to the bar in 1854, and became a very
successful lawyer. He purchased the "Waupun Times" in

1867, and eventually gave its editorship to his son. He died
Dec. 10, 1889, at \Vaupun, Wis. She died Jan. 10, 1890, at

\\'auj)un. Wis.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3794 Viola Adcllc. b. July 28, 1852. at Waiipun, Wis.
3795 Culver E.. b. Fcbv. 10. 1855. at Waupun, Wis.
3796 Rosa. b. Jany. 11, 1858, at Waupun, Wis.
*3797 Lillian Katharine, b. Dec. 21, 1869, at Waupun, Wis.

2380 Wesley Hooker (Hezekiah,' Jesse,*^ Hezekiah/' Heze-
kiah,"* John,'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Hezekiah and Lovice
(Roe) Hooker of Drvdcn, X. Y., b. June 19. 1823; m. Oct.
5, 1848. Chary Ann Haight, b. March 13, 1824, at Virgil, N. Y.,

daughter of Gilbert and Mary (Blue) Haight of Scipio, Cay-
uga Co., N. Y. She died Jan. 28, 1898.

CHILD, HOOKER.

3798 Mary Lovice, b. July 22, 1&I9, at Auburn, N. Y.

2382 Franklin Hooker (Hezekiah,"^ Jesse/^ Hezekiah,'^
Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Hezekiah and
Lovice (Roe) Hooker of Dryden, N. Y., b. Jan. 31, 1828, at

Dryden, N. Y. ; m. Oct. 29, 1854, Melissa Delphine .Steele,

daughter of John Brown and Dianna (Vanderbilt) Steele of

Ulysses, N. Y., b. Sept. 13, at Ulysses, N. Y. He was a fruit

grower.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3799 Carrie Augusta, b. Aug. 11, 1858, at Ithaca, N. Y.
3800 Emma Kate, b. Nov. 19, 1864, at Ithaca, N. Y.

2384 Joseph Burling Pixley (John Pixley,"^ Abigail,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,-*^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of John
Hooker and Mary (Burling) Pixley of New York City, b.

April 16, 1813, at Norwich, Conn.; m. Oct. 1, 1835, Charlotte
M. Killam, daughter of Eliphalet and Charlotte Mary (Holton)
Killam of Albany, N. Y., b. July 6, 1814, at Ellington, Conn.
He was a Baptist minister at Fabius and other places in New
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York State. He died Jan. 31, 1880, at Preston Hollow, N. Y.

She died April 16, 1886, at Lima, N. Y. Both were buried at

Preston Hollow, N. Y.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

3801 Mary Wallace, b. Jany. 31, 1837, at Fabius, N. Y. ; d. Feby. 2,

1842, at DeRuyter, N. Y.
3802 Joseph Williams, b. Feby. 23, 1839, at Fredonia, N. Y., d. April

15, 1895, at Lima, Ohio; m. Feby. 3. 1881, Sadie Goldsberry.

3803 Mary Wallace, b. Oct. 2, 1841. at De Ruyter, N. Y. ; d. May 2,

1869; m. June 10, 1863, B. C. Rogers, in W^orcester, N. Y.
3804 George Henry, b. Dec. 15, 1845, at Fenner, N. Y., d. Feby. 12,

1849, at Hartwick, N. Y.
3805 Abbie Sophia, b. April 10, 1856, at Hartford, N. _Y. ; m. Feby.

10, 1878, Herbert Crippen; she is a Field Missionary of the
Woman's Baptist Foreign Missionary Society of Ohio.

2385 Thomas Burling Pixley (John Pixley,' Abigail,*^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of John
Hooker and Mary (Burling) Pixley of East Bloomfield, N. Y.,

and other places; m. Julia Stevens of Fabius, N. Y. He died

Jan. 1, 1850, at Cold Spring, Wis. She died 1857, at Fabius,

N. Y.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

3806 Caroline, b. 1839, at Fabius, N. Y. ; d. 1863, at Fabius, N. Y.
3807 Thomas Burling, Jr. ; has a hop ranch at Tacoma, Wash.
3808 Henrietta, b. 1845 at Cold Spring, Wis.; m. Jacob Hinman;

resides at Elkhart, Ind.

3809 Julia, b. 1847, at Cold Spring, Wis.; m. 1866, Hiram Burleigh;
lives at Rochester, N. Y.

2386 John Henry Pixley (John Pixley," Abigail,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of John
Hooker and Harriet (Wilkinson) Pixley of East Bloomfield,
N. Y., b. 1819, at New York City; m. 1859, Catherine Tuttle
of Henrietta, N. Y. He died 1893, at Idaho, in a snow storm on
the Rocky Mts.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

3810 Minnie, d. 1890.

3811 George.
3812 Theodore.

2388 Theodore Pixley (John PixleyJ Abigail,^ Hezekiah^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of John Hooker
and Harriet (Wilkinson) Pixley of East Bloomfield, N. Y., b.
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at East Bloonifield, N. Y. ; m. Lucy W'inslow of Eagle Harbor,
N. Y. He died 1S84, at Charlotic. Mich.

CHILDREN, nXLEY.

3813 Ella. 1). 1855; m. Fchy. 11. 1870. I). Casterlin.

3814 George, b. at Charlotte, Mich.; d. 1878, at Charlotte, Mich.

2389 Maria Pixley (Jolin I'ixk'V," Abigail.'' llczckiah,^

Hezekiali.^ John,'* Sanuicl.- Thomas*), daughter of John Hook-
er and Harriet (Wilkinson) Pixley of East Bloomficld, N. Y.

;

m. No. 1, 1855, John Stroger. They lived at Pcnficld, N. Y.,

where he was a farmer. She m. No. 2, 1865, Elisha Bradley
of East Bloonifield, N. Y. She died 1869, at Ypsilanti, Mich.

CHILDREN, STROGER-BRADLEY.

Ut marriage, Stroger.
3815 Hattie.

2nd marriage, Bradley.
3816 Birdsell.

3817 Minnie.
3818 George, d. 1890.

3819 Theodore, d. 1890.

2390 Isaac Chauncey Pixley (Ira Pixley," Abigail,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Ira and
Sarah (Adams) Pixley of East Bloomfield, N. Y., b. Nov. 20,

1810, at East Bloomfield, N. Y. ; m. Dec. 8, 1831, Abigail G.
Peck, daughter of William Peck of Hartford, Conn., b. March
31, 1811, at Hartford, Conn. In 1868 thev moved to Illinois.

He died Julv 8, 1894, at Freeport, 111. She died March 16,

1879, at Amboy, 111.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

3820 Charles, b. Sept. 16, 1844, at Lyons, Mich.; he was a jeweler at

Milford, Mich.
3821 Ira, b. ^lay 10, 1846, at Lyons, Mich. ; d. Feb. 14, 1897, at Elgin,

ill.; he was a jeweler at Elgin, 111.

3822 Walter, b. May 12, 1848, at Lyons, Mich.; he was a jeweler at

Elgin, Mich.
3823 William, b. 1833, at Lyons, Mich. ; lives at Reedsburg, Wis.

2393 John Hooker Pixley flra Pixley,' Abigail,^' Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Ira and Sarah
(Adams) Pixley of East Bloomfield, N. Y., b. Aug. 11, 1819, at

East Bloomfield, N. Y. ; m. No. 1, March 10, 1840, Jane Tal-
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madge. He m. No. 2, April 23, 1856, Ruby Sherman of Cha-
tauquau, N. Y. He died Feb. 16, 1899, at Grand Rapids, Mich.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

By second wife.

3824 Kate P., m. Robinson of Detroit, Mich.
3825 Lily, b. Jan. 7, 1860; m. Treadwell of Grand Rapids, Mich.
3826 Frederick A., b. Feb. 24, 1862; lives in Milwaukee, Wis.
3827 Sidney W., b. Dec. 8, 1866; m. Ann Smith; they live at Grand

Rapids, Mich.

2394 Henry Martin Pixley (Ira Pixley,"^ Abigail,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Ira and
Sarah (Adams) Pixley of East Bloomfield, N. Y., b. July 17,

1823, at East Bloomfield, N. Y. ; m. July 27, 1846, Almira Sal-

mon, daughter of Joel K. and Roxy (Rice) Salmon of East
Bloomfield, N. Y., b. Aug. 1, 1825, at East Bloomfield, N. Y.
He was for twenty-five vears engaged in manufacturing safes,

etc., at Toledo, Ohio. He died Sept. 10, 1896, at Toledo, Ohio.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

3828 Helen S., b. Feb. 20, 1848, at East Bloomfield, N. Y. ; d. Feb. 3,

1894; m. July 27, 1864, Dewitt P. Hubbard.
3829 Charles Henry, b. Sept. 27, 1849, at East Bloomfield, N. Y. ; m.

Dec. 25, 1872, Jennie Boyce of Lansing, Mich.
3830 George Latimer, b. Sept. 5, 1855, at East Bloomfield, N. Y. ; d.

Sept. 1, 1861, at East Bloomfield, N. Y.
3831 Jennie Sophia, b. Sept. 5, 1855, at East Bloomfield, N. Y. ; d.

Feb. 22, 1864, at East Bloomfield, N. Y.
3832 Edward Irving, b. Nov. 23, 1863, at East Bloomfield, N. Y.

2395 Mary Augusta Pixley (Ira Pixley,*^ Abigail,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Ira

and Sarah (Adams) Pixlev of East Bloomfield, N. Y., b. July
13, 1826, at East Bloomfield, N. Y. ; m. May 11, 1852, Henry
Perry Bradley, son of Harvev S. and Maria (Rose) Bradley
of East Bloomfield, N. Y., b. July 13, 1820, at East Bloomfield,

N. Y. They lived at Baltimore, Md., where he was a carpenter.

CHILDREN, BRADLEY.

3833 Ira Amelia, b. Jan. 31, 1855, at Northville, Mich.; m. Jan. 13,

1877, Harry A. Leonard.
3834 William Henry, b. July 18, 1861, at Ypsilanti, Mich. ; m. 1st, Nov.

21, 1888, Erthilda Ritter ; m. 2nd, Martha Bundy.

2397 Sarah Ann Sperry (Fanny Pixley,'^ Abigail,^ Heze-
kiah^, Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of
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James and I-'anny (Pixlcy) Spcrry of Henrietta, N. Y., b. Oct.
1812; in. William W'arinp: Lattinj; of I'altimorc, Md. They
lived at Henrietta. X. Y.. where he was principal of the Acad-
emy, and she a teacher in his school. Afterward she came to
Rochester, X. Y. She died March, 1896.

CH ILIIREN. LATTING.

.^834a Minnie Elizabctli, ni. Ii!rasmus Darwin Hallock.
?>H35 James Sperry.

3836 Edward

2399 Henry Hamilton Sperry (Fanny Pixley,*^ Abi^ail,^

Hezekiah."' Hezekiah.'' John,-'^ Samuel. ^ Thomas^), son of James
and Fannv (Pixlev) Sperrv of Henrietta, X. Y., b. Jan. 29,

1819, at Hcnrietta,'X. Y. ; m'. July 31, 1844, Elizabeth Ann Sny-
der, daughter of Andrew and Sabra Snyder of Henrietta, X.
Y., b. 1822. at Xew Lebanon, X. Y. Ele died Jan. 30, 1897, at

Henrietta, X. Y. She died Jan. 1, 1888, at Henrietta, X. Y.

CHILDREN, SPERRY.

3837 James Henry, b. June 18, 1845, at Cincinnati, Ohio.
3838 Elizabeth Stewart, b. Sept. 2, 1851, at Covington, Ky. ; d. July 12,

1870.

2403 Moses M. Sperry (Dr.) (Fanny Pixley,^ Abigail,^

Hezekiah."^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of James
and Fannv (Pixley) Sperry of Henrietta, X. Y., b. April 1,

1830, at Henrietta, X. Y. ; m. Jan. 8, 1857, Olive Canfield,

daughter of Asher and Roby Canfield of Concord, X. Y., b.

March 19, 1837, at Bennington, X. Y. He was a practising
physician at Rochester, X^. Y., and health ofificer of the city.

He served in the civil war in the medical department of the
Third Xew York Cavalry, Col. Mix commanding. In 1863
he was discharged on account of injuries received at the battle

of Swans Quarter. X. C. He died Sept. 24, 1902, at Rochester,
N. Y.

CHILDREN, SPERRY.

3839 Sarah Ella, b. Oct. 26, 1857, at Henrietta, N. Y. ; d. May 2,

1890, at Lawton, N. Y. ; m. May 10, 1881, Clarence Fayette
Lawton.

3840 George Asher, b. Mar. 29, 1864, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. Nov. 19,

1888, Anna May Cook.
3841 James Henry, b. Aug. 17, 1875, at Springville, N. Y.
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2404 Edward Sperry (Fanny PixleyJ Abigail,''^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of James and Fan-
ny (Pixley) Sperry of Henrietta, N. Y., b. Oct. 12, 1833, at

Henrietta, N. Y. ; m. Aug. 19, 1858, Clarissa Delano Colvin,

daughter of Ashley and Margaret Plunkett (Richardson) Col-

vin. He died Dec. 10; 1892, at Battle Creek, }.Iich. Killed by
a powder explosion. She died Sept. 19, 1871, at Battle Creek,

Mich.

CHILDREN, SPERRY.

3842 Fanny Abigail, b. May 15, 1859, at Henrietta, N. Y. ; m. June 30,

1878, Tyler S. Austin, of Kalamazoo, Mich.
3843 Ashley, b. and d. 1860, at Henrietta, N. Y.
3844 Margaret Plunkett, b. Jan. 24, 1861, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m.

Nov. 10,
_
1885, Alfred Raper (an Englishman) at Battle

Creek, ^Iich.

3845 William Harvey, b. Oct. 8, 1863, at Henrietta, N. Y. ; m. March,
1898, Dora Sharpesteen.

3846 Clarissa Adelaide, b. Dec. 10, 1868, at Battle Creek, Mich.; m.
1888, Frederick J. Getten.

2407 John Amos Root (James Root,' Abigail,^ Hezekiah/
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of James and Sarah
(Utter) Root (2nd wife) of Moscow, X. Y., b. Oct. 17, 1830,

at iVioscow, X. Y. ; m. June 4, 1856, Emily March, daughter of

Elias and Sarah (Ward) March of Lyons, Mich. They lived at

Lyons, Mich.

CHILDREX, ROOT.

3847 James, b. at Lyons, ]Mich. ; m. Eva Crane.
3848 LeRoy Vincent, b. Feb. 26, 1869, at Lyons. :.Iich. ; m. April 9,

1896, Elizabeth Henderson ; lives at Needles, Cal.

2408 Mary A. Root (James Root,"^ Abigail,'^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of James and
Sarah (Utter) Root (2nd wife) of Moscow, X. Y., b. June 29,

1836, at Sherman, Ohio; m. Sept. 10, 1860, Allen Henry
Mosher, son of Bingham and Ruth (Vetterunburg) Mosher of
Homer, Wayne Co., X. Y., b. July 20, 1838, at Homer, X. Y,
They live at St. Johns, Clinton Co., ^Hch.

CHILDREN, MOSHER.

3849 Sarah Adella, b. Feb. 10, 1865.

3850 Henr>' Adelbert, b. Feb. 10, 1865.

2409 Phebe Helen Root (James Root,^ Abigail,^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of James and
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Sarah (I'ttcr) Root (2n(\ wife) of Slurnian. Ohio. h. Marcli
26. 1840. at Sherman, Ohio; ni. Janics Vincent Salmon of De-
troit. Mich., h. July 30. 1S.V>. at Detroit. Mich. They reside
at Granville. Kent Co.. Mich., where he is a farmer.

CHILDRFN. S.M.MON.

3851 Rnhy ATndalinc. h. Aiip. 7. 1860; m. Frederick Wood.
3852 Vernon Vincent, h. April 17. 1871.

3853 Sarnh Inc7. h. Tuh- 11. 1.8.S1.

2414 Henry Hooker (.\zel.' Gilbert.^' Hezxkiah."' Heze-
kiah.-* lohn.'^ Sanuiel," Thomas'), son of Azcl and Catherine
Ril)ley Hooker of Clyde. X. Y.. b. Feb. 14, 183.S, at Buffalo. N.
Y. ; m. 1856, Clementine Russell, daughter of Alexander W.
and Katherine( Noble) Russell of Indianapolis, Ind., b. March
15, 1836, at Indianapolis. Ind. He died March 25, 1866, at In-
dianapolis, Ind. She died Dec. 16, 1877.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3854 James Henry, b. July 7. 1858. at Indianapolis. Ind.
*3855 Margaret Ann. b. July 16, 1861. at Indianapolis, Ind.
3856 Rebecca, b. and d. 1863, at Indianapolis, Ind.

3857 Henry Samuel, b. April 29, 1865, at Indianapolis, Ind.

2417 John Hooker (Azel,"^ Gilbert,^^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,'*

John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^) son of Azel and Catherine (Ripley)
Hooker of Clyde. N. Y.. and of other places, b. Aui^ust 14, 1840,
at Buffalo, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 24, 1867, Louisa Brooks of Wood-
bury, Ind. He died Feb. 28, 1895, at Indianapolis, Ind.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3858 Frank Ripley, b. ^lay 3, 1868. at Woodbury, Ind.

3859 John Sims. b. May 30, 1869, at Woodbury, Ind. ; d. Nov. 19,

1870, at Woodbury, Ind.

3860 Anna C. b. Feb. 19, 1871, at Woodbury, Ind. ; d. Oct., 1875, at

Woodbury, Ind.
3861 George Vanzant, b. June 26, 1872, at Woodbury, Ind.

3862 Edna Grace, b. Oct. 21, 1874, at Woodbury, Ind. ; d. July, 1877,

at Woodbury, Ind.

3863 Nellie Clementine, b. April 16, 1876, at Woodbury, Ind.

3864 Jesse Pearl, b. Jan. 31, 1878, at Woodbury, Ind.

2419 Franklin Hooker (Azel,' Gilbert,^ Hezekiah,^ Heze-
kiah,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Azel and Catherine
(Ripley) Hooker of Clyde, N. Y., b. July 20, 1845, at Buffalo,

N. Y.; m. No. 1, Dec. 21, 1875, Ella Hammond. She died
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March 5, 1877 at Indianapolis, Ind. He m. No. 2, Sept. 21,

1879, Flora Belle Johnson, daughter of Marquis L. Johnson
of Indianapolis, Ind. They live at Indianapolis, Ind.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st wife.

3865 Alarquis Raymond, b. July 13, 1880, at Indianapolis, Ind.

3866 Oakley Edwin, b. Sept. 27, 1882, at Indianapolis, Ind.

*2419a Sarah Ann Hooker (Zina,^ Gilbert,^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Zina and
Caroline Cordelia (Willson) Hooker of Clyde, N. Y., b. May
29, 1836, at Clyde, N. Y. ; m. Dec. 16, 1903, Charles Henry
Reed, son of Charles and Samantha (Sumner) Reed, b. Dec.
19, 1834, at Wolcott, N. Y. She d. April 16, 1903, at Darien,

N. Y.

CHILDREN, REED.

James Francis, b. Oct. 3, 1856.
_^

Charles Sumner, b. Dec. 27, 1858.

Caroline Cordelia, b. Oct. 30, 1860.

Frank Eugene, b. May 15, 1863.

Henry Willson, b. June 23, 1865; d. Aug. 28, 1871.

Fred Hooker, b. Aug. 4, 1871.

*2419c Helen Elizabeth Hooker (Zina,' Gilbert,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Zina
and Caroline Cordelia (Willson) Hooker of Clyde, N. Y., b.

Dec. 7, 1841, at Clyde, N. Y. ; m. Nov. 8, 1860, James Clarence
Enos, son of Jonathan and Cynthia Enos, b. Dec. 10, 1833, near
Auburn, N. Y.

CHILDREN^ ENOS.

Zina Hooker, b. Nov. 5, 1862.

Caroline Hooker, b. Nov. 29, 1864.

Cynthia Perlietta, b. Oct. 11, 1866.

Emma P., b. Feb. 5, 1870.

*2419d Emma Cordelia Hooker (Zina,^ Gilbert,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,-'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Zina
and Caroline Cordelia (Willson) Hooker of Clyde N. Y., b.

April 27, 1844, at Clyde, N. Y. ; m. March 7, 1876, James Hook-
er Proctor, son of Henry and Lucy (Hooker) Proctor, b. Nov.
6, 1846, at Tekousha, Mich.

CHILDREN, PROCTOR.

Clara Howard, b. April 8, 1877 ; d. Sept. 2, 1877.

Floy Willson, b. May 14, 1880.

21
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2419c Charles Braincrd Hooker (Zina." Gilbert,^ Hczc-
kiah,'* Hc/.ckiali.' John,'' SaniiKl,' Tlionias' ). son of Zina and
Carc^linc Cordcha (W illson) Hooker of Clvdc, N. Y., b. May
21, 1X47, at (ialcn. X. V.; m. Sept. 10, 1874, Klla licadlc, daugh-
ter of Xornian and Jane (.\llen) lleadle i)i Hermitage N. Y.,

b. Oct. 2, 1835.

CHILP. HfK)KF.R,

Roy Zina, h. Aug. 21, 1877, at Grand Rapids, .\Hch. ; m. Oct. 27^

1904, Pearl Undine McKnne, of Detroit, Mich.

2420 Sarah S. Hooker (Thomas.' Thomas,*' James/' Heze-
kiali,"* John,-' Samuel,'-^ Thomas^), daughter of Dr. Thomas
Gould and Esther (Sweet) Hooker of Hopewell, Ontario Co.,

N. Y., b. Feb. 12, 1805, at Oneida Co., N. Y. ; m. March 23, 1826,

Moses S. Gates of Hopewell, N. Y., b. Feb. 18, 1800, at Hope-
well. Moses Gates was a carpenter by trade. He lived at

Hopewell until after the death of his wife, she died July 10,

1868, at Hopewell, N. Y., he then went to the home of his

sister-in-laws Aurelia (Hooker) Kidder and remained there

until his death. He died July 13, 1869, at West Kendall, N.

Y.

CHILDREN, GATES.

3867 Thomas Darwin, b. Jan. 29, 1827, at Hopewell, N. Y. ; d. May 4,

1849, at Hopewell, N. Y.

3868 Eli L., b. June 8, 1829, at Hopewell, N. Y. ; d. Aug. 14, 1829, at

Hopewell, N. Y.

3869 Joseph Ludlow, b. Oct. 27, 1832, at Hopewell, N. Y. ; d. May 27,

1855, at Hopewell, N. Y.
3870 Benjamin Franklin, b. Sept. 14, 1834, at Hopewell, N. Y. d. Aug.

14, 1856, at Hopewell. N. Y.

3871 Sarah Ann, b. July 24, 1841, at Hopewell, N. Y. ; d. April 9, 1850,

at Hopewell, N. Y.

2424 Thomas Edwin Hooker (Thomas," Thomas,^ James,^
Hezekiah,-* John,"'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Dr. Thomas
Gould and Fsther (Sweet) Hooker of Augusta, Oneida Co.,

N. Y., b. Feb. 3, 1813, at Augusta, X. Y. ; m. No. 1, Sept. 19,

1839, Lucy Hyde, daughter of Harvey and Lucy (Hurlburt)
Hyde of Holly, X. Y., b. Xov. 1, 1819, at Newark, N. Y. She
died Aug. 1, 1861, at Murray, X. Y. He m. No. 2, April 29,

1863, Susan Maria Brown, daughter of Henry and Susanna
(Stephens) Brown of Boston, Mass., b. September 29, 1828, at

Boston. He died Feb. 18, 1895, at Murray, N. Y. She died

Feb. 24, 1886.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By 1st wife.

*3872 Thomas Harvey, b. July 15, 1840, at Murray, N. Y.
3873 Esther Lucy, b. Jan. 4, 1843, at Murray, N. Y.
*3874 Emma Louisa, b. Sept. 3, 1846, at Murray, N. Y.
3875 Ellen Lucretia, b. Nov. 3, 1848, at Murray, N. Y.
3876 Eunice Elizabeth, b. Mav 26, 1851, at Murray, N. Y. ; m. 1st,

May 16, 1888, Horace A. Smith ; m. 2nd, July 30, 1895, Henry
Wells.

*3877 Frances Gates, b. Oct. 16, 1853, at Murray, N. Y.
3878 Marcus Edwin, b. Mar. 5, 1856, at Murray, N. Y.
*3879 Sarah Ann, b. March 7, 1858, at Murray, N. Y.

By 2nd wife.

*3880 V/illiam Henry, b. Aug. 18, 1864, at Murray, N. Y.
3881 Charles Edward, b. Feb. 13, 1867, at Murray, N. Y. ; d. March

22, 1876, at Murray, N. Y.
3882 Susanna Stephens, b. Oct. 18, 1868, at Murray, N. Y. ; d. Feb.

11, 1884, at Murray, N. Y.
*3883 David Gould, b. May 24, 1871, at Murray, N. Y.
*3884 Howard Calhoun, b. May 1, 1873, at Murray.

2425 Aurelia Hooker (Thomas,''' Thomas,^ James,^ Heze-
kiah,'* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Dr. Thomas
Gould and Esther (Sweet) Hooker of Augusta, N. Y., b. July
8, 1815, at Augusta, N. Y. ; m. May 22, 1836, John Kidder, son
of John and Mehitable Kidder of Enosburgh, Vt., b. April 6,

1804, at Enosburg, Vt. About 1827, Aurelia Hooker went to

Murray, Orleans Co., N. Y., and was married there. Mr. Kid-
der was a mason by trade. He died Aug. 6, 1850. She died

Jan. 28, 1890, at West Kendall, N. Y.

CHILDREN, KIDDER.

3885 Esther Mehitable, b. Feb. 19, 1837.

3886 Sarah Eliza, b. Aug. 23, 1838, d. Jan. 19, 1869.

3887 John, b. Feb. 10, 1840.

3888 Mary Lizana, b. April 17, 1843; m. April 28, 1892, Chester K.
Akeley.

3889 David, b. June 12, 1847, d. July 10, 1847.

2436 Betsey Hooker (Myron,''' Thomas,^ James,^ Heze-
kiah,"* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Myron and Sally

(Brooks) Hooker, b. 1839; m. Lemuel Bacon. She died 1839.

CHILDREN, BACON.

3890 Myron, died, 1864.

2437 Thomas Cullen Hooker (Myron,"^ Thomas,^ James,^
Hezekiah,'* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Myron and Sally
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(Bruoks) lh)okcrof roulliicy. \ t.. b. l-'cb. 4, 18J2, at Poultncy

;

ni. Dec. 31, 1849, Caroline Wilhclmina Dancnhower, b. Sept.

26, 1831, at Wiirtembcrg, Germany, daup^htcr of Frederick and
Christcna Dancnhower. Tliey reside at IJrockport, N. Y. He
died Oct. 5, 1907.

CHILDREN. HOOKER.

*3S91 Adclhert Cullcn, h. March 4. 1851, at Kendall, N. Y.
3892 Ida May. b. Jan. 23. 1855. at Kendall. N. Y.
3893 Florence Louise, b. Oct. 21, 1866, at Ibndsburg, N. Y.

2438 Myron Smith Hooker (Myron,"^ Thomas,^ Jamcs,^
Hczekiah,* John.'' Sanuicl." Thomas^), son of Myron and Sally

(Brooks) Hooker of Poultncy, Vt., b. 1820; m. Marie .

He died at Barry, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3894 Charles.
3895 Betsey.

3896 Frank.

2445 Olive Levira Hooker (Truman," Thomas,^' James,^
Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel,^ ThomasM» daughter of Truman
and Elizabeth (Griswold) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. Jan. 15,

1824, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. March 7, 1843, Chauncey Buel Bax-
ter, son of Baxter of Cornwall, Vt.

CHILDREN, BAXTER.

3897 Nelson Luther, b. April 16, 1845; d. May 18, 1862, in an Army
Hospital at Baltimore, Md.

3898 Sarah Louise, b. Sept. 8, 1849 ; d. Sept. 23, 1850.

*3899 Edward Hooker, b. Sept. 10, 1852.

Note.—We have a note that there were nine children of these, how-
ever, we have the names of only three.

2446 Truman Newell Hooker (Truman,"^ Thomas,^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Truman and
Betsey (Griswold) Hooker of Poultney, Vt. : b. August 11,

1826, at Castleton, Vt. ; m. Jan. 1, 1852, Lucia Ann Moore,
daughter of Elam and Lydia (Wells) Moore of Castleton, Vt.,

b. Oct. 16. 1829, at Castleton, Vt. He was a farmer. He died
Dec. 15, 1891, at Castleton, Vt.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3900 Isadore Templeton, b. Nov. 5, 1855. at Castleton, Vt. ; d. Feb. 19,

1858, at Castleton, Vt.

3901 Judson Newell, b. April 1, 1861, at Castleton, Vt.
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2447 Sarah Jane Hooker (Truman,'^ Thomas,^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Truman
and Betsey (Griswold) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. May 10,

1828, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. May 17, 1848, John Elijah Ains-
worth, son of Perley and Elizabeth (Meacham) Ainsworth of

Watertown, N. Y., b. Feb. 20, 1825, Jefferson, Co., N. Y. They
reside at Hyde Park, Mass.

CHILDREN, AINSWORTH.

3902 Sarah Elizabeth, b. March 30, 1850, at Castleton, Vt.

3903 Harriet Steele, b. July 7, 1851, at Castleton, Vt. ; d. Mar. 2, 1889.

3904 Mary Lovira, b. May 5, 1853, at Castleton, Vt. ; d. July, 1856.

3905 Eva Viola, b. Feb. 5, 1855, at Castleton, Vt.

3906 Aurora Jane, b. :\Iay 15. 1856, at Castleton, Vt.

3907 Edward Newell, b. Jan. 12, 1861, at Benson, Vt. ; d. Nov. 19,

1891.

2448 David Griswold Hooker (Truman," Thomas,^ James,^
Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^) son of Truman
and Betsey (Griswold) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. Sept. 14,

1830, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. No. 1, Sept. 9, 1862, Sarah Parker
Harris, daug-hter of Nathaniel Harris of Middlebury, Vt., b.

July 30, 1837, at Middlebury, Vt. She died April 27, 1868, at

Middlebury, Vt. He m. No. 2, Sept. 28, 1871, Julia Almira
Ashley, daughter of Dr. William Bliss and Julia Cornwall
(Hall) Ashley of Milwaukee, Wis., b. Nov. 16, 1839, at Glaston-
bury, Conn. They resided at Milwaukee, Wis., where he was
a lawyer of note. He died suddenly, March 24, 1888, at Jack-
sonville, Fla.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

Bv 1st wife.

*3908 Edward Harris, b. Sept. 28, 1863, at Milwaukee, Wis.
3909 Frederick Nathaniel, b. Jan. 22, 1865.

3910 William David, b. Oct. 9, 1867; m. June 12, 1895, Harriet Owen.
By 2nd wife.

3911 Alice Ashley, b. April 26, 1875.

3912 Julia Elizabeth, b. Aug. 8, 1877.

3913 Edith Alary, b. Oct. 26, 1885.

2449 Edward Payson Hooker (Truman,*^ Thomas,^ James,^
Hezekiak,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Truman and
Betsey (Griswold) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. July 2, 1834, at

Poultney, Vt. ; m. No. 1, Nov. 9, 1857, Annah Baxter, daughter
of Luther and Oledine (Rowe) Baxter of Cornwall, Vt., b.

Tune 7, 1834, at Cornwall, Vt. She died Nov. 8, 1869, at Castle-

ton, Vt. He m. No. 2, Sept. 6, 1871, Elizabeth Mary Robbins,
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daughter of Sanianlha ( r.owiii ) KohMns. Ho graduated from
Middlt'bury Collcj^c in 1855. and fr(^ni Andovcr Thcol(\i^ical

Seminary in ]H(A. IK* preached a while in Massachusetts, and
is now President of Rollins ("olU'j^e. Winter I'ark. I'dorida.

(HII.DRKN. H(K)KF,K.

All hv second marriage.
3014 lU'ssie Kohbins, h. Aup. IH. 1872.

3915 Stuart Van Kansalacr. b. Jan. 6. 1874. at Middlehiiry, Vt.
3916 Kmily Griswold. h. April 25. 1875.

3917 lulward Clarendon. 1). Sept. 17. 1876.

3918 Mar>' Stnart. h. June 2. 1878.

3919 David Ashley, b. Jnne 15. 1879.

2450 Solomon Egbert Hooker (Daniel," Thomas,*'' James.'
Hczekiah.^ John."' Samuel.- Thomas^), son of Daniel and
Orpha (Giddin^s) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. April 7, 1829,
at Poultney, Vt. ; m. Dec. 3, 1862, Harriet Johnson of Poultncv,
Vt.. b. Sept. 2, 1834. at Toultney, Vt. Mr. Hooker and h'is

father were pioneers of the slate quarrying and manufacturing
business in Vermont, and he is now one of the largest manu-
facturers in the state. She died Nov. 11, 1875, at Poultney, Vt.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3920 Elfleda. b. April 9, 1865. at Poultney, Vt.
*3921 Egbert Johnson, b. April 6, 1874, at Poultnev, Vt.
3922 Daniel J., b. April 6, 1874, at Poultney, Vt.'

2455 Emily Marsh Hooker (Daniel,"^ Thomas,^' James,"^
Hezekiah,^ John.^' Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Daniel and
Orpha (Giddings) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. July 15, 1848, at

Poultney, Vt. ; m. Sept. 2, 1874, Albert S. Hunter, son of

Fletcher and Fannv (Martin) Hunter of Cato, Cavuga Co..
N. Y., b. April 7, 1850, at Cato, N. Y. He is a book^ublisher
and resides at Syracuse, N. Y.

CHILDREN. HUNTER.

3923 Paul Hooker, b. April 2, 1876. at La Crosse, Wis.
3924 Bruce Ernest, b. Mar. 27, 1877, at Poultney, Vt.

2456 Franklin Hooker (Chesterfield,'^ Thomas,^ James,^
Hezekiah,* John.-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Chesterfield and
Antha (Field) Hooker of Cornwall, Vt., b. Oct. 31, 1827, at

Cornwall, Vt. ; m. No. 1, Oct. 17, 1854, Sarah Lorenda Park-
hill, daughter of David and Lucinda (Rockwell) Parkhill of

Cornwall, Vt., b. August 26, 1828, at Cornwall. She died June
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13, 1885, at Cornwall, Vt. He m. No. 2, Nov. 23, 1887, Mrs.
Marian E. (Wilder) Drake, daughter of Orlando and Amanda
(Murray) Wilder. He died Feb. 3, 1896, at Cornwall, Vt.

CHILDREN, HOOKER,

By 1st wife.

*3925 Flora Lucinda, b. July 27, 1859, at Cornwall, Vt.

3926 Eva Anthea, b. Aug. 26. 1861, at Cornwall, Vt. ; m. Feb. 8,

1888, Harrison Wilder Drake.

2457 Asahel Carlos Hooker (David,' Thomas,^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of David and Betsey
(Field) Hooker of Cornwall, Vt., b. June 9, 1825, at Cornwall,
Vt. ; m. No. 1, April 27, 1852, Marcia Carpenter, daughter of

Nathan and Eunice (Converse) Carpenter of ]\Iiddlebury, Vt.,

b. Nov. 26, 1823, at Middlebury, Vt. She died March 3, 1860.

He m. No. 2, ^.larch 19, 1862, Betsey Perlina Fenn, daughter of

Chester and Martha (Field) Fenn of iMiddleburv, Vt., b. May
9, 1823, at Addison, Vt. They resided at Middlebury, Vt.,

where he was a farmer. He died Sept. 8, 1899, at Middlebury,
Vt. She died Nov. 19, 1898, at Middlebury, Vt.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By first wife.

3927 May, b. Oct. 27, 1853, at ^vliddlebury, Vt. ; d. April 12, 1877, at

Ripton, Vt. ; m. Jan. 26, 1876, Alson Nathaniel McQuivey.
3928 Edwin, b. March 4, 1857, at ^liddlebury, Vt. ; d. July 4, 1866, at

Middlebury, Vt.

3929 Marcius Carlos, b. Feb. 25, 1860, at Middlebury, Vt. ; m. March
21, 1888, Mary Sophia Wales.

By 2nd wife.
*3930 Charles Lincoln, b. Oct. 20, 1865, at Middlebury, Vt.
*3931 Elizabeth Elvira, b. Sept. 14, 1868, at Middlebury, Vt.

2464 Mary Jeannette Hooker (^Marquis,''' James,^ James,^
Hezekiah,-^ John,-" Samuel, ^ Thomas,^), daughter of ]\Iarquis

de LaFayette and Lucinda (Batchelder) Hooker of Poultney,
Vt., b. May 30, 1822, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. Oct. 25, 1848, Judge
Francis Norton Mann, son of jferemiah and Lydia (Norton)
Mann of Milton, Saratoga Co., N. Y., b. June 19, 1802, at :\Iil-

ton, N. Y. He graduated from Union College in 1825, studied

law in Rochester and other places, and settled in practice at

Troy, N. Y. He was supervisor in 1835 and 1837. From 1840
to 1845 he was one of the judge of the Court of Common Pleas,

and Mayor of Troy from 1847 to 1850. He was one of the

founders of St. John's Episcopal Church in 1830, and was its

senior warden for forty years. He was a director in the Mu-
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tual Xational P.ank and connected with numerous other Asso-
ciations. He died I-eh. 8, 1880, at Trov, N. Y. She died July
28, 1875. at Troy. X. Y.

CHILDREN. MANN.

3932 Francis Norton, b. Aug. 2. 1849. at Troy, N. Y.
*3933 Kmilv Maria, b. Jiilv 2Z, 1854. at Troy, N. Y.

2465 Lucinda Batchelder Hooker (Marquis,'' James,'''

James,'' Hezekiah.^ John."* Samuel,*- Thomas'), dauj^hter of

Marquis de Lal'^avette and Lucinda (Batchelder) Hooker of

Poultney, \'t., h. Dec. 29, 1823, at Poultney. Vt. ; m. May 19,

1847. Charles Cutler, son of Theopholus and Susan (Lames)
Cutler of Guildhall. Vt., h. Mav 24, 1809, at Guildhall. Vt.

They resided at Honeoye Falls. X. Y. He died Sept. 27, 1887,

at Honeoye Falls.

CHILDREN, CUTLER.

3934 Charles Hooker, b. Sept. 5. 1851. at Honeoye Falls. N. Y.
3935 Edwin Hervey, b. May 4, 1856, at Honeoye Falls, N. Y.

2472 Emily Elizabeth Hooker (Asa.' James,''' James,-^ Heze-
kiah,"* John,' Saiiuicl,- Thomas^), daughter of Asa Christy and
Bethia (Bliss) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. Oct. 20, 1846, at

Poultney, Vt. ; m. Xov. 20, 1865, William Howell Gandy son of

Thomas and Emeline (Howell) Gandy of Trenton, X. J., b.

Oct. 6, 1842, at Trenton, X. J.

CHILDREN, GANDY.

*3936 Charles Nehemiah. b. June 21, 1867.

3937 William Howell. Jr., b. Jan. 10, 1869.

3938 Nellie, b. Feb. 23, 1876; d. Dec. 25, 1879.

3939 Ferdinand Robeling, b. Dec. 17, 1880.

2473 Mary Fuller (Laura,"'' Samuel,''^ James,'' Hezekiah,*
John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Col. John and Laura
(Hooker) Fuller of Hampton, X. Y., b. August 16, 1811, at

Hampton, X. Y. ; m. Dec. 22, 1839, John Ward. He died Xov.
4, 1862. She died April 28, 1884.

CHILD, WARD.

*3940 George, b. Nov. 13, 1853.

2480 Eunice Josephine Fuller (Laura,''' Samuel,^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Col. John
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and Laura (Hooker) Fuller of Hampton, X. Y., b. May 2, 1828,

at Hampton, X. Y. ; m. Chandler Hopson. She died Feb. 17,

1857.

CHILD, HOPSOX.

3941 Lily E.

2481 Martin Hooker Fuller (Laura," Samuel,*^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas,^;, son of Col. John and
Laura (Hooker) Fuller of Hampton, X. Y., b. Jan. 22, 1830, at

Hampton, X. Y. ; m. Caroline Boget.

CHILD, FULLER.

3942 John.

2483 Mariah Louisa Fuller (Laura," Samuel,^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Col. John
and Laura (Hooker) Fuller of Hampton, X. Y., b. Sept. 1,

1835, at Hampton, X. Y. ; m. Clark Terrell. She died ]\Iav 29,

1892.

CHILDREN, TERRELL.

3943 Catherine.
3944 Mary.
3945 Jennie.

3946 William.

2489 Square Ethan Warren (Sarah," Samuel,*^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John.'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Rev. Abel and
Sarah (Hooker) Warren of Hampton and Shelby, X. Y., b.

Sept. 14, 1825, at Shelby; m. Xo. 1, Jan. 31, 1849, Ellen Davis.

She died April 15, 1883. He m. Xo. 2, Sept. 3, 1884, widow
Eliza A. Walker. They are said to have had three children,

all by first marriage, but the names of only one has come to us.

CHILD, WARREX.

3947 Homer Delos, b. Dec. 1, 1855, at Detroit; m. Dec. 9, 1879, Susie
M. Leach.

2493 Adeline Crocker (Mary,''' Samuel,^ James,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,3 Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Thomas and
Mary (Hooker) Crocker of Pawlet, Vt., b. Feb. 10, 1818, at

Pawlet, Vt. ; m. Aug. 10. 1848, Rev. AVilliam Kelly, b. Aug. 13,

1820, at County Down, Ireland. 'Mv. Kelly came to the United
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States in 1844. He was a Methodist Episcopal minister until

1855. when he became a minister of the Protestant Episcoi)al

Chnrch and continued in that church until his death. It is

understood that he was a student at Trinity College, Dul)lin,

Ireland. He died Aug. 10. 1863. at Dexter, Mich. She died
Sept. V), 1881, at Mt. Clemens, Mich.

CHILn. KELLY.

*3948 Martin Crocker, b. Feb. 4. 1851. at Dexter. Mich.

2494 Samuel Hooker Crocker (MaryJ Samuel,''' James,'
Hezekiah.-* lohn.'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Thomas and
Mary (Hooker) Crocker of Pawlet. Vt., b. April 23, 1819, at

Pawlet, Vt. ; m. No. 1, April 1, 1846, Harriet Jane Ferguson,
daughter of Daniel and Zepha (Baker) Ferguson of Greenville,

Bond Co., 111., b. June 15. 1828. She died April 15, 1858, at

Greenville, 111. He m. No. 2, Dec. 20, 1859, Abbie Worth
Morse, daughter of Isaac and Mary (Kendall) Morse of North
Haverhill, N. H.

Mr. Crocker was educated in the common schools of Ver-
mont. He left home in 1843, and after some travel he settled

at Greenville, 111., where he engaged in mercantile pursuit
and remained there most of the remainder of his life. He al-

ways took an active interest in politics. He was repeatedly
elected sherifif of Bond Co., and was postmaster of Greenville
during the Buchanan administration, an active Democrat, he
always had the friendship and esteem of prominent men of all

parties as an upright, honest and trustworthy man of good
business qualifications. His open hearted, free and genial man-
ners made him friends wherever he w^ent. He is said at one
time to have known every man in the county. He enjoyed the
personal friendship of Lincoln and Douglass. In 1865, he sold

out his business and removed to North Haverhill, N. H.
He was a prominent Free Mason and was buried with Ma-

sonic honors. He died Dec. 28, 1876, at Greenville, 111.

CHILDREN, CROCKER.

By 1st wife.

*3949 George Martin, b. Aug. 9, 1848, at Greenville, 111.

3950 Thomas Hooker, b. Jan. 1, 1850. at Greenville, 111.; d. Aug. 9,

1851, at Greenville, 111.

3951 Daniel Ferguson, b. Feb. 3, 1852, at Greenville, 111.; d. Oct. 6,

1853. at Greenville, 111.

3952 Mary Louisa, b. March 26. 1854. at Greenville, III.

*3953 Caroline, b. March 6, 1856, at Greenville, 111.
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3954 John W., b. Feb. 8, 1858, at Greenville, 111.; d. Aug. 30, 1858, at

Greenville, 111.

By 2nd wife.

3955 Hattie Lora, b. Nov. 11, 1861, at Greenville, 111. ; d. Jan. 2, 1862, at

Greenville, 111.

3956 May, b. July 27, 1863, at Greenville, 111.; d. Aug. 3, 1863, at

Greenville, 111.

3957 Flavins Morse, b. Oct. 6, 1865, at North Haverhill, N. H.
3958 Herbert Samuel, b. June 20, 1867, at North Haverhill, N. H.

;

m. April 15, 1903, Edna Louise Mitchell; he graduated from
University of Mich. 1889; he is a bridge engineer with North-
ern Pacific R. R. ; they reside in Chicago.

2496 Thomas Martin Crocker (]\IaryJ Samuel,^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samtiel,^ Thomas^), son of Thomas and
Mary (Hooker) Crocker of Pawlet, Vt., b. Nov. 23, 1825, at

Pawlet, Vt.; m. No. 1, May 20, 1849, Fandera Richardson Em-
ery, daughter of Andrew and Hannah (Richardson) Emery of

Gfoton, Vt, b. Jan. 11, 1826, at Groton, Vt. She died i\Iav 18,

1876, at Mt. Clemens, Mich. He m. No. 2, Sept. 1877, Kath-
erine Traver Stephens. He m. No. 3, June, 1892, widow Cor-
delia (Bristol) Sabin.

Mr. Crocker went from Pawlet to Michigan in 1844, and has

resided in Macomb Co., most of the fifty years of his residence

in Michigan. He was admitted to the bar in 1859, was prose-

cuting attorney for jMacomb Co. in 1862-4. Judge of Probate
in 1864-7. In 1867 at was a member of the Constitutional Com-
vention of the State of Michigan, and at different times presi-

dent of the council for the village of Mt. Clemens and ]\Iayor of

the city of Mt. Clemens. In 1893, he was appointed collect-

or of customs of Port Huron, Mich., and removed to that place,

though he continued to practice law in ]\It. Clemens.

CHILDREN, CROCKER.

By 1st wife.

*3959 Mary Louisa, b. Jan. 14, 1851, at New Baltimore, Mich.

3960 Ronald :\lartin. b. July 23, 1854, at New Baltimore, Mich.; d.

Nov. 11, 1857. at New Baltimore, :Mich.

*3961 Samuel, b. Mar. 22, 1856, at New Baltimore.
*3962 Martin, b. Feb. 7, 1858, at New Baltimore.

3963 John William, b. Nov. 4. 1860, at New Baltimore, Mich; d.

Jan., 1862, at New Baltimore.
3964 Fandira, b. Dec. 21, 1862, at New Baltimore, Mich.
3965 Adeline, b. Jan. 10, 1865, at New Baltimore; d. Aug. 19, 1881.

2497 Marion Procilla Hooker (Samuel,''' Samuel,^ James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^, daughter of Samuel
Porus and i\Iarv (Martin) Hooker of Poultnev, Vt., b. Jan. 28,

1827, at Poultney; m. Sept. 6, 1849, Prof. Alvah Dunning Roe,
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son t)f Al\a and Ahii^ail ( Hnnninj^) Roc, of Xorlli l"',ast. X. Y.,

b. June J8. 1825, at Xorili l^ast, X. \'. Slic was educated at

the 'IVoy Conference Seminary and was very acconi])lislu'd.

After lier j^raduation. slie was connected with tlic Seminary
with which Prof. Roe was also connected. She died Aug. 18,

18()3, at Salisbury. Conn.

CHILDREN', ROE.

3966 Harvey Hooker, b. Sept. 6, 1850. at Red }look, Dutchess Co.,

X. Y. ; d. at St. Paul, Minn.
3967 Marion Hooker, b. Dec. 9, 1851, at Red Hook. X. Y. ; d. at St.

Paul. Minn.
3968 Alvali Lucius, b. .May 1, 1855, at SpringficM, Mass.; d. at Still-

water. Minn.

2498 Samuel Lucius Hooker, M. D. (Samuel," Samuel,^
James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Samuel
Porus and Marv (Martin) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. June
22, 1828, at Poultney: m. Jan. 26, 1854, Ellen Amanda Kelley,
daughter of George Wing and Sibbel Dow (Sweet) Kelley of
Pittsford, Vt., b. May 23, 1833. at Shoreham, Vt. They set-

tled at Black Earth, Wis., and from there removed to Le Roy,
N. Y., where he died, subsequently his widow and her daugh-
ter became connected with Sage College, Cornell University
at Ithaca. X. Y. He died Aug. 14, 1871, at Le Roy, X. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*3969 Samuel Percy, b. Dec. 5, 1860. at Black Earth, Wis.
3970 George Lucius, b. Sept. 29. 1864, at Black Earth, Wis.; d. Aug.

11, 1876. at Le Roy, X. Y.
3971 Mary Agnes, b. June 21, 1867, at Le Roy, X. Y.

2499 DeWitt Hooker (Samuel," Samuel,'^' James,-' Heze-
kiah.-^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel Porus and
Alary Ann (Wooster) (Rice) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. Feb.

13, 1835, at Poultney, Vt. : m. April 14, 1858, Sarah Ann Spink,

daughter of Isaac and Dorcas (Aborn) Spink of Whitehall,
X. Y.. b. Sept. 22, 1834, at Whitehall, X\ Y. He was educated
at the Troy Conference Academy. He was secretary of the

Grand Lodge of Good Templars of Xew Y'ork from Sept. 1872,

to August, 1891, and then declined a re-election on account of

his health. They lived in Svracuse, X. Y. He died July 10,

1901.
CHILD, HOOKER.

*3972 DeWitt Spink, b. Sept. 22, 1864, at Rutland. Vt.
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2500 Sarah Augusta Hooker (Samuel,', Samuel,^' James,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Samuel
Porus and Mary Ann (Wooster) (Rice) Hooker of Poultney,
Vt., b. Oct. 5, 1837, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. Sept. 12, 1855, John
Kimball Pixley, son of Alfred and Eliza Livermore (Kimball)
Pixley of Enosburg Falls, Vt., b. Feb. 18, 1828, at Piermont, X.
H. They reside at Wyoming, Iowa, where he is cashier of the

First National Bank.

CHILDREN, PIXLEY.

^^3973 Mary Eliza, b. Mav 7, 1860, at Fort Edward, X. Y.
3974 Anna Hooker, b. Jan. 29, 1863, at Fort Edward, N. Y. ; d. Dec.

13, 1897, at Wyoming, Iowa.
3975 Charles Horace, b. Feb. 25, 1871, at Sandv Hill, X. Y. ; d. Dec.

20, 1881, at Wyoming, Iowa.

2501 Anna Elizabeth Hooker (Samuel,' Samuel,^ James,

^

Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas\), daughter of Samuel
Porus and ^lary Ann (W^ooster) (Rice) Hooker of Poultnev,
Vt., b. Sept. 29, 1840, at Poultney, Vt. ; m. Sept. 19, 1865, Charles

Schuyler Wells, son of Pomeroy and Rebecca Ann (Blossom)
Wells of Poultney. He is in the proprietary medicine busi-

ness at Le Rov, X. Y. She died :\Iay 21, 1904, at Le Roy,
N. Y.

CHILDREN-, WELLS.

3976 Josephine Helen, b. ^lav 25, 1868, at Le Rov, X. Y. ; m. April
19, 1894, Marshall Jewell Root.

3977 Anna Hooker, b. Oct. 16, 1877, at Le Roy, X. Y. ; m. Xov. 19,

1902, Everett W. Bishop.
3978 Charles Schuyler, b. Oct. 13, 1882, at Le Roy, X. Y.

2502 William Hooker (Samuel,''' Samuel,^^ James,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,'"^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Samuel Porus and
Mary Ann (Wooster) (Rice) Hooker of Poultnev, Vt., b. Feb.
28, 1843, at Poultnev; m. No. 1, Sept. 1, 1869, Eda A. Shedd.
She died Aug. 17, 1871. He m. No. 2, Xov. 23. 1875, :\Iinnie

Booth. He is a mercantile traveler in the patent medicine
business and resides at Batavia, N. Y.

CHILD, HOOKER.

By 2nd wife.

3979 William Everett, b. Oct. 28, 1876, at Byron, X. Y.

2507 Cortez Allen Hooker (James,'^ Samuel,^ James,^ Heze-
kiah,'* John,'"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of James Porter and
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Rachel (Allen) Ilix-ker. h. Au^. S. 1S35 ; m. June 24, 1855,

Rachel r)r()nj:jht()n. In 1851. .\lr. Hooker went to Michigan.

He served three years in the Civil War. He died Dec. 8, 1883.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

3950 Samuel Martin, h. July 4, 1856.

3951 Mark B., b. Feb. 6. 1<S$9.

39<S2 Charlotte E.. b. Aug. 1. 1865.

398.^ Luke B.. b. Aug. 2. 18^)7.

3984 Ruth Ann. b. Aug. 20. 1870.

3985 Cortege A., b. May 8. 1876.

3986 Alfred, b. July 1. 1880.

2509 Sarah Hooker (Martin." Samuel.'^' James,"' Hezekiah,*

John,'* Samuel. 2 Thomas^), daughter of Martin Parmelee and
Caroline Barber (Downs) Hooker of Hampton, N. Y., b. May
6, 1833, at Hampton ; m. Feb. 14, 1858, Friend George Mar-
tin, son of George and Calista (Curtis) Martin of Grantville,

N. Y., b. Sept. 7. 1833, at Poultncv, Vt. He was a farmer. He
died Feb. 8, 1892, at Poultney, Vt.

CHILDREN', MARTIN.

3987 Lucy, b. Jan., 1860, at Poultney, Vt.

3988 Samuel Hooker, b. June 27. 1861, at Poultney, Vt.

3989 George Parmalee, b. March 25, 1863, at Poultney, Vt.

3990 Caroline, b. Feb. 20, 1865, at Poultney, Vt. ; d. July 10, 1866, at

Poultney. Vt.

3991 Elizabeth,' b. Feb. 25, 1867, at Poultney, Vt.,

3991a A son b. and d. .^pril 4, 1869, at Poultnev, Vt.

3992 Frederick G., b. Sept. 12, 1870, at Poultney, Vt.

3993 Laura, b. Oct. 8, 1872, at Poultney, Vt.

3994 Calista, b. May 13. 1875, at Poultney, Vt.

3995 Mary, b. Aug. 5, 1876, at Poultney, Vt. ; d. Feb. 15, 1885.

2510 Laura Hooker (^lartin," Samuel,^ James,^ Hezekiah,*

John.3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Martin Parmelee and
Caroline B. (Downs) Hooker of Hampton, N. Y., b. Aug. 2,

1841, at Hampton, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 13, 1876, John D. Jones of

Wales, England, b. April 4. 1848.

CHILDREN. JONES.

3996 Caroline D., b. Aug. 1. 1880. at Granville. X. Y.

3997 David, b. July 27, 1882, at Granville, N. Y. ; d. Aug. 9, 1882, at

Granville, N. Y.
3998 Lucy, b. May 10, 1887, at Granville, N. Y.

2511 Minnie Minerva Hooker (Martin,"^ Samuel,^ James,'

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^) , daughter of ^^lartin
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Parmelee and Jane H. (Parkhill) Hooker of Hampton, N. Y.,

b. Jan. 17, 1863, at Hampton, N. Y. ; m. Oct. 18, 1882, Rollin

A. Williams, son of Albert Bliss and Emeline Nancy (Bald-
win) Williams of Orwell, Vt. b. March 11, 1853, at Orwell, Vt.
They resided at Hampton, N. Y.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

3999 Alaud Jesse, b. July 1, 1886, at Hampton, N. Y.
4000 Jennie, b. May 30, 1888, at Hampton, N. Y.

2521 Eliza Lois Hooker (John,* Increase,*^ William,^" Heze-
kiah,^ John,2 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of John Hart and
Nancy (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, X. Y., b. Oct. 21, 1816,

at Truxton; m. Feb. 4, 1835, James Sutton, son of Abram and
Hester Sutton, of De Ruyter, N. Y., b. :\Iay 21, 1810, at De Ruv-
ter, N. Y. He died at De Ruvter, X. Y. She died Feb. 5, 1889,

at Brooklyn, X. Y.

CHILDREN, SUTTON.

4001 Henry A., b. Nov. 25, 1835 ; d. April 6, 1854.

4002 James Hart, b. Sept. 17, 1842; d. 1888; m. Nettie Waite.

2524 Delia Maria Hooker (John," Increase,^ William,^
Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of John Hart,
and X^'ancy (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, X. Y., b. Sept. 11,

1822, at Truxton, X. Y. ; m. Sept. 7, 1842, Alanson Crego. He
died January 24, 1851, at Rahway, X. J. She m. Xo. 2, Francis
Sears of De Ruvter, X. Y. She died [March 27, 1867, at Homer,
N. Y.

CHILDREN, CREGO.

By 1st wife.

4003 John Hart. b. Nov. 24, 1844, at Truxton, N. Y. ; m. No. 1, Sept.

24, 1868, Katherine Sears; m. No. 2, Aug. 25. 1873, Annie
Pullen.

4004 Sally Ann, b. March 13, 1849. at Rahway. N. J.

4005 Alanson James, b. Dec, 1850. at Rahway, N. J.; d. May 27,

1851, at Rahway, N. J.

2525 Sylvia Bishop Hooker (John," Increase,^ William,^
Hezekiah,^ John,-'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of John Hart
and Xancy (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, X. Y., b. March 22,

1824, at Truxton, X. Y. ; m. Aug. 14, 1849, Joseph Anderson
Beavers, son of John and Rachel (Anderson) Beavers of Wash-
ington, X. J. He died Jan. 23, 1852, at Xew Brunswick, X. J.

CHILD, BEAVERS.

*4006 Eliza Anderson, b. Jifne 24, 1851.
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2526 Sophia Forman Hooker (John.' Increase.'^ \\ ilhaiii,-'^

Hezckiah/ Jolin,' Sanuicl,*^ I'honias*), dauj^hter of Jolin Hart
and Nancv (I)iiiihani) Hooker of Truxton. N. Y., b. Feb. 17.

1826. at Tnixton. X. V. ; m. A])ril 2'), 1846, George W. BHss.
He (hcd Marcli 7. 1SS5. at Triixtdii. \. \.

(nil.liKEN. BLISS.

f

4007 Charles Newton, d. Mav 23, 1893; ni. Kate Lewis.
40aS Henry Sntton.
4(X>; (kn.rge \V.. d. March. 1886.

2527 Mary Nancy Hooker (John." Increase.'* Wilham,'*
Hozckiali.* John.'' Sanuitl,- Tlioma.s'), dangliter of Jolin Hart
and Xancy (I)iinliam) Hooker of Trnxton, X. Y., b. Xov. 25,

1827, at Truxton. X. Y. : m. Oct. 20, 1852, Isaac McBride See,
son of Isaac and Grace (Hudson) See of New York City, b.

Feb. 13. 1829. at Xew York. He died Dec. 14. 1902, at Brook-
lyn. X. Y.

CHILDREN, SEE.

4010 John William, b. July 27. 1854, at Mt. Vernon. X. Y. ; d. Aug.
26, 1874.

*4011 Edward Hooker, b. May 17, 1856, at Mt. Vernon, N. Y.
4012 Henry Hooker, 1st., b. Sept. 5. 1858, at Mt. Vernon, N. Y. ; d.

March, 1859. at Mt. Vernon. N. Y.
4013 Henry Hooker. 2nd., b. Dec. 5. 1859. at Mt. Vernon, N. Y.
4014 Rudolph Havemann. b. June 20, 1865, at New York City.

*4015 Mary Elizabeth, b. April 6. 1868. at Brooklyn, N. Y.

2529 Edward Eugene Hooker (John," Increase,^ William,'^

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of John Hart and
Nancy (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. March 24,

1831, Vt Truxton, N. Y. ; ni. Dec. 1st, 1854, Hannah Manning.
Mr. Hooker has a summer hotel at Mt. Pocono, Penn. She
died March 14, 1899, at Mt. Pocono, Pa.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4016 John H., b. March 18, 1857; d. Sept. 16. 1863.

4017 Mar>- Inman, b. May 31, 1859.

*4018 Emily Tapping, b. Oct. 7, 1861.

4019 Edward Eugene, Jr., b. Sept. 2, 1863.

2530 Henry Clay Hooker (John,"^ Increase,^ William,^
Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of John Hart and
Nancy (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. Oct. 7, 1832,

at Truxton, N. Y. : m. March 25, 1857, Almira Bullman, daugh-
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ter of Daniel and Annie Bennett (Maxwell) Bullman of Plain-

field, N. J., b. March 16, 1837, at Plainfield, N. J. He is a

merchant at Washington, N. J.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

' Brunswick, N. J. ; d. March 9,

Brunswick, N. J.; d. April 24,

t Lambertville, N. J.; m. June,

at Lambertville, N. J.; d. July^ ;^ ::i --i "r'

-J
o :? m i- -Ti

C c+ O ^^ jri

^ ^ J- -«| ^ =-^

i^ '4 ,-> |t

O : t« H« - '.. O -li ;i>

fN

3.. O *^ *'i *"" *^< »'"' "^ '^'*

h-1, b c+ c ^ P ::!« ^
•e :-^ ^ 3 - S^

^
B."* H •

H« . -^1 ^-^ »'" .^ ^ ^-^ ^ ^
i-^ *Td P- . ^ ^^ '^^ ^ ^
o. O P O H ^ ^ V^^ .„.

^ o '^ c c+ 't M .^ '-' ^^

-., c o ?: o l;^^. *^ ^

n,"^ Increase,^^ William,^

^), daughter of John Hart
•uxton, N. Y., b. Nov. 19,

1859, John H. Tapping of

ck, N. Y.

N'G.

. Jan. 13, 1891.

crease,^ William,^ Heze-
ghter of Chellis and Sally

Y., b. Sept. 29, 1817, at

Ham O. Goddard, b. Oct.

I. 1, 1846, at Rockton, 111.

111. ; d. Sept. 30, 1876.

.Jhellis,'^ Increase.^ Wil-

liam,^ Hezekiah,4 John,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Chellis

and Sally (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y.. b. August 3,

1821, at Truxton, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 1, 1849, Lydia Bacon. They
settled at Kansas City, Mo., where he died Dec. 25, 1892.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*4030 Tsadore Adelain, b. Nov. 15. 1846.

*4031 Clara Sophia, b. Nov. 20, 1849.

4032 Marietta, b. Dec. 8, 1861.

*4033 Fannie Maria, b. April 24, 1869.

22
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2526 Sophia Forman Hooker (Jolin." Increase/^ William/*

Hezckiah.^ John,' Samuel.- Thomas'), daughter of John ilart

and Nancv (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. Feb. 17,

1826, at Truxton. X. Y. ; m. April 29, 1846, George W. Bliss.

He died March 7. 1S85. at Truxton. X. Y.

4007 Charles Newton, d.

40aS Henry Sutton.
400^; George \V.. d. Man

2527 Mary Nancy '.

Hezekiah.* John.'^ SaniiK

and Xancv (Dunham) 1

1827, at Truxton. X. Y.

:

son of Isaac and Grace
Feb. 13, 1829, at Xew Y(
Ivn. X. Y.

4010 John William, b. J

26, 1874.

*4011 Edward Hooker, b

4012 Henry Hooker, Isi

March, 1859, at :

4013 Henry Hooker. 2n(

4014 Rudolph Haveman
*4015 Mary Elizabeth, b

2529 Edward Eugen
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Sami
Nancv (Dunham) Hoc
1831, ^at Truxton, X. Y.
Mr. Hooker has a sum
died :^Iarch 14, 1899, at

CHlLUKtIS, nuvjr^E-n.

4016 John H., b. March 18, 1857; d. Sept. 16. 1863.

4017 Mary Innian, b. May 31, 1859.

*4018 Emily Tapping, b. Oct. 7, 1861.

4019 Edward Eugene, Jr., b. Sept. 2, 1863.

2530 Henry Clay Hooker (John,^ Increase,^ William,^

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of John Hart and

Nancy (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. Oct. 7, 1832,

at Truxton, N. Y. : m. ^March 25, 1857, Almira Bullman, daugh-
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ter of Daniel and Annie Bennett (Maxwell) Bullman of Plain-

field, N. J., b. March 16, 1837, at Plainfield, N. J. He is a

merchant at Washington, N. J.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4020 Edward, b. Jan. 25, 1859, at New Brunswick, N. J. ; d. March 9,

1859, at New Brunswick, N. J.

4021 Annie, b. Dec. 24, 1861, at New Brunswick, N. J.; d. April 24,

1865.

4022 John Sutton, b. March 6, 1867, at Lambertville, N. J. ; m. June,
1891, Katherine Jones.

4023 Charles Henry, b. Aug. 8, 1870, at Lambertville, N. J.; d. July
28, 1871.

2531 Emily Otis Hooker (John,"^ Increase,^ William,^
Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of John Hart
and Nancy (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. Nov. 19,

1835, at Truxton, N. Y. ; m. Nov. 17, 1859, John H. Tapping of

New Brunswick, N. J., b. at Rhinebeck, N. Y.

CHILDREN^ TAPPING.

*4024 ]Mary Nancy, b. Aug., 1860.

*4025 Sarah Albertson, b. May 18, 1862.

*4026 James Edgar, b. April 7, 1864.

4027 Chester Hartraufdt, b. Sept., 1872.

4028 Lizzie Raymond, b. Oct. 1, 1875 ; d. Jan. 13, 1891.

2532 Maria Hooker (Chellis,''' Increase,^ William,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Chellis and Sally

(Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. Sept. 29, 1817, at

Truxton, N. Y. ; m. Oct. 12, 1841, William O. Goddard, b. Oct.

12, 1817, at Rutland, Vt. He died Jan. 1, 1846, at Rockton, 111.

CHILD, GODDARD.

4029 Emily, b. Dec. 20, 1843, at Rockton, 111. ; d. Sept. 30, 1876.

2533 William Harley Hooker (Chellis,^ Increase,^ Wil-
liam,5 Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Chellis

and Sallv (Dunham) Hooker of Truxton, N. Y., b. August 3,

1821, at Truxton, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 1, 1849, Lydia Bacon. They
settled at Kansas City, Mo., where he died' Dec. 25, 1892.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*4030 Isadore Adelain, b. Nov. 15. 1846.

*4031 Clara Sophia, b. Nov. 20, 1849.

4032 Marietta, b. Dec. 8, 1861.

*4033 Fannie Maria, b. April 24, 1869.
22
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2534 Judson Hooker (Clicllis." Increase," William.' Hczc-
kiali.* joliii."' Sannicl,' TlioniasM. sc^n n\ ("lu-llis ami Sally

(Dunliam) Hooker of Truxton, \. Y.. b. Au^nist 7. 1824. at

Triixton. X. Y. ; m. Susan A. Martin, daughter of John and
Susan (Snyder) Martin of Ypsilanti. Midi., b. June 5, 1827, at

Geneva. N. Y. Thev lived at Kockton. 111. She died June 27,

1806. at New Whatcom. Wash.

CH ILDRKN. Hf)OKER.

AOM Clicllis H.. b. March 24. 1.S52. at Rockton. 111.

4035 Ida Klizabcth. b. Dec. 30. 1856. at Rockton. III.

4036 S. Arthur, b. Sept. 20. 1858. at Rockton. III.

2537 William Chellis Hooker ( ILirlcy J Increase,''' W'il-

liam.^ Hezekiah,** John.-'* Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Harley
and Mary (Beardslie) Hooker of Auburn. N. Y., b. Sept. 13,

1828, at Auburn, N. Y. ; m. No. 1, June 1856, Anna Hume. She
died 1858. He m. No. 2, Dec. 22, 1862, Mary Catherine Mc-
Quarv, daughter of James C. and Frances Elizabeth (Moore)
McQuarv of Mt. Vernon. Kv.. b. March 10. 1846. at Mt. Ver-
non. Ky.' She died Feb. 5, 1900, at Carthage, 111. Mr. Hooker
g-raduated with the first class from Beloit College, ]\Io., in

June, 1851. He taught school for three years. He was ad-

mitted to the Bar of Illinois in Jan. 1854, and practiced at

Nauvoo. 111., where he married his first wife. In 1858 he re-

moved to Carthage. 111. He was a Notable Free Mason, was
one of the organizers of the Carthage and Burlington Railroad,

and was Director, Secretary and Treasurer of the road.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

All by second marriage.
*4037 Marv. b. Nov. 23. 1863, at Carthage. 111.

*4038 Fannie Maud. b. April 3. 1865. at Carthage. 111.

4039 Harley James, b. July 13. 1868, at Carthage, 111.; m. Oct. 13,

1892, Olive Turner. They are living on a coffee ranch at

Gautemala, Central America.
4040 Chellis Edward, b. Nov. 9, 1870, at Carthage, 111.; d. July 23,

1901, at Carthage, 111.

2538 James Hart Hooker (Harley,"^ Increase,^ William,^

Hezekiah,-^ John,' Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Harley and

Mary (Beardslie) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. June 23, 1830,

at Auburn, N. Y. ; m. Elizabeth Spencer, b. at Sacramento, Cal.

He died July 5, 1874, at Sacramento, Cal.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4041 James Hart, b. 1871.

4042 Harley, b. 1872. He died 1890, killed in railroad accident
4043 Amy May, b. 1874.

2539 Edward Payson Hooker (Harley,^ Increase,''^ Wil-
liam,^ Hezekiah,^ John/^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Harley and
Mary (Beardslie) Hooker of Poultney, Vt., b. Sept 1, 1832, at

Poultney, Vt. : m. Sept. 27, 1860, Arabella Eliza Holgate,
daughter of Curtis and Eliza (Hopkins) Holgate of Defiance,

Ohio, b. Nov. 16, 1839, at Defiance, Ohio. He is a cashier of

Merchants National Bank at Defiance, Ohio. She died Jan. 1,

1892, at Defiance, Ohio.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4044 Fannie Annette, b. May 29, 1862, at Defiance, Ohio.
4045 ]Minnie Eliza, b. Dec. 28, 1864, at Defiance, Ohio; m. June 1,

1893, Charles F. Ferguson.
4046 William Hopkins, b. Aug. 9, 1868, at Milwaukee, Wis.
4047 Edward Barnard, b. Feb. 5, 1871, at Defiance. Ohio; d. Nov.

1903, at Defiance, Ohio; m. Nov. 16, 1900, Eva Waldorf, of

St. Louis.

2540 Mary Jane Lewis Hooker (Harley," Increase,^ Wil-
liam,^ Hezekiah,"^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^) , daughter of

Harley and Mary (Beardslie) Hooker, b. Aug. 29, 1833; m.
Dec. 11, 1861, Gustave Streckewald. Thev lived at Milwau-
kee, Wis. She died .March 9, 1901, at Washington, D. C.

CHILDREN, STRECKEWALD.

4048 Anna, b. Nov. 24. 1862, at Milwaukee.
4049 Louis, b. 1867; d. June, 1895, at Los Angeles, Cal.

2541 George Rudd Hooker (Harley.''' Increase,^ William,*
Hezekiah,^ John,'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Harley and
Mary (Beardslie) Hooker of Henrietta, N. Y., b. Sept. 24, 1835,

at Henrietta, N. Y. ; m. Dec. 27 , 1862, Arminda Pratt Martin,
daughter of Bowman B. and Catherine Martin of Marshfield,
Vt., b. Feb. 26, 1842, at Marshfield, Vt. From there they re-

moved to Rockton, 111. He died Aug. 18, 1874, at Rockton,
111. She died Dec. 19, 1876, at Rockton, 111.

CHILD, HOOKER.

*4O50 James Hart, b. July 27, 1864, at Rockton, 111. ; m. July 29, 1885,

Jennie Laura Townsend.
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2542 Frances Elizabeth Hooker (HarleyJ Increase,^ Wil-
liam,'"' Plczekiah,-* Jolin,'^ Sanuicl,^ Thomas,^), daughter of

Harley and Mary (I>cardsHe) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y., b.

Sept. 3, 1838, at kochester, N. Y., m. Dec. 1861, George Henry
Hollister (his 2nd wife), son of Josiah and Phebe (Rich)

Hollister, of Manchester, Vt., b. Dec. 13, 1821, at Marshfield,

Vt. He was a banker and a prominent citizen at Rockton, 111.

He died Nov. 2, 1890, at Dansville, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOLLISTER.

4051 William Clay, b. Nov. 18, 1862.

4052 Grace, b. March 1, 1864.

4053 Frederick Hooker, b. Aug. 21, 1865.

4054 Mary B., b. Jan. 29, 1871.

4055 Fannie Hooker, b. Sept. 11, 1873.

4056 Eva Hooker, b. March 1, 1879.

2561 William Mason Fitch (Cornelia Chittenden,"^ Olive,^

William,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev.

Andrew and Cornelia (Chittenden) Fitch of Adrian, Mich., b.

Aug. 1843: m. Oct. 1874, Katharine Peabody. They lived at

Cleveland Ohio.

CHILD, FITCH.

4057 Ralph Grosvenor, b. Feb. 19, 1878.

2562 Eunice Chittenden Fitch (Cornelia Chittenden,"^

Olive,^ William,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Rev. Andrew and Cornelia (Chittenden) Fitch

of Adrian, Mich., b. Oct. 2, 1845 ; m. Jan. 15, 1874, Darius Par-

malee Sackett. They live in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILD, SACKETT.

4058 Winifred Fitch, b. Jan. 15, 1876.

2564 Joseph Chittenden Hart (Jane Chittenden,"^ Olive,^

William,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^, son of Henry
and Jane Swan (Chittenden) Hart of Adrian, Mich., b. May
3, 1843, at Adrian, Mich. ; m. Sept. 20, 1870, Mary J. Parker,

b. May 20, 1845. They live at Detroit, Mich.

CHILDREN, HART.

4059 Miriam Josephine, b. Sept. 6, 1871.

4060 Laura Louise, b. Dec. 15, 1876.

4061 Frederick Parker, b. Jan. 2, 1879.
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2565 Henry Chittenden Hart (Jane ChittendenJ Olive,^

William,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Henry
and Jane Swan (Chittenden) Hart of Adrian, Mich., b. Feb.

15, 1847, at Adrian, Mich. ; m. 1868, Mary Louise Parker. They
Hve at Detroit, Mich.

CHILDREN, HART.

4062 Robert Wilkinson, b. Aug. 11, 1870; m. April 18, 1896.

4063 Winifred Cornell Gale.

4064 Henr>' Parker, b. Oct. 31, 1873.

2566 Jennie Chittenden Hart (Jane Chittenden,^ Olive,^

William,^ Hezekiah,'*, John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Henry and Jane Swan (Chittenden) Hart of Adrian, Mich,
b. Feb. 3, 1850; m. James D. Standish.

CHILDREN, STANDISH.

4065 Jane Hart, b. 1877.

4066 James D., b. 1891.

2567 Herman Visger Chittenden Hart (Jane Chittenden,'^

Olive,^ William,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son
of Henry and Jane Swan (Chittenden) Hart of Adrian, Mich.,

b. Feb. 18, 1856, at Adrian, Mich.; m. Clarissa E. Boies, b.

July 16, 1857. They live at Adrian, Mich.

CHILDREN, HART.

4067 Boies C, b. Jan. 27, 1885, at Adrian, Mich.
4068 Henry, b. Dec. 15, 1891, at Adrian, Mich.

2568 James Hooker Tillotson (Mary,7 Deborah,^ William,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Augustus and
Mary Hooker (Drake) Tillotson of Thompson, Ohio; m. Ange-
line Denton.

CHILDREN, TILLOTSON.

4069 Harry.
4070 Willard.
4071 Jennie.

2569 Francis A. Tillotson (Mary ,7 Deborah,^ William,^
Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Augustus and
Mary Hooker (Drake) Tillotson of Thompson, Ohio; m. Sarah
Gray of Painesville, Ohio. They live at Cleveland, Ohio.
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CH ILDKKN, TILLOTSON.

4072 Fdward.
4073 I'\iiinic, m. Homer Kiiapp.

2570 Huldah M. Tillotson (Mary,- Deborah,'^ William,^
Hezckiah.' John,-'' Samuel.- Thonias'), daughter of Augustus
and Mary Hooker (Drake) Tillotson of lliompson, Ohio, b.

at Thompson, Ohio; m. Xo. 1, Cole. She m. No. 2, Dunlap of

Iowa City.

CHILDREN, COLE AND DUNLAP.

By Cole.

4074 Lucia.
By Dunlap.

4075 Robert.
4076 Ralph.

2571 Sarah Tillotson (Mary,' Deborah,^ William,^ Heze-
kiah,-* John.^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Augustus and
and Mary Hooker (Drake) Tillotson of Thompson, Ohio, b.

at Thompson ; m. Underwood of Thompson, Ohio. They
lived at Iowa City, Iowa.

CHILDREN, UNDERWOOD.

4077 Emma.
4078 Charles.

2572 Susan Tillotson (Mary,' Deborah,^' William,-^ Heze-
kiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Augustus and
Mary Hooker (Drake) Tillotson of Thompson, Ohio, b. at

Thompson, Ohio; m. Charles Hodges. They lived in Iowa
City, Iowa.

CHILDREN, HODGES.

4079 Edda.
4080 Mary.
4081 Ada.
4082 Winnie.

2574 James Benson Drake (Samuel Drake,''' Deborah,^
William,^ Hezekiah,"* John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel
Moseley and Cornelia Hall (Benson) Drake of Clarkson, N.
Y., b. July 2, 1840, at Clarkson ; m. Oct. 18, 1866, Jennie Sher-
man of Circleville, Ohio. They lived at Columbus, Ohio.
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CHILDREN, DRAKE.

4083 Frederic S., b. Nov. 29, 1867, at Painesville, Ohio.
4084 Augusta Benson, b. Dec. 20, 1870, at Painesville, Ohio.
4085 Edward Sims, b. 1876, at Painesville, Ohio.
4086 Robert Poore, b. July 27, 1878, at Painesville, Ohio.

2575 Adeline Louise Drake (Samuel Drake,*^ Debora,® Wil-
liam,^ Hezekiah,"^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Samuel Moseley and Cornelia Hall (Benson) Drake of Beloit,

Wis., b. May 30, 1842, at Beloit, Wis. ; m. April 24, 1872, Wil-
liam E. Sims. They lived at Hyde Park, 111.

CHILDREN', SIMS.

4087 William Fargo, b. Sept. 14, 1875; m. Oct. 24, 1903, Rosa Sands
Dunham.

4088 Fannie A., b. May 19, 1877.

2580 Henry E. Marvin (Rebecca Drake,"^ Deborah,^ Wil-
liam,^ Hezekiah,-^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of John D.
and Rebecca Ann (Drake) Marvin of Beloit, Wis., b. Mav 22,

1847, at Beloit, Wis.; m. Oct. 25, 1872, Agnes E. Bailey, of

Toledo, Ohio.

CHILD, MARVIN.

4089 Gertrude B., b. July 13, 1874.

2581 Kittie Edith Marvin (Rebecca Drake,' Deborah,^ Wil-
liam,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^, Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of John
D. and Rebecca Ann (Drake) ]\Iarvin of Beloit, Wis., b. July 1,

1856, at Beloit, Wis.; m. Oct. 15, 1877, Ernest W. Burbank, of

Painesville, Ohio.

CHILDREN, BURBANK.

4090 Ernest Marvin, b. Sept. 3, 1878.

4091 Henry Lester, b. June 23, 1882.

4092 Julia Rebecca, b. June 13, 1887.

2582 Judson Artemas Rogers (Sarah Drake," Deborah,^
William,^ Hezekiah,-* John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of

Artemas and Sarah Mandeville (Drake) Rogers of Painesville,

Ohio, b. May 2, 1854, at Painesville, Ohio; m. May 15, 1878,

Florence E. Bates, of Willoughby, Ohio.

CHILD, ROGERS.

4093 George Mcintosh, b. Dec. 4, 1879, at Ashtabula, Ohio.
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2583 Henrietta Anna Rogers ( Sarali Drake," Dcborah,<^

William,'' llo/.ckiah.^ John,' Samuel.- Thomas,'), daiij^hler of

Artemas and Sarah Mandcville (Drake) Rogers of rainesville,

Ohio, b. May 7, 1856, at I\ainesville, Ohio; m. Aiii;. 8, 1877,

Carey W. Chamberlain, of Geneva, Ohio.

CHILDREN, CHAMDERLAIN.

4094 Harrv Rogers, b. Aug. 7, 1879, at Ashtabiil.i. Ohio.

4095 Frances Ann, b. Feb. 22, 1887, at Ashtabula, Ohio; d. Dec. 4,

1888, at Ashtabula, Ohio.
4096 Carey Judson. b. Feb. 26, 1892, at Denver, Col.

H/ 2584 John Morris Drake (Elijah Drake,^ Deborah," Wil-
liam,^ Flezckiah,^ John,*'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Elijah and
Martha Elizabeth (Bull) Drake of Clarkson, N. Y., b. Feb.
2, 1854, at Clarkson, N. Y. ; m. Aug. 28, 1878, Louise Emma
Graley, daughter of Rev. Alfred A. and Margaret Ann (Dies)

Graley of Clarkson, N. Y., b. Aug. 10, 1853, at Lenox (Madi-
son Co.) N. Y, He v^as educated at the Normal Schools at

Brockport and Geneseo, N. Y.—now a lawver at Brockport,

N. Y.

CHILDREN, DRAKE.

4097 Merle Graley, b. Nov. 28, 1880, at Manlius, N. Y.
4098 Ervey John, b. April 13, 1882, at Clarkson, N. Y.
4099 Margaret Louise, b. Sept. 30, 1886, at Brockport, N. Y.

2585 Josephine Hooker (Nathaniel,''' Timothy,^^ William,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Nathaniel
Wood and Honoria Elizabeth (Cashman) Hooker of New-
York City, b. at New York ; m. Henry Sterling Kirkland.
They live at New York City.

CHILDREN, KIRKLAND.

4100 Nathaniel Hooker.
4101 Henry Burnham.
4102 Clara Louise, d. 1887, in infancy.

2586 Charlotte Elizabeth Cashman (Henrietta,"^ Timothy ^

William,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Michael H. and Henrietta Judson (Hooker) Cashman, b. at

New York City ; m. Thomas V. Allis.

CHILD, ALLIS.

4103 Henrietta L.
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2589 Ira Bird (Anna,^ Ira,« Asahel,^ Hezekiah,* John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Norman and Anna (Hooker) Bird
of Bethlehem, Conn., and Cincinnati, Ohio, b. Oct. 22, 1818, at

Cincinnati, Ohio; m. July 8, 1840, Julia Simmons, b. July 20,

1824. They lived at Cincinnati, Ohio. He died Feb. 16, 1872,

at Cincinnati, Ohio.

CHILDREN, BIRD.

*4104 Anna A., b. May 5, 1841, at Cincinnati, Ohio.
4105 NoiTnan, b. Feb. 2, 1846, at Cincinnati, Ohio.
*4106 Henrietta, b. July 10, 1848, at Cincinnati, Ohio.
4107 Irene, b. Jan. 31, 1851, at Cincinnati, Ohio; d. Aug. 12, 1851, at

Cincinnati, Ohio.

2590 Henry Norman Bird (Anna," Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^
John,2 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Norman and Anna (Hooker)
Bird of Bethlehem, Conn., and Cincinnati, Ohio, b. March 21,

1827, at Cincinnati, Ohio; m. July 28, 1851, Martha Griswold
Hooker adopted daughter of Asahel and Anna (Kellogg)
Hooker of Bristol, Conn., and daughter of Azias and Sally Ann
(Rich) Griswold of Wethersfield, Conn., b. June 3, 1835, at

Wethersfield, Conn. They lived at Walnut Hills, Cincinnati,
where he died June 25, 1891.

CHILDREN, BIRD.

*4108 Charles Lester Hooker, b. Nov. 5, 1853, at Cincinnati, Ohio.
4109 Hannah Irene, June 20, 1857, at Cincinnati, Ohio.
*4110 Nellie, b. Aug. 21, 1863, at Cincinnati, Ohio.
4111 Henry Norman, Jr., b. June 11, 1873, at Cincinnati; d. Aug.

26, 1892, at Cincinnati, Ohio.

2591 Eliza Ann Maria Hooker (George,''' Ira,^ Asahel,^
Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of George
and Belinda (Ives) Hooker of Bristol, Conn., b. Feb. 5, 1820,
at Plainville, Conn., m. Nov. 18, 1840, Anson L. Atwood of
Bristol, Conn. They resided at Bristol, Conn., where she died
1892.

CHILDREN, ATWOOD.

*4112 George Woodward, b. Aug. 8, 1841, at Bristol, Conn.
4113 Ellen Hooker, b. Nov. 5, 1842, at Bristol, Conn.
4114 Mary Jane, b. Nov. 30, 1844, at Bristol, Conn.
4115 Frances Eliza, b. Oct. 31, 1847, at Bristol, Conn.

2592 Ira Hooker (George,^ Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of George and Belinda (Ives) Hooker
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of Bristol, Conn., h. A])ril 9. 1823 at IMainvillc, Conn.; m. Aug.
10, 1845, at Arcadia, X. Y., Mary E. Dunham of Galena, N. Y.,

b. April 4, 1827, at Galena, N. Y. Thcv moved to Iowa.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4116 Emerson R., b. Aug. 13, 1846, at Arcadia, N. Y. ; d. Aug. 17, 1846,

at Arcadia, N. Y.
*4117 Horace, b. Aiip. 7, 1847.

4118 Eliza Ann. b. May 23. 1849.

*4119 Urania L.. b. Oct. 20. 1850.

4120 Helen M.. b. Aug. 19, 1852.

2593 Asahel Moseley Hooker (Rev.) (George,''^, Ira,'"' Asa-
hel,"' Ilczckiali.'' John,-' Samuel,- Hiomas^), son of George and
Belinda (Ives) Hooker of Bristol, Conn., b. Aug. 22, 1829, at

Wethersfield, Conn. : m. Mary Johnson of Southington, Conn.
He died June 10, 1864, at Grasshopper Falls, Kan.

CHILD, HOOKER.

4121 Ralph Moreton. He is in the real estate business and pub-
lishes a real estate paper at New Haven, Conn.

2595 Julia Sophia Stoughton (Julia,^ Ira,^ Asahel,-^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Andrew and
Julia Elma (Hooker) Stoughton of Plymouth, Conn., b. May
21, 1828, at Plymouth, Conn. : m. May 6, 1846, Riley Ives. She
died Feb. 21,'l896, at Plymouth. Conn.

CHILD, IVES.

*4122 Charles Andrew, b. April 18, 1861, at Plymouth, Conn.

2596 Catherine Stoughton (Julia,' Ira,*^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,*

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Andrew and Julia El-

ma (Hooker) Stoughton of Plymouth. Conn., b. June 15, 1830;

m. Mav 18, 1853, Ansel Gavlord of Terrvville. Conn. He died

Oct. 6/1860.

CHILDREN, GAYLORD.

*4123 Andrew Stoughton. b. July 26. 1856.

4124 Kate Ansel, b. Jan. 25, 1861 ; d. Oct. 28. 1875.

2597 Elias Cornelius Stoughton (Julia,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,^

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Andrew and
Julia Elma (Hooker) Stoughton of Plymouth, Conn., b. Aug.
12, 1832, at Plymouth, Conn.; m. Dec. 27, 1859, Cornelia
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Blakeslee, daughter of Ransom, Jr., and Elizabeth Munger
(Judd) Blakeslee of Plymouth, Conn., b. Aug. 11, 1836, at

Plymouth, Conn. He was a coal dealer at Plymouth, where
he died Jan. 5, 1891.

CHILDREN, STOUGHTON.

4125 Ansel Gaylord, b. March 28, 1861, at Plymouth, Conn.; d. Jan.
20, 1869, at Plymouth, Conn.

4126 Henry Edward, b. March 8, 1864, at Plymouth ; m. May 24, 1899,

Anna Grant.
4127 Willard Blakeslee, b. Oct. 17, 1866, at Plymouth, Conn.
4128 Frederic Arthur, b. Oct. 20, 1871, at Plymouth, Conn.

2598 George Andrew Stoughton (Julia,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,^

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Andrew and Ju-
lia Elma (Hooker) Stoughton of Plymouth, Conn., b. Nov. 9,

1834; m. ]\larch 4, 1855, Mary Ann Hemingway. He is in the

grocery business at Thomaston, Conn.

CHILDREN, STOUGHTON.

*4129 George Hooker, b. Jan. 17, 1857, at Thomaston, Conn.
*4130 Edward Cornelius, b. April 18, 1860.

4131 Andrew, b. June 30, 1864, at Thomaston.
4132 Nellie Sophia, b. Dec. 19, 1866, at Thomaston ; d. Dec. 15, 1873,

at Thomaston, Conn.
4133 Lizzie Sawyer, b. June 14, 1875, at Thomaston, Conn.

2599 Ira Hooker Stoughton (Julia,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,'' Heze-
kiah,'* John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Andrew and Julia

Elma (Hooker) Stoughton of Plymouth, Conn., b. April 19,

1838, at Plymouth, Conn.; m. No^ 1, Sept. 14, 1859, Adeline
Sanford, daughter of Porter and Sarah Ann (Allen) Sanford
of Plymouth, Conn., b. March 9, 1840, at Plymouth, Conn. She
died Oct. 6, 1868, at Terryville, Conn. He m. No. 2, Sept. 15,

1870, Mrs. Hattie (Barbour) Mitchell of Bristol, Conn. He
was a hardware merchant at Terryville, Conn., and subsequent-
ly removed to California, where he became a deacon of a Con-
gregational church at San Bernardino.

CHILDREN, STOUGHTON.

Bv 1st marriage.
*4134 Winifred Porter, b. May 27, 1860, at Terryville, Conn.

By 2nd marriage.
4135 Julia Ellen, b. June 4, 1871, at Terryville, Conn.
4136 Arthur Volney, b. Nov. 2, 1872, at Terryville, Conn.; m. June

17, 1900, Clara Benson.
*4137 Helen Lurene, b. Jan. 29, 1874, at Terryville, Conn.
4138 Ansel Gaylord, b. Feb. 25, 1876, at Terryville, Conn.; d. March

2. 1877, at Terryville, Conn.
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2601 Willard Elizur Gaylord (Amy," Ira/"' Asahel,"' Hezc-
kiah,-* John.-' Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Willard and Amy
(Hooker) (iaylord of Goshen, Conn., b. March 26, 1827, at

Goshen; m. May 14, 1851, Sarah Esther Wooster, of Goshen,
Conn., b. May 17, 1828, at (iosheii. He was a farnier at Gosh-

en.

CHILDREN. r.AYLORD.

4139 Hcnrv Cliarlcs, b. March ,30. 1852, at Goshen.

4140 Aniy'Lucrctia, b. Feb. 17, 1858, at Goshen, d. Dec. 29, 1886, at

Goshen.

2602 Charles Henry Gaylord (Amy,"^ Ira,''' Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,-* John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Willard and Amy
(Hooker) Gaylord of Goshen, Conn., b. March 7, 1833, at

Goshen, Conn.; m. No. 1, June 11, 1856, Jennie M. Thompson
of New Haven, Conn., b. Aug. 18, 1833, at New Haven. She
died March 4, 1868, at New Haven, Conn. He m. No. 2, Oct.

4, 1871, Mary J. Loomis of New Hartford, Conn., b. Dec. 29,

1840, at New Hartford, Conn. He was a merchant at New
Haven, Conn., and afterwards went to Des Moines, Iowa.

CHILDREN, GAYLORD.

4141 William Henry, b. Sept. 7, 1862, at New Haven.
4142 Charles Edward, b. at New Haven.

2604 Horace Robbins Williams (Rev.) (Caroline,' Ira,*

Asahel,=5 Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Cor-

nelius Robbins and Caroline (Hooker) Williams of Farming-
ton, Conn., b. Feb. 20, 1835, at Farmington, Conn. ; m. June 6,

1865, Amelia Robbins Bulkeley of Rocky Hill, Conn., b. at

Rocky Hill. He graduated from Amherst College, 1860, and
Union Theological Seminary, 1864. He was in charge of the

Congregational church at Almont, Mich., sixteen years,—at

Vermontville, Mich., six years, and of the church at Clinton,

Mich., since 1886.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

*4143 Walter Bulkeley, b. March 3, 1867, at Almont, Mich.
4144 Cornelius Hooker, b. Oct. 23, 1870, at Almont, Mich.

2606 Moseley Hooker Williams (Rev.) (Caroline,'' Ira,^

Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Cor-

nelius Robbins and Caroline (Hooker) Williams, of Farming-
ton, Conn., b. Dec. 23, 1839, at Farmington, Conn.; m. Feb. 1,
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1870, Emma V. Bockins of Germantown, Pa. He graduated
from Yale College 1864, and from Andover Theological Semi-
nary 1867. He has been engaged in literary work since 1875,

for the American Sunday School Union at Philadelphia, Pa.

He has edited several papers and written a number of books.

CHILDREN, WILLIAMS.

4145 Clarence Russell, b. Dec. 15, 1870, at Germantown, Pa.

4146 Carrie Hooker, b. ^lay 21, 1873, at Portland. Me.
4147 Margaret Bockins, b. Feb. 5, 1875, at Philadelphia, Pa.
4148 Ethel Lillian, b. Oct. 20, 1887, at Philadelphia, Pa.

2609 Frances Adeline Williams (Caroline,'^ Ira,^ Asahel,^

Hezekiah,* Tohn,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Cornelius
Robbins and Caroline (Hooker) Williams, of Plymouth, Conn.,
b. March 4, 1851, at Plymouth, Conn.; m. Dec. 14, 1875, Elisha
Mix, Jr., son of Gen. Elisha and Amelia (Edmonds) ^lix of

Bridgeport, Conn., b. Jan. 14, 1850, at New Haven, Conn. They
have resided at Bridgeport, Conn., Arthurs, Pa., Terryville and
New Britain, Conn.

CHILDREN, MIX.

4149 Mosely Williams, b. May 1, 1877, at Bridgeport, Conn.
41.SO Lora Amelia, b. Nov. 9, 1878, at Ferryville, Conn.
4151 Ralph Hooker, b. March 21, 1883, at Arthurs, Pa.
4152 James Edmonds, b. July 15, 1884. at New Britain, Conn.
4153 Clarence Elisha, b. March 25, 1891, at New Britain, Conn.

2610 George Henry Mitchell (Lurena,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of George Henry and
Lurena (Hooker) Mitchell, of Bristol, Conn., b. Nov. 12, 1836,

at Bristol, Conn. ; m. Aug. 30, 1857. Hannah Drusilla Welch,
daughter of Elisha N. Welch, of Bristol, Conn. He was a

member of the extensive clock making comp^any of Forestville,

Conn., of which Elisha Welch is the head. He was also quite

noted for his musical abilities. He died March 6. 1896, at For-
estville, Conn.

CHILDREN, MITCHELL.

4154 Helen Welch, b. Feb. 8, 1860, at Forestville, Conn.; m. Jan.

28, 1883, F. C Williams.

4155 George Henry, b. July 9, 1861, at Forestville, Conn. ; d. Oct. 23,

1861, at Forestville, Conn.
4156 John Welch, b. Jan. 21. 1868, at Forestville, Conn. ; d. July 22,

1868, at Forestville, Conn.
4157 Bertha Welch, b. July 25, 1881, at Forestville, Conn.
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2611 Charles Elliott Mitchell (Liircna." Tra,*^ Asahel/*^

Hezckiah,^ John,-' Samuel,- Thomas^), son of George Henry
and Lurena (Hooker) Mitchell, of P>ristol, Conn., b. May 11,

1837, at Bristol, Conn.; m. Dec. 13, 1866, Cornelia A. Chamber-
lain, of New Britain, Conn. Mr. Mitchell became a famous
patent lawyer. In 1889 he was appointed by President Har-
rison Commissioner of Patents at Washinj^^ton, D. C, and
served through President Harrison's administration.

CHILDREN. MITCHELL.

4158 Robert Chamberlain, b. Mav 8. 1868. at New Britain, Conn.
4159 Charles Hooker, b. May 18, 1873, at New Britain, Conn.
4160 George Henry, b. Dec. 3, 1877, at New Britain, Conn.

2612 Moseley Hooker Mitchell (Lurena,' Ira,^^ Asahel,'*

Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of George Henry
and Lurena (Hooker) Mitchell, of Bristol, Conn., b. Jan. 29,

1838, at Bristol, Conn. ; m. April, 1858, Ellen Brainerd, of Bris-

tol, Conn. She died Sept. 5, 1865, at Bristol, Conn. He m. No.
2, Harriett Barbour of Bristol, Conn. They lived at Bristol,

Conn., where he was in copartnership with his uncle, J. R.

Mitchell, in dry goods business. He died Jan., 1868, at Bristol,

Conn. She survived him and became the second wife of Ira

Hooker Stoughton at Terryville, Conn.

CHILDREN, MITCHELL.

By 1st wife.

4161 Florence, b. Feb. 17, 1859, at Bristol, Conn. m. Nov. 22, 1883,

Charles H. Riggs.

4162 Frederick Brainerd, b. June 2, 1860, at Bristol, Conn.; m. Dec. 23,

1885, Harriet Houston.

2614 William Guestner Hooker (Stephen," Ira,*^ Asahel,^

Hezekiah,^ John,-" Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Stephen and Mrs.

Martha (Mayes) (Willard) Hooker, of iMontgomery, Ala., b.

Aug. 7, 1858, at Montgomery, Ala. ; m. Feb. 10, 1884, Nannie
Varina Lloyd, daughter of John Jackson and Sarah (Manexia)
Lloyd, b. Oct. 15, 1860, at Huntsville, Ala. They reside at

Palestine, Tex. She died Nov. 15, 1889, at Oakwood, Tex.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4163 Jewell Leonard, b. Nov. 26, 1885, at Oakwood. Tex.; d. Sept.

19, 1888, at Oakwood, Tex.
4164 Willie Corniel, b. Nov. 19, 1887, at Oakwood, Tex.
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2615 Mary Lanman Hooker (Edward/ Asahel,^ Asahel,'^

Hezekiah/ John,^ Samuel^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev.
Edward William and Faith Trumbull (Huntington) Hooker,
of Green Farms, Conn., b. Oct, 8, 1822, at Green Farms; m.
Oct. 20, 1852, Rev. Anson Clark, son of Nathan and Lovisa
(Edwards) Clark of West Hampton, :\Iass. ; b. July 2, 1822,

at West Hampton. They lived at W^ausau, Wis., for many
years. He died Jan. 22, 1890, at W^ausau, Wis.

CHILDREN, CLARK.

*4165 Edward Huntington, b. and d. Dec. 7, 1853, at Brookfield, Wis.
4166 Edward Huntington, b. Feb. 6, 1855, at Brookfield, Wis.
4167 Mary Edwards, b. Nov. 27, 1856; d. March 6, 1857.

4168 Cornelius Edwards, b. Jan. 5, 1859; d. Sept. 24, 1881, at Salt

Lake City, Utah.
*4169 Calvin Montague, b. Jan. 30, 1862, at Hartford, Wis.
4170 Anson Hooker, 1st, b. Feb. 19, 1864, at Hartford, Wis.; d. Aug.

3, 1864, at Hartford, Wis.
*4171 Anson Hooker, 2nd, b. Nov. 29, 1866, at Hartford, Wis.

2616 Faith Huntington Hooker (Edward,"^ Asahel,^ Asa-
hel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev.
Edward William and Faith Trumbull (Huntington) Hooker,
of Green Farms, Conn., b. Nov. 16, 1824, at Green Farms; m.
May 11, 1846, Rev. Enos Janes Montague, son of David and
Lovisa (Janes) Montague, of West Hampton, Mass., b. March
16, 1820, at West Hampton, ^lass. He died Sept. 30, 1880, at

West Hampton.

CHILDREN, MONTAGUE.

4172 Edward Hooker, b. Dec. 9, 1847. at Summit, Wis.
*4173 Elizabeth Hooker, b. Dec. 23, 1849, at Summit. Wis.
*4174 Mary Janes, b. Sept. 11, 1850, at Summit, Wis.

2618 Elias Cornelius Hooker (Edward,^ Asahel,^ Asahel,^

Hezekiah,-^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Edward
WilHam and Faith Trumbull (Huntington) Hooker, of Ben-
nington, Vt. (from Green Farms, Conn.), b. July 9, 1832, at

Bennington, Vt. ; m. No. 1, June 19, 1861, Margaret CeciUa
DeBevoise, daughter of James and Annie (Vandervoort) De-
Bevoise of Bedford, Long Island, N. Y., b. Nov. 28, 1836, at

Bedford, L. I. She died at Xewburyport, Mass., April 25,

1862. He m. Xo. 2, Dec. 20, 1865, Sarah Balch Moody Wil-
liams, daughter of Joseph and Eunice Balch (Moody) Wil-
liams, of Newburyport, Mass., b. May 3, 1845, at Newburyport,
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Mass. He was pastor of the church at Stockbridge, Mass. He
died Dec. 5, 1873, at Stockbridi^c, .Mass.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4175 Mabel, b. Oct. 13. 1866, at Nashua, N. H. ; d. Nov. 29, 1884.

4176 Richard, b. July 24, 1868, at Nashua, N. H.

2620 Edward Trumbull Hooker (Edward,"^ Asahel,^ Asahel'
Hezekiah,^ John,-'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Edward
William and Faith Trumbull (Huntington) Hooker, of Ben-
nington, Vt. (from Green Farms, Conn.), b. Oct. 31, 1837, at

Bennington, Vt. ; m. Dec. 21, 1869 (at Brooklyn, N. Y.), Susan
Cornelia Atwater, daughter of Sylvester Burke and Frances
Harriet (Arnold) Atwater of Guilford Center, N. Y. ; b. Nov.
14, 1841, at Guilford Center. He was a graduate of Williams
College, 1860. He died Oct. 2, 1886, at West Salem, Wis.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4177 Edward William, b. Nov. 27, 1870, at Middletown, Conn.; d.

Aug. 17, 1872, at Middletown, Conn.
*4178 George Lyman, b. April 19, 1872, at Middletown, Conn.
*4179 Sarah Frances, b. March 4, 1874, at New Orleans, La. ; m. Sept.

14, 1898, Carl Gotthilf Krueger.
4180 Susan, b. Nov. 6, 1876, at Castleton, Vt. ; d. Nov. 14, 1877, at

Castleton, Vt.

4181 Cornelius Huntington, b. Oct. 4, 1878, at Casdeton, Vt. ; m. Aug.
20, 1907, Mary T. Williams.

4182 Charles Garfield, b. March 5, 1881, at Castleton, Vt.

2625 Sarah Edwards Cornelius (Mary,"^ Asahel,^ Asahel,^

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Elias

and Mary Ann (Hooker) Cornelius, b. Feb. 14, 1830, at Boston,
Mass.; m. Sept. 18, 1850, Rev. George B. Little, son of Otis

Little of Castine, Me. ; b. Dec. 21, 1821, at Castine, Me. They
resided for a while at Bangor, Me., and then at Roxbury, Mass.
He died July 20, 1860, at Roxbury, Mass.

CHILDREN, LITTLE.

*4183 Mary Cornelius, b. Dec. 24, 1853, at Bangor, Me.
4184 Sarah Pierpont, b. Feb. 7, 1855, at Bangor, Me.

2626 Jeremiah Evarts Cornelius (Mary^ Asahel,^ Asahel^

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Elias and

Mary Ann (Hooker) Cornelius of New York City, b. Dec. 25,

1831, at New York City; m. Oct. 8, 1862, Sarah Fenner Storrs,

daughter of William and Elizabeth (Dean) Storrs of Boston,
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Mass.; b. Nov. 11, 1839, at Plainfield, Conn. He was in the

life insurance business at Boston, Mass. He died March 4,

1896, at Boston, Mass. She died Jan. 2, 1901, at Braintree,

Mass.

CHILDREN, CORNELIUS.

*4185 Annie Evarts, b. April 13, 1864, at Newton Center, Mass.

4186 Robert Edwards, b. Nov. 6, 1871, at Newton Center, Mass. ; d.

Feb. 15, 1822, at Newton Center, Mass.

2627 Elizabeth Hooker Peck (Sarah,"^ Asahel,^ Asahel,'

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Solo-

mon and Elizabeth Reeves (Hooker) Peck, b. March 17, 1840;

m. Dec. 22, 1869, Rev. Isaac Newton Stanger, D. D. He was
an Episcopal clergyman at New York City; later in Phila-

delphia.

CHILD, STANGER, BY ADOPTION.

4187 Marion Estes, b. Jan. 3, 1875.

2628 Sarah Edwards Peck (Sarah,^ Asahel,^ Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,* John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev. Solomon
and Elizabeth Reeves (Hooker) Peck, b. April 2, 1842; m.

June 21, 1870, Ira Winans.

CHILDREN, WINANS,

4188 Edwin Peck, b. June 8, 1871 ; d. March 24, 1875.

*4189 Henry Edwards, b. Jan. 21, 1873 ; m. June 12, 1900, Edith Annie
Brown.

4191 William Wallace, b. March 18, 1874; m. March 7, 1890, Maude
Lilian Gill.

4192 Elizabeth Hooker, b. May 3, 1876.

4193 Helen Root, b. Oct. 11, 1879.

4194 Irene Du Pont, b. April 5, 1882.

2630 Bryan Hooker Smith (Lydia,"^ Bryan,^ Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,* John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Cyrus Porter and Ly-
dia Lewis (Hooker) Smith of Brooklyn, N. Y., b. Jan. 29, 1829,

at Brooklyn; m. Feb. 13, 1854, Elizabeth Bulkley, daughter of

William F., and Abigail (Conkling) Bulkley of Brooklyn, N.
Y., b. April 6, 1834, at Brooklyn. He is one of the directors of

the Long Island Historical Society and the Packer Institute

;

President of the Brooklyn Savings Bank and associated with
financial and insurance matters in Brooklyn. She died Aug.
5, 1897, at Brooklyn, N. Y.

23
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CHILDREN, SMITH.

*4195 William Bulklcy, b. Sept. 12, 1855, at Brooklyn, N. Y.
*4196 Cyrus Porter, b. Jan. 30, 1859, at Brooklyn, N. Y.
4197 Edward Hooker, b. May 2Z, 1863, at Brooklyn, N. Y.
4198 Bryan Herbert, b. Dec. 28, 1864, at Brooklyn, N. Y.
4199 Elizabeth Bulkley, b. Oct. 11, 1867, at Brooklyn, N. Y.

2631 Cyrus Augustus Smith (Lydia,"^ Bryan,''' Asahel,^
Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Cyrus Porter
and Lydia Lewis (Hooker) Smith of Brooklyn, N. Y. ; m.
Oct. 18, 1854, Ellen IMaria Hopkins, daughter of Lucius and
Nancy Maria Hopkins. He died Sept. 14, 1869. She died July
19, 1884.

CHILDREN, SMITH.

4200 Lucius Hopkins, b. Sept. 9, 1855.

4201 Charles Boulton, b. April 24, 1859.

4202 Sidney Augustus, b. Feb. 14, 1862.

2635 Ellen Louisa Smith (Lydia,' Bryan,« Asahel,-^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,3 Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Cyrus Porter
and Lydia Lewis (Hooker) Smith of Brooklyn, N. Y., b. Feb.
10, 1841, at Brooklyn, N. Y. ; m. June 1, 1870, WiUis L. Ogden.
They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN, OGDEN,

4203 Alice Lydia, b. August 14, 1873.

4204 Elsie Helen, b. Nov. 27, 1874.

4205 Ellen Louise, b. Aug. 2, 1876.

4206 Clara, b. Sept. 12, 1879.

2636 William Chandler Smith (Lydia,^ Bryan,^ Asahel,'^

Hezekiah,'* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Cyrus Porter

and Lydia Lewis (Hooker) Smith of Brooklyn, N. Y., b. May
17, 1843, at Brooklyn, X. Y^ ; m. Nov. 19, 1873, Maria Louisa
McPhail, daughter of Dr. Leonard C. and Caroline E. McPhail.
She died May 19, 1883.

CHILD, SMITH.

4207 Marion Louise, b. Oct. 27, 1874.

2637 Charles Edward Smith (Lydia,"^ Bryan,^^ Asahel,^

Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Cyrus Porter

and Lvdia Lewis (Hooker) Smith, of Brooklyn, N. Y., b. May
21, 1846, at Brooklyn, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 28, 1870, Corinne Cole-
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man, daughter of Samuel and Pamelia (Chandler) Coleman.
He died at New York, Dec. 1, 1899.

CHILD, SMITH.

4208 Corinne Pamelia, b. Feb. 16, 1878.

2638 Adeline Frances Hill (Nancy,"^ Bryan,^ Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of William and
Nancy (Hooker) Hill of Troy, N. lY., b. Jan. 10, 1834; m.
May 30, 1855, George Ripley Bowman, b. Oct. 6, 1831. He was
a merchant in New York City. He died Jan. 14, 1863.

CHILD, BOWMAN.

4209 Clara Lee, b. April 26, 1858.

2640 Mary Williams Hooker (Bryan/ Bryan,^ Asahel,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Bryan
Edward and Maria Robbins (Williams) Hooker of Hartford,
Conn., b. May 28, 1852, at Hartford, Conn.; m. May 15, 1879,

Joseph Gurley Woodward, son of Joseph and Almira (Gurley)
Woodward of Willimantic, Conn., b. July 26, 1836, at Willi-

mantic. Conn. He is a lineal descendant from Richard Wood-
ward of Watertown, Mass., 1635. He is a broker at Hartford.
She died at Hartford, Conn., Oct. 4, 1882.

CHILD, WOODWARD.

4210 Joseph Hooker, b. Hartford, Conn., March 7, 1882.

2641 Edward Williams Hooker (Bryan,"^ Bryan,^ Asahel,^
Hezekiah,'* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Bryan Edward
and Alartha Huntington (Williams) Hooker of Hartford,
Conn., b. Oct. 19, 1865, at Hartford, Conn.; m. Nov. 12, 1889,

Mary Mather Turner, daughter of Charles Peaslee and Julia

Francis Mather of Philadelphia, Pa., b. Feb. 26, 1864. He is

Mayor of Hartford.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4211 Rosalie, b. at Hartford, Conn., Sept. 26, 1892.

4212 Roland blather, b. at Hartford, Conn., Sept. 10, 1900.

2644 Catherine Hooker Doolittle (Urania,"^ Chauncey,^
Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Abraham Burbank and Urania Catherine (Hooker) Doolittle
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of Plymouth, Conn., b. March 23, 1843. at Plymouth ; m. Feb. 7,

1866, Ben Frank Marsh, son of George and CaroHne (Gilbert)

Marsh of Xorthfield, Conn., b. May 21, 1842 at Dayton, Ohio.

CHILDREN, MARSH.

4213 Katharine Harriet, b. Dec. 14, 1870; m. Oct. 11, 1902, Ralph
Warren Rcinhold.

*4214 George Hooker, b. March 20, 1872.

4215 Frank Gilbert, b. Aug. 24, 1886.

2645 James Roland Doolittle (Urania,^ Chauncey/^ Asa-
hel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,"^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Abraham
Burbank and Urania Catherine (Hooker) Doolittle of Ply-

mouth, Conn., b. May 13, 1849; m. Aug. 24, 1875, Emma Er-
win.

CHILDREN, DOOLITTLE.

4216 Catharine Hayes, b. July 23, 1876.

4217 Elizabeth Irene, b. June 13. 1889.

2650 Mary Hooker Williams (Eliphalet,"^ Mary ,6 John,^

John,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas,^), daughter of Eliphalet and
Rebecca (Phoenix) Williams of New York, b. Jan. 12, 1812, at

New York; m. Oct. 1837, Rev. John Tyler of Windham, Conn.

CHILDREN, TYLER,

4218 Catherine E., b. August 3, 1838.

4219 Sidney Williams, b. Dec. 2. 1841.

4220 John Bennet, b. Nov. 4, 1844.

4221 Henry Martin, b. Dec. 25, 1846.

2672 Jeremiah Allen Strong (Theodore Strong,''' Sarah,^

John,^ John,* John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Theodore and
Martha Allen Strong of Coal Grove, Ohio, b. April 5, 1807 ; m.

July 5, 1845, Emily Caroline Clough, daughter of Philip and
Nancy Mills (Gledden) Clough of Canterbury, N. H., b. April

6, 1813, at Canterbury. They lived at Burlington, Ohio. He
was engaged in coal mining. He died Dec. 17, 1870. She died

Dec. 3, 1867.

CHILD, STRONG.

4222 Theodore, b. May 9, 1853.

2673 Sarah Elizabeth Strong (Theodore Strong,^ Sarah,^

John,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Theodore
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and Martha (Allen) Strong of Coal Grove, Ohio, b. April 30,

1809; m. June 3, 1841, Rev. Augustus Charles Thompson of

Roxbury, Mass., son of Augustus and Kesiah (Hopkins)
Thompson, b. April 30, 1812. He graduated from Yale, and
studied in Germany ; then settled in Roxbury, Mass. She died
May 11, 1857, at Somerville, Mass. He married again.

CHILDREN, THOMPSON.

4223 Theodore Strong, b. April 23, 1842, at Northampton.
4224 Martha Allen, b. Dec. 24, 1843, at Roxbury.
4225 Sarah Hooker, b. Feb. 21, 1846; d. Feb. 10, 1847.

4226 Julia Augusta, b. and d. April 22, 1848.

4227 Augustus Charles, b. July 24, 1849; drowned at Concord, N. H.,

Aug. 21, 1862.

2677 Timothy Dwight (Clarissa Strong,"^ Sarah,^ John,^
John,'* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Timothy and Clarissa

(Strong) Dwight of New Haven, Conn., b. April 1, 1811; m.
May 11, 1842, Lucy Starr Olmstead, daughter of Zalmon and
Rebecca B. Olmstead. They lived for many years at Beloit,

Wis. Moved to Chicago, where he was a manufacturer of

paper bags.

CHILDREN, DWIGHT.

4228 Timothy, b. Feb. 21, 1843, at New Haven, Conn; m. Dec. 15,

1864, Delia Allen Williams, of Clinton, N. Y., born 1843. He
is a civil engineer, also in business with his father in Chicago.

4229 Edward Cecil, b. April 9, 1845, at New Haven ; d. May 19, 1849.

4230 Henry Thomas, b. Jan. 18, 1847; d. July 31, 1848.

4231 Charles Frederic, b. April 12, 1849; d. July 31, 1852.

4232 William Cecil, b. Aug. 26, 1851.

4233 Francis Alfred, b. Oct. 24, 1853; d. Oct. 28, 1853.

4234 Agnes Lucy, b. June 27, 1855.

2681 John William Dwight (Clarissa Strong," Sarah,^

John,'' John,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Timothy and
Clarissa (Strong) Dwight, b. Dec. 31, 1817; m. June 1845,

Sophia Dwight (his cousin), daughter of Dr. Benjamin Wool-
sey and Sophia (Strong) Dwight of Clinton, N. Y., b. Feb. 8,

1818, at Clinton. He was a manufacturer of salt petre at New
Haven, Conn.

CHILDREN, DWIGHT.

4235 Sophia Clarissa, b. May 1, 1847, at New Haven; d. at Clinton, N.
Y., Aug. 21, 1847.

4236 Mary Clarissa, b. Jan. 7, 1849.

4237 Henry Woolsey, b. Oct. 3, 1851 ; d. Aug. 23, 1852.



358 l^he Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

4238 Edward StrcMig, b. Dec. 25, 1853.

4239 Frederic Louis, b. Nov. 5, 1855; d. July 10. 1858.

4240 Kniilv Cecilia, b. May 1, 1859.

4241 Louis Iheodore. b. July 10. 1860; d. April 16, 1862, at Clinton,

N. V.

2682 Edward Strong Dwight (Rev.) (Clarissa Strong,"
Sarah,^ John,"' John,^ John,"' Sanuicl,- Thomas^), son of Tim-
othy and Clarissa (Strong) Dwight, b. April 30, 1820; m. Nov.
13, 1849, Lucy Elizabeth Waterman, daughter of Dr. John
and Ann (Anderson) Waterman of Gorham, Me., b. May 5,

1823, at Gorham. She died Sept. 11, 1861. He m. No. 2, July
27, 1864, Elizabeth McGregor Adams, daughter of Rev. John
Ripley and Mary Ann (McGregor) Adams of Londonderry,
N. H., b. Oct. 1, 1836, at Londonderry.

CHILDREN, DWIGHT.

By first wife.

4242 Annie Waterman, b. April 14, 1851, at Saco, Me.
4243 Edward Huntington, b. July 13, 1856, at Amherst, Mass.

By 2nd wife.

4244 Marion McGregor, b. Dec. 15, 1865.

4245 Julia Strong Lyman, b. Dec. 2, 1870.

2684 Julia Strong Dwight (Clarissa Strong," Sarah,^ John,^

John,^ John,'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Timothy and
Clarissa (Strong) Dwight, b. Aug. 6, 1824; m. July 28, 1847,

Dr. Jonathan Huntington Lyman, M. D., son of Jonathan
Huntington and Sophia (Hinckley) Lyman of Northampton,
Mass. She died Dec. 4, 1853, in Jamaica, W. L He m. No. 2,

Mary Woolsey Dwight, sister of his first wife.

CHILDREN, LYMAN.

4246 Edward Huntington, b. Oct. 14, 1848, at New Haven, Conn.
4247 John Chester, b. IMay 21, 1851, at New Haven, Conn.
4248 Francis Hinckley, b. Jan. 19, 1853, at Chicago, 111.; d. July 20,

1871, of yellow^ fever in Brazil.

2687 Edward Strong (Lewis Strong," Sarah,^ John,^ John,*

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Lewis and Maria Chester

Strong, b. April 6, 1814; m. Sept. 30, 1839, Lucretia Wood-
bridge Mitchell, daughter of Rev. Alfred and Lucretia (Wood-
bridge) ]\Htchell, of Norwich, Conn., b. June 24, 1820. She died

Jan. 16, 1845. He m. No. 2, Sept. 9, 1846, Harriet Louisa

Hayes, daughter of Joel and Anna (Mills) Hayes, b. Dec. 13,

1823, at South Hadley.
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CHILDREN, STRONG.

By 1st wife.

4249 Elizabeth Mitchell, b. Nov. 9, 1840.

By 2nd wife.

4250 Harriet Williams, b. Dec. 18, 1847.

4251 Edward Lewis, b. Nov. 1, 1851.

4252 Julia Hayes, b. May 14, 1855.

4253 Anna Mills, b. Sept. 18, 1860; d. April 18, 1863.

2688 Caleb Strong (Rev.) (Lewis Strong,'^ Sarah,^ John,^

John,* John,2 Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Lewis and Maria
Chester Strong, b. Jan. 31, 1816; m. May 26, 1840, Catherine
Sophia Alitchell, daughter of Stephen Mix and Sophia (Coit)

Mitchell of Wethersfield, Conn. She died Sept. 4, 1843. He
m. No. 2, May 14, 1846, Maria Elizabeth Collins, daughter of

Amos Morris and Mary (Lyman) Collins of Hartford, Conn.
He died Jan. 4, 1847, at ^lontreal. Can.

CHILD, STRONG.

4254 Maria Chester, b. June 8, 1841 ; d. ^lay 26, 1842.

2689 Elizabeth Chester Strong (Lewis Strong,' Sarah,^

John,^ John,-* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Lewis
and Maria Chester Strong, b. Sept. 1, 1817; m. May 25, 1840,

William Newton Matson. He was a graduate of Yale, 1833.

A lawyer at Hartford. She died Jan. 29, 1867.

CHILDREN, MATSON.

4255 William Lewis, b. Jan. 14, 1842.

4256 Maria Elizabeth, b. April 12, 1847; d. May 12, 1847.

2701 Julia Worthington Hooker (Henry,'^ Seth,« John,^

John,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Henry and
Mary (Daggett) Hooker of Hinsdale, N. H., b. Nov. 15,' 1818,

at Hinsdale ; m. Dec. 7, 1842, Henry Mason Jones, son of Cyrus
and Sally (Bowker) Jones of Phillipstown, Mass., b. July 24,

1811, at Phillipstown. After the death of his father the fam-
ily removed to Athol, Mass. Mr. Jones carried on the manu-
facture of doors, sash, blinds, etc., and also the lumber bus-
iness at Hinsdale. He represented the town in the legislature

twice and held at different times a number of town offices. He
died at Hinsdale, N. H., July 7, 1886.

CHILDREN, JONES.

4257 Henry Abbott, b. March 29, 1845, at Hinsdale, N. H.
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4258 Charles Armest. b. Feb. 25, 1848, at Hinsdale; m. Dec. 27 1888,

Emilv C. French, daughter of P'rancis and Julia (Walker)
French of Kcene. N. H., b. March 26. 1852.

4259 Frederick Hooker, b. Nov. 30. 1866, at Hinsdale; m. Jan. 9, 1894,

Alice Mabel Spencer.

2702 George Prentice Hooker (Henry." Seth,*'' John,^

John,-* John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas*), son of Henrv and Mary
(Daggett) Hooker of Hinsdale, N. H., b. May ^31, 1820, at

Hinsdale ; m. Oct. 25, 1843, Lucrctia Jane Ashcraft, daughter
of Jedediah and Sally (Davis) Ashcraft. He began life with

a small swampy farm, reclaimed the worthless lands and made
it one of the best paying farms about Hinsdale, where he be-

came one of the noted citizens. She died Feb. 25, 1897, at

Hinsdale, N. H.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4260 Delia L., b. July 23, 1844, at Hinsdale; m. Nov. 20. 1872, Win-
chester S. Puffer.

*4261 Cassius Mason, b. July 12, 1848.

*4262 Augusta R.. b. Oct. 12. 1851, at Hinsdale.

4263 George Utley, b. Oct. 9, 1856, at Hinsdale; d. Jan. 13, 1858, at

Hinsdale.
4264 Cora Jane, b. Jan. 10, 1859; m. May 27, 1891, Gustave Samuel

Smith, son of Henry and Pamelia (Spencer) Smith, b. March
3, 1862.

2703 Charles Gay Hooker (Henry,' Seth,^ John,^ John,*

John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Henrv and Mary (Daggett)

Hooker of Hinsdale, X. H., b. Nov. 12, 1822, at Hinsdale; m.

Aug. 15, 1859, Maria Celia Osgood of Xorthfield, Mass., b.

Sept. 3, 1836, at Xorthfield.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*4265 Charles Osgood, b. Aug. 10, 1860.

4266 Robert Gay, b. July 13, 1862.

4267 Jennie May, b. July 3, 1864.

4268 Bessie Augusta, b. Dec. 31, 1868.

4269 Florence Gertrude, b. April, 1, 1871.

2705 Henry Clay Hooker (Henry,- Seth,^ John,^ John,^

John,3 Samuel,2 Thomasi), son of Henry and Mary
(Daggett) Hooker of Hinsdale, X. H., b. Jan. 10, 1828, at

Hinsdale; m. March 19, 1856, Elizabeth Rockwell, daughter

of Peter K. and Meia Dorcas (Bell) Rockwell of Erie, Pa., b.

Dec. 23. 1837, at Erie. Mr. Hooker went from Hinsdale to

New York City in 1848; to Kansas Citv in 1849,
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attached to the Indian Department until 1852, then to Cali-

fornia in 1853, where he mined in El Dorado Co., and was a
merchant at Placerville until 1866. The simplicity and hearty
cheer of those days were always found in his cordial manners
and unbounded hospitality. In 1872, he went to Arizona and
became a contractor for supplies to the United States Army in

the Apache War. He then became possessor of the Seirra
Bonita Ranch. He never begrudged time or money spent in

experimental work and the result is that he had the largest

and most complete stock ranch in the Southwest. He believed
in thoroughbreds and his cattle, horses, sheep and dogs wxre
all of the best. It is said of him that he had no use for scrubs,

either of the brute or human kind. He was considered an
authority in his line and is specially quoted in the U. S. Cen-
sus Reports. He died Dec. 5, 1907.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4270 Ida M., b. May 3, 1858.

4271 Edwin R., b. Feb. 27, 1861.

4272 Joseph M., b. Sept. 4, 1863 ; m. Nov. 14, 1906, Laura Butler
Coffin.

2706 Almira Ann Hooker (Henry,'^ Seth,^ John,^ John,*
John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas,^), daughter of Henry and Mary
(Daggett) Hooker of Hinsdale, N. H., b. May 28, 1830, at

Hinsdale; m. Oct. 12, 1851, Isaiah H. Nutting, M. D., son of

Joseph D. and Lucinda (Keep) Nutting of Groton, Mass., b.

Dec. 12, 1828, at Groton. He was a graduate of Williams Col-
lege, 1846, and of Pittsfield Medical College. He practised

medicine at Strafiford Springs, Conn. ; his health failing he took
charge of the Academy at Orford, N. H., and afterwards of the
Mt. Hollis Seminary at Holliston, Alass. He subsequently be-
came professor of languages at Fulton College, Fulton, 111.

Leaving there he started a boys' school at Elgin, 111., but died
a few months afterwards. He died Dec. 1, 1865, at Elgin, 111.

CHILDREN, NUTTING.

*4273 Frederic Joseph, b. Nov. 22, 1854, at Orford, N. H.
*4274 Herbert Hooker, b. July 24, 1859, at Holliston, Mass.
4275 Minnie Mariah, b. Aug. 4, 1861, at Fulton, 111.; m. Oct. 8, 1885,

Edward McGregor.

2707 Minerva Sophia Hooker (Henry ,7 Seth,^ John,^ John,*
John,^ Samuel, 2 Thomas,^), daughter of Henry and Mary
(Daggett) Hooker of Hinsdale, N. H., b. Sept. 11, 1832, at
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Hinsdale. N. H. : in. \(x 1. Robert T. Brown. June 5, 1867. at

San Francisco. Cal. lie died Nov. 19. 1878. at Sacramento,
Cal. She m. No. 2. July 19. 1881. Edwin Ruthven Robertson
of Xew York City, jledied .\i)ri] 4. K>02. at Boston, Mass.

CJULnREN. nkou N.

427C-) Robert Ttinihull (Jr.). h. Jtilv ."^1. 1868. at S.-icramcnto.

4277 Minnie Isabel, b. Sept. 19. 1871 ; d. Sept. 22. 1871.

4278 Edith Hooker, b. July 1. 1872; d. May 15, 1873.

2709 John Daggett Hooker fl^cnry." Sctb.*^ John.*^ John,*
John.-' Sanuicl.- 'Jliomas'). son of Ilcnrv and Mary (Da.c^gett)

Hooker of Hinsdale. N. H.. b. May 10,' 1838, at Hinsdale, N.
H. ; m. Aug^ust 26. 1869. Katherine Putnam, daughter of Sam-
uel Osgood and Elizabeth (Whitney) Putnam of San Fran-
cisco, Cal.. b. May 2, 1849. at Milwaukee, Wis. He was edu-

cated at Holliston (Mass.), Academy and Williams College;
went to California, 1861, was in San Francisco until Dec, 1865,

then went to Los Angeles, where he is at the head of an im-
mense iron works. Through all his busy life he has been in-

tensely interested in the study of Astronomy. The upper
story of his residence in Los Angeles he has fitted up as an
observatory, not only for his own use but also for that of the

Southern California Academy of Science, of w^hich he has been
a member from its inception. As a result of his munificence,
Carnegie Institute Observatory on Mt. W^ilson is to have a

reflector with a hundred inch speculum.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4279 Laurence Whitney, b. June 14, 1873. at San Francisco; died of

bloodpoisonin^ Dec. 11, 1894, at Xew Haven, Conn.; he was a

student in Senior Class, Yale Law School.

4280 Marion Osgood, b. July 15, 1875, at San Francisco.

2712 Sarah Worthington Blanchard (Abigail,' Seth,^^ John,^

John,* John,-'^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), daughter of Willard and
Abigail Prentice (Hooker) Blanchard of Hinsdale, N. H., b.

Dec. 12, 1814, at Hinsdale, X. H. ; m. Nov. 3, 1835, Charles
Pearson, M. D., b. Jan. 24, 1810, at Sterling, Worcester Co.,

Mass. They reside at Spring Green, Wis.

CHILDREN, PEARSON.

4281 Martha Ellen, b. April 13, 1843, at Castleton, Vt. ; d. April 9,

1871, at Grand Rapids, Mich.; m. April 13, 1870, Wilber F.

Barker.
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2713 Mary Adeline Blanchard (AbigailJ Seth,'^ John,^

John,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Willard and
Abigail Prentice (Hooker) Blanchard of Hinsdale, X. H., b
April 6, 1816, at Hinsdale ; m. Dec. 9, 1839, Daniel C. Gates of

Lynden, Vt., b. July 18, 1814, at Lynden, Vt.

CHILDREN, GATES.

4282 William E., b. Nov. 4, 1&41 ; d. April 25, 1849.

4283 Frederic O., b. July 21, 1850; d. Feb. 21, 1851.

*4284 Edward R., b. May 20, 1854, at Worcester. Mass.
4285 Francis D., b. July 21, 1856; d. Dec. 17, 1861.

4286 Clarence E., b. Oct. 1, 1857; d. Aug. 10, 1859.

2714 Maria Hooker Blanchard (Abigail," Seth,^^ John,-^

John,- John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Willard and
Abigail Prentice (Hooker) Blanchard of Hinsdale, N. H., b.

June 5, 1818, at Hinsdale, X. H. ; m. Oct. 10, 1837, Xelson Tay-
lor, of Winchenden, Mass., b. June 15, 1813, at Winchenden.
Hq. was a carpenter. He died X'^ov. 15, 1878, at Bloomington,
111.

CHILDREN', TAYLOR.

4287 Charles White, b. April 16, 1838; d. April 22, 1839.

4288 George E., b. .March 6, 1840; d. May 1, 1847.

*4289 James Albert, b. Sept. 5, 1842, at Castleton, Vt.
4290 Delos Edward, b. Sept., 1847.

4291 Henry E., b. July 21, 1849; d. Dec. 13, 1849.

4292 Vernie De Las, b. Aug. 1, 1851 ; d. April 7, 1852.

2715 Lodema H. Todd (Abigail," Seth,^ John,^ John,«
John,3 Samuel- Thomas^), daughter of Caleb and (wid.) Abi-
gail Prentice (Hooker) (Blanchard) Todd of Hinsdale, X^. H.,

b. Oct. 25, 1828, at Hinsdale; m. Dec. 31, 1856, William Ketch-
am of Queens Co., N. Y. They resided at Madison, Wis. He
represented the town in the legislature several years. He died

Sept. 14, 1879, at Richland City, Wis. She died April 19, 1881,

at Richland City, Wis.

CHILDREN, KETCHAM.

*4293 Charles Bates, b. Feb. 8, 1858.

4294 William Jagger, b. March 21, 1859.

4295 Abigail Rebecca, b. April 5, 1863; d. April 10, 1863.

4296 :^Iaggie Louisa, b. Jan. 8, 1865 ; d. Aug. 8, 1879.

2717 Louisa A. Todd (Abigail."^ Seth,^ John,^ John,^ John,^

Samuel, 2 Thomas, i), daughter of Caleb and (wid.) Abigail
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Prentice (Hooker) (Rlanchard) Todd of Hinsdale. N. H.. b.

Nov. 2. 1834. at Hinsdale, X. H.; m. April 16. 1862, Scth Rich-
ards of Worcester. Mass. He was a sinj^er and musical instruc-

tor. She died .April 8. 1870. at Worcester. Mass.

run. I). KIi HARDS.

4297 Cora Louise, b. Sept. 6. 1,%5; m. NV.v. 7. iaS8. Geo. M. Rassett.

2722 John Mills Stebbins (.Sarah." Scth.''' John.' J(;hn.-*

John.-' Samuel.- ThomasV). son of IClihti and Sarah ( iav (Ii()<:)k-

er) Stebbins of Hinsdale. X. H.. b. Dec. 27, 1825. at Hinsdale;
m. Nov. 27i, 1853, Harriet Cornelia Haile, daughter of William
and Sabrina Shaw (Walker) Haile of Hinsdale, X. H., b. June
22, 1829, at Chesterfield, X. H. He was a lawyer; studied two
years at Amherst, then at Dartmouth and ^e^raduated in 1848.

In 1849 settled at Sprinj^^field. Mass.. and was Jud^e of the

"Court of Insolvencv" of Hampden Co., Mass., 1856-59. He
was Mayor of Springfield in 1874. He died Feb. 11, 1888, at

Springfield, Mass.

CHILDREN, STEBBINS.

4298 William Haile. b. March 29. 1858. at Springfield, Mass.; d.

March 2. 1862. at Springfield, Mass.
4299 Frederic Haile, b. May 24, 1860, at Springfield, Mass. ; m. Nov.

12, 1902, Martha Riimery Adams.
4300 Charles Gay, b. June 13, 1863, at Springfield; d. July 7, 1864, at

Springfield, Mass.
4301 Walter Gav. b. June 4, 1865, at Springfield; d. Oct. 9, 1893.

4302 Arthur Walker, b. May 20, 1872, at Springfield; d. May 28, 1872;

at Springfield.

2725 John Bunker Taylor, M. D. (Delia," Seth,^ John,^
John.-* John,-^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of William and Delia
(Hooker) Taylor of Hinsdale, X. H., b. Oct. 16. 1821. at Hins-
dale ; m. June 14, 1855, Helen ]Maria Reed, daughter of Enos
and Sarah (Gordon) Reed of East Cambridge. He was a phy-
sician practising at X'orth Cambridge, and died very suddenly
while visiting a patient, Feb. 15, 1899, at East Cambridge,
Mass.

CHILDREN, T.-\YLOR.

4303 Frederic Weston, b. June 22, 1856, at E. Cambridge.
4304 Florence May, b. May 9. 1858, at E. Cambridge.
4305 Adele Reed, b. Aug. 1, 1862, at E. Cambridge.
4306 Gordon Hooker, b. Oct. 7, 1868, at E. Cambridge.
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2726 Lewis Taylor (Delia/ Seth,^ John,^ John,^ John,3 Sam-
uel,2 Thomas^), son of William and Delia (Hooker) Taylor
of Hinsdale, N. H., b. Aug. 19, 1824, at Hinsdale; m. Feb. 10,

1848, Mary Humphrey of Boston, Mass., b. Sept. 4, 1824, at

Boston. He is in the tailoring business in Boston and they
reside at Dorchester.

CHILDREN, TAYLOR.

*4307 William Lewis, b. March 4, 1850, at Roxbur>', Mass.
*4308 Webster Humphey, b. Oct. 11, 1853, at Roxbury, Mass.
4309 John Oscar, b. June, 1855, at Roxbur>', Mass.
4310 Edward Lassell, b. May 8, 1858, at Roxbury, Mass. ; d. July 10,

1860, at Roxbury.
4311 Minnie Gay, b. Oct. 28, 1863, at Roxbury.

2727 William Dwight Taylor (Delia,"^ Seth,« John,"^ John,^

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of William and Delia

(Hooker) Taylor of Hinsdale, N. H., b. Xov. 12, 1826, at Hins-
dale ; m. June 18, 1854, Harriet Alexander of Richmond, Me.
He was a tailor. He died June 10, 1868, at Thomaston, ^le.

She died Jan., 1859, at Boston, Mass.

CHILDREN, TAYLOR.

*4312 Frank Dwight, b. Feb. 26, 1855, at Boston.
4313 Hattie Florence, b. Jan. 19, 1857, at Boston, Mass.; d. March

21, 1881.

2728 Kirk White Taylor (Delia,' Seth,^ John,^ John,*

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of William and Delia (Hooker)
Taylor of Hinsdale, N. H., b. Oct. 25, 1828, at Hinsdale ; m.
Oct. 20, 1864, Emily M. Sherman of Martinez, Cal. He was a

dentist; went to California in 1851, as a miner and became a

surveyor. He died Dec. 29, 1882, at ^Martinez, Cal.

CHILDREN, TAYLOR.

4315 Mamie Belle, b. Oct. 30, 1866, at Martinez, Cal.

4316 Ida Roxie, b. July 13, 1874, at Martinez, Cal. ; d. Nov. 23, 1877,

at Martinez.

4317 Emily Maria, b. July 14, 1879, at Martinez, Cal.

2729 Delia Hooker Taylor (Delia,' Seth,^ John,^ John,-*

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of William and Delia
(Hooker) Taylor of Hinsdale, N. H., b. May 29, 1831, at Hins-
dale ; m. May 1, 1855, Frederic Boyden of Hinsdale, N. H. He
was a practising physician at Hinsdale. He became a manu-
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factiircr of woolen goods, lie tilled varitnis town offices and
represented the town in the stale legislature, lie died Nov.

11, 1871. at Hinsdale, X. 11.

CHILUKEN, BOVDEN.

4318 Ida Louisa, b. Aug. 16, 1856, at Hinsdale.

4319 Jamie Everett, b. Feb. 7, 1859, at Hinsdale, N. H. ; d. Dec. 24,

1859.

4320 Alice, b. Feb. 11, 1861, at Hinsdale, N. H.; d. July 31, 1861, at

Hinsdale, N. H.

2730 Jane Maria Taylor (Delia,"^ Scth,*' John,'' John,-* John,^

Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of William and Delia (Hooker)
Taylor of Hinsdale, N. H., b. March 18, 1834, at Hinsdale; m.

Feb. 4, 1857, Henry C. Wood of Hinsdale, N. H. He is in the

boot and shoe business at Burlington, Vt.

CHILDREN, WOOD.

4321 Ella Maria, b. Dec. 19, 1857, at Hinsdale, N. H.
4322 William Henr>-, b. May 2, 1860, at Hinsdale, N. H.
4323 Alice Louise, b. April 21, 1863, at Hinsdale, N. H.
4324 Jennie Amelia, b. Dec. 1, 1865, at Hinsdale, N. H.

2731 Harriet Newell Taylor (Delia,' Scth,^ John,-^> John,-*

John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of William and Delia

(Hooker) Taylor of Hinsdale, N. H., b. Aug. 31, 1837, at Hins-

dale ; m. Oct. 7, 1862, Sereno Merrill Wilder, son of Samuel
and Sarah (Merrill) Wilder of Greenfield, Mass. He is a

mechanic at Hinsdale.

CHILD, WILDER.

4325 Merrill Boyden, b. Sept. 21, 1873.

2735 Robert Brack Hooker (George,'^ John,^ John,"^ John,*

John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Dr. George and Rachel

(Breck) Hooker of Long :\Ieado\v, Mass., b. Jan. 31, 1821, at

Long ^leadow; m. Jan. 16, 1856, Mary Ophelia Young, daugh-

ter of William and Esther (Hill) Young of Liberty, Sullivan

Co., X. Y., b. Aug. 16, 1829, at Liberty. They reside at Eliza-

beth, X. J., where he is in the drug business with his son.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4326 Mary Augusta, b. Jan. 3, 1857, at Elizabeth, N. J.

*4327 George Breck, b. June 8, 1860, at Elizabeth, N. J.

4328 Elizabeth Dwight, b. Dec. 4, 1863, at Elizabeth, N. J.
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2738 John Hooker (George,"^ John,« John,^ John,-* John,^
Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Dr. George and Rachel (Breck)
Hooker of Long Meadow, Mass., b. June 5, 1826, at Long Mea-
dow; m. Oct. 2, 1855, Ellen Eliza Bliss, daughter of Gad Ol-

cott and Harriett (Cooley) Bliss of Long Meadow, b. May 30,

1834, at Long Meadow. She died Nov. 19, 1888, at Long
Meadow.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4329 Harriet Breck, b. Sept. 19, 1857, at Elmira, N. Y. ; m. Feb. 4,

1880, William Stevens Bacon.
4330 Mary Dwight, b. Nov. 15, 1859, at Elmira, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 31,

1883. John Blake Kendall.
4331 George Bliss, b. June 7, 1861, at Elmira, N. Y.

2743 Frederic Packard (Elizabeth," John,^ John,^ John,*

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas,^), son of Frederic Adolphus and
Elizabeth Dwight (Hooker) Packard of Philadelphia, Pa., b.

July 24, 1828, at Geneva, N. Y. ; m. Nov. 2, 1852, Ellen Louisa
Hall, daughter of Isaac and Susan (Mitchell) Hall of Boston,
Mass., b. June 18, 1824. He was a lawyer at Appleton, Wis.,
where he was a prominent citizen. They had no children but
adopted a child named Fanny Weed who became known as
Fanny Weed Packard. He died July 18, 1862, at Philadelphia.

She died 1881, at Malone, N. Y.

CHILD, (adopted) PACKARD.

4332 Fanny Weed, m. Rev. Charles Richardson.

2745 John Hooker Packard (Elizabeth,'^ John,^ John,^

John,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Frederick Adolphus
and Elizabeth Dwight (Hooker) Packard of Philadelphia, b.

Aug. 15, 1832. at Philadelphia; m. June 3, 1858, Elizabeth
Wood, daughter of Charles Stuart and Juliana (Fitz Randolph)
Wood of Philadelphia, b. May 2, 1835, at Philadelphia. He
graduated from the University of Pennsylvania, 1850, an M. D.
1853. Has been resident phvsician of the Pennsvlvania Hospi-
tal since 1856. She died :\larch 11, 1897, at Philadelphia.

CHILDREN, PACKARD.

4333 Elizabeth Dwight, b. April 6, 1859, at Philadelphia.
*4334 Charles Stuart Wood, b. June 2. 1860, at Philadelphia.
4335 Frederic Adolphus, b. Nov. 7, 1862, at Philadelphia; d. Nov, 1,

1902, at Philadelphia ; m. Katherine Shippen.
*4336 John Hooker, b. May 9, 1865, at Philadelphia.
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4337 Francis Randolph, b. March 23, 1870, at Philadelphia; m. June,

1899, Christine B. Curwcn; she died May 16. 1901, at Vella

Nova; he is a physician; was editor of American Journal of

Medical Science.
4338 George Randolph, b. Sept. 21, 1872, at Philadelphia.

2746 Lewis Richard Packard (ElizabethJ John,« John,"'

John^ John,-' Sanuicl,^ Thomas'), son of Frederick Adolphus
and Ehzabeth Dvvight (Hooker) Packard of Philadelphia, b.

Aug. 22, 1836; m. Dec. 29, 1870, Harriet Moore Storrs, daughter

of Rev. Dr. Richard Salter and Mary Elwell (Jenks) Storrs

of Brookline. Mass. He graduated from Yale, 1856, Ph. D.

First studied for ministry, but gave up on account of ill health.

Became first tutor, then Assistant Professor, and then Hill-

house Professor of Greek at Yale. He was director of Ameri-
can Archaelogical School at Athens, 1883-84. He died Oct.

26, 1884, at New Haven, Conn.

CHILD, PACKARD.

4339 Mary Storrs, b. April 5, 1872, at Aiken, S. C.

2747 Thomas Hooker (Richard,' John,*^ John,-^ John,-*

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Richard and Aurelia

(Dwight) Hooker of New Haven, Conn., b. Sept 3, 1849, at

Macon, Ga. ; m. June 30, 1874, Sarah Augusta Bowles, daugh-
ter of Samuel and Mary Dwight (Schermerhorn) Bowles of

Springfield, Mass., b. June 6, 1850, at Springfield. He gradu-

ated from Yale in 1869. Traveled abroad and in this country

after marriage returned to New Haven in 1879. Since 1902,

has been Vice President of the First National Bank of New
Haven and President of New Haven Trust Co. She died

March 10, 1909 at New Haven.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4339a Aurelia Dwight, b. Mav 2, 1875, at Cassel, Germany, d. Jan. 27,

1899, at New Haven.
4339b Richard, b. Feb. 20, 1878, grad. Yale, 1899. He is on the edit-

orial staff of Sprinfield Republican.

4339c Thomas, Jr., b. July 26, 1882. He grad. Yale, 1903, a lawyer

at New Haven.

2748 Emily Hooker (Henry,"^ William,^ John,^ John,* John,^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Henry and Sylvia (Wales)
Hooker of Westhampton, Mass., b. Dec. 27, 1804, at West-
hampton, Mass. ; m. Nov. 24, 1825, Orrin Kingsley, son of Ezra
and Miriam (Rust) Kingsley of Northampton, Mass., b. Nov.
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20, 1802, at Northampton. He was a grocer at Northampton,
Mass. He died June 6, 1876, at Westhampton. She died April
17, 1871, at Westhampton.

CHILDREN, KINGSLEY.

*4340 Julia Ann Rust, b. Feb. 23, 1827, at Northampton.
*4341 Sarah Henry, b. Jan. 29, 1828, at Northampton.
*4342 Emily Elsie, b. Aug. 22, 1830, at Northampton.
4343 Charles Hooker, b. Oct. 24, 1832, at Northampton; d. Sept. 17,

1848.

*4344 Edward Munson, b. Aug. 18, 1839, at Northampton.
*4345 Ellen Maria, b. June 6, 1842, at Northampton.

2749 Festus Hooker (Henry,' William,^ John,^ John,*
John,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Henry and Sylvia (Wales)
Hooker of Northampton, Mass., b. ^vlay 31, 1806, at Northamp-
ton ; m. Aug. 9, 1832, Mary Strong, daughter of Chester and
Rachel (Bartlett) Strong of Huntington, Mass., b. Jan. 20,

1812, at Huntington. He was a farmer at Westhampton, where
he died March 2, 1881. She died Oct. 3, 1894, at Westhampton.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4346 Allen Thompson, b. May 17, 1834, at Westhampton; d. Nov. 11,

1854.

4347 Henry Chester, b. July 2, 1835, at Northampton; d. July 31,

1865.

*4348 Edward Wales, b. Nov 26, 1840, at Northampton.
*4349 Lucy Ashmun, b. July 15, 1843, at Northampton.
4350 Worthington, 1st, b. April 19, 1846, at Westhampton; d. Dec. 10,

1846.

*4351 Worthington, 2nd, b. Nov. 20, 1848, at Westhampton.
*4352 Charles, b. Sept. 14, 1850, at Westhampton, Mass.

2750 Electa Wales Hooker ( Henry ,'^ William,^ John,^

John,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Henry and Syl-

via (Wales) Hooker of Westhampton, Mass., b. April 20, 1807,

at Westhampton ; m. April 26, 1827, Anson Chapman, son of

Jedediah and Anna (Danks) Chapman of Westhampton, b.

Dec. 11, 1803, at Westhampton. He was a merchant at West-
hampton, where he died May 8, 1873. She died Dec. 25, 1876,

at Westhampton.

CHILDREN', CHAPMAN.

4353 Junia Maria, b. July 5, 1828, at Westhampton ; d. Dec. 15, 1892.

*4354 Maryett, b. May 15, 1833. at Westhampton.
4355 Anson Hooker, b. July 14, 1838, at Westhampton; d. July 23,

1838, at Westhampton.
24
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2753 Lucy Ashmun Hooker (William." W'illiani.'' John,"'

John,* John.'* Sanincl.- Thomas'), daughter of William and ( )c-

tavia (Hale) Hooker of W'esthampton, Mass., h. Sept. 28, 1812,

at W'esthampton; m. Sept. 2H, 1837, Joseph W'ashhurn Clark,

M. D.. of Rushville. 111. She died Ai)ril 17, 1839. at Rushville,

III.

Cini.n, CLARK.

4356 William Hooker, h. April 12. 1K^9. at Rnshvillc; d. May 6, 1839

2754 William Throop Hooker (William,' William/"' Jc^hn,"'

John,'* Jolin,'* Samuel.- Thomas^), son of William and Octa-
via (Hale) Hooker of W'esthampton. Mass., h. March 22, 1815,

at W'esthampton; m. June 1, 1837, Caroline Collins, daughter
of Augustus Collins of W'estfield, Mass. He was cashier of the

Farmers and Mechanics Bank of Hartford, Conn., and of the

Continental Bank of New York City. She died Feb. 5, 1872.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4357 Henry Collins, b. June 2. 1841, at Hartford, Conn.; d. June 17,

1867.

*4358 William Augustus, b. Sept. 4, 1845, at Hartford.
4359 Caroline Christine, b. May 24, 1847, at Hartford; m. Nov. 3,

1875, Francis Waite Corey.
4360 Gertrude Hoyt, b. July 14, 1856; m. April 14, 1879. William

Fayette Brown.
4362 Grace Fav. b. May 28, 1859.

4363 Herbert throop, b. Dec. 19, 1860; d. April 17, 1862.

2755 Henry Hooker (William,'^ AVilliam,^ John,' John,*

John,"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of William and Octavia (Hale)
Hooker of Westhampton, Mass., b. June 27, 1820, at West-
hampton ; m. Oct. 10, 1844, Sarah Hall, daughter of Richardson
and Sibylla (Hale) Hall of Greenfield, Mass., b. Dec. 14, 1819,

at Greenfield. In 1836. (aged 15 years) he became a clerk in

the Phoenix Bank at Hartford, Conn., and remained connect-

ed with that bank until 1847. He then became cashier of a

bank at Great Barrington, Mass., and in 1851, became cashier

of the Westfield Bank, Westfield, Mass. He died June 13,

1896, at Westfield. She died Oct. 12, 1898, at Cambridgeport,
Mass.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

*4364 Lucy Ashmun, b. Sept. 19, 1845, at Westfield.
*4365 Charles Hall, b. July 3, 1847, at Hartford.
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2760 Anson Parker Hooker (Anson,' AVilliam,^ John,^

John,-* John,3 Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Dr. Anson and Eliza-

beth Parker Hooker of East Cambridge, Mass., b. Sept. 2,

1829, at East Cambridge; m. Sept. 10, 1861, Rebecca Pitman
Boies, daughter of Hon. Patrick and Orpha Marshall Boies of

Westfield, ^lass,. b. April 7, 1831, at Granville, :\Iass. He grad-

uated from Harvard, 1851. Harvard, M. D. 1855. He was
connected with his father in practice in East Cambridge, and
after his father's death succeeded to a large practice. He died

Dec. 31, 1873, at East Cambridge.

CHILDREX, HOOKER.

4366 Mark Marshall, b. Feb. 29. 1864, at East Cambridge; d. March
23. 1864.

4367 Elizabeth Mather, b. March 15, 1866, at East Cambridge. She
is the last living descendant from Cotton Mather.

4368 Mary- :\Iarshall, b. March 15, 1866, at East Cambridge ; d. March
19, 1866.

2764 Mary Hooker (Edward." AVilliam,^ John,^ John,^

John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of Edward and Mary Ann
(Dwight) Hooker of South Hadley, ]\Iass., Rochester, X. Y.,

and Cleveland, Ohio., b. Jan. 16, 1838, at Rochester; m. April

14, 1864, Henry Walworth Smith, son of Erastus Eerrant and
Rebecca (Barber) Smith of Groton, Conn., b. June, 6, 1827, at

Groton. 'Mv. Smith w^as for some years a merchant at St.

Thomas, W. I. ; later he settled at Cincinnati, Ohio., and en-

gaged in wrecking business upon the Ohio river. He died

of yellow fever, Dec. 2, 1873, at Evansville, Ind.

CHILDREN, SMITH.

4369 Edward Hooker, b. Sept. 12, 1866, at So. Hadley, Mass.

4370 Francis Church Dwight, b. Sept. 19, 1870, at Fort Leavenworth,

Kan. ; m. Aug. 28, 1894, Mary Katharine Kreckel.

2765 Thomas Hooker Goodhue (Elizabeth,' Thomas,^

John,5 John,^ John,- Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Rev. Josiah F.

and Elizabeth White (Hooker) Goodhue of Williston, Vt.,

b. Aug. 21, 1825, at Williston; m. June 15, 1876, Mary Deette

Burrows, daughter of Stephen and ^Mary Elvira (Root) Bur-

rows of Whitewater. Wis., b. Feb. 20, 1842, at Perryville, N.

Y. He was educated at Newton Academy, Shoreham, Vt.,

and was a merchant at Whitewater, Wis. He died Sept. 26,

1905.

CHILD, GOODHUE.

4371 Thomas Hooker, b. Jan. 1, 1879, at Whitewater, Wis.
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2767 Josiah Goodhue ( l'",lizal)tth.' Tlioiiias." Jolin.'' Joliii.'*

John.^ Samiicl.2 Thomas' ), son of Rev. Josiah I', and l^hz.alictli

White (n«>okcr) Coodhuc of Williston* Vt.. h. Jan. 2, 1830, at

\\'ilhst(^n : ni. ()ct. i^, 1858. Sarah !>. C'hipnian, rlaup^htcr of

(icorj^c A. and I-'Jiza Ann (I'errin) Cliipnian of Avon, Oak-
land Co.. Mich., h. July 11. 18.S7. at .Avon. He was educated
at Xewton .\cadeiny. Shoreham. \'t.. ancl now resides near
Whitewater, Wis., where he is a fanner and husiness man.

CHILPRKN-, (,^X)nHrF..

*4372 Go^rRo Harris. !>. Dec. 2,1 1859. at Whitewater. Wis.
4.17.^ J..lin Hooker, h. Dec. 21. 1861, at Wlutcwater ; d. .Xur. 20, 1853,

at Whitewater, Wis.
•4.^74 Helen I-'rances. h. Mav 30. 1864. at Whitewater.
4375 Ralph Josiah. h. Sept. 24, 1869. at Whitewater.
4376 Anna Eliza, b. Sept. 24. 18^)9. at Whitewater; d. Juc 27, 18?^.

''\}sn Robert Shields, b. Sept. 24, 1876, at Whitewater.

2770 Sarah Brown Hooker (Henry.' Hionias,^' John,' John.^

John.'' Samuel.^ Thomas^), dau,c:liter of Rev. Henry Brown
and Martha Vinal (Chickering) Hooker of Laneshoro, Mass.,
b. April 24. 1828, at Lanesboro ; m. Oct. 1, 1856, Rev. WilHam
Banfield Capron, son of William Cargill and Chloe (Day)
Capron of Uxbridge, Mass., b. April 14, 1824. He was a mis-
sionary for several years after graduating from Yale and An-
dover. He died Oct. 6, 1876, at Madura, India.

CHILDREN, C.\PRON.

4378 Annie Hooker, b. Sept. 17, 1860, at Madura, India; m. April 21,

1897, Lewis Kennedy Morse.
*4379 Laura Elizabeth, b. June 17, 1862. in India.

4380 Henry Hooker, b. and d. in India.

2773 Sarah Hooker Hopkins fjulia,"^ Thomas,^^ John."'

John,'* John,-'^ Samuel. ^ Thomas^), daughter of William and
Julia Ann (Hooker) Hopkins of Rutland, Vt., b. Nov. 17, 1837,

at Rutland; m. Nov. 19, 1861, Josiah Perkins Woodbury of

Rutland, Vt. They reside at I\Ionte Vista, Rio Grande Co.,

Colo.

CHILDREN, WOODBURY.

4381 Jesse Burnham.
4382 Allan Hooker.
4383 Carl.

4384 Grace Eleanor.
4385 Annie Lawrence, d. aged 4 mo.
4386 Jean Hopkins, d. aged 4 years.
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2779 Wiiliam Hooker Stanley (Sally,^ William,^ Seth,^

John,"* John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Hezekiah and Sally

(Hooker) Stanley of Kensington, Conn., b. Oct. 20, 1810, at

Kensington; m. Oct. 9, 1834, Julia Gorham. He was a printer

at New Haven, Conn. He died }vlay 10, 1869, at New Haven,
Conn. She died March 9, 1896, at New Haven.

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

4387 Julia Eliza, b. Feb. 23, 1836, at New Haven; m. May 1, 1862,

Henry A. Knight.
4388 Henr>' Fitch, b. Oct. 14, 1838, at New Haven; he was a soldier

in the Civil War.
4389 Catherine Grace, b. ]\Iar. 23, 1841, at New Haven.

2780 Sarah Stanley (Sally," William,^ Seth,^ John,* John,3
Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Hezekiah and Sally (Hooker)
Stanley of Kensington, Conn., b. Oct. 25, 1812, at Kensington;
m. Sept. 13, 1834, Charles Bradley, son of Nehemiah and Anna
(Ford) Bradley of New Haven, Conn., b. Oct. 9, 1809, at New
Haven. He died May 21, 1888, at New Haven. She died Nov.
21, 1895, at New York City.

CHILDREN, BRADLEY.

*4390 Mary Eliza, b. June 18, 1835, at New Haven.
*4391 William Hooker, b. Aug. 25, 1838, at New Haven.
*4392 George Cornwall, b. April 9, 1846, at New Haven.
4393 Frederic Lines, b. Mar. 26, 1850, at New Haven; m. June 17,

1879, Arabella Tracey Randolph, daughter of Edw. Salsbury
Randolph, b. June 11, 1851.

2781 Oswin Stanley (Sally,^ Winiam,^ Seth,^ John,* John,3
Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Hezekiah and Sally (Hooker)
Stanley of Kensington, Conn., b. April 7, 1815, at Kensington;
m. No. 1, Nov. 3, 1844, Jane M. Thresher. She died Dec. 19,

1851. He m. No. 2, Jan. 30, 1853, Wid. Marcia (Bacon) Root,
daughter of John Bacon and widow of Dennis Root. He died
May 7, 1884.

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

By 1st wife.

4394 Charles Hooker, b. Aug. 24, 1845 ; d. June 2, 1864, at Cold
Harbor ; he was a soldier in the Civil War and was killed at

the battle of Cold Harbor.
4395 Seth H., b. May 6, 1849.

*4396 George J., b. July 14, 1851.
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2782 Sophia Stanley (Sally." W illiani.'- Sctli.'' l..liii.« jc^hii?

Samuel.- riiomas'). dan^lUcT of Ht-zokiah and Sally (Hooker)
Stanley of Kensin^-ton. Conn.. 1). .April .^0. IS] 7. at Kensinj^ton ;

m. Sept. 13. 1S42. Charles r.ra.lley. She died Aprd 11. lSr)2, at

New Haven, Conn.

Cini.n, BRADLEY.

4307 l>niik Sfnnlcy. h. Sept. 2. 1844. at New Haven, Conn.

2784 Samuel Stanley (Sally."^ William.'"' Scth,' John.^ John,-*^

Samuel.- Thoma.sM. son of Hczekiah and Sally (Hooker)
Stanley of Kensington, Conn., h. Au^. 25, 1822. at Kensington ;

m. Oct. 13, 1844, Sophia Andrns, daughter of Ebenczer and
Polly (Griswold) Andrus of New Britain, Conn. He was a
jeweler by trade. He was a selectman of the town and repre-

sented the town in the state legislature. She died March 14,

1883.

CHILDREN, ST.\NLEY.

*4398 Mary A.
4399 Emma.

*4400 Hattic Elizabeth.

2791 William Hooker (William.- William,^ Seth,'' John,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Dr. William and Amelia
(Stanley) Hooker of Doyer Furnace, Dutchess Co., N. Y., b.

Noy. 22, 1819, at South Doyer, N. Y., m. June, 1854, Sarah Cut-

ler, daughter of Calyin and Kesiah (Yarney) Cutler of Doyer
Furnace. N. Y., b. Jan. 4. 1830. at Doyer Furnace. He died

April 4, 1881, at W^ing Station, N. Y.

CHILDREN. HOOKER.

4401 Cornelia, b. Dec. 31. 1856. at Wing Station.

*4402 Jennie, b. Aug. 25. 1860. at Wing Station.

4403 William, b. May 14, 1864. at Wing Station.

*44(H Effie K., b. Sept. 8, 1867. at Wing Station.

4405 John Calvin, b. April 23, 1873. at Wing Station.

2792 Ann Hooker (William." William.'' Seth/' John,^ John.^

Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Dr W'^illiam and Amelia
(Stanley) Hooker of Dover Furnace, Dutchess Co., N. Y., b.

Sept. 11, 1825. at South Dover, N. Y. ; m. Feb. 16, 1848, Edwin
Vincent, son of Absolom and Abbie (Duncan) Vincent, b.

June 19, 1820, at Dover Furnace.
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CHILDREN, VINCENT.

4406 Ella Stanley, b. Dec. 7, 1851, at Dover Furnace.
4407 Amelia Stanley, b. Jan. 26, 1853, at Dover Furnace ; d. Aug. 31,

1853, at Dover Furnace.
4408 Amelia Hooker, b. Aug. 11, 1857, at Dover Furnace.
*4409 Charles William, b. Nov. 7, 1862, at Dover Furnace.
*4410 Minnie Cordelia, b. Aug. 12, 1865, at Dover Furnace.

2795 George Atwood Hooker (George,"^ William,^^ Seth,^

John,'* John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of George J. and Emily
(Atwood) Hooker of Kensington Conn., b. Dec. 14, 1833, at

Kensington ; m. Elizabeth Maria Cole, daughter of Truman and
Maria Benton (Hart) Cole, b. Oct. 18, 1837, at Kensington.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4410a Charles Levi, b. Feb. 16, 1867, d. Nov. 1, 1876.

4410b Georgietta, b. April 5, 1873.

2796 John Randolph Hooker (George,"^ William,^ Seth,^

John,* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of George J. and Emily
(Atwood) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b, April 18, 1836, at

Kensington ; m. Nov. 13, 1867, Marietta Preston Sawyer,
daughter of Augustus and Almena (Preston) Sawyer of Meri-

den, Conn.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4410c Walter Preston, b. Sept. 7, 1868, at New Britain, Conn.; m.
Nov. 23, 1895, Nellie Elizabeth Lyon.

=^^4410d Jennet Louise, b. Oct. 31, 1872.

2808 Jennette Phelps Hooker (Charles,' William,<^ Seth,^

John,* John,2 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Dr. Charles and
Eliza (Beers) Hooker of New Haven, Conn., b. July 1, 1837, at

New Haven; m. May 21, 1861, Albert Baldwin, son of Cyrus
and Elizabeth C. (Mandeville) Baldwin of Orange, N. J., b.

Julv 5, 1835, at Orange. They lived at Newark, N. J., where
she died Feb. 16, 1883.

CHILDREN, BALDWIN.

*4411 Charles Hooker, b. Nov. 26, 1865. at Newark. N. J.

4412 Albert Henry, b. Oct. 24, 1868, at Newark, N. J.

4413 Jennet Eliza, b. June 28, 1874, at Newark, N. J.

2814 Mary Hooker (Henry ,^ John,^ Elijah,"^ John,-^ John.^

Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Henry and Melinda (Can-
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field ) Hooker of Morristown, X. Y., 1). March 12, 1825, at Mor-
ristown ; ni. Dec. 23, 1845, George Augustus Chapman, son of

Augustus and Sophronia (Carey) Chapman of Morristown,
b. May 16, 1811, at Morristown. He was a successful merchant,
doing a large Canadian business. He died April 5, 1855, at

Morristown. After his death his widow moved to Boston.

CHILDREN, CHAPMAN.

4414 Emma Mary, b. May 30, 1847.

4415 Henry Augustus, b. July 2, 1850.

4416 Caroline Sophronia, b. Nov. 4, 1853; d. Nov. 1, 1885.

2815 Horace Henry Hooker (Henry ,'^ John,'' Elijah,^"' John,"*

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Henry and Melinda (Can-
field) Hooker of Morristown, N. Y., b. Sept. 8, 1827, at Morris-
town ; m. Sept. 5, 1855, Sarah McAllaster, daughter of James
and Rebecca McAllaster of Boston, Mass., b. June, 22, 1831, at

Boston. He was in business with his brother-in-law, Geo.
Chapman. He died July 16, 1869, at Morristown. She died

Dec. 30, 1865.

CHILD, HOOKER.

*4417 Henry James, b. April 29, 1862, at Morristown.

2839 Mary Elizabeth Atwood (Sophia,"^ Saxa,« Elijah,^

John,-* John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Jamison and
Sophia (Hooker) Atwood of Berlin, Conn., b. July, 29, 1827, at

Berlin; m. Oct. 8, 1851, Franklin Graham, son of Virgil B. and
Elizabeth (Miller) Graham, b. Oct. 16, 1825, at Ghent, N. Y.
She died April 19, 1902, at New Britain.

CHILDREN, GRAHAM.

*4418 Florence Rosella, b. July 28, 1852, at New Britain.

4419 Charles Hooker, b. Dec. 19, 1856, at New Britain; d. July 24,

1878.

2841 Frank Henry Hooker (Henry,^ Saxa,« Elijah,^ John,^

John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of Henry and Charlotte (Lum)
Hooker of Kensington and New Haven, Conn., b. Jan. 11, 1843,

at New Haven ; m. Oct. 29, 1868, Grace Russell, daughter of

Henry Esmond and Elizabeth (Peck) Russell of New Britain,

Conn., b. Oct. 28, 1844, at New Haven. He graduated from
Yale, 1864. He was at the head of the Henry Hooker Co., car-
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riage manufacturers. He died April 14, 1900, at New Haven.
She died Aug. 19, 1881, at Stockbridge.

CHILDREN, HOOKER,

4420 Clarence Russell, b. Oct. 17, 1869, at New Britain.

4421 Elizabeth Russell, b. Dec. 30, 1874, at New Haven.
4422 Donald Russell, b. Sept. 7, 1876, at New Haven.

2842 Norman Albert Hooker (Henry,^ Saxa,^ Elijah,^

John,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Henry and Charlotte

(Lum) Hooker of Kensington and New Haven, Conn., b. Aug.
17, 1847, at New Haven; m. Nov. 11, 1869, Anna Louisa New-
ton, daughter of Erastus and Caroline (Zeiley) Newton of

Lockport, N. Y. He was engaged with his brother in the
manufacture of carriages at New Haven.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4423 Henry, b. Sept. 2, 1871, at New Haven.
4424 Carolyn Newton, b. Jan. 28, 1873.

4425 Louisa, m. Henry Blyth.

2843 Jane Abigail Hooker (George,' Ashbell,^ Elijah,^

John,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of George and
Sally (Woodruff) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. j\lay 3,

1828, at Kensington; m. July 1, 1850, Isaac Norton, son of Ed-
ward and Lucy (Hart) Norton, b. Oct. 24, 1827, at Berlin, Conn.
They lived at Grand Island, Neb. He died Dec. 8, 1880, at

Rome, Ga. She died Jan. 8, 1904, at Grand Island, Neb.

CHILDREN, NORTON.

4426 Ida Hooker, b. May 16, 1851; m. April 11, 1870, Wm. Tewell
Seavey.

4427 William George, b. April 5, 1857; d. June 2, 1877.

2844 Lucy Maria Hooker (George,' Ashbell,^ Elijah,^

John,** John^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of George and Sally

(Woodruff) Hooker of Kensington, Conn., b. July 7, 1838, at

Kensington; m. May 13, 1856, Reuben Lyman Hubbard, son
of Henry Snow and Cvnthia (Sleeper) Hubbard of Canton,
Tioga Co., N. Y., b. April 24, 1834, at Canton. He is in the

shoe business at New Britain, Conn.

CHILD, HUBBARD.

4428 Frederick Hooker, b. March 29, 1857, at New Britain.
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2867 Matthew Hart (Kdnuind." Urania.'^ Aslihcll,' John,'*

John.' Sanmcl.' TlioniasM. son of Kdmund and Rchcf (Jones)
Hart of DcRnytcr. Madison Co.. N. Y., b. Aug. 29, 1823, at

Trnxton. N. Y. : m. Ancr. 2H, 1845, Mahala Jones at Corinth,

Orange Co., \'ermont. He is a blacksmith at Canisteo, Steu-
ben Co.. X. Y.

rHn.DREN', HART.

4429 EdmiHul Mathcw. b. Juno 1.3. 1846; m. Sept. 2. 1872, Anna
Merrill.

4430 Elma Elizabeth, b. June 23. 1848; m. Nov. 18. 1869, Geo. B.

Sherman.
4431 Ellen Amelia, b. Dec. ZS. 1849. at DeRuyter.
44.'^2 Emma Louisa, b. Jan. 26. 1852. at Canisteo.
4433 Mar>' Filuria. b. Oct. 18. 1857, at Canisteo.
4434 Helen Fidelia, b. Oct. 18, 1857. at Canisteo.
4435 Mahala Caroline, b. Aug. 27. 1860, at Canisteo.

2868 Charles Hart (Edmund," Urania,*- Ashbell,-' John,^
John.^ Samnel,2 Thomas^), son of Edmund and Relief (Jones)
Hart of DeRuyter, N. Y., m. Jan. 1825, at Truxton, N. Y. ; m.
1848, Anna Clark. He is a blacksmith.

CHILD, HART.

4436 Sackett.

2869 Seth Percival Hart (George,' Urania.« Ashbell,^ John,*
John,3 Samuel, 2 Thomas^), son of George and Deborah (Ben-
jamin) Hart of Angelica, N. Y., b. Jan. 22. 1826, at Tully, N. Y.

;

m. Nov. 15, 1853, Susan A. Engle, b. June 22, 1833, at Angelica,
N. Y.

CHII.DREX, HART.

4437 John Engle, b. Sept. 16, 1854, at Moravia, N. Y.
4438 Sarah Frances, b. July 13, 1856. at Moravia, N. Y.
4439 Rosa Bell. b. Feb. 3, 1861, at Moravia, N. Y.

2870 Martin Van Buren Hart (George,' Urania,^ Ashbell,^

John,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of George and Deborah
(Benjamin) Hart of Angelica, N. Y., b. Sept. 21, 1828, at De-
Ruyter, N. Y. ; m. Oct. 21, 1867, Anna E. Ogle of Syracuse, N.
Y., b. July 31, 1838, at Syracuse. He is a sign and ornamental
painter at Syracuse.

CHILDREN, HART.
}

4440 Jennie, born June 5, 1870.

4441 Edmund Henry.
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2950 Lorena Hooker (Charles/ James,*^ Noadiah,^ Joseph,*

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Charles Noadiah and
Sophia (Banks) Hooker of Natick, Mass., b. Oct. 22, 1873, at

Hamden, Conn.; m. May 25, 1892, Wallace Wilbor Rogers, son
of Wilbor Jackson and Emily Thompson (Demerritt) Rogers
of Natick, Mass., b. March 11, 1872, at Xatick, ?vlass.

CHILDREN, ROGERS.

4442 Charles Wilbor, b. ^larch 18, 1893. at Natick.

4443 Wallace Boydstun, b. April 15, 1896, at Natick.

2953 Elizabeth L. Moore (Jeanette,' James,^ Noadiah,^ Jo-
seph,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Eli and Jeanette
(Hooker) Moore of Southington, Conn., b. Dec. 12, 1866, at

Southington, Conn. ; m. Prof. Boydstun.

CHILD, BOYDSTUN.

4444 John Merwin.

2954 Samuel Mortimer Clarke (Samuel Clarke," Abigail,^

Noadiah,^ Joseph,-* John,^ Samuel. ^ Thomas^), son of Samuel
Strong and Katherine Elizabeth (Burns) Clarke of Peoria, 111.,

b. April 15, 1848, at New York City; m. Oct. 16, 1879, Lydia
Jane Jack, daughter of William and Caroline (Howard) Jack
of Hollidaysburgh, Pa., b. Nov. 23, 1855. He was a merchant
at Peoria, 111., succeeding his father as head of the firm of

Clarke & Co., wholesale and retail dry goods dealers. She died

March 20, 1902, at Peoria, 111.

CHILD, CLARKE.

4445 William Hartley, b. Nov. 23, 1883, at Peoria.

2956 Ella Bancroft Clarke (Samuel Clarke,' Abigail,^ Noa-
diah,-^ Joseph,^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Samuel
Strong and Katherine Elizabeth (Burns) Clarke of Peoria, 111.,

b. Oct. 6, 1854, at Peoria, 111. ; m. Jan. 6, 1876. Thomas Ather-
ton Grier, son of John Cooper and Elizabeth Perkins Grier of

Wilkesbarre, Pa., b. ^larch 1, 1850. at A\'ilkesbarre.

CHILDREN, GRIER.

4446 Katharine Clarke, b. Oct. 26, 1876, at Peoria, 111.; d. Dec. 30,

1880, at Peoria. 111.

4447 Caroline King. b. Aug. 6, 1878, at Peoria; m. Oct. 1, 1901. Her-
bert Brotherson Jamison.
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4449 Isabel Hooker, b. Oct. 11, 1881, at Peoria, 111.

4450 Ihoiuas I'erkins. b. Dec. 15. 1884, al I'eoria, 111.

4451 Samuel Clarke, b. Aug. 1, 1891, al i'eoria, 111.

2958 Robert Strong Clarke (Samuel Clarke," Abigail,^ Noa-
diali,-' Joscj)!!,^ Joliii,' SanuR'l,-^ riiunias'j, son of Samuel
Strong and Katherine Elizabeth (iUirns) Clarke of I'eoria, 111.;

b. Aug. 18, 1801, at I'eoria; ni. leb. 18, 1880, Grace Luella

Elliott, daughter of William and Mary Russell (Stark) Elliott

of Earmington, 111., b. June 12, 1805, at Earmington. He was
educated at the Peoria High School. Went to Arizona and en-

gaged in sheep raising in 1887. In 1891 he went to California

and since then has been connected with the Silver King Mining
Company.

CHILD, CL.AKKE,

4452 Dorothy Katherine, b. Dec. 10, 1891, at Los Angeles.

2973 Thomas Hooker (Samuel,^ William,^ Noadiah,^ Jo-
seph,"* John,' Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel and Eydia
Elizabeth (Strongj (Baldwin) Hooker of New Haven, b. Jan.

10, 1848, at Xew Haven, Conn.; m. June 27, IS72, Mary Louise
Denison, daughter of Jesse Wood and 2^1ary Windsor (Briggs)
Denison of Denison, Crawford Co., Iowa ; b. Dec. 5, 1848, at

Eairfield, Herkimer Co., N. Y. She is a lineal descendant from
Roger Williams. They have resided at Alystic, Conn., Water-
ville, ^le., and under the Harrison Administration he was
Internal Revenue Collector at Des 2^Ioines, Iowa.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4453 Edward Denison, b. March 28, 1873, at Fairland; m. Sept. 28,

1901, Jeanette Marion Lindsey of Rochester, N, Y.
4454 Helen Foster, b. March 28, 1876, at Fairland, Iowa.
4455 Harold, b. May 17, 1878, at Fairland, Iowa.
4456 Arthur, b. Nov. 25, 1880, at Fairland, Iowa.
4457 William Griswold, b. March 9, 1883, at Fairland, Iowa.

2975 Ehsabeth Hooker Gillette (Elisabeth," Edward,^ Noa-
diah,^ Joseph,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Francis

and Elisabeth Daggett (Hooker) Gillette of Bloomfield and
Hartford, Conn., b. Dec. 7, 1838, at Bloomfield, Conn.; m. Sept.

3, 1864, George Henrv Warner, son of Justin and Sylvia

(Hitchcock) Warner of Plainfield, Mass., b. Dec. 21, 1833 at

Plainfield. Mr. W'^arner was engaged in foreign exchange and
banking business in the city of New York. Associated with
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his brother Charles Dudley Warner in the Warner Library.

They live at Hartford, Conn.

CHILDREN, WARNER.

4458 Frank Gillette, b. May 21, 1867, at Hartford, Conn.
4459 Agnes, b. and d. Sept. 7, 1869, at Hartford, Conn.
4460 Sylvia, b. Sept. 26, 1871, at Hartford; d. Dec. 3, 1874.

4461 Margaret, b. Dec. 23, 1872, at Hartford.

2976 Edward Hooker Gillette (Elisabeth,* Edward,^ Noa-
diah,''^ Joseph,"* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Francis and
Elisabeth Daggett( Hooker) Gillette of Bloomfield and Hart-
ford, Conn., b. Oct. 1, 1840, at Bloomfield; m. June 26, 1866,

Sophia Theresa Stoddard, daughter of Joseph Nettleton and
Sophia Ives (Buddington) Stoddard of Guilford, Conn., b.

March 9, 1845, at Guilford. She had been betrothed to his

brother, Robert Hooker Gillette, who was killed at the capture
of Fort Fisher, N. C, during the Civil War. Mr. Gillette was
educated at the Hartford High School and New York State

Agricultural College at Ovid, N. Y. He went to Iowa in 1863,

and became an extensive farmer and sheep raiser. In 1878 he
was elected to represent the 7th Congressional District (Iowa)
in the National House of Representatives. He is now one of

the proprietors of the Iowa Tribune and interested in the

manufacture of brick. They reside at Des Moines, Iowa.

CHILD, GILLETTE.

4462 Florence, b. May 29, 1868, at Des Moines, Iowa; m. Oct. 16,

1889, William Ebenezer Nichols, Jr., son of William Ebenezer
and Catherine Tiffany (Gillette) Nichols of East Haddam,
b. Aug. 27, 1862, at New York City; he is a manufacturer at

East Haddam ; his father and grandfather were the first manu-
facturers of cotton twine in America.

2982 Alice Beecher Hooker (John,*^ Edward,^ Noadiah,^
Joseph,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of John and Isa-

bella (Beecher) Hooker of Hartford, Conn., b. Aug. 26, 1847,

at Farmington, Conn. ; m. June 17, 1869, John Calvin Day, son
of Calvin Day of Hartford, Conn., b. Nov. 3, 1835, at Hartford.
He graduated from Yale 1857, and was a lawyer at Hartford.
He died June 24, 1899, at Dublin, N. H.

CHILD, DAY.

4463 Alice Hooker, b. Jan., 1872, at Hartford.
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2983 Edward Bcecher Hooker (Jolin." I^dward,'^ Noadiah,*

Joseph.^ Jolin,-' Samuel,- TlioniasM. >^*>" <>f Jt)lin and Isabella

(HcccluT) Hooker of Hartford. Conn., b. b'eb. 26, 1835. at

Farminp^ton, Conn.: ni. Sejit. 18, 1879, Martba Clarke Kil-

bourne. dauj^btcr of Jo.sei)b Knip^bt and Jane (Skillinp^) Kil-

bourne, of London, Knp:., b. Nov. 11, 1853, at Norfolk, Conn.
He graduated from lioston Cniversity and Scbool of Medicine
in 1877. Studied in New >*<)rk and Paris scbools and lios-

pilals and is a practicinj^ pbysician at Hartford.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4464 Isabel Kilbonrnc, b. Nov. 8, 1881. at Hartford, Conn.
4465 Thomas, b. July 20, 1886, at Hartford, Conn.
4466 Joseph Kilbourne. b. Sept. 12. 1887, at Hartf(jrd. Conn.

2987 Rosabelle Townsend Hooker (JLdward.' Edward,*''

Xoadiah,' Joseph,-* John,"' Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of

Commander Edward and Esther Ann (Battey) Hooker of

Brooklyn. X. ^'.. b. June 9, 1858, at Providence, R. I. ; m. March
28, 1882, John Lorenz. They live at Des Moines, Iowa, where
he is employed by an insurance company.

CHILDREN, LORENZ.

4467 Lucy Hooker, b. April 7, 1884, at Des Moines, Iowa.

4468 Edward Hooker, b. Sept. 13. 1886, at Des Moines, Iowa.

4469 Philip Battey, b. Jan. 2. 1889. at Des Moines.

4470 Maud Esther, b. July 11, 1891, at Des Moines.

4471 Frederick John, b. Dec. 18. 1893. at Des Moines.

4472 Harold Townsend, b. May 21, 1896, at Des. Moines; d. May 28,

1896, at Des Moines.
4473 Thomas Hooker, b. June 8. 1897. at Des Moines.

4474 Mary Rosabelle, b. Sept. 30, 1901, at Des Moine*;

2988 Henry Daggett Hooker (Edward,*^ Edward,''^ Noa-
diah,^ Joseph,-* John,-" Samuel,^ Thomas^j, son of Commander
Edward and Esther Ann (Battey) Hooker of Brooklyn, X. Y.,

b. April 14, 1859, at Providence, R. I. ; m. Jan. 7, 1886, :^Iary

Theodora Davenport, daughter of Julius and Mary (Bates)

Davenport of Brooklyn, X. Y., b. June 25, 1856, at Brooklyn,

X. Y. She graduated from Packer Institute, Brooklyn, 1876.

She is a lineal descendent from Rev. John Davenport, first min-

ister of Xew Haven, Conn. He was educated at Shortlidge

Academy at ]\Iedia, Pa., and at the Institute of Technology,

Boston. He is an Architect at Xew^ York City and lives in

Brooklyn.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4475 Davenport, b. May 13, 1887, at Brooklyn, N. Y.
4476 Henry Daggett, b. Jan. 25, 1892, at Brooklyn, N. Y.

3135 Esther Louisa Peck (^lary Eastman,"^ Mary ,6 Joseph,^

Joseph,'* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Edward and
Mary (Eastman) Peck of [Marshall, X. Y., b. Xov. 16, 1829;
m. April 23, 1853, Robert Grant, son of Duncan and Ann (Mc-
Pherson) Grant of York, X. Y., b. Sept. 21, 1822. He died

July 20, 1895, at Rochester, X. Y. She died ^lay 21, 1903.

CHILD, GRANT.

4477 Mary Eastman, b. Jan. 3, 1855, at Fowlerville, X. Y.

3136 John Eastman Peck (Alary Eastman,"^ ^lary,*^ Jo-
seph,^ Joseph,'* John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Edward and
Marv (Eastman) Peck, b. Xov. 16, 1832; m. Mary Emeline
Barnes, b. Dec. 26, 1836.

CHILDREN, PECK.

4478 Edward Barnes, b. Nov. 23, 1858: d. April 16, 1860.

*4479 Addie Barnes, b. April 20, 1862; m. Oct. 26, 1880, William
Thomas Irvine.

4480 Charles Barnes, b. Feb. 9, 1868; m. Aug. 17, 1896, Mari Esther
Weise.

*4481 Louise Manette, b. Jan. 26, 1873; m. Sept. 15, 1898, Clinton Eu-
gene Farnsworth.

3137 Sarah Eliza Eastman (Elias Eastman,' Mary,*^ Jo-
seph,^ Joseph,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Elias

Hooker and Sarah (Fowler) Eastman of Fowlerville, X^. Y.,

b. Dec. 26, 1829, at Fowlerville; m. Xov. 8, 1858, Xorman A.
Barrett of Lockport, X. Y., b. Dec. 14, 1832, at Lockport.
They lived at Maywood, 111. He died Dec. 20, 1899.

CHILDREN, BARRETT.

4482 Lelia Belle, b. Aug. 16, 1859. at Newton Falls, Ohio; m. Sept.

22, 1880, Lvman Augustus Lillv.

4483 Clyde Eastman, b. Dec. 17, 1861, at Newton Falls, O. ; m. May
22, 1895, Mary Fuller.

4484 Willis Scollay, b. Sept. 21, 1865, at Newton Falls; d. Nov. 22,

1866, at Newton Falls.

4485 Sarah Jane, b. Feb. 15, 1869, at Madison, Ohio; m. June 1, 189^
James Percy Randolph.
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3138 Jane Adelia Eastman (Elias EastmanJ Mary,<^ Jo-

seph,^ Joseph,-* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of EHas
Hooker and Sarah (Eowlcr) Eastman of Fowlerville, N. Y.,

b. April 21, 1832, at Fowlerville; m. July 4, 1854, John Ayers
Drake, son of Asa and Phebe (Potter) Drake of Hopetown,
Yates Co., N. Y., b. Sept. 24, 1822, at Hopetown. They lived

at Buena Vista, N. Y. He died Jan. 10, 1896, at Buena Vista,

N. Y.

CHILDREN, DRAKE.

4486 Sarah Ella, b. Oct. 11, 1856, at Kingsville, Ohio; m. May 21,

1878. Jacob Cook.
4487 Fred Ebcrt. b. Nov. 17, 1857, at Ravena, Ohio; d. March 16,

1906; m. Sept. 25, 1888, Fanny Barton Gregory.

4488 Willis Eastman, b. March 8, 1868, at Waterloo City, Ind. ; m.

Sept. 21, 1892, Rose H. Miller.

3141 Mary Sophia Eastman (Elias Eastman,*^ Mary ,6 Jo-

seph,^ Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Elias

Hooker and Sarah (Fowler) Eastman of Fowlerville, N. Y.,

b. Dec. 13, 1841 ; m. Oct. 13, 1858, William K. Wight, b. Feb. 25,

1833. She died March 24, 1898, at Gibbon, Neb.

CHILDREN, WIGHT.

4489 Edward Eastman, b. July 24, 1859, d. Sept. 13, 1860.

4490 Lewis Albert, b. Oct. 4, 1860: m. Minnie Fulmer.
4491 Lucien Eastman, b. Mar. 5, 1862; m. Feb. 15, 1888, Eloise Phil-

lips.

4492 Mary Arabella, b. May 4, 1865 ; d. April 26, 1883.

4493 Guy Vernon, b. Jan. 29, 1870; m. Dec. 14, 1898, Lois Krewson.
4494 Arthur Earle, b. Nov. 14, 1871 ; m. April 20, 1898, Natalie Chap-

man.
4495 Clarence Edward, b. Dec. 30, 1876; m. March 12, 1901, Vira

Krewson.
4496 William Harrold, b. Aug. 2, 1878.

3146 William Henry Fowler (Eliza Eastman,^ Mary,^ Jo-

seph,-^ Joseph,^ John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Alonzo and

Eliza Ann (Eastman) Fowler of Fowlersville, N. Y., b. Aug.

23, 1840, at Fowlersville ; m. No. 1, Nov. 1, 1862, Mary Lucretia

Muzzv, daughter of Amos Washington and Susan (Chamber-

lain) Muzzy, of luka, 111., b. Sept. 5, 1839, at Panama, N. Y.

She died Nov. 3, 1878. He married No. 2, Mary Elizabeth

Moore, b. June 4, 1848, at Marshall, N. Y. They live at Wan-
watosa, Wis.
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CHILDREN, FOWLER,

By 1st wife.

4497 Francis Churchill, b. Oct. 22, 1863, at Milwaukee.
4498 Susie, b. Aug. 18, 1865, at Milwaukee, Wis. ; d. Aug. 19, 1865, at

Milwaukee, Wis.
4499 Mary Maud, b. Oct. 18, 1867, at Milwaukee, W^is.

4500 Emma Sophia, b. June 19, 1870, at Milwaukee, Wis.
4501 Florence Eliza, b. Feb. 13, 1872, at Milwaukee, Wis.
4502 Helen Ada, b. Oct. 25, 1873, at Milwaukee, Wis.
4503 William Eastman, b. April 8, 1875, at Beloit, Wis.
4504 Edward Eastman, b. Oct. 18, 1877, at Milwaukee, Wis.

3155 George Hooker (James/ Jonathan,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,^
John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of James Chauncey and Me-
hitable (Mason) Hooker, b. 1837; m. at Malta, 111., Sarah To-
bias of Attica, N. Y. He died at Boston, Mass.

CHILD, HOOKER.

4505 Belle, m. John Agnew.

3156 Mary Hooker (James,''' Jonathan,^^ Joseph,'^ Joseph,^

John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of James Chauncey and
Mehitable (Mason) Hooker, b. Jan., 1840; m. at Malta, 111.,

Horace Fox. He died Feb. 5, 1907, at Saegertown, Pa. She
died Nov. 29, 1908, at Saegertown, Pa.

CHILD, FOX.

4506 Frank Mason, lives at Saegertown, Pa.

3157 James Hooker (James,*^ Jonathan,^ Joseph,-^ Joseph,*
John,-^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of James Chauncey and Me-
hitable (Mason) Hooker, b. March, 1841 ; m. Elizabeth Spick-
erman. He died at Sycamore, 111.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4507 ^lary. m. Fred Maxfield.
4508 Emma.
4509 Fred, m. Mary Cory.

3158 Stella Hooker (James,''' Jonathan,^ Joseph,-^ Joseph,*
John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of James Chauncey and
Mehitable (^Mason) Hooker, b. Aug. 4, 1851 ; m. at Malta, 111.,

Wm. G. Cochrane.

CHILD, COCHR.\NE.

4510 Ned, living in New York City.
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3160 Hettie Hooker (Janus," Jonathan,'' Joscj)!!,'' Joscj)!!,^

John.-' Samuel.-^ Tlionias'). danj^^htcr of James Cliaiinccy and
Mehitable (Mason) Hooker of Arcade, N. Y., b. 1857, at Ar-
cade : ni. April 10. 1883. Harry X'oorhees Lytic, son of John
Smart and Marv Shreeve (Yoorhees) Lvtle, b. 1856. at Day-
ton, Ohio. She'died April 18. 1906.

CHILDREN, LYTLE.

4511 Jolin Horace, b. Oct. 17. 1884. at Dayton, O. ; m. Oct. 24, 1908,

Elcnorc Kathcrinc Olimer.
4512 Mason flookcr. b. Marcb 2. 1887, at Dayton, O.
4513 Harry- Voorhees, b. July 14, 1890, at Dayton, O.

3166 Morgan Fitzhugh Hooker (John,"^ Lewis,^ Joseph,'^

Joseph,"* John.-'' Samuel.^ Thomas,^), son of John Todd and
Betsey (Barber) Hooker of Hamilton and Utica, N. Y., b. May
25, 1844, at Hamilton; m. May, 1876, Jennie Gladys Jones,
danj:::hter of William James Jones of Aurora, 111., and Wales,
Eng^land, b. Jan. 12, 1852, at Utica, N. Y. He was a member of

Co.^K, 132d 111. Inf., and Co. H, 15th 111. Inf., in the Civil War.
Later in business in Aurora, 111., and Salem, Oregon. He died

Feb. 22, 1903.

CHILD, HOOKER.

4513a Louis St. Elmo, b. June 17, 1877.

3182 Benjamin Franklin Sherman (Jane," Joseph,^ Joseph,^

Joseph,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Benjamin Franklin
and Jane Eliza (Hooker) Sherman of Buffalo, N. Y., b. Sept.

5, 1845, at Oswe.?o, N. Y. : m. Feb. 14, 1870, Lydia Woodward
Pearson, daughter of Merrill and Lvdia (Barstow) Pearson of

Bloomington! 111., b. Nov. 13, 1848, at Milburn, 111. The Pear-

sons were originally from Haverhill. He removed from Buffa-

lo to Bloomington, 111., and engaged in the dry goods business.

His widow now lives with his sister, Miss Julia T. Sherman, at

Buffalo.

CHILD, SHERMAN.

*4514 Julia Pearson, b. Oct. 5, 1875, at Bloomington, 111.

3184 Charles Hooker Sherman (James,"^ Joseph,*' Joseph,'^

Joseph,^ John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Benjamin Franklin
and Jane Eliza (Hooker) Sherman of Buffalo, N. Y., b. Jan. 14,

1852, at Oswego, N. Y. He married No. 1, June 115, 1886, Caro-
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line Koechlin of The Hague, Holland. He died Feb. 23, 1889,

at St. Paul, Minn. After Mr. Sherman's death she married
Henry Boardman of Troy, N. Y.

CHILD, SHERMAN.

4515 Charles Koechlin, b. Nov. 5, 1887; d. June 18, 1891, at Paris,

France.

3196 Joseph Talcott (Samuel Talcott,"^ Abigail,^ Thomas,^
Roger,"* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Samuel and second
wife Lucelia (Brace) Talcott of West Hartford, Conn., b. Aug.
17, 1832, at West Hartford; m. Nov. 6, 1856, Ella Augusta
Deming, daughter of Gideon and Henrietta (Brace) Deming
of West Hartford, Conn., b. Oct. 23, 1831, at West Hartford.
They lived in Philadelphia. He died April 15, 1883, in Florida.

CHILD, TALCOTT.

4516 Henrietta Isabella, b. Oct. 22, 1859; m. Aug. 30, 1882, Walter
McCully.

3203 John Butler Talcott (Hon.) (Seth Talcott,^ Abigail,^

Thomas,^ Roger,-^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Seth and
Charlotte Stout (Butler) Talcott of West Hartford, Conn., b.

Sept. 14, 1824, at Enfield, Conn.; m. No. 1, Sept. 13, 1848, Jane
Croswell Goodwin, daughter of Thomas A. and Mahala (Mix)
Goodwin of West Hartford, Conn., b. Jan. 30, 1827, at West
Hartford. She died May 7, 1878, at West Hartford. He m.
No. 2, March 18, 1880, Fanny H. Hazen, daughter of James
A. and Fannie L. (Grant) Hazen, b. July 27, 1849. He grad-

uated from Yale 1846, and was a lawyer at New Britain, Conn.

CHILDREN, TALCOTT.

4517 Ellen Jeannie, b. Nov. 27, 1853; d. Aug. 29, 1877.

4518 John Croswell, b. Oct. 26, 1856; d. Aug. 15, 1877.

4519 Samuel Hooker, b. Sept. 9, 1865 ; d. Oct. 7, 1865.

4520 George Sherman, b. July 27, 1869.

4521 Florence Hazen, b. March 2, 1881 ; m. John L. Rogers.
4522 Helen Hooker, b. Jan. 20, 1884.

3205 Seth Talcott (Seth Talcott,^ Abigail,^ Thomas,^
Roger,* John,3 Samuel,^ ihomas^), son of Seth and Charlotte
Stout (Butler) Talcott of West Hartford, Conn., b. Nov. 4,

1830, at West Hartford; m. No. 1, June 25, 1856, Maria J.
Corning, daughter of George W\ and Mary (Wells) Corning of

Hartford, Conn., b. May 8, 1832, at Hartford. She died March
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24, 1862. He married No. 2, July 13. 1865, Sarah E. Allen,

daugfhter of Brinton P. and Ann E. (Turpin) Allen of Long
Meadow, Mass., b. Jan. 26, 1840, at Long Meadow. He was a

merchant at Long Meadow. He died April 16, 1894, at Hart-
ford, Conn.

CHILDREN, TALCOTT.

4523 Mary Corning, b. Aug. 20, 1859; m. Oct. 21, 1885, Harry Page
Guyton.

4524 Allen Butler, h. April 8. 1867; d. June, 1907; m. Oct. 28, 1905,

Katharine Nash Agnew.
4525 Charles Hooker, b. Jan. 8, 1870; m. June 20, 1895, Mary Dudley

Vaill.

4526 Edward Coleman, b. Feb. 24, 1871 ; d. Jan. 27, 1908.

3206 George Talcott (Seth Talcott,' Abigail,^ Thomas,'^
Roger.-* John,'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Seth and Charlotte
(Stout) '(Butler) Talcott of West Hartford, Conn., b. Jan. 8,

1833, at West Hartford; m. No. 1, May 28, 1862, Laura Wright
Cone, daughter of Joseph E. Cone of Hartford. She died April

30, 1863. He married No. 2, May 16, 1871, Eleanor S. Hurd,
daughter of William S. and Nancy (Hungerford) Hurd, b.

Aug. 27, 1845. He died while on his wedding journey at Niag-
ara Falls, May 29, 1871. She married No. 2, 1879, Henry Hil-

yer of Atlanta, Ga.

CHILD, TALCOTT.

4527 Edward Cone, b. and d. April 30, 1863.

3207 James Talcott (Seth Talcott,*^ Abigail,^ Thomas,^
Roger,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Seth and Charlotte

Stout (Butler) Talcott, of West Hartford, Conn., b. Feb. 7,

1835, at West Hartford; m. Oct. 1, 1860, Henrietta E. Francis,

daughter of Rev. Amzi and Mary S. (Hedges ) Francis of

Bridgehampton, N. Y., b. July 23, 1842, at Bridgehampton. He
is a commission merchant of New York.

CHILDREN, TALCOTT.

4528 James Frederic, b. Sept. 4, 1866.

4529 Francis Edgar, b. April 8, 1868.

4530 Arthur Whiting, b. Dec. 3, 1869.

4531 Grace, b. Oct. 24, 1873.

4532 Edith Charlotte, b. June 24, 1880.

4533 Reginald, b. April 15, 1882, d. March 18, 1885.

3209 Charlotte Julia Talcott (Seth Talcott,^ Abigail,^ Thom-
as,^ Roger,^ John," Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Seth and
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Charlotte Stout (Butler) Talcott of West Hartford, Conn., b.

Jan. 8, 1848, at West Hartford; m. Oct. 14, 1868, Frank Bulke-

ley, son of John T. and Clarissa P. (Bulkeley) Bulkeley, b. Jan.

16, 1839. They live at Hartford, Conn.

CHILDREN, BULKELEY.

4534 Alice Talcott, b. June 25, 1870, at Hartford.
4535 Frank, b. June 25, 1870, at Hartford.

3210 Francis Wayland Talcott (Henry Talcott,' Abigail,^

Thomas,^ Roger,-* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Henry
and Elizabeth Wells (Whiting) Talcott of West Hartford,

Conn., b. July 8, 1842, at West Hartford ; m. Oct. 16, 1877, Em-
ma Amelia Hall, daughter of Libni and Eliza (Brown) Hall, b.

Feb. 16, 1852. He was a farmer at West Hartford, where he

died March 24, 1893.

/

CHILDREN, TALCOTT.

4536 Herbert Wayland, b. Oct. 17, 1879, West Hartford.

4537 :^Iabel Hall, b. Oct. 3, 1884, at West Hartford.

3217 Mary Eliza Eddy (HarrietteJ Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,^ John,3 Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Azariah and
Harriette ]\Iarie ^Mills (Hooker) Eddy of Chicago, HI., b. ^March

12, 1832, at Granville, X. Y. ; m. Feb. 1, 1860, George White-
field Newcomb, son of Asahel and Lucinda (Sykes) Newcomb
of Whitetown, N. Y., b. April 12, 1825, at Poultney, Vt. He
was a lawyer at Chicago, 111. He died April 3, 1901, at Chi-

cago. She died Sept. 11, 1892, at Chicago.

CHILDREN, NEWCOMB.

4538 Mary Harriette, b. April 3, 1861, at Chicago; m. Nov. 21, 1883,

Edward John Vaughn; they are living in Los Angeles, Gal.

*4539 George Eddy, b. Feb. 16, 1864, at Chicago.

4540 William Henderson, b. Oct. 18. 1867, at Chicago.
*4541 Helen ^.laria, b. March 22. 1870, at Chicago.
4542 Bessie Jeannette, b. July 13, 1873, at Chicago.

4543 Francis Herbert, b. Jan. 9, 1877, at Chicago.

3218 Azariah Eddy (Harriette," Thomas,^ Thomas,^ Roger,*

John,3 Samuel. 2 Thomas^), son of Azariah and Harriette ^larie

:Mills (Hooker) Eddy of Chicago, HI., b. Nov. 3, 1833, at Colum-
bus, Ohio; m. }^Iay 8, 1866 (at Chicago, HI.) :Margaret Simp-
son. He is a corn and grain merchant at Chicago, HI.



390 The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Mooker

CHILDREN, EDDY.

4544 Gcorpc Simpson, h. April 12. 1867.

4545 Thotiias Hooker, b. Oct. 30. 1869.

4546 Harriet Maria, b. Feb. 26, 1873.

3219 Thomas Hooker Eddy (M.D.) (Harricttc.^ Thomas.'"^

Thomas/' Ropier,'* John.'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Azariah
and Harriettc Marie Mills (Hooker) Eddy of Chicago, 111., b
Jan. 6, 1837. at Lower Sandusky, Ohio; m. Nov. 25, 1874 (at

Pittsfield. Ohio), Mary Elizabeth Atkinson. He was a prac-

ticing physician at Keokuk, Iowa. He died Feb. 19, 1897, Pitts-

field. 111.'

CHILD, EDDY.

4547 Richard, b. June 24, 1879.

3222 Edmund Ewing Eddy (Harriette,*'' Thomas,*^ Thomas,^
Roger.-* John.-''' Samuel.- Thomas^), son of Azariah and Hen-
riette Marie Mills (Hooker) Eddy of Chicago, 111., b. July 2.

1845, at Lower Sandusky, Ohio; m. Feb. 12, 1901, OpheHa Bur-
dett Mack, daughter of Wescott Beebe and Ophelia Scudder
(Wicks) Mack of Brodhead. Green Co., Wis., b. Jan. 29, 1866.

at Decatur. Wis. He was educated at Military School, Fulton,
111. Lived in Lyons. Iowa for twenty years. Moved to Chi-

cago and later to Wisconsin where he is a scenic and fresco

artist and druggist.

CHILD, EDDY.

4548 George Scudder. b. Oct. 18, 1902.

3224 Harriet Maria Stanley (Abigail,''' Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,* John.3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Edward Am-
aziah and Abigail Talcott (Hooker) Stanley of CHntonville,

Ohio, b. Nov. 9. 1831, at West Hartford. Conn.; m. June 17,

1856. Erskine Asa Fuller, son of Asa and Kesiah (Strong)
Fuller of Somers, Conn., b. March 10, 1828. He was extensive-

Iv engaged in stock farming, etc. Thev lived at CHntonville,

Ohio, where he died Feb. 9, 1894. She" died May 29, 1879, at

CHntonville.

CHILDREN', FULLER.

*4549 Abbie, b. :May 14. 1860, at Churchville. Ohio.
*4550 Mary, b. Nov. 26. 1861, at Clintonville. Ohio.
*4551 Katharine Stanley, b. Feb. 4, 1870, at Clintonville.

4552 Martha Elizabeth, b. Sept. 7, 1874, at Clintonville.



Eighth Generation 391

3226 Mary Eliza Stanley (Abigail/ Thomas,^^ Thomas,-^

Roger,-* John/^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Edward Ama-
ziah and Abigail Talcott (Hooker) Stanley of Clintonville,

Ohio, b. Sept. 18, 1836, at Clintonville ; m. April 20, 1857, Henry
Ives Abbott, son of James Samuel and Martha (Neeley) Ab-
bott of Columbus, Ohio, b. ]\Iay 6, 1837, at Columbus, Ohio.

He was a wholesale hardware merchant at Columbus. He died

Sept. 9, 1864, at Clintonville, Ohio.

CHILDREN, ABBOTT.

4552a Child, not named, b. May 11, 1860, at Columbus; d. April 13,

1861, at Clintonville, O.
*4553 Henry Stanley, b. Aug. 3, 1861, at Columbus.

3227 Orson Goodwin Stanley (Abigail," Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,^ John,-^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Edward Amaziah
and Abigail Talcott (Hooker) Stanlev of Clintonville, Ohio, b.

Nov. 23, 1838, at Clintonville, Ohio: m. July 29, 1868, Mary
King, daughter of C. R. King of Cincinnati, Ohio. He is a law^-

yer at Canon City, Colo.

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

4554 Kate, b. June 23, 1869, at Canon City.

4555 Henry King, b. Dec. 27, 1870, at Canon City.

3229 Edward Mills Stanley (Abigail^ Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Edward x\maziah
and Abigail (Talcott) (Hooker) Stanlev of Clintonville, Ohio.

b. July 12, 1849, at Clintonville ; m. Apri'l 15, 1880, Emma Com-
stock, daughter of James Wilmer and Martha (Griswold) Com-
stock of Worthington, Ohio, b. Dec. 2, 1855. He is a stock

and real estate dealer at Columbus, Ohio.

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

4556 Mary Erskine, b. Aug. Dec. 4, 1881, at Worthington, O.
4557 Clara Louise, b. Aug. 1, 1887, at Columbus, O.
4558 Harriet Emily, b. Nov. 7, 1889, at Columbus; d. July 21, 1894 at

Columbus.

3233 Henry Shelton Burr (Eliza,* Thomas,^^ Thomas,^
Roger,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of John and Eliza
Whitman (Hooker) Burr of Leavenworth, Kansas, b. Jan. 2,

1840, at Columbus, Ohio; m. Dec. 1871, Eleanor Couch, daugh-
ter of Capt. S. A. Couch. He was a shoe manufacturer at

Leavenworth, Kansas. He died at Leavenworth.
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CHILI1REN. BURR.

4559 Minnie, b. 1872; d. in infancy.

45^)0 Shclton C, b. 1875.

4561 Eugene, b. 1878.

3234 Elizabeth Burr (Eliza," Thomas,'^ Thomas,'^ Rog^er,*

John/' SanuK'l.- Thomas'). (lauj:::litcr of John and Kliza Whit-
man (Hooker) Burr of Leavenworth, Kan., b. Sept. 17, 1843;
m. 1863, A. F. Callalian. He is a lawyer at Leavenworth, Kan.
She died at Leavenworth, Kan.

CHILDREN, CALLAHAN.

4562 Eliza Hooker, b. 1864.

4563 Sarah Bnrr, b. 1867.

3235 Sarah Jane Burr (Eliza,"^ Thomas,^^ Thomas,^ Roger,^
John.'^ Samuel,- Thomas'), daughter of John and Eliza Whit-
man (Hooker) Burr of Leavenworth, Kan., b. Oct. 9, 1865; m.
^L Jewett.

CHILDREN, JEWETT.

4564 Edmund Russell, b. 1868.

4565 Henry Stanley, b. 1873.

3237 Catherine Hooker (Edward,' Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,* John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas'), daughter of Edward Foster
Mills and Sarah (Pengree) Hooker of Des Moines, Iowa, b.

March 25, 1855, at Baltimore, Md., m. Dec. 31, 1874, William
D. Skinner, son of William Wilson and Agnes (Morrow) Skin-
ner of Path \^alley. Pa., b. Nov. 27 , 1851, at Davenport, Iowa.
Thev live at Des Moines, Iowa.

CHILDREN, SKINNER.

4566 Bessie Hooker, b. Dec. 10, 1876, at Des Moines; d. Aug. 21,

1877.

4567 Harvey Hooker, b. June 22, 1878, at Des Moines.
4568 Edwin Sherwood, b. Dec. 10, 1880, at Des Moines; d. May 14,

1881.

3238 Margaret Hooker (Edward,"^ Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,* John,-"^ Samuel,^ Thomas'), daughter of Edward Foster
Mills and Sarah (Pengree) Hooker of Des Moines, Iowa, b.

Oct. 5, 1858, at Mount Pleasant, Iowa; m. Jan. 1, 1881, Charles
Chapman, son of Nathan Owens and Susan (Haight) Chapman,
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b. June 10, 1856, at Peekskill, N. Y. They reside at Atlantic,

Iowa.

CHILD, CHAPMAN.

4569 Edward Hooker, b. Nov. 27, 1881, at Macedonia, Iowa.

3241 Elizabeth Sherwood (Julia,^ Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Ormel Winton
and Julia Ann (Hooker) Sherwood of Columbus, Ohio, b. Jan.

28, 1840, at Columbus, Ohio; m. June 7, 1863, Edward Seeley,

son of Ezra Banks and Eunice (Sherwood) Seeley, b. June 10,

1841. He is a farmer at Plattsville, Conn.

CHILDREN, SEELEY.

4570 John Sherwood, b. March 10, 1865, at Plattsville.

*4571 Julia Thursie, b. Nov. 19, 1868, at Plattsville.

4572 Frances Harriet, b. July 31, 1872, at Plattsville.

4573 Lizzie Mae, b. June 13, 1875, at Plattsville, Conn.

3242 John Ormel Sherwood (Julia,' Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,'^ John,2 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Ormel Winton and
Julia Ann (Hooker) Sherwood of Columbus, Ohio; b. Feb. 2,

1844, at Columbus; m. Nov. 16, 1881, at Iowa City, Elizabeth

Lewis, daughter of Charles W. and Elizabeth (Griffith) Lewis,

of Racine, Wis., b. Nov. 14, 1860, at Racine. They live at Iowa
City.

CHILDREN, SHERWOOD.

4574 Elizabeth Julia, b. Jan. 14, 1883.

4575 John Lewis, b. April 12, 1884; d. Feb. 10, 1897, at Iowa City.

3245 Julia Acheson (Catherine,' Thomas,^ Thomas,^
Roger,^ John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Thomas and
Catherine Leavitt (Hooker) Acheson of Columbus, Ohio, b.

Feb. 20, 1844, at Columbus; m. Aug. 22, 1864, Elijah Smead
Alvord, b. July 11, 1809, at Greenfield, Mass. He is a Govern-
ment mail contractor. They live at Indianapolis.

CHILD, ALVORD.

4576 Elijah Smead, b. Sept. 27, 1866.

3248 Eliza Whitman Acheson (Catherine,"^ Thomas,^ Thom-
as,5 Roger,^ John,^ Samuels Thomas^), daughter of Thomas
and Catherine Leavitt (Hooker) Acheson of Columbus, Ohio,
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b. Feb. 13, 1856, at Columbus: m. IVb. 21. 1882. Capt. Henry
Gocldard, son of Levi Hart and Mary Woodbridp^c (Perkins)
Goddard of Norwicb. Conn., b. July 25, 1842, at Norwicb. He
is enf^aj^ed in life insurance business. Tbcv live at l>altinioro,

Md.

CHTLD. GODDARD.

4577 Calvin Hooker, h. Oct. 30. 1891. at Baltimore, Md.

3356 Helen Mary Stuyvesant (Mary Yatcs,*^ Hannah,*^

Jamcs,''^ Natbanicl.^ Xatbaniel,'' Samuel,^ Tbomas'j, dau^btcr
of Jobn R. and Mary Austin (Yates) Stuyvesant ; ni. Robert
Sanford, of Poughkeepsie.

CHILDREN, SANFORD.

4578 Mary. m. Birdsall of Virginia.

4579 Robert.
4580 TTenry.

4581 Helen.
4582 Deseree.

3361 Catherine Granger Winder (Martha Strong,"^ Dolly,'''

James,^ Nathaniel.'* Nathaniel.^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter
of John and Martha Cornelia (Strong) Winder of Detroit,

Mich., b. Jan. 1, 1838, at Detroit; m.'peb. 23, 1857, Marcus
Chase. She died Feb. 7, 1864.

CHILD, CHASE.

4583 John Winder, b. Nov. 25, 1857, at Detroit; he married and lives

in Chicago.

3362 Julian Elisha Winder C\Tartha Strong."^ Dolly,^

James. '"^ Nathaniel,* Nathaniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^, son of

John and Martha Cornelia (Strong) Winder of Detroit, b. Oct.

24, 1840, at Detroit. Mich. ; m. April 30, 1868, Janet Jerome,
daughter of Timothv and Hester (Ogden) Jerome of New-
York, b. Dec. 16, 1850, at St. Clair, Mich.

CHILDREN, WINDER.

4584 Jerome, b. Aus:. 10. 1869. at Saginaw. Mich.
4585 Harry, b. Aug. 21. 1873. at Saginaw, Mich.
4586 Cornelia Jerome, b. July 8, 1875, at Saginaw, Mich.

3366 Bertha Luceba Strong (Robert Strong,*^ Dolly,^

James,^ Nathaniel,* Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter
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of Robert Hunter and Emeline (Ganson) Strong of Milwau-
kee, Wis., b. Dec. 23, 1846, at Milwaukee; m. Feb. 8, 1871, Dr.

Oscar Wilhelm Carlson, son of Carl Johan and Caroline
Sophia (Lothstrom) Carlson of Stockholm, Sweden, b. Aug.
1, 1843, at Stockholm. He is a physician at Milwaukee.

CHILD, CARLSON.

4587 Edith Strong, b. Jan. 15. 1872, at Baraboo, Wis.; m. Dec. 20,

1899, Charles R. Manville.

3367 Emeline Martha Strong (Robert Strong,"^ Dolly ,6

James,^ Nathaniel,^ Xathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter
of Robert Hunter and Emeline (Ganson) Strong of ^lilwau-

kee, Wis., b. April 19, 1849, at Wilwaukee ; m. Sept. 1871,

Frederick, G. Noonan, son of Josiah and Mary Trombly
Noonan of ^Milwaukee. She died at Kansas City.

CHILDREN, NOONAN.

4588 Mary Strong, b. May 26, 1872, at Baraboo, Wis.
4589 Annette Wahvorth, b. ^lay 12, 1876, at Kansas City.

3368 Frank Hunter Strong (Robert Strong,"^ Dolly ,^^ James,-^

Nathaniel,* Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Robert
Hunter and Emeline (Ganson) Strong of ^lilwaukee, b. Aug.
15, 1856, at Milwaukee; m. Feb. 25. 1881, Kate Hill of Friend-
ship, Wis., b. Sept. 6, 1857, at Friendship.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

4590 Alberta, b. at Waunakee.
4591 Katharine Beebe, b. at Minneapolis.

3371 Robert Drake Strong(Robert Strong," Dolly,^ James,^
Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Robert
Hunter and Rosanna Searls (Warner) (Sanderson) Strong of

Wanwatosa, Wis., b. Dec. 17, 1863, at Wanwatosa, Wis.; m.
Aug. 3, 1887, Mary Elizabeth Dibb, daughter of William Den-
ton and Mary Dwyer Dibb of Minneapolis, ^linn., b. Oct. 12,

1864, at Minneapolis.

CHILDREN, STRONG.

4592 Robert William, b. April 21, 1888, at Minneapolis.
4593 Elizabeth Louise, b. Sept. 3, 1889, at Minneapolis.
4594 Frank Dibb, b. May 9. 1891. at Minneapolis.
4595 Rose Marie, b. Jan. 29, 1896, at Minneapolis ; d. Aug. 13, 1896.

4596 Rose Hunter, b. Feb. 1900, at Minneapolis.
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3372 Beebe Hooker Strong( Robert Strong,^ Dolly,*^ James,^
Xathaiiic'l.^ Xallianicl,'^ Samuel,- Tbomas^), son of Robert
Hunter and Rosanna Searls (Warner) (Sanderson) Strong
of W'anwatosa, Wis., b. June 19, 1866. at Wanwatosa; m. Sept.

7, 1900, Mary Louise Caldwell dau^diter of Columbus and
Mary Louise (Ta.q-^art) Caldwell of Wanj)aca Wis., b. Oct.
30, 1865, at Weyawega. Tliey live at liaraboo. Wis.

CHILD, STRONG.

4597 Marian CaldweJ], b. June 4, 1900, at Baraboo, Mich.

3373 Evelyn Lee Strong (Robert Strong,'' Dolly,*^ James,-"^

Nathaniel,^ Xathaniel,-* Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rob-
ert Hunter and Rosanna Searls (Warner) (Sanderson) Strong
of Milwaukee, Wis., b. Dec. 11, 1867, at Milwaukee, Wis.; m.
April 28, 1886, Crosby George Davis, son of Guy William and
Mary (Durrell) Davis of Canada; b. Sept. 21, 1856.

CHILDREN, DAVIS.

4598 William Strong, b. Sept. 26, 1892, at Waukesbn. Wis.; d. Dec.
17, 1894.

4599 Durrell Crosby, b. Dec. 22, 1893, at Pierre, S. Dakota.

3374 Eliza Mumford (Eliza Strong,"^ Dolly,*^' James,'^ Na-
thaniel,^ Nathaniel,"^ Samuel,^ Thomas, i), (baptized Margaret
Hyslop ^lumford), daughter of Samuel Jones and Eliza Hook-
er (Strong) Mumford of New York City, b. Aug. 23, 1843, at

New York City; m. Oct. 15, 1867, Charles Barzillai Northrop,
son of Svlvester and Mahala (Kimball) Northrop, b. ^lay 11,

1836. He died Jan. 16, 1901, at Detroit.

CHILDREN, NORTHROP.

4600 Cornelia Winder, b. Jan. 26, 1869, at Detroit.

4601 Bertha Stronj?. b. March 25, 1870, at Detroit ; d. Feb. 3, 1895 ; m.
May 16, 1891, Edward K. Orr.

4602 Arthur Kimball, b. Feb. 24, 1873, at Detroit; m. Sept. 6, 1899,

]\Iary M. Munro.

3376 John Winder Strong (George Strong,"^ Dolly,^ James,^
Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,-'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of George
Parish and Henrietta Theresa (Parsons) Strong, b. June 10,

1851, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. June 20, 1877, Mary Eliazbeth

Veazey, of Roxbury, ]\Iass. He is a journalist in Chicago.



397

IN, STRONG.

h 14, 1880, at Chicago; class of '04

4, 1884, at Chicago.

•ge Strong," Dolly,^ James,^ Na-
- Thomas^), daughter of George
sa (Parsons) Strong, b. Feb. 6,

n. June 22, 1880, Franklin Chaun-
June 1, 1851. He died Aug. 29,

, RAYMOND.

, at Kansas City, ]Mo.

imin (Mary/ Alexander,^ James,^
iuel,2 Thomas^), son of Marcus
Benjamin of Irondequoit, Mon-

it Irondequoit, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 9,

ary Ada Avery, daughter of Ly-
Avery of Wampsville, X. Y., b.

Aug. 6, 1852, at Wampsville. They live at Wampsville, where
he is in the coal business, station agent, telegraph operator.

CHILD, BENJAMIN.

4606 Ruth Avery, b. Aug. 12, 1889, at Wampsville.

3390 Helen Benjamin (^vlary,"^ Alexander,^ James,-^ Na-
thaniel,^ Nathaniel,'"^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Marcus
Orville and Mary (Hooker) Benjamin of Irondequoit, Monroe
Co., N. Y., b. March 9, 1854, at Alden, N. Y.; m. Jan. 28, 1880,
at Chili, N. Y., Charles Augustus Loveridge, son of Loomis
and Emily (Butts) Loveridge of Ogden, X. Y., b. Dec. 12,

1853, at Riga, N. Y. The live at Ogden, X. Y.

CHILD, L0\'ERIDGE.

4607 Clifford Everett, b. July 24. 1881. at Chili, N. Y.

3394 Frederick Herbert Benjamin (Aviary,' Alexander,^
James, ^ Xathaniel,'* Xathaniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of

Marcus Orville and Mary (Hooker) Benjamin of Ironde-
quoit, N. Y., b. Jan. 9, 1865, at Chili, X. Y. ; m. Xov. 9, 1892,
Marguerite Jenny Baldwin, daughter of Hubbard and ]\Iaria
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3372 Bccbc Hooker Strong ( R.

Xatlianid.* Nallianicl.^ Samuel,
Hunter and Rdsanna Searls (V
of W'anwatosa. Wis., b. June 19, '.

7. VKX), Mary Louise Caldwell
Mary Louise (Tapj^art) C'aldwe

30, 1865. at Weyawe^i. They liv

(HM.n. sTi

4597 M.irian Caldwell, b. June 4, V.

3373 Evelyn Lee Strong (Roh
Xathaiiiel.* Nathaniel.' Samuel.^
ert Hunter and Rosanna Searls (\

of Milwaukee, Wis., b. Dec. H, 1}

April 2H. 1886. Crosby George Da^
Mary (I)urrell) Davis of Canada;

CniLIiREN, D.

4598 William Strong, b. Sept. 26, 1

17. 1894.

4599 Durrcli Crosbv, b. Dec. 22, 1893, at Pierre, S. Dakota.

3374 Eliza Mumford (ICliza Strong.^ Dolly/' James.-"' Na-
thaniel,^ Nathaniel.'' Samuel,- Thomas,^), (baptized Marj^^aret

Hyslop Mumford j, daughter of Samuel Jones and Eliza Hook-
er' (Strong) Mumford of New York City, b. Aug. 23, 1843, at

New York City; m. Oct. 15, 1867, Charles Barzillai Northrop,
son of Sylvester and Mahala (Kimball) Northrop, b. May 11,

1836. He died Jan. 16, 1901, at Detroit.

CHILDREN, NORTHROP.

4600 Cornelia Winder, b. Jan. 26, 1869, at Detroit.

4601 Bertha Stron.is^ b. March 25, 1870, at Detroit; d. Feb. 3, 1895; m.
May 16. 1891, Edward K. Orr.

4602 Arthur Kimball, b. Feb. 24, 1873, at Detroit; m. Sept. 6, 1899,

Marv M. Munro.

3376 John Winder Strong (George Strong,"^ Dolly,^ James,^
Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,-'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of George
Parish and Henrietta Theresa (Parsons) Strong, b. June 10,

1851, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. June 20, 1877, Mary Eliazbeth

Veazey, of Roxbury, Mass. He is a journalist in Chicago.
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CHILDREN, STRONG,

4603 George Veazey, b. :March 14, 1880, at Chicago; class of '04

West Point.

4604 William Robert, b. July 14, 1884, at Chicago.

3379 Lottie Strong (George Strong," Dolly,^ James,^ Na-
thaniel,^ Nathaniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of George
Parish and Henrietta Theresa (Parsons) Strong, b. Feb. 6,

1856, at Fond du Lac, \\'is. ; m. June 22, 1880, Franklin Chaun-
cey Raymond of Boston, b. June 1, 1851. He died Aug. 29,

1891.

CHILD, RAYMOND.

4605 Gwynne, b. Feb. 16, 1891, at Kansas City, Mo.

3389 Frank Marcus Benjamin (Alary,^ Alexander,^ James,^
Nathaniel,-^ Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Marcus
Orville and Alary (Hooker) Benjamin of Irondequoit, Alon-

Co., N. Y., b. Jan. 24, 1851, at Irondequoit, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 9,

1885, at Saybrook, Conn., Mary Ada Avery, daughter of Ly-
man and Cynthia (Spencer) Avery of Wampsville, X. Y., b.

Aug. 6, 1852, at Wampsville. They live at Wampsville, where
he is in the coal business, station agent, telegraph operator.

CHILD, BENJAMIN.

4606 Ruth Avery, b. Aug. 12, 1889, at Wampsville.

3390 Helen Benjamin (Alary,''' Alexander,^ James,-^ Na-
thaniel,"* Nathaniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Alarcus

Orville and Alary (Hooker) Benjamin of Irondequoit, Alonroe

Co., N. Y., b. Alarch 9, 1854, at Alden, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 28, 1880,

at Chili, N. Y., Charles Augustus Loveridge, son of Loomis
and Emily (Butts) Loveridge of Ogden, N. Y., b. Dec. 12,

1853, at Riga, N. Y. The live at Ogden, N. Y.

CHILD, LOVERIDGE.

4607 Clifford Everett, b. July 24. 1881. at Chili, N. Y.

3394 Frederick Herbert Benjamin (Alary,' Alexander,^

James, 5 Nathaniel,"* Nathaniel.^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of

Alarcus Orville and Alary (Hooker) Benjamin of Ironde-
quoit, N. Y., b. Jan. 9, 1865, at Chili, X. Y. ; m. Nov. 9, 1892,

Marguerite Jenny Baldwin, daughter of Hubbard and Alaria
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(Hipolitc) Haldwin of T.ay \'ic\v. Mich., h. Nov. 9. 1S71. I'hcy

live at Chili. X. ^^

rmi.DIlEN. nF.NJAMIS.

4608 llomcr Hooker, b Sept 4. 189.1. at Chili. N. Y.
A(W Milf.n Dallas, h. June 1.1. 1S95. at Chili. N. Y.
A(AO Lisheth Ina. h March 1. 1H97. at Qiili. N. Y.
4<>11 Heatnce Margticntc. h. Dec. 21, 1899, at Chili, N. Y.

3396 Mary Louise Van Meter (Louisa."^ Alcxancicr,"

Janus.' Xathanicl.' Xatliaiiicl.' .Samncl,' Thomas'), (laughter

of Rov. Henry L. and Loui.sa (Hooker) \\'in Meter, of Hurmah.
India, h. Jnly 22, 1S51 ; m. Rev. Klias William Kelly, son of

Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Kicrstcad) Kelly, b. April, 1852. Rev.
E. W. Kelly and his wife were both missionaries in P»nrmah.

CHILnREN. KELLY.

4^.12 Louise Van Meter, h. Nov. 8, 1888. in P.urmah.
4613 Elizabeth, b. at Mandatay, Burmah, Oct. 3, 1891 ; d. Dec. 14.

1892.

3401 Whitham Kendrick Van Meter (Louisa,"^ Alexander,*^

James, ^' Xathaniel,"* Xatlianiel." Saninei.^ Thomas'), son oi

Rev. Henry L. and Louisa (Hooker) Van Meter, of Burmah,
India, b. April 15, 1863; m. Emily Xoble.

CHILDREN. V.\N METER.

4614 Grace.
4615 Whitham, Jr.

4616 Emma.

3403 Ryland Morris Kendrick (Helen,"^ Alexander,''^ James,'
Nathaniel,"* Nathaniel,^' Samuel, ^ Thomas'), son of Asahcl
Clarke and Helen MacX'au.c^hton (Hooker) Kendrick of

Rochester, \. Y., b. Feb. 12, 1867. at Rochester: m. May 14,

1896, May Seymour Cooper, daughter of George Franklin and
Cornelia Irene (Staley) Cooper of Americus, Ga., b. May 1,

1867, at Americus. He is professor of Greek and Latin at the

University of Rochester.

CHILDREN, KENDRICK.

4617 Jean, b. June 12, 1898.

4618 Nathaniel Cooper, b. Sept. 9, 1900.
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3408 James Hooker Hamersley (Catherine/ James,®
James,^ Nathaniel,"* Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

John WilHam and Catharine Livingston (Hooker) Hamersley
of New York City; b. Jan. 26, 1844, at New York; m. April

30, 1888, :\Iargaret Willing Chisolm, daughter of William E.

and Mary (Rogers) Chisolm of South Carolina and New York
City, b. Oct. 17, 1863. He was a lawyer and poet as well as

writer of various prose articles of historical interest. He died

Sept. 15, 1901, at Garrison, N. Y. She died Jan. 5, 1904, at

New York.

CHILDREN', HAMERSLY.

4619 Margaret Rogers, b. Aug. 20, 1889, at College Point, L. I.; d.

April 30, 1891.

4620 Catherine Livingston, b. Mav 8, 1891, at New York.
4621 Louis Gordon, b. July 20, 1892, at Newport, R. I.

3411 Catherine Livingston Hamersley (Catherine," James,^
James,^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter
of John and Catherine Livingston (Hooker) Hamersley of

New York, b. at Poughkeepsie, N. Y. ; m. Nov. 2, 1871, John
Henry Livingston of Clermont, son of Clermont and Cornelia
Livingston of Clermont, N. Y., b. at Oakhill, N. Y. She died
at New York, April 19, 1873.

CHILD, LmXGSTON.

*4622 Katherine, b. April 10, 1873, at New York City.

3413 Willard Parker Bissell (Julia," Horace/' James,"^ Na-
thaniel,"^ Nathaniel,'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Josiah \\'olcott

and Julia Wolcott (Hooker) Bissell of Rochester, N. Y'.. b.

Aug. 26, 1847, at Rochester; m. April 12, 1876, .Mary B. Taylor,

daughter of Elisha Ephriam Leech and Alarv Jane (Perkins)
Taylor of Brooklvn, N. Y. He died Aug. 19,' 1878, at Roches-
ter, N. Y.

CHILD, BISSELL.

4623 Philip Taylor, b. March 28, 1877; died April 10, 1904.

3418 Mary Glen Hooker (Henry," Horace, '^ James,^ Na-
thaniel,"^ Nathaniel,'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Henry
Edward and ]\lary Cady (Glen) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y.,

b. :\lay 6, 1854, at' Rochester ; m. March 13, 1888, Joseph Blos-
som Bloss, son of William Clough and Mary (Blossom) Bloss
of Rochester, N. Y^, b. Nov. 22, 1839, at Rochester. He is a
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wholesale proccr. She died Aiij;. 30. 18')0. lie ni. Xn. 2, l-.lla

Welch.
rini-n, bi.oss.

4(^24 Mary Glen. h. July 12. 1800. at Rochester.

3419 Caroline Hooker (Henry." Horace." Jatncs,'^ Nathan-
iel.'* Nathaniel. " Saninel.'- ThomasM. daughter of Henry lul-

ward and Mary C\ady (Glen) Hooker of Rochester. N. Y., h.

July 17. 1855. at Rochester. N. Y. : m. Jan. 27. 1885. Electus
Backus Litchfield Taylor, son of I^lisha Ephriam Leech and
Mary Jane (Perkins) Taylor of Brooklyn, N. Y., b. Anp^. 22,

1856. at Brooklyn.

CHILnRFN, T.WLOR.

4625 Edward Hooker, b. June 6. 1887. at Rochester. N. Y.
4626 Charles Elliot, b. March 16. 1890. at Rochester: d. May 13,

1891.

4627 Helen Wolcott. b. Oct. 9. 1892. at Greenville. S. C.

4628 Louise Hooker, b. Eeb. 9. 1895. at Greenville. S. C. ; d. Sept..

1907.

3422 Louise Wolcott Hooker (Hcnry."^ LTorace,^' James,'^

Nathaniel.^ Nathaniel,^ Samuel.- Thomas^), daujc^hter of Henry
Edward and Marv Cadv (Glen) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y.. b.

Feb. 11, 1863, at Rochester ; m. July 18, 1894, Charles Wri.crjit

Dodge, son of Jasper Newton and Charlotte Aug-usta (Wright)
Dodge of Cape Vincent, N. Y., b. Jan. 15, 1863, at Cape Vin-
cent.

CHILDRENT, DODGE.

4629 Charlotte Wright, b. July 13. 1895. at Rochester.
4630 Eleanor Wolcott. b. Aug. 6, 1897, at Rochester.

3427 Charles George Hooker ('Charles,'^ Horace,^ James,'
Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel.^- Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Charles M.
and Kate (Lewis) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y., b. Oct. 8, 1864,

at Rochester; m. Nov. 15, 1894, Nina Fairman Clarke, daugh-
ter of Paris G. and Mary Fairman Clarke of Rochester, N. Y.,

b. Aug. 18, 1869, at Orange, N. J. He is a nurseryman and
horticulturist, member of the firm of C. M. Hooker & Sons.
They reside at Rochester.

CHILDREN', HOOKER.
I

4631 Gertrude Lewis, b. June 23. 1896, at Rochester, N. Y.
4632 Charles Osgood, b. July 13, 1898, at Rochester.
4633 Catherine Fairman, b. Nov. 15, 1900, at Rochester.
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3432 Albert Huntington Hooker (Horace," Horace,^
James,-^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Horace B. and Susan Pamelia (Huntington) Hooker of

Rochester, N. Y., b. Nov. 25, 1865, at Rochester ; m. June 30,

1891, Ambolena Jones, daughter of Kiler Kent and Ambolena
(Hanson) Jones of Quincy and Chicago, 111., b. Aug. 24, 1869.

He is a manufacturing chemist and lives in Chicago, 111., and
Niagara Falls, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4634 Ambolena Jones, b. Aug. 17, 1893.

4635 Albert Huntington, b. April 6. 1895.

4636 Roger Wolcott, b. March 30, 1897.

4637 Emily Louise, b. June 15, 1899.

4638 Margaret, b. May 27, 1901.

3434 Elon Huntington Hooker (Horace,^ Horace,^ James,

^

Nathaniel,"* Nathaniel,'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Horace B.

and Susan Pamelia (Huntington) Hooker of Rochester, N. Y.,

b. Nov. 22>, 1869, at Rochester; m. Jan. 25, 1901, Blanche Ferry, (SKe ^ ^
daughter of Dexter Mason and Addie (Miller) Ferry of De- »^ v « T

troit, Mich. He is a graduate of the University of Rochester,
and Cornell University, C.E., and P.H.D. He studied engineer-
ing in Zurich and Paris. Is President of Development & Fund- ^ ,

ing Co., N. Y. City. They live at New York City and Green-iv*-tf^

Conn, /ye c>. » ^^^g- )

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4639 Barbara Ferry, b. Nov. 23, 1901.

4640 Adelaide Ferry, b. June 10, 1903.

4641 Helen Huntington, b. Jan. 1, 1905.

3437 Horace Willard Hooker (Horace,' Horace,^ James,^
Nathaniel,'* Nathaniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Horace B.
and Susan Huntington Hooker of Rochester, N. Y., b. Nov. 2,

1876, at Rochester; m. May 31, 1906, Ruth Ward, daughter of

Rev. George Kemp and Caroline Editha (Pierpont) Ward of

Rochester, N. Y., b. June 30, 1879. He is treasurer of the
Development and Funding Co., New York City. They live in

New York City.

CHILDREN-, HOOKER.

4642 Horace Willard, Jr., b. T^Iarch 5, 1907, at Niagara Falls, N. Y.
4643 Kenneth Ward, b. Oct. 26, 1908, at Niagara Falls, N. Y.

20
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3451 Jacob Griswold Burrill (llannali driswold," Mary,<^

Horace.'' Xaihaniil.^ Xathanicl.-' Samuel,- Thomas^), son of

Jacob and llannali Hooker ( ( iriswold) lUirrill. of Herkimer,

N. Y.. b. May 18. ISJS. at Herkimer, X. Y. ; m. Xo. 1, Aug. 27,

1849, ICmma Terry, dan^bler of St. (ieorp^c Talbot and Amanda
(Herkimer) Perry of Cbittenan.c:o, N. Y., b. Feb. 19, 1831, at

Cbittenango. Sbc died Feb. 14, 1867, at Herkimer, N. Y. He
married, No. 2, Sept. 2, 1868, Caroline Cecelia Koblbamer,
daugbter of Joel and Catberine Caroline (Barse) Koblbamer,
of Syracuse, X. Y., b. Julv 19, 1841, at Syracuse. Sbe died b'cb.

25, f871, at Herkimer, X.'Y. He married No. 3, April 30, 1881,

Helen Marr (ireen, daugbter of Sylvester and Lydia Miller

(Cross) Green of Rome,' X. Y., b. 'I'cb. 27, 1839. at Fairfield,

Herkimer Co., N. Y.

CHILDREN, BURRILL.

By 1st wife.

4644 Horace Perry, b. Mar. 19, 1851; d. Oct. 1, 1889.

4645 Georgianna, b. Nov. 30, 1852.

4646 William Griswold, b. Mar. 28, 1855.

4647 Mary Elizabeth, b. Jan. 16, 1860.

4648 Charles Herkimer, b. Dec. 22, 1861.

4649 Frank Herbert, b. Jan. 18, 1865.

By 2nd wife.

4650 Emma Carrie, b. Jan. 9, 1871 ; m. July 28, 1897, Charles Bermin
Hare.

3452 Nellie LeVaun Griswold (Gaylord Griswold," Mary,*^

Horace,^ Xatbaniel,-^ Xathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Tbomas^), daugbter

of Gaylord Hooker and Harriet (Root) Griswold; m. Myron
Melvin Parker of Wasbington, D. C.

CHILDREN, PARKER.

4651 Hattie Griswold.
4652 Louise LeVaun, m. Sept. 22, 1868, Edmond Spencer Black-

burn.

3454 Harriet Burnham Hooker (Samuel,"^ Samuel,^ Hor-
ace,^ Xatbaniel,* X^'atbaniel,-^ Samuel,^ Tbomas^), daugbter
of Samuel Talcott and Harriet (Burnbam) Hooker of Ogdens-
burg, X. Y., b. July 3, 1842; m. A. W. Caryer.

CHILD, CARVER.

4653 Charles.

3455 Samuel Jones Hooker (Samuel,^ Samuel.^ Horace,^

Natbaniel,^ Natbaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel Tal-
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cott and Harriet (Burnham) Hooker of Ogdensbiirg, N. Y., b.

March 13, 1844; m. Emma Louisa Foote, daughter of Charles

P. and Elizabeth Foote of Milwaukee, Wis.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4654 Elizabeth Foote.
4655 Harriet Burnham.
4656 Samuel Foote.

3457 William Talcott Hooker (SamuelJ Samuel,^ Horace,'
Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel
Talcott and Harriet (Burnham) Hooker of Ogdensburg, N. Y.,

b. Sept. 14, 1847; m. Rosalie Dousimer of Milwaukee, Wis.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4657 Mary Burnham.
4658 Jenny
4659 Samuel. > •

4660 John. )
^'''"^•

4661 Albert.

4662 Rosalie.

3461 Francis Brewster Hooker (JamesJ Samuel,^ Horace,^

Nathaniel,* Nathaniel.^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of James Louis

and Harriet Frances (Luff) Hooker of Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.,

and Chicago, 111., b. July 15, 1846, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.

:

m. No. 1, Dec. 4, 1878, Lettie Frances Hunting, daughter of

Thomas Bela and Jane Arnold Huntin,^: of Belleville, N. Y., b.

July 30, 1857. She died ^March 10, 1882, at Chicago, 111. He
married No. 2, Sept. 11, 1884, Louisa Christine Campbell,

daus^hter of Alexander and Helen Maria (Broxton) Campbell
of Watertown, N. Y. They live at Burlington, Iowa.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4663 Francis Brewster, b. Sept. 7, 1885. at Chicago, 111.

4664 Alexander Campbell, b. July 1, 1888, at Chicago, 111.

3462 George Seeley Hooker (James,"^ Samuel,^ Horace,^

Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of James
Louis and Harriet Frances (Luff) Hooker of Sacketts Harbor,

N. Y., b. Feb. 25, 1848, at Sacketts Harbor; m. Nov. 11, 1878,

Caroline Regina Haas, daughter of Peter and Nancy (Failing)

Haas of Watertown, N. Y., b. Jan. 9, 1852. He is a lawyer at

Watertown, N. Y.
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CHll.nRKN. HOOKER.

4665 Flora, b. Oct. 9. 1879, at Watertown. N. Y. ; d. July, 1880.

4666 George Haines, h. Oct. 2. 1881, at Watertown. N. Y. : m. Nov.
17. 19a8. MarRuerito K. Evans, of Faycttcville. N. Y.

4667 Francis Rrewstcr. b. Dec, 188,3, at Watertown; d. June 23. 1884.

4668 Samuel T.ewis, b. Sept. 29. 1885. at Watertown; d. Dec. 1

4669 John Palmer, b. Oct. 16. 1887. at Watertown.
4670 Caroline, b. Oct. 21, 1889. at Watertown.
4671 Tames Louis, b. Dec. 14, 1893.

3464 Flora Elizabeth Hooker (Jatncs,^ Samuel,^ Horace,^
Nathaniel.'* Xatlianicl.^ Samiu-l.- Thomas^, daughter of James
Louis and Harriet Frances (Lnff) Hooker of Sacketts PTarbor

and Chicap^o, 111., b. June 9, 1853, at Sacketts Harbor; m. Dec.
31, 1887, John Wilfiam Palmer of Brooklyn, N. Y., son of

Richard Henrv Percv and Harriet Leslie Palmer of Dublin,

Ireland, b. May 23, '1847, at Brooklyn, N. Y. He is a shoe
dealer at Chicago, 111., and thev reside at Oak Park, Chicago,
111.

CHILDREN, PALMER.

4672 Louis Hooker, b. Nov. 12. 1880. at Chicago.
4673 Percy Stuart, b. Sept. 8, 1882. at Chicago.
4674 Sidney Douglas, b. Julv 14. 1884. at Chicago.
4675 Caroline Leslie, b. April 17, 1887, at Oak Park, 111.

3469 Frederic Hooker (M.D.) (James,"^ Samuel,^ Horace,^

Nathaniel.'* Xathaniel,-''' Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of James
Louis and Harriet Frances (Luff) Hooker of Sacketts Harbor
and Chicago, 111., b. April 30, 1866, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.

;

m. Feb. 4, 1890, Anna F. Warner of Syracuse, N. Y. He is a

physician at Syracuse.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4676 Harriet Louise, b. April 24. 1892.

4677 George Warner, b. May 4, 1898.

4678 Theodore Frederick, b. April 19. 1901.

4679 Sidney Douglas, b. March 10, 1904.

4680 Alice Elizabeth, b. March 17, 1907.

3470 Harold Louis Hooker (James,"^ Samuel,^ Horace,^ Na-
thaniel,* Xathaniel," Samuel. 2 Thomas^), son of James Louis

and Harriet Frances (Luff) Hooker of Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.,

and Chicago, 111., b. March 9, 1869, at Sacketts Harbor, N. Y.

;

m. Sept. 16, 1897, Fanny Gilbert Olin, daughter of Rev. Russell

Asa Olin of Watertown, N. Y.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4681 Russell Olin, b. July 18, 1898.

4682 Thomas, b. Sept. 2, 1902, at Watertown, N. Y.

3471 Mary Wells (George Wells/ Caroline,^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of George and
Elizabeth (Lord) Wells of West Hartford, Conn., b. Nov. 12,

1811, at West Hartford; m. April 9, 1835, Reuben Hamblin,
son of Jabez and Huldah (Case) Hamblin of Canton, Conn.,
b. July 19, 1809, at Canton. He died at West Hartford.

CHILDREN, HAMBLIN.

4683 Mortimer, b. Dec. 9, 1840, at West Hartford.
4684 Herman E., b. April 11, 1846.

3472 Emily Cadwell (Caroline W^ells,' Caroline,^ Daniel,^
Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Roger and
Caroline (Wells) Cadwell of Wintonbury, Conn., b. May 24,

1803, at Wintonbury ; m. Sept., 1821, Samuel Sidney Wade, son
of James and Mary (Upham) Wade of Newport, R. I., b. May
11, 1793, at Feeding Hills, Mass. He died Nov. 27, 1847, at

Andover, Ohio. She died Jan. 9, 1879, at Andover, Ohio.

CHILDREN, WADE.

4685 Thetis, b. July 6, 1822 ; m. Aug. 16, 1849, George W. Warren.
4687 Gertrude, b. Jan. 2, 1825: d. July 16, 1884; m. about 1856, Wil-

liam Webster.
4688 Thalia, b. Jan. 23, 1830; d. Aug. 6, 1855.

4689 Edward Cadwell, b. Feb. 13, 1838; d. April 7, 1899; m. 1st, Ella
Sawyer; 2nd, Ella Simonds.

3473 Melinda Cadwell (Caroline Wells,"^ Caroline,^ Daniel,^
Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Roger and
Caroline (Wells) Cadwell of Wintonbury, Conn., b. Feb. 14,

1805, at Wintonbury, Conn.; m. James K. Birchard. She died
April 27, 1888.

CHILDREN, BIRCHARD.

4690 Delia, b. 1833; d. 1884; m. March 31, 1851, Lyman W. Randall.
4691 Lydia, d. Oct. 15, 1878; m. William Collins.

4692 Mary, d. March, 1900; m. Frank S. Northrup.

3474 Mary Cadwell (Caroline Wells,^ Caroline,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Roger and
Caroline (Wells) Cadwell of Wintonbury, Conn., b. May 22,
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1807, at W'intonbury ; m. Sept. 16, 1824, Salmon Case, son of

Timothy and Ksllier (Brown) Case of Simsbury, Conn., b.

April 2, 1797, at Simsbury, Conn. He died June 17, 1(S40, at

Sylvania, Ohio. She died Dec. 14, 1887, at Andover, Ohio.

CHILDREN, CASE.

4693 Bolivar, i). July 11, 1825; d. Oct. 11, 1874; m. Oct. 12, 1848,

Cilcstia Ann Dolpli.

4694 Timothy Wells, March 1, 1827; m. Oct. 9, 1851, Adah Zarillah
Byers.

4695 Julia, b. Feb. 10, 1829; d. Sept. 8, 1832.

4696 Mary, b. April 21, 1831; d. Oct. 6, 1874; m. Feb. 19, 1861,

Thomas Smith Edwards.
4697 Salmon, b. April 2, 1833 ; d. April 13, 1833.

4698 Angeline, b. April 25, 1834; d. Jan. 1, 1835.

4699 Edward, b. Jan. 2, 1836.

4700 Martha, b. Nov. 8, 1838; d. Feb. 23, 1839.

4701 Lucia, b. Feb. 17, 1840.

3475 Roger Starr Cadwell (Caroline Wells,"^ Caroline,^
Daniel,'^ Daniel,^ Daniel,'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Roger
and Caroline (Wells) Cadwell of Wintonbury, Conn., b. Aug.
19, 1811, at Wintonbury; m. Jane Putnam. She was a lineal

descendant of General Israel Putnam.

CHILD, CADWELL.

4702 James Putnam, b. 1853; d. Nov. 11, 1902, at Battle Creek, Mich.;
m. Ida Baldwin.

3480 Darius Cadwell (Hon.) (Caroline Wells,^ Caroline,^
Daniel,^ Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Roger
and Caroline (Wells) Cadwell, of Wintonbury, Conn., b. April
3, 1821, at Andover, Ohio; m. April 13, 1847, Ann Eliza Wa-
trous, daughter of John Buck and Julia (Montgomery) Wa-
trous of Ashtabula, Ohio, b. March 19, 1826, at Ashtabula.
He was a lawyer at Cleveland, and during the war was Pro-
vost Marshal. For ten years he was Judge of the Court of
Common Pleas, , Ohio. He died Nov. 26, 1905, at Cleve-
land, Ohio.

CHILDREN, CADWELL.

4703 Florence Isabel, b. March 20, 1848, at Jefferson, Ohio ; d. Aug. 31,

1851.

4704 James Roger, b. April 5, 1851, at Jefferson, O. ; d. Dec. 27, 1859.

4705 Frank Watrous, b. April 20, 1853, at Jefferson, O. ; m. June
1898, Herma Emily Martin.

4706 Clara Gertrude, b. Nov. 5, 1855, at Jefferson; m. June 30, 1886,
Richard W. Hubbard.
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3486 Emma Amelia Wells (Thomas WellsJ Caroline,^

Daniel,^ Daniel/ Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

Thomas Hooker and Emelie (Cadwell) Wells of West Hart-
ford, b. Dec. 25, 1831, at West Hartford; m. Thomas Bodwell.

CHILDREN, BODWELL.

Charles.

4707 Henriette Maxrella (adopted), m. Henry Penfield.

3487 Julia Ann Wells (Thomas Wells,^ Caroline,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Thomas
Hooker and Emilie (Cadwell) Wells of West Hartford, Conn.,
b. Feb. 25, 1833, at West Hartford; m. 1853, William Monks,
b. 1825.

CHILDREN, MONKS.

4708 Emily, b. Dec. 25, 1854; m. Edwin Latimer.
4709 John, b. Jan. 9, 1857.

4710 Helen, b. and d. 1859.

4711 William, b. Dec. 8, 1861.

3488 Harriet Eliza Wells (Thomas Wells,^ Caroline,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Thomas Hooker and Emelie (Cadwell) Wells of West Hart-
ford, b. May 5, 1835, at West Hatford ; m. Dec. 31, 1865, Eu-
gene C. Humphrey.

CHILDREN, HUMPHREY (aDOPTED).

4712 Minnie Georgianna, b. Nov. 30, 1882.

4713 Frederick Eugene, b. Nov. 30, 1882; d. Dec. 25, 1894.

3489 George M. Wells (Thomas Wells,^ Caroline,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,"* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Thomas Hooker
and Emelie (Cadwell) Wells of West Hartford, Conn., b. Jan.

9, 1838, at West Hartford ; m. Sept. 10, 1863, jMary H. Rownds,
daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth Hannah (Baldwin) Rownds
of New Haven, Conn., b. April 17, 1843, at New Haven. He
was a soldier in the Civil W^ar. He died April 1, 1899.

CHILDREN, WELLS.

4714 Edward Hooker, b. June 20, 1865.

4715 Willis Minott, b. Jan. 15, 1867; m. May 17, 1889, Ann Holmes.
4716 Wallace Munroe, b. Jan. 15, 1867; d. Sept. 10, 1867, at New

Britain, Conn.
4717 Eugene Thomas, b. March 25, 1869.
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4718 Lottie Elizabeth, h. Mny 18. 1870; d. March 27. 1872, at New
Hritain. Cniiii.

4719 George Minott. h. April 20. 1874; m. June ?>0, 1897, Bessie A.
House.

4720 Charlotte Kli/.aheth, b. July 4. 1877; m. June 27, 1900, G. Ben-
ham Carey.

3490 Charles Gilbert Wells (Tliomas Wrll.';.'^ Caroline,^

Daniel."' Datiic'l.' Daniel,'* Samuel, ^ Tlionias'), son of Thomas
Hooker ancl T^melie \\\^11s. of West Hartford. Conn., b. An^.
5, 1840. at West Hartford; m. Jan. 1, 1867, Kila J. Root. She
died March 25, 1897.

CHILDREN, WELLS.

4721 Gcorgianna. b. Feb. 28. 1?^70.

4722 William H.. b. June 30, 1875; m. Nov. 25. 1903. Grace Hutchins.
4723 Lillie Gertrude, b. June 30, 1875; m. Aug. 30, 1896, Thomas

Noble.
4724 Charles A., b. Sept. 2. 1877.

4725 Edwin E.. b. Eeb. 14, 1879.

4726 Lizzie I., b. Sept. 24, 1882.

4727 Frank G.. b. June 28, 1887.

3492 Betsey Plumb (Polly Cadwell,^ Mary,^- Daniel,' Dan-
iel,* Daniel,^ Samuel. ^ Thomas^), daughter of Polly (Cadwell)
Plumb, b. 1804; m. John Nelson. He was a farmer at East
Montpelier, Vt.

CHILDREN, NELSON.

4728 M^ryr Ann. b. 1823.

4729 William Wallace, b. 1825.

4730 Mariah, b. 1829; d. 1848; m. Oct. 11, 1847, Hiram Clark.
4731 Charles, b. 1830.

4732 John Currier, b. 1833.

4733 Alonzo, b. 1836.

3495 Maria Cole Cadwell (Wyllys Cadwell,"^ Mary,^ Dan-
iel,'' Daniel,* Daniel,-'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Wyllys
Jay and Betsey (White) Cadwell of Montpelier, Vt., b. Feb.
14, 1803, at Montpelier, Vt. ; m. Sept. 10, 1827, Constant Wil-
liam Storrs, son of John and Thankful (Spalding) Storrs of

Royalton, Vt., b. April 7, 1801, at Royalton. He was for forty-

seven years a merchant at Montpelier. He died March 23,

1872, at Montpelier. She died Jan. 23, 1886, at Montpelier.

CHILDREN, STORRS.

4734 Cadwell Jay, b. Nov. 10, 1828, at Montpelier, d. April 1, 1844, at

Montpelier.
A daughter not named, b. July 9, 1833, d. July 10, 1833.
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4735 William Williams, b. July 21, 1835. at Montpelier; d. Sept. 2,

1883, at Montpelier; m. Nov. 2, 1857, Lizzie Ann Roberts.

4736 Maria Eliza, b. Aug. 5, 1838, at Montpelier; d. April 14, 1841, at

^Montpelier.

4737 Cornelia Betsey, b. July 3, 1841, at Montpelier; d. June 29,

1870.

3496 Almira Cadwell (Wyllys Cadwell,"^ jMary,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Wyllys Jay
and Betsey (White) Cadwell of Montpelier, Vt., b. Feb. 10,

1805, at ^lontpelier, Vt. ; m. Feb. 21, 1827, Epaphrodittis Ran-
som, son of ]\Iayor Ezekiel and Lucinda (Fletcher) Ransom of

Shelbourne Falls, ]\Iass., b. ^larch 24, 1798. Soon after their

marriage they moved to Michigan, where he became a noted

public man. Governor of the state, Judge of the Supreme
Court. In 1857 they moved to Kansas, where he was Receiver

of the U. S. Land Office at Fort Scott. He died Nov. 12, 1859,

at Fort Scott. She died :\Iarch 17, 1877, at Fort Scott, Kansas.

CHILDREN, RANSOM.

4738 Wyllys Cadwell, b. April 28, 1828; m. :^Iarch 6, 1853, ^lary

Emma IMattram.

4739 Elizabeth White, b. Sept. 22, 1830; d. Oct. 5, 1831.

4740 Antoinette Eugenia, b. Oct. 11, 1832; m. April 6, 1854, George
Clark.

4741 Eugene Beauharnais, b. ^larch 31, 1834; d. Aug. 5. 1837, at Kala-

m^azoo, ]\Iich.

3498 Julia Ann Cadwell (Wyllys Cadwell,^ Mary,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Wyllys
Jay and Betsey (White) Cadwell of ^lontpelier, \'t., b. Jan. 30,

1809, at :\Iontpelier ; m. Oct. 17. 1833, Levi Spalding, son of

Reuben and Jerusha (Carpenter) Spalding of Sharon, Vt., b.

Sept. 9, 1805, at Sharon. He was a merchant at ]\Iontpelier

and afterwards removed to Rock Island, Can., and in 1845, ta
Derby Line, Vt. He died June 3, 1871, at Derby Line, Vt.

She died April 17, 1854, at Derby Line, Vt.

CHILDREN. SPALDING.

4742 William, b. July 27, 1834, at Rock Island, Can.; m. Emma J.

Bingham.
4743 Levi Lincoln, b. and d. 1836.

4744 Julia Maria, b. Aug. 28, 1837, at Montpelier; m. Dec. 14, 1861,

Almyron W. Ovitt.

4745 Stephen Foster, b. June 25, 1840; d. June 14, 1863; killed at the
battle of Port Hudson, La.

4746 Clara Augusta, b. April 4, 1842, at Rock Island, Can. ; m. Charles
O. Bingham.
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4747 Sarah Jerusha, b. Aug. 26, 1844, at Rock Island, Can. ; m. Wil-
liam S. Hall.

4748 Lyman, b. Xov. 14. 1846. at Derby Line, Vt. ; m. Juliet A. Long.

4749 Cornelia Cadwcll, b. July 21, 1850, at Derby Line; m. Geo. VV.

Hixby.
4750 C.ertrude White, b. Oct. 30, 1852, at Derby Line; d. Sept. 6, 1876;

m. Ldward C. llayden.

3499 Lucy Ann Cadwell (^W yllys Cadwcll/ Mary/' Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,-* Daniel,-' Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Wyllys

J. and Betsey (White) Cadwell of Montpelier, Vt, b. March
10, 1811, at Montpelier; ni. April 16, 1834, George Peters

Riker, son of Capt. Isaac and Nancy (Dennis) Riker of Dover,

N. H., b. Jan. 16, 1810, at Dover N." H. He was a merchant at

Montpelier. He died Aug. 1, 1851, at Montpelier. She died

Feb. 22, 1882, at Montpelier, Vt.

CHILDREN, RIKER.

4751 Carlos Cadwell, b. Feb. 28, 1835, at Montpelier; m. Oct. 7, 1862,

Annette Evaline Earl.

4752 Ann Maria b. April 30, 1838, at Montpelier; d. April 22, 1884.

4753 George French, b. May 27, 1840, at Montpelier, d. April 26, 1846,

at Montpelier.

4754 George Peters, b. March 13, 1847, at Montpelier.

4755 Eliza White, b. April 29, 1851, at Montpelier; d. Nov. 12,

1886.

3500 Eliza Ann Cadwell (Wyllys Cadwell,"^ Mary ,6 Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,-* Daniel,-'^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Wyllys

J. and Betsey (White) Cadwell of Montpelier, Vt., b. July 28,

1813, at Montpelier, Vt. ; m. No. 1, Joseph Hutchins, son of

William and Sarah (Sawyer) Hutchins of Montpelier, b. 1809,

at Montpelier. (He was a brother of Mary Sawyer Hutchins

who married Aaron Decius Hooker Caldwell. She received

a divorce from him and married No. 2, John Palmer. He was
a merchant at Chicago, 111.

CHILD, HUTCHINS.

4756 James C, b. Sept. 10, 1835, at Montpelier, Vt. ; d. Oct. 31, 1898,

at Chicago, 111.; m. 1856, Cordelia Phillips.

3502 Sarah Louise Cadwell (Aaron Cadwell,"^ Mary,^^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,* Daniel," Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Aaron
Decius Hooker and Mary Sawyer (Hutchins) Cadwell of

Montpelier, Vt., b. Aug. 27, 1826, at Berlin, Vt. ; m. Jan. 10,

1853, George Hobart Nichols, son of George Washington and

Deborah (White) (Hobart) Nichols of Baintree, Vt., b. May
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18, 1823, at Baintree, Vt. They removed to Prescott, Wis,
She died Oct. 8, 1885, at MinneapoHs, Minn.

CHILD, NICHOLS.

4757 Gertrude, b. Jan. 17, 1869, at Prescott, Wis.; m. May 21, 1893,

Joe S. Phillips.

3504 Mary Hooker Cadwell (Aaron Cadwell,"^ Mary ,6 Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,'* Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Aaron
Decius Hooker and Mary Sawyer (Hutchins) Cadwell of

Montpelier, Vt., b. Oct. 17, 1831 ; m. May 22, 1855, George H.
Hatch of Nashua, N. H. They live at Nashua, N. H. She
died March 16, 1895, at Nashua, N. H.

CHILDREN, HATCH.

4758 Sara Abba, b. Nov. 15, 1861.

4759 Frederick Willis, b. Oct. 12, 1868, at Danville, Vt.

3505 William Diah Cadwell (Aaron Cadwell/ :\lary,6 Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,"* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Aaron Decius
Hooker and Mary Sawyer (Hutchins) Cadwell of Montpelier,

Vt., b. Oct. 14, 1834, at ]\Iontpelier, Vt. ; m. Jan. 23, 1860, at

Lowell, Mass., Cemantha Vickery. He is a wealthy manufac-
turer at Nashua, N. H.

CHILDREN, CADWELL.

4760 Lizzie Blanche, b. Aug., 1869, at Nashua, N. H.
4761 William Henry, b. Aug., 1872, at Nashua, N. H.

3508 Lemuel Harrison Hooker (Nathaniel,''' Nathaniel,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Nathaniel
Eggleston and Fannie (Church) Hooker of Hartford, Conn., b.

Feb. 13, 1832, at Hartford; m. Jan. 11, 1866, Rilla Jay, daugh-
ter of Samuel Jay.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4762 William Le Roy, b. Dec. 26, 1867, at Springfield. O.
4763 Lilian Winnifred, b. Aug. 4, 1870, at Woodbridge, Mich.; m.

Jan. 11, 1891, Lewis McAllister.

4764 Fannie Olive, b. April 29, 1876, at Monclova, Ohio.

3512 George Hooker (NathanieVJ Nathaniel,^ Daniel,-^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Nathaniel Eggleston
and Fannie (Church) Hooker of Hartford, Conn., b. Aug. 11,
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1846, at Mannicc City. Ohio; m. Marcli 15. 1870. Sarah Eliza-

beth Smith, (lant^lilcr of Samuel and Amanda (Sterling)
Smith of Springfield, (^liif\ h. 1S51. al I Innlinglon, Ind.

riin.DKF.N. HOOKER.

4765 Charles Edward, b. April 19, 1871.

4766 Lc Roy Church, h. Nov. 24. 1874. at Defiance, O.

3513 Edward Hooker( Nathaniel,' Nathaniel,^' Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,'* Daniel.'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Nathaniel Eggleston
and Fannie (Church) Hooker of Hartford, Conn., b. Aug. 7,

1848. at Maumee Citv : m. No. 1, Dec. 25. 1871, Ida Cook. He
m. No. 2. Feb. 22, 1877, Mrs. Sarah McQuillan.

CHILD, HOOKER.

4767 Hattie Louise, b. July 5, 1873; m. Dec. 23, 1896, C. W. Edgar.

3515 Frank Arthur Hooker fjames,"^ Nathaniel,^' Daniel,^

Daniel.-* Daniel.-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of James Sedgwick
and Camilla (Porter) Hooker of Hartford, Conn., b. Jan. 16,

1844, at Hartford; m. Aug. 5. 1868, Emma Elizabeth Carter,

daughter of William and Elisabeth (Daggett) Carter of De-
fiance, Ohio. b. Feb. 3, 1844, at Defiance. He is a lawyer of

high standing at Charlote, Mich. Judge of a County Court,

and Judge of the Supreme Court.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4768 Henry E.. b. April 27, 1870, at Charlotte, Mich.
4769 Charles Eggleston, b. April 18, 1872; m. Sept. 23, 1893; Lena

Mae Pratt.

3516 George Harris Hooker (Chester,"^ Nathaniel,'' Daniel,^

Daniel.^ Daniel,^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Chester Harris

and Elizabeth Mahala (?^Ioore) Hooker, b. April 21, 1855; m.
Dec. 25, 1887, Hattie Ann Cook, daughter of Charles Henry
and Berinice Grace Cook of New^ York. They reside at Wei-
mer, Cal.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4770 Chester, b. Sept. 8. 1888: d. Sept. 9, 1888.

4771 Elizabeth Gertrude, b. Oct. 15, 1891.

4772 Jessie May, b. July 6, 1893.

4773 George Frank, b. Jan. 11, 1897; d. Jan. 22, 1897.

4774 Gracie Ann, b. Feb. 20, 1899.
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3520 George Hubbell (Zalmon HubbellJ Eunice,^ Daniel,^

Daniel/ Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Zalmon and Laura
(Thorp) Hubbell of Trumbull, Conn., b. Aug. 6, 1824, at Trum-
bull, Conn. ; m. Sept. 2, 1849, Elizabeth ]\Iaria Opdyke. He was
an engineer. He died Aug. 3, 1854, at Xew Haven, Conn.

CHILDREN-, HUBBELL.

4775 George :\Iillard, b. July 16, 1851 ; d. Feb. 20, 1852.

4776 Laura Arminda, b. Dec. 4, 1852.

4777 George L., b. March 29, 1855.

3521 Elizabeth Hubbell (Zalmon Hubbell," Eunice,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Zalmon
and Laura (Thorp) Hubbell of Trumbull, Conn., b. June 26,

1826, at Trumbull; m. March 11, 1846, John Gray, of Xewton,
Conn. He is an engineer.

CHILDREN, GRAY.

4778 Georgianna, b. Oct. 26, 1847.

4779 James Burton, b. March 23, 1849; d. April, 1871; killed in U. S.

service in Dakota.
4780 Josephine, b. March 12, 1851.

3522 Frances Salina Hubbell (Zalmon Hubbell,"^ Eunice,^
Daniel,-^ Daniel,'* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Zalmon and Laura (Thorp) Hubbell of Trumbull, (Tonn., b.

July 9, 1832, at Trumbull; m. Dec. 4, 1851, John N. Hawley,
son of Zarr and Maria (Thorp) Hawley of Trumbull, Conn., b.

1830, at Trumbull. He was a farmer. He died Oct. 12, 1874, at

Trumbull, Conn.

CHILDREN, HAWLEY.

4781 Seymour Elmore, b. April 9, 1853.

4782 Elnora Frances, b. Feb. 10, 1856.

4783 Eliza, b. Sept. 27, 1859; d. Sept. 9, 1864.

3523 Eliza Virginia Hubbell (Zalmon Hubbell,' Eunice,^
Daniel,^ Daniel,-* Daniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of

Zalmon and Laura (Thorp) Hubbell of Trumbull, (Tonn., b.

June 26, 1834, at Trumbull; m. May 27, 1855, Abraham
Skaats, son of Abraham and Mary (Haskell) Skaats of Weth-
ersfield. Conn., b. Aug. 9, 1834, at Wethersfield. He was a
Mechanical Engineer.

CHILD, SKAATS.

4784 George Zalmon, b. May 19, 1856.
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3524 John Watts HubbelliZalmon llubhcll." l-:imicc,*^ Dan-
iel,'' Daniel,'' Daniel.^ Samni'l.- TlK^mas'), son of Zalnion and
Lanra (Thorp) Hnbbcll of Trumbull, Conn., b. Aug. 14, 1839,

at Trumbull; m. May 19. 1863, Katie l^liza Oakley, b. July 4,

1845. He is a machinist, and like his father, a very reliable

man.

CHILnREN. TUBBELL.

4785 Frederick Ernest, b. Oct. 2. 1864.

4786 Klnora Amelia, b. Feb. 19, 18r.5; d. July 26, 1868.

4787 Vernon Lewis, b. April 1. 1866; d. July 21. 1868.

4788 John Watts, b. Feb. 9. 1868; d. March 26, 1872.

4789 Nellie, b. Dec. 17. 1869.

4790 Laura, b. Aug. 24, 1872.

4791 Irving Lewis, b. Sept. 2S. 1876.

4792 Albert Zaimon. b. May 14. 1878.

4793 George Francis, b. Mav 31. 1879.

4794 Bertha Eunice, b. Aug. 21, 1885.

3525 Mary Louisa Hubbell (Zaimon Hubbell.''' Eunice,^

Daniel,"' Daniel."* Daniel,-'^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), daughter of

Zaimon and Laura (Thorp) Hubbell of Trumbull, Conn., b.

Aug. 31, 1840, at Trumbull; m. March 17, 1869, Angevine
Rogers. He was a painter by trade. Fie died Dec. 29, 1879, at

Trumbull, Conn.

CHILDREN, KOGERS.

4795 Charles Angevine, b. and d. Feb. 14, 1870, at Trumbull.
4796 Edgar Hubbell, b. Jan. 11, 1871.

4797 Ernest Eugene, b. June 10, 1873; d. Aug. 6, 1873, at Trum-
bull.

3526 Sally Seeley (Eunice Hubbell,"^ Eunice,^^ Daniel,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,"'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Freeman Hall

and Eunice (Hubbell) Seeley of Weston, Conn., b. ]\Iarch 5,

1814, at Weston ; m. July 29, 1832, Jay Sherman, son of Josiah

Beach and Rhoda (Hubbell) Sherman of Weston, Conn., b.

Sept. 9, 1812, at Weston. He was a carpenter by trade. He
died March 30, 1894. at Cherry Hill, Pa. She died Dec. 13,

1894, at Cherry Hill, Pa.

CHILDREN, SHERMAN.

4798 George Jav, b. July 12, 1833.

4799 Sarah Elizabeth, b. Dec. 14. 1834.

4800 Marv Jane, b. Nov. 1, 1837; d. April 26, 1883.

4801 Caroline Maria, b. Feb. 25, 1840.

4802 Emeline, b. Jan., d. April.
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4803 Seelev, b. June 19, 1843; d. June 21, 1843.

4804 Beach Seeley, b. Oct. 31, 1844.

4805 Laura Enretta, b. Oct. 14, 1848.

4806 Julia Grace, b. Nov. 24, 1850.

3527 Mary Jane Seeley (Eunice Hubbell/ Eunice,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,-* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Freeman
Hall and Eunice (Hubbell) Seeley of Weston, Conn., b. March
10, 1817, at Weston : m. Xov. 29, 1832, Charles Sherman, son of

Josiah Beach and Rhoda (Hubbell) Sherman of Weston, b.

Jan. 2, 1811, at Weston. She died Jan. 26, 1889, at Mineral

Point, Wis.

CHILDREN, SHERMAN.

4807 Charles Henry, b. Sept. 11, 1833.

4808 Frances Jane, b. Sept. 1. 1836; d. Dec. 1, 1836.

4809 Sarah Jane, b. June 13, 1838.

4810 Theodore Francis, b. Feb. 27, 1840.

4811 George Clinton, b. Sept. 11, 1842.

4812 Emeline Eliza, b. March 29, 1845.

4812a Infant daughter.
4813 Julia Antionette.

4814 Edward.
4815 Edwin.
4816 Frederick.
4817 Augusta.

3528 Emeline Seeley (Eunice Hubbell," Eunice,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Freeman
Hall and Eunice (Hubbell) Seeley of Weston, Conn., b. Aug.

9, 1819, at Weston ; m. May 10, 1837, Cyrenus Blackman Denis,

son of Heman and Mary (Roberts) Denis of Bufifalo, N. Y.,

b. June 3, 1817, at Bufifalo. She died Aug. 21, 1850 at Galena,

111. Mr. Denis married again, Lovina Baldwin and had six

children, his second wife dying, he married a third time. He
died Aug. 20, 1887, at Valejo, Cal.

CHILDREN, DENIS.

By first wife.

4818 William Henry Harrison, b. Aug. 10, 1837; d. at New Orleans,

of yellow fever,

4819 Cvrenus, b. Sept. 1839; d. 1841, at Princeton, Miss.

4820 Heman Freeman, b. 1841.

4821 Corene, m. Henry Martin.

4822 Augustine, m. ^McAllister.

4823 Josephine.
4824 James, b. 1850; d. Aug. 22, 1850.

3529 Laura Athalia Seeley (Eunice Hubbell,*^ Eunice,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Free-
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man Hall and Eunice (Hubbcll) Seeley of Weston, Conn., b.

Feb. 19, 1822, at Weston; m. Oct. 2, 1843, David Rockwell
Miller, son of Jacob and Mary (Allen) Miller of Rochester, N.
Y., b. Aii.c^. 3\. 1822, at Rochester. He was a farnuT in Michi-

gan. She died Jan. 22, 1890, at Watson, Mich.

CHILDREN, MILLER.

4825 Helen Frances, b. June 2, 1845, at Rochester, N. Y. ; d. Aug. 30,

1847.

4826 Freeman Jacob, b. Dec. 10, 1849, at Rochester.

4827 Frances, b. Sept. 9, 1852, at Rochester; d. 1881.

4828 Fremont David, b. 1855, at Watson, Mich.
4829 Fanny, b. May, 1863, at Watson, Mich.

3530 Roswell Hamilton Seeley (Eunice Hubbell,"^ Eunice,*

Daniel,'' Daniel,^ Daniel,-' Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Freeman
Hall and Eunice (Hubbell) Seeley of Weston, Conn., b. Aug.
10, 1824, at Long Hill Trumbull, Conn.; m. July 21, 1845, Isa-

bel Stevenson Crawford, daughter of John and Nancy (Laugh-
lin) Crawford of Redstone, Fayette Co., Pa., b. July 27, 1826, at

Redstone. He died Feb. 13, 1867, at Leavenworth, Kan. She
died Feb. 2, 1882, at Leavenworth, Kan.

CHILDREN, SEELEY.

4830 Horace Hamilton, b. April 23, 1846.

4831 Eunice Rosaline, b. Aug. 1, 1848.

4832 James Stevenson, b. Jan. 14, 1850.

4833 Eliza Isabel, b. March 9, 1852.

4834 Charles Roswell, b. June 15, 1854.

4835 William, b. Aug. 23, 1856.

4836 Anna, b. Nov. 11, 1858.

4837 Edward, b. Nov. 6, 1860; d. Jan. 3, 1863.

4838 John Freeman, b. March 1, 1863.

4839 Emma, b. March 6, 1865 ; d. March 27, 1865.

4840 Laura Athalia, b. Dec. 3, 1866.

3531 Ann Eliza Seeley (Eunice Httbbell,' Eunice,*^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Freeman
Hall and Eunice (Hubbell) Seelev of Weston, Conn., b. July
30, 1827, at W^eston ; m. July 12, 1847, Eleazer Taylor, son of

Benajah and Rebecca (Smith) Taylor of Essex Co., N. Y.,

b. at Rupert, Vermont. Thev lived at Miles Grove, Pa. He
died Feb. 18, 1900, at Fairplain, Erie Co., Pa.

CHILDREN, TAYLOR.

4841 Harriet Eliza, b. July 4, 1848, at Girard, Pa. ; m. Sept. 27, 1866,

Abraham Strucken.
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4842 Helen Emma, b. Oct. 8, 1850, at Girard, Pa. ; m. June 25,- 1868,

William Ernest Daggett,
4843 George Arthur, b. Sept. 3, 1852, at Girard, Pa. ; m. No. 1, July

28, 1872, Jane Banton; m. No. 2, May 26, 1888, Mary Eugene
Manly.

4844 Arria Viola, b. June 25, 1854, at Girard; m. No. 1, March 9,

1875, Myron Clarence Pettibone; m. No. 2, Dec. 15, 1885,

Robert Cross.
4845 Alma Violet, b. June 25, 1854; d. Oct. 13, 1854, at Miles

Grove, Pa.
4846 Ruby, b. Oct. 2, 1856; m. June 16, 1875, Frank Hopkins.
4847 Lily Bell, b. Aug. 27, 1858; m. May 24, 1893, David Herbert

Burton.
4848 Delia, b. Oct. 5, 1863; d. July 26, 1883.

4849 James Seeley, b. Jan. 11, 1866; m. July 21, 1866, Nina Ethel
Daggett.

4850 Anna Grace, b. Jan. 6, 1868 : d. Jan. 7, 1868.

4851 Anson Grant, b. Jan. 6, 1868; m. Sept. 4, 1889, Edith Clara
Manly.

3532 Freeman Hall Seeley, Jr. (Eunice Hubbell,^ Eunice,^
Daniel,^ Daniel,'* Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Freeman
Hall and Eunice (Hubbell) Seeley of Weston, Conn., b. Feb.
17, 1830, at Weston; m. No. 1, Mrs. Catherine Churchill of

St. Louis. She died at New Orleans, La. He m. No. 2, Mary
Hood of Alton, HI. They separated after the birth of one child.

He m. No. 3, Martha Esther Smith, adopted daughter of Dr.
Smith of Miflin, Tenn. She died 1863. He m. No. 4, Mrs.
Esther King. He m. No. 5, March, 1879, Harriet Maria Blount
of Jacks Creek, Chester Co., Tenn., b. Aug. 7, 1845 at Jacks
Creek. He is a carpenter by trade.

CHILDREN, SEELEY.

By 2nd wife.

4852 Edward Jay, b. April 27, 1863, at Alton, 111.

By 3rd wife.

4853 John Thomas, b. Feb. 10, 1867.

By 5th wife.

4854 James Freeman, b. Jan. 19. 1880; Jacks Creek; d. March 1, 1880.

4855 Eunice Tennessee, b. Jan. 4, 1881.

4856 Arthur Hall, b. June 10, 1884.

4757 Lucy Howard Cleveland, b. ^lay 6, 1886.

3533 Julia Elizabeth Seeley (Eunice Hubbell,'^ Eunice,^
Daniel,^ Daniel,"^ Daniel,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

Freeman Hall and Eunice (Hubbell) Seeley of Weston, Conn.,
b. Sept. 28, 1832, at Newtown, Conn.; m. Oct. 10, 1849, Wil-
liam Simons of Paris, Bourbon Co., Ky., b. Feb. 6, 1823, at

Paris, Kv. He is a farmer in Wisconsin.
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CHILDREN. SIMONS.

4v^5S Willie Eiipcnc. b. Aug. 4. 1851, at Mineral Point, Wis.
4859 Oscar Mead. h. Jnly 31, 1855.

4860 Charles Freeman, b. Sept. 22, 1857.

4861 Jnlia Emclinc, b. Aug. 19, 1859.

4862 Caroline Alice, b. Nov. 27. 1861 ; d. April 7, 1863.

4863 John Burton, b. Nov. 24, 1863.

48^>4 Rucv Ann, b. April 15. 1867.

4865 Francis Marion, b. April 8. 1869; d. July 30, 1869.

4866 Walter Denio. b. June 9. 1870.

4867 Laura Miller, b. Aug. 31, 1871; d. April 17, 1872.

4868 George Jay, b. Aug. 31, 1871.

4869 Mary Jane Sherman, b. Dec. 9. 1872.

4870 Eunice Hubbell, b. Dec. 30, 1874.

4871 Willoughby Douglass, b. April 22, 1876.

4872 Roy, b. March 24, 1878.

3534 Harriet Louisa Seeley (Eunice Hubbell,"'' Eunice,^

Daniel.'^ Daniel,-* Daniel/^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), daughter of

Freeman Hall and Eunice (Hubbell) Seeley of Weston, Conn.,

b. Feb. 10, 1838, at Buffalo, X. Y. ; m. May 30, 1855, George
Nicholson, son of James and ]\Iima Jane (Wade) Nicholson of

Lawrenceville, 111.

CHILDREN, NICHOLSON.

4873 Mary Louisa, b. :\Iay 16, 1857, at Mineral Point, Wis.; m. March
21, 1887, Joseph B. Hicks.

4874 Charles Freeman, b. June 21, 1860; d. Nov. 17, 1860.

4875 Hattie Eunice, b. and d. May 7, 1863.

4876 George Lewis, b. Feb. 12, 1861.

4877 James Roswell, b. March 28, 1866.

4878 Albert, b. Dec. 26, 1868.

4879 Alvin, b. Dec. 26, 1868 ; d. Jan. 23, 1869.

4880 Emma Ruby, b. Nov. 1, 1870.

4881 Henry Frank, b. June 1, 1872.

4882 William Rufus, b. May 3, 1874.

4883 Charles Hall, b. Aug. 11, 1876.

4884 Mima Lily, b. Feb. 10, 1879.

4885 Ena Mabel, b. June 6, 1881.

3535 Horace Hubbell (Joseph Hubbell,^ Eunice,^ Daniel.^

Daniel,-* Daniel,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Joseph Middle-

brook and Harriet (Hill). Hubbell of Newtown, Conn., b. Nov.
11, 1822, at Newtown; m? April 6, 1846, Eunice Curtis, daugh-
ter of Asahel and Maria (Bassett) Curtis of Milford, Conn. He
is a carpenter by trade. . ^^

CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

4886 George Heman, b. Feb. 21, 1847.

4887 Charles Henry, b. Oct. 22, 1849.

4888 Ira Curtis, b. May 17, 1853.
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3536 George Albert Hubbell (Joseph Hubbell/ Eunice,^
Daniel,^ Daniel/ Daniel,'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Joseph
Middlebrook and Harriet (Hill) Hubbell of Newtown, Conn.,
b. June 1, 1824, at Newtown, Conn.; m. May 6, 1847, Emily.
Louisa Sherman, daughter of Warren and Catherine (Hamil-
ton) Sherman of Newtown, Conn., b. March 26, 1823, at Rox-
bury, Conn. He was educated at the Academy at Woodbury,
Conn. He entered the ministry of the Methodist Episcopal
Church in 1845, and was for thirteen years over churches in

Connecticut and New York, and for five years presiding elder

in Connecticut. He died May 1, 1903.

CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

4889 Seymour Landon, b. May 19, 1849.

4890 Evangeline, b. Jan. 27, 1853.

4891 Arthur, b. Feb. 1, 1855, d. March 13, 1860.

4891a Frank, b. Jan. 2, 1860; d. Dec. 19, 1861.

3537 Catherine Hubbell (Joseph Hubbell,"^ Eunice,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Joseph
Middlebrook and Harriet (Hill) Hubbell of Newtown, Conn.,

b. Feb. 20, 1826, at Newtown; m. April 30, 1843, Philo Lewis
Bassett, b. Aug. 2, 1821. She died Oct. 28, 1889, at Hunting-
ton, Conn.

CHILDREN, BASSETT.

4892 Albert Lewis, b. Jan. 31, 1845 ; d. Feb. 22, 1846.

4893 Eugene Frederick, b. Aug. 26, 1846.

4894 Harriet Elizabeth, b. Dec. 6, 1847.

4895 Mary Clementine, b. July 30, 1849.

4896 Erwin Clifford, b. April 21, 1854.

4897 Henry Baldwin, b. Aug. 11, 1855.

4898 William Hubbell, b. Oct. 31, 1857; d. Jan. 13, 1860.

4899 Joseph Middlebrook, b. Aug. 19, 1859.

4900 Catherine Juliette, b. July 20, 1861.

4901 John Ernest, b. March 19, 1863.

4902 Philo Lewis, Jr., b. March 13, 1865.

4903 David Hubbell, b. Aug. 23, 1867.

4904 Edward Hooker, b. Oct. 3, 1870.

arriet Hubbell,'^ Eunice,^
Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Joseph
Middlebrook and Harriet (Hill) Hubbell of Newtown, Conn.,
b. Sept. 4, 1827, at Newtown; m. Dec. 24, 1848, Hannah Piatt

Sanford, daughter of John William and Hannah (Piatt) San-
ford of Milford, Conn. He was a merchant and manufacturer.
He died Oct. 26, 1888, at Bethel, Conn. She died March 10,

1901, at Bethel, Conn.
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CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

4905 Josephine, Aiir. 16. 1851 ; d. Dec. 23, 1874.

4906 Isabella, h. April 19. 1853.

4907 Victor, b. Aug. 5. 1859; d. Aug. 27, 1860.

4908 Lindley, b. Jan. 19. 1868.

3539 Edward Hubbell (Harriet Ilubbcll,'^ Eunice," Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,-' Sanmel,^ Tbomas^), son of Joseph Middle-
brook and Harriet (Hill) Hubbell of Newtown, Conn., b.

March 11. 1830. at Newtown ; ni. Oct. 26, 1853, Marp^aret Allen

Osborn, daughter of Abraham and Almira (Loper) Osborn
of East Hampton, N. Y.. b. Dec. 9, 1835, at Amagansett, Long
Island, N. Y. He was a mechanic at New Haven, Conn. She
died March 29, 1896, at New Haven, Conn.

CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

4909 Carrie, b. Jan. 20, 1856; d. Jan. 8, 1862.

4910 Eddie, b. April 9, 1858; d. Jan. 15, 1862.

4911 Hattie Louise, b. April 27, 1866; m. Oct. 23, 1900; Louis Francis
Rhoades.

4913 Zulike May, b. Aug. 26, 1869; m. June 1, 1892, Edward L.

Bradley.

3542 Oscar Burr Nichols (Nancy Hubbell,"^ Eunice,^ Dan-
iel,5 Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of James and
Nancy Abigail (Hubbell) Nichols of Monroe, Conn., b. July
4, 1826, at Monroe; m. March 7, 1847, Louisa M. Brotherton
of Bridgeport, Conn., b. Jan. 9, 1828, at Stoney Brook, Long
Island, N. Y. They lived for a time at Bridgeport, Conn., and
in 1857, removed to Bronson, Mich. She died Nov. 23, 1886,

at Bronson, Mich.

CHILDREN, NICHOLS.

4914 Mary Amanda, b. April 30, 1848, at Bridgeport.

4915 Oscar Franklin, b. Feb. 6, 1851, at Bridgeport; m. July 3, 1879,

Ella Steele.

4916 James Edward, b. March 23, 1853, at Bridgeport.

4917 Emma Louisa, b. April 17, 1855, at Bridgeport; died May 29,

1885.

4918 Lizzie Gertrude, b. March 13, 1860, at Bridgeport.

4919 Dora Alberta, b. Feb. 20, 1866, at Bronson, Mich.
4920 Cora Lulu, b. July 15, 1868, at Bronson, Mich.

3554 Caroline Matilda Hubbell (Alanson Hubbell," Eunice,^

Daniel,^ Daniel.* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Alanson and Delia (Ward) Hubbell of Trumbull, Conn., b.

June 6, 1833, at Trumbull; m. June 10, 1855, Elijah Beach
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French, son of David and Abigail (Hawley) French of Tashua,
Conn,, b. March 18, 1834, at Tashua. They Hved for twenty-
eight years at Trumbull, Conn. They then removed to Shelton,

Conn., where he is employed as night foreman at the Derby
Silver Plate Cutlery Co.'s works.

CHILDREN, FRENCH.

4921 Emma Eugenia, b. April 23, 1857, at Bridgeport, Conn. ; m. Oct.

20, 1878, Austin Hills.

4922 George Henry Hooker, b. June 10, 1861, at Trumbull, Conn.; m.
June 30, 1885, Fannie Cora Nichols.

3555 Nelson Frederick Hubbell (Alanson Hubbell,''' Eunice,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Alanson
and Delia (Ward) Hubbell of Trumbull, Conn., b. Jan. 12,

1836, at Trumbull ; m. Aug. 10, 1859, Mary E. Whitlock, daugh-
ter of Marvin and Amanda (Duncomb) Whitlock of Danbury,
Conn., b. June 8, 1838, at Danbury. They reside at Trumbull,
where he is a farmer.

CHILDREN, HUBBELL.

4923 Anna Cora, b. May 22, 1860, at Trumbull.
4924 Frederick Nelson, b. March 10, 1863, at Trumbull; d. May 5,

1890.

4925 Evelina, b. Aug. 11, 1865, at Trumbull, Conn.
4926 Charles Henry, b. Jan. 1, 1868, at Trumbull.
4927 Wilmont Hooker, b. June 29, 1871, at Trumbull.

3557 Emily Maria Hubbell (William Hubbell,^ Eunice,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

William Reilly and Sarah (Sharp) Hubbell of Bridgeport,
Conn., b. June 15, 1841, at Bridgeport; m. May 14, 1859, Edwin
Burr Nichols, son of Burr and Eliza (Burton) Nichols of Mon-
roe, Conn., b. March 30, 1839, at Alonroe. He served three

years in the Civil War in the 7th Connecticut regiment. He is

a joiner by trade.

CHILDREN, NICHOLS.

4927a Charles Hubbell, b. March 2.

4928 Nellie Eliza, b. Sept. 25, 1861 ; m. Feb. 8, 1893, Frank Liberty
Nichols.

3560 Sarah Amanda Hubbell (William Hubbell,'^ Eunice,'^

Daniel,^ Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

William Reilly and Sarah (Sharp) Hubbell of Birmingham,
Conn., b. Sept. 25, 1852, at Birmingham ; m. Jan. 10, 1876, James
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Artliur I\icrs<)n. son oi William and Rowcna (Whitmarsh)
Ricrson, h. July 13. 1S55. at X(^rth Arlington. Mass. lie is a

book-keeper in the office of the New York & New Haven R. R.

chiliirp:n. rierson.

4929 Willie Even. h. June 24. 1877.

4930 Sarah Rowcna. b. March 16, 1881.

3561 Jennie Hubbell (William HnbbellJ Eunice,^ Daniel,^'

Daniel,'* Daniel.'' Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of William
Reillv and Frances (Fairchild) Hubbell of Birmingham and
Stratford. Conn., b. June 20, 1854 at Stratford; m. May 24.

1877, William Hitchcock, son of Orrin and Althea (Perkins)

Hitchcock of Hampden, Conn., b. 1850 at Hampden. He was
in the employ of the New York & New Haven R. R. and was
killed by being caught in the machinery. Sept. 16. 1880, at New
Haven.

CHILD, HITCHCOCK.

4931 Orrin Beardsley, b. June 6, 1879, at New Haven.

3562 Fannie Hooker Hubbell (William Hubbell,^ Eunice,*'^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Daniel.-'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

William Reilly and Frances (Fairchild) Hubbell of Birmingham
and Stratford. Conn., b. Jan. 29, 1856. at Stratford ; m. July 8,

1879. Frank Baldwin, son of Joseph and Martha (Hitchcock)
Baldwin of New^ Haven, Conn., b. Feb. 2, 1854, at New Haven.
He died May 15, 1885, at New Haven. She m. No. 2, April 22,

1886, Frank Stephens of New Haven, b. May 5, 1849, at New
Haven. He is a die sinker by trade.

CHILD, BALDWIN.

4932 Edna Hooker, b. Aug. 29, 1880.

CHILD, STEPHENS.

4933 Elmer Hubbell. b. Feb. 13, 1887; d. July 14, 1887.

3671 George Washington Hooker (Samuel,''' Riverius,^ Ri-

verius,^ Daniel,"* Daniel,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Samuel
and Rhoda (Edgecomb) Hooker, b. Aug. 30, 1827; m. March
1, 1851, Eliza Annis Ballentine. He died Feb. 18, 1853.

CHILD, HOOKER.

4934 Henrietta Edgecomb, b. Dec. 12, 1851.
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3674 Eveline Hooker (Samuel," Riverius,^ Riverius,^ Dan-
iel,"* Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Samuel and
Rhoda (Edgecomb) Hooker, b. July 27, 1836; m. Nov. 10,

1861, Samuel Sewell Davis. She died Jan. 6, 1874.

CHILD, DAVIS.

4935 Eveline Hooker, b. Nov. 15, 1873.

3677 Frederick Gardiner Hooker (Riverius,"^ Riverius,^ Ri-
verius,^ Daniel,"* Daniel,-^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Riverius,

3rd, and Hannah Butler (Chaddock) Hooker, b. Feb. 11, 1828,

at Gardiner, Me.; m. Nov. 30, 1854, at Worcester, Mass., Cor-
nelia Luello Hudson of Worcester, ]\Iass. He died at Augusta,
Me., 1874.

CHILDREX, HOOKER.

4936 Ann Augusta, b. Feb. 14, 1859; d. Aug. 28, 1860.

4937 Leonard Hudson, b. April 29, 1861 ; d. Jan. 19, 1862.

4938 Emma Mehitable, b. March 28, 1863; m. Nov. 25, 1886; Albert
Holden Fay.

4939 Sarah Comelia, b. Jan. 28, 1867; m. Oct. 24, 1890, Benjamin
Frank Blaney.

3678 Emeline Smith Hooker (Riverius,''' Riverius,^ Riveri-
us,'5 Daniel,-* Daniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Riverius,

3rd, and Hannah Butler (Chaddock) Hooker, b. April 19, 1830,

at Milbury, Mass. ; m. Sept. 30, 1853, Thaddeus Constantine
Houghton, of Gardiner, Me.

CHILDREN, HOUGHTON.

4940 Frederick Edwin, b. Sept. 30, 1856, at Grand Rapids, Mich; m.
Rebecca Barnawell.

4941 Frances Caroline, b. Dec. 14, 1861, at Grand Rapids, Mich; m.
John Wesley Hood.

4942 Mary Comelia, b. Jan. 6 1864, at Grand Rapids, Mich. ; m. No.
1, G. W. Hopson; m. No. 2, Joseph A. Zoll ; m. No. 3, George
W. Peters.

3681 Ellen Maria Hooker (Riverius,''' Riverius,^ Riverius,^

Daniel,* Daniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Riverius,

3rd, and Hannah (Chaddock) Hooker, b. 1834; m. John F.

Brookings of Randolph, Me.

CHILDREN, BROOKINGS.

4943 Albert Hooker, m. Gertrude White.
4944 Annie Louise.
4945 Arthur. :
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3682 Caroline Hooker ( Rivcriiis." Rivtrins/' Riveriiis,'*

Danirl.^ I )aiiitl.' Sainucl.- TlioniasM. daup^litcr of Rivcriiis,

3r(l. and Hannah I'.ntlcr (Cliaddock) Hooker, b. 1838; m. Ben-
jamin S. Wood of CiardincT. Me.

rini-PREN. WOOD.

4946 Nellie, m. Robert Bigshy, of Ncwbiirvport, Mass.
4947 Carrie.

3685 Andrew Jackson Hooker (RivcrinsJ Rivcrin?," River-

ins.'' Daniel.^ Daniel,'' Sanincl.^ Thomas^), son of Riverins

3rd, and Hannah Bntlcr (Chaddock) Hooker, b. Oct. 23, 1836,

at South Lee, Mass.; m. Nov. 22>, 1859, at Gardiner, Me., Har-
riet Coombs Knox, b. at Bowdoin, Me.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4948 Harry Herbert, b. Nov. 10, 1860, at Gardiner, Me.; living at

Lynn, Mass.
4949 Frederick Fessenden, b. Sept. 18, 1865; m. Cora Gardner.
4950 Calvin Boston, b. April 13, 1867, at Gardiner, Me. ; d. July 30,

1882.

4951 Grace Louise, b. Sept. 13, 1875; m. Orville J. Whitney, June 2,

1902.

3686 Joseph Edgecomb Hooker (Riverius," Riverins,^ Ri-

verins,'^ Daniel,'* Daniel,^ Samnel,^ Thomas^), son of Riverins

3rd, and Hannah (Chaddock) Hooker, b. July 15, 1844, at South
Lee, Mass.; m. June 4, 1872, Susan Emma Yeaton of Roches-
ter, X. Y. They live at Worcester, Mass.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4952 Walter Francis, b. Worcester, Mass., March 6. 1876; m. Fannie
Hoitt.

4953 Arthur Riverins, b. June 8, 1878.

4954 Frank Edgecomb, b. Aug. 17, 1882.

4955 Joseph Albert, b. March 9, 1884; d. June 16, 1885.

4956 Amy Caroline, b. Nov. 27, 1887; d. April 21, 1893.

3687 Warren Hooker (Riverins,"^ Riverins,^ Riverius,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Riverins 3rd and
Hannah (Butler) (Chaddock) Hooker, b. Nov. 12, 1846; m.
No. 1, Elizabeth Dennis Gardner. He m. No. 2, Annie J.

Anderson at Somersworth, May 8, 1885. He died May 2Z,

1898.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.
(Living in California.)

By first wife.

4957 Joseph.
4958 Herbert.
4959 Florence.

By 2nd wife.

4960 Bernice Anderson, b. at Hartford, Conn., April 14, 1887; living

at Concord, N. H.
4961 Myrtle E., b. at Boston, Mass., April 7, 1888.

3691 Emma Baker (Drusilla/ Riverius,^ Riverius,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Drusilla (Hooker)

and Daniel Gould Baker ; m. Williams.

CHILD, WILLIAMS.

4962 Jesse, m. Burnham.

3693 Mary Ann Hooker (Elbridge,"^ Riverius,^ Daniel,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Elbridge

Gerry and Sabrina (Smith) Hooker of Gardiner Me., b. at

Gardiner, Me., April 24, 1836; m. May 19, 1858, Martin Cham-
berlain, b. Feb. 26, 1835, at Clinton, ]\Ie.

CHILDREN, CHAMBERLAIN,

4963 Benjamin Wallace, m. Lizzie Ladd Bolster.

4964 George Dane, m. Agnes Danna Taylor.

4965 Emily Frances, m. Frank P. Collins.

4966 Carrie Ella.

4967 Annie Lizzie, m. Andrew Willis Cunningham.

3694 Frances Hooker (Elbridge,"^ Riverius,^ Riverius,^

Daniel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Elbridge

Gerry and Sabrina (Smith) Hooker of Gardiner, Me., b. at

Gardiner, Me. ; m. Wallace Smith. She died Nov. 16, 1887.

CHILD, SMITH.

4968 George.

3696 Charles Hooker (Charles,' Riverius,<^ Riverius,^ Dan-
iel,^ Daniel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Charles Clapp and

Fannie (Rhoades) Hooker; m. Annie Church.

CHILD^ HOOKER.

4969 Lloyd Lee.
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3698 Olivia Ann Hooker (Walton J Riverius,^ Riverius,'

Daniel,-* Daniel.'' Sanuiel,'- Thomas^), daughter of Walton Ol-
ney and Sophia Ann (Andrews) Hooker, b. Nov. 28, 1843, at

Gardiner, Ale.; m. Nov. 21, 1861, Captain James F. Wright, b.

Oct. 2, 1836. She d. Jan. 2?>, 1906. They reside at Bath, Me.

CHILDREN, WRIGHT.

4970 Benjamin F., h. March 20. 1863; m. Margaret Parker.
4971 Melville Otis. b. July 24. 1864.

4972 Harold Beaufort, b. Aug. 11, 1870; m. Winifred Hunter.
4973 Ella Annie, b. Jan. 19, 1873.

4974 Lindwood Palmer, b. Dec. 4, 1874; d. June 21, 1901; m. Martha
Varney. Feb. 4, 1898.

3703 Ella Jane Hooker (Walton,"^ Riverins,^ Riverius,'

Daniel."* iMniel.''' Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Walton Ol-
ney and Sophia Ann (Andrews) Hooker, b. Jan. 14, 1852, at

Gardiner, Me.; m. Dec. 16, 1874, George Nickels Lawrence,
b. Dec. 2, 1846, at Pittston, Me. He d. Feb. 9, 1907. They re-

side in Augusta, Me.

CHILD, LAWRENCE.

4975 Bertha Sophia, b. June 29, 1877; m. Sept. 26, 1900, Dr. Herbert
Allen Black.

3705 Arthur Andrews (Delia,"^ Riverius,^' Riverius,^ Dan-
iel,"* Daniel,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Baker and Delia Ann
(Hooker) Andrews.

CHILD, ANDREWS.

4976 Ava.
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3730 Ira Augustus Bingham (Ira Bingham,^ AlmiraJ Mar-

tin,^ Andrew,^ Samuel/ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Ira and Sally (Holdridge) Bingham, b. May 6, 1844, at Spencer,

N. Y. ; m. Sept. 4, 1868. Eliza J. Wilcox. They resided at Spen-

cer, N. Y. She died Sept. 14, 1883.

CHILDREN, BINGHAM.

4977 Ira Wilcox, b. Oct. 3, 1869.

4978 Edward Augustus, b. Oct. 11, 1874.

4979 Lewis Jay, b. June 20, 1876.

4980 Arthur Garfield, b. March 5, 1881.

3734 Sarah Maria Bingham (Samuel Bingham,^ Almira,"^

Martin,^ Andrew,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),

daughter of Samuel and Harriet H. (Girdley) Bingham, b.

July 14, 1843; m. March 17, 1863, Martin Wilson.

CHILDREN, WILSON.

4981 Grant, b. March 22, 1864.

4982 Lulu Estella, b. Oct. 7, 1865.

3752 Frank Emmett Collins (Lucy Collins,^ Mary,"^ Mar-
tin,^ x\ndrew,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Levi Waterman and Lucv Ann (]\Iacomber) Collins of New-
ark, N. J., b. Feb. 26, 1853, at Keesville, N. Y.jjm. No. 1, Sept.

12, 1871, Jeannie Lucinda Ward, daughter of Selah and Caro-

line (Sanford) Ward. He was divorced from this wife and m.

No. 2, Jan. 20, 1884, Kate Lilian Thew, daughter of Benjamin
and Annette (Tripp) Thew of Keesville, N. Y., b. May 7,

1858, at Peru, N. Y. He died Sept. 5, 1900.

CHILDREN, COLLINS.

By first wife.

4983 William Wakefield, b. Dec. 11, 1875; d. Sept. 10, 1877.

4984 Harvey, b. Sept. 13, 1877.

By 2nd wife.

4985 Voorhees Chapin, b. Feb. 15, 1885.

4986 Leo Thew, b. May 30, 1889.

3754 Charles Willie Collins (Lucy Collins,^ Mary ,7 IMar-

tin,^ Andrew,^ Samuel,* Samuel,-*^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of

Levi Waterman and Lucy Ann (Macomber) Collins of Camp-
429
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bells, Mass., b. Jan. J8, 1857, at Kccsvillc, N. Y. ; ni. Oct. 12,

1881, Hannah Keith.

CHILDREN, COLLINS.

4987 Clara, b. An^. 1884.

4988 Everett, b. 1888.

3755 Adelbert Wentworth Collins (Lucy Collins,^ Mary^
Martin.*' Andrew," Sanuicl,^ Samuel,'^ Samnel,^ Thomas^), son
of Levi Waterman and Lucy Ann (Macomber) Collins, b. Nov.
10, 1863, at Fair Haven, Vt. ; m. June 20, 1888, Ada Beatrice
Fuller, daughter of John and Sarah (Morrow) Fuller of New-
ark, N. J., b. Nov. 9, 1866. at Beemerville, N. J. He is an ac-

countant residing at Tompkins Cove, N. Y.

CHILDREN, COLLINS.

4989 Ferdinand Inglehart, b. Aug. 4, 1890, at Newark, N. J.

4990 Lucy Morrow, b. March 31, 1892, at Newark, N. J.

4991 Sarah Marjorie, b. Feb. 16, 1894, at Tompkins Cove, N. Y.

3757 Electa Hooker (Chester,^ John,^ Brainard,^^ Heze-
kiah,-'' Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Ches-
ter and Cynthia (Granger) Hooker, b. May 20, 1818; m. Dec.
24, 1833, George W. Dickinson, son of William and Submit
(Elliott) Dickinson, b. Aug. 8, 1809. He d. May 20, 1840, at

Cato, N. Y. She m. No. 2, Nov. 1, 1848, Abby Rossman.

CHILD, DICKINSON.

4992 Cynthia, b. Oct. 8, 1834, at Conquest, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 1, 1856,
Henry Crowley Smith ; they had three children, Glenn D.,

Charles H., and Annie Electa Smith.

3758 George A. Hooker (Chester,^ John,*^ Brainard,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Chester
and Eunice (Brewer) Hooker, b. Oct. 16, 1829; m. Oct. 11,

1853, Mary Murphy.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4993 Martin, b. July 18. 1854; d. May 4, 1857.

4994 Addie J., b. May 30, 1858.

4995 Ann E., b. Dec. 9, 1860.

4996 Eugene D., b. March 12, 1863.

4997 Mary, b. Feb. 4. 1871 ; d. Nov. 16, 1879.

4998 Frankie M., b. Jan. 8, 1874; d. Nov. 26, 1879.
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3759 Horatio Nelson Hooker (Chester,^ John/ Brainard,^

Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,'* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas,^), son of

Chester and Eunice (Brewer) Hooker, b. Aug. 9, 1831 ; m.
Aurilla . She died Sept. 2, 1860. He died March 18,

1887.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

4999 Alby Rossman, b. March 26, 1853, at Cato, N. Y. ; m. May 3,

1877; Jennie Ryan of Lansing, Mich.
5000 Gaborilia, b. March 2, 1857; d. Dec. 13, 1861.

3767 Charles Case (Jennette,^ CharlesJ Brainard,^ Heze-
kiah.^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Abel and
Jenette (Hooker) Case of Carmel, Mich., b. May 28, 1830, at

Middlebury, Vermont; m. No. 1, Oct. 18, 1855, Charlotte Crel-

ler. She died Feb. 14, 1857. He m. No. 2, Nov. 25, 1859, Lucy
Wade. She died July 21, 1901.

CHILDREN, CASE.

By first wife.

5001 Lottie, b. Feb. 4, 1857.

Bv 2nd wife.

5002 Will, b. May 12, 1861.

5003 Ella, b. Sept. 9, 1868.

3768 Ellen Case (Jennette,^ Charles,"^ Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Abel and
Jennette (Hooker) Case of Carmel, ^lich., b. Feb. 11, 1841;

m. Feb. 11, 1868, Charles Clay.

CHILD, CLAY.

5004 Addie J., b. Oct. 21, 1860; d. July 19, 1899.

3771 Horatio H. Mead (Sarah,-^ Charles,^ Brainard,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Nelson
and Sarah (Hooker) Mead of Charlotte, ^lich., b. April 18,

1834; m. Cordelia Taylor of Albion, Pa.

CHILD. MEAD.

5005 Clyde Wellington.

3772 Jennett L. Mead (Sarah,^ Charles,"^ Brainard,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah/ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Nel-
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son and Sarah (Hooker) Mead of Charlotte, Mich., b. May 5,

1836; m. Wilham Barnes of Sandwich, 111.

CHILDREN, BARNES.

5006 Jay S., b. June 22. 1857, at Edcnville, Iowa; m. No. 1, Olive St.

John; m. No. 2, Isabel Cleveland.
5007 R. Lisle, b. April 23, 1867, at State Center, Iowa; m. Elberta

Taylor.

3774 Alta A. Mead (Sarah.'^ Charles,' Brainard,^' Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,-* John,-"^ Samuel,^ Thomas'), daughter of Nelson and
Sarah (Hooker) .Mead of Charlotte, Mich., b. April 26, 1841;
m. Cornelius Barrett of Charlotte, Mich. She died April 14,

1882.

CHILDREN, B.VRRETT.

5008 Fred L., m. Julia Lazarus.
5009 Harry.

3776 Worthy L. C. Mead (Sarah,^ Charles,'^ Brainard,^
Hezekiah,-'' Hezekiah,"^ John,-"^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Nel-
son and Sarah (Hooker) Mead of Charlotte, Mich., b. June
14, 1846; m. Jennie McConnell of Charlotte, Mich.

CHILD, MEAD.

5010 Ella, m. Peter Beason.

3777 Louisa Hooker Mead (Emeline,^ Charles,"^ Brainard,^
Hezekiah,-^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas'), daughter of

Stephen Gorham and Emeline (Hooker) Mead of Olivet,

Mich., b. Nov. 22, 1832 at Middlebury, Vt. ; m. No. 1, Sept. 12,

1849, Dr. Simeon Kendall Orr, son of Gideon and Lucinda
(Kendall) Orr of Sweden, N. Y., b. March 7, 1819, at Sweden.
He died Oct. 4, 1855, at Olivet, Mich. She m. No. 2, April 27,

1862, Dr. Asa King Warren, son of Asa and Martha (Stevens)
Warren of Eden, N. Y., b. Jan. 29, 1830, at Eden.

CHILDREN, ORR AND WARREN.

By 1st marriage, Orr.
5011 Hudson, b. Aug. 3, 1853, at Vevay, Mich., d. Aug. 9, 1887; at

Olivet, Mich. ; m. 1878, Lizzie Corbett.
By 2nd marriage, Warren.

5012 May Louise, b. July 22, 1865 ; at Olivet ; d. Act. 28, 1866.
5013 Emma Gertrude, b. Feb. 22, 1868, at Olivet; m. July 19, 1893,

Thomas Louis Evans. He died Oct. 8, 1896.

5014 Asa Gorham, b. Feb. 28, 1874, at Olivet, Mich., d. Nov. 25, 1875.
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3778 George Washington Mead (Emeline,^ Charles,"

Brainard,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
son of Stephen Gorham and Emeline (Hooker) Mead of OHv-
et, Mich., b. Jan. 18, 1839, at Middlebury, Vt. ; m. No. 1, June
27, 1858, Adehne Corsett, daughter of Philander Corsett of

Olivet, Mich., b. 1841, at Olivet, Mich. She died July 31, 1860,

at Elwood, Kansas. He m. No. 2, Nov. 14, 1865, Alice Hart.

He served in the 7th Reg. Missouri Cavalry ; later he was a

lawyer at Charlotte, Mich. She died April 14, 1889.

CHILDREN, MEAD.

By 2nd wife.

5015 Junette Virginia, b. March 23, 1867, at Olivet; m. Feb. 12, 1895,

Thomas C. Jason.
5016 George Walter, b. April 21. 1869, at Olivet.

5016a Infant son, b. June 19, 1878; d. Sept. 27, 1878.

3779 Charles Hooker Mead (Emeline,^ Charles," Brainard,^

Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,-^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Stephen Gorham and Emeline (Hooker) i\Iead of Olivet,

Mich., b. July 17, 1848, at Olivet; m. Jan. 24, 1876, Ella Cole,

daughter of Isaac and Sarah (Campbell) Cole of Olivet, Mich.,

b. March 23, 1857, at Oswego, N. Y. He is a physician and
pharmacist at Olivet, ]\Iich.

CHILD, MEAD.

5017 Gertrude Elvira, b. Oct. 30, 1876, at Olivet, Mich. ; m. March 25.

1896, John Alexander Donner.

3781 May Carroll Nettleton (Emeline,^ Charles," Brainard,^

Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Abel and Emeline (Hooker) (i\Iead) Nettleton of Olivet,

Mich., b. Sept. 23, 1853, at Olivet; m. March 25, 1873, Edson
Giles Burroughs, son of Hiram and Susan (Giles) Burroughs
of Olivet, b. March 23, 1852, at Olivet, Mich.

CHILDREN, BURROUGHS.

5018 Frank Nettleton, b. July 28, 1874, at Olivet, Mich.
5019 Louis Hiram, b. Feb. 12, 1884, at Olivet, Mich.

3790 Washington Little (Hannah,^ Hezekiah,'^ Jesse,^

Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Si-

mon and Hannah (Hooker) Little of Danbv, N. Y., b. March
28, 1839; m. Dec. 31, 1861, June Richards. She died March 13,

1889.

28
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CHILn, LITTLE.

5020 William Henry Harrison, b. March 5. 1866.

3793 Culver Little (Hannah.^ IlczckiahJ Jesse,''' Hczekiah,^
Hczckiah,'* Jolin,'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas'), son of Simon and Ilan-

nali (Hooker) Little of Danhy, X. Y.. b. Nov. 29, 1847, at Uan-
by ; m. Jan. 11, 1871, ICnuna (iertrude Lounsbery.

CHILD, LITTLE.

5021 Edward Franklin, b. Jan. 19, 1872, at Danby, N. Y.

3794 Viola Adelle Hooker (Eli,8 Hezekiah,^ Jesse,« Heze-
kiah,'"' Hczekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Eli

and Catherine Richardson (Sharp) Hooker of Waupun, Wis.,
b. July 28, 1852, at Waupun ; m. March 29, 1882, Harry Deal
Bell, son of Alexander and Ellen A. (Stewart) Bell of White-
water, Wis. He is a member of the firm of Hooker, Bell and
Hooker, printers at Waupun, Wis.

CHILDREN, BELL.

5022 Henr>' Hooker, b. July 30, 1885, at Manchester, Iowa.
5023 Ellen Catherine, b. Sept. 17, 1887, at Waupun, Wis.

3795 Culver E. Hooker (Eli,^ Hezekiah,^ Jesse,^ Hezekiah,^
Hezekiah,^ John,'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Eli and Catherine
Richardson (Sharp) Hooker of Waupun, Wis., b. Feb. 10, 1855,

at W^aupun ; m. Nov. 25, 1880, Josephine L. Wheeler, daughter
of George F. and Sarah C. Wheeler of Waupun, Wis., b. Dec.
22, 1855, at Fond du Lac, Wis. She died at Waupun, Wis.,

Jan. 18, 1890. He m. No. 2, April 27, 1892, Mary Augusta
Wight, daughter of Alexander Patrick and Eliza Ann (Hart)
Wight of Waupun, Wis., b. May 14, 1868, at Tweed, Hastings
Co., Canada. He was educated at Wisconsin State University,
graduated 1878, studied law in his fathers office, admitted to

the bar in 1880. He is a successful lawyer, editor and proprie-

tor of the Waupun Times, and head of the firm of Hooker, Bell

& Hooker, printers of Waupun, W^is.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

By first wife.

5024 Catherine Sarah, b. Sept. 21, 1881, at Waupun ; d. Sept. 14, 1886,

at Waupun.
5025 Laura Belle, b. Jan. 12, 1890; d. Jan. 13, 1890.

By 2nd wife.

5026 Edward Wight, b. March 31, 1899, at Waupun, Wis.
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3797 Lillian Katharine Hooker (Eli,^ Hezekiah,^ Jesse,^

Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

Eli and Catherine Richardson (Sharp) Hooker of Waupun,
Wis,, b. Dec. 21, 1869, at Waupun ; m. June 5, 1895, Burr Wil-
liam Davis, son of Trayton and Velois Elenoir (Cahill) Davis
of Mackford Township. Wis., b. Sept. 16, 1855. He is cashier

of First National Bank at AVaupun, Wis.

CHILDREN, DAVIS,

5027 Trayton Hooker, b. June 1. 1896.

5028 George Cahill, b. April 28. 1899.

3855 Margaret Ann Hooker (Henry ,« Azel,*^ Gilbert,^ Heze-
kiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Henry and Clementine (Russell) Hooker of Buffalo, N. Y.,

and Indianapolis, Ind., b. July 16, 1861, at Indianapolis ; m. Dec.

1, 1886, Henry Ripley Bliss. They live at Indianapolis.

CHILD, BLISS.

5029 Henry Washington, b. Sept. 18, 1887.

3872 Thomas Harvey Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas," Thom-
as,^ James, ^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Thomas Edwin and Lucv (Hvde) Hooker of Murray, N. Y.,

b. July 15, 1840, at Murray fm. Feb. 12, 1863, Caroline E.

Shader, daughter of AVilliam and Laura (Brown) Shader of

Le Roy, N. Y., b. March 16, 1842, at Wethersfield.

CHILDREN, HOOKEK.

5030 Lucy M, h. March 16, 1864; m. Jan. 1, 1883, David L. Hebner.

5031 Alvah J., b. Feb. 10, 1869.

3874 Emma Louisa Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas,"^ Thomas,^
James,^ Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel, 2 Thomas^), daughter of

Thomas Edwin and Lucy (Hyde) Hooker of IMurray, N. Y.,

b. Sept. 3, 1846 at Murray; m. March 30, 1879, Wesley Brock-
wav, son of Nathan and Rachel (Thaver) Brockwav of Hul-
burton, N. Y., b. Feb. 28, 1834, at :\[u'rray, N. Y. He was a

coal merchant. He died April 7, 1895 at Hulburton, N. Y.

CHILD, BROCKWAY.

5032 Edwin H., b. Nov. 19, 1880, at Hulberton.
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3877 Frances Gates Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas," Thomas,"
James,'"' Hezckiali,^ John.-* Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Thomas Edwin and Lucy (Hyde) Hooker of Murray, N. Y.,

b. Oct. 16. 1853, at Murray; m. Nov. 25, 1875, John J. Churchin,
son of John and Mary (White) Churchin of Medina, N. Y., b.

June 28, 1854, at Rochester, N. Y. He is a carpenter and
builder.

CHILDKEX. CURCHIN.

5033 Charles E., b. Feb. 10. 1879; ni. Nov. 27, 1894, Minnie Wright.
5034 John W., b. March 12. hS86; d. Feb. 26, 1893.

5035 Harold H., b. Dec. 22, 1892, d. Feb. 26. 1893.

3878 Marcus Edwin Hooker (Thomas,"* Thomas,"^ Thom-
as,^ James,^ Hezekiah,-^ John,-' Samuel,''^ Thomas,^), son of

Thomas Edwin and Lucy (Hyde) Hooker of Murray, N. Y., b.

March 5, 1856, at Murray; m. F'eb. 25, 1880, Elizabeth Delphene
Rosenburg, daughter of Nicholas Jones and Jane Stephens
(McWithy) Rosenburg of Pavilion, N. Y., b. March 23, 1853,

at Pavilion.
CHILD, HOOKER.

5036 Jane Estella, b. Dec. 7, 1883, at Murray.

3879 Sarah Ann Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas,"^ Thomas,^
James,-^ Hezekah,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

Thomas Edwin and Lucy (Hyde) Hooker of Murray, N. Y., b.

March 7, 1858; m. Nov. 24, 1882, Albert G. Pierce, son of Wil-
liam and Jane E. (Reed) Pierce of Niagara Falls, N. Y., b.

Dec. 10, 1855, at Clarkson, N. Y. He is an engineer.

CHILDREN, PIERCE.

5037 Emma L., b. Feb. 26, 1887.

5038 Altah B., b. June 25, 1889.

5039 William E., b. March 5, 1891 ; d. March 15, 1894.

5040 Albert F., b. Feb. 4, 1894.

5041 Edith K, b. Jan. 11, 1898.

3880 William Henry Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas,^ Thom-
as,^ James,'"* Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of

Thomas Edwin and Susan M. (Brown) Hooker of Murray, N.
Y., b. Aug. 18, 1864, at Murray; m. Jan. 19, 1889, Lydia E.

Robinson, daughter of John and Violetta (Shader) Robinson
of Clarendon, N. Y., b. July 10, 1864, at Murray, N. Y. He is a

farmer.
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CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5042 Theodore, b. Aug. 24, 1891, at Murray.
5043 Ethel S., b. May 10, 1896, at Murray.
5044 Tousley, b. Nov. 17, 1898, at Murray, N. Y.

3883 David Gould Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas,'^ Thomas,^

James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Thomas
Edwin and Susan ]\Iaria (Brown) Hooker, b. May 24, 1871, at

Murray, N. Y. ; m. April 13, 1904, Clara M. Place.

CHILD, HOOKER.

5045 Oliver W., b. March 1, 1905.

3884 Howard Calhoun Hooker (Thomas,^ Thomas,"^ Thom-
as,6 James,5 Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Thomas Edwin and Susan Maria (Brown) Hooker of Murray,

N. Y., b. May 11, 1873, at Murray; m. Delia Thyng, daughter

of Charles and Julia (Gascoin) Thyng of ^Murray, N. Y., b.

March 6, 1876, at Kendall, N. Y. He is a farmer.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5045 Zella, b. Jan. 10, 1895.

5046 Bernard, b. Oct. 24, 1898.

3891 Adelbert Cullen Hooker (Thomas,^ Myron,"^ Thom-
as,^^ James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Thomas Cullen and Caroline (Danenhower) Hooker of Brock-

port, N. Y., b. March 4, 1851, at Kendall, N. Y. ; m. June 19,

1878, Alice Gordon, daughter of James and Polly (Brewster)

Gordon, b. Oct. 21, 1852, at Rushford, N. Y. They reside at

Fairport, N. Y.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5047 James Gordon, b. June 5, 1881. at Fairport, N. Y. ; m. Jan. 24,

1906, Ambia Boody Harris, daughter of Azariah Harris; they

have one child, James Gordon Hooker.
5048 Emma, b. Jan. 12, 1880, at Fairport, N. Y. ; m. Dec. 28, 1905,

Richard L. Saunders.

3892 Ida May Hooker (Thomas,^ Myron,"^ Thomas,^

James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Thomas Cullen and Caroline (Danenhower) Hooker of Brock-

port, N. Y., b. Jan. 23, 1855, at Kendall, N. Y. ; m. Nov. 18, 1873,

George Cooley Gordon, son of Luther and Florilla (Cooley)
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Gordon, b. Jiilv 1. 1S49, at Rushford, N. Y. He died Aug. 25,

1898.

CHILDREN, GOKDON.

5049 Luther, b. July 1, 1875, at Brockport, N. Y. ; m. Feb. 10, 1904,

Augusta Moore. They have two children, Luther and
Emeline.

5050 George Coolev. b. May 21, 1877. at Brockport, N. Y. ; m. June
19, 1906, Cecelia Mitchell Kimball. They have a daughter,
Cecelia Kimball Gordon.

5051 Fred Hooker, b. April 9. 1881. at Brockport, N. Y. ; m. Feb. 3,

1906, Florence De Moss Robinson.
5052 Thomas Cullen, b. Feb. 6, 1884, at Brockport; m. Oct. 7, 1908,

Ruth Little Perry.

3899 Edward Hooker Baxter (01ive,« Truinan,^ Thomas,^
Jarnes,^ Hezckiah,^ John,-^ Samiiel,^ Thomas^), son of Chaun-
cey Buel and Olive Louisa (Hooker) Baxter of Cornwall, Vt.,

b. Sept. 10, 1852; m. Aug. 13, 1885, Louise Hannah Smith of
Hadley, Mass., b. March 30, 1858. He is a physician at Hyde
Park, Mass.

CHILDREN, BAXTER.

5053 Chauncey Buel, b. Nov. 19, 1888.

5054 Nelson Edward, b. Dec. 16, 1890.

5055 Helen Louise, b. April 5, 1894.

3908 Edward Harris Hooker (David,^ Truman,"^ Thomas,^
James,'^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of David
Griswold and Susan Parker (Harris) Hooker of Milwaukee,
Wis., b. Sept. 28, 1863. at Milwaukee; m. Dec. 11, 1888, Grace
Abbie Lawton, daughter of Thomas S. and Anna (Morse)
Lawton of Wilwaukee, b. Sept. 21, 1868, at Fond du Lac, Wis.
He is a lawyer at Milwaukee.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5056 Alice Grace, b. Sept. 25. 1889, at Milwaukee.
5057 Ralph David, b. Feb. 6, 1895, at Milwaukee.

3921 Egbert Johnson Hooker (Solomon,^ Daniel,^ Thom-
as,^ James,-^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Solo-
mon Egbert and Harriet (Johnson) Hooker of Poultney, Vt,
b. April 6, 1874, at Poultney; m. 1900, Laura Oilman.

CHILD, HOOKER.

5058 Clarence Edward, b. Feb. 2, 1901.
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3925 Flora Lucinda Hooker (Franklin,^ Chesterfield/
Thomas,^ James, ^ Hezekiah,'^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^),
daughter of Franklin and Sarah Lorenda (Parkhill) Hooker of

Cornwall, Vt., b. July 27, 1859, at Cornwall; m. Sept. 13, 1881,

Samuel Fitch Clarke of Hoosic Falls, N. Y. They reside at

Minneapolis, Minn.

CHILD, CLARK. _

5059 Harold Hooker, b. !vlarch 30, 1885.

3930 Charles Lincoln Hooker (Asahel,^ David,* Thomas,^
James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel,- Thomas, i) son of Asahel
Carlos and Betsey Perlina (Fenn) Hooker of Middlebury, Vt.,

b. Oct. 20, 1865, at Middlebury, Vt. [ m. June 8, 1887, Nettie Hale
Vallette, daughter of William and Eliza (Brown) Hale of Rip-
ton, Vt., an adopted daughter of James and Sarah B. Vallette

of Middlebury, Vt., b. Nov. 11, 1859, at Ripton, Vt. He is a

farmer at Middlebury, Vt. She died Sept. 3, 1902.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5060 Rema Vallette, b. Dec. 12, 1890, at Middlebury.
5061 Warren Field, b. April 21. 1896, at Middlebury.

3931 Elizabeth Elvira Hooker (Asahel,^ David,^ Thomas,^
James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

Asahel Carlos and Betsey Perlina (Fenn) Hooker of Middle-
bury, Vt., b. Sept. 14, 1868; m. Aug. 14, 1895, Edward Morton
King.

CHILDREN, KING.

5062 Ethel Marie, b. Oct. 27, 1896.

5063 Ernest Edward, b. Oct. 23, 1898, at Middlebury.
5064 Bessie Amelia, b. July 23, 1900.

3932 Francis Norton Mann (Mary,^ Marquis,"^ James,^
James, ^ Hezekiah,-^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Judge
Francis Norton and Mary Jeanette (Hooker) Mann of Trov, . ^

N. Y., b. Aug. 2, 1849, at Troy; m. Jan. 9, 1878, c:r-—- ^^^^^' -^^^S^'^
daughter of Thaddeus and Charlotte N. Davis. He graduated ^^^^^
from Yale in 1870, from the Albany Law School in 1872.

Served as alderman of Troy 1873-77 ; elected member of N. Y.
Assembly, 1879. Was quartermaster and judge advocate on
the staff of ]\Iaj. Gen., commanding 3rd Division, N. G. S. of

N. Y. 1873-80 ; Aide de Camp, with rank of Colonel on the staff

of Governor Cornell, 1880-83. He is Vice-President of the
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Mntnal National I)aiik of Troy, and Postmaster of the city of

Troy, as well as trustee and nianat^er of numerous financial

and charitable enterprises.

CHILDREN, MANN.

5065 Marv' Jeanctte, h. Feb. 27. 1879, at Troy, N. Y.
5066 Jessie Melville, b. Aug. 8, 1880, at Troy.
5067 Emilv Hooker, b. March 28. 1882.

5068 Gabelle P., b. June 18, 1885, at 'J>oy.

5069 Elizabeth Marshall, b. Oct. 18, 1888.

5070 Caroline P., b. Nov. 28, 1890, at Troy.

3933 Emily Maria Mann (Mary,^ Marquis," James/' James,^
Hezekiah,* John,'' Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Judge
Francis Norton and Mary Jeanctte (Hooker) Mann of Troy,
N. Y., b. July 22, 1854, at Troy, N. Y. ; m. April 28, 1880, Ham-
ilton Fish, Jr., son of Hamilton and Julia (Kean) Fish of New-
York City, b. April 17, 1849, at Albany, N. Y. She died March
15, 1899, at Washington, D. C.

CHILDREN, FISH.

5071 Janet Mary, b. April 6, 1883.

5072 Julia Kean, b. Dec. 8, 1884.

5073 Emily Rosalind, b. Sept. 1886.

5074 Hamilton Stuyvesant, b. Dec. 7, 1888.

3936 Charles D. Gandy (Emily,^ Asa,^ James,^ James/^
Hezekiah.^ John,-'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), (Christened Charles

Nehemiah) son of William Howell and Emily Elizabeth

(Hooker) Gandy of Trenton, N. J., b. June 21, 1867, at Tren-
ton ; m. April 15, 1891, Lillian Edwina Johnson.

CHILDREN, GANDY.

5075 Theodore Cuyler, b. Jan. 29, 1892; d. Feb. 3, 1892.

5076 Ruth Hooker, b. May 7, 1893.

5077 Lillian Marguerite, b. ^larch 4, 1895.

3940 George Ward (Mary Fuller,^ Laura,''' Samuel,^

James, ^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of John
and Mary (Fuller) Ward, b. Nov. 13, 1853; m. Sept. 23, 1874,

Maggie C. Craig of Carrick Shore, Ayreshire, Scotland, b.

Oct. 26, 1853.

CHILDREN, WARD.

5078 John Robert, b. July 2, 1877.

5079 Mary Louise, b. Feb. 1, 1884; d. Aug. 19, 1886.
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3948 Dr. Martin Crocker Kelly (Adeline Crocker,^ Mary,"
Samuel,^ James,^ Hezekiah/ John,"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Rev. William and Adeline (Crocker) Kelly of Dexter, Mich., b.

Feb. 4, 1851, at Dexter; m. May 30, 1877, Alice Snook, daugh-
ter of Thomas W. and Emily (Hubbard) Snook of Mt. Clem-
ens, Mich., b. Jan. 1, 1852, at Mt. Clemens. He was a graduate
of the University of ^Michigan (in Pharmacy, 1871), Medicine,
(1875). He died Dec. 23, 1898, at Ut. Clemens.

CHILDREN, KELLY.

5080 William b. April 17, 1878, at Mt. Clemens, Mich.
5081 Arthur, b. April 1, 1879, at Mt. Clemens; d. March 27, 1893, at

Mt. Clemens.
5083 Charles, b. March 8, 1881, at Mt. Clemens.
5084 Harry, b. Dec. 20, 1886, at Mt. Clements.

3949 George Martin Crocker (Samuel Crocker,^ Mary^,
Samuel,^ James,"^ Hezekiah,-^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of

Samuel Hooker and Harriet (Ferguson) Crocker of Greenville,

111., b. Aug. 9, 1848, at Greenville; m. Sept. 6, 1870, Katherine
Lee Dickenson, daughter of Joshua B. and Katherine (Lee)
Dickenson of Mt. Clemens, Mich., b. Dec. 19, 1849, at Mt.
Clemens. She died March 1882. He m. No. 2, Feb. 17, 1885,

Harriet Steele, daughter of Samuel and Ann Alexis (Brown)
Steele of Oldham Co., Ky., b. 1851, at i\It. Clemens, Mich. She
died April 23, 1887, at Mt. Clemens. He m. No. 3, June 28,

1888, Cecelia Steele, a sister of Harriet Steele, b. 1857, at Old-
ham Co., Ky. He came to Mt. Clemens in 1867, was admitted
to the bar, became circuit court commissioner, prosecuting at-

torney, 1876-80, judge of probate, 1884-92. Auditor of Bay City

and Alpena R. R., 1894. He was connected with the banking
firm of Ulrich & Crocker from 1882-93. They live at Mt.
Clemens.

CHILDREN, CROCKER.

By 1st wife.

5085 George Dickenson, b. July 1, 1871, at Mt. Clemens.
5086 Katharine, b. Feb. 26. 1874, at Mt. Clemens.
5087 Joshua Robert, b. Jan. 15. 1876, at :\It. Clemens.
5088 Margaret, b. Jan. 11, 1878, at ^It. Clemens.
5089 Mary, b. Dec. 23, 1879, at Mt. Clements.
5090 Frederic.

By 3rd wife.

5091 Ann Alexis, b. March 1, 1891. at Mt. Clemens.
5092 Henry Martin, b. April 12, 1893, at Mt. Clemens.

3953 Caroline Crocker (Samuel Crocker,^ Alary,''' Samuel,^
James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of
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Samuel Hooker and Harriet Jane (Ferguson) Crocker of

Greenville. 111., h. March (), 1850, at Greenville, 111.; m. March
10. 1876. Albert Frost Kimball, son of Charles Caleb and Han-
nah (Morris) Kimball of North Haverhill.

CHILD, KIMB.ALL.

5093 Charles Samuel, b. Jan. 7, 1879, North Haverhill; d. Jan. 15, 1879.

3959 Mary Louisa Crocker (Thomas Crocker,® MaryJ
Samuel.'' James,'' Hezekiah,-* John,'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Thomas Martin and Fandera Richardson (Emery)
Crocker of Ut. Clemens, Mich., b. Jan. 14, 1851, at New Balti-

more, Mich.; m. Dec. 26, 1872, Harry Burns Hutchins, son of

Castleton Brown and Nancy (Walker) Hutchins of Lisbon,
N. H., b. April 8, 1847, at Lisbon, N. H. He graduated from
the University of Michigan, 1871. In 1884, became professor
of law at the University of ^lichigan ; m. 1887, and went to

Cornell University as professor of law, and in 1895, returned to

the Ann Arbor Law School. They have no children, but have
legally adopted Harry Crocker, son of Samuel and Emma
(Snook) Crocker.

3961 Samuel Crocker (Thomas Crocker,® Mary,"^ Samuel,^

James,-^ Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Thomas
Martin and Fandera Richardson (Emery) Crocker of Mt.
Clemens, ]Mich., b. ]\Iarch 22, 1856. at New Baltimore, Mich.

;

m. May 29, 1877, Emma Snook, daughter of Thomas W. and
Emilv (Hubbard) Snook of Mt. Clemens, Mich., b. July 23,

1855.^ She died Jan. 22, 1882, at Mt. Clemens. He m. No. 2,

Feb., 1889, Phebe Richardson, daughter of Seva and Mary
(Stewart) Richardson of Algonac, Mich., b. Dec. 10, 1859, at

Algonac. He was for several years a civil engineer in the north
w^est. He is now^ a farmer at Algonac, Mich.

CHILDREN, CROCKER.

By 1st wife.

5095 Ronald Martin, b. April 18, 1878, at Mt. Clemens.
5096 Harriet, b. Aug. 15, 1879, at Mt. Clemens.

v^ 5097 Harry, b. Aug. 14, 1880, at Mt. Clemens, adopted by his aunt,

Mary Louisa (Crocker) Hitchins.

5098 Emma Adeline, b. Aug. 27, 1881, at Mt. Clemens.
By 2nd wife.

5099 Emory Stewart, b. March 19, 1894, at Algonac, Mich.

3962 Martin Crocker (Thomas Crocker,^ Mary,*^ Samuel,*^

James,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Thomas
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Martin and Fandera Richardson (Emery) Crocker of Mt.
Clemens, Mich., b. Feb. 7, 1858, at New Baltimore, Mich. ; m.
Aug, 29, 1887, Emily Sabin, daughter of Carlton and Cordelia
(Bristol) Sabin of Memphis, Mich., b. July 6, 1859, at Memphis.
He is a lawyer. Has been a member of the legislature and first

assistant collector of customs at Port Huron, Mich., 1888-89.

Representative (State), 1887. Senator (State), 1891.

CHILD, CROCKER.

5100 Sabin, b. April 9, 1893, at Mt. Clemens.

3969 Samuel Percy Hooker (Samuel,^ Samuel,''' Samuel,^

James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Samuel
Lucius and Ellen Amanda (Kelley) Hooker of Le Roy, N. Y.,

b. Dec. 5, 1860, at Black Earth, Wis. ; m. April 19, 1882, Eliza-

beth Whalen, daughter of Edward and Louise (Miller) Wha-
len of Rochester, N. Y., and step-daughter of Judge Randolph
Ballard, b. Sept. 29, 1860, at Rochester. He is in the drug
business at Le Roy, N. Y.

CHILD, HOOKER.

5101 Marjorie Sybil, b. March 11, 1889, at Le Roy.

3972 Dewitt Spink Hooker (Dewitt,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,^

James,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Dewitt
and Sarah Ann (Spink) Hooker of Syracuse, N. Y., b. Sept.

22, 1864, at Rutland, Vt. ; m. Oct. 1, 1896, at Morrisville, N. Y.,

Gertrude L. Joner. They reside at Onondaga Valley, N. Y.

CHILD, HOOKER.

5102 Dewitt Everett, b. Oct. 28, 1897.

3973 Mary Eliza Pixley (Sarah,^ Samuel,'^ Samuel,^ James,^

Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of John Kim-
ball and Sarah Augusta (Hooker) Pixley of Wyoming, Iowa,

b. May 7, 1860, at Fort Edward, N. Y. ; m. June 27, 1887, Rev.

Bourland Davis Smith, son of George and Mary Ann (God-
frey) Smith of Postville, Iowa, b. May 24, 1860, at High Hill,

Missouri. They both graduated from Cornell College. She in

1886, he in 1887. From June, 1887 to June, 1888, they were in

charge of a Methodist Seminary at Epworth, Iowa. Since

then he has been in various places in regular services as a

Methodist minister.
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CHILDREN. SMITH.

5ia3 Charles Pixlcy. b. April 26. 1888. at Wyoming, Iowa.
5104 Lawrence I^onrland. b. April 5. 1889, at Preston, Iowa.
5105 Gordf)!! ritman, b. Dec. 29. 1890, at Wyominj^, Iowa.
5106 Horace Hooker, b. Feb. 4. 1894, at Postville, Iowa.
5107 Anna Marie, b. May 29, 1898.

4006 Eliza Anderson Beavers (Sylvia,® John,"^ Increase,*

\\'iliam,'' Hczckiah,"* John,-'' Samncl,^ Thomas^), danghtcr of

John Anderson and Sylvia Bishop (Hooker) Beavers of New
Brunswick, N. J., b. June 24, 1851, at New Brunswick; m. Oct.
20, 1874, George Plenry Raymond, son of James Madison and
Hannah (Du Vail) Raymond of New York Citv, b. April 13,

1851, at Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN, RAYMOND.

5108 Arthur Beavers, b. Nov. 5, 1878, at Brooklyn, N. Y.
5109 Edith, b. June 21, 1881, at Brooklyn, N. Y.

4007 Charles Newton Bliss (Sophia,® John,"^ Increase,^ Wil-
liam,^ Hezckiah,'* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of George
W. and Sophia Forman (Hooker) Bliss of Truxton, N. Y., b.

Nov. 8, 1847, at New Brunswick, N. J. ; m. Katharine Lewis, b.

April 12, 1850, at Brooklyn, N. Y. He died May 23, 1893, at

Jersey City Heights, N. J.

CHILDREN, BLISS.

5109a Anna Sophia, b. Aug. 6, 1869, d. Oct. 30, 1886.

5109b Charlotte, b. April 29, 1871.

5109c Susan, b. Sept. 21, 1873; m. June 3, 1895. Arthur L. Soper.
5109d George, b. Oct. 12, 1885. d. April 15, 1886.

4011 Edward Hooker See (Mary,^ John,"^ Increase,^ Wil-
liam,-^ Hezekiah,^ John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Isaac Mc-
Bride and Marv Nancv (Hooker) See of Brooklyn, N. Y., b.

May 17, 1856, at Mt. Vernon, N. Y. ; m. Feb. 19, 1878, Isabelle

Myers of Newark, N. J.

CHILDREN, SEE.

5110 Robert Edward, b. July 24. 1880; d. April 27, 1889.

5111 Edna Belle, b. April 30, 1883.

4015 Mary Elizabeth See (Mary,^ John,"^ Increase,^ Wil-
liam,^ Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Isaac McBride and Marv Nancy (Hooker) See of Brooklyn,
N. Y., b. April 6, 1868; m'. William H. Bird.
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CHILD, BIRD.

5112 James Hooker, b. Dec. 1902; d. Jan. 11, 1903.

4018 Emily Tapping Hooker (Edward,^ John,' Increase,^

William,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of

Edward Eugene and Hannah (^Manning) Hooker of

Mt. Pocono, Penn., b. Oct. 7, 1861; m. Oct. 1, 1885 (at Mt.
Pocono), Mercein Thomas, son of Charles William and Maria
Louisa (Mercein) Thomas of Brooklyn, X. Y., b. April 29,

1851, He is an architect at Brooklyn, N. Y. She died Nov. 3,

1905.

CHILDREN, THOMAS.

5113 Edward Mercein, b. Aug. 19, 1886, at Brooklyn, N. Y.
5114 Ruth, b. Nov. 18, 1888, at Brooklyn.
5115 Charles Wesley, b. June 25, 1893.

5116 Emily Hooker, b. Oct. 6, 1894.

5117 Mercein, Jr., b. Jan. 26, 1897.

4024 Mary Nancy Tapping (Emily,^ John," Increase,^ Wil-
liam,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of John
H. and Emily Otis (Hooker) Tapping, b. Aug. 1860; m. Oct.

20, 1881, LaRue Fredenburg of Springfield, 111.

CHILD, FREDENBERG.

5118 Raymond Tapping, b. Aug. 17, 1882.

4025 Sarah Albertson Tapping (Emily,^ John,' Increase,^

William,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of

John H. and Emily Otis (Hooker) Tapping, b. May 18, 1862;
m. Oct. 1, 1884, Paul Moore Richards of Brooklyn, X. Y.

CHILDREN, RICHARDS.

5119 Mabel, b. July 18, 1885.

5120 Pauline, b. April 10, 1889; d. April 12, 1889.

4026 James Edgar Tapping (Emily,^ John,"^ Increase,^ Wil-
liam,5 Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of John H.
and Emily Otis (Hooker) Tapping, b. April 7, 1864; m. Feb.

7, 1888, Mary Electa Goodrich of Milwuakee, Wis.

CHILDREN, TAPPING.

5121 Gertrude Hunter, b. April 1890.

5122 Watson Goodrich, b. March, 1891.
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4030 Isadore Adelain Hooker (William,^ Chcllis," In-

crease.'' William.-' Hezckiah."* John,'* Sanuicl,- Thomas^),
daughter of William Hurley and Lydia Warren (Bacon) Hook-
er, b. Nov. 15, 184(); m. Jan. 1, 1863, Augustin Nims. She died
Sept. 2S, 1895.

CHILDREN, NIMS.

Hattic, m. J. Frank Walker.
Clarn. m. Wesley Spaulding.
Stella, ni. Joseph Tindall.

Fred. m. Alberta Grady.

4031 Clara Sophia Hooker (William,^ Chellis,"^ Increase,®

William.' Hczekiah.'* John,'* Samuel,^ Thomas'), daughter of

William Harlcv and Lvdia Warren (Bacon) Hooker, b. Nov.
20. 1849: m. ^iay 21. 1871. Herbert L. Judd.

CHILDREN, JUDD.

Harvey L.

Flora.

4033 Fannie Maria Hooker (William,® Chellis,'^ Increase,^

William,'' Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

William Harlev and Lvdia Warren (Bacon) Hooker, b. April

24, 1869; m. June 25, 1890, Jasper K. Goodwin.

CHILDREN, GOODWIN.

Harlev Hooker.
Kittie'

Francis.

Esther.

4037 Mary Hooker (William.® Harley,*^ Increase,^ Wil-
liam,'' Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas'), daughter of Wil-
liam Chellis and Marv Catherine (]\IcQuary) Hooker of Carth-

age, HI., b. Nov. 23, "1863, at Carthage, 111.; m. April 27, 1886,

Charles J. Daoust. She died ^larch 21, 1896, at Defiance, Ohio.

CHILD, DAOUST.

5123 Edward Chellis, b. at Defiance, Ohio.

4038 Fannie Maud Hooker (William,® Harley,*^ Increase,^

William,^ Hezekiah,* John,-"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

William Chellis and ^lary Catherine (McQuary) Hooker of
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Carthage, 111,, b. April 3, 1865, at Carthage; m. Oct. 15, 1891,

Michael Flynn, son of James Flynn of Ireland; b. Aug. 10,

1861, in Ireland. She attended Carthage College for five years
and graduated from Northern Indiana Normal School. She
was stenographer in her father's office for one year. They re-

side in Carthage, 111., where ]\Ir. Flynn is an architect, builder,

and contractor.
CHILD, FLYNN.

5124 Kitty, b. March 18, 1893, at Carthage, 111.

4050 James Hart Hooker (George,^ Harley,^ Increase,^^

William,^ Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of George
Rudd and Arminda Pratt (Martin) Hooker of Rockton, 111., J3.

July 27, 1864, at Rockton; m. July 29, 1885, Jennie Laura
Townsend, b. Feb. 27, 1865, at Plainfield, Vt.

CHIL])REN, HOOKER.

5125 Minnie Laura, b. Aug. 4, 1886, at Marshfield, Vt.

5126 Bernie, b. April 6, 1889, at Plainfield, Vt.

5127 Mary Elizabeth, b. Jan. 28, 1896, at West Berlin, Vt.

4051 William Clay Hollister (Frances,^ Harley,"^ Increase,^

William,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of George
Henrv and Frances Elizabeth (Hooker) Hollister of Rockton,
111. and Sioux Falls, S. Dak., b. Nov. 18, 1862, at Rockton;
m. Oct. 12, 1886, Carrie H. Coller. They reside at Sioux
Falls, S. D.

CHILDREN, HOLLISTER.

5128 William George, b. Oct. 25, 1887, at Sioux Falls.

5129 Mary Louise, b. Feb. 17, 1889, at Sioux Falls.

5130 Fannie Eugenie, b. Oct. 10, 1892, at Sioux Falls.

4053 Frederick Hooker Hollister (Frances,^ Harley,''' In-

crease,^ William,^ Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of

George Henry and Frances Elizabeth (Hooker) Hollister of

Rockton, 111., and Sioux Falls, S. D.. b. Aug. 21, 1865; m. L.

Belle Gifford of Dell Rapids, S. D., daughter of C. S. Gifford.

CHILDREN, HOLLISTER.

5131 Helen Hooker, b. April 6, 1895, at Sioux Falls.

5132 Mary, b. June 23, 1901, at Sioux Falls.

4104 Anna A. Bird (Ira,^ Anna,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,*
John,3 Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Ira and Julia (Sim-
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inons) BirtI of Cinciiinali. ( )hi(i. 1). May 5, 1841, at Cincinnati;

m. July 31, 18()J, Wchsicr rulnani of Cincinnati. Tlicy reside

at Cincinnati.

Cnn-DREN, PUTNAM.

5133 Walter S.. h. Sept. 1, 1867, at Cincinnati; d. May 10, 1881.

SIM Harry- \V., b. Dec. 5. 1872, at Cincinnati, m. April 25, 1894.

5135 Blanche L. Thompson.

4106 Henrietta Bird (Ira.'' Anna." Ira," Asahc!,"' Hezckiah,'*

John,-' Samuel.' Ihunias'j, daughter of Ira and Julia (Sim-
mons) Bird of Cincinnati, Ohio, b. July 10, 1848, at Cincinnati;

m. Nov. 7, 1866, O. F. Tudor. They reside at Cincinnati.

CHILD, TUDOR.

5136 Harry Bird, b. Oct. 9, 1868, at Cincinnati; m. Sept. 30, 1893,

Jessie Freemont.

4108 Charles Lester Bird (Henry,^ Anna," Ira,''^ Asahel,^
Hezekiah,^ John,-'' Samuel.- Thomas^), son of Henry Norman
and Martha Griswold (Hooker) Bird of Cincinnati, Ohio, b.

Nov. 5, 1851, at Cincinnati; m. June 27, 1876, Mary Elizabeth
Miller of Cincinnati, O., b. Oct. 1, 1857, at Cincinnati. They
reside at Cincinnati. He died Oct. 9, 1895, at Cincinnati.

CHILDREN, BIRD.

5137 Clarence Miller, b. April 1, 1877, at Cincinnati.

5138 Charles Lester, b. Feb. 27, 1881, at Cincinnati.

5139 Helen Irene, b. Aug. 30, 1885, at Cincinnati.

4110 Nellie Bird (Henry ,» Anna,' Ira,^^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,*

John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Henry Norman and
Martha Griswold (Hooker) Bird of Cincinnati, O., b. Aug.
21, 1863, at Cincinnati; m. Oct. 30, 1883, William Hipp of Cin-

cinnati; b. Sept. 22, 1859. Thev lived in Cincinnati and Chica-

go, 111.

CHILDREN, HIPP.

5140 Birdy, b. Oct. 19, \S8A, at Cincinnati: d. March 11, 1885.

5141 William Bird, b. April 13, 1886, at Cincinnati.

5142 Charles Henry, b. Jan. 19, 1888, at Chicago, 111.

4112 George Woodward Atwood (Eliza,^ George,' Ira,^

Asahel,'^ Hezekiah,* John,-*^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Anson
L. and Eliza Ann Maria (Hooker) Atwood of Bristol, Conn.,
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b. Aug. 8, 1841, at Bristol; m. Dec. 28, 1870, Mary Lucinda
Boardman. He died 1896.

CHILDREN, ATWOOD.

5143 George Boardman, b. May 25, 1875, at Hartford; d. March 12,

1885, at Hartford, Conn.

4117 Horace Hooker (Ira,^ George,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Ira and Mary E.

(Dunham) Hooker, b. Aug. 7, 1847; m. Oct. 18, 1871, Lydia

Andrews. He died June 29, 1875, at Jefferson, Miss.

CHILD, HOOKER.

5144 Claud, b. March, 1875; d. March 1876.

4118 Eliza Ann Hooker (Ira,^ George,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,4 John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Ira and Mary E.

(Dunham) Hooker, b. May 23, 1849; m. June 16, 1872, at Jef-

ferson, Miss., David W. Lapham.

CHILD, LAPHAM.

5145 Percy, b. Dec. 23, 1878.

4119 Urania L. Hooker (Ira,^ George,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,4 John,3 Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Ira and Mary E.

(Dunham) Hooker, b. Oct. 20, 1850; m. March 11, 1865, Clark

E. Calligan.

CHILD, CALLIGAN.

5146 Frank, b. Nov. 17, 1874; d. March, 1881.

4120 Helen M. Hooker (Ira,^ George,"^ Ira,^ Asahel,^ Heze-
kiah,^ John,3 Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Ira and Mary E.

(Dunham) Hooker, b. Aug. 19, 1852; m. No. 1, Oct. 18, 1871,

Andrews. She m. No. 2, Dec. 12, 1886, William Daven-
port of Grand Junction, Iowa.

CHILDREN, ANDREWS.

By 1st marriage.
5147 Clarence, b. Feb. 3, 1873.

5148 William, b. Feb. 13. 1879.

5149 Mary E., b. July 21,

29
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4122 Charles Andrew Ives (Julia Stnii^hton.^ Julia." Ira,**

Asahcl.' Hr/A-kiali.-* John.'' Saninel.- Tlionias'), son of Riley

and Julia Sojihia (Ston^lUon) Ivcs of Plvnionth, Conn., b.

Aprif 18. 1861. at llynKMitli : m. July 23. 1885. Cora E. Miller,

(lau.i:htcr ni Nathan G. and Cora (McKc-c) Miller. lie is a

manufacturer of toys, notions, etc., at Bridgeport, Conn.

CHILnKEN. IVES.

5150 Marpucritc. h. Feb. 7. 1887. at RridRcport, Conn.
5151 Eli;rabctli, b. Sept. 19. 1888. at Bridgeport, Conn.

4123 Andrew Stoughton Gaylord (Catherine Stoughton*
Julia." Ira,'" Asahel,' Ik-zekiah,* John,'' Samuel,- Thomas^),
son of Ansel and Catherine (Stoup^hton) Gaylord of Plymouth,
Conn., b. July 28, 1856, at Terryville, Conn.; m. Oct. 16. 1889,

Katharine Phelps Arms, daughter of Rev. William Frederick

and Sarah Ascnath (Phelps) Arms. b. Sept. 15, 1865, at Green-
wich. Conn. He is superintendent of schools at Plymouth,
Conn.

CHILD, GAYLORD.

5152 Ruth Katharine, b. Feb. 5, 1899, at Terr>'vil]c, Conn.

4129 George Hooker Stoughton (George Stoughton,^ Julia,'^

Ira,^ Asahel,'' Hezckiah.^* John,-'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

George Andrew and ]\Iary Ann (Hemingway) Stoughton
of Thomaston, Conn. b. Jan. 17, 1857, at Thomaston ; m. Oct.

3, 1878, Clara Coleman, daughter of Oscar Paul and Sarah
Maria (Gordon) Coleman of Bridgeport, Conn., b. Jan. 15,

1859, at Bridgeport. He is a banker of Thomaston, Conn.

CHILDREN, STOUGHTON.

5153 Addie Clara, b. March 18, 1883, at Thomaston, Conn.
5154 Robert Coleman, b. Feb. 14, 1888, at Thomaston, Conn.

4130 Edward Cornelia Stoughton (George Stoughton,*
Julia,"* Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,-* John,'^ Samuel,'*^ Thomas^), son
of George Andrew and ]\Iary Ann (Hemingway) Stoughton
of Thomaston, Conn., b. April 18, 1860, at Thomaston, Conn.;
m. Oct. 11, 1882, Nellie Trivoya, daughter of Ferdinand and
Flora Ann (Pond) Trivoya of Thomaston, Conn., b. March
7, 1864, at Thomaston. He is connected with "The Plume &
Atwood Co.," brass manufacturers, Thomaston and Water-
bury, Conn.
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CHILDREN, STOUGHTON.

5155 Louis Edward, b. Dec. 6, 1886, at Thomaston, Conn.
5156 Arthur Hemingway, b. Oct. 8, 1890, at Thomaston, Conn.

4134 Winifred Porter Stoughton (Ira Stoughton,^ Julia,"''

Ira,^ Asahel,-^ Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter
of Ira Hooker and Adeline (Sanford) Stoughton of Terryville,

Conn., b. May 27, 1860; m. May 17, 1893, Arthur Burr Beach.

CHILDREN, BEACH.

5157 Beulah Addie, b. Feb. 12, 1894.

5158 Alice Stoughton, b. .March 19, 1896.

5159 Helen Louise, b. April 18, 1899.

4137 Helen Lurene Stoughton (Ira Stoughton,^ JuHa,"^ Ira,^

Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Ira Hooker and Hattie Barbour (Mitchell) Stoughton of Ter-
ryville, Conn., b. Jan. 29, 1874; m. July 2, 1894, Charles Rich-
ard Gahr.

CHILDREN, GAHR.

5160 Laurence Stoughton, b. April, 1895.

5161 Ruth Phelps, b. July 1897.

5162 Charlotte Frances, b. Oct., 1898.

5163 Margaret, b. Nov. 1901.

5164 Charles Richard, b. Dec. 25, 1902.

5165 Catherine Stoughton, b. June 26, 1905.

5166 Donald, b. July, 1907.

4143 Walter Bulkley Williams (Horace WilHams,^ Caro-
line,^ Ira,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son
of Horace Robbins and Amelia (Bulkley) Williams of Rich-
mond, Mich., b. March 3, 1867, at Almont, Mich.; m. Oct. 18,

1892, Martha Elizabeth King, daughter of Alfred Joshua and
Susan Deborah (Lone) King of New Britain, Conn., b. June
18, 1869, at New Britain. ^Ir. W^illiams is a die and tool maker.
He is a skilled mechanical draughtsman and has been for years
employed by the Yale and Tower Co. He lives at Stamford,
Conn.

CHILD, WILLIAMS.

5167 Harold Robbins, b. Feb. 21, 1894, at Stamford.

4165 Edward Huntington Clark (Mary,^ Edward,"^ Asahel,^
Asahel,^ Hezekiah,'* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Rev.
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Anson and Mary Lanman (Hooker) Clark, b. Feb. 1855, at

Brookfu'ld, Wis.; m. Nov. 17, 18cS5, Mary Woodbury Greene,

daughter of Joseph David and Mary Ann (Kendall) Greene
of Washington, D. C.; b. Jan. 1, 1885, at Philadelphia, Pa. He
was a B. A. of Williams College. 18/8; B. D. of Seabury Hall,

1885. He was a rector of a church at Red Wing, Minn., and
later at Park Ridge, 111., and Pontiac, 111.

CHILDREN, CLARK.

5168 Mary Huntington, b. Aug. 27. 1&S6, at Wells, Minn.; d. Dec. 15,

1891.

5169 Elizabeth Kendall, b. Aug. 27. 1886, at Wells, Minn.

5170 Edward Greene, b. July 28, 1891, at Red Wing, Minn.

4169 Calvin Montague Clark (Mary^ Edward,"^ Asahel,^

Asahel,'' Hezekiah,^ John."' Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev.

Anson and Mary Lanman (Hooker) Clark of Hartford, Wis.,

b. Jan. 30, 1862, at Hartford, Wis.; m. June 29, 1893, Helen
Munson Cobb, daughter of John Merrill and Charlotte Wood-
man (Rowe) Cobb of New Gloucester, Maine, b. Dec. 24,

1861, at Fort Fairfield, Me. Mr. Clark was educated at Beloit,

Wis. College Preparatory School Williams College 1884;

taught at Saratoga Springs 1884-85 ; at Andover Theological

Seminary, 1885-88; Winckley "Fellow" in Berlin, Germany,
1888-90. Pastor at Wolfsborough, N. H., 1890-93 and at Hav-
erhill, Mass., 1893.

CHILDREN, CLARK.

5171 Cornelius Edwards, b. June 2. 1894, at Haverhill.

5172 CharloUe Rowe, b. July 13, 1896.

5173 Katherine Hooker, b. July 13, 1899.

5174 Ruth Huntington, b. and d. Jan. 25, 1903.

4171 Anson Hooker Clark (Mary,^ Edward,* Asahel,^ Asa-

hel,^ Hezekiah,'* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Rev. Anson
and Mary Lanman (Hooker) Clark of Hartford, Wis., b. Nov.

29, 1866, at Hartford; m. July 15, 1891, Georgia May Brown,
daughter of George Albert and Ellen (Porter) Brown of Wau-
sau. Wis., b. Nov. 5, 1865, at Pleasant Valley, Iowa. He be-

came a railroad telegraph operator and a book-keeper. Since

1891, he has been secretary and treasurer of the Fenwood Lum-
ber Co., of Wausau, Wis.

CHILD, CLARK.

5175 Margaret Edwards, b. March 22, 1893, at Wausau.
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4173 Elizabeth Hooker Montague (Faith,^ Edward/ Asa-
hel,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter
of Rev. Enos Janes and Faith Huntington (Hooker) Montague
of Summit, Wis., b. Dec. 23, 1849, at Summit; m. Oct. 8, 1872,

Price Colby Claflin, son of Gilbert and Esther (Colby) Claflin

of Summit, Wis., b. Oct. 17, 1849, at Summit. She was educat-

ed at Ripson College and at Fox Lake Female College, W^is.

He is an optician, practising at Washington, D. C.

CHILDREN, CLAFLIN.

5176 Gilbert Montague, b. Aug. 21, 1873, at Stevens Point, Wis. ; d.

June 10, 1880, at Stevens Point, Wis.
5177 Harry Edwards, b. Aug. 6, 1875, at Stevens Point, Wis.; m.

Dec. 28, 1898, Eunice Fern Copps.
5178 Mabel Faith, b. Oct. 3, 1878, at Stevens Point; m. Oct. 8, 1802,

Meh'ille Dyer Lindsay.
5179 Edward Enos, b. Nov. 25, 1880, at Stevens Point; d. June 23,

1900, at London, Eng.
5180 Paul, b. Jan. 13, 1884, at Stevens Point, Wis. ; d. Jan. 25, 1884.

5181 Elsie Grace, b. Oct. 12, 1886, at Stevens Point, Wis.
5182 Marguerite Esther, b. Sept. 6, 1891, at Washington, D. C.

4174 Mary Janes Montague (Faith,^ Edward," Asahel,^
Asahel,^ Hezekiah,-^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

Rev. Enos Janes and Faith Huntington (Hooker) I^lontague

of Summit, Wis., b, Sept. 11, 1850, at Summit, Wis.; m. Oct.

4, 1882, Harry Huntington Powers, son of Joseph and Lucretia
(Huntington) Powers of Hebron, Wis., b. Aug. 7, 1859, at

Hebron. She was educated at Ripson College, W^is. Mr.
Powers was professor of French in Oberlin College, Ohio,
1888-92. Professor of Economics and Sociology at Smith Col-

lege, Northampton, Mass., 1893-95 and professor of Economics
and Social Science at Leland Stanford, Jr. University, Palo
Alto, Cal., 1895.

CHILDREN, POWERS.

5183 Philip Montague, b. Dec. 16, 1884, at Oak Creek, Wis.
5184 Joseph Kirke, b. Sept. 3, 1889, at Oberlin, Ohio.

4178 George Lyman Hooker (Edward,^ Edward,''' Asahel,^

Asahel,^ Hezekiah,"* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Edward
Trumbull and Susan (Atwater) Hooker, b. April 19, 1872, at

Middletown, Conn. ; m. Nov. 5, 1904, Bertha C. Bork.

CHILD, HOOKER.

5184 Lyman Ray, b. June 8, 1906.
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4179 Sarah Frances Hooker ( l^dward.^ I^dwardJ Asahel,*^

Asahcl,'"' IKv.ckiah,* John.'* Saniuol,'^ Thomas'), cla\ij::^htcr of

Edward Trumhidl and Susan (Atwatcr) Hooker, h. March 4,

1874. at Xow Ork^ans. La.; ni .Sept. 14, 1898, Carl Gotthilf

Krncp^cr. h. Jan. 25, 1872, at Stettin, Wis. They reside at

Wausaw, Wis.

CHILDREN. KHl'F.r.ER.

5184b Edward William, b. Jtilv 5. 1900. d. July C\ 1900.

51S4c Grctcbcn Hli^abctb. b. Slav 17. 1902.

51S4d Rboda Edwards, b. Feb. 18. 1905.

4183 Mary Cornelius Little fSarah Cornelius.^ Mary,' Asa-
hel,''' Asahel,"* Hczekiah.* John.-' Samuel.- Thomas'), daup^hter
of Rev. George B. and Sarah Edwards (Cornelius) Little of
Bangor, Me., b. Dec. 24, 1853, at Bangor, Me.; m. April 15,

1875, Joseph Lincoln Colby, son of Gardner and Mary Lowe
(Roberts) Colby of Boston, Mass., b. Feb. 24, 1846, at Boston,
Mass. He was for many years, superintendent of various
iron mines in the w^est, but has now retired from active busi-
ness. They reside at Newton Centre, Mass.

CHILDREN, COLBY.

5185 Alice Edwards, b. May 10, 1876, at Yonkers. N. Y.
5186 Mary Gardner, b. Dec. 16, 1880, at Milwaukee; m. April 2, 1903,

Handell Henderson.
5187 Julia Cornelius, b. July 6, 1884, at Milwaukee.

4185 Annie Everts Cornelius (Jeremiah Cornelius,^ Mary'''

Asahel,'^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah.^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^),
daughter of Jeremiah Evarts and Sarah Henner (Storrs) Cor-
nelius of Boston, Mass., b. April 13, 1864, at Newton Centre,
Mass.; m. Oct. 8, 1891, John Henry Colby, son of John Free-
man and Ruth E. (Cloutman) Colby of Randolph, Mass., b.

Jan. 13, 1862, at Randolph. He is a lawyer at Boston, Mass.

CHILD, COLBY.

5188 John Noyes, b. Dec. 15, 1893, at Boston, Mass.

4189 Henry Edwards Winans (Sarah Peck,^ Sarah,''' Asa-
hel,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,* John,-"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Ira and Sarah Edwards (Peck) Winans of Rochester, N. Y.,

b. Jan. 21, 1873, at Rochester; m. June 12, 1900, Edith Aimee
Brown of Rochester, N. Y., b. June 7, 1876.
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CHILDREX, WINANS.

5189 Phyllis Edwards, b. April 30, 1901.

4192 Elizabeth Hooker Winans (Sarah Peck,* SarahJ Asa-
hel,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah/ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter
of Ira and Sarah Edwards (Peck) Winans of Rochester, N.
Y., b. May 3, 1876; m. June 21, 1900, Robert Webster Smith
Burnett of Rochester, b. Feb. 7, 1861. They reside in Roch-
ester.

CHILD, BURNETT.

5190 Helen Marjorie, b. Feb. 9, 1902.

4195 William Bulkley Smith (Bryan Smith,* Lydia,' Bry-
an,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

Bryan Hooker and Elizabeth (Bulkley) Smith of Brooklyn,
N. Y., b. Sept. 12, 1855, at Brooklyn ; m. March 24, 1879, Emily
L. Clapp, daughter of George 'M. and Emily (Lawrence) Clapp.

CHILDREN^ SMITH.

5191 Lois Bulkley, b. March 23. 1880, at Brooklyn.
5192 Corinne Lawrence, b. April 24, 1883, at Brooklyn.
5193 Bryan Hooker, b. Oct. 2, 1887, at Brooklyn.

4196 Cyrus Porter Smith (Bryan Smith,^ Lydia,"^ Bryan,^
Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Bryan
Hooker and Elizabeth (Bulklev) Smith of Brooklyn, b. Jan.

30, 1859, at Brooklyn; m. Aprir26, 1882, Augusta \Veeks Bab-
cock, daughter of Edward H. and Catherine (Lynde) Babcock
of Brooklyn, b. Nov. 4, 1863 at Brooklyn. He died March 20,

1895, at Brooklyn.

CHILDREN, SMITH.

5194 Eloise Babcock, b. Aug. 18, 1883, at Brooklyn.
5195 Cyrus Porter, b. Feb. 15, 1886, at Brooklyn; d. Feb. 27, 1886.

5196 Katherine Lynde Babcock, b. July 22, 1887, at Brooklyn.

4214 George Hooker Marsh (Catherine Doolittle,^ Urania,"^

Chauncey,^ Asahel,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son

of Ben Frank and Catherine Hooker (Doolittle) ^larsh, b.

March 20, 1872; m. Sept. 19, 1896, Cora Mildred Wilbur.

CHILDREN, MARSH.

5197 George Wilbur, b. Jan. 14, 1898.

5198 Ben Howard, b. Jan. 3. 1900.

5199 Raymond Densel, b. Feb. 16, 1902.
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4261 Cassius Mason Hooker (George,® Henry,^ Seth,*

J(.)hn,^ Jolin,* Jolin,-^ SaniiK-l.' I'honias^), son of George Pren-
tice and Liicretia (Ashcrafl) Hooker of Hinsdale, N. H., b.

July \2, 1848. at Hinsdale; ni. Scj)!. 1. 1877, I^iiinia HufTaker
of Tuscan, Ariz.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5200 Jessie Belie, h. Oct. 25, 1880; d. July 10, 1882.

5201 Etta. b. Sept. 1, 1882.

5202 Ora Whitelcy. b. April 21, 1886.

4262 Augusta R. Hooker (George,^ Henry, "^ Seth,''' John,-"*

John.** John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of George Prentice

and Lucretia (Ashcraft) Hooker of Hinsdale, N. H., b. Oct.
12, 1851, at Hinsdale, X. H.; m. May 16, 1883, Wolfred N.
Pike of Burke, N. Y.

CHILDREN, PIKE.

5203 George Hooker, b. Sept. 19, 1885.

5204 Mabel Josephine, b. May 24, 1887.

4265 Charles Osgood Hooker (Charles,® Henry, "^ Seth,*"^

John,-^' Jolin,-^ John,"'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Charles and
Maria Celia (Osgood) Hooker of Hinsdale, N. H., and San
Francisco, Cal., b. Aug. 10, 1860; m. Feb. 5, 1896, Ella Wall
Goad, daughter of William Frank Goad. They reside in San
Francisco, Cal.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5205 Osgood, b. Aug. 6, 1897, at San Francisco.

4273 Frederic Joseph Nutting (Almira,® Henry,'^ Seth,^

John,^ John,-* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Isaiah H. and
Almira Ann (Hooker) Nutting, b. Nov. 22, 1854, at Orford,

N. H. ; m. Feb. 1, 1875, Annie Wheatley, daughter of William
and Mae (Doughty) Wheatley of Hamilton, Ontario, Canada,
b. Aug. 24, 1851, a\ Hamilton.

CHILDREN, NUTTING.

5206 Eva Winnefred, b. Nov. 7, 1875.

5207 Minnie Estelle, b. Sept. 9, 1878.

4274 Herbert Hooker Nutting (Almira,^ Henry,"^ Seth,^

John,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Isaiah H. and
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Almira Ann (Hooker) Nutting, b. July 24, 1859, at Holliston,

Mass. ; m. Feb. 4, 1883, Lorretta McRoy, daughter of Thomas
H. and Elizabeth A. (Brandd) McRoy of De Kalb, 111., b. Aug.
2, 1860, at De Kalb.

CHILDREN, NUTTING.

5208 Walter Hull, b. March 4, 1887.

5209 Allie Elizabeth, b. Oct. 17, 1888.

4284 Edward R. Gates (Mary Blanchard,^ Abigail,' Seth,^

John,^ John,"* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Daniel C. and
Mary Adaline (Blanchard) Gates, b. May 20, 1854, at Worces-
ter, Mass.; m. May 17, 1882, Mabel M. Barney of Springfield,

Mass., b. May 12, 1857, at Springfield.

CHILDREN, GATES.

5210 Everet Edward, b. March 19, 1883, at Worcester.
5211 Edith May, b. July 12, 1886, at Springfield, Mass.

4289 James Albert Taylor (Maria Blanchard,^ Abigail,"^

Seth,^ John,-^ John,"* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Nelson
and Maria Hooker (Blanchard) Taylor of Castleton, Vt., b.

Sept. 5, 1842, at Castleton, Vt. ; m. Sept. 7, 1873, Sarah E. Mott.

CHILDREN, TAYLOR.

5212 Clarence E., b. July 11, 1874.

5213 James Albert, b. Nov. 2, 1875.

5214 Helen Hooker, b. June 15, 1877.

5215 Eva Mott, b. Sept. 24, 1880.

5216 Cora Blanchard, b. March 10, 1882.

5217 Vernie De Las, b. March 29, 1885.

4293 Charles Bates Ketcham (Lodema Todd,^ Abigail,^
Seth,6 John,5 John,* John,^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), son of Wil-
liam and Lodema H. (Todd) Ketcham of Madison, Wis., b.

Feb. 8, 1858, at Richland City, Wis. ; m. Feb. 4, 1883, Mary
Dillon.

CHILDREN, KETCHAM.

5218 Isaac Henry, b. April 22, 1884.

4307 William Lewis Taylor (Lewis Taylor,^ Delia,^ Seth,^

John,^ John,"* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas,^), son of Lewis and
Mary (Humphrey) Taylor of Roxbury, Mass., b. March 4,

1850, at Roxbury ; m. Oct. 27, 1886, Emma F. Winslow of Dor-
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Chester, Mass. They reside at Dorchester. IK- is cniployod in

a wholesale hoot and shoe house in Hoston.

CHILDREN, TAYLOR.

5210 Winslow Lewis, h. May 21. 1888, at Dorchester.

4308 Webster Humphrey Taylor (Lewis Taylor,'* Delia,''

Selh.*' lolin.-' John.' John."- ."^aniucl,- IdioniasM. son of Lewis
and Mary (Humphrey) Taylor of Roxbury, Mass., b. Oct. 11,

1853. at Roxbury ; ni. Sept. 17 , 1877, Ella Frances Chase of Bos-

ton Hip^hlands, Mass. He is employed in the house of Deader
Adamson & Company of Boston. They reside at Boston High-
lands.

CHILDREN, TAYI^R.

5220 Webster Haverstock, b. Feb. 21, 1880.

4312 Frank Dwight Taylor (William Taylor.'^ DeliaJ Scth,^'

John,"' John,^ John,"^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of William
Dwight and Harriet (Alexander) Tavlor of Boston, Mass., b.

Feb. 26, 1855, at Boston : m. Feb. 1, 1883, Eliza Wheeler of Col-

orado Springs, Colo. They reside at Colorado Springs, where
he is a book-keeper.

CHILDREN, TAYLOR.

5221 Marion Hattie. b. Nov. 21, 1885.

4318 Ida Louise Boyden (Delia Taylor,^ Delia,' Seth,«

John,"^ John,^ John,'' Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Dr. Fred-

eric and Delia Hooker (Tavlor) Bovden of Hinsdale, X. H.,

b. .Aug. 16, 1856, at Hinsdale'; m. Sept 26, 1877, Robert W. Day
of Springfield, Mass. He is connected w^ith the Morgan En-
velope Co., Springfield, Mass.

CHILDREN, DAY.

5222 Pauline Boyden, b. Feb. 19. 1879.

5223 Alice Louise, b. May 24, 1880; d. July 26, 1880.

5224 Robert Frederic, b. Feb. 23. 1882.

5225 Windsor Boyden, b. Dec. 23, 1885.

4327 George Breck Hooker (Robert,^ George,' John,^

John, 5 John,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Robert Breck
and Mary Ophelia (Young) Hooker of Elizabeth, N. J., b.

June 8, 1860; m. Amelia Susan Annin, b. March 5, 1863. He
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was associated with his father in the drug business at EHza-
beth. He died May 7, 1901.

CHILDREN-, HOOKER.

5226 Henry Dwight, b. Sept. 29. 1891.

5227 Robert Breck, b. Oct. 20, 1896.

5228 George Annin, b. June 13, 1900.

4334 Charles Stuart Wood Packard (John Packard,^ Eliz-

abeth,"^ John,^ John,^ John,* John,-^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

John Hooker and Elizabeth (Wood) Packard of Philadelphia,

Pa., b. June 2, 1860, at Philadelphia; m. April 14, 1882, Eliza

Gilpin McLean, daughter of Samuel and Maria Williams
(Pierce) McLean of Alexandria, Va., b. Feb. 18, 1860, at Alex-
andria.

CHILDREN, PACKARD

5229 Elizabeth.

5230 Elizabeth Routh, b. March 31, 1883; d. July 11, 1883.

5231 John Hooker, b. April 4, 1884.

4336 John Hooker Packard, Jr., (John Packard,^ Elizabeth,"

John,^ John,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of John
Hooker and Elizabeth (Wood) Packard of Philadelphia. Pa.,

b. May 9, 1865, at Philadelphia : m. June 15, 1889, Agnes Tilgh-
man, daughter of Richard A. and Susan Price (Toland) Tilgh-
man of Philadelphia, b. July 7, 1868.

CHILDREN, PACKARD.

5232 Joan Hooker, b. Dec. 24, 1890.

5233 John Francis Randolph, b. June, 1893.

4338 George Randolph Packard (John Packard,*^ Eliza-

beth,^ John,^ John,-^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

John Hooker and Elizabeth (Wood) Packard of Philadelphia,

b. Sept. 27, 1872, at Philadelphia; m. Oct. 30, 1895, Elizabeth
Wain Wistar Brown, daughter of T. Wistar and INIary Far-
num Brown of Philadelphia. They live at Villa Nova. He
is in the insurance brokage business in Philadelphia.

CHILDREN, PACKARD.

5234 Mary Farnum, b. Nov. 9, 1896, at Villa Nova, Pa.
5235 Elizabeth, b. Dec. 25. 1897, at Villa Nova.
5236 Ruth, b. Dec. 14, 1901, at Villa Nova.
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4340 Julia Ann Rust Kingsley ( luiiily.*' llcnrv/ William/^

John,'' Jolm/ John,' Sannu-l.' 1 lionias' ). dauj^htcr of ( )rrin and
Emily (Hooker) Kingsley of \\'(.'sthanii)ton, h. I^'cb. 23, 1827;
m. Nov. 4. 1846. Oliver Clark liridj^eman, son of Oliver and
Elizabeth (Tonieroy) Bridgenian of Granville. Mass., b. Dec.
11, 1820, at Granville. They reside at Noriiiainj>ton, Mass.,
where he is a locksmith.

CHILDREN, BRIIX;EMAN.

5237 Louisa, b. June 9. 1848, at Northampton, Mass.; d. Sept. 17, 1848.

5238 Louisa (2nd), b. May 10. 1851; d. Sept. 16, 1852.

A son. b. July 24, 18^2; d. Aug. 12, 1852.

4341 Sarah Henry Kingsley (Eniily,^ Henry," William,'^

John."' John.* John.'- Sanuicl.- Thomas^), daughter of Orrin and
Emily (Hooker) Kingsley of Westhampton, Mass., b. Jan.
29, 1828, at Westhampton; m. June 15, 1848, George Burder
Drury, son of Rev. Amos and Sarah Parmalee (Swift) Drury
of Westhampton, Mass., b. April 24, 1823, at Rutland, Vt.

He was a carpenter by trade but has for a number of years been
superintendent of schools. She died Feb. 3, 1861, at West-
hampton.

CHILDREN, DRURY.

5239 Charles Kingsley, b. Nov. 19, 1850, at Westhampton; d. Sept. 19,

1851, at Westhampton.
5240 Mary Hooker, b. Oct. 21, 1857; d. March 13, 1876, at Northamp-

ton, Mass.
5241 George Henry, b. Jan. 1, 1861, at Westhampton; m. Aug. 5, 1890,

Florence Mary Stebbins.

4342 Emily Elsie Kingsley (Emily,^ Henry .'' William,''>

John,-"^ John,-* John," Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Orrin
and Emily (Hooker) Kingsley of Westhampton, Mass., b.

Aug. 22, 1830, at Westhampton,' Mass. ; m. June 14, 1850, Elihu

Parsons Bartlett, son of Elihu and Sarah Hurlburt Bartlett

of W^esthampton, b. ^larch 19, 1825, at Westhampton. He is

a farmer at Westhampton. She died April 17, 1855, at West-
hampton.

CHILDREN, BARTLETT.

5242 Edward Ashmun, b. Jan. 18, 1851; m. Mar. 11, 1875, Emma Ada
Jessamine.

5244 Emily Hooker, b. April 2, 1855, at Westhampton; m. Nov. 4,

1893, Henry Wright Warner.
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4344 Edward Munson Kingsley ( Emily ,s Henry,^ William,^

John,^ John,-* John,^ Samuel.- Thomas^), son of Orrin and Em-
ily (Hooker) Kingsley of Westhampton, Mass., b. Aug. 18,

1839, at Westhampton, Mass.; m. Oct. 15, 1862, Josephine
Dickenson Graves, daughter of Elihu and Rhoda (Thayer)
Graves of Williamburg, Mass., b. ]\larch 13, 1840, at Williams-
burg. He was a freight agent. He died Aug. 12, 1868, at Wil-
liamsburg, Mass.

CHILDREN, KINGSLEY.

5245 Charles Hooker, b. Dec. 20, 1864, at Northampton, Mass.; d.

Aug. 23, 1865, at Northampton.
5246 Carrie Elsie, b. Aug. 14, 1866, at Northampton; m. July 20, 1892,

James Foster Wells.
5247 Ellen Munson, b. Jan. 26, 1868, at Williamsburg, Mass.

4345 Ellen Maria Kingsley ( Emily,^ Henry ,'^ William,^

John,5 John,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Orrin
and Emily (Hooker) Kingsley of Westhampton, ]\Iass.. b.

June 6, 1842, at W^esthampton ; m. Feb. 20, 1873, Dr. Judson
Bradley, son of Elihu S. and Lucy ^laria (Barnes) Bradley
of West Stockbridge, Mass., b. Jan. 19, 1836, at West Stock-

bridge. He was a physician at Detroit, ]\Iich. He died June
14, 1889, at Detroit, buried at Westhampton.

CHILDREN, BRADLEY.

5248 Oliver Bridgeman, b. Nov. 7, 1877.

5249 Lucy Maria, b. June 9, 1880.

4348 Edward Wales Hooker (Festus,^ Henry ,'^ William,^

John,^ John,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Festus and
Mary (Strong) Hooker of Westhampton, Mass., b. Nov. 26,

1840, at Westhampton ; m. July 17, 1862, Jane Eliza Clark,

daughter of Deacon Jenas Strong and Eliza (Rust) Clark of

Elbridge, N. Y., b. Jan. 15, 1841, at Elbridge. He was a farmer
at Maple Creek, Nebraska.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5250 Henry Clark, b. Aug. 22. 1866; m. Nov. 4, 1891. Mary L
Springer.

5251 Anna Worthington. b. Dec. 11, 1870; d. Oct. 20, 1873, at Fre-
mont, Neb.

5252 Edward Festus, b. July 28, 1876, at Maple Creek, Neb. ; d. Sept.

23, 1907.

5253 Charles Strong, b. Sept. 8, 1878, at Maple Creek, Neb. ; d. Sept.

13, 1878, at Maple Creek.
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5254 Cornelia Almira. h. Oct. 29. 1879. at Maple Creek, Neb.
5255 Jennie Mae. b. May 19. 18S4. at Maple Creek, Neb. ; ni. Jan. 25,

1905, Raymond Phillips.

4349 Lucy Ashmun Hooker ( I'tstus.^ llcnrv." William,*^

John.* John.^ John.' Sannul.' Thomas'), daii^hlcr of J'cstiis

and Mary (Stronj;) Hooker of Xorthanij)ton, Mass. ;b. July 15,

184.V at Wcsthanipton ; in. l)(c. 7. 1S()5. ( icorge Khk-rkin
Kni[;ht son of John Millon and Samantha Rust (Kingsley)
Knipht of W'cstliaiupton, Mass., b. Nov. 13, 1845, at West-
liampton. He is a librarian at \Vcsthanipl(jii.

CHILDREN, KNIGHT.

5256 George Hooker, b. May 13, 1876, at Wcsthampton, Mass.

4351 Worthington Hooker ( Fcstus.^ Henry ,^ William,**

John.'' Jolin,^ J(j]in.' Samuel,'- Thomas'), son of Fcstus and
Mary (Strong) Hooker of Westhampton, Mass., b. Nov. 20,

1848, at Westhampton ; m. Dec. 2, 1873, Frances Augusta
Jewett, daughter of Albert and Vileria Augusta (Loud) Jew-
ett of Westhampton, Mass., b. Oct. 2, 1851, at Westhampton.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5257 Harold Worthington, b. Aug. 11, 1880; m. Oct 12, 1905, Riibie

Mae Strong.
5258 Albert Jewett, b. Nov. 19, 1890.

5259 Earl Drury, b. April 11, 1892.

4352 Charles Hooker (Festus,^ Flenry,"^ William,^ John,^
John,^ John,-'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Festus and Mary
(Strong) Hooker of Westhampton, Mass., b. Sept, 14, 1850, at

Westhampton; m. April 10, 1872, Mary Hale Edwards, daugh-
ter of Ferdinand Worcester and Martha Lyman (Rust) Ed-
wards of Sunderland, Mass., b. May 17, 1851, at South Deer-
field, Mass. He is a farmer at Westhampton, Mass.

,

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5260 Bessie May, b. May 3, 1873, at Westhampton, Mass.
5261 William Anson, b. Aug. 13, 1877, at Westhampton; m, Feb. 5,

1907, May Woodbury Allen.

5262 Charles Worcester, b. April 13, 1883, at Westhampton.

4354 Maryett Chapman (Electa.^ Henry,' William,^ John,^
John.* John,^ Samuel. ^ Thomas^, daughter of Anson and Elec-
ta Wales (Hooker) Chapman of Westhampton, Mass., b. May
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15, 1833, at Westhampton ; m. Oct. 15, 1867, Edward Webster
Kingsley, son of Zenas and Susan (Ehvell) Kingsley of W'est-

hampton, ]\lass., b. July 21, 1831, at Westhampton. He was
for some years a millwright at Puget Sound, W. T. Then a

lumber manufacturer at Coos, X. H. Is now a mechanic at

Westhampton, Mass.

CHILDREN, KINGSLEY.

5263 Edward Anson, b. March 23, 1878; m. April 21, 1906, Matilda A.
Donaghue.

4358 William Augustus Hooker (William,^ William.' Wil-
liam,^ John,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Wil-
liam. Throop and Caroline (Collins) Hooker of Hartford,

Conn., b. Sept. 4, 1845, at Hartford : m. Dec. 24, 1879, Elizabeth

Work, daughter of John Clinton Work. He is a mining en-

gineer of the firm of Hooker & Lawrence, New York City.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5264 William Brian, b. Nov. 2. 1880. at New York City.

5265 Joan Culbertson, b. Feb. 27, 1884, at New York City.

5266 Duncan Collins, b. ]^Iar. 4, 1885, at New York City.

4364 Lucy Ashmun Hooker (Henry,^ William," William,^

John,-^ John,-* John,-^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Henrv
and Sarah (Hall) Hooker of Westfield, I\Iass., b. Sept. 19, 184d,

at Hartford, Conn. ; m. Sept. 10, 1879, John Cotton Eastman,
son of Rev. Eastman of New York City. They live at New
Haven, Conn.

CHILDREN, EASTM.\N.

.S267 Paul. h. Sent. 14. 1880: d Sent 17. 1880.
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5254 Cornelia Almira, b. Oct. 29. 1879, at Maple Creek, Xcb.
5255 Jennie Mae. b. Mav 19. 1884, at Maple Creek, Neb.; ni. Jan. 25,

V)05, Kayincnd I'hiilips.

4349 Lucy Ashmun Hooker ( l-'cstus,^ Ikiiry," William/'

John,' John.* John,-' SanHul.- Thomas^), (laughter of Fcstus
and Mary (Strong) Hooker of Northampton, Mass.; b. July 15,

1843. at \\'csthamj)t()n ; m. iJcc. 7, 1865, Cicorge I^^lck-rkin

Knight son of John Milton and Samantha Rust (Kingsley)
Knight of \\'cstham])lon. Mass.. b. Nov. 15, 1845, at Wcst-
hampton. He is a librarian at \\'esthamj)ton.

CHILDREN, KNIGHT.

5256 George Hooker, b. May 13, 1876, at Westhampton, Mass.

4351 Worthington Hooker (Fcstus.^ Henry j*^ William,^'

Jolin,-'' John,^ John,'' Samuel,- Thomas^), son of Festus and
Mary (Strong) Hooker of Westhampton, Mass., b. Nov. 20,

1848, at \\'esthampton ; m. Dec. 2, 1873, Frances Augusta
Jewett. daughter of Albert and Vileria Augusta (Loud) Jew-
ett of Westhampton, ]\Iass., b. Oct. 2, 1851, at Westhampton.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5257 Harold Worthington, b. Aug. 11, 1880; m. Oct. 12, 1905, Rubie
Mae Strong.

5258 Albert Jewett, b. Nov. 19, 1890.

5259 Earl Drury, b. April 11, 1892.

4352 Charles Hooker (Festus,^ Henry,^ William,^ John,^
John,^ John,2 Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Festus and Mary
(Strong) Hooker of Westhampton, Mass., b. Sept. 14, 1850, at

W^esthampton ; m. April 10, 1872, Mary Hale Edwards, daugh-
ter of Ferdinand Worcester and Martha Lyman (Rust) Ed-

A

^
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15, 1833, at Westhampton ; m. Oct. 15, 1867, Edward Webster
Kingsley, son of Zenas and Susan (Elwell) Kingsley of West-
hampton, Mass., b. July 21, 1831, at W^esthampton. He was
for some years a millwright at Puget Sound, W. T. Then a

lumber manufacturer at Coos, N. H. Is now a mechanic at

Westhampton, Mass.

CHILDREN, KINGSLEY.

5263 Edward Anson, b. March 23, 1878; m. April 21, 1906, Matilda A.
Donaghue.

4358 William Augustus Hooker (William,^ W^illiamJ Wil-
liam,^ John,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of W^il-

liam Throop and Caroline (Collins) Hooker of Hartford,
Conn., b. Sept. 4, 1845, at Hartford ; m. Dec. 24, 1879, Elizabeth
Work, daughter of John Clinton AVork. He is a mining en-

gineer of the firm of Hooker & Lawrence, New York City.

CHILDREN, HOOKER.

5264 William Brian, b. Nov. 2, 1880, at New York City.

5265 Joan Culbertson, b. Feb. 27, 1884, at New York City.

5266 Duncan Collins, b. Mar. 4, 1885, at New York City.

4364 Lucy Ashmun Hooker (Henry ,8 William,''' William,®
John,^ John,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Henry
and Sarah (Hall) Hooker of Westfield, Mass., b. Sept. 19, 1845,
at Hartford, Conn. ; m. Sept. 10, 1879, John Cotton Eastman,
son of Rev. Eastman of New York City. They live at New
Haven, Conn.

CHILDREN, EASTMAN.

5267 Paul, b. Sept. 14, 1880; d. Sept. 17, 1880.

5268 Henry Hooker, b. Nov. 22, 1881 ; d. March 24, 1882.

5269 Elizabeth Reed, b. Nov. 21, 1886.

4365 Charles Hall Hooker (Henry,^ William,^ William,^
John,^ John,* Tohn,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Henrv and
Sarah (Hall) Hooker of Westfield, IMass., b. July, 3, 1847, at

Hartford, Conn. ; m. June 20, 1878, Ellen Jane Goodwin,
daughter of Charles Goodwin of Pittsfield, Mass. Her father

was brevetted Lieutenant during the war of the Rebellion and
was killed in the battle of the Wilderness. Charles Hall Hook-
er fitted for College at Williston Seminary, graduated from
Williams College, 1871. Paris, France, 1872. Employed in a

banking house there until 1875, when he returned to the United
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States and .since tlun lias been in ihe banking business in Bos-
ton.

CHILUKEN, H(X)KER.

5270 Sybil Hale, b. Nov. 20, 1879.

5271 HcMiry Keen, b. Oct. 16, 1881.

5272 Saraii Hall. b. June 14, 1882; d. Feb. 8, 1885.

4372 George Harris Goodhue (Josiah Goodhue,'* Elizabeth/
Thomas," John,'' John,"* John," Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Jo-
siah and Sarah (Chipman) Goodhue of Whitewater, Wis., b.

Dec. 23, 1859, at W^hitewater ; m. Feb. 9, 1882, at Omaha, Neb.,

Nellie Rockwood. They live at Holton, Mich.

CHILDREN, GOODHUE.

5273 Lolita, b. Aug. 6, 1883, at Lima, Wis.
5274 Edmund Rockwood, b. July 9, 1885, at Lima, Wis. ; m. Amanda

Diechoff, Nov. 28, 1908.

5275 Josiah H., b. Jan. 10, 1887.

5276 Maude, b. Aug. 26, 1889.

5277 Katharine D., b. June 26, 1897.

5278 Frances Elizabeth, b. Sept. 18, 1904, at White Cloud, Mich.

4374 Helen Frances Goodhue (Josiah Goodhue,^ Elizabeth,"^

Thomas,'' John,"" John,-^ John,-'^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of

Josiah and Sarah (Chipman) Goodhue of Whitewater, Wis.,

b. May 30, 1865, at W^hitew^ater ; m. Dec. 1, 1887, Edgar Davis,

son of John P. and Mary M. Davis, of Richmond, Wis., b. May
31, , at Oakland, W^is.

CHILDREN, DAVIS.

5279 Robert Goodhue, b. Sept. 1891, d. Sept. 9, 1899.

5280 Florence, b. June 19, 1893, at Richmond, Wis.
5281 Madge, b. Sept. 1, 1894, at Richmond, Wis.
5282 Kenneth, b. Sept. 23, 1905, at Richmond, Wis.

4375 Ralph Josiah Goodhue (Josiah Goodhue,^ Elizabeth,^

Thomas,'^ John,-^ John,^ John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Jo-
siah and Sarah (Chipman) Goodhue of WHiitew^ater, Wis., b.

Sept. 24, 1869, at Whitewater; m. Sept. 27, 1898, Nora Cornell,

at W^hitewater.

CHILD, GOODHUE.

5283 Anna Leona, b. Sept. 13, 1899, at Lima, Wis.
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4377 Robert Shields Goodhue (Josiah Goodhue,^ Eliza-

beth/ Thomas,^ John,^ John,^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son
of Josiah and Sarah (Chipman) Goodhue of Whitewater, Wis.,

b. Sept. 24, 1876, at Whitewater; m. July 11, 1901, Lily Taft.

CHILD, GOODHUE.

5284 Donald L., b. June 7, 1902, at Lima, Wis.

4379 Laura Elizabeth Capron (Sarah,^ Henry ,'^ Thomas,^
John,5 John,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Rev.
William Banfield and Sarah Brown (Hooker) Capron of Ma-
dura, India, b. June 17, 1862, at Madura, India; m. June 1, 1892,

James Dyar Keith, son of James Monroe and Louisa J. (Dyar)
Keith of Boston, Mass., b. Dec. 30, 1864, at Roxbury, Mass.

CHILDREN, KEITH.

5285 James Monroe, b. March 7, 1893, at Newtown, Conn.
5286 Annie Hooker, b. June 29, 1895, at Hingham.

4390 Mary Eliza Bradley (Sarah Stanley,^ Sally," William,^
Seth,^ John,-* John,-^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Charles
and Sarah Stanley Bradley of New Haven, Conn., b. June 18,

1835, at New Haven ; m. Oct. 17, 1855, Thomas Fitch Rowland,
son of George and Ruth Caroline (Atwater) Rowland of New
Haven, Conn., b. March 15, 1831, at New Haven. He is Presi-

dent of the Continental Iron Works, Brooklyn, N. Y., and was
builder of the first "Monitor" (man of war). She died March
10, 1902.

CHILDREN, ROWLAND.

5287 Thomas Fitch, b. July 30, 1856; m. Oct. 6, 1880, Estelle Maria
Hull.

5288 Caroline Atwater, b. Jan. 8, 1859; d. Dec. 29. 1861.

5289 Charles Bradley, b. May 22, 1863 ; m. June 18. 1903, Alice Cary.
5290 George, b. Dec. 22, 1865 ; m. May 21, 1896, Lida Emily Barlow.

4391 William Hooker Bradley (Sarah Stanley,^ Sally,^ Wil-
liam,^ Seth,5 John,'* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Charles
2nd and Sarah (Stanley) Bradley of New Haven, Conn., b.

Aug. 25, 1838, at New Haven, Conn. ; m. Jan. 25, 1860, Eliza-

beth E. Whitlock, daughter of John and Lucy (Starr) Whit-
lock, b. Oct. 19, 1840.

30
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CHILDREN, BRADLEY.

5291 William Whitlock, h. Aug. 15. 1868; d. Sept. 15, 1868.

5292 Mary Eli/.abeth, b. Jan. 8, 1870.

5293 Charles Walter, b. Oct. 7, 1873.

5294 Bessie Lcc, b. Jan. 17, 1876.

5295 George Rowland, b. Nov. 17, 1880.

4392 George Cornwall Bradley (Sarah Stanley,^ SallyJ
William.'' Scili.'* J«j]in.-» John.' Samticl,- Thomas^), son of

Charles 2nd and Sarah (Stanley) Bradley of New Haven,
Conn., b. April 9, 1846, at New Haven; m. Oct. 8, 1872, Mary
Ann Clark, daughter of Samuel D. and Ann (Cone) Clark,

b. Oct. 17, 1851.

CHILD, BRADLEY.

5296 Arthur Clark, b. Dec, 1880.

4396 George J. Stanley, (Oswin Stanley,^ Sally,"^ William,'"'

Seth,"' Jolin,-^ John/'^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Oswin and

Jane ^I. (Thresher) Stanley of Kensington, Conn., b. July 14,

1851 ; m. Nov. 26, 1873, Elizabeth Colby.

CHILDREN, STANLEY.

5297 Gertrude J., b. Nov. 30, 1874.

5298 Charles O., b. Feb. 25, 1875.

5299 Le Roy, b. Jan. 17, 1877.

5300 Ellen, b. Feb. 20, 1880.

4398 Mary A. Stanley (Samuel Stanley,^ Sally,^ William,^*

Seth,^ John,-* John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daughter of Samuel
and Sophia (Andrus) Stanley, of Kensington, Conn. ; m. E. L.

Prior.

CHILDREN, PRIOR.

5301 Mary S., b. Sept. 20, 1877.

5302 Edward, b. April 7, 1882.

4400 Hattie Elizabeth Stanley (Samuel Stanley,^ Sally,'''

William,^^ Seth,^ John,^ John,'' Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Samuel and Sophia (Andrus) Stanley of Kensington, Conn.

;

m. Howard C. Noble.

CHILDREN, NOBLE.

5303 Gertrude J., b. Jan. 18, 1877.

5304 Howard C, b. April 2, 1880.

5305 Colton D., b. Feb. 13, 1882.
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4402 Jennie Hooker (William,^ William/ William,^ Seth,^

John/ John/ Samuel/ Thomas^), daughter of William and
Sarah Cutler Hooker of Wing Station, N. Y., b. Aug. 25, 1860,

at Wing Station ; m. June, 5, 1889, Edwin Knickerbocker, son
of Hugh and Elizabeth (Smith) Knickerbocker of Bangall,

Dutchess Co., N. Y., b. Oct. 17, 1855, at Stanford, Dutchess
Co., N. Y. He was a Public School teacher and in 1881, was
elected Justice of the Peace at Stanford. In 1887, he was elect-

ed Justice of Sessions of Dutchess Co. He is a farmer at

Stanford.

CHILDREN, KNICKERBOCKER.

5306 Jay, b. June 24, 1890, at Stanford, N. Y.
5307 Asa, b. April 12, 1892, at Stanford.

4404 Effie K. Hooker (William,^ William/ William/ Seth,^

John.^ John/ Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of William, Jr., and
Sarah (Cutler) Hooker of Wing Station, N. Y., b. Sept. 8, 1867,

at Wing Station ; m. Sept. 9, 1885, Peter Dykeman, son of Os-
car Augustus and Louisa (Denton) Dykeman of Pawling, N.
Y. b. June 4, 1858, at East Fishkill, N. Y. He is a farmer at

Pawling.

CHILDREN, DYKEMAN.

5308 Nellie, b. May 26, 1888, at Pawling, N. Y.
5309 William J., b. Aug. 1, 1888, at Pawling, N. Y.
5310 Peter A., b. Jan. 12, 1890, at Pawling.
5311 Calvin, b. July 25, 1891, at Pawling; d. Dec. 20, 1891, at Pawling.
5312 Alice, b. Nov. 30, 1892, at Pawling.

4409 Charles Williams Vincent (Ann/ William/ William/
Seth,'^ John/ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), son of Edwin and
Ann (Hooker) Vincent of Dover Furnace, N. Y., b. Nov. 7,

1862, at Dover Furnace; m. Feb. 20, 1889, Anna Belden Mab-
bett.

CHILDj VINCENT.

5313 Anna M.

4410 Minnie Cordelia Vincent (Ann,^ William,*^ William,^
Seth,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of Edwin
and Ann (Hooker) Vincent of Dover Furnace, N. Y., b. Aug.
12, 1865, at Dover Furnace; m. Dec. 2, 1891, David V. Moore.

CHILD, MOORE.

5314 Edna Vincent.
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4410d Jennet Louise Hooker (Jolin.» Gcorp^c," William,^
Sctli,'' Jolin."* John.'^ Sanuu-l.- 'Hionias'), daui^lUcr of Jolin
RaiKlolj)!! and Maricttc Preston (Sawyer) Hooker, b. Oct. 31,

1872. at Kensington. Conn. ; m. Dr. Charles V. Krickson. They
reside at Xew l)ritain. Conn.

rniLPKEN, STAPLES.

5314.1 ,\nnnlirl.

5314h Kniily Hooker.

4411 Charles Hooker Baldwin (Jcnnette.** CharlesJ Wil-
liam,^ Seth.^ Jolin.^ John,'^ Samuel.^ Thomas*), son of Albert
and Jcnnctte Phelps (Hooker) P>aldvvin of Newark, N. J., b.

Nov. 26. 1865. at N\nvark ; m. April 30. 1889. r3ertha Wilson
Smith. dau,c:hter of John Hnvler and Georgia Hunter (Wheel-
er) Smith of Newark. N. J..'b. Oct. 24, 1867, at Newark.

CHILD. B.XLDWIN.

5315 Ber\'e Raymond, b. Jan. 26, 1890, at Newark.

4417 Henry James Hooker (Horace,** Henry ."^
John,^'

Elijah."* John,^ John,*^ Samuel.^ Thomas^), son of Horace Hen-
ry and Sarah (McAllaster) Hooker of Morristown, N. Y., b.

April 29, 1862, at Morristown; m. Dec. 3, 1890, Mary Burn-
side Knijg^ht. daug-hter of Sylvester Rhodes and Abby Whipple
Knin:ht of Providence, R. I. They live at Chewelah, Stevens
Co., Washington.

CHILD, HOOKER.

5316 Leonora, b. Oct. 24, 1891, at Chewelah, Wash.

4418 Florence Rosella Graham (Mary Atwood,^ Sophia,"'

Saxa,^ Elijah."* John.^ John,-"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), daughter of

Franklin and Mary Elizabeth (Atwood) Graham of New Brit-

ain, Conn., b. July 28, 1852, at New Britain: m. Oct. 11. 1876,

George Selah Brown, of Bristol, Conn., b. March 27, 1847, at

Forestvilie, Conn.

CHILD, BROWN.

5317 Maud Hooker, b. Oct. 10, 1881, at New Britain, Conn.; m. June 6,

1906, Raymond Mazeine.

4513a Louis St. Elmo Hooker (Morgan,^ John,"^ Lewis,^
Joseph,^ Joseph,* John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of Morgan
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Fitzhugh and Jennie Gladys Hooker, b. June 17, 1877, at Au-
rora, 111.; m. May 11, 1904, at Salem, Oregon, Ella Amelia
Rineman, daughter of Martin Theodore and Carrie Laura
(Rakestraw) Rineman of Salem, Oregon, b. June 11, 1881, at

Clinton. He was educated at the University of Oregon. Mem-
ber of Co. C, 2nd Vol. Inf. Served in the Philippines, also a

member of the Regular Army Hospital Corps.

CHILD, HCX)KER.

5317a Richard Martin, b. Oct. 17, 1908, at Louisville, Ky.

4514 Julia Pearson Sherman (Benjamin Sherman,* Jane,*^

Joseph,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,-^ John,^ Samuel,^ Thomas,^), daugh-
ter of Benjamin Franklin, Jr., and Lydia Woodward (Pearson)
Sherman of Bloomington, 111., b. Oct. 5, 1875, at Bloomington,

;

111.; m. Oct. S, 1893, Dr. Homer Wakefield, M. D., son of Cy-
renius and Harriet (Richardson) Wakefield of Bloomington,
111., b. June 24, 1865, at Bloomington. He is a graduate of

Bellevue Hospital ]\Iedical College, N. Y. After practising for

a time in Bloomington, he removed to New York where he is

attending physician at Bellevue. ^ .« ^, ^^

CHILDREN, WAKEFIELD.

5318 Sherman Day, b. July 12, 1894, at Bloomington. / < IjJlU
5319 Elizabeth Ann. b. Aug. 9, 1896, at Bloomington.-^ .--1 ' ^/ V «» ^

5320 Harriet Jane, b. Jan. 5, 1898, at Bloomington. ^^

4539 George Eddy Newcomb (Mary Eddy,^ Harriette,''

Thomas, ''^ Thomas,-'' Roger,-^ John,-"^ Samuel,^ Thomas^), son of

George Whitefield and ]\Iarv Eliza (Eddv) Newcomb of Chi-

cago, 111., b. Eeb. 16, 1864', at Chicago'; m. April 19, 1893,

Blanche Pattison, daughter of James L. and Elorence M.
(Farmer) Pattison of Chicago, b. July 31, 1870, at Chicago.
He took his A. B. degree at the University of Chicago, 1886,

B. L. at Union College of Law 1888. A. M., Northwestern
University, 1890. He is a lawyer in Chicago.

CHILDREN, NEWCOMB.

5321 Genevieve, b. June 7, 1894. at Chicago, d. May 21, 1895.

5322 Florence, b. Nov. 27, 1898, at Chicago.

4541 Helen Maria Newcomb (Mary Eddy,*^ Harriette,'

Thomas.^ Thomas,^ Roger,^ John,^ Samuel, ^ Thomas^), daugh-
ter of George W'hitefield and Mary Eliza (Eddy) Newcomb,



470 The Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker

of Chica^ro 111., b. March 22, 1S70. at Chica.cro; m. March M,
18%; I'lysscs (iraiit Cotiffcr of (dliiinhns. ( )hio. He is chief

clerk in the (ieneral I'reij^ht I)e|)arlnunt of the Pennsylvania
Lines of Columbus.

CHUJ), COI'DEIL

531^ I'lyssc^ Grant. Jr.. h. ]lcc 1. 1«98. at Cohimbiis.

4545 Thomas Hooker Eddy (.\/ariah I'.ddy.^ Harrielle."^

Thomas.''' i'liomas.'' Roj^er.* John,'' Samuel.' Thomas'), son
of Azariah and Harriette Maria Mills (Hooker) ICddy b. Oct.
30. \m); m. Vm, i:thel May Camen^n. Thev live in Chicago,
111.

rniLP, EDPY.

5324 Thomas Hooker, b. July 2. 1904.

4549 Abbie Fuller (Harriet Stanley,^ AbigaiF Thomas,'''

Thomas.' Ro^er,^ John,-"^ Samuel, ^ Thomas'), daughter of Er-
skine Asa and Harriet Maria (Stanley) Fuller of Clintonville,

Ohio, b. May 14. 1860, at Clintonville, Ohio; m. June 17, 1895,

Henry Maximilian Melchcrs, son of Henry and Julia (Le
Maire) Melchers, of Saginaw. Mich. He is a lumber dealer.

CHILDREN, MELCHERS.

Two daughters who died within an hour of their birth.

4550 Mary Fuller (Harriet Stanley,^ Abigail," Thomas,'''

Thomas,"' Roger,'* John,-"^ Samuel, ^ Thomas'), daughter of Er-
skine Asa and Harriet Maria (Stanley) Fuller of (i^lintonville,

Ohio, b., Nov. 26, 1861, at Clintonville; m. July 8, 1886, Gray-
son Haven Osborne, son of William H. and Ellen Augusta
Haven (Sheafe) Osborne of Salem, Mass., b. Oct. 14, 1856, at

St. Louis, Mo. She died March 2. 1893, at Columbus, Ohio.

CHILD, O.^BORNE.

5325 Helen Harriet, b. March 8, 1888, at Columbus, O.

4551 Katharine Stanley Fuller (Harriet Stanley,® Abigail,''

Thomas,^' Thomas,"' Roger,^ John.^' Samuel. ^ Thomas^), daugh-
ter of Erskine Asa and Henrietta I\Iaria (Stanley) Fuller of
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Clintonville, Ohio, b. Feb. 4, 1870, at Clintonville ; m. June 17,

1896, Earl C. Peters.

CHILDREN, PETERS.

5326 Dorothy A, b. July 19, 1897.
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of Chicaf^o 111., h. March 11, 1S70. at Chicai^o; m. March .U

.

18^^; I'lysscs (irant COiiffcr ^^{ C\ilunihiis. ( )hio. lie is chief

clerk in the (ieiieral I'reij^ht I)e|)artineiU of the Pennsylvania
Lines of C'ohinihns.
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Ohi(
son
Ha\
St.

4.

Thomas,^' Thomas,^ Koger,- juim. ^icmiw^.. ^ ^, .

ter of Erskine Asa and Henrietta Maria (Stanley) Fuller of
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Clintonville, Ohio, b. Feb. 4, 1870, at Clintonville ; m. June 17,

1896, Earl C. Peters.

CHILDREN, PETERS.

5326 Dorothy A., b. July 19, 1897.

4553 Henry Stanley Abbott (Mary Stanley,^ Abigail,'^

Thomas,^ Thomas,^ Roger,-* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas\), son of

Henry Ives and IMary Eliza (Stanley) Abbott of Columbus,
Ohio, b. Aug. 3, 1861, at Columbus, Ohio; m. Nov. 5, 1885,

Anna Katharine Smith, daughter of Stiles Curtis and Catherine
(Gleason) Smith of Cleveland, Ohio, b. Dec. 12, 1861, at Cleve-

land. He was a manufacturer of agricultural implements at

Columbus. He died Jan. 8, 1895, at Columbus.

CHILDREN, ABBOTT.

5327 Catherine Smith, b. Dec. 18, 1886, at Columbus.
5328 Mary Stanley, b. July 12, 1888, at Cleveland, O.
5329 James Samuel, b. July 14, 1894, at Columbus.

4571 Julia Thursie Seeley (Elizabeth Sherwood.^ Julia,'

Thomas,^ Thomas,^ Roger,-* John,^ Samuel,- Thomas^), daugh-
ter of Edward and Elizabeth (Sherwood) Seelev of Plattsville,

Conn., b. Nov. 19, 1868, at Plattsville; m. Nov. 9, 1887, George
A. Sturges. He is a fancy farmer and stock raiser at Weston,
Conn.

CHILD, STURGES.

5330 Marguerite Hooker, b. :Mar. 9, 1893, at Weston.

4622 Katherine Livingston (Catherine Hamersley,^ Cath-
arine,"^ James,'^ James,^ Nathaniel,"* Nathaniel,^ Samuel,- Thom-
as^), daughter of John Henry and Catharine (Hamersley)
Livingston of Clermont, N. Y., b. at New York City ; m. June
2, 1900, Lawrence Timpson. He is a lawyer, also Captain on
Col. Emmets Staff, 1st Reg. N. Y. Thev live at Barrvtown,
N. Y.

CHILDREN, TIMPSON.

5332 Katherine Livingston, b. Feb. 19, 1903. at Barrytown, X. Y.

5332 Katherine Livingston, bl Feb. 19, 1903, at Barrytown, X. Y.
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(From page 111)

1268b Ann Hooker (Gilbert,^ Hezekiah,^ Hezekiah,^ John,^
Samuel,- Thomas^), daughter of Gilbert and Rebecca (An-
drews) Hooker of Stillwater, X. Y. b. Feb. 19, 1804 at Still-

water, m. Oct. 2, 1823. Joseph Congdon, son of John and Ta-
batha (Place) Congdon, of Freedom, N. Y. b. Sept. 10, 1803.

He died Feb. 16, 1872, at Elmira, N. Y. She d. Dec. 17, 1834,
at Freedom, N. Y.

CHILDREN, COXGDOX.

*1 James Hooker, b. Sept. 19, 1824; d. May 25, 1865.

2 John, b. Aug. 26, 1826; d. Sept. 23, 1826.
*3 George, b. Julv 19, 1827; d. Dec. 23, 1883.

H Marv, b. Dec. '31, 1829.

5 Elizabeth, b. April 8, 1832; d. May 6, 1835.

6 Joseph, b. April 17, 1834; d. May 14, 1848.

CHILDREN OF JOSEPH AND AXX (HOOKER)
COXGDOX.

1 James Hooker Congdon b. Sept. 19, 1824, at Junius, X^. Y.,

m. Feb. 9, 1852. Jane Augusta Wagner, daughter of Joseph
and Minerva (Riggs) Wagner, of Fort Plain, X". Y.. b. Dec.

29, 1829. They lived at Troy and at Fort Plain, X. Y. He d.

May 25, 1865, at Fort Plain. She d. July 4, 1907, at Johns-
town, X. Y.

CHILDREN, COXGDOX.

Charles Wagner, b. May 24, 1854
Jennie Kellog, b. Dec. 26, 1858.

Mary, b. Dec. 17, 1862.

3 George Congdon b. Julv 19, 1827, at Freedom, X\ Y. m.

July 18, 1849. Lucv B. Fields b. Feb. 14, 1825, at Lakemont,
N. Y. He d. Dec. 23, 1883, at Elmira, X. Y. She d. Sept. 20,

1908, at Glenora, X. Y.

CHILDREN', COXGDOX.

Eddy, b. Nov. 11, 1855: d. Julv 10, 1872.

Anna, b. Oct. 16, 1860.

Joseph, b. Aug. 20, 1862; d. Nov. 14, 1892,

Jennie Belle, b. July 1, 1869.
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4 Mary Conp^don 1). Dec. M, \H2*K at I'Vccdom, X. ^^ ni

Dec. 5, 1S4S. Jcilin Ciiiidv Miller, son of Cornelius and Mary
(Hart) Miller." h. Nov. 10. 1829. at Amsterdam, N. Y. He d.

Jnne 10. 18'M. at New ^'(>^k City.

CHII-DRKN. MM.I.ER.

James Cnnpdon. h. Sept. 10. 1H51 at Clyde, N. Y.
George Congdon, b. Jan. 6, 1865 at Buffalo, N. Y

(From page 18^)

2268 Elizabeth Hannah Hooker (I'hineas.' Martin," An-
drew.'' Samuel.'* Samuel,'^ Samuel.- Gliomas'), daup^hter of
Phincas and Lydia Whoi Hooker, of Port Jackson, N. Y. b.

March 19. 1829, at Port Jackson, m. Sept. 5, 1862 at Sacra-
mento, Cal. George Xox McCain.

CHILDREN, MCCAIN.

Jean Elizabeth, b. July 19. 1863 at Sacramento, Cal. ; m. April 26,

1883, at Plattsburg, N. Y., William Mooers.

CHILDREN, MOOERS.

Benjamin Nox, b. Jan. 27. 1884.

John Hooker, b. Oct. 9, 1886.

Stephen Boynton, b. Dec. 28, 1887.

Elizabeth, b. Oct. 30, 1893.

(From page 263)

3175 Sarah Julia Hooker (Morgan," Lewis,^ Joseph,^ Jo-
seph,^ John,-'^ Samuel,2 Thomas^), daughter of Morgan Lewis
and Sarah (Crosby) Hooker, b. Feb. 10, 1847, at Cleveland, Ohio,
m. July 19, 1870, Finlay McKercher, son of Daniel and Florence
(McCandlish) McKercher of Portland. Oregon, b. March 21,

1847, at Flint, Mich. She d. July 17, 1894 at Portland, Oregon.

CHILDREN, MC KERCHER.

Hattie Florence, b. May 28, 1871 at Vermilion, S. Dakota; d. July
14, 1898.

Emma Lucile, b. Jan. 25, 1875 at Chicago, 111. ; d. Aug. 1, 1907.
Ethel Crosby, b. March 14, 1877 at Chicago, 111.

Jean, b. March 27, 1881 at Chicago, 111.

Paul Riggs, b. Feb. 10, 1887 at Minneapolis, Minn.
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PART I.

Descendants of Rev. Thomas Hooker.

Abbott, Catherine Smith, 471.

Henry Stanley, 391, 471.

James Samuel, 471.

Mary Stanley, 471.

Acheson, Eliza Whitman (God-

dard), 268, 393.

Harry Webst r, 269.

John McClure, 269.

Julia (Alvord), 268, 393.

Martha Hooker, 268.

Mortimer Hooker, 269.

Thomas Hooker, 268. ^

Ainsworth, Aurora Jane, 32d.

Edward Newell, 325.

Eva Viola, 325.

Harriet Steele, 325.

Mary Lovira, 325.

Sarah Elizabeth, 325.

Alvord, Elijah Smead, 393.

Allis, Chloe, 95.

Hannah, 95.

Henrietta L., 344.

Pierce, 95.

Rachel, 95.^

Rebecca, 95.

Sarah, 95.

Andrews, Alden, 275.

Anna (Stinson), 303.

Arthur, 303, 426.

Ava, 426.

Charles Samuel, 158, 275.

Clarence, 449.

Elizabeth Alden, 275.

Elizabeth Cowles (Ortez), 158

Ellen Amelia, 158.

Ethan Allen, 275.

Frank, 303.

Frank Hoover, 275.

Frederick, 303.

Grace (Sims), 158.

Horace, 158, 275.

Isaac Cowles, 158.

John, 275.

Julia Hooker (Wilson), 158.

Levi, 158.

Lucy Ann (Sims), (McKm-
ley), 158, 274.

Mary (Riley), 158.

Mary E., 449.

Robert Wells, 275.

Andrews, Thomas Hooker, 275.

Timothv, 143.

William, 449.

W^illiam Henry, 275.

Angevine, Susannah Sarah (Es-

quirol), 167.

Ashmun, George, 123.

John Hooker, 123.

Lewis, 123.

Lucy Hooker, 123.

Sophia W., 123.

Atkins, Emily, 248.

Atwood, Ellen Hooker, 345.

Frances Eliza, 345.

George Boardman, 449.

George Woodward, 345, 448.

Mary Elizabeth (Graham),

234, 376.

Mary Jane, 345.

Wells Hooker, 234.

William Hooker, 234.

B

Bacon, Myron, 323.

Bagley, John, 120, 218.

John Judson, 218.

Bailev, Elisha, 166.

Eliza (Quimby), 166.

Jacob, 166.

Jennie, 282.

John William, 166.

Judson, 282.

Leonard, 166.

Minnie (Jewett), 282.

Nathaniel, 166.

Peter, 166.

Baker, Emma (Williams), 302,

425.

Henry, 302.

Webster, 302.

Baldwin, Albert Henry, 375.

Berve Ravmond, 468.

Cha'rles Hooker, 375, 468.

Edna Hooker, 422.

Jennet Eliza, 375.

Barnes, Jay S., 432.

R. Lisle, 432.

Barrett, Clyde Eastman, 383.

Fred L., 432.

Harry, 432.
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Barrett. Lclia Belle (Lilly). 383.

S.irah Jane ( Randolph ), 383.

Willis Scollay, 383.

Bartlett, Annie (RugRles), 40. 12.

Edward Ashmun, 460.

Emilv Hooker (Warner), 460.

Henrv, 163.

Hooker. 40. IZ, 163.

Hubbard. 163.

Jame.s, 164.

John. IZ, 163.

John Hart. 163.

Nathaniel. 12>.

Ruth (Bishop). IZ, 163.

Samuel, IZ, 163.

Sarah (Elliott), 1Z, 164.

Svbil. 40.

William. IZ, 163, 164.

Bassett, Albert Lewis, 419.

Catherine Juliette. 419.

David Hubbell, 419.

Edward Hooker, 419.

Erwin Clifford, 419.

Eug^ene Frederick, 419.

Harriet Elizabeth, 419.

Henry Baldwin, 419.

John Ernest, 419.

Joseph Middlebrook, 419.

Martin Bull, 153.

Marv Clementine, 419.

Philo Lewis, 419.

W^illiam Hubbell, 419.

Baxter. Chauncev Buel. 438.

Edward Hooker, 324, 438
Helen Louise, 438.

Nelson Edward, 438
Nelson Luther, 324.

Sarah Louise, 324.

Beach. Aaron, 241.

Alice Stoughton, 451.

Anna, 241.

Anna Smith (Jessup), 241.

Beulah Addie, 451.

Caroline Amelia, 241.

Edward Payson, 241.

Helen Louise, 451.

Henry Nathaniel, 241.

James Richards, 241.

John Newton, 241.

Margaret E., 241.

Sarah Maria (Grant), 241.

Beavers, Eliza Anderson (Ray-
mond), 335, 444.

Bell, Ellen Catherine, 434.

Henrv Hooker, 434.

Benjamin, Beatrice Marguerite,
398.

Frank Marcus, 281, 397.

Frederick Herbert. 281, 397.

Hattie h'rances (Chappell),
281.

Helen (Loveridge). 281, 397.
Homer Hooker, 398.

Benjamin. Julia Hooker, 281.

Lisbeth Ina, 398.

Lucy Dell. 281.

Mary Louise, 281.

Milton Dallas, 398.

Nellie Dell, 281.

Ruth Avery, 397.

Bidwell, Emily (Atkins). 143, 248.

Henry Langdon, 143, 249.

Henry Stanley, 249.

James, 143.

Julia (White), 143, 249.

Julia Augusta (Loomis), 249.

Bingham, Abel, 188, 309.

Amv, 310.

Angie (Homer), 310.

Arthur Garfield, 429.

Augusta, 309.

Cassie, 310.

Daniel, 188.

Edward Augustus, 429.

Eliza Ann (Scofield), 309.

Frances Ann (Spaulding), 309.

Henrv, 188. 309.

Ira, 188, 308.

Ira Augustus, 309, 429.

Ira DeWitt, 309.

Ira Wilcox, 429.

Lena Maud, 310.

Lewis, Jav, 429.

Lydia. 309.

Margaret Augusta, 309.

Martin Amos, 309.

Mary, 309.

Marv Elizabeth (Saunders),
309.

Minnie, 309.

Minnie J., 310.

Rachel, 188.

Rachel Almira. 309.

Samuel, 188, 309.

Samuel Judson, 309.

Sarah Almira, 309.

Sarah Maria (Wilson), 309,

429.

Seth, 188, 309.

Seth H., 309.

Spencer, 309.

William, 309.
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Birchard, Delia (Randall), ^405.
Mary (Northrup), 405.

Lydia (Collins), 405.

Bird, Anna A. (Putnam), 345, 447.

Charles Lester, 448.

Charles Lester Hooker, 345,

448.

Clarence Miller, 448.

Hannah Irene, 345.

Helen Irene, 448.

Henry Norman, 212, 345.

Henrietta (Tudor), 345, 447.

Ira, 212, 345.

Irene, 345.

James Hooker, 445.

NelHe (Hipp), 345, 448.

Norm.an, 345.

Bishop, Beriah, 163.

Elizabeth, 163.

Emma Rislev, 198.

Henry Walker, 163.

Hooker, 163.

Lucy, 163.

Nathaniel, 163.

Bis5ell, Edward Hooker, 283.

Frances, 283.

George Perkins, 283.

Helen Wolcott, 283.

Josiah Hooker, 282.

Philip Tavlor, 399.

Willard Parker, 283, 399.

Blanchard, Charles White, 222.

Mary Adeline (Gates), 222,

363.

Maria Hooker (Tavlor), 222,

363.

Sarah Worthington (Pearson),
222, 362.

Blatchlev, Gilbert, 181.

Lyd'ia (Hale), 181.

William, 181.

Bliss, Anna Sophia, 444.

Charles Newton, 336, 444.

Charlotte, 444.

George, 444.

George W., 336.

Henry Sutton, 236.

Henry Washington, 435.

Susan (Soper), 444.

Bloss, :Mary Glen, 400.

Bly, Benjamin Franklin, 236.

Edwin Percival, 236.

Hiram G., 236.

Louisa (Bentley), 236.

Norman, 236.

William Hart, 236.

31

Bodwell, Charles, 407.

Henrietta Maxrella (Pen-
field), 407.

Boutwell, James Mead, 257.

Levi Frederick, 257.

Bowman, Clara Lee, 355.

Bovden, Alice, 366.
^ Ida Louisa (Day), 366, 458.

Jamie Everett, 366.

Boydstun, John ^Ierwin, 379.

Brace, Abigail, 93.

Abigail (Colgrove), 177.

Abigail Hooker (Pelton), 93,

177.

Ann Eliza (Porter), 295.

Asenath, 295.

Betsey (Bugley), 93.

Caroline (Fox), 295.

Charles, 295.

Charlotte Sophia (zA.rnold),

296.

Cornelia Eliza (Steele), 300.

Droell, 295.

Ebenezer Belden, 177, 295.

Edmund, 93.

Edward Hooker, 93.

Eliza Ann (Deming), 177,

296.

Elizabeth, 93.

Ella Jane (Stamp), 300.

Ellen Ann, 300.

Ellen Ann (Foster), (Nellis),
300.

Emeline Maria (Easton), 178,

301.

Emma Alice, 296.

Ethelbert K., 295.

Fanny, 178.

Fanny (Sweetland), 178.

Fidelia (Elmer), 178, 300.

Flaw W. (Driggs), 295.

Frederick, 177, 297.

Frederick Belden, 297.

Harvev, 177.

Helen Maria (Stanley), 296.

Henrietta (Deming), 177,297.
Henry, 93.

Henrv Planning, 300.

Hezekiah Hooker, 178, 300.

James K., 295.

John Henry, 296.

Johnson, 93.

Jonathan, 93.

Joseph Ensign, 296.

Juliette Maria (Kendall), 300.

Lory, 93, 176.
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Brace, Liicinda, 177.

Luciml.i Hcldcn (Dav). 177.

Lucv. 178.

Lucy Mnhala (Rcvans), 178.

Lucv Maria ( Kllsworth ), 297.

Mahala, 178.

Manning, 93, 177.

Manoah. 93.

Mercy H., 295.

Mercv Webster (Stanley), 177,

296:

Orelia. 295.

Orin. 93.

Orrin, 295.

Robert E., 295.

Rowena (Gains), 295.

Susannah. 93.

Thomas, 93, 177, 296.

Thomas Deming, 296.

Vina, 93.

Walter Lewis, 297.

William He^ekiah, 300.

William Webster, 178, 300.

Bradley. Arthur Clark, 466.

Bessie Lee, 466.

Bird.sell, 316.

Charles Walter, 466.

Chauncey, 53.

Esther Stiles, 53.

Frank Stanley, 374.

Frederic Lines, 2)7Z.

George. 316.

George Cornwall, Z72), 466.

George Rowland, 466.

Hamlin, 53.

Ira Amelia (Leonard), 317.

Leverett, 53.

Lucy Maria, 461.

Marv Eliza (Rowland), 2i7Z,

465.

:Mar_v' Elizabeth, 466.

Minnie, 316.

Oliver Bridgeman, 461.

Theodore. 316.

William Henry, 317.

W'illiam Hooker, Z7Z, 465.

William Whitlock. 466.

Bridgeman, Louisa, 460.

Brockett, Chauncey, 84.

Giles, 85.

Hannah, 84.

Hezekiah, 84.

Jesse, 85.

Lydia, 85.

Lvman. 84.

Lucy, 84.

Mary, 85.

Brockett. Peter, 84.

Richard. 85.

Timothy, 84.

Brockway. Edwin IL, 435.
lirookings, Albert Hooker, 423.

Annie Louise, 423.

Arthur. 423.

Brooks, Benjamin. 284.

(Jaylord, 284.

Hannah. 284.

Hcnrv. 284.

Martha (liooth), 284.

Marv. 2M.
Sarah Elizabeth. 284.

Brown, I'^dith Hooker, 362.

Maud Hooker (Mazcine), 468.
Minnie Isabel, 362.

Robert Turnbull, 362.
Brvan, Joseph, 29.

Bulkley, Alice Talcott, 389.

Frank. 389.

Bull, Catherine, 68.

Sophia (Bassett), 68, 153.

Burbank, Ernest Marvin, 343.
Henry Lester, 343.

Julia Rebecca, 343.

Burnett, Helen Marjorie, 455.
Burr. Aaron, 87.

Caroline Sherwood, 267.

Edmund, 267.

Elizabeth (Callahan), 267, 392.
Eugene, 392.

Henrv Shelton. 267, 391.

John Hooker, 267.

Minnie, 392.

Sarah (Reeve), 87.

Sarah Jane (Jewett), 267,392.
Shelton, C, 392.

Burrill, Charles Herkimer, 402.

Emma Carrie (Hare), 402.

Frank Herbert, 402.

Gaylord Griswold, 285.

Georgianna, 402.

Horace Hooker, 285.

Horace Perrv, 402.

Jacob Griswold, 285, 402.

Mary Elizabeth, 402.

William Griswold, 402.

Burroughs, Frank Nettleton, 433.

Louis Hiram, 433.

Burwell, John, 16, 29, 30.

Susannah (Fowler), 16, 29.

Cadwell, Aaron Decius Hooker,
174, 288.

Almira (Ransom), 288, 409.
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Cadwell, Betsey, 288.

Candace, 287.

Catherine, 174.

Clara Gertrude, 406.

Darius, 287, 406.

Delia (Carter), 175.

Eliza, 288.

Eliza Ann (Hutchins), Pal-

mer), 288, 410.

Emily (Wade), 287, 405.

Ferdinand, 175.

Florence Isabel, 406.

Frank Watrous, 406.

Hezekiah, 175.

James, 287.

James Putnam, 406.

James Roger, 406.

Jonathan, 287.

Julia, 287.

Julia Ann (Spalding), 288,

409.

Leander Hutchins, 289.

Lizzie Blanche, 411.

Lucy, 174.

Lucy Ann (Riker), 288, 410.

Maria Cole (Storrs), 288, 408.

Martha Allen, 289.

Mary (Case), 287. 405.

Mary Hooker (Hatch), 289,

4li.

Melinda (Birchard), 287, 405.

Pollv (Plum), (Munsell), 174,

288.

Rhoda, 287.

Roger Starr, 287, 406.

Sarah Louise (Nichols), 289,

410.

Thomas, 174.

William Diah, 289, 411.

William Henrv, 411.

William White, 288.

Wyllys Hutchins, 289.

Wyllys Jay, 174, 288.

Calhoun, Asahel, 115.

David, 115.

Emily, 115.

Eunice, 115.

George, 115.

Mary Ann, 115.

Olive (Wheeler), 115.

Philo, 115.

Callahan, Eliza Hooker, 392.

Sarah Burr, 392.

Calligan, Frank, 449.

Camp, Fanny Cowles (Starr), 238.

John Deming, 238.

Joseph Walter, 239.

Samuel Kellogg, 238.

Camp, Susan Ann, 239.

Susan Ann (Whittlesey), 239.

Capron, Annie Hooker, 372.

Henry Hooker, 372.

Laura Elizabeth (Keith), 372,

465.

Carlson, Edith Strong (Man-
ville), 395.

Carver, Charles, 402.

Case, Angeline, 406.

Bolivar, 406.

Charles, 311, 431.

Edward, 406.

Elizabeth (Daniels), 293.

Ella, 431.

Ellen (Clay), 311, 431.

Emma (Thomas), 311.

Erastus, 293, 311.

Frank. 293, 311.

Georgianna (Cornell), 293.

Julia, 406.

Lottie, 431.

Lucia, 406.

Margaret (Butler), 293.

Martha, 406.

Mary (Edwards), 406.

Salmon, 406.

Timothv Wells, 406.

Will, 431.

Cashman, Charlotte Elizabeth (Al-
lis), 211, 344.

Chamberlain, Annie Lizzie (Cun-
ningham), 425.

Benjamin Wallace, 425.

Carey Judson, 344.

Carrie Ella, 425.

Emily Frances (Collins), 425.

Frances Ann, 344.

George Dane, 425.

Harry Rogers, 344.

Chapin, (Charles E., 271.

Elizabeth N., 271.

Frederick Newell, 271.

Joseph Hawlev, 271.

Martha B., 271.

Chapman, Anson Hooker, 369,

Caroline Sophronia, 376.

Edward Hooker, 393.

Emma Mary, 376.

Henry Augustus, 2)76.

Junia Maria, 369.

Marvett (Kingslev), 369,462.
Chase, John Winder, 394.

Chittenden, Cornelia Fitch, 115,

209.

Jane Swan (Hart), 115, 209.

Joseph, 115.

Judson Hooker, 115.
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Chittenden. Mary Ann. 115

Olive. 115.

William Benjamin, 115.

Cinirchin, Charles K., 436.

Harold n.. 436.

John \V.. 4My
Claflin. Kdward Knos. 453.

Klsic Grace. 453.

Gilbert Montatrue. 453.

Harrv Edwards. 453.

Mabel Faith. 453.

Marguerite Ksther. 453.

Paul. 453.

Clark. Anson Hooker. 351. 452.

Calvin Montague, 351. 452.

Charlotte Rovvc. 452.

Cornelius Edwards. 351, 452.

Edward Greene, 452.

Edward Huntinpton, 351, 451.

Elizabeth Kendall, 452.

Harold Hooker, 439.

Kathcrine Hooker, 452.

Margaret Edwards, 452.

Mary Edwards, 351.

Mary Huntington. 452.

Ruth Huntington, 452.

William Hooker, 370.

Clarke. Dorothy Kathcrine, 380.

Edward Hooker, 243.

Ella Bancroft. (Gricr), 243, 379
Ellen Strong, 139.

Herbert Burns, 243, 397.

Isabel Hooker, 243.

Jane Rebecca, 139.

Lucy Abigail (Hopper), 139,

244.

Mary Ann C Smith), 139, 243.

Nancy Hooker, 139.

Robert Strong, 243, 380.

Samuel Mortimer, 243, 379.

Samuel Strong, 139, 243.

Sarah Louisa (Hopper), 139,

244.

W^illiam Hartley, 379.

Clay, Addie J., 431.

Cochrane, Ned, 385.

Coe, Emily Amelia, 184.

Emily Rebecca (Field), 184.

Horace Nelson, 184.

Mary Ann (Dowd), 184.

Samuel Norton, 184.

Coit, Ann, 53.

Daniel, 35, 53.

Elizabeth (Bocaje), 53.

Esther, 35.

Esther (Clapp), 53.

Leonidas, 53.

Mehitabel. 35, 53.

Coit, Sarah ( Lillibridgc), (Black),
53.

Sarah (Mutnford), 35.

William. 35. 53.

Colby, Alice l*>lwards, 454.

John Noycs. 454.

Julia Cornelius. 454.

Marv Gardner (Henderson),
454.

Cole. Lucia. 342.

Collins, Adelbert Wcntworth, 310,
4,30.

Charles Willie. 310, 429.

Clara. 430.

Everett, 430.

I'^rdinand Inglchart, 4.30.

I'Vank I'Lmmett, 310. 429.
Harvev. 429.

Herbert Roscoc. 310.

Leo Thcw.. 429.

Lucy Morrow. 430.

Sarah Marjoric. 430.

Voorhees Chapin. 429.

W^illiam Wakelicld, 429.

Congdon, Anna—Appendix.
Anna—Appendix.
Charles Wagner—Appendix.
Eddy—Appendix.
Elizabeth—Appendix.
George—Appendix.
James Hooker—Appendix.
Jennie Belle—Appendix.
Jennie Kellog—Appendix.
John—Appendix.
Joseph—Appendix.
Mary—Appendix.
Mary (Miller)—Appendix.

Cook, Betsey (White), 130.

W^illiam. 130.

Cooke, John H., 272.

James, 272.

Cornelius, Annie Evarts (Colby),
353, 454.

Edward Hooker, 215.

Elias, 215.

Jeremiah Evarts, 215.

Mary Hooker, 215.

Robert Edwards, 353.

Sarah Edwards, 215, 352.
Thomas Hooker. 215.

Cornwall, George, 230.

Henry Hooker, 230.

Jane Eliza, 230.

Couder, Ulysses Grant, 470.
Cowles, Abigail (Bishop), 93.

Abilgail (Wadsworth), 63, 136.

Adeline, 331.

Adehne (Kelly), 204, 329.



INDEX 485

Cowles, Adrian, 241.

Alfred, 103, 193, 194.

Alfred Ezekiel, 194.

Amanda, 294.

Amanda M, (Parker), 176,

294.

Amy (Andrews), 63.

Ann Alexis, 441.

Ann H., 157.

Anna (Dorchester), 51.

Arthur, 193.

Arthur D., 193.

Arthur E., 193.

Asaph, 92.

Augustus, 137.

Austin, 272.

Betsey M., 104.

Caroline (Richards), 63, 138.

Catherine Cooke (.Root), 51,

104.

Catherine Lucina (Seeley),

158, 274.

Charlotte Lucina (Hull), 157,

272.

Chauncey Deming, 158, 274.

Chloe, 92.

Chloe (Gilbert). 92, 176.

Clarimond (Williams), 51.

Cornelia, 194.

Cornelia (Tillotson), 159.

Cornelia R., 104.

Diadema (Deming), 63, 136.

Ebenezer, 93, 176.

Ebenezer Mix, 103.

Edgar, 193.

Edgar Philip, 193.

Edward, 159.

Edward Elias, 137.

Edward Giles Hooker, 104.

Edwin W., 104.

Egbert, 103, 193.

Elias, 63, 137.

Elijah, 137, 238.

Ehza (Case), 176, 293.

Elizabeth, 51, 157.

Elizabeth (Cowles), 63, 137.

Elizabeth Rachel, 194.

Ella Elizabeth (Gibson), 241.

Erastus Hollingsworth, 176,

294.

Erastus Hubbard, 176, 294.

Esther R. (Lord), 193.

Ezekiel, 51, 103.

Florence (Esseltyne), 240.

Frances (Nelson), 137.

Frederick, 194.

Frederick H., 194.

Frederick Woodruff, 103.

Cowles, George Deming, 238.
Giles, 51.

Giles Hooker, 51, 103.

Gustavus, 238.

Harriet, 137.

Harriet (Thompson), 137.

Helen, 194.

Helen M. (Spaulding), 238.
Helen Maria, 194.

Henry A., 238.

Henry Booth, 137.

Horace, 70, 157, 272.

Horatio, 238.

Jabez, 51.

James, 137, 240.

James Andrew Adams, 137.

James Lewis, 240.

Jane, 238.

Jane (Woodruff), 176, 294.

Jane Elizabeth (Cummings),
159, 275.

Jane L., 194.

Jeannie (Pegnes), 294.

Jennette (Williams), 158, 273.

Job, 92.

John, 93.

John D., 238.

John E., 193.

John Edward, 140.

Joseph Stephen, 194.

Julia, 157.

Julia Ann, 238.

Julia Ann (Cowles), 238.

Julia Norton, 157.

Julius, 140.

Julius Deming, 238.

Laura, 176.

Laura (Snell), 294.

Lewis D., 104.

Louisa, 194.

Louisa (Blyth), 240.

Louisa Augusta, 238.

Louisa Brooks, 272.

Lucius, 193.

Lucius S., 193.

Lucy (Curtis) (Peake), 92.

Lucy Hooker, 140.

Lucy Hooker (Andrews), 70,

158.

Lucy Norton, 157.

Lysander, 104.

Maria Louisa (Ward), 159.

Marietta Steele (Johnnot),
176, 294.

Marion Douglass (Wyatt),
241.

Martha (Mix), 51, 102.

Martha Hooker, 104.



486 INDEX

Cowlcs. Mary (Hardy). 157. 293.

Mary (WhitiiiR). 92.

Mary Ann, 157.

Panclia (Tliomp.son), 51.

Rcns.solacr Rosr. 176.

Richard. 70. 158. 159. 176. 238,

294.

Sally \V. (Austin). 104.

Samuel. 51.

Samuel Hooker. 70. 274.

Samuel Smith. 157. 272.

Sarah Ann. 159.

Sarah Buirhcc. 92.

Solomon. 70. 159.

Susan (Sample). 294.

Susannah (Deminp). 63. 136.

Timothy. 70. 157. 159.

Walter Curtis. 274.

William. 51. 93. 176. 294.

William E., 104.

William S.. 137. 240.

William Thomas. 294. 176.

Crego. Alanson James, 335.

John Hart, 335.

Sally Ann, 335.

Crocker. Adeline, 331.

Adeline (Kelly). 204. 329.

Ann Alexis, 441.

Caroline (Fuller), 204.

Caroline (Kimball). 330, 441.

Daniel Ferguson, 330.

Emma Adeline, 442.

Emory Stewart. 442.

Fandira, 331.

Flavins Morse, 331.

Frederic, 441.

George Dickinson, 441.

George Martin, 330, 441.

Harriet, 442.

Harry, 442.

Hattie Lora, 331.

Henry Martin, 441.

Herbert Samuel, 331.

John W., 331.

John William, 331.

Joshua Robert, 441.

Katharine, 441.

Margaret. 441.

Martin, 331, 442.

Mary, 441.

Mary Louisa, 330.

Marv Louisa (Hutchins), 331,

442.

Mary Louisa (Williams), 204,

May, 331.

Ronald Martin, 331, 442.

Sabin, 443.

Samuel, 331, 442.

Crocker, Samuel Hooker. 204. 330.

Thomas Hooker. 330.

Thomas Martin. 204, 331.

Ctimming*;, Daisy. 276.

Curtis. (Tornclia (Deming), 240.

I'>edcrick, 240.

Harriet, 240.

Jennie, 240.

Walter. 240.

Cutler. Charles Hooker. 328.

Edwin Hcrvey. 328.

D

Daoust, Edward Chellis, 446.

Davis, Durrell Crosby, v396.

Eveline Hooker, 423.

Florence, 464.

George Cahill, 435.

Kenneth. 464.

Madge, 464.

Rol)ert Goodhue, 464.

Travton Hooker. 435.

William Strong, .396.

Day, Alice Hooker. 381.

Alice Louise, 458.

Helen, 259.

Pauline Boyden, 458.

Robert Frederick, 458.

William Hooker, 259.

Windsor Boyden, 458.

Deming, Abigail (Cowles), 136,

238
Albert, 296.

Amelia Elizabeth (Kuhn), 296.

Anna (Cowles). 136, 237.

Betsey (Edwards), 119.

Caroline, 239.

Caroline (Camp), 136, 238.

Catherine, 239.

Catherine (Andrews), 192.

Chauncey, 239.

Elizabeth, 192.

Ellen Augusta (Talcott), 297.

Eugene Gideon, 297.

Fanny (Cowles), 136.

Frederick, 239.

George Brace, 297.

Hobart Watson. 297.

James Brace, 296.

John, 239.

Julius Walter, 296.

Katherine (Cowles), 136.

Marv Alice (Sholl), 297.

Norice, 119.

Pollv, 119.

Samuel, 136, 239.

Susan Augusta, 239.



INDEX 487

Denis, Augustine, 415.

Corene (Martin), 415.

Cyrenus, 415.

Heman Freeman, 415.

James, 415.

Josephine, 415.

William Henry Harrison, 415.

Dev, Anna Gertrude (Codman),
241.

Archibald Laidlev, 241.

Caroline Richards, (Bell), 241.

Charlotte, 241.

James Richards, 241.

Josephine Elizabeth (Nichols),
241.

Julia Norton (French), 241.

Dickinson, Cvnthia (Smith), 430.

Dodge, Charlotte Wright, 400.

Eleanor Wolcott, 400.

Doolittle, Catherine Hayes, 356.

Catherine Hooker (Marsh),
217, 355.

Edward Hooker, 259.

Elizabeth Irene, 356.

Francis M., 259.

Helen, 259.

James Roland, 217, 356.

Mary, 259.

Marv Pomerov, 217.

Oscar, 259.

William, 259.

Dorr, Catherine (Emerson), 32.

Joseph, 32.

Mary (Taft). 2>2.

Susannah (Frost), 2)2.

Drake, Adeline Louise (Sims),
210, 343.

Augusta Benson, 343.

Edward Sims, 343.

, Elijah, 116, 211.

JErvey John, 344.

Frances Emma (Bloomington,)
210.

Frances Hooker, 116.

Fred Ebert, 384.

Frederick S., 343.

James Benson, 210, 342.

John Morris, 211, 344.

Margaret Louise, 344.

Mary Ann (Fargo), 210.

Marv Hooker (Tillotson), 116,

209.

Merle Graley, 344.

Rebecca Ann (Marvin), 116,

210.

Robert Poore, 343.

Samuel Moselev, 116, 210.
Sarah Ella (Cook), 384.

Drake, Sarah Mandeville (Rogers),
116, 210.

Willis Eastman, 384.

Drury, Charles Kingsley, 460.

George Henry, 460.

Mary Hooker, 460.

Dudlev, Darlington, 94.

Dunlap, Ralph, 342.

Robert, 342.

Durgin, George Walton, 256.

Henry Francis, 257.

Joel Langdon, 257.

Julia Mead (Robinson), 257.

Dwight, Agnes Lucy, 357.

Annie Waterman, 358.

Caleb Strong, 220.

Charles Frederick, 357.

Cecil, 87.

Clarissa, 220.

Edward Cecil, 357.

Edward Huntington, 358.

Edward Strong, 220, 358.

Elizabeth (Woolsey), 87.

Emily Cecelia, 358.

Erastus, 87.

Fidelia (Porter), 87.

Frederick Louis, 358.

Henry Edwin, 87.

Henry Thomas, 357.

Henrv Woolsey, 357.

John 'William, 220, 357.

Jonathan Edwards, 87.

Julia Strong (Lvman), 220,

358.

Julia Strong Lyman, 358.

Louis Theodore, 358.

Marion McGregor, 358.

Mary (Hale), 87.

Marv Clarissa, 357.

Mary Woolsey (Lyman), 220.

Maurice William, 87.

Nathaniel, 87.

Sarah (Storrs), 87.

Sarah Hooker, 220.

Sereno Edwards, 87.

Sophia Clarissa, 357.

Theodore, ^7.

Timothy, 87, 220, 357.

William Cecil, 357.

Dykeman, Alice, 467.

Calvin, 467.

Nellie, 467.

Peter A., 467.

William J., 467.

Eastman, Edward Hooker, 260.

Elias Hooker, 147, 260.



488 INDEX

Eastman, Eliza Ann (Fowler). 147.

260.

Elizabeth RccH, 463.

Henry Hooker. 463.

Is.ihella Ntansfield (Frost). 260
Jane Adelia (Dr.ike). 260, 384.

John Frederick. 260.

Joseph Addison. 147. 260.

Marv (Peck). 147. 259.

Marv Sophia (Wight), 260,

384
Paul.' 463.

Sarah Eliza (Barrett). 260,

383.

Easton, Morton William, 301.

Eaton. Abigail. 105.

Betsey. 105.

Ebenezer. 105.

Hannah. 105.

Louisa. 105.

Mabel. 105.

Miles. 105.

Solomon, 105.

Timothy. 105.

Eddy. Azar'iah, 266, 389.

Caroline, Elizabeth, 266.

Edmund Ewing, 266, 390.

George. 266.

George Scudder, 390.

George Simpson. 390.

Harriet Maria, 390.

Harriette Maria (Keeler), 266.

Marv Eliza (Newcomb), 266,
389.

Richard, 390.

Thomas Hooker. 266, 390, 470.

Edwards, Anna (Williams), 88.

Chloe, 42.

Daniel, 41.

Edward, 88.

Elizabeth, 44, 88.

Esther (Burr), 44, 86.

Eunice (Pollock), (Hunt), 44,

89.

Henrietta Frances (Whitnev),
90.

Henry Alfred Pierpont, 90.

Henry Waggaman, 90.

Horace, 90.

Jerusha, 44.

Jerusha (Chapin), 90.

John Stark, 90.

Jonathan, 44, 88, 89. 90.

Jonathan Walters, 90.

Lucv (Woodbridge), 44, 87.

Marv, 90.

Mar'v (Dwight), 44, 87.

Mary (Ho}t), 90.

Edwards. Mary Ogden. 88.

Mary (Whiting). 88.

Moses Ogden, 90.

Phebe (Hooker), (Farrar),
Pierpont. 44, 90.

Rhoda (Dwight), 88.

Richard. 88.

Robert Burr, 88.

Robert Ogden, 88.

Sally (Bristol), 90.

Samuel, 42.

Sarah (Lord), 41, 76.

Sarah (Parsons), 44, 85.

Sarah (Tyler), 88.

Susan (Johnson), 90.

Susannah (Porter), 44, 88.

Timothy, 44, 88.

William', 88.

Elliott, Ruth (Law), 164.

Julia, 164.

Ellerv, Eunice (Hart), 11, 168.

Ellis,' Ashbel Stiles, 109.

Benjamin Hooker, 109.

Chrvstie, 109.

Ebenezer H., 109.

Edward, 109.

Hannah (Ellis). 109.

Harriet A., 109.

Hvlas. 109.

Samuel, 109.

Ellsworth, Frederick, 151.

Harriet (Blunt), 151.

John Clark, 151.

Maria, 151.

Martha (Farnham). 151.

Oliver Wetmore, 151.

Sarah (Morey), 151.

Sophia (Goss), 151.

Elmer, Clinton Brace, 300.

Eldridge, B., 300.

Julius Porter. 300.

Lucius Dwight, 300.

Enos. Caroline Hooker, 321,

C\Tithea Perlietta, 321.

Emma P., 321.

Zina Hooker, 321.

Evarts, George, 180.

Henry Austin, 183.

Julianna, 180.

Julius, 180.

Olive, 180.

Oliver Wolcott, 183.

Roger Griswold, 183.

William Roswell, 183.

Everett, Allen, 188.

Augustus, 188.

Cvnthia, 188.

Edward, 188.



INDEX 489

Everett, Hannah, 188.

John, 188.

Martin, 188.

Roby, 188.

Farnham, Anna Elizabeth
(French), 152.

Catherine Florella (Smith),
152.

Emilv (Warner), 152.

Evelyn (Hart), 152.

John Strong, 152.

Laura, 152.

Laura (Bailey), 152.

Ferris, Benjamin, 167.

Fanny, 167.

Jacob, 167.

James, 167.

Maria (Cummerford), 167.

Rebecca (Rice), 167.

William, 167.

Fish, Ann, 298.

Brace, 298.

Emily Rosalind, 440.

Hamilton Stuyvesant, 440.

Janet Mary, 440.

Julia Kean, 440.

Martha, 298.

Fitch, Cornelia Chittenden, 209.

Eunice Chittenden (Sackett),

209, 340.

Ralph Grosvenor, 340.

William Mason, 209, 340.

Flowers, Abigail (Whiting), 92.

Benjamin, 92.

Chloe, 92.

Cornelius, 92.

Deliverance, 92.

Elisha, 92.

John, 92.

Phillis, 92.

Reuben, 92.

Sarah (Caldwell), 92, 175.

Violet, 92.

Flynn, Kitty, 447.

Forman, Eugene, 208.

William P., 208.

Fowler, Ann Amelia (Fuller), 308.

Dora, 270.

Edward Eastman, 385.

Edward Kirtland, 308.

Emelie Josephine (Brown),
261.

Emma Sophia, 385.

Florence Eliza, 385.

Frances Cornelia, 260.

Fowler, Frances Elizabeth, 270.

Francis Churchill, 385.

Frank Gridley, 308.

Grace Churchill, 261.

Helen Ada, 385.

John, 29.

Lucilla Maria (McGee), 308.

Margaret (Merwin), 29.

Mary Ehza (Wadsworth), 260.

Mary Louisa (Dearing), 308.

Mary Maud, 385.

Roger Newell, 270.

Sarah (Bryan), 29.

Susannah, 29.

Susie, 385.

Walter, 270.

William Eastman, 385.

William Henry, 261, 384.

Fox, Frank Mason, 385.

Francis, Charles Henrv, 206.

Hattie (Seeley), 206.

Roger A., 264.

Samuel Talcott, 264.

Fredenburg, Raymond Tapping,
445.

French, Emma Eugenia (Hills),

421.

George Henrv Hooker, 421.

Frost, John, 104."

Julia, 104.

Leverett, 104.

Polly, 104.

Samuel, 104.

William, 104.

Fuller, Abbie (Melchers), 390,470.
Bonaparte, 203.

Eunice Josephine (Hopson),
203, 329.

Jedediah. 203.

John, 329
John Porter, 203.

Katharine Stanlev (Peters),
390, 470.

Lucinda, 203.

Mariah Louisa (Terrell), 203,

329.

Martha Elizabeth, 390.

Martin Hooker, 203, 329.

Marv (Ward), 203, 328.

Mary Osborne, 390, 470.

Samuel Porus, 203.

Sarah Elizabeth, 203.

Sidney, 203.

Gahr, Catherine Stoughton, 451.

Charles Richard, 451.



490 INDEX

Gahr, Charlotte France*;. 451.

Donald, 451.

Lawrence StouRlitfin. 451.

Marparet, 451.

Ruth Phelp.<;. 451.

Gallaudet. Ann \V.. 168.

Catherine. 168.

Charles. 168.

HdRar. lf>8.

Kdward. U^.
James. 168.

Jason. 168.

Theodore. 168.

Thomas Hopkins. 168.

Wallace. 168.

William Edgar. 168.

Gandy. Charles Nchcmiah, 32S.

I-'erdinand Robelinj?. 328.

Lillian Marguerite, 440.

Nellie. 328.

Ruth Hooker, 440.

Theodore Cuvler. 440.

William Howell. 328.

Gates. Benjamin Franklin, 322.

Clarence E., 363.

Edith Mav, 457.

Edward R., 363, 457.

Eli L., 322.

Everett Edward, 457.

Francis D., 363.

Frederick, 363.

Joseph Ludlow. 322.

Sarah Ann, 322.

Thomas Darwin, 322.

William E., 363.

Gaylord. Amy Lucretia, 348.

Andrew Stoughton, 346, 450.

Charles Edward, 348.

Charles Henry, 213. 348.

Dillian Henry, 348.

Henry Charles, 348.

Kate Ansel, 346.

Ruth Katharine, 450.

Willard Elizur, 213. 348.

Gibbs, James Strong, 278.

Julian Elisha, 278.

William Strong, 278.

Gilbert, Andrew James, 293.

Ann Langdon, 251.

Anne. 176.

Bathsheba, 101.

Betsey, 176.

Candace (Churchill), 101.

Charles Edwin, 251.

Charlotte Ann (Brace), 293.

Chloe, 101.

Chloe S., 101.

Gilbert. David Stage. 101.

I'.benezer, 49.

Edward Dwight. 293.

Elijah, 176.

Elisha, 293.

Esther (Hubbard). 49. 101.

George Langdon, 251.

Hooker, 49, 101.

Jane Louisa, 293.

John B.. 293.

Lewis Seymour, 293.

Lydia. lOi.

Mary, 49, 101, 176.

Mary Tabor (Sackett), 293.

Moses, 49, 101.

Nathan, 176, 293.

Reuben Randolph, 251.

Samuel Hooker, 101.

Thomas, 49, 100.

William Henry, 293.

Gillette, Ashbcll Frank, 245.

Edward Hooker, 245, 381.

Elizabeth Hooker (Warner),
245 380

Florence (Nichols), 381.

Mary Hooker, 245.

Robert Hooker, 245.

William Hooker, 246.

Goddard. Calvin Hooker. 394.

Emily, 337.

Goodhue, Anna Eliza, 372.

Anna Leona. 464.

Donald L., 464.

Edmund Rockwood, 464.

Elizabeth, 227.

Frances, 227.

Frances Elizabeth. 464.

George Harris, 372. 464.

Helen Frances (Davis), 372,

464.

John Hooker, 372.

Josiah, 227, 372.

Josiah H., 464.

Katharine D., 464.

Lolita, 464.

Maude, 464.

Ralph Josiah. 372. 464.

Robert Shields, 372, 465.

Sarah Strong, 227.

Thomas Hooker, 227, 371.

Goodrich, Abigail (Lee), 50, 101.

Mercy (Wells), 50.

Thomas. 50.

Goodwin, Charles Henry, 254.

Emily Adelia (Tuttle), 254.

Esther, 446.

Frances, 446.



INDEX 491

Goodwin, Harley Hooker, 446.

John, 254.

Kittie, 446.

Gordon, Cecelia Kimball, 438.

Emeline, 438.

Frederick Hooker, 438.

George Cooley, 438.

Luther, 438.

Thomas Cullen, 438.

Graham, Charles Hooker, Zld.

Florence Rosella (Brown),
Z16, 468.

Grant, Mary Eastman, 383.

Gray, Georgianna, 413.

James Burton, 413.

Josephine, 413.

Gridley, Albert Henry, 308.

Caroline, 187.

Caroline Elizabeth, 307.

Caroline King, 379.

Catherine, 187.

Charles, 187.

Elizabeth, 187.

Emma M., 308.

Frank, 308.

Frederick, 187.

George Elon, 308.

Giles, 99, 187.

Giles Franklin, 187, 307.

Harriet, 187.

Harriet Louisa (Fowler), 187,

308.

Harriet Lucilla (Herriman),
308.

Isabel Hooker, 380.

John Kirtland, 187, 308.

Joseph, 187.

Katharine Clarke, 379.

Laura Maria, 187.

Maria (Stevens), 187, 307.

Mary (Hart), 187, 307.

Mary Jane, 308.

Mary S., 308.

Ruth, 187.

Samuel, 187.

Samuel Clarke, 380.

Thomas E., 187.

Thomas Hooker, 99, 187.

Thomas Perkins, 380.

Griswold, Gaylord, 285.

Gaylord Hooker, 173, 285.

Hannah Hooker, 173.

Hooker, 173, 285.

Marv, 173.

Mary Elizabeth, 285.

Nellie Le Vaun (Parker), 285,
402.

Griswold, Sarah Hooker (Brooks),
173, 284.

Gruman, Augustus Cowles, 250.

Charles Isaacs, 250.

Cholwell J., 250.

Harriet Lavinia (McLean),
250.

Isabel Langdon, 250.

Lillie Hooker, 250.

Samuel Edwin, 250.

Sarah Lynes, 250.

William S. Lockwood, 250.

Gustine, Sarah (Snowden), 164.

H
Hale, Almira, 226.

Hamersley, Catherine Livingston,
399.

Catherine Livingston (Living-
ston), 282, 399.

Helen Marv, 282.

Helen Reade (Sticknev), 282.

James Hooker, 282, 399.

Louis Gordon, 399.

Margaret Rogers, 399.

Virginia (Field), 282.

Hardv, Alfred, 273.

Edward Willis, 273.

Horace Cowles, 273.

James Atwood, 273.

Mary Cowles, 273.

William Lyman, 273.

Harrington, Caroline Hooker
(Doty), 299.

Franklin Brace, 299.

Susan Brace, 299.

William, 299.

Warren. 299.

Hart, Abigail, 60.

Abigail (Bragg), 127.

Abigail (Bucklev). 128.

Abigail (Hurlburt), 36, 58.

Abigail (Moore), 124.

Almira (Lincoln), (Phelps),
62, 133.

Amanda, 127.

Ambrose Gustavus, 135.

Amelia, 169.

Anna, 62. 130. 157, 277.

Anna (Hollister), 2>1 , 60.

Anna Gilbert. 251.

Anna Hooker, 244.

Ardelia, 130.

Asahel, Z1 , 61, 129. 131.

Ashel, yi.

Azel Langdon, 127.

Baldwin, 161.



492 INDEX

Hart. Benjamin. 40. 11, 160. 161.

Rcnjnmin Hall, 135.

Hera, im
Bctscv. 129.

Betsey (Bonney), 134.

Betsey (Loomis), 160.

Boies C. MX.
Caroline, 128.

Charles. 2.37, Zl?^.

Charles Henry. 2S1

.

Charles Langdon, 251.

Charlotte (Lee), 61, 131.

Cynthia, 129.

Cvnthia Lanpclon. 127.

Cyprian. 60, 129.

Cvrus Wadsworth. 130.

Deborah (Candee), 160.

Deborah (Fairchild), 71.

Ebenezer. 12.

Edmund. 134. 237.

Edmund Benjamin, 237.

Edmund Hall. 135.

Edmund Henry, 378.

Edmund Matthew, 378.

Edward Bonner, 169.

Edward Chester, 244.

Elias De Ruv, 237.

Elisha, 160.
'

Eliza (Trowbridge), 160.

Elizabeth, 62.

Elizabeth (Parmelee), 72.

Elizabeth (Percival), 63, 135.

Elizabeth (Weston), 132.

Elizabeth Ann (Clowes), 135.

Ellen A., 277.

Emily, 124.

Emma (Willard), 62, 133.

Emma (White), 132.

Ferdinand Austen, 169, 276.

Frederick Austen, 169.

Frederick Parker, 340.

Freedom, 131.

George, 132, 134, 160, 237.

Gideon, 60, 127.

Hannah, 129.

Hannah (Stanley), 37, 59.

Hannah Burnham, 135.

Harriet (Wilcox), 132.

Henry, 341.

Henry Chittenden, 209, 341.

Henn,^ Cvprian, 124.

Henry R, 169.

Henry Parker, 341.

Henry William, 135.

Herman Visger Chittenden,
209, 341.

Hiram, 129.

Horatio, 134.

Hart, Hnldah, 62. 129.

Huldah (Porter), Zl , 61.

Ira. KM. 2.V) .

James. 40. 62. 72, 131.

James B.. 237.

James (Griffin), 130.

Jane Porter (Dodd). 132.

Jennie Chittenden (Standish),
209, TAX.

Jes.se, 62. 131.

John, 62, 72. 160.

John Ellcrv. 169.

John Engle. 378.

John Hooker, 251.

Joseph Austin, 277.

Joseph Chittenden. 209, 340.

Joseph William, 169.

Julia (Fowlc), (Davis), 160.

Lambert. 128.

Laura (Steele). 131.

Laura (Washburn). 127.

Laura Louise, 340.

Leander Sidney, 130.

Lois, Zl.

Louisa, 307.

Lucinda (Hungerford), 129.

Lucius, 128.

Lucy Hooker (Griswold), 129.

Lucy Hooker (Peck), 124,233.
Lucy (Norton), 132.

Luthena (Gilbert), 60.

Lydia (Treat), 62, 133.

Mabel, 72. 161.

Martha IVL, 307.

Martin Van Buren, 237, 378.

Marv, 40, 59, 161.

Mary (Brooks), 160.

Marv (Dudlev), 71.

Mary (Lee), 62, 132.

Mary (Moody), 129.

Mary (Peck), Z7 . 62.

Mary (Welles), VJ , 60.

Mary E. (Hopkins), 237.

Mary Elizabeth (Allen), 251.

Mary Hooker, 244.

Matthew, Zl, 62, 63, 134, 237,
378.

Miriam Josephine, 340.

Nancy (Buckley), 128.

Nancv (Simmons), 62.

Nathaniel, Zl , 59, 60.

Noadiah, Zl , 60, 130.

Norman, 60, 127, 128.

Oliver. 37, 62, 63.

Olivia, 127.

Oremas Ira, 237.

Percy, 60, 130.

Polly, 127.



INDEX 493

Hart, Polly Fowler, 160.

Rachel, 134.

Rebecca, 71, 132.

Rebecca (Cook), 61, 130.

Rhoda, 129.

Richard P., 129.

Robert Morris, 244.

Robert Wilkinson, 341.

Roswell Cook, 129.

Roxanna (Jagger), 128.

Ruth, Z7, 72.

Ruth (Bly), 134, 236.

Ruth (Landon), 160.

Ruth (Norton), 233.

Ruth, 237.

Sackett, 378.

Sally, 134.

Sally (Caner), 129.

Sally Cowles, 131.

Salmon, 60, 127, 128.

Samuel, 2,7, 40, 61, 72, 130.

Samuel Porter, 132.

Samuel S., 160.

Sarah, 72.

Sarah (Hill). (Adams),
(Fowler), 40.

Sarah (Marsh). 36. 58.

Sarah E. (Dudley), 160.

Sarah Strong, 63.

Selah, Z7, 60, 124, 128, 129.

Seth, 60, 63, 128, 129, 135.

Seth Percival, 237, 378.

Simeon, 251.

Sophia C. (Bowditch), 129.

Thankful (Bronson), 27.

Theodore, 62.

Thomas, 40, 71, 72, 159, 160.

Thomas Hooker, 244.

Truman, 130.

Urania Bradlev, 237.

Velina, 60, 129.

Waller Truman. 249.

Walter, 128.

WilHam, 128, 129. 160.

William Edward, 244.

William Ellerv, 277.

WilHam Henr'v, 135.

William Hooker, 209, 237.

William Winthrop, 161.

Winifred Cornell Gale. 341.

Hatch, Frederick Willis, 411.

Sarah Abba, 411.

Hawley, Eliza, 413.

Elnora Frances, 413.

Seymour Elmore, 413.

Hill, Adeline Frances (Bowman),
216, 355.

Hipp, Birdy, 444.

(Tharles Henrv, 448.

William Bird,' 448.

Hitchcock, Orrin Beardsley, 422.

Hoadley, Abigail, 231.

Frederick, 231.

James Henrv, 258.

Mary Elizabeth, 258.

Silas, 258.

Hodges, Ada, 342.

Edda, 342.

Ellen Amelia. 378.

Elma Elizabeth (Sherman), 378
Emma Louisa, 378.

Helen Fidelia, 378.

Jennie, 378.

Mahala Caroline, 378.

Mary, 342.

Marv Filuria, 378.

Rosa' Bell, 378.

Sarah Frances, 378.

Winnie, 342.

Hollister, Abel, 60.

Eva Hooker, 340.

Fannie Eugenie, 447.

Fannie Hooker, 340.

Frederick Hooker, 340, 447.

Grace, 340.

Helen Hooker, 447.

Marv, 447.

Mar'y B., 340.

Mary Louise, 447.

William Clay, 340, 447.

William George, 447.

Hooker, Abbie, 263.

Abigail, 22, 36, 100, 175.

Abigail (Brace), 45. 93.

Abigail (Clarke). 64. 139.

Abigail (Cowles), 38, 63.

Abigail (Doolittle), 146, 259.
Abigail (Hart), 22, 2>6.

Abigail (Hoadlev), 124, 231.

Abigail (Lord),' 23.

Abigail (Pixley), (Root), 54,

111.

Abigail Pantrv (Talcott), 69,

154.

Abigail Prentice (Blanchard),
(Todd), 121, 222.

Abigail Talcott (Stanlev), 155,

267.

Addie J., 430.

Adelaide Ferrv, 401.

Adelbert Cullen, 324, 437.

Adelia (Bailev), 170. 282.

Adeline O., 311.

Albert, 403.



494 IXDKX

Hooker. Albert Carlton, 202.

Albert llvintinpton. 284. 401.

Albert lewett. 4(^2.

Albert Riverins. 302.

Alexander Allin. 77, 7f^. 170.

Alexander Campbell, 403.

Alfred. 124. Z^2. 3M.
Alfred Ives. 2,^2.

Alice (Howard). 23. 41.

Alice Asblev. 325.

Alice Reecher (Dav), 246. 381.

Alice Klizabetb. 404.

Alice Grace, 438.

Allen Thompson, 369.

Alma (Whiting), 112, 202.

Almira, 225.

Almira (Bincham). 100. 188.

Almira (Hale). 122, 226.

Almira Ann (Nntting), 222,

361.

Alvah J.. 435.

Alvin, 195.

Alvv Rossman, 431.

Am'anda (Pine), 100. 188.

Ambolena Jones, 401.

Amelia Prentice, 222.

Amy (Gaylord). 117, 213.

Amv Caroline, 424.

Amy May, 339.

Andrew, 33, 49.

Andrew Jackson, 302, 424.

Andrew Yates, 172.

Angelina E., 311.

Ann, 78, 114, 193.

Ann ((jongdon), 111, Appen-
dix.

Ann (Stanley), 51, 102.

Ann (Vincent), 229, 374.

Ann Augusta, 423.

Ann R, 430.

Ann Eliza, 301.

Ann Thompson, 225.

Anna, 261.

Anna C, 320.

Anna (Bird), (Valentine), 116,
212.

Anna (Lyon), 54.

Anna (Smith), 38.

Anna Elizabeth (Wells), 205,
333.

Anna Worthington, 461.

Anne, 33, 34.

Anne Elizabeth (Tufts), 228.

Anne (Porter), 56, 118.

Annie, 337.

Annie Janet, 235.

Anson, 58, 122, 226.

Hooker. An'ion Carey. 222.

AtTion Parker, 226.

Arthur, .-^80.

Arthur M., 206.

.As.i Christv. 113.

Asahcl. 36, '56. 116, 117, 211.

A'^.ihel Moselev, 212, 346.

Ashbel. 36. 57.
'

Ashbel. Carlos. 202, 327.

Ashbell. 58. 125.

Augusta R. (Pike), 360, 456.

Aurelia Dwight, 368.

Aurelia (Kidder). 199, 323.

Aurelia (Rounesville), 196,313.
Azel, 111. 198.

Barbara I'errv, 401.

Belle (Agnew), 385.

Bernard, 437.

Bernice Anderson, 425.

Bernie. 447.

Bertha, 283.

Bessie Augusta, 360.

Bessie May, 462.

Bessie Robbins, 326.

Betsev, 54, 324.

Betsey (Bacon), 200. 323.

Betsey (Merritt), 113.

Betsey (Norton), 123. 229.

Betsey (Preston), 112, 200.

Betsey Priscilla (Francis), 113,

206.

Brainard, 54. 110.

Brvan, 56, 117.

Bryan Edward, 118, 216.

Bunker Gav, 121.

Calista Adelia, 235.

Calista L., 126.

Calvin, 110, 289.

Calvin Boston, 424.

Caroline, 404.

Caroline Christine (Corey),
370.

Caroline (Munger), 195.

Caroline (Taylor), 283. 400.

Caroline (Wells), 91, 174.

Caroline (Williams), 117, 213.

Caroline (Wood), 301, 424.

Caroline Leslie, 404.

Carolyn Newton, 377.

Carrie Augusta, 314.

Cassius Mason, 360, 456.

Catherine, 199.

Catherine (Skinner), 268, 392.

Catherine Fairman, 400.

Catherine Leavitt (Acheson),
(Miller), 155, 268.

Catherine Livingston, 171.



INDEX 495

Hooker, Catherine Sarah, 434.

Charles. 110, 122, 123, 195, 199,

230, 263, 302, 324, 369, 425,

462.

Charles Bliss, 203.

Charles Brainerd, 199, 322.

Charles Bridge, 286.

Charles Clapp, 178, 302.

Charles Dennis, 235.

Charles Edward, 323, 412.

Charles Egglcston, 412.

Charles Franklin, 301.

Charles Garfield, 352.

Charles Gav, 222, 360.

Charles George, 284, 400.

Charles Hall, 370, 463.

Charles Joseph, 148.

Charles Levi, 375.

Charles Lincoln, 327, 439.

Charles M., 171, 283.

Charles Noadiah, 138, 243.

Charles Osgood, 260, 400, 456.

Charles Richard, 231.

Charles Strong, 461.

Charles Thompson, 226.

Charles W.. 206.

Charles William, 231.

Charles Worcester, 462.

Charlotte, 91.

Charlotte E., 334.

Chauncey, 56, 119.

Chauncev Monell, 119, 217.

Chellis, '114, 207.

Chellis Edward, 338.

Chellis H., 338.

Chester, 195, 310, 311, 412.

Chester Harris. 175, 290.

Chesterfield, 112, 201.

Chloe (Crosbv), 45, 92.

Clara Sophia '(Judd). ?>Z7, 446.

Clarence Edward, 438.

Clarence Russell, 377.

Clarissa, 122.

Clarissa (Ingersoll), 55.

Claud, 449.

Cora Jane (Smith), 360.

Cornelia, 374.

Cornelia A., 201.

Cornelia Almira, 462.

Cornelia (Mann), 286.

Cornelia (Parmelee), 147.

Cornelius Huntington, 352.

Cortez A., 334.

Cortez Allen, 205, 333.

Cortez Perrv, 113.

Cullen, 199.'

Culver, 196, 313.

Culver E., 314, 434.

Hooker. Cynthia Augusta, 261.

Cynthia (Olcott), (Alvord),
'39, 71.

Cyrus, 203.

Daniel, 12, 23, 24, 45, 91, 112,

201.

Daniel J., 326.

Darwin C., 311.

Darwin W., 114, 206.

Davenport, 383.

David, 55, 112, 113, 201.

David Ashlev, 326.

David Gould, 200, 323, 437.
David Griswold, 201, 325.

Deborah Ann (Drake), 55, 116.
Delia, 170.

Delia (Taylor), 121, 223.

Delia Ann (Andrews). 178,303
Delia L. (Pufifer), 360.

Delia Maria (Crego), (Sears),
207, 335.

DeWitt, 205, 2,2,2.

DeWitt Everett. 443.

DeWitt Spink, 332, 443.

Dollv Goodwin (Strong), 78.
169.

Donald Russell, 277.

Dorinda B., 114.

Drusilla (Baker), 178, 302.
Duncan (Tollins, 463.

Earl Drurv. 462.

Edith, 284.'

Edith Mary, 325.

Edmund Thomas, 268.

Edna Grace, 320.

Edward. 64. 122. 140. 142. 225,
227, 246, 289. 412.

Edward Barnard, 339.

Edward Beecher, 246. 382.
Edward C, 206.

Edward Clarendon, 326.

Edward Denison, 380.
Edward Dwight, 226.

Edward Eugene, 207, 336.
Edward Eestus, 461.
Edward Foster Mills. 155, 267.
Edward Harris, 325. 438.
Edward Pavson, 201, 208, 325,

339.

Edward Trask, 146.

Edward Trumbull. 215. 352.
Edward Wales, 369. 461.
Edward William, 117, 214, 352.
Edward Williams, 217, 355.
Edward Wright, 434.
Edwin. 227.

Edwin R., 361.

Effie K. (Dykeman), 374, 467.



496 INDEX

Hooker. Egbert Johiis(^n. ^2(^, 438.

ElliridRc r.crry. 178. 302.

Electa ( Dickinson ), (Ross-
man). 310. 4.W.

Electa Wales (Chapman), 225,

369.

Elect ra (Stevens), 110.

Elfreda. 326.

Eli. 196. 313.

Elias, 65.

Elias Cornelius, 215. 351.

Elilui. 199.

Elijah. 36. 57. 58, 124.

Elisha. 196.

Elisaheth Daggett (Gillette),

141. 245.

Eliza, 7d>, 114.

Eliza Ann. 301.

Eliza Ann (Lapham), 346, 449.

Eliza Ann Maria (Atwood),
212. 345.

Eliza Beers, 231.

Eliza Lois (Sutton), 207, 325.

Eliza Whitman (Burr). 155, 267.

Elizabeth, 110, 262. 268.

Elizabeth (Aldrich). 111.

Elizabeth (Fisher), 91.

Elizabeth (Gilbert), Z2,, 49.

Elizabeth Hannah, 189—Ap-
pendix.
141, 245.

Elizabeth Dwight, 366.

Elizabeth Dwight (Packard),
121, 224.

Elizabeth Elvira (King), 327,

439.

Elizabeth Foote, 403.

Elizabeth Gertrude, 412.

Elizabeth Mather, 371.

Elizabeth Martha (Willard),
286.

Elizabeth Norton. 125.

Elizabeth Peck, 215.

Elizabeth Russell, 377.

Elizabeth Wardwell, 247.

Elizabeth White (Goodhue),
122, 227.

Ella Jane (Lawrence), 303, 426
Ella Rachel, 303.

Ellen Frances, 203, 217.

Ellen Lucretia, 323.

Ellen Maria (Brookings), 301,
423.

Ellen Rich, 212.

Elrna Jane Lawrence (Mc-
Lean), 289.

Elnathan, 39.

Elon Huntington, 284, 40L

Hooker, Emelinc (Mead), (Nettle-
ton), 195. 311.

Emelinc Smith (Houghton),
301. 423.

T'.mcrson, R.. 346.

lunily (King.sley). 225. 368.

I'jnilv. (Ransom), 113.

Emilv }':iizal)eth (Gandy), 203.

328.

Emily Griswold. 326.

Emily Louise, 401.

Emily Marsh (Hunter), 201.

326.

Emily Otis (Tapping), 207,

?>?>7.

Emily Tapping (Thomas), 336,

445.

Emma. 263, 385.

Emma (Saunders), 437.

Emma Cordelia (Proctor), 199,

321.

Emma Jane (Edgecomb), 178.

Emma Kate, 314.

Emma Louisa (Brockway), 323,

435.

Emma Mayes (Wood), 214.

Emma Mehilabel (Fav), 423.

Esther (Cowles), ZZ^ 51.

Esther (House), 51.

Esther (Stiles), 18. 34.

Esther Ann, 173. 203.

Esther Lucv, 323.

Ethel S., 437.

Etta, 456.

Eugene, 261.

Eugene D., 430.

Eunice Z6, 55, 76, 78, 261.

Eunice ((Talhoun), 55, 115.

Eunice (Ellery), 42, 77.

Eunice (Hubbell), 91, 175.

Eunice Elizabeth (Smith),
(Wells), 323.

Eunice P., 199.

Eunice S., (Harmon), 147.

Eva Anthea (Drake), 327.

Eva Florence, 235.

Eveline (Davis), 301, 423.

Faith Huntington (M o n-

tague), 215, 351.

Fannie Annette, 339.

Fannie Maud (Flvnn), 388,

446.

Fannie Maria ((k)odwin), 337,

446
Festus, 225, 369.

Flora 404.

Flora' Elizabeth (Palmer), 286,

404.



INDEX 497

Hooker, Flora Lucinda (Clarke),

327, 439.

Florence, 425.

Florence Gertrude, 360.

Florence Louise, 324.

Frances, 171.

Frances (Smith), 302, 425.

Frances (Whiting), 261.

Frances Elizabeth (Hollister),

208, 340.

Frances Gates (Churchin),
323, 436.

Frances L. (Patterson), 201.

Frances Margaret Huntington,
284.

Francis, 262.

Francis Brewster, 286, 403, 404.

Francis E., 311.

Frank, 290. 324.

Frank Arthur, 289, 412.

Frank Edgecomb, 424.

Frank Gardiner, 301, 423.

Frank Henry, 234, 376.

Frank Riplev, 320.

Frankie M., 430.

Franklin, 138, 196, 199, 201, 320,

326.

Franklin Seth, 235.

Frederick, 286, 385, 404.

Frederick Fessenden, 424.

Frederick James, 243.

Frederick John, 235.

Frederick Nathaniel, 325.

Gaborilia, 431.

George, 116, 121, 124, 125, 195,

199, 212, 222, 223, 224. 234,

261, 289, 385, 411.

George A., 310, 430.

George Annin, 459.

George Atwood, 229, 375.

George Bliss, 367.

George Breck, 366, 458.

George Coe, 147.

George Frank, 412.

George H.. 301.

George Haines, 404.

George Harris, 290, 412.

George J., 123, 229.

George Lucius, 332.

George Lyman, 352. 453.

George Prentice, 222, 360.

George Rudd, 208, 339.

George Seelev, 286, 403.

George Utley, 360.

George Van Zandt, 320.

George Warner, 404.

George Washington, 301, 422.

Georgietta, 375.
32

Hooker, Gertrude Hoyt (Brown),
370.

Gertrude Lewis, 400.

Gilbert, 54. 111.

Giles, 18, 33, 49, 100.

Grace Fay, 370.

Grace Louise (Whitney), 424.

Gracie Ann, 412.

Hannah (Clark), 91.

Hannah (Cornwall), 123, 230.

Hannah (Jones), 78, 173.

Hannah L., 203.

Hannah (Little), 196, 313.

Hannah (Norton), 24, 45.

Hannah (Smith), 22.

Hannah Allin (Yates), 78, 169.

Harley, 100, 114. 207, 339.

Harley James, 338.

Harmon, 196.

Harmon Culver, 313.

Harold, 380.

Harold Louis. 286, 404.

Harold Worthington, 462.

Harriet, 125, 170, 263.

Harriet Breck (Bacon), 367.

Harriet Burnham. 403.

Harriet Burnham (Carver),
286, 402.

Harriet Jane, 303.

Harriet Louise. 404.

Harriet Luff, 286.
_

Harriet Theodosia (Smith).
126, 236.

Harriette Maria Mills (Eddv),
155. 266.

Harris, 110.

Harry, 78. ^

Harrv Herbert, 424.

Harry Mix. 284.

Hattie Louise (Edgar), 412.

Helen (Kendrick). 170, 281.

Helen (Smith). 261.

Helen Elizabeth (Enos), 199.

321.

Helen Foster, 380.

Helen Huntington, 401.

Helen M. (Andrews), (Da-
venport), 346. 449.

Helen Marv, 171.

Helen Wolcott, 283.

Henrietta Edgecomb, 422.

Henrietta Judson (Cashman),
116, 211.

Henrv, 121, 122, 124. 141. 189.

195; 199, 221, 224, 225, 231,

246, 320, 367, Z11

.

Henry Brown, 122, 227.

Henrv Burnham, 285.



498 INDEX

Hooker. Henrv Chr«;tor. 369.

Hcnrv Clark. 4/.1.

Ilnirv Clav. 207. 212, 3.V^. 360.

Henry Col.h. 172^
Hcnrv Collins, 370
Henry DaKRett. 247. 382. 383.

Hcnrv Dwipht. 459
Henrv K . 412
Henry Kdward. 171. 28.3.

Henry James. 376. 468.

Hcnrv Keen. 4<^>4.

Henry S.. 311.

Henrv Samuel, 320.

Henry T.. 206.

Hcnrv Thomas. 78. 172.

Herbert. 263, 425.

Herbert Throop, 370.

Hermon F., 113.

Hettie (L%-tlc). 261. 386.

Hc^ekiah '12. 22. 35, 36, 54, 55,

110. 114. 196.

Hollis. 2Z1
Horace, 42. 58, 78. 126, 171, 173,

235. 284. 346. 449.

Horace Allen, 205.

Horace R.. 171. 284.

Horace Henrv, 232. 376.

Horace Willard. 284. 401.

Horatio Nelson, 310. 431.

Howard Calhoun, 7)27^, 437.

Hugh Thompson. 122, 225.

Huldah Ann. 301.

Huldah Ann (Walton). 178.

Ida Elizabeth. 338.

Ida Emma (Helah), 302.

Ida M., 361.

Ida May (Gordon), 324, 437.

Increase Moselcv, 55, 114.

Ira, 56. 116, 117,' 212. 345.

Isabel Kilbourne. 382.

Isabella Elvira. 232.

Isadora Adelain (Nims), 337,
446.

Isadore Templeton. 324.

Isobel (Ernst), 283.

James. 12. 22. 36, 42. 54, 55, 64,

11. 78. 112. 138. 170. 196, 199,

202, 261, 283, 312. 385.

James Chauncey. 147, 261.

James Clinton. 202.

James Frederick. 138.

James Gordon. 437.

James Hart, 208. 338, 339.

James Harvev, 111.

James Henrv,' 170, 320.

James Louis. 173, 286, 404.

James M., 206.

James Porter, 113, 205.

Hooker James Sedgwick, 175, 289.

James Wolcott. 171. 283.

Jane Abigail (Norton), 235,
7^11.

Jane Eli/a (Sherman). 148,

2rKl

Jane I"!stella. 436.

Jane Havens. Z30.

Jared Inpersoll, 65, 146.

Jeanettc Huntington, 284.

jeanette (Moore), (Powell),
138. 243.

Jennet Louise (Erickson). 375,
4^)8.

Jennette (Case). 195, 311.

Jennette Phelps (Baldwin),
231, 375.

Jennie. 403.

Jennie (Knickerbocker), 374,
467.

Jennie Mae (Phillips), 462.
Jennie Mav, 3(^)0.

Jes.se, 36. 54. 110, 111.

Jesse Pearl. 320.

Jessie Belle. 456.

Jessie May. 412.

Jewell Leonard, 350.

Joanna (Shepard). 3, 7.

John, 3. 8. 12. 19. 22. 36. 39. 45,
54, 55. 56, SI, 58. 64. 91, 110,

114, 121, 123, 124, 141, 189,

195. 199. 224, 231, 246, 320,
367, 403.

John Barber, 262.

John Calvin, 374.

John Chaffee, 171.

John Culbertson. 463.

John Daggett, 222, 362.

John H., 336.

John Haines. 286.

John Hart, 55, 114. 207.

John Laurens, 232.

John Metcalf. 140.

John Palmer, 404.

John R., 229. 375.

John Sims, 320.

John Todd. 147, 262.

John Worthington, 57, 122.

Jonathan. 65, 147.

Joseph, 22. 38, 64. 65, 148, 425.
Joseph Albert, 424.

Joseph Edgecomb, 302, 424.

Joseph Kilbourne, 382.

Joseph M., 361.

Josephine (Kirkland). 211,344.
Josiah, 36, 55, 114, 121, 224.

Josiah Curtis, 55.

Judson, 207, 338.



INDEX 499

Hooker, Judson Newell, 324.

Julia, 263.

Julia Day, 146, 259.

Julia Ann, 155.

Julia Ann (Hopkins), 122. 228.

Julia Ann (Sherwood), (Lou-
trell), 155, 268.^

Julia Elizabeth, 325.

Julia Elma (Stoughton), 116,

212.

Julia Wolcott (Bissell), 171,

282.

Julia Worthington (Jones),
222, 360.

Kate Jeannie, 284.

Kenneth Ward, 401.

Larenna, 313.

Laura (Baldwin), 118.

Laura (Everett), 100, 188.

Laura (Fuller), 113, 203.

Laura (Jones), 206, 334.

Laura Ann (Spencer), 201.

Laura Belle, 434.

Lawrence (Whitnev), 362.

Lemuel Harrison, 289, 411.

Lenora, 232.

Leonora, 468.

Leonard Hudson, 423.

Le Roy Church, 412.

Levi, 56, 118, 123, 229.

Levi Julius, 119.

Lewis, 65, 147, 284.

Lillian Katharine (Davis), 314,

435.

Lillie Josephine, 247.

Lloyd Lee, 425.

Lorena (Rogers), 243, 379.

Lorinda Louisa, 259.

Louis Harris, 262.

Louis St. Elmo, 386.

Louisa, 54, 195.

Louisa (Blyth), Zll

.

Louisa (Hamilton), 113.

Louisa (Phelps), 110.

Louisa (Van Meter), 170. 281.

Louisa Merritt (Luff), 286.

Louise Wolcott (Dodge), 283,

400.

Lucius, 196, 313.

Lucina (Cowles), 39, 70.

Lucinda Bachelder (Cutler),

203, 328.

Lucretia, 124.

Lucy, 57, 64, 110.

Lucy (Ashmun), 57, 122.

Lucy Ashmun, 224.

Lucy Ashmun (Clark), 225,

370.

Hooker Lucy Ashmun (Eastman),
370, 463.

Lucy Ashmun (Knight), 369,

462
Lucy' (Hart), 58, 124.

Lucy (Proctor), 111.

Lucy (Tripp), 100, 189.

Lucy Case (Morris), 170, 280.

Lucy Cowles_^, 247.

Lucy M., 435.

Lucy Maria (Hubbard), 235,

Lucy Winchell, 230.

Lurena (Mitchell), 117, 214.

Lydia, 34, 51.

Lydia Ann, 119.

Lydia Lewis (Smith), 118, 216.

Lyman Ray, 453.

Mabel, 352.

Marcia, 114.

Marcus Carlos, 327.

Marcus Edwin, 323.

Margaret, 24, 401.

Margaret (Chapman), 268, 392.

Margaret Ann (Bliss), 320,

435.

Maria, 229.

Maria (Goddard), 207, 337.

Maria (Goodspeed), 113.

Marion Osgood, 362.

Marion Procilla (Roe), 205,

331.

Marjorie Sybil, 443.

Mark B., 334.

Mark Marshall, 371.

Marquis de La Fayette, 113,

202.

Marquis Ravmond, 321.

Martha (Cowles), 33, 51.

Martha (Newell), 302.

Martha Ann, 173.

Martha Griswold (Bird), 212.

Martha Marietta, 232.

Martha Stoddard, 113.

Martha Vinal Chickering, 228.

Martin. 39, 49, 99, 100, 189, 430.

Martin Parmelee, 113, 206.

Marv, 23, 42, 121. 127, 142, 146,

172, 224, 262. 286, 430.

Mary (Benjamin). 170. 281.

Mary (Cadwell). 91. 174.

Mary (Chapman). 232. 375.

Marv (Crocker), 113, 204.

Mary (Daoust), 338, 446.

Mary (Day), 146.

Mary (Eastman), 65, 147.

Mary (Fessenden), (Lake), 55

Mary (Fox), 261, 385.



500 INDEX

Hooker, Mary (Goodrich). 36.

Mary (Gridlcy). 49. 99.

Mary (Griswold). 78. 172.

Mary (Hart). 22. .17. 39.

Mary (Maxfuld). .185.

Mary (Newton). 3. 7.

Mary (Pock). 24

Mary (Picrpont). 12. 23.

Marv (Smith). 227. 371.

Mary (Williams). 57. 120.

Mary Apncs, 3.12.

Marv Ann (Chaml)crlain). 302.
42'5.

Marv Ann (Cornelius). 117,

215.

Mary Ann (Potter). 124. 233.

Mary Augusta, 366.

Mary Reccher (Burton), 246.

Mary Rurnham. 403.

Marv Chaffee (Magoffin). 78.

172.

Marv Deming (Phelps). 110,

195.

Mary Dwight (Kendall), 367.

Mary E. (Rislev). 230.

Mary Elizahethl 290. 301, 447.

Mary Eugenia. 235.

Mary Glen (Bloss), 283. 399.

Mary Inman, 336.

Mary Jane Lewis (Strecken-
wald), 208, 339.

Mary Jeanette (Mann), 202,

327.

Mary Lanman (Clark), 215,

351.

Mary Lee (Macomber), 100,

189.

Mary Lewis, 284.

Mary Louisa, 201.

Mary Louise (Coit), 205.

Marv Lovice, 314.

Mary Marshall, 371.

Mary Nancy (See), 207, 336.

Marv Osborn, 223.

Mary Phelps. 230, 231.

Mary Riplev, 199.

Mary Rosella (Smith), 222.

Mary Sophia (Smith), 126,

235.

Mary Stuart, 326.

Mary Williams (Woodward),
217. 355.

Mason, 261.

May (McQuivev), 327.

Mehitable (Coit), 18, 35.

Mehitable (Edgecomb), 178.

Mehitable (Hurlburt). 33, 50.

Mehitable (Smith), 22, 40.

Hooker. Mercy. 38. 310
Mcrcv (Goodrich), 33, 49.

Mercy (Newell), 39, 68.

Minerva. 223.

Minerva Sophia (Rrown).
(Robertson). 222. 361.

Minnie I'li/.a ( I'erguson ). 339.

Minnie Laura. 447.

Minnie Minerva (Wilhams),
206. 334.

Miranda. 223.

Morgan l-it/.hugh, 262. 386.

Morgan Lrwis 147, 262.

Moselev. 116.

Mo.ss. 147. 261.

Mvron, 112. 196. 200.

Mvron Smith. 200. 324.

M'vrtle E.. 425.

Nancv (Cowles). 64. 139.

Nancy (Hill), 118, 216.

Nancv Champion (Hart). 140.

244:

Nathaniel. 12, 22. 23. 42. 76. 78.

91, 174.

Nathaniel Eggleston. 175. 289.

Nathaniel Wood. 116, 211.

Nellie Clementine, 320.

Nelson, 312.

Nettie, 243.

Newton Carlos, 202.

Noadiah, 38. 63.

Norman, 100, 125, 188.

Norman Albert, 234, 377.

Oaklev Edwin, 321.

Olive,' 231.

Olive (Chittenden). 55. 115.

Olive (Rice), 113. 205.

Olive Levira (Baxter), 201,

324.

Oliver W., 437.

Olivia Ann (W^right), 303,

426.

Ora W^hiteley, 456.

Orpha Loretta (Shafer),
(Hartley), 201.

Osgood, 456.

Otis Everett, 303.

Parla, 195.

Paul, 284.

Perlev, 113.

Perry, 189.

Philomela (Snvder), 112.

Phineas, 100, 189.

Pollv, 58, 110.

Polly (Deming), 56, 119.

Pollv Wolcott, 119.

Rachel (Talmadge), 55, 114.

Ralph, 126, 235.



INDEX 501

Hooker, Ralph David, 438.

Ralph Moreton, 346.

Rebecca, 320.

Rebecca Ann, 199.

Rebecca Elizabeth, 199.

Rema Vallette, 439.

Rhoda Amanda, 189.

Richard, 18, 34, 122, 224, 352,

368.

Richard Martin, 469.

Riverius, 45, 93, 94, 178, 301.

Robert Breck, 224, 366, 459.

Robert Gay, 360.

Robert Huntington, 217.

Roger, 12, 18, 22, 34, 39, 69.

Roland Mather, 355.

RoUin, 49.

Rosa, 314.

Rosabelle Townsend (Lorenz),
247, 382.

Rosalie, 355, 403.

Rov Zina, 322.

Russell Olin, 405.

Ruth (Langdon), 38, 64.

Ruth (Perkins), 112, 200.

Ruth (Strong), (Whitman),
22, 38.

Ruth (Whiting), 76, 168.

Ruth Ann, 199, 334.

Sabrina, 110.

S. Arthur, 338.

Sally, 146, 195.

Sally (Cook), 64.

Sally (Stanley), 123, 228.

Sally Ann (Havermann), 207.

Sallv Maria (Shankland), 147,

262.

Samantha Odell, 207.

Samuel, 3, 10, 12, 18, 33, 50, 51,

55, 58, 113, 125, 140, 178, 207,

245, 301, 403.

Samuel Alonzo, 125.

Samuel B., 114.

Samuel Church, 289.

Samuel Filer, 78, 173.

Samuel Foote, 403.

Samuel Jones, 286, 402.

Samuel Lewis, 404.

Samuel Lucius, 205, 332.

Samuel Martin, 334.

Samuel P., 205.

Samuel Percy, 332, 443.

Samuel Porus, 113, 204.

Samuel Talcott, 173, 285.

Sanford L., 147, 261.

Saphrona (Morse), 207.

Sarah, 3, 39, 64.

Sarah (Bartlett), 22, 40.

Hooker, Sarah (Chamberlain), 24,

Sarah (Edwards), 23, 41.

Sarah (Flowers), 45, 92.

Sarah (Gilbert), 51.

Sarah (Hale), 121.

Sarah (Hart), (Strong), 22,

37.

Sarah (Judson), 36, 56.

Sarah (Kettridge), 147.

Sarah (Leavitt), 39, 68.

Sarah (Martin), 206, 334.

Sarah (Mead), 195, 311.

Sarah (Rowell), 91.

Sarah (Strong), 57, 120.

Sarah (Tomblin), 55.

Sarah (Warren), 113, 203.

Sarah (Wilson), 3, 9.

Sarah (Young), 196.

Sarah Ann (Pierce), 323. 436.

Sarah Ann (Reed), 199, 321.
^

Sarah Augusta (Pixley), 205,

333.

Sarah Buckingham, 12.

Sarah Brown (Capron), 228,

372.

Sarah Cornelia (Blaney), 423.

Sarah Dwight, 224.

Sarah E., 206.

Sarah Elizabeth Reeve (Peck),
117, 215.

Sarah Frances (Krueger), 352,

454.

Sarah Gay, 121.

Sarah Gay (Stebbins), 121,

223.

Sarah Griswold, 126.

Sarah Hall, 464.

Sarah Huntington, 215.

Sarah Jane (Ainsworth), 201,

325.

Sarah Jane (Shaw), 155, 266.

Sarah Judd, 226.

Sarah Julia (McKercher), 263,

Appendix.
Sarah L. (Livingston), 126.

Sarah Lodema (Wood), 147,

262.

Sarah S. (Gates), 199, 322.

Sarah Strong, 122.

Saxa, 58, 125.

Seth, 36, 57, 58, 121, 123, 126,

230
Sidney, 173, 286, 40*.

Solomon Egbert, 201, 326.

Sophia (Atwood), 125, 234.

Sophia Forman, 207.

Sophia Forman (Bliss), 207,

336.



S02 INDEX

Hooker. Sophia (Forman), 114, 208.

Stella (Cochrane). 261. 385.

Stephen. 117. 214.

Stuart (Van Rensselaer). 326.

Su.«ian. 352
Susan I'-liraheth. 235
Susannah (Cole). 5H. 125

Susannah (I'lowers). 45, 92.

Susannah ((ioodrich ). (Bai-
lev). 24

Susannah (Sclleck). 19. 35.

Susannah Stephens. M3.
Svhil Hale. 4<>4.

Sybil (Winchcll). 3^, 50.

Svlvia Bishop (Beavers). 207.
'335.

Svlvanus. 301.

Theodore. 110. 437.

Theodore Canficld. 286.

Theodore Frederick. 404.

Thomas. 3. 12. 18, ^X 45. 49. 55.

57. 91, 112. 122. 127. 171. 172.

224. 245, 284, 3(>8. 380. 382,

405..

Thomas Bcechcr, 246.

Thomas Cullen. 200. 323.

Thomas Edwin, 199. 322.

Thomas Gould. 112. 199.

Thomas Hart, 39, 68. 69. 154.

Thomas Harvcv. 323, 435.

Thomas Mills, 155.

Thomas William, 217.

Timothy Edwards, 117.

Timothy Judson, 55, 116.

Tousley, 437.

Truman, 112, 200.

Truman Newell, 201, 324.

Urania (Hart), 57.

Urania (Lewis), 56, 118.

Urania Catherine (Doolittle),

119. 217.

Urania L. (Calligan), 346,

449.

Uriel, 58. 126.

Vesta, 301.

Vesta Ann, 203.

Vesta Ann (Ransom). 112.

Viola Adelle Bell. 314, 434.

Walter Francis, 424.

Walter Hurlburt, 205.

Walter Preston, 375.

Walton Olnev. 178. 302, 303.

Warren, 302.' 424.

Warren Field. 439.

Wealthy. 196.

Wesley; 196, 314.

Willard F.. 303.

Hooker. William. 12. 18. 22. 34. 36,
45. 55. 57. 122. 123. 147. 193,

195. 205. 225. 229. 259. ,\U, 374.
William A.. 119.

William Anson, 462.

William Auj^ustus, 370. 463.
William Brian, 463.

William Chellis. 208. 338.
William David. 325.

William Edward. 217.

William Everett, 333.
William I-'arrar, 91.

William Griswold, 64, 140. 245,
380.

William Ciuestner, 214, 350.
William H., 200.

William Harley, 207. 337.

VVilliam Henry, 261. 323, 436.
William Hopkins. 339.

William Riplev. 199.

William S.. 114.

William Seth. 231.

William Talcott, 286, 403.
William Throop, 225, 370.
William Wallace. 289.

Willie Corneil. 350.

Willie Henry. .301.

Worthin^ton. 122. 226. 369, 462
Zclla, 434.

Zina, 111. 199.

Hope. Franklin, 312.

Hopkins. Cornelia (Bristol), 150.

Jason, 76.

Jennet (Gallaudet), 76, 168.

Martha Vinal, 228.

Marv, 75.

Mary (Wells), 76.

Sarah, 76.

Sarah Hooker (Woodbury),
228, 372.

Thomas, 76.

Hopper, Marion Clarke, 244.
Sarah Ellen C, 244.

Hopson, Lily E., 329.

Horton, Abby (Van Xostrand),
166.

Elizabeth (Gardiner), 166.

Sarah, 166.

Susan Fredericks, 166.

William, 166.

Hotchkiss, Amos Cornwall, 178.

Betsey (Benedict), 178.

Horace, 178.

Mary Ann (Benton), 184.

Sarah Ellen (Leete). 184.

Timothy Dwight, 184.



INDEX 503

Houghton, Frances Caroline
(Hood), 423.

Frederick Edwin, 423 .

Mary Cornelia (Hopson),
(Zoll), (Peters), 423.

Howard, Abigail (Seymour), 41.

Alice Hopkins, 41, 75.

Anna Cora, 421.

Eunice (Drake), 41.

James, 41.

Jerusha, 41.

Mary (Adams), (Sutter), 41.

Samuel, 41.

Sarah (Butler), 41.

Susan (Wolcott), 41.

Hubbard, Eben, 101.

Josia, 101.

Ozias, 101.

Hubbell, Alanson, 175. 292.

Albert Zalmon, 414.

Amanda Jane, 293.

Arthur, 419.

Bertha Eunice, 414.

Caroline (Watts), 175.

Caroline Matilda (French),
292, 430.

Carrie, 420.

Catherine (Bassett), 290, 419.

Charles Carroll, 293.

Charles Henrv, 418, 421.

Charlotte (Reynolds), 175, 291.

David Toucey, 291, 419.

Delia Ann, 292.

Eddie, 420.

Edward, 291, 420
Eliza Virginia (Skaats), 290,

413.

Elizabeth, 290.

EHzabeth (Gray), 290, 413.

Elnora Amelia, 414.

Emily Maria (Nichols), 293,

421.

Eunice, 175.

Eunice (Seeley), 175, 290.

Evangeline, 419.

Evelina, 421.

Fanny Hooker (Baldwin),
(Stephens), 293, 422.

Frances Salina (Hawley), 290,

413.

Frank, 419.

Frederick Ernest, 414.

Frederick Nelson, 421.

George, 290, 413.

"K}eorge Albert, 291, 419.

George Francis, 414.

George Heman, 418.

George L., 414.

Hubbell, George Millard, 413.

Hattie Louise, 420.

Horace, 291, 418.

Ira Curtis, 418.

Irving Lewis, 414.

Isabella, 420.

Jennie (Hitchcock), 293, 422.

John Watts, 290, 414.

Joseph Middlebrook, 175, 291.

Josephme, 420.

Laura, 414.

Laura Arminda, 413.

Lindley, 420.

Mary Ann (Robbins),
(Crowe), 175, 292.

Mary Louisa (Rogers), 290,

414.

Nancy Abigail (Nichols),
(Bennett), 175, 291.

Nellie, 414.

Nelson Frederick, 292, 421.

Polly, 175.

Sally (French), 175.

Sarah Amanda (Rierson), 293.

421.

Se\Tnour Landon. 419.

Thomas Jay, 292.

Vernon Lewis, 414.

Victor, 420.

William Reilly, 175. 292.

Wilmont Hooker, 421.

Zalmon, 175, 290.

Zulike Mav, 420
Hull. Albert Moseley. 209.

David. 209.

Edward Hooker, 21Z.

Henry Talmage, 209.

Japhet, 209.

Marv M. (Atwater). 209.

Richard. 273.

Humphrey, Frederick Eugene. 407.

Minnie Georgianna, 407.

Hunt. Abigail (Smith), 166.

Elias, 166.

Jacob, 166.

John, 166.

Sarah (Dean), 166.

Thomas, 166.

Hunter, Bruce Ernest, 326.

Paul Hooker, 326.

Hurlburt, Submit (Patterson), 50.

Hutchins, James C, 410.

I

Ingersoll, Jared, 28.

Ives, Charles Andrew, 346, 450.
Elizabeth, 450.

Marguerite, 450.



504 INDEX

J

Jcwctt, Kdimind Russell. 392.

Henry Stanley, 392.

Johnson, Samuel, 81.

Johonnot, I-.dwin Sheldon, 295.

Gertrude, 295.

Robert. 295.

Jones. Caroline D., 334.

Charles .Xrmest. 360.

David. 334.

Elizalx-th HcxAcr. 173.

Frederick Hooker, 3(tO.

Henry Ahlx)tt. 359.

Horace Hooker, 173.

Lucy, 334.

Judd. Flora. 446.

Harvey L., 446.

Tudson. Noadiah. 56.

Olive (Baglcy), 56, H9.
William, 56.

Keith. Annie Hooker, 465.

James Monroe, 465.

Kelly, Arthur. 441.

Charles. 441.

Elizabeth. 398.

Harrv, 441.

Louise Van Meter, 398.

Martin Crocker, 330, 441.

William, 441.

Kendrick, Jean. 398.

Josephine Mary (Hunt), 282.

Nathaniel Cooper. 398.

Ryland Morris. 282, 398.

Ketcham, Abigail Rebecca, 363.

Charles Bates, 363, 457.

Isaac Henry, 457.

Maggie Louisa, 363.

W'illiam J agger, 363.

Kidder, David, 323.

Esther Mehitabel, 323.

John, 323.

Mary Lizana (Akeley), 323.

Sarah Eliza, 323.

Kimball, Charles Samuel, 442.

King. Bessie Amelia, 439.

Ernest Edward, 439.

Ethel Marie, 439.

Kingslev, Carrie Elsie (Wells), 461.

Charles Hooker, 369, 461.

Edward Anson, 463.

Edward Munson, 369, 461.

Ellen Maria (Bradley), 369,
461.

Ellen Munson, 461.

Kingslev, Emily Elsie (Bartlctt),
M/l 460.

lulia Ann Rust ( Bridgcnian),
369, 460.

Sarah Hcnrv (Drurv), 369,
460.

Kirkland. Clara Louise, 344.

Henry I'urnham. 344.

Nathaniel Hooker. .^44.

Knickerbocker, Asa, 4^j7.

Jay, 467.

Knight, George Hooker, 462.

Kruegcr, lulward William. 454.

(iretchen h'lizabeth. 454.

Rhoda ICdwards, 454.

Landon, David. 162.

George, 162.

John, 162.

Jonathan, 162.

Nathaniel Ruggles, 162.

Rebecca, 162.

Samuel, 162.

William, 162.

Langdon, Abbv, 256.

Abbv Eliza (Hart), 144. 250.

Abby Gorham (Vail), 144, 255.
Abigail (Scoville), (Babbitt),

65, 144.

Abigail Hooker, 65.

Abner Post, 250.

Alice, 256.

Amon, 65, 142.

Amon W^adsworth, 142, 247.

Ann Smith (Gilbert), 144, 25L
Augusta Louisa, 253.

Caira, 145, 255.

Carrie, 256.

Charles, 256.

Charles Huntington, 144, 252,.

253.

Charles Norman, 256.

Charles Spalding, 252.

Charles Thompson, 253.

Clara Patience, 252.

Edmund, 65, 145.

Edward, 142, 247.

Edward Mather, 251.

Eliza Tracey (Root), 247.

Eliza Wadsworth (Cowles)
(Rice), 144.

Elizabeth, 256.

Elizabeth Otis (Woodruff),
144, 252.

Ella, 247.

Ellen Frances, 144.



INDEX 505

Langdon, Ellen Marca (Porter), 247.

Emma, 252.

Emily Eliza (Ross), 255.

Flora, 256.

Florence Almira, 250.

Florence Woodruff (Crane),
253.

Francis Tappan, 253.

Frank, 256.

George, 142, 144, 145, 247, 252,

256.

George Curtis, 247.

George Persons, 145, 256.

Gertrude Younglove, 253.

Gilbert Joseph, 250.

Grace Huntington, 253.

Harriet C. (Hart), 144, 249.

Henry, 144.

Herbert Barstow, 252.

James Hooker, 65, 145.

James Robbins, 145.

Jane Elizabeth (Moulton), 145,

255.

Jeanette Hooker (Scott), 145,

255.

Joel, 65, 142.

Joel Edward, 145, 256.

John Barnard, 145, 254, 255.

John Sylvester, 145, 256.

Joseph, 144, 251.

Joseph Worthington, 252.

Kate Adeline, 255.

Lucy (Mead), 65, 145.

Lucv Wadsworth (Hammond),
247.

Mary Ann, 144.

Mary Eliza, 145.

Mary Elizabeth (Pierce), 252.

Mary Louisa, 250.

Mary Wheelwright, 253.

Nancy (Bidwell), (Andrews),
65, 143.

Nancy Lavina (Gruman), 144,

250
Nellie, 256.

Nelson Tappan, 253.

Reuben, 65, 144, 253.

Robert Henrv, 145.

Ruth Hooker (Scoville), 65,

146.

Samuel, 65, 143.

Samuel Oakes, 144.

Samuel William, 144.

Sarah Hopkins, 247.

Sarah Hopkins (Chapman),
142.

Sarah Maria (Tucker), 250.

Langdon. Susannah (Porter), Tillot-

son), 65, 142.

Sylvester, 65.

Sylvester Gilbert, 144, 250.

Thomas Folger, 247.

William, 256.

William Edward, 145, 256.

William ^L1rvin, 253.

Lapham, Percy, 449.

Latting, Edward, 318.

James Sperry, 318.

Minnie Elizabeth (Hallock),
318.

Lawrence, Bertha Sophia (Black),
426.

Leavitt. Amelia (Foote), 68, 154.

Chloe, 154.

Chloe Maxwell, 154.

Clarissa, 154.

Elizabeth Hubbard, 154.

Hart, 154.

Henry Jenkins, 264.

John Hooker, 264.

Jonathan, 68, 153. 154.

Marv Hooker, 154.

Roger, 68, 154.

Roger Hooker, 154, 263.

Sarah Hooker, 154.

W'illiam Hunt, 264.

Lee Abigail (Stanlev), 102, 192.

Almira (Stanlev), 102, 191.

Almira Stanley (Hunt), 191.

Angeline (Howard), 191.

Betsev (Whaples), 190.

Caroline (Phelps), 191.

Charles, 190.

Chloe (Deming), 102, 192.

Cvprian, 132.

Eiectra (Hubbard), 191.

George, 131.

Harriet, 190.

Henrv. 190.

Isaac' 102, 190.

Isaac Newton, 190.

John, 132.

John Riley. 191.

Joshua, 102.

Josiah, 102.

Lorenzo, 102.

Lorenzo Porter, 191.

Lucv (Norton), 132.

Maria C. 190.

Marv (Picket). 132.

Minerva (Hart), 191.

Nancv (Belden). 190.

Nancy (Peck), 131.

Norman, 131.



506 INDEX

Lee, Oren Hart. 131. Magdcn. Atiloiticttc ( Druinni), 269.

Philip. 190 Charles. 2^)9.

Pollv (Shipmnn). 102. 192. Harriet (Sherman),
Thtr/a ( Iilton). 191. (Schwartz), 269.

Thomas 102. 190. Harrison, 2/>9.

rh«Miias (inndrich, 191. Henry, 269.

William, 132. Jerome, 2()9.

William Henry, 191. Lanra (Snyder), 269.

Lewis. Asahel Hooker, 119. Margaret. 269.

Klias Ashlev. 119. Martha. 269.

Little. Culver. 313. 4.34. Mary, 269.

Kdward Franklin. 434. Phoebe (Quimhy), 269.

Harrison, 313. Susanny (Quimhy), 269.

Lovica Ann (Kecney). 313. ^ Magoffin. Catherine Cole, 172.

Mary Cornelius (Colby). 352, Horace, 172.

454. James, 172.

Sarah Pierpont, 352. John, 172.

Washington. 313. 433. Mary Hooker, 172.

William Henry Harrison, 434. William, 172.

Lincoln Kmma Willard (O'Brien). Mann. Caroline P., 440.

134. Elizabeth Marshall, 440.

James Hart. 134. Emily Hooker, 440.

Jane Porter, 134. Emily Maria (Fish), 328, 440.
Livingston Kathcrine (Timpson), F"rancis Norton, 328. 439.

399, 471. Gabelle P., 440.

Lockwood. Abigail, 109. Jessie Melville, 440.

Buckingham St. John, 109. Mary Jennette, 440.
Eliphalet 109. Mansfield, Leverett, 105.
Hooker St John. 109. Richard, 105.
Susannah 109. Stiles, 105.
Wnliarn, 109. », , a, • -i c©

Lord. Daniel. 76. ^^""'t' ^^'f '' |f
•

George, 76.
Alexander, 31.

Loutrell. Hooker, 268.
Ambrose, 31.

Loveridge, Clifford Everett, 397. ?H"^''''!i"
Howard, 455.

Lvman, Ashbel Stiles, 108. f T"'! '^l

Benjamin, 108. T:^ \ h u . ic^
T7^i„.- Q.:i„, loQ Prank Gnbcrt, 356 .

rLclwin btiles, lUo. ^ tt i te^ acc
Edward Huntington, 358.

^eorge Hooker, 356. 455.

Elisha Stiles, 108.
George Wilbur, 455.

T7 mo Hannah, 58.rannv, lUo. y , -?i cq
Francis Hinklev, 358. t Y cq
Hannah, 108. ' i??A ^^xr • wo • u 1^^
Henrv i08

Katharme Harriet (Remhold),

Horace. 108. TVfo5^' 7i cs
John Chester. 358. ^fy' \\

^S-

Lewis, 108. ^^°^^^^' ^}j. , ,,,
William, 108.

Raymond Densel, 455.

Lvtle, Harrv Vorhees, 386. c ""u cq
John Horace, 386. g^^'r- ru 1l^ 7i
Mason Hooker, 386.

^|,fon! "u"^'
"•

^ Marshall, Abigail, 297.
^^^ Martin, Calista, 334.

Macomber, Almira, 189. Caroline, 334.

Henry T., 189. Elizabeth, 334.

Judson, 189. Frederick G., 334.

Lucv Ann (Collins). 189, 310. George Parmelee, 334.

Marietta (Wentworth), 189. Laura, 334.



INDEX 507

Martin, Lucy, 334.

Mary, 334.

Samuel Hooker, 334.

Marvin, Gertrude B., 343.

Henderson E., 210.

Henrv E., 210, 343.

Kittie Edith (Burbank), 210,

343.

Sarah, 210.

Matson, Maria Elizabeth, 359.

William Lewis, 359.

McCain, Jean Elizabeth—Appendix.
McKercher, Emma Lucile, Appen-

dix.

Ethel Crosby, i\ppendix.

Hattie Florence, Appendix.
Jean, Appendix.
Paul Riggs, Appendix.

McKinley, Guv, 274.

Julia, 274.'

William, Andrews, 274.

McKinstrv, Melinda (Loop), 149.

Nancy (Whiting), 149.

McQuillan, Catherine (Nichols),
182.

Rosanna (Stannard), 182.

Mead, Almond Ainsworth, 146, 257.

Alta A. (Barrett), 311. 432.

Angeline (Shattuck), 311.

Charles Hooker, 312, 433.

Clara Langdon, 257.

Ella (Beason), 432.

Ella C. (Morse), 311.

Frank Ripley. 257.

George Keith, 257.

George Walter, 433.

George Washington, 312, 433.

Gertrude Elvira (Donner). 433
Horatio H., 311, 431.

James Hooker, 146, 258.

Jenett L. (Barnes), 311, 431.

Jennie Langdon (Williams),
258.

Joel Langdon, 146, 257.

Julia Langdon (Stanhilber),
257.

Julia Louisa (Durgin), 146,256.

Julia Robinson, 257.

Junette Virginia, 312.

Junette Virginia (Jason), 433.

Lizzie, 257.

Louisa Hooker (Orr), (War-
ren), 312, 432.

Lucius Svlvester, 146.

Lucy, 257.

Lucy Elizabeth (Boutwell),
146, 257.

Mabel Jastman, 257.

Mead, Mary Ann (Rhodes), 311.
Mary Jane (Knapp), 257.
Nancy Andrews, 146.

Slyde Wellington, 431.
Worth v L. C, 311, 432.

Merrill, John W., 248.

Joseph P., 248.

Lucas E., 248.

William H., 248.
Miles, Daniel, 28.

John, 28.

Miller, Fanny, 416.

Frances, 416.

Freeman, Jacob, 416.
Fremont, David, 416.
George Congdon—Appendix.
Helen Frances, 416.

James Congdon—Appendix.
Mitchell, Bertha Welch. 349.

Charles Elliott, 214. 350.
Charles Hooker, 350.
Florence (Riggs), 350.

Frederick Brainerd, 350.

George Henrv, 214, 349, 350.
Helen Welch (Williams), 349.
John Welch, 349.

Moseley Hooker, 214, 350
Robert Chamberlain, 350.

Mix, Ann Goodwin, 103.

Ann Goodwin (Wadsworth),
103, 193.

Betsev, 103.

Catherine (Williams), 103.

Clarence Elisha, 349.

Eben Hooker. 103.

James Edmonds. 349.

John William, 103.

Martha Hooker, 103.

Moselev Williams. 349.
Ralph "Hooker, 349.

William, 103.

Monks. Emilv (Latimer), 407.
Helen. 407.

John. 407.

William, 407.

Montague, Edward Hooker, 351.

Elizabeth Hooker. (Claflin),

351, 453.

Mary Janes (Powers), 351. 453
Moore. Edna Vincent, 467.

Elizabeth L. (Bovdstun). 243,

379.

Morris. Mary Couch. 280.

Mosher. Henrv Adelbert. 319.

Sarah Adella, 319.

Moulton, Charlotte Elizabeth, 255.

Edmund Cullen, 255.

Mary Cornelia (Padgett), 255.



508 INDEX

Munson, Ezra, 52.

Isaac. 52.

Job Liicianus. 52.

Kcziah (Tuttlc). 52. 106.

Titus. 52.

Murray. Rciilah Maria (Wliitford).

i/Q.

Calvin Nelson, 179.

Dickenson, 179.

Kl>cr. 96.

Marvcv. 96.

Rachel (Willard). 96. 182.

William, 96.

Znbah (Warren), 96.

N
Nelson. Alonzo. 408.

Charles. 408.

John Currier. 408.

*Mariah (Clark), 408.

Marv Ann. 408.

William W^^llace. 408.

Ncttleton. May Carrol (Bur-
roughs). 312, 433.

Newcomb. Bessie Jeannette, 389.

Florence. 469.

Francis Herbert, 389.

Genevieve. 469.

George Eddv, 389, 469.

Helen Maria (Couffer), 389,

469.

Mary Harriette (Vaughn), 389.

William Henderson, 389.

Newell, Anna, 70.

Antoinette (Brackett), 272.

Arietta L., 271.

Benjamin Boynton. 270.

Charles Franklin, 269.

Charles James Fox, 155. 269.

Cornelia Hooker (Chapin),
156. 271.

Cornelia Isadore. 270.

Cornelia Isadore (Barnard),
269.

Cornelia L., 271.

Cornelius M., 270.

Dollv. 70.

Dolfv (Hart), 70, 156.

Edward Everett, 156, 272.

Edwin Alonzo. 270.

Elizabeth N. (Jennings). 271.

Ella Miriam (Eaton), 270.

Elmer Adelbert. 270.

Emerson R., 272.

Emma Minerva (Orr), 269.

Esther H., 156.

Flora Elizabeth (Crawford),
270.

Newell. I-Vancis A.. 15(').

I'redcrick Irwin. 270.

George C. 156
fieorgc Canning. 156, 271.

Gertrude Cornelia. 156.

Hannah Stevens, 270.

Harriet, 271.

Harriet .'\twood (Whittlesey),
LS6. 270.

Harriet Irene, 156.

Harriet Mercv, 156.

flenrv C, \S^.

Henrv Clav. 270.

Henry H.,155.
Henrv Hooker, 70. 155.

Julia Root (Cooke), 156, 272.

Lucy Jane, 155.

Mae Isabclle (Crittenden),
(Sharood), 270.

Martin, 70.

Marv B.. 271.

Mary Estelle. 270.

Marv Susannah (Fowler), 155,
270."

Nancv (Palmer), 70. 156.

Rachel P. (Magd_^c_^n), 155, 269.

Roger Hooker, 155.

Roger S., 271.

Roger Sherman, 70. 156.

Samuel Pomerov, 156, 271.

Sarah Eliza (Metz), 270.

William Henrv. 156.

W^illiam Pitt, 155, 269, 270.

William Pomeroy, 70, 155.

Newton, Abigail, 30.

Abigail (Clark), 29.

Abner, 15, 28.

Alice, 29.

Alice (Buckingham), 8.

Anne (Smith), 27.

Avis, 30.

Bette (Frost), 27.

Burwell, 28.

Christopher, 30.

David, 30.

Elizabeth, 29.

Elizabeth (Hines), 30.

Eunice (Mallett), 30.

Ezekiel 8, 16. 30.

Fletcher, 15, 28.

Hannah, 27.

Hannah (Prudden), 29.

Isaac, 30.

John, 8, 16, 28, 30.

Jonah, 27.

Joseph, 16, 27.

Lucv, 30.

Martha 15, 30.



INDEX 509

Newton, Martha (Merwin), 29.

Martha (Whittlesey), 28.

Mary, 15, 30.

Mary (Brvan), 15, 28.

Mary (Fowler), 29.

Mary f Jackson), 8.

Mary (Piatt), 27.

Phebe (Woodruff), 27.

Prudence, 16.

Rachel, 30.

Roger. 8, 15. 27, 28.

Samuel, 8, 15, 27, 28.

Sarah (Clark), 27.

Sarah (Miles), (Ingersoll), 15,

28.

Sarah (Smith), 30.

Sarah (Wilson), 8, 16.

Sibyl (Morris), 30.

Susannah (Hines), 30.

Susannah (Plumbe), 15, 27.

Susannah (Smith), 27.

Susannah (Stone), (Burwell),
8, 16.

Susannah (Whittlesey), 28.

Thomas, J15, 16, 27.

Nichols, Amanda. 291.

Alonzo S., 292.

Charles Hubbell, 421.

Charlotte E. (Rawson), 292.

Cora Lulu. 420.

Dora Alberta, 420.

Emma Louisa, 420.

Esther J. (Watts), 292.

Gertrude (Phillips), 411.

James E., 292.

James Edward, 420.

James R., 291.

Joseph H., 292.

Lizzie Gertrude, 420.

Mary Amanda, 420.

May J., 291.

Nelhe Eliza (Nichols), 421.

Oscar Burr, 291, 420.

Oscar Franklin, 420.

Sarah A. (Nichols), 292.

Nicholson, Albert, 418.

Alvin, 418.

Charles Freeman. 418.

Charles Hall, 418.

Emma Ruby, 418.

Ena ]Mabel,'418.

George Lewis, 418.

Hattie Eunice, 418.

Henry Frank, 418.

James Roswell, 418.

Mary Louisa (Hicks). 418.

Mima Lily, 418.

Nims, Clara (Spaulding), 446.

Frederick, 446.

Hattie (Walker), 446.

Stella (Tindall), 446.

Noble, Colton D., 466.

Gertrude J., 466.

Howard C, 466.

Noonan, Annette Walworth, 395.
Mary Strong, 395.

Northrup, Arthur Kimball, 396.

Bertha Strong, 396.

Cornelia Winder, 3%.
Norton, Abel, 94.

Adelia (Howd), 179.

Allen, 95.

Almarina, 181.

Amanda (Evarts), 96, 183.

Anah, 45. 96.

Anson, 180.

Anah, 45, 94.

Asahel Strong, 66, 149.

Bela, 95, 180.

Benjamin, 95, 180.

Beriah William, 179.

Betsev, 96.

Betsev Ann. 229.

Caroline (Blatchlev), 181.

Catherine, 181.

Charlotte, 180.

Charlotte (Kilbourne), 151.

Cibella, 151.

Cynthia, 181.

Daniel, 95, 181.

Daniel Hooker. 95.

Diadema (Dudley), 45. 94.

Diadema (Murray), 94, 179.

Diantha Amelia (Norton), 180.

Eathan. 95. 182.

Eber, 45, 96.

Edward, 151.

Edwin, 182.

Elbert, 149.

Eliza. 181.

Elizabeth (Robinson). 66. 149.

Ellen Eliza (Shepard), 179.

Esther, 96.

Fanny Hotchkiss, 96, 183.

Francis M., 184.

George, 67, 151. 179.

George Bidwcll, 184.

George J., 229.

Gilbert. 95.

Hannah, 95.

Hannah (Allis). 45, 95.

Hannah (Blatchley), 95. 181.

Hannah (Hotchkiss), 94. 178.

Hannah (Nettleton), 182.



510 INDEX

Norton, Harriot Isabel. 233.

Ik-l.roji. Q5.

Hcnrv. 1H2.

Hcnrv Pitkin, 150.

Hooker. 45. 94.

Hnll.crt. 95. 182.

Hulclah. 95.

Ichabod }V>rtcr. 150.

Ida Hooker (Scavcv). 2>77.

Isabella. 233.

James. 151.

Jason. 181.

Joel Rnssell. 181.

John. 96. 150. 183.

John Cole. 229.

John Trcadwcll. 150.

John William, 183.

Josiah. 94.

Julia (Scranton), 96, 183.

Julius, 180.

Justus, 179.

Leah (McQuillan), 95. 182.

Levi Hooker. 229.

Lewis. 181.

Lois, 181.

Lois (Evarts). 95, 180.

Lois (Hull), 181.

% Lorain (Evarts), 95, 180.

Lorenzo, 179.

Lucrctia, 96.

Lucv, 95.

Lyd'ia, 180, 181.

Lvman, 182.

Mabel, 181.

Mabel (Norton), 94, 179.

Mabel (Wilcox), 181.

Margaret, 151.

Maria M. (Beers), 182.

Marianne. 67.

Mary, 180.

Mary (Curtis), 151.

Mary Jane, 184.

Melinda (Smith), 181.

Nancy (McKinstry), 66, 149
Nancy (Munger), 179.

Orpha (Davis), 179
Parla (Murray), 179.

Phebe (Howd), 179.

Philander, 181.

Phineas. 180.

Pollv, 95, 180, 181.

Pollv (Bacon), 96.

Rachel (Dudlev), 95.

Rachel (Murrav), 45, 96.

Rebecca (Coe); 96, 184.

Reuben, 45, 95.

Rhoda Brvan, 95.

Robert, 15().

Norton. Komanta. f/), 150.

Russell. 95. 181.

Sarah (Stokes), 94.

Sarah Jane. 184.

Seth. 67. 151.

Sibvl, 181.

Sibyl (Hessington), 181.

Standlev. 45.

Stephen" Hid well. 96, 184.

Susan Maria (Munger), 184.

Thomas, (iC), 150.

William Erastus, 184.

William (icorge, ?>77.

William Hooker. 96.

William James. 182.

William Walter, 229.

Wvllvs, 95.

Zenas. 95, 180. 181.

Nutting. Allie Elizabeth. 457.

Eva Winnefred. 456.

Erederick Joseph. 361, 456.

Herbert Hooker, 361, 456.

Minnie Estelle. 456.

Minnie Mariah (McGregor),
361.

O
Ogden, Alice Lvdia, 354.

Clara, 354.'

Ellen Louise, 354.

Elsie Helen, 354.

Olcott, Anna, 71.

Anna Ensign (Nichols), 276.

Charles, 71.

Charles Hooker, 276.

Cvnthia (Talcott). 71.

Cynthia (Vail), 1^59, 276.

Ednah Adams. 276.

Henry Ensign, 276.

Luther James Bradford, 159,

276.

Margaret Stanley, 276.

Sidnev, 71, 159
Walter Hooker, 71, 276.

Orr, Hudson, 432.

Osborne, Helen Harriet, 470.

Packard, Charles Stuart Wood,
367, 459

Elizabeth, 459.

Elizabeth Dwight, 367.

Elizabeth Packard, 459.

Elizabeth Routh, 459
Fannv Weed (Richardson),

367;

Francis Randolph, 368.



INDEX 511

Packard, Frederick, 224, 367.

Frederick Adolphus, 367.

George Randolph, 368, 459.

Joan Hooker, 459.

John Francis Randolph, 459.

. John Hooker, 224, 367, 459.

Lewis Richard, 224, 368.

Mary Farnum, 459.

Mary Hooker (Perkins), 224.

Marv Storrs, 368.

Ruth, 459.

Palmer, Caroline Leslie, 404.

Mary Ann, 156.

Louis Hooker, 404.

Percy Stuart, 404.

Sidney Douglas, 404.

Parker, Alice C. (Foster), 294.

Florence A. (Williams), 294.

Hattie B. (McCanne), 294.

Hattie Griswold, 402.

Helen F. (McDonald), (Cun-
ningham), 294.

Louise Le Vaun (Blackburn),
402.

Parsons, Ebenezer, 86.

Elihu, 86.

Eliphalet, 86.

Jerusha, 86.

Jerusha (Seymour), 86.

Jonathan, 86.

Lucretia, 86.

Lucy (Ketchum), 86.

Lydia (Ingersoll), 86,

Sarah (Ingersoll), 86.

Pearson, Martha Ellen (Barker),
362.

Peck, Addie Barnes (Irvine), 383,

Amos, 62.

Carlton, 299.

Caroline, 299.

Charles Barnes, 383.

Curtis, 299.

Edward Barnes, 383.

Elizabeth Hooker (Stanger),
216, 353.

Esther Louisa (Grant), 259,

383.

George Sheldon, 234.

Hattie G., 234.

Henrv H., 234.

Huldah, 62.

John Eastman, 259, 383.

Lemuel, 62.

Louise Manette (Farnsworth),
383.

Lucy (Dickinson), 62,

Lucy Ann, 234.

Peck, Mary (Hart), 62.

Matthew, 62.

Ruth (Hopkins), 62.

Sarah Edwards (Winans), 216,
353,

Sherman, 234.

Pelton, Abigail, 299.

Abigail Hooker (Harrington),
177, 298.

Brace, 177, 298.

Cynthia (Marshall). 177, 297.

Edmund Hooker, 177, 299.

Giles, 298.

Jesse, 177, 298.

John Randolph. 299.

Johnson, 177, 299.

Justin. 298.

Justus, 298.

Louvina (Peck), 177, 299.

Lvdia, 299.

Mahala, 299.

Oris, 299.

Seth, 299.

Susannah (Fish), 177, 298.

Sylvia (Beardsley), 177.

Percival, Edwin, 135.

Harriet, 135.

James Gates, 135,

Oswin Hart, 135.

Perkins, Abigail, 200,

Betsey, 200.

Daniel, 200.

Eliza, 200.

Hooker, 200.

Lizania, 200.

Morse. 200.

Peters, Dorothy A.. 471.

Phelps, Abbie Sophia (Crippen),
315.

Alice Adelia, 312.

Almira Elinera Lincoln, 134,

Americus Vespucius, 196.

Caroline. 315.

Charles Edward, 134.

Christopher Columbus, 196,

312.

Diantha (Hope), 196, 312.

Ella Casterlin, 316.

Helen S. (Hubbard), 317.

Henrietta (Hinman), 315.

Jennie Sophia. 317.

Julia ^Burleigh). 315.

Kate P. (Robinson), 317,

Lily (Treadwell). 317.

Louisa Hooker, 196,

Lucy Strong (Hope). 196.

Lyman S., 312.



512 INDEX

Phelps. Mary Wallace. 315.

Mary Wallace (Rogers), 315.

Minnie, 315.

Orri.s Spencer. 196.

Phoenix. Claris.sa D\vij;ht, 221.

Daniel Sidney. 222.

Edward Strong. 221.

Sidney. 221.

Pierce. Albert P.. 436.

Altah B., 436.

Edith E., 436.

Emma L.. 436.

William E.. 436.

Pierpont. Abigail (Ives). 44.

Abby (Langdon). 80.

Anna Sherman (James), 79.

Benjamin, 23, 44, 84.

Charles, 81.

Daniel. 84.

David. 42, 80.

Dorothv, 44.

Edward, 80.

Eli, 83.

Elinda, 84.

Elizabeth, 83.

Elizabeth (Langdon). 80.

Elizabeth (^TcCov). 79.

Esther (Sheldon), 80.

Evelyn. 42, 78, 79.

Ezra, 84.

Frances Edwards (Lasselle),

79.

Frances (Skinner), 79.

Frederick Wolcott, 79.

Giles, 44, 85.

Hannah, 83.

Hannah (Brockett), 44, 84.

Hannah (Herrick), 91.

Henrv, 91.

Hezeiciah, 23, 44, 85. 91.

Hezekiah Beers, 79.

Isaac, 85.

Jacob, 45.

James, 23, 42, 43, 44, 79, 80, 83,

84.

James Morris, 80.

Joel, 85.

John, 45, 80. 81, 84, 90, 91.

Joseph. 23. 43, 44, 83, 84.

Julia (Warne), (Marks), 80.

Laura (Bancroft). 81.

Laura (Sperry), 80.

Lorenzo. 79.

Lucv, 84.

Lvdia, 84.

Marv (Brockett), 44. 85.

Marv (O'Brien), (Foster), 91.

Marv (Russell), 23, 43.

Pierpont, Mehitabel, 83.

Nancy (Isham), 79.

Nathan Beers, 91.

Philemon, 84.

Philena (Davenport), 79,

Pollv, 91.

Robert, 42, 79, 80.

Russell. 84.

Samuel, 23, 43, 83.

Sarah, 91.

Sarah (Edwards), 23, 44.

Sarah (Eastman), 44.

Sarah B., 80.

Sarah B. (Coggeshall), 80.

Sarah B. (Greene), 81.

Sherman, 80.

Sophia (Goodsell), 79.

Theodore, 83.

Thomas, 84.

Warren. 80.

William. 42, 79, 81.

Zerah, 85.

Pike. George Hooker, 456.

Mabel Josephine, 456,

Pine. Charlotte. 188.

Daniel. 188.

Fannv, 188.

Harlev, 188.

Henrv. 188.

Smith, 188.

Washington, 188.

Pitkin, Emma, 254,

Fanny, 254.

Sophia, 254.

Pixley, Albert, 197.

Anna Hooker, 333.

Charles, 316.

Charles Henry, 317.

Charles Horace, 333.

Chauncey, 111.

Edward Irvine. 317.

Fanny (Sperry). Ill, 197.

Frederick A.. 317.

George, 315, 316.

George Burling, 197.

George Henry, 315.

George Latimer, 317.

Henrv Martin, 197, 317.

Ira, 111. 197, 316.

Isaac Chauncev, 197, 316.

lane. 197.

John Henrv, 197, 315.

John Hooker, 111, 196, 197, 316
Joseph Burling, 197, 314.

Joseph Williams, 315.

Maria (Stroger), (Bradley),
197, 316.



INDEX 513

Pixley. Maty Augusta (Bradley),
197, 317.

Mary Eliza (Smith), 333, 443.

Sally (Hooker), 111.

Sidney W., 317.

Sophia A. (Currier), 197.

Theodore, 197, 315.

Thomas Burling, 197, 315.

Walter, 316.

William, 316.

Plum, Betsey (Nelson), 288, 408.

Charles, 288.

Plumbe, Ann (Sanford), 27.

Pollock, Elizabeth (Williams), 89.

f^ ranees (Devereaux), 89.

George. 89.

Helen, 89.

Thomas, 89.

Pomeroy, Anne (Bishop), 66.

Clarissa (Root), 66.

Harriet (Gove), 148.

John, 66, 148.

Lois, 66.

Polly (Starr), 66, 148.

Sally (Searle), 66.

Susannah, 66.

William, 66.

Porter, Abel, 61.

Arthur Tappan, 248.

Clarissa Chapman (Hall), 248.

Cyrus, 143.

Dollv (Merrill), 143, 248.

Eleazur, 89.

Ehza (Withers), 143.

Gideon, 61.

Huldah (Riley), (Lincoln), 61.

James, 61.

John, 89, 248.

Jonathan Edwards, 89.

Levi Goodwin, 61.

Lott, 143, 248.

Mary, 248.

Mary (Withers), 143.

Mary Scott, 248.

Moses, 89.

Pierpont. 89.

Samuel H., 118.

William, 89.

William Rutherford, 248.

William Smith, 143, 248.

Potter. Alfred Hooker, 233.

Elvira Adelaide, 233.

George Albert, 233.

John Hooker, 233.

Lenora, 233.

Mary Emily, 233.

Mary Jane, 233.

Potter, William, 233.

William. Henry, 233.

Powers, Joseph Kirke, 453.

Philip Montague, 453.

Preston, Agnes Helen, 195.

Betsey, 200.

Carmie, 200.

Chesterfield, 200.

Fidelia, 200.

John, 200.

Prior, Edward, 466.

Mary S., 466.

Proctor, Clara Howard, 321,

Floy Willson, 321.

Purdy, Abigail (Angevine), 75, 167.

Alexandria, 166.

Ann (Gray), 166.

Annie, 75.

Charlotte, 75.

Dennis Doyle, 165.

Elisha, 165, 167.

Eliza (Horton), 167.

Elizabeth, 75.

Elizabeth D. (Carpenter), 165.

Emeline (Purdy), 167.

Hacheliah, 165.

Harriet (Ostrander), 167.

Henry, 75, 166.

Hester (Dovle), 165.

Hettie, 75.

Jacob, 75, 166, 167.

James, 75.

James H., 166.

John, 75, 167.

John Smith, 75, 165.

Levina (Horton), 75, 166.

Lydia (Smith), 165.

Martha (Fowler), 165.

Mary (Carpenter), 165.

Mehitabel (Dusenbury), 75.

Nancy, 75.

Pamelia (Ferris), 167.

Peter, 165.

Samuel, 75, 167.

Sarah (Gedney), 167.

Sarah (Millard), 165.

Sarah (Purdy), 75.

Susan (Day), 166.

Susannah (Downing), 168.

Susannah (Hunt), 75, 166.

Thomas, 75.

William Jennings, 165.

Winifred (Bailev), 75, 165.

Winifred (Ferris), 75, 167.

Putnam, Blanche E. Thompson,
448

Harry W., 448.

Walter S., 448.



514 INDEX

Rawson. Aimer, .^1.

David. 18.

Hdmund. 18. 31.

Kdward. 18. i2.

Kli/ahcth (Hazel tine),
(Wood). 18.

Grindel. 18. 32.

Joel. U.
John, 18. ?>2.

Joseph, Z2.

Mary, 32.

Mary (Dorr). 18, 2>2.

Mercy, 2>2.

Nathan. 31.

Paul, 2,2.

Priscilla (Coffin), 22.

Rachel (Wood), 18, 32.

Rhoda, 22.

Sarah, 82.

Stephen, 22.

Susannah (Reynolds), 18, 31.

Wilson, 18, 31, 32.

Raymond, Arthur Beavers, 444.

Edith, 444.

Gwynne, 397.

Reed, Caroline Cordelia, 321.

Charles Sumner, 321.

Frank Eugene, 321.

Frederick Hooker, 321.

Henry Willson, 321.

James Francis, 321.

Reynolds, Anne, 31.

Benjamin, 31.

Grindal, 31.

John, 31.

Martha. 291.

Marv, 291.

Priscella (Morse), 31.

Sarah (Chapin), 31.

Rice, Lucia (McCracken), 205.

Richards, Agnes Arden, 242.

Anna Beach, 242.

Anna Smith (Beach), 138, 241.

Caroline Cowles, 242.

Cora Louise (Bassett), 364.

Edward Cowles, 138.

Elizabeth, 242.

Harriet Caroline (Dey), 138,

241.

Henry Everston, 242.

Henry Smith, 138, 241, 242.

Irene Thomas Chapman, 242.

James, 138, 242.

James Cowles, 138.

James Henry, 138.

James Nicholas, 242.

Richards. lohn Morgan, 242.

Julius' I )ev, 242.

Mabel. 445.^
Paubne. 445.

Robert (jivan, 242.

Ricrson. Sarah Rowena, 422.

Willie Even, 422.

Riker. Ann Maria. 410.

Carlos Cadwcll. 410.

Eliza White. 410.

George French, 410.

George Peters. 410.

Robbins. Nathan. 292.

Robinson, Charles, 149.

Edward. 149.

Elizabeth, 149.

George. 149.

John, 149.

Roe, Alvah Lucius, 332.

Harvey Hooker, 332.

Marion Hooker, 332.

Rogers, Charles Angcvine, 414.

Charles Wilbor, 379.

Edgar Hubbell, 414.

Ernest Eugene, 414.

George Mcintosh, 343.

Henrietta Anna (Chamber-
lain), 210. 344.

Judson Artemas, 210. 343.

Wallace Bovdstun, 379.

Root. Albert, 194.

Catherine Cowles (Cowles),
104, 194.

Claramond Cowles (Preston),
(Cowles), 104, 195.

Dwight, 194.

Edward, 194.

Eli, 194.

Eliza, 104.

Hattie, 198.

James, 111, 319.

John Amos, 198, 319.

Julia Amanda (Bishop), 198.

Le Roy Vincent, 319.

Martha Jane, 104.

Mary, 104.

Mary A. (Mosher), 198, 319.

Marv Hooker, 104.

Phebe Helen (Salmon), 198,

319.

Stephen, 194.

Timothy, 104, 194.

William, 194.

William Alonzo, 194.

William Ezekiel, 104, 194.

Rounsville, Minerva Emeline, 313.
Rossiter, Abigail, 162.

Benjamin, 162.



INDEX 515

Rossiter, Daniel, 162.

John, 162.

Lois, 162.

Mary (Norton), 162.

Timothy, 162.

Rowland, Caroline Atwater, 465.

Charles Bradley, 465.

George, 465.

Thomas Fitch, 465.

Ruggles, Ann (Stone), 12, 161.

Elizabeth. 161.

Huldah, 72.

Huldah (Woodward), 72, 162.

John, 72.

Lucretia Spencer, 161.

Mary, 72.

Mary (Rossiter), 72, 162.

Nathaniel, 12, 161.

Rebecca (Landon), 72, 161.

Sarah, 72, 161.

Thomas, 72, 161.

Russell, Abigail, 81, 82.

Abigail (Mather), 81.

Esther, 81, 82.

Esther (Johnson), 43, 81.

Hannah, 43.

Jacob, 81.

James, 43, 81.

John, 81.

Joseph, 82.

Matthew Talcott, 82.

Mary (Talcott), 43.

Mehitabel (Wadsworth), 43, 82.

Noadiah, 43, 82.

Polly, 81.

Ruth, 81.

Samuel, 43, 81.

Samuel Andrews, 81.

Sarah, 82.

Sarah (Rawson), 43, 82.

William, 43, 81.

William Andrews, 81.

Sackett, Winifred Fitch, 340.

Saint John, Buckingham, 54.

Frederick, 110.

Hooker, 54, 110.

Nancv, 109.

Polly Esther, 110.

Sally, 110.

Sarah, 109.

Stephen, 54, 109.

Stephen Buckingham, 110.

Susannah, 109.

Susannah (Lockwood), 54, 109.

William, 54, 109, 110.

Salmon, Rubv Madaline (Wood),
320.

Sarah Ives, 320.

Vernon Vincent, 320.

Sanford, Deseree, 394.

Helen, 394.

Henrv, 394.

Mary (Birdsall), 394.

Robert, 394.

Scott, Ellen Jeannette (Howe),
255.

Scoville, Alice, 254.

Amon, 145.

Annie Bronson (Gregory), 258.

Belle, 254.

Charles. 254.

Edwin Nelson, 253.

Emilv, 254.

Emilv (Goodwin), 145, 254.

Hattie (Randall), 254.

Harry, 254.

James, 254.

James Bidwell. 145, 254.

Joseph Langdon, 145, 253.

Julia Ann (Pitkin), 145, 254.

Julie, 254.

Lizzie (King), 254.

Mary Harriet (Hard), 258.

Marv Langdon (Davton), 146,

258.

Samuel, 145.

Samuel Chandler, 258.

Sarah Elizabeth (Hoadley),
146, 258.

William, 146. 258.

Scranton, John, 183.

Mary Jane, 183.

Susan Clarissa, 183.

See, Edna Belle, 144.

Edward Hooker, ZZ^, 444.

Henry Hooker, 336.

John William.
Marv Elizabeth (Bird), ZZd,

444.

Robert Edward, 444.

Rudolph Havemann, 336.

Seelev, Anna, 416.

Ann Eliza (Tavlor), 291, 417.

Arthur Hall, 417.

Charles Roswell, 416.

Edward, 416.

Edward Jay, 417.

Eliza Isabel, 416.

Emma, 416.

Eunice Rosaline, 416.

Eunice Tennessee, 417.

Frances Harriet, 393.



516 INDEX

Seclcy. Frances Hooker (How),
274.

Freeman Hall, 291. 417.

Harriet Louisa (Nicholson),

291, 418.

Horace Hamilton, 416.

James Freeman, 417.

James Stevenson, 416.

Jeanette Deming, (Hale), 274.

John Freeman, 416.

John Lewis, 393.

John Sherwood, 393.

John Thomas, 417.

Julia Elizabeth (Simons), 291,

417.

Julia Thursie (Sturges), 393,

471.

Laura Athalia, 416.

Laura Athalia (Miller), 290,

415.

Lizzie Mae. 393.

Lucy Howard Cleveland. 417.

Mary Jane (Sherman), 290, 415.

Raymond Cowdes, 274.

Robert Cowles, 274.

Roswell Hamilton, 291, 416.

Sally (Sherman), 290, 414.

William, 416.

Selleck, Susannah (Saint
John), 35, 54.

Shankland, Maria Louisa, 262.

Robert Hooker, 262.

Shaw, Isabel, 266.

Shepard, John 7.

Samuel, 7, 15.

Sherman, Augusta, 415.

Beach Seeley, 415.

Benjamin Franklin, 263, 386.

Caroline Maria, 414.

Charles Henry, 415.

Charles Hooker, 263, 386.

Charles Koechlin, 387.

Edward, 415.

Edwin, 415.

Emeline, 414.

Emeline Eliza, 415.

Frederick, 415.

George Clinton, 415.

George Jay, 415.

Jane, 263.

Jane Eliza, 263.

Julia Antoinette, 415.

Julia Grace, 415.

Julia Pearson (Wakefield),
386, 469.

Julia Thompson, 263.

Laura Enretta, 415.

Louise, 263.

Sherman, Mary. 263.

Marv Jane. 414.

Sarah Elizabeth, 414.

Sarah Jane, 415.

Seeley, 415.

Theodore Francis, 415.

Sherwood, I-^iizabeth Julia, 393.

Elizabeth Seeley, 268, 393.

Francis, 268.

John Ormel, 268, 393.

Shipman, Abigail Goodrich (Jev/-
ell), 192.

Eliza (Hart). (Martin),
(Brown), 192.

Horatio Waldo, 192.

Mary Lee (Andrews), 192.

Orpha, 192.

Simons, Caroline Alice, 418.

Charles Freeman, 418.

Eunice Hubbell, 418.

Francis Marion, 418.

George Jay, 418.

John Burton, 418.

Julia Emeline, 418.

Laura Miller, 418.

Mary Jane Sherman, 418.

Oscar Mead, 418.

Roy, 418.

Ruey Ann, 418.

Walter Denio, 418.

Willie Eugene, 418.

Willoughby Douglass, 418.
Sims, Fannie A., 343.

(^race (Pope), 274.

William Fargo, 343.

Skaats. George Zalmon, 413.

Skinner, Bessie Hooker. 392.

Edwin Sherwood, 392.

Harvey Hooker, 392.

Smith, Abigail (Purdy), 41, 75.

Amelia Ann, 153.

Ann, 41.

Anna Marie, 444.

Annie Electa, 430.

Bryan, Herbert, 354.

Bryan Hooker, 216, 353, 455.
Chandler Perry, 216.

Charles, 153.

Charles Boulton, 354.

Charles Edward, 216, 354.

Charles H., 430.

Charles Pixley, 444.

Corinne Lawrence, 455.
Corrine Pamelia, 355.
Cyrus Augustus, 216, 354.

Cyrus Porter, 354, 455.

Deborah, 74.

Edward Hooker, 236, 354, 371.



INDEX 517

Smith, Edward Noah, 216.

Eliza Abigail, 153.

Elizabeth, 41.

Elizabeth (Bailey), 74.

Elizabeth Bulkley, 354.

Ellen Louisa (Ogden), 216,354
Eloise Babcock, 455.

Frances Church Dwight, 371.

George, 425.

Glenn D., 430.

Gordon Pitman, 444.

Helen Louisa, 216.

Henry, 244.

Horace Hooker, 444.

James, 41, 74.

John, 41, 74.

Jonathan, 74.

Katherine Lynde Babcock, 455.

Laura Esther (Lord), 153.

Lawrence Bourland, 444.

Lois Bulkley, 455.

Lucius Hopkins, 354.

Lucy Clark, 244.

Marion Louise, 354.

Martha, 41, 74.

Mary, 41, 244.

Mary (Baker), 74.

Mary Hooker, 236.

Mehitable (Purdv), 41, 75.

Sarah (Sutton), 74, 164.

Sarah (Wright), 41.

Sidney Augustus, 354.

Susannah (Gustine), 74, 164.

Susannah (Osterhout), (Gay),
74.

Susannah (Tallmadge), 41, 74.

Theodore Eanes, 216.

Thomas, 41.

William, 74.

William Bulklev, 354, 455.

William Chandler, 216, 354.

William Hooker, 41, 7Z, 244.

William Kent, 236.

Spalding, Clara Augusta (Bing-
ham), 409.

Cornelia Cadwell (Bixby), 410.

Gertrude White (Hayden), 410.

Julia Maria (Ovitt), 409..

Levi Lincoln, 409.

Lyman, 410.

Sarah Jerusha (Hall), 410.

Stephen Foster, 409.

William, 409.

Sperry, Abigail, 198.

Ashley, 319.

Clarissa Adelaide (Getten),
319.

Edward, 198, 319.

Sperry, Elizabeth Stewart, 318.

Fanny Abigail (Austin), 319.

George, 198.

George Asher, 318.

Henry Hamilton, 198, 318.

James Henry, 318.

Margaret Plunkett (Raper),
319.

Marv, 198.

Moses M., 198, 318.

Sarah Ann (Latting), 198, 317.

Sarah Ella (Lawton), 318.

William James, 198.

William Harvey, 319.

Standish, James D., 341.

Jane Hart, 341.

Stanger, ^Marion Estes, 353.

Stanley, Amanda, 102, 127.

Amelia (Hooker), 102,127,193.

Catherine, 228.

Catherine^ Grace, 373.

Charles Hooker, 373.

Charles Norton, 192.

Charles O., 466.

Clara Louise, 391.

Don Alonzo, 192.

Edward Mills, 267, 301.

Eliza (Doolittle), 228.

Ella Louise (Phelps), 267.

Ellen, 466.

Emily Roena (Clark), 192.

Emma, 374.

Emma Jerusha (Hull), 228.

Gad, 192.

George, 191.

George B., 297.

George J., Z7Z, 466.

Gertrude J., 466.

Harriet Aurora, 192.

Harriet Emily, 391.

Harriet Maria (Fuller), 267,

390
Hattie Elizabeth (Noble), 374,

466.

Henrv Fitch, 2,72>.

Henry King, 391.

Ira, 228.

Isaac Lee, 192.

Julia Eliza (Knight), Z7Z.

Kate, 391.

Katharine Elizabeth (Stan-
baugh), 267.

Le Rov, 466.

Lydia H. (Porter), 102, 127.

Mary (Brown), 328.

Mary A. (Prior), 374, 466.

Mary Eliza (Abbott), 267, 391.

Mary Erskine, 391.



518 INDEX

Stanley. Nancy (Hurlhnrt). 102.

Orson Goodwin, 267, 391.

Oswin. 228. 373.

Philip. 191.

Ralph. 191.

Sallv, 228.

Samuel. 102. 127. 228. 374.

Sarah (Rradlcv). 228. Z7i.

Selah, 59.

Seth. 59. 102. 127.

Seth H.. zyy
Sihil (Lee), 59.

Sophia (Bradley), 228. 374.

Thomas ITooker, 228, ?)7Z.

Waldo. 191.

William Hooker, 228. ?>7Z.

Staples, Annahel, 468.

Emilv Hooker, 468.

Starr. Marv (Ward), 148.

Nathan. 148.

Susannah (Carrington), 148.

William, 148.

Stebhins, Arthur Walker, 364.

Charles Gay, 364.

Edward. 223.

Frederick Haile. 364.

John Mills, 223, 364.

Sarah Hooker, 223.

W^alter Gay, 364.

W^illiam Haile. 364.

Stephens, Elmer Hubbell, 422.

Stevens, Ann M. (Hill), 307.

Edmund E., 307.

Harvey K., 307.

Henrv G., 307.

Stiles, Amelia (Welch), 107.

Ashbell, 34, 52.

Benjamin, 53, 107.

Delia (Van Horn), 107.

Elias, 106.

Elizabeth, 108.

Elizabeth (Eaton), 52, 105.

Ellsworth, 107.

Esther, 34.

Esther (Bradley), 35, 53.

Esther Hooker, 53.

Eunice (Brooks), 106.

Ezra, 106.

Ezra Griswold, 108.

Hannah (Lvman), 53, 108.

Harriet (Prior), 107.

Harvey, 106.

Henry, 107.

Horace, 106.

Hylas, 108.

Isaac, 34, 52, 106.

Isaac Clark, 52, 106.

Jesse Merrick, 106.

Stiles. i,,h. 34, 53, 107.

Julia (Hale), 108.

Julia (Cooley), (Crawford).
107.

Julia Maria, 106.

Kesia (Munson), 34, 52.

Keziah (Mansfield), 52. 105.

Laura, 107.

Laura (Mansfield). 106.

Lucina, 106.

Lucretia, 107.

Lucy. 35.

Lucv luuiice, 52.

Mabel (Frost), 52, 104.

Marv, 107. 108.

Mary Mansfield, 52. 105.

Nancy (Coe), 107.

Ruth, 35, 52.

Ruth (Ellis), 53. 108.

Samuel, 53. 107.

Timothy Clark, 52.

Zophar, 106.

Stone, Anna (Sopcr), 161.

Ezekiel, 16, 29.

John, 16, 29.

Samuel, 16, 29.

Susannah, 16.

Storrs, Cadwell Jay, 408.

Cornelia Betsev, 409.

Maria Eliza, 409.

William Williams, 409.

Stoughton, Addie Clara, 450.

Andrew, 347.

Ansel Ciaylord, 347.

Arthur Hemingway, 451.

Arthur Volney, 347.

Catherine Gaylord, 213, 346.

Edward Cornelius, 347, 450.

Elias Cornelius, 213, 346.

Frederick Arthur, 347.

George Andrew, 213, 347.

George Hooker, 347, 450.

Helen Lurene (Gahr), 347, 451
Henrv Edward, 347.

Ira Hooker, 213, 347.

Julia Ellen, 347.

Julia Sophia (Ives), 213, 346.

Justin Leavitt, 213.

Justin Oliver, 213.

Lizzie Sawyer, 347.

Louis Edward, 45.

Millard Blakeslee, 347.

Nellie Sophia, 347.

Robert Coleman, 450.

Streckewald, Anna, 339.

Louis, 339.

Stroger, Hallie, 316.



INDEX 519

Strong, Alberta, 395.

Amelia (Smith), 67, 153.

Anna Mills, 359.

Anne, 67.

Anne (Phillips), 67.

Asahel Hooker, 67, 152.

Beebe Hooker, 279, 396.

Bertha Luceba (Carlson), 279,

394.

Bertha Rosabella (Gibbs), 170,

278.

Caleb, 221, 359.

Charles, 67.

Charles Cvprian, 152, 153.

Charles Wells, 67.

Clarissa Dwight, 120, 220.

Cyprian, 39, 67.

Edward, 120, 221, 358.

Edward B., 280.

Edward Lewis, 359.

Eliza Hooker (Mumford), 170,

279,

Elisha, 280.

Elizabeth (Bull), 39, 67.

Elizabeth Chester, 220.

Elizabeth Chester (Matson),
221, 359.

Elizabeth Louise, 395.

Elizabeth Mitchell, 359.

Elnathan, 38, 39, 67, 152.

Elnathan Ellsworth, 152.

Emeline Martha (Noonan),
279, 395.

Erastus, 67, 153.

Evelyn Lee, (Davis), 279, 396.

Florella, 67.

Florella (Farnham), 152.

Francis, 152.

Frank Dibb, 395.

Frank Hunter, 279, 395.

George Hooker, 280.

George Parish, 170, 279.

George Veazey, 397.

Harriet Ellsworth (Worces-
ter), 152.

Harriet Williams, 359.

Henry P.. 280.

James, 280.

James Hooker, 170, 277.

Jane Chamberlain (Means),
152.

Jennie (Gue), 280.

Jeremiah Allen, 220, 356.

John, 67.

John Ellsworth, 153.

John Hooker, 152.

John Winder, 280, 396.

Julian Elisha, 170.

Strong, Julia A., 121.

Julia Augusta, 220.

Julia Haves, 359.

Julia Mitchell, 221.

Katharine Beebe, 395.

Lewis, 120, 220.

Lewis IMitchell, 221.

Lois, 38.

Lois (Pomeroy), 39, 66.

Lottie Raymond, 280, 397.

Louise, 278.

Maria Chester, 221, 359.

Marian Caldwell, 396.

Martha Ann, 220.

Martha Ann (Harris). 221.

Martha Cornelia (Winder),
170, 278.

Marv Amelia, 153.

Nellie, 280.

Phebe, 121.

Phihp, 121.

Robert Drake, 279, 395.

Robert Hunter, 170. 279. 280.

Robert William, 395.

Rose Hunter, 395.

Rose Marie, 395.

Ruth, 38.

Ruth (Norton), 39, 66.

Sarah, 120.

Sarah (Ellsworth). 67, 151.

Sarah Elizabeth (Thompson),
220, 356.

Sarah Hooker, 220.

Sarah Phoenix, 120. 221.

Stephen Chester, 221.

Theodore. 120, 219. 221, 356.

Warner Bryant, 279.

Wells Hawlev, 279.

William, 278.'

William Chamberlain. 152.

William Oliver. 170. 280.

William Robert, 397.

Willie, 280.

Sturges, Marguerite Hooker, 471.

StU3'vesant, Catherine, 277.

Elizabeth, 277.

Helen Marv (Sanford), 277,

394.

Sutton, Henry A.. 335.

James Hart, 335.

Talcott, Abigail Hooker. 266.

Adrian Ronald. 265.

Allen Butler. 388.

Ann Eliza, 265.

Arthur de Neufville, 265.



520 INDEX

Talcott, Arthur Whiting, 388.

Charles, 265.

Charles Hooker, 388.

Charlotte Julia (Bulkeley),
265, 388.

Cvnthia Luccba (Whitman),
"265.

Edith Charlotte, 388.

Edward Coleman, 388.

Edward Cone, 388.

Eliza (Francis), 154, 264.

Eliza Sophia. 266.

Elizabeth (Whitman). 265.

Elizabeth Hannah, 266.

Ellen Jeannie. 3S7.

Emeline Frances, 266.

Florence Hazen, 387.

Francis Edgar, 388.

Francis Wavland, 266, 389.

George, 265, 388.

George Sherman, 387.

Grace, 388.

Henrietta Isabella (McCully),
387.

Henrv. 154, 265.

Herbert Wayland, 389.

Isabella, 265.

James, 265, 388.

James Frederick, 388.

John, 154.

John Butler, 265, 387.

John Croswell, 387.

Joseph, 265, 387.

Mabel Hall, 389.

Mary, 154.

Mary Corning (Guyton), 388
Mary Lewis, 265.

Oscar Llewellyn, 265.

Reginald, 388.

Roger Hooker. 265.

Samuel, 154, 264.

Samuel Hooker, 387.

Samuel Olcott, 264.

Sarah Whiting, 266.

Sarah Whitman, 265.

Seth, 154, 265, 287.

Thomas Hooker, 265.

Talmage, Albert, 208.

Benjamin, 165.

Charles R., 208.

Edwin, 208.

Frederick Augustus, 165.

George Washington, 165.

Harriet Wadsworth (Pease),
165.

Henry Floyd, 165,

Henry Reed, 208.

Henry Sherrill, 208.

Talmage, Jane, 208.

Lvdia, 208.

Maria, 208.

Maria Jones (Cushman), 165.

Marv Moselev. 208.

Thcron S., 208.

William Smith, 165.

Talmadge, Ann, 115.

Benjamin, 74, 164.

David, 115, 208.

Henry, 115, 208.

Isaac, 74.

John, 74.

Lydia (Hull), 115, 209.

Pollv, 115.

Rachel (Hooker), 115.

Samuel, 74.

William, 74, 115.

Tapping, Chester Hartranfdt, 337.

Gertrude Hunter, 445.

James Edgar, 337, 445.

Lizzie Raymond, 337.

Marv Nancy (Fredenburg),
337. 445.

Sarah Albertson (Richards),
337, 445.

Watson Goodrich, 445.

Taylor, Adele Reed. 364.

Alma Violet, 417.

Anna Grace, 417.

Anson Grant, 417.

Arria Viola (Pettibone),
(Cross), 417.

Charles (Talvin, 223.

Charles Elliott, 400.

Charles White^ 363.

Clarence E., 457.

Cora Blanchard, 457.

Delia Hooker (Boyden), 223,

365.

Delia, 417.

Delos Edward, 363.

Edward Hooker, 400.

Edward Lassell, 365.

Emily Maria, 365.

Eva Mott, 457.

Florence Mav, 364.

Frank Dwight, 365, 458.

Frederick Weston, 364.

George Arthur, 417.

George E., 363.

Gordon Hooker, 364.

Hanson Gay, 223.

Harriet Eliza (Strucken), 416.

Harriet Newell (Wilder), 223,

366.

Hattie Florence, 365.

Helen Emma (Daggett), 417.



INDEX 521

Taylor, Helen Hooker, 457.

Helen Wolcott, 400.

Henry E., 363.

Ida Roxie, 365.

James Albert, 363, 457.

James Seeley, 417.

Jane :vlaria (Wood), 223, 366.

John Bunker, 223, 364.

John Oscar, 365.

Kirk White, 223, 365.

Lewis, 223, 365.

Lily Bell (Burton), 417.

Louise Hooker, 400.

Mamie Belle, 365.

Marion Hattie, 458.

Minnie Gav, 365.

Ruby (Hopkins), 417.

Vernie de Las, 363, 457.

W^ebster Haverstock, 458.

Webster Humphrey, 365, 458.

William Dwight, 223, 365.

William Lewis, 365, 459.

Winslow Lewis, 458.

Terrell, Catherine, 329.

Jennie, 329.

Marv, 329.

W^ilfiam, 329.

Thomas, Charles Wesley, 445.

Edward Mercein, 445.

Emily Hooker, 445.

Mercein, 445.

Ruth, 445.

Thompson, Augustus Charles, 357.

Julia Augusta, 357.

Martha Allen, 357.

Sarah Hooker, 357.

Theodore Strong, 357.

Tillotson, Edward, 342.

Fannie (Knapp), 342.

Francis A., 210, 341.

Harrv, 341.

Huldah M. (Cole), (Dunlap),
210, 342.

James Hooker, 210, 341.

Jennie, 341.

Marv Ann, 210.

Sarah (Underwood), 210, 342.

Susan (Hodges), 210, 342.

Willard, 341.

Timpson. Katharine Livingston,
471.

Theodore, 471.

Todd, James C, 222.

Lodema H. (Ketcham), 222,
363.

Louisa A. (Richards), 222,

363.

Torrey, John, 17.

Margaret (Church), 17.

Mary (Southworth), 17.

Treat, Emily (Wilcox), 133.

Lorenzo Hart, 133.

Marv Lvdia, 133.

Tripp, Adali'ne, 189.

Annette (Thew), 189.

Lydia Ann, 189.

Marv, 189.

Tudor, Harry Bird, 448.

Tuttle, Asa, 106.

Eli, 106.

Esther (Dudley), 107.

Jotham Mannine, 107.

Mary (Jones), 106.

Tyler, Catherine E., 356.

Henry Martin, 356.

John Bennett, 356.

Sidney Williams, 356.

U
Underwood, Charles, 342.

Emma, 342.

Vail. Alice Isabella, 276.

Edmund Lloyd, 276.

Fannv E. (Snow), 276.

Helen Maria (Blake), 255.

James Bradford, 276.

Walter Scott. 276.

William Hooker, 276.

Van Meter, Anna, 281.

Arthur, 281.

Charles Fremont, 281.

Emma, 398.

Grace, 398.

Henrv Hooker, 281.

Katie: 281.

Marv Louise (Kellv), 281, 398.

Whitham, 398.

W^hitham Kendrick, 281, 398.

Vincent, Amelia Hooker, 375.

Amelia, Stanley, 375.

Anna M. 467.

Charles William, 375, 467.

Ella Stanley, 375.

Minnie Cordelia (Moore),
375, 467.

W
Wade, Edward Caldwell, 405.

Gertrude (Webster), 405.

Thalia, 405.

Thetis (Warren), 405.



522 INDEX

Wadsworth. Amos. 136. 240.

Betsey Mix. 193.

Caroline I'Ili7.al)cth (Wessclls),
2.^9

Catherine (Tcrrv). 82.

Charles Walstcin. 240.

Cornelia. 239.

Daniel. 82.

Kli/a F. jCnrtis). 137. 240
Fenn. 137.

CieorRc. 239.

Harriet. 82.

Harriet (Killwnrne). 2.39.

Harriet L. (Gay), 137.

Harry. 193.

Henry Thomas. 239.

James Cowles. 136. 239.

Jame.s Cowles Luke. 239.

Kathcrine. 136.

Laura. 137.

Lonis I'ctm. 240.

Snkcy. 136.

Theodore. 193.

William Cooke. 239.

Wakefield. Elizabeth Ann. 469.

Harriet Jane, 469.

Sherman Dav, 469.

Ward. George. 328. 440.

John Robert, 440.

Mary Louise, 440.

Warner. Agnes. 381.

Frank Gillette, 381.

Margaret, 381.

Sylvia, 381.

Warren. Asa Gorham, 432.

Elizabeth (Clark). 2M.
Emma Gertrude (Evans), 432.

Homer DeLos. 329.

Lafavette, 204.

Laura, 2(H.

Lucia R., 204.

Mary L. (Crawford), 204.

Mav Louise, 432.

Olive (Chamberlain), 204.

Samuel P., 204.

Square Ethan, 204, 329.

Weld, Eleazer, 17.

Elizabeth, 17.

John, 17.

Thomas, 17.

Welles, James, 61.

Joseph, 61.

Mary (Prior), 61.

Nancv, 61.

Rhoda, 61.

Sylvester, 61.

Wells, Anna Hooker (Bishop), 333.
Caroline (Belden), 287.

Wcll.s. Caroline (Cadwell), 174,287.
Charles A.. 408.

Charles Gill>ert. 288. 408.

Charles Schuyler. 333.

Charlotte Kli7.al)cth (Carey),
408.

Edward Hooker. 407.

I-:dwin I-.. 408.

Emma Amelia (Hodwell), 287,
407.

luigene 1 homas. 407.

I 'rank G . 408.

(icorgc. 174. 286.

George M.. 288. 407.

(jeorgiaima, 408.

Harriet Eliza (Humphrey),
288. 407.

Josephine Helen (Root), 333.

Julia Ann (Monks). 287. 407.

Lillic Gertrude (Noble), 408.

Lizzie I.. 408.

Lottie Elizabeth, 408.

Mary (Hamblin). 286, 485.

Oziah Tracev, 287.

Pollv Webster. 174.

Sarah (Gilbert). 287.

Thomas Hooker, 174, 287.

Thomas .M., 287.

Wallace Monroe, 407.

William H.. 408.

Willis Minott. 407.

White. Abbv, 249.

Edward P.idwell, 249.

Emilv, 249.

Harriet Maria (Peckham). 249.

Jane Amelia (Lansing). 249.

Sarah Eliza (Malsan), 249.
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Sarah, 202.

Whittlesey, Henry Hooker, 271.

Sherman Newell, 271.

Wight. Arthur Earlc. 384.
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Lucy, 214.

Philip, 215.
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Brockwav, Lothrop, 150.
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Lvdia, 149.

Mary, 10, 172, 246.

Mary Ann, 126.

I>ro\vn, Mvra Peters, 221.
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Stephen, 12.

Buckley, Katharine, 243.
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Marcia. 327.

Carpenter. Mary Frances, 221.

Carrington, Henry, 148.

Carter. Emma Elizabeth. 412.

William. 175. 412.

Car^•er. A. W..^ 402.
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